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Original operating instructions

1

Information about the operating instructions

1.1

1.2

About these operating instructions

Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to instruc-
tions, safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize yourself
with all the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and functions of the
product before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed
about the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used
incorrectly by untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this, follow the
link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol @

Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

Explanation of signs used

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !

>

Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !

>

Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION
CAUTION !

>

Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.2.2 Symbols in the operating instructions

The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

Cross-reference

h=oe

Dealing with recyclable materials

)
&

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

g E3x

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in the illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:



These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.

The numbers in illustrations refer to important work steps or to components important

3 for the work steps. In the text, the corresponding numbers draw attention to these work
steps or components, e.g. (3).
@ Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers
i used in the product overview section.
! This symbol is intended to draw your special attention to certain points for handling the
.

product.

1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 General symbols
Symbols used in relation to the product.

» The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS
and Android platforms.
Li-lon Li-ion battery
®4 Never use the battery as a striking tool.

4 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged

in any other way.

Direct current (DC)

Chain brake released

Chain brake applied

Soe

-» Direction-of-travel arrow, saw chain
+t j_ Direction of rotation, screw for chain tensioner
@E’E[N] Opening direction, oil reservoir cap

1.3.2 Warning symbols
Warning symbols warn of dangers.

Warning: Risk of kickback! Comply with all safety instructions relating to the occurrence
of and the measures against kickback.

1.3.3 Prohibition symbols
Prohibition symbols indicate "must not do" actions.

=

!

Do not use in the rain!

1.3.4 Obligation symbols
Obligation symbols indicate "must do" actions.

&

Always work with both hands.

%)

Wear a hard hat, eye protection and hearing protection.

o

Use protective footwear

2 English



@ Use protective gloves
2 Safety
2.1 General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

>

>

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 3
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» Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

» Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

» Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

2.2 Safety instructions for chain saws

General chain saw safety warnings

» Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain when the chain saw is operating. Before you
start the chain saw, make sure the saw chain is not contacting anything. A moment of inattention
while operating chain saws may cause entanglement of your clothing or body with the saw chain.

» Always hold the chain saw with your right hand on the rear handle and your left hand on the front
handle.Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand configuration increases the risk of personal injury
and should never be done.

» Hold the chain saw by insulated gripping surfaces only, because the saw chain may contact hidden
wiring.Saw chains contacting a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the chain saw "live'" and
could give the operator an electric shock.

» Wear eye protection. Further protective equipment for hearing, head, hands, legs and feet
is recommended.Adequate protective equipment will reduce personal injury from flying debris or
accidental contact with the saw chain.

» Do not operate a chain saw in a tree, on a ladder, from a rooftop, or any unstable support. Operation
of a chain saw in this manner could result in serious personal injury.
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» Always keep proper footing and operate the chain saw only when standing on fixed, secure and
level surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces may cause a loss of balance or control of the chain saw.

» When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert for spring back.When the tension in the wood
fibres is released, the spring loaded limb may strike the operator and/or throw the chain saw out of
control.

» Use extreme caution when cutting brush and saplings. The slender material may catch the saw chain
and be whipped toward you or pull you off balance.

» Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the chain saw switched off and away from your body.
When transporting or storing the chain saw, always fit the guide bar cover.Proper handling of the
chain saw will reduce the likelihood of accidental contact with the moving saw chain.

» Follow instructions for lubricating, chain tensioning and changing the bar and chain. Improperly
tensioned or lubricated chain may either break or increase the chance for kickback.

» Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for purposes not intended. For example: do not use chain
saw for cutting metal, plastic, masonry or non-wood building materials. Use of the chain saw for
operations different than intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Do not attempt to fell a tree until you have an understanding of the risks and how to avoid them.
Serious injury could occur to the operator or bystanders while felling a tree.

» Follow all instructions when clearing jammed material, storing or servicing the chain saw. Make
sure the switch is off and the battery pack is removed.Unexpected actuation of the chain saw while
clearing jammed material or servicing may result in serious personal injury.

Causes and operator prevention of kickback:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide bar touches an object, or when the wood closes in

and pinches the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse reaction, kicking the guide bar up and back towards

the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may push the guide bar rapidly back towards the

operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of the saw which could result in serious personal

injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the safety devices built into your saw. As a chain saw user, you should

take several steps to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of chain saw misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below:

» Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers encircling the chain saw handles, with both hands
on the saw and position your body and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces.Kickback forces
can be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions are taken. Do not let go of the chain saw.

» Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact
and enables better control of the chain saw in unexpected situations.

» Only use replacement guide bars and saw chains specified by the manufacturer.Incorrect replace-
ment guide bars and saw chains may cause chain breakage and/or kickback.

» Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening and maintenance instructions for the saw chain. Decreasing
the depth gauge height can lead to increased kickback.

2.3 Additional safety instructions

» Keep everyone else and animals clear of your work area. When you are felling a tree, keep everyone else
and animals at a safe distance from the tree. The distance should be at least twice the height of the tree
to be felled. Adhere to this precaution, but have at least one person within hailing distance outside this
area. If there is no-one within hailing distance outside this area, there will be on-one available to provide
assistance in an emergency.

» Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.

» Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

» Use the chainsaw only with the chain bars and saw chains approved by Hilti. =011

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.

» Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!

» Switch the chainsaw on only when you have brought it close to the workpiece. The saw chain must be
free; make sure it cannot touch you or any object.

» Wait until the product has come to a complete stop before you lay it down.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 5
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» As long as a battery is inserted, although it makes no noise a cordless chainsaw is always ready for
use. Do not be lulled into a false sense of security and always be aware of possible hazards such as
unintentional starting. Always apply the chain brake before you set the chainsaw down.

» Wear protective gloves when changing the chain bar and/or the saw chain. Touching the chain bar
and/or the saw chain can lead to cuts and burns.

» Do not touch rotating parts - risk of injury!

» You and any other persons in the vicinity must wear eye protection, a hard hat, hearing protection,
protective gloves and light respiratory protection while the product is in use. Comply with your local
regulations on personal protective equipment when using a chainsaw. Hilti recommends in addition
wearing anti-slip safety boots with cut protection, long chainsaw protection pants, a snug-fitting top with
long sleeves, gloves with cut protection and a mesh face shield. Suitable eye protection is tested to the
EN 166 standard or in accordance with national regulations and available, appropriately marked, through
commercial outlets.

» Heavy protective clothing can lead to the user experiencing premature fatigue and heatstroke. In hot and
humid weather undertake physically demanding work in the early morning or late afternoon hours, when
the temperatures are cooler.

» Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

» Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in
the fingers, hands and wrists.

» Never cut into unknown workpieces and keep the line of cut above and below the workpiece free of
obstacles.

» Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the product could give you an electric shock or cause an explosion if you
accidentally damage an electric cable or a gas or water pipe.

» The saw chain becomes hot when in use and stretches. If the chain does not have sufficient lubrication
and is not tensioned at regular intervals, it can jump off the chain bar or break. This can lead to serious
injury and damage to property.

» Use chainsaw chain oil and while cutting work is in progress, at regular intervals check the fill level in
the oil reservoir. Top up with oil before the oil reservoir is completely empty. Set the chainsaw on a
level surface. If oil is no longer visible in the window of the oil reservoir, you must refill the reservoir
with chainsaw chain oil. £ 12

» Before and during cutting work, regularly check the chain tension and re-tension the chain when
necessary. #1112

» Switch the product off and remove the battery before performing check steps!

» When you want to fell a tree, follow the instructions on felling a tree in these operating instructions. Never
fell a tree without first preparing an escape route.

» Do not saw vines, undergrowth or thin, flexible twigs.

» If the moving saw chain hits a stone or some other hard object, sparks can be produced which, under
certain circumstances, can ignite flammable materials. Flammable materials also include dry vegetation
and scrub, especially in hot and dry weather conditions. Do not use the chainsaw if there is a risk of fires
or wildfires.

2.4 Requirements to be met by users

» Users without instruction cannot recognize and cannot assess the hazards associated with the chainsaw.
The users must be completely familiar with the content of these operating instructions.

» The user must be rested and physically and mentally fit.

» If you are working with a chainsaw for the first time, practice handling the chainsaw by sawing round
lumber on a sawhorse.
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» Hilti recommends obtaining training in how to handle chainsaws before you use a chainsaw for the first
time. Comply with national, local and jobsite-specific health and safety requirements.

2.5 Careful handling and use of batteries

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).

» Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

» Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

» Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

» Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

» Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

» Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

» Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

» Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

» If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of Li-ion batteries.
Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 English 7
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3 Description

3.1 Product overview [l

3.2 Intended use

Rear hand guard

Rear grip

Status LED

Front grip

Front hand guard and chain brake
Direction-of-travel arrow, saw chain
Chain bar

Saw chain

Nuts, chain sprocket cover
Chain sprocket cover
Screw, chain tensioner
Chain catcher

Pin, tensioning slider
Chain sprocket

Switch-on interlock

On/off switch

Window, oil reservoir

Cap, oil reservoir

Bumper spike bar

Chain guard

Keys

Battery status indicator
Battery release button

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

The product described is a chainsaw. The chainsaw is designed for sawing wood (e.g. beams, structural
timber, posts) and for limbing and felling trees of small to medium tree trunk diameter.

* For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this

product.

* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these

operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Chainsaw, chain bar, saw chain, wrench, operating instructions
Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:

www. hilti.group

3.4 Indications by status LED

The product has a status LED that indicates the current status of the chainsaw.

Status

Meaning

The status LED shows steady green.

The on / off switch is pressed, the saw chain is
running.

The status LED flashes yellow.

The chainsaw is ready for use, the on / off switch is
not pressed.

The status LED shows steady yellow.

The chain brake is applied. Release the chain brake
to use the chainsaw.

The status LED shows steady red.

The chain brake was applied during operation. Re-
lease the chain brake to use the chainsaw.

8 English
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Status Meaning

The status LED flashes red. The chainsaw is overloaded. Do not apply exces-
sive pressure to the chain bar. Switch the chainsaw
off and then on again. If the status LED still flashes
red, contact Hilti Service.

3.5 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.
3.5.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages
Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: < 10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Charge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.5.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than 3 seconds.
The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example battery
dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.
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Status Meaning
All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-
LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.

If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Technical data

4.1 Product information

Product generation 01
Rated voltage 216V
Weight 4.0 kg

Without battery and without
chain bar, saw chain, chainsaw
chain oil, chain guard

Maximum capacity, oil reservoir 210 m¢

Minimum groove depth, chain bar 9 mm

Chain pitch 0.375in /9.52 mm

Chain speed 21 m/s

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ...70°C

4.2 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating
instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C

Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Noise information and vibration values

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions have been measured in accordance with
a standardized test and may be used to compare one electric tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represents the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools or is poorly maintained, the data may vary. This may
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Prescribe additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Detailed information on the versions of the EN 62841 standards applied here is to be found in the
reproduction of the declaration of conformity.

Noise information

Sound power level (L ) 102 dB(A)
Sound pressure level (L ;) 94 dB(A)
Uncertainty (noise values) (L ,, and L ,,) 3 dB(A)




Total vibration

Total vibration B 22-170 3.7 m/s?
B 22-255 4.5 m/s?
Uncertainty (total vibration) 1.5 m/s?

4.4 Combinations of chain bars and saw chains

Chain bar Saw chain Chain pitch Drive link thick- Number of
ness drive links

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9.52 mm / 38" 1.1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.3 mm (0.050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Preparations at the workplace
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.

2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. +0s

5.2 Inserting the battery

WARNING

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

5.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.4 Installing chain bar and saw chain &, &

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover (1).

Remove the chain sprocket cover (2).

Turn the screw of the chain tensioner (3) counter-clockwise until the tensioning slider (4) is all the way to
the left against the housing.

4. Loop the saw chain over the chain bar such that along the top of the chain bar, the arrows on the
connecting links of the saw chain point in the direction of travel.

» The orientation of the chain bar is irrelevant. The lettering can be upside down.

5. Set the chain bar with saw chain on the chainsaw such that the studs (5) are seated in the slot in the
chain bar.

» The pin of the tensioning slider must be engaged in the hole in the chain bar (6) and the drive links of
the saw chain must be in mesh with the chain sprocket (7).

W
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6. If necessary, release the chain brake.
7. Turn the screw of the chain tensioner (3) clockwise until the saw chain is seated on the chain bar along
the entire length.

» Make sure that all the drive links are in the groove in the chain bar.

8. Position the chain sprocket cover flush on the chainsaw.

» Check that the direction-of-travel arrows of the saw chain point in the same direction as the direction-
of-travel arrow on the chain sprocket cover. If the arrows do not point in the same direction, go back
to step 4 and correct the direction of travel of the saw chain.

9. Tighten the nuts of the chain sprocket cover until they are hand-tight.
10. Check that the chain sprocket cover is seated snugly and securely.
11. Check the chain lubrication before using the chainsaw. Run the chainsaw until chainsaw chain oil is

thrown off. 1 20

New saw chains stretch when used for the first time. Re-tension new saw chains after the first 2
minutes of use. &1 12

5.5 Tensioning saw chain [

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover (1).
If necessary, release the chain brake.
Lift the chain bar at the nose and turn the screw of the chain tensioner (2) clockwise or counter-clockwise
until the saw chain is ideally tensioned.
4. The tension of the saw chain is ideal when:
» The distance a between the chain bar and the outer chain links midway along the chain bar is 1 mm
to 2 mm (0.04 in to 0.08 in).
» The saw chain can be pulled along the chain bar with two fingers and little effort.
5. Keep holding the chain bar up at the nose and tighten the nuts of the chain sprocket cover.
6. Finally, re-check distance a.
» If distance a is not 1 mm to 2 mm (0.04 in to 0.08 in), repeat the operation.

@ =

5.6 Pouring in chainsaw chain oil §

Chainsaw chain oil lubricates and cools the moving saw chain.
Use only biodegradable, plant-based chainsaw chain oil formulated specifically for the purpose.
When the chainsaw is filled with chainsaw chain oil for the first time, it takes a few seconds for the chainsaw
chain oil to be transported from the oil reservoir through the oil channel to the chain bar and the saw chain.
Before using the chainsaw for the first time, check the chain lubrication. Run the chainsaw until chainsaw
chain oil is thrown off. #1J 20
At regular intervals, check the fill level of the oil reservoir. Refill the reservoir with oil at the latest when oil is
no longer visible in the semi-transparent window of the oil reservoir. Never allow the oil reservoir to become
completely empty.
Lay the chainsaw on a flat surface, with the cap of the oil reservoir facing up.
Clean the area around the cap of the oil reservoir with a damp cloth.
Flip open the bow of the cap.
Twist the cap of the oil reservoir all the way counter-clockwise.
Remove the cap of the oil reservoir.
Pour in the chainsaw chain oil.
» Pour in oil until the oil reservoir is full, but not to the brim. Leave approx. 12 mm (12") empty.
7. Set the cap of the oil reservoir in position, press the cap of the oil reservoir down and twist the cap
clockwise until it engages with an audible click.
8. Check that the cap is secure.
» If the cap is secure, flip the bow down.
» If the cap is not secure, open the cap and re-install it.

ook wN



5.7  Fallarrest3

Al WARNING
Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.

» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only the Hilti tool tether #2261971.

» Use the loop to secure the tool tether to the product as shown in the illustration. Check that it holds
securely.

» Secure the carabiner to a load-bearing structure. Check that the carabiner holds securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti tool tether.

6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Holding and controlling chainsaw [, &

» Hold and control the chainsaw with your left hand on the front grip and your right hand on the rear grip.
The thumb of each hand must encircle the corresponding grip.

» Always position yourself to the side of the chainsaw. Never bring the saw chain or chain bar into line with
your body.

» Stand with both feet firmly on the ground and position your body to resist kickback forces.

» Keep your left arm with the elbow in an outstretched position so as better to absorb a kickback.

Kickback

| Al WARNING

Risk of injury by kickback. A kickback can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be seriously
or fatally injured.

» Following the safety instructions relating to kickback.

» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.

Contact with an object at the top part of the chain bar nose can cause the saw chain to dig into the object,
momentarily bringing the saw chain to a stop. The result is a lightning-fast opposite reaction in which the
chain bar is flung up and toward the operator.

The chain bar can also be flung back toward the operator if the saw chain is pinched at the top end of the
chain bar, for example if the wood closes on the cut.

The risk of a kickback can be reduced by the following measures:

» Do not work with the area around the top quarter of the nose of the chain bar.

» Work with a saw chain that is correctly sharpened and correctly tensioned.

» Always make sure that the cut opens in the workpiece as you saw.

Chain pull
Al WARNING

Risk of injury by chain pull A pulling chain can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be
seriously or fatally injured.

» Keep the chain bar straight on line in the cut.

» Engage the bumper spike bar correctly in the workpiece.

» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.

>

Saw with the chain running at top speed.

When a cut is made with the underside of the chain bar, the chainsaw is pulled away from the user.
If the moving saw chain hits a hard object and is abruptly slowed, the chainsaw might be suddenly jerked
forcibly away from the user.
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Recoil

Risk of injury by recoil. A recoil can cause the user to lose control of the chainsaw and be seriously or
fatally injured.

» Keep the chain bar straight on line in the cut.
» Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw.
» Saw with the chain running at top speed.

When a cut is made with the top of the chain bar, the chainsaw is pushed toward the user.

If the moving saw chain hits a hard object and is abruptly slowed, the chainsaw might be suddenly jerked
forcibly toward the user

6.2 Applying / releasing chain brake g
The chainsaw has a chain brake. The chain brake reduces the risk of accident in the event of a kickback, but
it cannot prevent accidents in all cases. Follow the instructions for holding and controlling the chainsaw and
familiarize yourself with the dangers of a kickback. <013
If a kickback of sufficient severity occurs, the chain brake is automatically applied by the front hand guard's
mass moment of inertia. Regularly check operation and automatic application of the chain brake to ensure
protection. +019
1. To apply the chain brake, push the front hand guard forward away from the front grip.

» The front hand guard engages with an audible click, the pointer is at the @& symbol
2. To release the chain brake, pull the front hand guard back toward the front grip.

» The front hand guard engages with an audible click, the pointer is at the T symbol

6.3 Switching on

1. Release the chain brake.
2. Press and hold down the switch-on interlock.

» The chainsaw is ready for use, the status LED flashes yellow.
3. Press the on/off switch.

» The chainsaw runs.

» The status LED shows steady green.

4. Keep the on / off switch pressed down, release the switch-on interlock and reposition your thumb
securely around the rear grip.

6.4 Switching off

1. Release the on/off switch.

» The saw chain is braked and the chainsaw stops.

» The chainsaw remains ready for use, the status LED flashes yellow.
2. Apply the chain brake before you set the chainsaw down. +014

» The status LED shows steady yellow.

ﬂ If no button is pressed within two minutes, the status LED goes out.

6.5  Sawing [

Conduct all sawing operations in compliance with the following instructions.

1. Guide the chain bar with the chain running at full speed into the cut such that the chain bar does not tilt.
2. Engage the bumper spike bar in the wood and use it as a fulcrum.

3. Keep the saw running at full speed throughout the entire cutting operation.

4. Allow the saw chain to make the cut by itself and apply only light pressure to the chain bar. Excessive
pressure can damage the saw chain or the chainsaw and lead to kickback.

Repeatedly shift the bumper spike bar to a new point of engagement until the cut is completed.

6. Take the weight of the chainsaw as it approaches the end of the cut.

[



6.6  Felling atree [ [E, [E, I [E [,

Risk of injury by falling tree. A falling tree can hit the user and/or persons in the vicinity directly or indirectly

and cause serious injury or death.

» Plan the tree's direction of falling and your escape route with caution. Take into account existing power
lines and telephone lines and structures in the vicinity. Check other trees in the direction of fall that could
be hit by the falling tree and also toppled.

» Keep everyone else a safe distance away from the tree. The distance should be at least twice the height
of the tree to be felled.

» If the felling hinge, the backstrap or the holding wood is cut into or cut through too soon, the direction of
fall can no longer be controlled or the tree can fall too soon. Never cut into or through the felling hinge.
Always cut through the backstrap last.

» Retreat from the place of work immediately along the escape route as soon as the tree starts to fall. Be
prepared for the possibility of the tree falling sooner than expected.

» If the tree starts to fall in a direction other than in the planned direction of fall or if the chainsaw becomes
trapped during felling, abandon the chainsaw and retreat to safety!

» Do not fell trees in strong wind or heavy precipitation. Strong wind can influence the direction in which
the tree falls.

| Al WARNING

Risk of injury by falling branches. Falling branches can hit the user and/or persons in the vicinity and cause

serious injury or death.

» Check the tree to be felled for broken or dead branches and remove them before starting work. If you
cannot remove these branches, obtain the assistance of an experienced expert.

» Also be wary of broken or dead branches of nearby trees, especially while the tree is falling.

A safe felling technique for trees is described in these operating instructions. An ideally grown, straight and
healthy tree is assumed. In reality a tree to be felled might be leaning (forward leaner, backward leaner),
be in tension, be damaged, hollow or rotten or have any of many other peculiarities. Such less-than-ideal
trees might drop in a direction other than that intended by the feller, splinter unexpectedly during the felling
operation, or evince any of many other unexpected reactions. If you have not been trained in tree felling
and want to fell a less-than-ideal tree, Hilti urgently recommends having the work carried out by a trained
specialist.
Use a battery of sufficient capacity for the extent of work involved in the operation and make sure that the
battery is fully charged. In this way you can avoid having to interrupt work at a critical point.
Determining direction of fall and escape route
» Determine the tree's direction of fall (A). The direction of fall depends on the following factors:
¢ The natural lean of the tree. Never attempt to fell a tree in a direction opposite to its natural lean and thus
its natural direction of fall.
* Wind direction and wind strength. Strong wind influences the tree's direction of fall, rendering it
uncontrollable. Cease felling operations if the wind is strong.
* Sloping ground. Whenever possible the user should always stand uphill and the tree should always fall
downhill.
* Obstructions and other trees. The tree's direction of fall must be completely free of all obstructions.
» Depending on the direction of fall, determine your escape route (B).
» Escape route means the path of exit along which the feller retreats from the falling tree.
» The escape route must satisfy the following requirements:
* The escape route must lead to the rear and diagonally at an angle of 45° away from the direction of fall.
* The escape route must be completely cleared of all obstructions.
¢ The escape route must afford a clear view of the tree crown.
* On sloping ground the escape route should always be parallel with the slope.
Basics of the felling cut
e (C) Felling notch
The felling notch determines the direction of fall.
* (D) Felling hinge
The felling hinge guides the tree down to the ground. The felling hinge is 1/10 of the tree trunk diameter
in width.



IS

* (E) Felling cut
The felling cut saws through the tree trunk, except for the felling hinge and the backstrap. The felling cut
is made 1/10 of the tree trunk diameter but at least 3 cm (1.2 in) above the horizontal bottom cut of the
felling notch.

e (F) Backstrap
The backstrap supports the tree and keeps it from falling prematurely. The backstrap is 1/10 to 1/5 of
the tree trunk diameter in width.

¢ (G) Tree trunk diameter
The tree trunk diameter is measured at approximately breast height.

Preparing work area at the tree trunk

» Remove all obstructions around and in the tree trunk. This includes dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, cables,
etc.

» Remove all obstructing branches and twigs from the bottom part of the tree you are going to fell and
from your workplace.

» If the tree trunk has large root flares, cut into the root flares horizontally first and then vertically and
remove the flares.

Sawing a felling notch

The felling notch determines the direction in which the tree should fall. Comply with country-specific

regulations applicable to cutting the felling notch.

Make the felling notch close to the ground and perpendicular to the direction of fall.

» Saw the horizontal bottom cut. The cutting depth must be 1/5 to max. 1/3 of the tree trunk diameter.
» The bottom cut should always be made first so that no weight is shifted on to the chain bar and the

saw chain.

» Make the top cut at an angle of 45° to the bottom cut.

» Remove the wedge-from the felling notch.

» If the wood is healthy and long-fibered, make a shallow side cut at each side.

» The shallow side cuts must be level with the bottom of the felling notch and 1/10 of the tree trunk
diameter in width.

» The shallow side cuts prevent fiber ripping and side scarring of the tree trunk.

Bore cutting
Do not start the felling cut at the rear of the direction of fall. This cuts through the backstrap and the tree can
fall sooner than planned or trap the chain bar during felling.
The bore cutting technique means that the backstrap is intact until the felling cut has been completed and it
is not cut through until the last step. In this way you have more control over the timing of the tree's felling
and you avoid kickback, injuries and/or damage to the chain bar and/or the saw chain.
» Apply the chain bar with the underside of the nose and with the saw running at full speed (1).
» Make a cut in the tree trunk to a depth twice the width of the chain bar.
» Pivot to the bore-cut position (2).
» Bore to the appropriate length of the chain bar (3).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.

Conditions: Small tree trunk diameter

Felling a tree with small tree trunk diameter
Small tree trunk diameter means that the tree trunk diameter is less than the length of the usable chain bar.
» Cut the felling notch.
» Issue a warning hail.
» Start the bore cut.
» Engage the bumper spike bar behind the wood of the felling hinge and use it as a fulcrum.
» Initially clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (1).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.
» Then clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (2).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.
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Risk of injury by kickback, recoil or chain pull, or by breakage of the saw chain. If the nose of the
chain bar touches the felling wedge, a kickback can occur. If the felling wedge is made of steel, the saw
chain can be damaged and break.

» Do not use steel felling wedges; use only felling wedges made of wood or plastic.

» Take care not to saw into the felling wedge.

» Insert a felling wedge (3).
» The felling wedge must be appropriate to the tree trunk diameter and the width of the felling cut.
» Issue a warning hail.
» With arms outstretched, cut through the backstrap from outside the tree trunk and horizontally in the
plane of the felling cut.
» When the tree starts to fall, immediately switch off the chainsaw and set it down.
» Retreat to safety along your predetermined escape route and observe the crown of the tree. React
accordingly if the tree does not fall in the planned direction.

Conditions: Medium tree trunk diameter

Felling a tree with medium tree trunk diameter

Medium tree trunk diameter means that the tree trunk diameter is less than twice the length of the usable
chain bar.

» Issue a warning hail.

» Engage the bumper spike bar at the rear of the tree trunk and use it as a fulcrum.
» Engage the bumper spike bar far enough back so as not to damage the felling hinge.

» Bore the chain bar at full speed into the felling cut and pivot the chain bar as far as possible through
the tree trunk (1).

» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (2).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (3).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.
» Bore cut from the opposite side of the tree trunk, level with the felling cut.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the felling hinge (4).
» Take care not to damage the felling hinge.
» Clear out the felling cut in the direction of the backstrap (5).
» Take care not to damage the backstrap.

A WARNING |

Risk of injury by kickback, recoil or chain pull, or by breakage of the saw chain. If the nose of the
chain bar touches the felling wedge, a kickback can occur. If the felling wedge is made of steel, the saw
chain can be damaged and break.

» Do not use steel felling wedges; use only felling wedges made of wood or plastic.

» Take care not to saw into the felling wedge.

» Insert a felling wedge (6).
» The felling wedge must be appropriate to the tree trunk diameter and the width of the felling cut.
» Issue a warning hail.

» With arms outstretched, cut through the backstrap from outside the tree trunk and horizontally in the
plane of the felling cut.

» When the tree starts to fall, immediately switch off the chainsaw and set it down.

» Retreat to safety along your predetermined escape route and observe the crown of the tree. React
accordingly if the tree does not fall in the planned direction.

6.7  Limbing [E

Limbing is the operation of removing branches from a felled tree.

1. Leave the larger supporting branches underneath the tree, so that the tree does not drop to the ground
or roll away during the cutting operation.

» Remove large supporting branches only after bucking the tree trunk. +018
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2. When limbing, keep the tree trunk between you and the chainsaw. Cut from the side of the tree opposite
the side with the branch you are removing.

3. Support the chainsaw on the tree trunk.

4. Using a levering action, press the chain bar against the branch and saw through the branch with the top
of the chain bar.

5. Saw each branch on its own and clear the work area of sawed-off branches at frequent intervals.

6.8  Bucking [E

Risk of injury by saw chain contacting the ground. If the saw chain comes into contact with the ground,

small objects such as stones can be flung up and hit the user. If the chain hits a large object it can break and

hit the user.

» Take care not to saw into the ground.

» Follow the instructions for bucking trees and whenever possible cut the tree trunks on a sawhorse or
otherwise lifted clear of the ground.

» Always cut only one tree trunk at a time and secure the tree trunk so that it cannot roll away. If the tree
trunk is lying on a slope, always stand on the uphill side of the tree trunk when you are bucking. Do not
position yourself on the tree trunk.

» Whenever possible, lift tree trunks off the ground and saw the tree trunks on a sawhorse or a comparable
stand. If the tree trunk cannot be lifted, follow the instructions below as applicable to the situation in
order to avoid kickback:

e If the tree trunk is lying completely flat on the ground and cannot be lifted, use the underside of the chain
bar to make a cut down from above through 2/3 of the diameter (1). Roll the tree trunk 180° (2) and, again
from above, cut down through the remaining one third of the tree trunk's diameter (3).

Also use this procedure when you are uncertain which direction the tree will move in after the cut is
made.

« If the tree trunk is supported at only one end and the other end is unsupported, use the top of the chain
bar and first cut up from below through 1/3 of the diameter (4). Then use the underside of the chain bar
and cut down from above through the remaining 2/3 of the tree trunk's diameter (5).

* If the tree trunk is supported at both ends only, use the underside of the chain bar and first cut down
from above through 1/3 of the diameter (6). Then use the top of the chain bar and cut up from below
through the remaining 2/3 of the tree trunk's diameter (7).

6.9  Pruning El

Pruning is the operation of removing branches from a living tree.

When pruning, it is important not to begin by directly making the final cut at the remaining branch collar or

at the tree trunk. First cut off the branch farther along, to reduce the weight. This prevents the bark from

ripping at the remaining branch collar or the tree trunk. If the bark rips the tree cannot heal the wound and

remains susceptible to attack by pathogens.

1. Do not make cuts above shoulder height and do not work off a ladder.

2. First make a cut up from below into the branch s short distance away from the branch collar/tree trunk
(1) The cutting depth should be 1/3 of the diameter.

3. Now make the cut from above down through the branch just slightly farther out from the branch collar/tree
trunk (2).

4. Now cut off the branch stump close to the branch collar/tree trunk so that the bark can grow back and
close the wound (3).

7 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product
e Carefully remove stubborn dirt.
¢ Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.
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* Use only a slightly damp cloth or resin solvent to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

* Remove the chain sprocket cover and use a slightly damp cloth or resin solvent to clean the area around
the chain sprocket. Re-install the chain sprocket cover.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

| A| WARNING

Danger of electric shock! Improper repairs to electrical components may lead to serious injuries including

burns.

» Repairs to the electrical section of the tool or appliance may be carried out only by trained electrical
specialists.

e Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

* Send the product to Hilti Service for inspection every 9 to 12 months, depending on frequency of
use.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts, consumables and
accessories. Spare parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product
can be found at your Hilti Store or online at: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Checking chain brake

Regularly check operation and automatic application of the chain brake.

Make sure that the front hand guard shows no signs of damage and that it can be moved easily and without
the application of increased force.

7.1.1  Checking operation of chain brake

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury by sharp cutting teeth. The user can cut themself.
» Wear protective gloves made of cut-resistant material.

1. Apply the chain brake.
2. Try to pull the saw chain by hand along the chain bar.
Result1/2
The saw chain cannot be moved.
The chain brake is working.
Result2/2
The saw chain can be pulled along the chain bar.
» The chain brake is faulty. Do not continue to use the product and consult Hilti Service.
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7.1.2  Checking automatic application of the chain brake 22
1. Install the chain guard.
2. Release the chain brake.
3. With both hands, hold the chainsaw approx. 30 cm (12 in) above a wooden surface.
4. Let go of the front grip so that the chainsaw drops with the tip of the chain bar falling on to the wooden
surface.
Result 1/2
The chain brake is applied by the mass moment of inertia.
Automatic application of the chain brake is working.
Result2/2
The chain brake is not applied by the mass moment of inertia.

» The mechanism of the chain brake is jammed or faulty. Do not continue to use the product and
consult Hilti Service.

7.2  Checking chain lubrication E2

Always check the chain lubrication before using the chainsaw. Before first use and after a change of chain
bar and/or saw chain, it may take a few seconds before chainsaw chain oil is thrown off.
1. Insert the battery. £ 11
2. Hold the chainsaw with the nose of the chain bar positioned close to a light-colored surface, without
touching the surface.
3. Switch the chainsaw on.
Result1/3
Chainsaw chain oil is thrown off and is visible on the light-colored surface.
The chain lubrication is working. The chainsaw can remain in use.
Result2/3
No chainsaw chain oil is visible on the light-colored surface.
» Remove the battery. L1 11
> Fill the oil reservoir. £L1J 12
» Clean the area underneath the chain sprocket cover =1 18, the chain bar and the oil channel. £ 20
» Recheck the chain lubrication.
Result3/3
After cleaning and filling of the reservoir with chainsaw chain oil, chainsaw chain oil from the chain is still
not visible on the light-colored surface.
» Do not continue to use the product and consult Hilti Service.

7.3 Cleaning chain bar and saw chain &l

Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover.

Remove the chain sprocket cover.

Turn the screw of the chain tensioner counter-clockwise until the tensioning slider is all the way to the
left against the housing.

» The saw chain is slack.

Remove the chain bar and the saw chain.

Clean the oil outlet channel in the chainsaw with a paintbrush, a soft brush or resin solvent.

Clean the saw chain and the groove in the chain bar with a paintbrush, a soft brush or resin solvent.
Clean the side flats of the chain bar with a slightly damp cloth or with resin solvent.

Install the chain bar and the saw chain. ®1J 11
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7.4 Maintaining chain bar

Check the chain bar regularly for wear and damage.

Replace the chain bar if it exhibits the following:

* The chain bar is bent

* The groove has cracks or other damage

* The groove is constricted and catches the saw chain

* The groove is widened and the saw chain can be tilted to the side

*  Groove depth is less than the specified minimum groove depth, see the technical data 1] 10



A burr can form on the outside edge of the chain bar.
» Remove the burr with a flat file.
» If uncertainties arise or the chain bar is damaged, consult Hilti Service.

7.5 Sharpening saw chain P&

Risk of injury by dulled saw chain. A dulled or poorly sharpened saw chain causes increased friction and
thus more severe heating; cutting performance diminishes, the cut becomes imprecise and the chainsaw
has a greater tendency to kick back.

» Keep the saw chain sharp.

» Do not sharpen the chain yourself if you lack experience in sharpening saw chains.

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury by sharp cutting teeth. The user can cut themself.
» Wear protective gloves made of cut-resistant material.

Sharpening a saw chain correctly is a task that requires a great deal of practice. Hilti recommends
having the saw chain sharpened by a specialist.

1. Tension the saw chain.

2. File each cutting tooth in turn with a round file. Guide the round file perpendicular to the chain bar from
the inside to the outside.

» The round file must be of the correct diameter to match the pitch of the saw chain.
» Adhere to the sharpening angle of 30°.
3. Use a flat file to file the rakers flush with a depth gage and parallel with the wear mark.

8 Transport and storage

Transport of cordless power tools and batteries

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Transport the chain saw only with the chain guard fitted. Slip the chain guard over the chain bar such
that the chain bar is completely covered.

» Carry the chain saw with your right hand positioned on the front handle such that the chain bar points to
the rear.

» If you intend shipping the product, drain the oil reservoir before doing so. Pour in fresh chainsaw chain
oil before you use the product again.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

Storage of cordless power tools and batteries

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data £ 10.
» Clean the chain bar and the saw chain and completely fill the oil reservoir.
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» Loosen the nuts of the chain sprocket cover and turn the screw of the chain tensioner 2 full turns
counter-clockwise to slacken the saw chain.

» Store the chainsaw only with the chain guard fitted. Slip the chain guard over the chain bar such that the
chain bar is completely covered.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

9 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed Status
indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken
LEDs of the battery show Battery faulty. » Contact Hilti Service.
nothing.
Battery does not engage with | The retaining lug on the battery is » Clean the retaining lug and
an audible click. dirty. re-insert the battery.
The battery runs down more | Very low ambient temperature. » Allow the battery to warm up
quickly than usual. slowly to room temperature.
Odor of burning and/or The saw chain is not correctly » Sharpen the saw chain. =121
smoke development in sharpened.
cutting area. The saw chain is too tightly ten- » Tension the saw chain. =1J 12
sioned.
There is not enough chainsaw » Top up the chainsaw chain oil.
chain oil in the oil reservoir. =112
Supply of chainsaw chain oil is » Check and clean the oil channel,
insufficient. the chain bar, the saw chain and

the area underneath the chain
sprocket cover. =11 20

The chainsaw chain oil is unsuit- » Use only chainsaw chain oil that
able or too old. is suitable and fresh.

The chainsaw is not being used » Do not apply excessive pressure
correctly. to the chain bar and saw chain.

Cutting performance is too The saw chain is not correctly > Sharpen the saw chain. 1 21

low. sharpened.

The saw chain is installed wrong » Install the saw chain so that

way round. the cutting teeth are facing in
the correct cutting direction.
+011

Product does not respond The battery is not fully inserted. » Push the battery in until it

when the switch-on interlock engages with an audible click.

and/or the on / off switch is

pressed.

Product does not start. The chain brake is applied. » Release the chain brake. 11 14
The saw chain is too tightly ten- » Tension the saw chain. £LJ 12
sioned.

The product or battery gets Electrical fault. » Switch the product off immedi-

very hot. ately, remove the battery, keep

it under observation, allow it
to cool down and contact Hilti
Service.




10 Disposal

| A| WARNING

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

9:33 Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

11 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

12 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
This link is also to be found in these operating instructions in the form of a QR code, indicated by the symbol

Original betjeningsvejledning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

1.1 Om denne brugsanvisning

e Advarsel! Far du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har leest og forstaet produktets medfglgende
brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder og specifikationer.
Serg iseer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder,
specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke gar det, er der risiko for at f& elektrisk sted,
brandfare og/eller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen inklusive alle anvisninger,
sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

» ™2 produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og ma kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne boltepistol. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse
af produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dets
brug, eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

¢ Den medfglgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pa tidspunktet for trykningen.
Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Fglg linket eller QR-koden i denne
brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet @

* Sprg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid falger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Falgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kvaestelser eller dgden.
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ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i betjeningsvejledningen
Der benyttes felgende symboler i denne betjeningsvejledning:

Se betjeningsvejledningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Krydshenvisning

afl=-Ife

9

g:,;

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti Li-ion-batteri
Hilti Lader

g3

1.2.3 Symboler iillustrationer
Felgende symboler anvendes pé illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne betjeningsvej-
ledning.
Nummereringen i illustrationerne henviser til vigtige arbejdstrin eller for arbejdstrin til
3 vigtige komponenter. | teksten fremhaeves disse arbejdstrin eller komponenter med

tilherende numre, f.eks. (3).

@ Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforkla-

i ringen i afsnittet Produktoversigt.

@! Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Generelle symboler
Symboler, som anvendes i forbindelse med produktet.

Q) Produktet understgtter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og
D Android-platforme.
Li-lon Lithium-ion-batteri
®d Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktgj.
4 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden
S vis er beskadiget.
e Jaevnstrom
h Deaktiveret keedebremse
ﬂ Aktiveret keedebremse

o “ MR



W—b Pil til markering af savkaedens omdrejningsretning

+t j_ Omdrejningsretning for skrue til keedestrammer

L~

OPEN Abningsretning daeksel til olietank

1.3.2 Advarselssymboler
Advarselssymboler advarer mod farer.

Advarsel mod tilbageslag! Overhold alle sikkerhedsanvisningerne, der omhandler tilbage-
slag og forholdsregler mod, at tilbageslag opstar.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler

Forbudssymboler markerer forbudte handlinger.

=

w Ma ikke anvendes i regnvejr!

1.34 Pabudssymboler

Pabudssymboler henviser pa obligatoriske handlinger.

@ Arbejd altid med begge haender.
@ Brug sikkerhedshjelm, gjenveern og herevaern.
@ Brug sikkerhedsfodia

@ Anvend sikkerhedshandsker

2

Sikkerhed

241

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elvaerktgj

A ADVARSEL Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)
eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

>

Serg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

Brug ikke elvaerktgj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare veesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bgrn holdes vaek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elvaerktgjet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

>

Elveerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omsteendigheder aendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktej. Uaendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
koleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, ages risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Elvaerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elvaerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig baere elvaerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
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Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger @ger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis elveerktajet benyttes i det fri, m& der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udendears brug. Brug af forlaengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstramsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstromsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

>

Det er vigtigt at veere opmeerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktojet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hegreveern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

Undgéa utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elvaerktojet er frakoblet, for du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undgé at baere elveerktajet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager
risikoen for personskader.

Fjern indstillingsveerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktgjet taendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en
negle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Sgrg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elveerktejet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lose beklaedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende taj, smykker eller
langt har.

Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedseette risiciene som felge af
stov.

Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elvaerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktgjet

>

Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktgj arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fijern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehgr og dele eller Izegger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktgjer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlaest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktej er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

Sorg for at pleje elveerktej omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevzegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elvaerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.

Sorg for, at skaereveerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skeaereveerktejer med
skarpe skaerekanter saetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fore.

Anvend elveerktgj, tilbehgr, indsatsvaerktoj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

Serg for, at greb og gribeflader er terre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

>

26

Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktojet. Brug af andre batterier @ger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.
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» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, menter, nagler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne @ger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Huvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der Igbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sog leege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batterivaeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller zendret batteri. Beskadigede eller sendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udszettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. lid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfgre eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfert i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan @delaegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elveerktojet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres sterst mulig elveerktgjssikkerhed.

» Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for motorsave

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for motorsave

» Nar saven kerer, skal alle legemsdele holdes vaek fra savkeeden. Kontrollér, for saven startes,
at savkaeden ikke rorer ved noget. Ved arbejde med en motorsav kan et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
medfare, at savkeeden far fat i tej eller legemsdele.

» Hold altid motorsaven fast med hgjre hand pa det bageste handtag og venstre hand pa det forreste
handtag. Hvis motorsaven holdes omvendt, medferer det @get risiko for personskader, og denne
handstilling ma derfor ikke anvendes.

» Hold kun fast i motorsaven pa de isolerede grebsflader, da savkeeden kan ramme skjulte
elledninger. Hvis savkeeden kommer i kontakt med en stremfgrende ledning, kan maskinens metaldele
ogsa komme under spaending, og det kan medfare, at du far elektrisk stad.

» Brug gjenvaern. Det anbefales at anvende yderligere sikkerhedsudstyr, der beskytter hgrelse,
hoved, haender, ben og fedder. Passende beskyttelsestaj reducerer faren for personskader som falge
af udslyngede spaner og tilfeeldig kontakt med savkaeden.

» Arbejd ikke med motorsaven, hvis du befinder dig oppe i et trae eller star pa en stige, et tag eller
en ustabil position. Brug pa denne made medfarer fare for alvorlige personskader.

» Serg altid for at have et sikkert fodfeeste, og brug kun motorsaven, nar du star pa et fast, sikkert
og jeevnt underlag. Glat underlag eller ustabile overflader kan medfere, at du mister balancen eller
kontrollen over motorsaven.

» Nar du saver i en gren, der star under spaending, skal du regne med, at den springer tilbage. Nar
spaendingen i treeet fibre frigives, kan den spaendte gren ramme brugeren og/eller fa brugeren til at miste
kontrollen over motorsaven.

» Veer iszer forsigtig, nar du saver i krat og unge traeer. Det tynde materiale kan sette sig fast i
savkaeden og sla ud imod dig eller f& dig til at miste balancen.

» Transporter motorsaven ved at bzere den i det forreste handtag. Motorsaven skal veere slukket,
og savkaeden skal vende vaek fra din krop. Seet altid sikkerhedsafdaekningen pa ved transport
eller opbevaring af motorsaven. Omhyggelig handtering af motorsaven reducerer risikoen for utilsigtet
kontakt med den kegrende savkaede.

» Folg anvisningerne for smoring, stramning af kaden og udskiftning af motorsavens svaerd og
kaede. En forkert spaendt eller smurt kaede kan enten knaekke eller medfare gget risiko for tilbageslag.

» Sav kun i tree. Brug ikke motorsaven til arbejde, den ikke er beregnet til. Eksempel: Anvend
ikke motorsav til at save i metal, plast, murveerk eller byggematerialer, der ikke er af trae. Hvis
motorsaven anvendes forkert kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Forsgg ikke at feelde et trze, for du har klar forstaelse af de dermed forbundne risici, og hvordan
dette undgas. Brugeren eller andre personer kan komme alvorligt til skade, nar treeet falder.

» Fglg alle anvisningerne, nar motorsaven skal befris for materialeansamlinger, skal opbevares
eller vedligeholdes. Kontrollér, at der er slukket pa afbryderen, og at batteriet er taget ud. Hvis
motorsaven uventet seettes i gang, mens der fjernes materialeansamlinger, eller mens der foretages
vedligeholdelse, kan medfere alvorlige personskader.
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Arsager til og forebyggelse af tilbageslag:

Tilbageslag kan opsta, nar spidsen af motorsavens sveerd kommer i kontakt med en genstand, eller hvis

treeet bgjer sig, og savkeeden kommer i klemme i snittet.

Kontakt med spidsen af motorsavens svaerd kan i visse tilfaelde medfere en uventet reaktion med en

bagudgéende bevaegelse, hvor motorsavens svaerd bevaeges hurtigt opad og ud imod brugeren.

Hvis savkeeden kommer i klemme ved overkanten pa motorsavens sveerd, kan svaerdet hurtigt foretage et

tilbageslag i retning af brugeren.

Alle disse reaktioner kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen over saven og kan komme alvorligt til skade. Stol

ikke udelukkende pa det sikkerhedsudstyr, der er indbygget i motorsaven. Som bruger af en motorsav bar

du treeffe forskellige foranstaltninger for at arbejde uden uheld og uden at komme til skade.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af motorsaven. Det kan forhindres ved at traeffe

passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende:

» Hold fast i saven med begge haender, i det tommelfinger og de avrige fingre griber om motorsavens
handtag. Serg for at kroppen og armene er i en position, hvor du kan modsta krzefterne ved et
tilbageslag. Hvis der treeffes egnede foranstaltninger, kan brugeren modsta kreefterne ved et tilbageslag.
Slip aldrig motorsaven.

» Undgéa en unormal kropsholdning, og sav ikke i noget over skulderhgjde. Sadan kan det forhindres
at komme utilsigtet i kontakt med spidsen af motorsavens svaerd, og det giver bedre kontrol over
motorsaven, hvis der skulle opstéa uventede situationer.

» Anvend altid kun reservedele til motorsavens svaerd og savkeeder, der er foreskrevet af produ-
centen. Anvendelse af forkerte sveerd eller savkaeder kan medfare, at kaeden knaekker, og/eller fare for
tilbageslag.

» Foelg producentens anvisninger for slibning og vedligeholdelse af savkaeden. For lave dybdebe-
greensere giver gget risiko for tilbageslag.

2.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

» Serg for at holde andre personer og dyr veek fra arbejdsomradet. Serg for, at alle personer og dyr
befinder sig i sikker afstand af treeet, nar du feelder et trae. Afstanden skal veere mindst det dobbelte af
hgjden pa det tree, der skal feeldes. Serg samtidig for, at der er mindst en person inden for hgrevidde
uden for disse omrader. Hvis der ikke er nogen personer inden for herevidde uden for dette omrade, kan
der ikke ydes hjeelp i en ngdsituation.

» Anvend kun produktet og tilbeharet i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller aendringer pa produkt eller tilbeher.

> Anvend kun motorsaven med et sveerd og en savkeede, der er godkendt af Hilti. <033

» Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehar, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at batteriet og det monterede tilbeher er sikkert fastgjort.

» Hold altid ventilationsabningerne fri. Fare for forbraendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilationsabninger!

» Teend forst motorsaven, ndr den er i nserheden af emnet. Savkaeden skal veere fri og ma hverken have
kontakt med dig eller andre objekter.

» Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, fer du laegger det fra dig.

» Nar der er isat batteri, er en batteridrevet motorsav altid driftsklar, men den er helt lydigs. Lad dig ikke
lulle ind i falsk tryghed, og veer seerligt opmaerksom pa mulige farer som f.eks. utilsigtet opstart. Aktivér
altid keedebremsen, for du laegger motorsaven til side.

» Brug sikkerhedshandsker, nar du skifter motorsavens sveerd og/eller savkaeden. Bergring af motorsavens
sveerd og/eller savkeeden kan medfare snitsar og forbraendinger.

» Undga berering af roterende dele - fare for personskader!

» Serg for, at du selv og personer, som opholder sig i naerheden under brugen af produktet, anvender
gjenvaern, sikkerhedshjelm, hareveern og et let andedraetsvaern. Overhold de lokale forskrifter vedrerende
personlige veernemidler ved anvendelse af motorsave. Hilti anbefaler desuden at bruge skridsikre
sikkerhedsstovler med skaerebeskyttelse, lange skaerebeskyttelsesbukser, en taetsiddende overdel med
lange @ermer, handsker med skeerebeskyttelse samt ansigtsvaern. Egnede gjenvaern er testet iht.
standarden EN 166 eller nationalen forskrifter og kan kebes med den pagaeldende maerkning.

» Tungt beskyttelsestej kan medfere, at brugeren udmattes hurtigere eller far hedeslag. | varmt og fugtigt
vejr ber kreevende opgaver udferes i de tidlige morgen- eller sene eftermiddagstimer, nar temperaturen
er lidt lavere.
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» Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skeering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller blybaseret maling; tegl, beton og andre murveerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; bestemte treesorter som eg, bog og kemisk behandlet trae; asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de nadvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende &ndedraetsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stav,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende beklzedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

» Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstrgmning. Ved leengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfare forstyrrelser af fingrenes, heendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

» Sav aldrig i ukendte emner, og hold skeerelinjen fri for forhindringer gverst og nederst.

» Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrar.
Udvendige metaldele pa produktet kan medfare elektrisk sted eller forarsage en eksplosion, hvis r du
beskadiger en elledning, et gasrer eller et vandrer.

» Savkeeden bliver varm ved brug og udvider sig. Hvis kaeden ikke smeres tilstraekkeligt og ikke
efterspaendes med regelmaessige mellemrum, kan den springe af motorsavens sveerd eller knaekke.
Dette kan medfere alvorlige personskader og materielle skader.

» Anvend savkeedeolie, og kontrollér regelmzessigt oliestanden i olietanken under savearbejdet. Pafyld
olie, for olietanken er helt tom. Placer motorsaven pa en plan overflade. Hvis der ikke lzengere kan
ses olie i den gennemsigtige del af olietanken, skal der pafyldes savkaedeolie. +1]34

» Kontrollér regelmeessigt keedespaendingen fer og under savearbejdet, og efterspeend om ngdvendigt
keeden. 11 34

» Sluk produktet, og tag batteriet ud, fer kontrollen udferes!

» Nar du vil feelde et tree, skal du felge anvisningerne for treefeeldning i denne betjeningsvejledning. Feeld
aldrig et tree uden forst at fastleegge en flugtrute.

» Sav ikke i vinstokke, underskov eller tynde, fleksible grene.

» Hvis den kerende savkaede rammer en sten eller en anden hérd genstand, kan der opsta gnister, som kan
anteende braendbare materialer. Breendbare materialer er bl.a. ogsa ter vegetation og krat, iseer ved hgje
temperaturer og terre vejrforhold. Anvend ikke motorsaven, nar der er brandfare og fare for skovbrande.

24 Krav til brugeren

» |kke-uddannede brugere kan ikke se eller vurdere farerne i forbindelse med motorsaven. Brugerne skal
veere helt fortrolige med indholdet i denne betjeningsvejledning.

» Brugeren skal vaere udhvilet samt i bade fysisk og psykisk god form.

» Hvis det er farste gang, du arbejder med en motorsav, skal du gve dig i at bruge motorsaven ved at save
i rundtemmer pa en savbuk.

» Hilti anbefaler, at man tager et kursus, hvor man leerer at handtere en motorsav, fer man bruger
en motorsav ferste gang. Overhold de arbejdsmiljgkrav, der geelder nationalt, lokalt og specifikt pa
byggepladsen.

2.5 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold fglgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfgre hudirritation, alvorlige setsningsskader, kemiske forbraendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstaendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

» Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller breendes.

» Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet sted eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

» Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

» Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktgj som slagveerktgj.
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Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstréling, hej temperatur, gnister eller aben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

Bergr ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og vaesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfere kortslutninger,
elektrisk stad, forbreendinger, brand og eksplosion.

Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende betjeningsvejledninger.

Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne rares, kan det vaere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-braendbart sted med tilstreekkelig afstand til breendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne rares, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pa de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion-batterier.

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne betjeningsvejledning.

Beskrivelse

3.1

3.2

Produktoversigt

Bageste handbeskyttelse

Bageste handtag

Statuslysdiode

Forreste handtag

Forreste handbeskyttelse og keedebremse
Pil til markering af savkaedens omdrejnings-
retning

Motorsavens svaerd

Savkaede

Matrikker til kaedehjulsafskaermning
Keedehjulsafskeaermning

Skrue til keedestrammer
Kaedefanger

Tap til spaendeskyder

Kaedehjul

Startspaerre

Afbryder

Gennemsigtig del af olietanken
Daeksel til olietank

Kloanslag

Kaedeskaerm

Nagle

Statusindikator for batteri
Batterifrigeringsknap
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Korrekt anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en motorsav. Motorsaven er beregnet til at save i tree (f.eks. bjeelker,
bygningstemmer og pzele) samt til at save grene af og faelde treeer med lille til middelstor stammediameter.

30

Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra B 22-serien til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne betjeningsvejledning, til
dette produkt.

Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne betjeningsvejledning,
til disse batterier.
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Motorsav, motorsavens sveerd, savkaede, skruenggle, betjeningsvejledning
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 Statuslysdiodens indikationer

Produktet er udstyret med en statuslysdiode, der viser motorsavens aktuelle status.

Tilstand

Betydning

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant grent.

Der trykkes pa teend-/sluk-knappen, og savkaeden
karer.

Statuslysdioden blinker gult.

Motorsaven er driftsklar, men der trykkes ikke pa
teend-/sluk-knappen.

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant gult.

Kaedebremsen er aktiveret. Lasn keedebremsen for
at anvende motorsaven.

Statuslysdioden lyser konstant rgdt.

Keedebremsen blev aktiveret under brugen. Losn
keedebremsen for at anvende motorsaven.

Hvis statuslysdioden blinker radt.

Motorsaven er overbelastet. Tryk ikke motorsavens
svaerd for hardt ned mod emnet. Sluk motorsaven,
og teend den igen. Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis sta-
tuslysdioden stadig lyser radt.

3.5 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.5.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Sarg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigeringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det

anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af felgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, sa leenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grgnt

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grant

Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant gront

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

)
En (1) LED blinker langsomt grent
En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent

Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.
Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult

Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte
Hilti Service.

En (1) LED lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt

Li-ion-batteriet er Iast og kan ikke laengere anven-
des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

Dansk 31
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3.5.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du gnsker at afleese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigeringsknappen inde i mere end 3 sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som fglge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,
perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.
én (1) lysdiode grent.
Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker | Forespergslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke

én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult. afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er

én (1) lysdiode rgdt. den resterende batterikapacitet under 50 %.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Tekniske data

4.1 Produktoplysninger

Produktgeneration 01

Nominel spaending 216V

Vaegt 4,0 kg
uden batteri samt uden motor-
savens sveerd, savkaede, sav-
kaedeolie, kaedeskaerm

Maks. indhold af olietanken 210 m¢

Min. notdybde pa motorsavens sveerd 9 mm

Kaededeling 0,3751in /9,52 mm

Kadehastighed 21 m/s

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ...60°C

Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspaending 216V

Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning

Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C

Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Stojinformation og vibrationsvaerdier

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne betjeningsvejledning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret malemetode
og kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsa anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anfarte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elveerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktajer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en preecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, bgr ogsa den tid, hvor
elvaerktajet er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stgj- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elvaerktgj og indsatsveerktgj, at holde heenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.
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Du finder detaljerede oplysninger om de anvendte versioner af de EN 62841-standarder, der skal
anvendes, pa billedet af overensstemmelseserkleeringen.

Stgjinformation

Lydeffektniveau (L ,,) 102 dB(A)
Lydtrykniveau (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhed (stgjveerdier) (L ,, og L ,) 3 dB(A)
Samlede vibrationsveerdier
Samlede vibrationsveerdier B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Usikkerhed (samlede vibrationsvaerdier) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Kombinationer af sveerd og savkaeder pa motorsaven

Motorsavens Savkaede Kaededeling Drivelementets Antal drivel-
svaerd tykkelse ementer
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /38" | 1,1 mm (0,043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /38" | 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"
5 Forberedelse af arbejdet
Al ADVARSEL

=

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbeharsdele pa den.

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

5.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og tarre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. <030

5.2 Isaetning af batteri

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Fer isaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op fer ferste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigeringsknap.
2. Treek batteriet ud af produktet.

54  Montering af svaerd og savkaede pa motorsaven &, £

1. Lasn metrikkerne fra keedehjulsafskarmningen (1).
2. Tag keedehjulsafskaermningen (2) af.
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3. Drej keedestrammerens skrue (3) mod uret, til speendeskyderen (4) hviler pa husets venstre side.
4. Leeg savkeeden sadan ind p& motorsavens sveerd, at pilene pa forbindelsesleddene pé oversiden af
savkaeden peger i omdrejningsretningen.
» Det er irrelevant, hvordan motorsavens svaerd vender. Den patrykte tekst kan ogsa sté pa hovedet.
5. Seet motorsavens sveerd med savkaede pa motorsaven, sa boltene (5) sidder i langhullet p& motorsavens
sveerd.
» Spaendeskyderens tap skal sidde i hullet pa motorsavens sveerd (6), og savkeedens drivelementer
skal ga i indgreb i keedehjulet (7).
6. Lasn om ngdvendigt kaedebremsen.

7. Drej kaedestrammerens skrue (3) med uret, indtil savkaeden slutter taet om motorsavens svaerd hele vejen
rundt.

» Kontrollér, at alle drivelementerne ligger i noten pa motorsavens sveerd.

8. Seet keedehjulsafskeermningen pa motorsaven, s de flugter.

» Kontrollér, at pilene til markering af savkeedens omdrejningsretning peger i samme retning som pilen
til markering af omdrejningsretningen pa kaedehjulsafskeermningen. Hvis pilene ikke peger i samme
retning, skal du ga tilbage til punkt 4 og korrigere savkaedens omdrejningsretning.

9. Speaend metrikkerne pa kaedehjulsafskeermningen fast med handen.
10. Kontrollér, at kaedehjulsafskeermningen sidder sikkert fast.
11. Kontrollér kaedens smering, far motorsaven anvendes. Lad motorsaven kere, ind til der slynges olie af

savkeeden. ®1J 42

Nye savkaeden bliver leengere, nar man begynder at bruge dem. Efterspaend nye savkeeder efter 2
minutters brug. +034

55  Spaending af savkaeden [l

1. Lasn metrikkerne pé keedehjulsafskaermningen (1).
2. Lesn om ngdvendigt keedebremsen.
3. Laft motorsavens sveerd i spidsen, og drej skruen pa keedestrammeren (2) med eller mod uret, indtil
savkaedens spaending er optimal.
4. Savkeedens spaending er ideel, nar:
» afstanden a mellem motorsavens svaerd og de yderste kaedeled i midten af motorsavens svaerd er
1-2 mm (0,04-0,08").
» savkaeden kan treekkes hen over motorsavens sveerd med to fingre og uden sterre kraftanstrengelse.
5. Left fortsat motorsavens sveerd i spidsen, og skru metrikkerne fast pa keedehjulsafskaermningen.
6. Kontrollér derefter afstanden a igen.
» Gentag proceduren, hvis afstanden a ikke er 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08").

5.6  Pafyldning af savkaedeolie §

Savkeaedeolie smgrer og keler den kerende savkeede.

Anvend kun biologisk nedbrydelig savkaedeolie produceret af vegetabilske ramaterialer, der er specielt

beregnet til formalet.

Nar motorsaven fyldes med savkeedeolie den farste gang, varer det et par sekunder, for savkasdeolien bliver

transporteret fra olietanken gennem oliekanalen ud til motorsavens svaerd og savkaede. Kontrollér kaedens

smgring far forste brug. Lad motorsaven keare, ind til der slynges olie af savkaeden. +0 42

Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at olietanken er tilstraekkeligt fyldt. Pafyld mere olie, senest nar olien ikke lzengere

er synlig i den halv-transparente af olietanken. Lad aldrig olietanken blive helt tom.

Placer motorsaven pa en plan flade, sa olietankens daeksel vender opad.

Renger omradet omkring olietankens deeksel med en fugtig klud.

Vip deekslets bgjle op.

Drej olietankens daeksel mod uret til anslag.

Tag olietankens deeksel af.

Pafyld savkeedeolie.

» Fyld olietanken, men ikke helt op til kanten. Der skal veere ca. 12 mm (1/2") op til kanten.

7. Seet deekslet pa olietanken, tryk deekslet ned pé olietanken, og drej deekslet med uret, til det gar hgrbart
i indgreb.

[l



8. Kontrollér, at deekslet sidder fast.
» Vip bgjlen ned, hvis daekslet sidder fast.
» Hvis deekslet ikke sidder fast, skal daekslet abnes og isaettes igen.

5.7  Faldsikring

Fare for personskader som felge af nedfaldende veerktej og/eller tilbehor!
» Anvend kun den Hilti-vaerktejssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.
» Kontrollér veerktejssikkerhedslinens fastgarelsespunkt for mulige skader far hver brug.

ﬂ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun Hilti veerktejslinen #2261971som sikring mod nedstyrtning af dette produkt.
» Fastger veerktejslinen til produktet med lekken som vist pa billedet. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.
» Fastger karabinhagen pa en baerende struktur. Kontrollér, at karabinhagen sidder godt fast.

ﬂ Overhold brugsanvisningen til Hilti vaerktgjslinen.

6 Betjening

Falg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Sadan holdes og feres motorsaven [, &

» Serg altid for at holde og fere motorsaven, idet venstre hand holdes pa det forreste handtag, og hgjre
h&nd holdes pa det bageste handtag. Tommelfingrene pa begge haender skal holde om det pageeldende
handtag.

» Du skal altid befinde dig ved siden af motorsaven. Bring aldrig savkeeden eller motorsavens sveerd ind
pa linje med kroppen.

» Stil dig sikkert med begge ben pa jorden, og placer kroppen i en position, s& du kan modsta kreefterne
ved et tilbageslag.

» Hold venstre arm med albuen strakt, sa et tilbageslag bedre kan afveerges.

Tilbageslag
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader som folge af et tilbageslag. Ved tilbageslag kan brugeren miste kontrollen over
motorsaven og derved fa alvorlige eller dedbringende personskader.
» Folg sikkerhedsanvisningerne for tilbageslag.

» Felg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og fores.

Hvis den gverste del af spidsen pa motorsavens svaerd kommer i kontakt med en genstand, kan det medfere,
at savkaeden graver sig ind i genstanden, og at savkaeden stopper et gjeblik. Det udlgser en lynhurtig
reversering, hvor motorsavens svaerd vil blive slynget opad og tilbage mod brugeren.

Motorsavens sveerd kan ogsa blive slynget tilbage mod brugeren, hvis savkaeden saetter sig fast i den yderste
end motorsavens sveerd, f.eks. hvis traeet lukker sig om snittet under savningen.

Risikoen for tilbageslag kan reduceres ved at treeffe falgende forholdsregler:

» Arbejd ikke med omradet omkring den yderste fierdedel af spidsen pa motorsavens sveerd.

» Arbejd kun med en savkaede, der er korrekt slebet og korrekt spaendt.

» Kontrollér altid, n&r du saver, at snittet i emnet abner sig.
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Indtraekning

Fare for personskader ved indtraekning Ved indtrakning kan brugeren miste kontrollen over motorsaven
og derved f& alvorlige eller dgdbringende personskader.

» For motorsavens sveerd lige, mens der saves.

» Placer kloanslaget korrekt pa emnet.

» Folg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og feres.

» Sav med maksimal omdrejningshastighed.

Nar der arbejdes med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd, traekkes motorsaven veek af brugeren.
Hvis den roterende savkeede rammer en hard genstand og derved bremses kraftigt ned, kan motorsaven
pludselig blive trukket vaek fra brugeren med stor kraft.

Rekyl

Fare for personskader pa grund af rekyl. Ved rekyl kan brugeren miste kontrollen over motorsaven og
derved fa alvorlige eller dgdbringende personskader.

» For motorsavens sveerd lige, mens der saves.

» Folg anvisningerne om, hvordan motorsaven skal holdes og feres.

» Sav med maksimal omdrejningshastighed.

Nar der arbejdes med oversiden af motorsavens sveerd, stades motorsaven ind mod brugeren.

Hvis den roterende savkaede rammer en hérd genstand og derved bremses kraftigt ned, kan motorsaven
pludselig blive stedt ind mod brugeren med stor kraft

6.2 Aktivering/deaktivering af kaedebremsen &

Motorsaven er udstyret med en kaedebremse. Kaedebremsen reducerer risikoen for uheld i forbindelse med
tilbageslag, men kan ikke forhindre uheld i alle situationer. Fglg anvisningerne for, hvordan motorsaven skal
holdes og fares, og serg for at gere dig fortrolig med faren forbundet med tilbageslag. =035
Keaedebremsen aktiveres automatisk ved et tilstreekkeligt kraftigt tilbageslag som felge af den forreste
handbeskyttelses inerti. Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at keedebremsen fungerer korrekt og aktiveres automatisk,
for at sikre beskyttelsen. =0 41
1. Keedebremsen aktiveres ved at trykke den forreste handbeskyttelse vaek fra det forreste handtag.

» Den forreste handbeskyttelse gar harbart i indgreb, og viseren peger mod symbolet &
2. Kaedebremsen deaktiveres ved at traekke den forreste handbeskyttelse hen til det forreste handtag.

» Den forreste handbeskyttelse gér herbart i indgreb, og viseren peger mod symbolet i

6.3 Teending

1. Lasn keedebremsen.
2. Tryk pa startspaerren, og hold den inde.

» Motorsaven er driftsklar, og statuslysdioden blinker gult.
3. Tryk pa afbryderen.

» Motorsaven karer.

» Statuslysdioden lyser konstant gragnt.

4. Hold teend-/sluk-knappen inde, slip startspeaerren, og grib fat om det bageste handtag igen med
tommelfingeren.

6.4 Frakobling

1. Slip afbryderen.
» Savkeeden nedbremses, og motorsaven stopper.
» Keedesaven er driftsklar, og statuslysdioden blinker gult.

2. Aktivér keedebremsen, fgr du laegger motorsaven til side. +0 36
» Statuslysdioden lyser konstant gult.

ﬂ Hvis der ikke trykkes pa en knap inden for to minutter, slukkes statuslysdioden.
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6.5  Savning It

Folgende anvisninger skal overholdes ved alle saveopgaver.

1. Fer motorsavens sveerd ind i snittet med fuld omdrejningshastighed, s& motorsavens sveerd ikke seetter
sig fast.

2. Indseet kloanslaget, og anvend det som drejningspunkt.

Lad altid saven kere med fuld omdrejningshastighed hele tiden, mens der saves.

4. Lad savkeeden gere arbejdet for dig, og tryk kun motorsavens sveerd let ned mod emnet. Hvis du trykker
for hardt, kan savkaeden eller motorsaven blive beskadiget, og det kan medfere tilbageslag.

5. Seet altid kloanslaget ind mod emnet igen, indtil du er feerdig med at save.

6. Opfang veegten af motorsaven for enden af snittet.

o4

6.6  Treefeeldning [, [E, [E, i, [E, [,
A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader, nar et trae faeldes. Et faldende tree kan direkte og indirekte ramme brugeren og/eller

personer, der befinder sig i neerheden, og det kan medfare alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald.

» Planleeg traeets faldretning og flugtruten med forsigtighed. Tag hensyn til strem- og eventuelt telefon-
ledninger samt bygninger i naerheden. Kontrollér andre traeer i faldretningen, der kan blive ramt af det
faldende tree og dermed ogsa kan blive trukket med i faldet.

» Sorg for, at alle personer befinder sig i sikker afstand af treeet. Afstanden skal veere mindst det dobbelte
af hgjden pa det tree, der skal feeldes.

» Hvis der saves ind i eller gennem feeldekammen, bagtden eller holdeband pa et for tidligt tidspunkt,
kan traeets faldretning ikke leengere styres, eller traeet kan falde for tidligt. Sav aldrig ind i eller gennem
feeldekammen. Sav altid gennem bagtaen ferst.

» Forlad straks arbejdsstedet ad flugtruten, ndr traeet begynder at falde. Veer forberedt pa, at traeet kan
begynde at falde tidligere end forventet.

» Huvis traeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning, eller hvis motorsaven bliver klemt fast i veddet under faldet,
skal du efterlade motorsaven og bringe dig selv i sikkerhed!

» Feeld ikke treeer i kraftig vind eller nedbgr. Kraftig vind kan pavirke treeets faldretning.

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af nedfaldende grene. Nedfaldende grene kan ramme brugeren og/eller

personer, der befinder sig i naerheden, og det kan medfgre alvorlige personskader eller dgdsfald.

» Kontrollér det tree, der skal feeldes, for knaekkede eller tarre grene, og fiern dem, fer arbejdet pabegyndes.
Hvis du ikke kan fierne disse grene, ber du sgge hjeelp fra en erfaren ekspert.

» Veer ogsé opmaerksom pa knaekkede eller tarre grene pa de omkringliggende traeer, isger nér traeet falder.

| denne betjeningsvejledning beskrives en sikker teknik til treefeeldning. Dette er baseret pa, at der er tale om

et lige og sundt tree med ideal vaekst. Det trae, der skal faeldes, kan vaere buet (bagfald, sidehaeld), sta under

spaending, have skader, veere hult eller raddent og have mange andre seerlige kendetegn. Sadanne ikke-

ideelle treeer kan falde i ugnskede retninger, knaekke uventet ved feeldning og medfere mange flere uventede

reaktioner. Hvis du ikke er uddannet i treefaeldning, og du vil have feeldet et ikke-ideelt trae, anbefaler Hilti

kraftigt, at dette arbejde udferes af en uddannet specialist.

Anvend et batteri med tilstraekkelig kapacitet til opgaven, og kontrollér, at batteriet er helt opladet. Pa den

mé&de kan du forhindre, at arbejdet skal afbrydes pa et kritisk tidspunkt.

Fastlzeggelse af faldretning og flugtrute

» Fastlaeg treeets faldretning (A). Faldretningen afhaenger af felgende faktorer:

* Traeets naturlige heeldning. Forsgg aldrig at feelde et tree op mod dets naturlige haeldning og dermed
mod dets naturlige faldretning.

¢ Vindretning og vindstyrke. Kraftig vind vil pavirke traeets faldretning ukontrollerbart. Aforyd arbejdet ved
kraftigt vind.

e Skrénende terreen. Brugeren ber sa vidt muligt altid sta hejere pé& skraningen, og treeet ber altid falde
ned ad skraningen.

* Forhindringer og andre traeer. Traeets faldretning skal veere helt fri for forhindringer.

» Fastlaeg en flugtrute (B) afhaengigt af faldretningen.
» Flugtruten er den rute, man skal tage for at forlade arbejdsstedet, nar treeet falder.

» Flugtruten skal opfylde fglgende betingelser:
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e Flugtruten skal g& bagud og diagonalt i en vinkel p& 45° i forhold til faldretningen.
e Flugtruten skal veere helt fri for forhindringer.

e Der skal veere frit udsyn til traekronen pa flugtruten.

| skrénende terreen skal flugtruten altid forlabe parallelt med skraningen.

Grundleeggende om faeldesnittet

¢ (C)forhug
Forhugget bestemmer faldretningen.

¢ (D) feeldekam
Faeldekammen farer traeet mod jorden som et haengsel. Feeldekammens bredde er 1/10 af stammens
diameter.

¢ (E) feeldesnit

Med feeldesnittet saves der gennem treestammen bortset fra feeldekammen og bagtéen. Feeldesnittet
ligger 1/10 af stammens diameter, dog mindst 3 cm (1,2"), over bunden af forhugget.

e (F)bagta
Bagtaen understgetter treeet og sikrer, at det ikke falder for tidligt. Bagtéden har en bredde pa 1/10 til 1/5
af stammens diameter.

* (G) stammens diameter
Stammens diameter males ca. i brysthgjde.

Forberedelse af arbejdsomradet ved stammen

» Fjern alle forhindringer omkring og i stammen. Dette omfatter snavs, sten, lgs bark, sem, kabler osv.

» Fjern alle grene og kviste fra den nederste del af det trae, der skal faeldes, samt fra arbejdspladsen.

» P& stammer med store rodudligb skal der ferst saves vandret ind i disse rodudligb og derefter lodret ned
i dem, sa de kan fiernes.

Sav det kileformede forhug

Forhugget bestemmer, hvilken retning treeet falder. Overhold de landespecifikke forskrifter for placering af
forhugget.
Placer forhugget teet pa jorden og i en ret vinkel til faldretningen.
» Sav det vandrette nedre snit. Snittets dybde skal veere 1/5 til maks. 1/3 af stammens diameter.
» Det nedre snit ber altid foretages ferst, s& motorsavens sveerd og savkaeden ikke udseettes for
veegtforskydninger.
» Sav det gverste snit i en vinkel pa 45° det nedre snit.
» Fjern kilen fra forhugget.
» Hvis traeet er sundt og langfibret, ber splintveddet pa begge sider skeeres igennem.

» Splintveddet skal skeeres igennem pa hgjde med bunden af forhugget ved at save ind i en bredde
svarende til 1/10 af stammens diameter.

» Ved at save splintveddet over forhindres det, at stammen rives op, nar treeet falder.

Indstik

Placer ikke feeldesnittet i modsatte side af faldretningen. Det vil save gennem bagtéen, og nar det sker, kan

treeet falde hurtigere end planlagt, eller motorsavens sveaerd kan komme i klemme, nér traeet falder.

Ved hjeelp af indstiksteknikken bevares bagtaen, indtil feeldesnittet er foretaget, og bagtaen saves saledes

ferst igennem til sidst. P4 den made kan det bedre kontrolleres, hvorndr treaeet falder, ligesom tilbageslag,

personskader og/eller skader p& motorsavens sveerd og savkeeden kan forhindres.

» Seet motorsavens svaerd med undersiden af spidsen og maksimalt omdrejningshastighed ind mod treeet
(1)

» Sav s langt ind, at motorsavens sveerd gar s langt ind i stammen svarende til det dobbelte af svaerdets
bredde.

» Drej til indstikspositionen (2).

» Stik motorsavens sveerd ind i stammen (3).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
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< Lille star Jiameter

Feeldning af et trae med lille stammediameter

En lille stammediameter betyder, at stammens diameter er mindre end laengden pé den del af motorsavens
sveerd, der kan anvendes.

» Sav forhugget.
Afgiv et advarselsrab.
Stik saven ind.
Saet kloanslaget ind bag faeldekammen, og anvend det som drejningspunkt.
Sav ferst faeldesnittet hen mod feeldekammen (1).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfer derefter feeldesnittet hen mod bagtaen (2).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige bagtaen.

A ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskader som fglge af tilbageslag, rekyl, indtrackning eller brud pa savkaeden. Hvis
spidsen af motorsavens svaerd kommer i kontakt med faeldekilen, kan det medfere tilbageslag. Hvis
feeldekilen er af stal, kan det beskadige savkaeden, der kan knaekke.

» Anvend ikke feeldekiler af stal, men kun feeldekiler af trae eller plast.

» Pas p4, at du ikke saver ind i feeldekilen.

vyVvY vy

» Iseet en faeldekile (3).
» Feeldekilen skal passe til treestammens diameter og feeldningssnittets bredde.
» Afgiv et advarselsrab.
» Hold armene strakt, og sav bagtéden igennem uden for stammen og horisontalt p& niveau med
feeldesnittet.
» Sluk straks motorsaven, nar treeet begynder at falde, og leeg den til side.
» G& i sikkerhed ad flugtruten, og hold gje med treekronen. Reager pa en passende made, hvis
traeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning.

Betingelser: Middel stammediameter

Faeldning af et trae med middel stammediameter
En middel stammediameter betyder, at stammens diameter er mindre end den dobbelte lsengde af den
del af motorsavens sveerd, der kan anvendes.
» Afgiv et advarselsrab.
» Seet kloanslaget ind i den bageste del af traestammen, og brug det som drejningspunkt.
» Placer kloanslaget sa langt tilbage, at feeldekammen ikke bliver beskadiget.

» For motorsavens svaerd med fuld omdrejningshastighed ind i feeldesnittet, og drej sa vidt muligt
motorsavens sveerd gennem stammen (1).

» Sav feeldesnittet hen mod feeldekammen (2).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfer feeldesnittet hen mod bagtéen (3).
» Pas pé ikke at beskadige bagtaen.
» Lav et indstik pa den modsatte side af stammen pa hgjde med feeldesnittet.
» Sav feeldesnittet hen mod faeldekammen (4).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige feeldekammen.
» Udfer feeldesnittet hen mod bagtaen (5).
» Pas pa ikke at beskadige bagtaen.

A ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskader som fglge af tilbageslag, rekyl, indtrackning eller brud pa savkaeden. Hvis
spidsen af motorsavens sveerd kommer i kontakt med faeldekilen, kan det medfgre tilbageslag. Hvis
feeldekilen er af stal, kan det beskadige savkaeden, der kan knaekke.

» Anvend ikke feeldekiler af stal, men kun feeldekiler af tree eller plast.

» Pas p4, at du ikke saver ind i faeldekilen.

» Iseet en feeldekile (6).
» Faeldekilen skal passe til traestammens diameter og feeldningssnittets bredde.
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» Afgiv et advarselsrab.

» Hold armene strakt, og sav bagtden igennem uden for stammen og horisontalt pa niveau med
feeldesnittet.

» Sluk straks motorsaven, nar traeet begynder at falde, og leeg den til side.
» Ga i sikkerhed ad flugtruten, og hold gje med treekronen. Reager pa en passende made, hvis
traeet ikke falder i den planlagte retning.

6.7  Afgrening [E

Afgrening er at fierne grene fra et feeldet tree.

1. Lad de starre stettegrene ligge under treeet, sa treeet ikke falder ned pa jorden eller ruller vaek, nér det
feeldes.
> Fjern forst store stottegrene efter afkortning. <040

2. Serg for, at treeet befinder sig mellem dig og motorsaven ved afgrening. Sav fra den side af treeet, der
befinder sig over for den gren, der skal saves af.

3. Stet motorsaven mod traeets stamme.

4. Tryk motorsavens sveerd ind mod grenen med en opadgdende beveegelse, og sav gennem grenen med
oversiden af motorsavens sveerd.

5. Sav hver gren enkeltvis, og fiern lzbende de afsavede grene fra arbejdsomradet.

6.8  Afkortning [l

Fare for personskader som fglge af, at savkeeden kommer i kontakt med jorden. Hvis savkaeden

kommer i kontakt med jorden under arbejdet, kan sma dele som f.eks. sten blive slynget op og ramme

brugeren. Hvis kaeden rammer starre dele, kan keeden knaekke og ramme brugeren.

» Pas p4, at du ikke saver ned i jorden.

» Felg anvisningerne for afkortning, og sav sa vidt muligt treestammerne over pa en savbuk eller lgftet op
fra jorden p& anden vis.

» Sav altid kun i en enkelt treestamme, og serg for at sikre stammen, s& den ikke ruller veek. Hvis stammen
ligger pa en skraning, skal du altid stille dig pa den hgjereliggende side af stammen, nér denne skal
afkortes. Stil dig ikke op p& stammen.

» Laft sd vidt muligt altid treestammer op fra jorden, og sav i stammer, der er placeret pa en savbuk eller et
tilsvarende stativ. Hvis en treestamme ikke kan lgftes, skal nedenstdende anvisninger felges afhaengigt
af situationen for at undga tilbageslag:

e Hvis treestammen ligger helt fladt pa jorden og ikke kan lgftes, skal der skeeres 23 ned i stammen
oppefra med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd (1). Vend stammen 180° (2), og sav den sidste tredjedel
af stammen igennem oppefra (3).

Anvend ogsa denne fremgangsmade, hvis du ikke er sikker pa, hvilken retningen stammen vil beveege
sig i efter savning.

* Hvis traeestammen kun hviler pa den ene side, og den anden side er fri, skal der ferst saves 1/3 op i
stammen nedefra med oversiden af motorsavens sveerd (4). Sav derefter gennem de resterende 2/3 af
treestammen oppefra med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd (5).

 Hvis treestammen kun hviler pa jorden i begge ender, skal der farst saves 1/3 op i treestammen oppefra
med undersiden af motorsavens sveerd (6). Sav derefter gennem de resterende 2/3 af treestammen
nedefra med oversiden af motorsavens sveerd (7).

6.9  Beskaring 2t

Beskeering er at fjerne grene fra et levende tree.

Ved beskeering af traeer er det vigtigt, ikke at foretage det endelige snit direkte pa hovedgrenen eller stammen.

Skeer farst grenen af pa et sted laengere ude for at reducere veegten. Dette forhindrer, at barken bliver Igsnet

fra hovedgrenen eller stammen. Hvis barken Igsner sig, kan treeet ikke lukke séret og bliver lettere sygt.

1. Foretag ikke snit over skulderhgjde, og arbejd ikke stdende pa en stige.

2. Sav farst op i grenen nedefra et stykke fra hovedgrenen/stammen (1). Snitdybden skal veere 143 af
diameteren.

3. Sav nu grenen over oppefra lidt laengere veek fra hovedgrenen/stammen (2).

4. Sauv til sidst resten af grenen af teet ved hovedgrenen/stammen, sa barken kan vokse ud og lukke saret

@3).



7 Renggring og vedligeholdelse

/| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

¢ Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne med en ter, blgd berste.

e Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud eller med harpiksoplgser. Brug ikke silikoneholdige
plejemidler, da de kan angribe plastdelene.

* Afmonter keedehjulsafskeermningen, og renger omradet omkring keedehjulet med en let fugtig klud eller
med harpiksoplgser. Monter keedehjulsafskeermningen igen.

e Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengere kontakterne pa produktet.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

« Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilations&bninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne
med en ter, bled barste.

¢ Undg4, at batteriet ungdigt udseettes for stav og snavs. Udseet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

* Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke ungdigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, bled barste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.

Berar ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke det fedt fra kontakterne, som er pafert fra fabrikken.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for elektrisk sted! Fagmaessigt ukorrekte reparationer pa elektriske dele kan medfere alvorlige
personskader og forbraendinger.
» Reparationer pa eldelene ma kun udferes af en elektriker.

* Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

* Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. Fa straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
korrekt funktion.

« Afhaengig af brugshyppighed ber produktet sendes til inspektion hver 9. til 12. maned hos Hilti
Service.

Anvend kun originale reservedele, forbrugsmaterialer og tilbehersdele af hensyn til en sikker drift.
Reservedele, forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din
Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

74 Kontrol af kaeedebremsen

Kontrollér regelmaessigt, at keedebremsen fungerer korrekt og aktiveres automatisk.
Kontrollér, at den forreste handbeskyttelse ikke er beskadiget og kan beveeges frit og uden sterre
kraftanstrengelse.

7.1.1  Kontrol af keedebremsens funktion

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader pa grund af skarpe savtaender. Brugeren kan skeere sig.
» Brug sikkerhedshandsker i modstandsdygtigt materiale.

1. Aktivér keedebremsen.

L LTETTETETET o
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2. Prov at treekke savkaeden over motorsavens svaerd med handen.
Resultat 1/2
Savkeeden kan ikke beveeges.
Keedebremsen virker.
Resultat 2/ 2
Savkaeden kan traekkes over motorsavens svaerd.
» Kaedebremsen er defekt. Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti Service.

-

.2 Kontrol af den automatiske aktivering af keedebremsen 22

Monter keedeskaermen.

Lasn kaedebremsen.

Hold motorsaven fast med begge haender i en hgjde pa ca. 30 cm (12") over en overflade af tree.

Slip det forreste handtag, sa spidsen af motorsavens sveerd falder ned mod overfladen af tree.

Resultat 1/2

Keedebremsen aktiveres af intertien.

Den automatiske aktivering af kaedebremsen virker.

Resultat 2/ 2

Keedebremsen aktiveres ikke af intertien.

» Kaedebremsens mekanisme er blokeret eller defekt. Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

Awd =N

7.2 Kontrol af keedesmgringen P2

Kontrollér kaedesmearingen hver gang, fer motorsav skal anvendes. For den farste ibrugtagning og efter
udskiftning af motorsavens svaerd og/eller savkaeden kan det vare et par sekunder, for savkeedeolien slynges
af kaeden.
1. Seet batteriet i. £1J 33
2. Hold motorsaven med motorsavens svaerd hen over en lys overflade uden at bergre den.
3. Teaend motorsaven.
Resultat 1/ 3
Savkaedeolien slynges af keeden og er synlig pa den lyse overflade.
Keedesmgringen virker. Motorsaven kan fortsaet anvendes.
Resultat2/3
Der kan ikke ses savkaedeolie p& den lyse overflade.
>  Fjern batteriet. £1J 33
> Fyld olietanken op. +034
» Renger omradet under keedehjulsafskaermningen =1 41, motorsavens sveerd og oliekanalen. <042
» Kontrollér keedesmearingen igen.
Resultat 3/ 3
Der kan ikke ses savkeedeolie pa den lyse overflade efter afsluttet rengaring og pafyldning af savkaedeolie.
» Stop med at bruge produktet, og kontakt Hilti Service.

7.3 Renggring af motorsavens svaerd og savkaede J]

Lesn meatrikkerne fra kaedehjulsafskaermningen.

Tag keedehjulsafskeermningen af.

Drej keedestrammerens skrue mod uret, til speendeskyderen hviler p& husets venstre side.

» Savkeeden er slaekket.

Tag motorsavens svaerd og savkaeden af.

Renger olieudgangskanalen pa motorsaven med en pensel, en blad berste eller med harpiksoplaser.
Renger savkaeden og noten i motorsavens sveerd med en pensel, en blad barste eller med harpiksoplgser.
Renger sidefladerne p& motorsavens sveerd med en hardt opvredet klud eller med harpiksopleser.
Monter sveaerdet og savkeaeden pa motorsaven. %033
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74 Vedligeholdelse af motorsavens sveerd

Kontrollér regelmaessigt motorsavens sveerd for slitage og skader.
Udskift motorsavens sveerd, hvis der konstateres folgende:



* Motorsavens sveerd er bgjet

* Noten har revner eller andre skader

* Noten er indsneevret og blokerer savkeeden

* Noten er opbukket, og savkaeden kan bgije ud til siden

* Notens min. dybde er ikke overholdt, se de tekniske data =32

Der kan danne sig en grat pa yderkanten af motorsavens svaerd.

» Fjern graten med en fladfil.

» Kontakt Hilti Service, hvis du har spergsmal, eller motorsavens sveerd er beskadiget.

7.5  Slibning af savkaeden P&

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af slev savkaede. En slov eller darligt slebet savkaede medferer starre
friktion og dermed kraftig opvarmning, reduceret saveydelse, upraecise snit og en motorsav, der har mere
tendens til tilbageslag.

» Hold savkaeden skarp.

» Slib ikke savkeeden selv, hvis du ikke har erfaring med at slibe savkaeder.

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader pa grund af skarpe savtander. Brugeren kan skeere sig.
» Brug sikkerhedshandsker i modstandsdygtigt materiale.

Det kreever stor gvelse at slibe en savkaede korrekt. Hilti anbefaler at fa en fagmand til at slibe
savkaeden.

1. Speend savkaeden.
2. Fil hver tand med en rundfil. Fer rundfilen i en ret vinkel til motorsavens svaerd indefra og udad.
» Rundfilen skal passe til savkaedens tanddeling.
» Overhold en slibevinkel pa 30°.
3. Fil dybdebegreenserne med en fladfil, der flugter med et filemal, og parallelt med slidmarkeringen.

8 Transport og opbevaring

Transport af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transporter kun motorsaven med pasat keedeskaerm. Skub keedeskaermen hen over motorsavens sveerd,
s& motorsavens sveerd er helt daekket.

» Baer motorsaven med hgjre hand pa det forreste handtag, s& motorsavens svaerd vender bagud.

» Tem olietanken far forsendelse af produktet. Pafyld ny savkaedeolie, fer produktet anvendes igen.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
s& de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du ensker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter leengere transport.

Opbevaring af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

| /A\| ADVARSEL

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !
» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!
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Opbevar produkt og batterier kaligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgreenser, der fremgar af de tekniske
data 1] 32,

Rengering motorsavens svaerd og savkaeden, og fyld olietanken helt op.

Lasn matrikkerne pa keedehjulsafskeermningen, og skru keedestrammerskruen 2 omgange mod uret for
at sleekke savkeeden.

Opbevar kun motorsaven med pasat keedeskaerm. Skub kaedeskaermen hen over motorsavens sveerd,
s& motorsavens svaerd er helt deekket.

Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

Fejlafhjaelpning

Veer opmaerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte

Hilti Service.
Fejl Mulig arsag Losning
Batteriets LED'er viser ingen- | Batteriet er defekt. » Kontakt Hilti Service.
ting.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Renger lasetappen, og seet
batteriet i igen.

Holdetappen pa batteriet er snav- >
set.

Batteriet aflades hurtigere
end normalt.

Meget lav omgivende temperatur. » Lad batteriet varme langsomt

op til rumtemperatur.

Braendt lugt ogy/eller ragudvik- | Savkaeden er ikke korrekt slebet. >  Slib savkeeden. ®1J 43

ling i skeereomradet. Savkaeden er speendt for hardt. » Spaend savkeeden. £ 34
Der er for lidt savkaedeolie i olie- » Pafyld savkeedeolie. 1) 34
tanken.

Der fremferes for lidt savkaedeolie. | » Kontrollér og renger olieka-
nalen, motorsavens svaerd,
savkaeden og omrédet un-

der keedehjulsafskaermningen.

+1042
Savkaedeolien er uegnet eller for » Anvend kun en egnet type, frisk
gammel. savkaedeolie.

Motorsaven bliver ikke anvendt
korrekt.

» Tryk ikke for hardt ned med mo-
torsavens svaerd og savkaeden.

Skeereydelse for lav.

Savkeeden er ikke korrekt slebet.

» Slib savkaeden. £ 43

Savkaeden er monteret
forkert/omvendt.

» Monter savkaeden med korrekt
saveretning. =L 33

Produktet reagerer ikke, nar
der trykkes pa startspaerren
og/eller teend-/sluk-knappen.

Batteriet er ikke korrekt isat.

» Bring batteriet i indgreb med et
herbart klik.

Produktet starter ikke.

Kaedebremsen er aktiveret.

» Losn keedebremsen. =L 36

Savkaeden er spaendt for hardt.

> Speend savkeeden. +034

Kraftig varmeudvikling i pro-
duktet eller batteriet.

Elektrisk defekt

» Sluk omgéende produktet, tag
batteriet ud, hold gje med det,
lad det kole af, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

44 Dansk




IS

10 Bortskaffelse

/| ADVARSEL

|

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare p& grund af udtreengen af
gasser eller veesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, s& kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier p& en sddan made, at bgrn ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Storstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, fgr de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

E: » Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

11 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spergsmal vedrgrende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

12 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, milijg og recycling finder du under felgende link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Dette link finder du ogs& som QR-kode i denne betjeningsvejledning, hvor det er markeret med symbolet @

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

¢ Varning! Innan du anvénder produkten ska du se till att du har last och forstatt den bruksanvisning
som medféljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och speci-
fikationer. Gor dig sérskilt fortrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder,
specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara for elstotar,
brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar, sakerhets- och
varningsanvisningar for senare anvandning.

« =T produkter ar avsedda for professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhallas
och repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen méaste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker
som finns. Produkten och dess tillbehor kan utgdra en risk om den anvands pa ett felaktigt satt av
outbildad personal eller inte anvands enligt féreskrifterna.

¢ Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivan vid tidpunkten for tryckningen.
Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i denna
bruksanvisning, som &r markerad med symbolen @

* Produkten bdr endast 6verldmnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1 Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Fdljande riskindikeringar
anvands:

N

FARA!
» Anger 6verhangande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller ddédsolycka.
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VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/A FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
| den har bruksanvisningen anvands féljande symboler:

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

Korsreferens

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti Litiumjonbatteri
Hilti Batteriladdare

GRS~

1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

E Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i borjan av bruksanvisningen.
Numreringen i bilderna hanvisar till viktiga arbetsmoment eller viktiga komponenter
3 for arbetsmomenten. | texten framhévs dessa arbetsmoment eller komponenter med
motsvarande nummer, t.ex. (3).
@ I bilden Oversikt anvands positionsnummer och hénvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaring-
L en i avsnittet Produktoversikt.
! Det hér tecknet anvands nér du bor vara sarskilt uppmarksam vid hantering av produk-
b ten.

1.3 Produktberoende symboler

1.3.1 Alimdnna symboler
Symboler som anvénds med produkten.

\
Produkten stéder NFC-teknik, som &r kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.
Li-lon Litiumjonbatteri
®d Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.
4 L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller
~ pa annat satt har skadats.
- Likstrédm
h Kedjebromsen avaktiverad
ﬂ Kedjebromsen aktiverad

o “ MR



qud-p Pil for sagkedjans 16priktning

+&. 2_ | Vridriktning for kedjespannarens skruv

L~

OPEN Oppningsriktning fér locket till oljetanken

1.3.2 Varningssymboler
Varningsskyltar varnar for risker.

Varning for kast! L&s alla sékerhetsanvisningar om hur kast uppstar och vidta alla séker-
A hetsatgarder.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler visar otillatna handlingar.

=

w Anvand inte i regn!

1.34 Pabudssymboler
Pabudssymbolen signalerar obligatoriska atgarder.

@ Arbeta alltid med bada handerna.

@ Anvand skyddshjalm, skyddsglaségon och hdrselskydd.

@ Anvéand skyddsskor

@ Anvand skyddshandskar

2 Sakerhet

21 Allmanna sdkerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

A VARNING Las noga igenom alla sékerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data
som medfoljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,
brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sdkerhetsforeskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sékert stalle for framtida anvandning.
Begreppet "elverktyg” som anvands i sikerhetsforeskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med natkabel) och
batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdI6sa).
Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och val belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor,

gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdénda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stors av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen &ver verktyget.

Elsdkerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte &ndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstétar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvand inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt satt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hdnga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran viarmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rorliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
Okar risken for elstotar.
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Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvind endast forlangningskablar som ar avsedda fér
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férldngningskabel fér utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

Om det &r alldeles nédvandigt att anvdnda verktyget i fuktig miljo ska du anvédnda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsakerhet

>

Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt éver vad du gor och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du &r trott eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan
svart.

Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvanda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalm eller hérselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strombrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intréffa.

Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

Undvik en onormal kroppshalining. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D& kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovéntade situationer.

Bar lampliga klader. Bar inte 16st hdngande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rérliga delar. Lost hangande klader, smycken och langt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

Nér du anvéander elverktyg med anordningar fér uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bér du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvénds en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sidkerhetsreglerna for elverktyg dven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Of6rsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

>

Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som #r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béattre och sikrare inom angivet effektomréade.

Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor instéllningar, byter tillbehor eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgérd forhindrar
att du eller nagon annan rékar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvindas av personer som inte &r vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.
Underhall elverktygen och tillbehéren noggrant. Kontrollera att rorliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skétta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte sa latt i klam och gar lattare att styra.

Anvand elverktyg, tillbehér, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvands elverktyget pa icke &ndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

Se till att handtaget och greppytorna ar torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

>

48

Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvands for andra batterityper.

Anvind endast batterier som &r avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvands andra batterier finns det risk
fér kroppsskada och brand.

Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sméa metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
bréannskador eller brand.
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» Om batteriet anvands pa fel satt kan vétska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

» Anvéand aldrig skadade eller egenhéndigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier for 6ppen eld eller for héga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer éver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service

» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvand da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sakerhet uppréatthalls.

» Utfér aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

2.2 Sakerhetsanvisningar for motorsagar

Allmdnna sikerhetsanvisningar fér motorsagar

» Hall alla kroppsdelar borta fran sagkedjan nar sagen ar igang. Innan du startar sagen ska
du kontrollera att sagkedjan inte vidrér nagot. Vid arbete med motorségar kan ett Ggonblicks
ouppmarksamhet leda till att klader eller kroppsdelar fastnar i sdgkedjan.

» Hall alitid motorsadgen med hégerhanden i det bakre handtaget och vansterhanden i det framre
handtaget. Du bér aldrig halla fast sdgen med omvand arbetsstélining eftersom det okar risken for
personskador.

» Hall endast i de isolerade handtagen pa motorsagen eftersom sagkedjan kan triffa dolda
elledningar. Om sagkedjan far kontakt med en spanningsforande ledning kan &ven metalldelar pa
s&gen spanningssattas och orsaka elstétar.

» Anvind skyddsglaségon. Ytterligare skyddsutrustning fér 6ron, huvud, hander, ben och fotter
rekommenderas. Lampliga skyddskl&ader minskar risken for personskada till foljd av kringflygande span
och oavsiktlig kontakt med sagkedjan.

» Arbeta inte med motorsagen i ett trad, pa en stege, fran ett tak eller ett ostadigt underlag. Om
sagen anvands pa ett sadant satt finns det risk for allvarlig personskada.

» Se till att alltid sta stadigt och anvind bara motorsagen nar du star pa ett fast, sdkert och plant
underlag. Hala eller ostadiga underlag kan medfdra att du tappar balansen eller férlorar kontrollen dver
motorsagen.

» Om du kapar en gren som det finns spanningar i, maste du rakna med att den fjadrar tillbaka. Nar
spanningen i trafibrerna slapper kan den spanda grenen traffa anvandaren och/eller f4 anvandaren att
forlora kontrollen Gver motorsagen.

» Var extra forsiktig vid kapning av undervegetation och unga trad. Det tunna materialet kan fastna i
sagkedjan och smélla till dig eller fa dig att tappa balansen.

» Bér motorsagen i det frimre handtaget nir den ar avstingd, med sagkedjan vand bort fran
kroppen. Dra alltid pa skyddshdljet vid transport eller férvaring av motorsagen. En forsiktig
hantering av motorsadgen minskar sannolikheten for att du rakar nudda den roterande sagkedjan.

» Fo6lj anvisningarna om smérjning, kedjespanning och byte av sagsvard och kedja. En felaktigt spand
eller smord kedja kan antingen ga av eller 6ka risken for kast.

» Saga endast i trd. Anvand inte motorsagen till arbeten som den inte ar avsedd fér. Exempel:
Anvind inte motorsagen for att saga i metall, tegel eller byggnadsmaterial som inte ar av tra. Om
motorsagen anvénds till icke-avsedda arbeten kan farliga situationer uppsta.

» Forsok inte att félla ett trad forrdn du har helt klart fér dig vilka risker som finns och hur man
undviker dem. Anvandaren eller andra personer kan skadas svart av ett fallande trad.

» Folj alla anvisningar nar du tar bort ansamlat material fran, forvarar eller utfér underhall pa
motorsagen. Kontrollera att strombrytaren &r franslagen och att batteriet har tagits ut. Om
motorsagen startar ovantat vid borttagning av ansamlat material eller vid underhallsarbeten kan det leda
till allvarliga personskador.

Orsaker till kast och hur dessa kan undvikas:

Kast kan uppsta om sagsvardets spets nuddar ett féremal eller om traet bojs och sagkedjan klams fast i snittet.

Om svardspetsen kommer i kontakt med n&got kan det i vissa fall leda till en ovantad bakatrorelse dar

sagsvérdet stéts uppét och i riktning mot anvandaren.
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Om ségkedjan fastnar vid den Gvre kanten av s&gsvardet kan svérdet snabbt stétas bakat i riktning mot
anvéndaren.

Alla sddana reaktioner kan leda till att du férlorar kontrollen dver sdgen och eventuellt skadar dig svart. Forlita
dig inte enbart pa de inbyggda sikerhetsanordningarna i sdgen. Den som anvander en motorsag bor vidta
olika atgérder for att arbeta olycks- och skadefritt.

Ett kast &r ett resultat av att motorsadgen anvants pa ett felaktigt satt. Det kan forhindras med hjalp av
lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan:

>

2.3

50

Hall i sdgen ordentligt med bada hidnderna. Tummarna och fingrarna ska omsluta motorsagens
handtag. Placera kroppen och armarna i en position som hjalper dig att std emot krafterna som
uppstar vid ett kast. Om lampliga atgarder vidtas kan anvéndaren hantera krafterna som uppstar vid ett
kast. Slapp aldrig taget om motorsagen.

Undvik onaturliga arbetsstéllningar och saga inte 6ver axelhojd. Pa s& satt forhindrar du oavsiktlig
kontakt med svardspetsen och har battre kontroll Gver motorsagen i ovantade situationer.

Anviand alltid de reservsvird och -sagkedjor som féreskrivs av tillverkaren. Fel slags reservsvard
och -sagkedjor kan leda till att kedjan gér av och/eller kast uppstér.

Folj tillverkarens anvisningar om skarpning och underhall av sagkedjan. For lagt instéllida djupbe-
gransare Okar tendensen till kast.

Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Djur och obehdriga personer far inte vistas i arbetsomradet. Nar du féller ett trad ska du se till att alla
personer och djur haller sig pa ett sékert avstand fran tradet. Avstandet bor vara minst dubbla hojden
pa det trdd som ska féllas. Se anda till att minst en person befinner sig pa ropavstand utanfér dessa
omraden. Om det inte finns n&gra personer pa ropavstand utanfér omradet kan du inte fa hjalp i en
nédsituation.

Anvéand bara produkten och dess tillbehdr om de ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

Produkten eller dess tillbehor far inte byggas om eller andras.

Motorsagen ska bara anvéandas med sagsvéard och sagkedjor som godkénts av Hilti. +0 55

Risk for personskada pé grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehér. Kontrollera att batteriet och det
monterade tillbehoret sitter fast ordentligt innan du pabdrijar arbetet.

Hall alltid ventilationsspringorna fria. Risk for brannskador om ventilationsspringorna &r évertackta!

Sla bara pa motorsagen i narheten av arbetsstycket. Sagkedjan méaste vara fri och far inte nudda vare
sig dig eller nagra féremal.

Vénta tills produkten har stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.

Sa lange ett batteri dr isatt ar en batteridriven motorsag alltid klar att anvanda men genererar inget buller.
Lat dig inte invaggas i falsk trygghet utan se upp for eventuella faror som oavsiktlig start. Aktivera alltid
kedjebromsen innan du lagger ifran dig motorsagen.

Anvand skyddshandskar nar du byter sdgsvéard och/eller sdgkedja. Om du vidror sagsvardet och/eller
sagkedjan finns det risk for skérskador och brannskador.

Ror inte vid roterande delar - risk for personskada!

Anvand lampliga skyddsglasdgon, skyddshjalm, hdrselskydd och ett latt andningsskydd nér du arbetar
med produkten och se till att personer i ndrheten av verktyget har samma skyddsutrustning. Folj dina
lokala foreskrifter om personlig skyddsutrustning vid anvandning av motorsagar. Hilti rekommenderar
dessutom att du anvander halkfria skyddsstéviar med ségskydd, l&nga sagskyddsbyxor, en atsittande
6verdel med langa drmar, sdgskyddshandskar och ansiktsskydd. Ldmpliga skyddsglasdgon har testats
enligt standarden EN 166 eller enligt nationella foreskrifter och finns med motsvarande markning i
handeln.

Tunga skyddsklader kan gora att anvéndaren blir trétt i fortid eller far varmeslag. Vid varmt och fuktigt
vader ska tunga arbeten férldggas till tidig morgon eller sen eftermiddag nar temperaturerna &r svalare.
Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehélla farliga kemikalier. Exempel
pa s&dana ar: bly eller blybaserade féarger; tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter, natursten
och andra silikathaltiga produkter; vissa traslag, som ek, bok och kemiskt behandlat tra; asbest eller
asbesthaltiga material. Faststall exponeringen for anvéndaren och personer i ndrheten av arbetsomradet
genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvandiga atgarder
for att halla exponeringen pé en sdker niva. Anvand t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar lampligt
andningsskydd. Allmanna &tgarder for att minska exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm fran ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bér skyddskldder och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.
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» Taoftapausiarbetet och utfor fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ihdllande arbete kan de starka vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, handerna och
handlederna.

» Saga aldrig i okénda arbetsstycken och hall saglinjen fri fran hinder pa bade ovan- och undersidan.

» Undersok om det finns dolda el-, gas- och vattenledningar inom arbetsomradet innan du pabdrjar arbetet.
Utanpaliggande metalldelar pa produkten kan orsaka elstot eller explosion om du skadar en el-, gas-
eller vattenledning.

» Vid anvandning blir sdgkedjan varm och téjs ut. Om kedjan inte smorijs tillrackligt och inte spanns at med
jamna mellanrum kan den hoppa av fran sagsvardet eller ga av. Det kan leda till allvarliga personskador
och materiella skador.

» Anvand sagkedjeolja och kontrollera regelbundet pafyliningsnivan i oljetanken under sagningsarbe-
tena. Fyll pa olja innan oljetanken &r helt tom. Stall motorséagen pa en plan yta. Nar ingen olja langre
syns genom oljetankens siktglas méste du fylla pa med sagkedijeolja. =L 56

» Kontrollera regelbundet kedjespanningen fére och under sagningsarbetena och spann at kedjan om
det behdvs. 1 56

» Stang av produkten och ta ut batteriet innan du provsagar!

» Om du vill falla ett trdd ska du folja anvisningarna for tradféllning i denna bruksanvisning. Fall aldrig ett
trad utan att forst ha faststéllt en retrattvag.

» Sé&ga inte i vinstockar, undervegetation eller tunna, béjliga kvistar.

» Om den roterande sagkedjan kommer i kontakt med en sten eller ndgot annat hart féremal kan det
uppsta gnistor som eventuellt kan antdnda bréannbara material. Som brannbart material réknas dven torr
vegetation och sly, i synnerhet vid varm och torr vaderlek. Anvénd inte motorsagen vid brandrisk eller
risk for skogsbrand.

2.4 Krav pa anvandaren

» Anvéndare som inte fatt utbildning kan inte identifiera eller inte bedéma farorna med motorsagen.
Anvandarna maste vara val fértrogna med innehallet i denna bruksanvisning.

» Anvandaren maste vara utvilad och i god form bade fysiskt och mentalt.

» Om det ar forsta gdngen som du arbetar med en motorsag ska du Gva pé att hantera den genom att
sa&ga rundvirke pa en sagbock.

» Hilti rekommenderar att du genomgar en utbildning i hantering av motorsagar innan du anvander en
motorsag for forsta gangen. Folj de nationella, lokala och anlaggningsspecifika arbetsmiljokraven.

2.5 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvédndning av batterier

» Observera foljande sakerhetsanvisningar for sdker hantering och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om atgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska bréannskador, bréander
och/eller explosioner.

» Anvénd endast batterier som &r fullt funktionsdugliga.

» Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av hélsovadliga syror!

» Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

» Batterier far inte tas isér, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

» Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller p& annat satt 4r skadade. Kontrollera
batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pa skador.

» Anvand aldrig &tervunna eller reparerade batterier.

» Anvénd aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

» Utsétt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhéjda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna lagor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

» ROr inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande féremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka savél materiella skador som personskador.

» Hall batterierna borta fran regn, vata och vatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstétar, brannskador och explosioner.

» Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Las ocks igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

» Anvéand inte och foérvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljéer.
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» Om batteriet ar sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stéll batteriet pa en plats dar inget
riskerar att fatta eld och p& betryggande avstand fran bréannbart material. L&t batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r s hett att det inte gar att ta i &r det defekt. Kontakta Hilti Service
eller 1as dokumentet ”Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvéndning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.

Las sakerhetsanvisningarna foér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.

3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktoversikt

Bakre handskydd

Bakre handtag
Statuslampa

Framre handtag

Framre handskydd och kedjebroms
Pil fér sagkedjans 16priktning
Sagsvard

Sagkedja

Muttrar till kopplingskapan
Kopplingskapa

Skruv till kedjespénnaren
Kedjefangare

Tapp till spannslid
Kedjehjul
Tillkopplingsspérr
Strombrytare

Siktglas pa oljetank

Lock till oljetank

Barkstod

Kedjeskydd

Nycklar

Statusindikering for batteri
Batteriets lasknapp
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3.2 Avsedd anvéandning

Den beskrivna produkten &r en motorsag. Motorsagen &r avsedd for s&gning av tra (t.ex. bjalkar, virke, palar)
samt for kvistning och fallning av trdd med liten till medelstor stamdiameter.

* Anvand endast Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt
rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvénds f6r denna
produkt.

¢ Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen fér
dessa batterier.

3.3 Leveransinnehall

Motorsag, sagsvard, sagkedja, skruvnyckel, bruksanvisning
Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Statuslampans indikeringar

Produkten har en statuslampa som visar motorsagens aktuella status.
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Status Betydelse

Statuslampan lyser med fast gront sken. Strémbrytaren &r intryckt, motorsagen &r igang.

Statuslampan blinkar gult. Motorsagen &r klar att anvéanda, strombrytaren ar
inte intryckt.

Statuslampan lyser med fast gult sken. Kedjebromsen &r aktiverad. Avaktivera kedjebrom-
sen om du vill anvéanda motorsagen.

Statuslampan lyser med fast rétt sken. Kedjebromsen aktiverades under anvéndningen.
Avaktivera kedjebromsen om du vill anvdnda mo-
torsagen.

Statuslampan blinkar rétt. Motorsagen ar verbelastad. Utdva inte for mycket
tryck pa sagsvéardet. Stang av motorsagen och sla
sedan pa den igen. Om statuslampan fortsatter att
blinka rétt kontaktar du Hilti-service.

3.5 Indikering fér litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.5.1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

| Al VARNING
Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigdringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i

verktyget igen.

For att visa féljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stdrningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént Litiumjonbatteriet &r helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten ar
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stall in verktyget och batteriet p& den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att éverbe-
lasta verktyget vid anvéndning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.
En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott Litiumjonbatteriet ar spérrat och kan inte anvandas.

Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.5.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till félid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,
externa varmeskador osv.

Status Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéandas.
en (1) lysdiod grént.
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Status Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar | Begédran om batteristatus kunde inte slutforas.

en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult. Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.
Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsatta anvandas ar
en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken. den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.

Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och méaste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

4 Teknisk information

4.1 Produktinformation

Produktgeneration 01

Markspanning 21,6V

Vikt 4,0 kg
utan batteri och utan sagsvard,
sagkedia, sagkedjeolja, kedje-
skydd

Maximalt innehall i oljetanken 210 m¢

Minsta spardjup i sagsvardet 9 mm

Kedjedelning 0,3751in /9,52 mm

Kedjehastighet 21m/s

Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C

Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ...70°C

4.2 Batteri

Batteriets driftspanning 21,6V

Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning

Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C

Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C

Batteritemperatur nar laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvidrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
matmetod och kan anvéandas for att jamféra olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvéandas for att
gdra en prelimindr uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vardena representerar borrhammarens huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas
inom andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan métning ge avvikande
véarden. Det innebdr att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan dkas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rakna in de tider da elverktyget &ar
avstangt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra sakerhetsatgérder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhdll av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, maéjlighet att halla handerna varma, vélorganiserade
arbetsférlopp.

Detaljerad information om de versioner som tillampas av EN 62841-standarderna hittar du pa bilden
av forsékran om dverensstdmmelse.
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Bullerinformation

Ljudeffektniva (L ) 102 dB(A)
Ljudtrycksniva (L .,) 94 dB(A)
Osékerhet (ljudvérde) (L ,, och L ) 3 dB(A)
Sammanlagt vibrationsvérde
Sammanlagt vibrationsvarde B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Oséakerhet (sammanlagt vibrationsvarde) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Kombinationer av sagsvérd och sagkedjor

Sagsvard Sagkedja Kedjedelning Drivlédnkstjocklek | Antal driv-
lankar
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375 tum/9,52 mm/38 | 1,1 mm (0,043 tum) | 56
SCN 60 1.1 16" tum
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375 tum/9,52 mm/38 | 1,3 mm (0,050 tum) | 56
SCN 60 1.3 16" tum
5 Forberedelser for arbete

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av oavsiktlig start!
» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstdngd innan du sétter i batteriet.
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan du gor nagra instéliningar pa verktyget eller byter tilloehorsdelar.

Observera de sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

5.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Las batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkénd batteriladdare. +052

5.2 Satta i batteriet

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter ar fria
frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sékerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

-

Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvands forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

5.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in uppldsningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

5.4  Montera sagsvirdet och sagkedjan &, &

Skruva loss muttrarna fran kopplingskapan (1).

Ta bort kopplingskapan (2).

Vrid kedjespannarens skruv (3) moturs tills spannsliden (4) ligger an till vanster om holjet.

Lagg sagkedjan i sdgsvéardet s& att pilarna pa sagkedjans lankar pa ovansidan pekar i I6priktningen.
» Sagsvardets inriktning spelar ingen roll. Mérkningen kan &ven vara uppochned.

o
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5. Sétt pa sagsvardet med ségkedja pa motorsagen sé att bultarna (5) sitter i det ovala halet i sdgsvardet.
» Spannslidens tapp maste sitta i halet i sdgsvardet (6) och sagkedjans drividnkar méste haka fast i
kedjehjulet (7).
6. Avaktivera kedjebromsen om det behdvs.
7. Vrid kedjespannarens skruv (3) medurs tills sdgkedjan ligger an mot sagsvardet hela vagen runt.
» Se till att alla driviankar ligger i sparet i sgsvardet.
8. Satt pa kopplingskapan plant mot motorsagen.
» Kontrollera att sdgkedjans I6priktningspilar Gverensstammer med 16priktningspilen pa kopplingska-
pan. Om pilarna inte stdmmer Gverens gar du tillbaka till steg 4 och korrigerar sagkedjans I6priktning.
9. Dra &t muttrarna pa kopplingskdpan med handkraft.
10. Kontrollera att kopplingskapan sitter fast ordentligt.
11. Kontrollera kedjesmdrjningen innan du anvander motorsédgen. L&t motorsdgen ga tills sédgkedjeolja
spratter ivag. +064

Nya sagkedjor tojs ut i bérjan nar de anvénds. Spann at nya sagkedjor efter tvd minuters
anvandning. +0 56

55  Spanna sagkedjan [l

Lossa muttrarna till kopplingskapan (1).
Avaktivera kedjebromsen om det behdvs.
Lyft spetsen pa sagsvardet och vrid kedjespannarens skruv (2) med- eller moturs tills sagkedjan ar
perfekt spand.
4. Séagkedjan &r perfekt spand nar:
» avstandet a mellan sagsvéardet och de yttre kedjeldnkarna i mitten av sadgsvérdet ar 1 till 2 mm (0,04
till 0,08 tum)
» sagkedjan kan dras langs s&gsvardet med tva fingrar och liten kraftanstrangning.
5. Fortsitt att lyfta sdgsvardet i spetsen och dra at kopplingskapans muttrar.
6. Kontrollera slutligen avstandet a igen.
» Om avstandet a inte ar 1 till 2 mm (0,04 till 0,08 tum) upprepar du proceduren.

@ =

5.6  Fylla pa sagkedjeolja 3

Ségkedjeolja smorjer och kyler den roterande sagkedjan.

Anvand bara vaxtbaserad, biologiskt nedbrytbar sagkedjeolja som &r sarskild avsedd for &andamalet.

Nar motorsagen fylls med sagkedjeolja for férsta gangen tar det nagra sekunder for ségkedjeoljan att
transporteras fran oljetanken till sdgsvardet via oljekanalen. Kontrollera kedjesmdorjningen fore forsta
anvandningen. L&t motorsagen gé tills s&gkedjeolja spratter ivag. £ 64

Kontrollera regelbundet nivan i oljetanken. Fyll pa olja senast nar det inte langre syns nagon olja i det
halvtransparenta siktglaset pé oljetanken. Lat aldrig oljetanken bli helt tom.

1. L&gg motorsagen pa en plan yta sa att oljetankens lock pekar uppat.

2. Rengdr omradet runt oljetankens lock med en fuktig trasa.
3. Faéll upp lockets bygel.
4. Vrid oljetankens lock moturs sa langt det gar.
5. Ta bort oljetankens lock.
6. Fyll p& med sagkedjeolja.
» Fyll oljetanken helt, men inte &nda upp till kanten. Ldmna ca 12 mm (1/2 tum) luft.
7. Sattioljetankens lock, tryck det nedat och vrid medurs tills det hors att det hakar fast.

8. Kontrollera om locket sitter fast ordentligt.
» Om locket sitter fast ordentligt féller du ned bygeln.
» Om locket inte sitter fast ordentligt dppnar du locket och séatter i det igen.

5.7  Fallskydd

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloehor!
» Anvand bara den Hilti-verktygslina som ar rekommenderad for din produkt.
» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt ar skadad infér varje anvandning.




ﬂ Observera nationella foreskrifter for arbeten pa hoga hojder.

Anvand uteslutande Hilti verktygslina #2261971 som fallskydd fér denna produkt.
» Fést verktygslinan med 6glan pa produkten s& som bilden visar. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.
» Fast karbinhaken i en barande struktur. Kontrollera att karbinhaken sitter fast ordentligt.

ﬂ Fdlj bruksanvisningen till Hilti verktygslina.

6 Anvandning

Observera de sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Halla och féra motorsagen fj, &

» Hall i och for motorsdgen med vénsterhanden pa det framre handtaget och hégerhanden pé det bakre
handtaget. Handernas tummar maste omsluta respektive handtag.

» Hall dig alltid pa sidan om motorsagen. Placera aldrig motorsagen eller sdgsvérdet i linje med kroppen.

» Sta stadigt med bada fotterna pa marken och inta en kroppsstalining som gér att du kan sta emot de
krafter som uppstar vid ett kast.

» Hall vansterarmen med armbagen strackt sa att du lattare kan halla emot vid ett kast.

Kast

VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av kast. Vid ett kast kan anvandaren férlora kontrollen éver motorsagen
och skadas allvarligt eller dé.

» Folj sékerhetsanvisningarna gallande kast.

» Folj anvisningarna om hur man haller och for motorsagen.

Om den Gvre delen av svardspetsen far kontakt med ett foremal kan det leda till att sdgkedjan graver sig
in i foremélet och stannar for ett 6gonblick. Det resulterar i en blixtsnabb omvand reaktion dar sagsvardet
slungas uppat och bakat mot anvandaren.

Ségsvardet kan dven slungas bakat mot anvandaren om sagkedjan klams fast i den 6vre &nden av ségsvardet,
t.ex. om traet sluter sig i snittet.

Risken for kast kan minskas med féljande atgérder:

» Arbeta inte med omradet runt den 6vre fjardedelen av sdgsvardets spets.

» Arbeta med en sagkedja som &r ordentligt skérpt och korrekt spand.

» Kontrollera alltid att snittet i arbetsstycket 6ppnas nar du sagar.

Indragning

Risk for personskada genom indragning Om anvandaren dras in kan denne forlora kontrollen 6ver
motorsagen och skadas allvarligt eller do.

» For sagsvardet rakt i snittet.

» Placera barkstddet korrekt mot arbetsstycket.

» Folj anvisningarna om hur man haller och for motorsagen.

» Saga med hogsta varvtal.

N&r man arbetar med undersidan av sadgsvéardet dras motorsagen bort fran anvéandaren.
Om den roterande sagkedjan stéter pé ett hart foremal och bromsar tvart kan motorsagen plotsligt aka ivag
fran anvandaren med mycket stor kraft.

Rekyl

Risk fér personskada pa grund av rekyl. Vid en rekyl kan anvéndaren forlora kontrollen éver motorségen
och skadas allvarligt eller dé.

» FOr sagsvérdet rakt i snittet.

» Folj anvisningarna om hur man haller och for motorsagen.

» Saga med hogsta varvtal.
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N&r man arbetar med ovansidan av sagsvéardet trycks motorséagen i riktning mot anvandaren.

Om den roterande sagkedjan stéter pa ett hart féremal och bromsar tvart kan motorségen plétsligt tryckas
mot anvandaren med mycket stor kraft.

6.2  Aktivera/avaktivera kedjebromsen

Motorsagen har en kedjebroms. Kedjebromsen minskar olycksrisken vid kast men kan inte férhindra alla
slags olyckor. Folj anvisningarna om hur man haller och for motorsédgen och bekanta dig med riskerna med
kast. #1157

Kedjebromsen aktiveras automatiskt vid ett tillrackligt kraftigt kast tack vare masstrégheten hos det framre
handskyddet. Kontrollera regelbundet kedjebromsens funktion och att den aktiveras automatiskt, for att

sékerstalla skyddet. =11 63

1. Du aktiverar kedjebromsen genom att trycka det framre handskyddet bort fran det framre handtaget.
» Det hérs nér det framre handskyddet hakar fast, och indikatorn star pa symbolen &

2. Du lossar kedjebromsen genom att dra det frAmre handskyddet mot det framre handtaget.
» Det hérs nér det framre handskyddet hakar fast, och indikatorn star pa symbolen &

6.3 Tillkoppling

1. Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
2. Hall tillkopplingsspérren intryckt.

» Motorséagen &r klar att anvanda, statuslampan blinkar gult.
3. Tryck pa strombrytaren.

» Motorsagen gar igang.

» Statuslampan lyser med fast gront sken.

4. Tryck in och hall kvar strombrytaren, lossa tillkopplingsspérren och ta ett nytt grepp med tummen om
det bakre handtaget.

6.4 Frankoppling

1. Slapp strémbrytaren.

» Sagkedjan bromsas och motorsagen stannar.

» Motorsagen &r fortfarande klar att anvénda, statuslampan blinkar guit.
2. Aktivera kedjebromsen innan du lagger ifrn dig motorségen. %058

» Statuslampan lyser med fast gult sken.

ﬂ Om ingen knapp trycks in inom tva minuter slocknar statuslampan.

6.5  Sagning [y

Folj nedanstaende anvisningar vid alla sdgningsarbeten.

1. Forin ségsvardet i snittet med fullt varvtal sa att sdgsvardet inte blir snedstallt.

2. Satt an barkstddet och anvand det som vridpunkt.

3. Lat alltid sdgen ga med fullt varvtal under hela snittet.

4. L&t motorsagen utféra sdgningen och utdva bara ett latt tryck pa sagsvardet. Ett for hart tryck kan skada
sagkedjan eller motorsagen och orsaka kast.

Sétt hela tiden an barkstodet pa nytt tills snittet &r klart.

6. Fanga upp motorsagens vikt i slutet av snittet.

[
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6.6  Fallaett trad [ [E, [E I B [,

Risk for personskada pa grund av fallande trad. Ett fallande trad kan traffa anvandaren och/eller personer

i narheten direkt eller indirekt och orsaka allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

» Planera trédets féallriktning och din retrattvag noggrant. Ta hansyn till befintliga el- och telefonledningar
samt byggnader i nérheten. Kontrollera om det finns andra trad i fallriktningen som kan tréffas av det
fallande tradet och déarmed ocks4 falla.

» Se till att alla personer haller ett sakert avstand till tradet. Avstandet bor vara minst dubbla héjden pa det
trdd som ska féllas.

» Om du sagar i brytmanen, det sékra hornet eller den sparade kanten eller sagar av dem for tidigt ar
fallriktningen kanske inte langre bibehéallen och tradet kan falla for tidigt. Saga aldrig i eller genom
brytmanen. Det sékra hornet ska alltid sagas av sist.

» Lamna omedelbart arbetsplatsen via retréattvagen sa snart tradet borjar falla. Var beredd pa att tradet kan
falla tidigare &n forvéntat.

» Om tradet inte faller i den planerade riktningen eller om motorségen fastnar under fallet ska du Iamna
kvar motorségen och satta dig i sdkerhet!

» Fall inga trad vid kraftig vind eller kraftig nederbord. Kraftiga vindar kan paverka i vilken riktning tradet
faller.

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande grenar. Nedfallande grenar kan traffa anvandaren eller

personer i nérheten och orsaka allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

» Kontrollera om tréddet som ska féllas har knéckta eller torra grenar och ta bort dessa innan du bérjar
arbeta. Om du inte kan ta bort dessa grenar ska du ta hjalp av en erfaren expert.

» Var dven uppmarksam pa knéckta eller torra grenar pa kringliggande trad, framfor allt medan tradet faller.

Den hér bruksanvisningen beskriver en saker tradfaliningsteknik. Vi utgér fran ett rakt och friskt trad som
vuxit pa ett idealiskt satt. | verkligheten kan ett trdd som ska féllas luta (i eller mot féllriktningen), ha
spanningar i stammen, ha synliga skador eller vara ihaligt eller murket och uppvisa manga andra sarskilda
egenskaper. Sadana icke-idealiska trad kan falla i en odnskad riktning, kollapsa under fallet och reagera pa
manga andra ovéntade s&tt. Om du inte har ndgon utbildning i tradféllning och vill falla ett icke-idealiskt trad,
rekommenderar Hilti starkt att du later en utbildad specialist utfora arbetet.
Anvand ett batteri med tillracklig kapacitet utifran hur tungt arbetet &r och se till att batteriet ar fulladdat. Pa
s& satt kan du forhindra att arbetet behover avbrytas i ett kritiskt skede.
Faststélla fallriktning och retrattvag
» Faststall tradets fallriktning (A). Fallriktningen beror pa foljande faktorer:
* Tradets naturliga lutning. Forsok aldrig att falla ett trdd mot dess naturliga lutning och ddrmed mot dess
naturliga féllriktning.
* Vindriktning och vindstyrka. Kraftig vind paverkar tradets fallriktning pa ett okontrollerbart satt. Avbryt
arbetet vid kraftig vind.
e Lutande underlag. Anvandaren bér om mdjligt alltid st& uppat i backen och tradet alltid falla nedfér
backen.
e Hinder och andra trad. Tradets fallriktning maste vara helt fri fran alla slags hinder.
» Faststall din retrattvag (B) utifran fallriktningen.
» Retrattvagen ar den stracka langs vilken man lamnar arbetsomradet nér tradet faller.
» Retrattvagen maste uppfylla foljande krav:
* Retrattvagen maste strécka sig bakat i en sned vinkel pa 45° gentemot fallriktningen.
* Retrattvagen maste vara fri fran alla slags hinder.
¢ Retrattvagen maste erbjuda fri sikt Gver tradkronan.
* Vid ojamna underlag bor retrattvégen alltid 16pa parallellt med sluttningen.
Grundprinciper for fallskaret
* (C) Riktskar
Riktskéret bestdmmer féllriktningen.
¢ (D) Brytméan
Brytmanen faller tradet som ett gangjarn till marken. Brytmanens bredd &r 1/10 av stamdiametern.
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¢ (E) Fallskar
Med fallskéret sdgas stammen av fram till brytménen och det sakra horet. Fallskaret ligger 1/10 av
stamdiametern, men minst 3 cm (1,2 tum) ovanfor riktskérets underskar.

¢ (F) Sékert hoérn
Det sdkra hornet stéttar tradet sa att det inte faller for tidigt. Det sakra hérnets bredd ar 1/10 till 1/5 av
stamdiametern.

¢ (G) Stamdiameter
Stamdiametern beraknas ungefar i brésthéjd.

Férbereda arbetsomradet pa stammen

» Tabort alla hinder runt och pa stammen. Hit rdknas smuts, stenar, I16s bark, spikar, kablar osv.

» Avlagsna alla stérande grenar och kvistar fran det nedre omradet pa tradet som ska féllas och fran din
arbetsplats.

» Om stammen har stora rotben gor du forst ett vagratt och sedan ett lodrétt snitt i dem och avlagsnar
dem.

Saga riktskaret

Riktskéret bestdmmer riktningen i vilken tradet faller. Félj de landsspecifika bestdmmelserna om att skapa
riktskar.

Skapa riktskaret néra marken och vinkelratt mot fallriktningen.
» Saga det vagrata underskéret. Snittdjupet ska vara 1/5 till maximalt 1/3 av stamdiametern.
» Underskéret ska alltid géras forst sa att ingen vikt 1aggs pa sagkedjans styrkedja och sagkedjan.
» Saga Gverskaret i 45° vinkel mot underskéret.
» Avlagsna kilen fran riktskaret.
» Om traet &r friskt och har langa fibrer sagar du splintsnitt p& bada sidor.
» Splintsnitten maste befinna sig i hdjd med underskaret och ha en bredd pa 1/10 av stamdiametern.
» Splintsnitten férhindrar att stammen spjélkas.
Instick
Gor inte fallskéret fran baksidan av fallriktningen. D& kapar du det sakra hdrnet och tradet kan falla snabbare
an planerat, eller s& kan sagsvérdet klammas fast nér tradet faller.

Med instickstekniken forblir det sékra hornet intakt tills fallskaret ar klart och kapas forst vid det sista snittet.
P& s& sétt kan du lattare kontrollera tidpunkten for fallningen och undvika kast, personskador och/eller
skador pa sagsvérdet och sagkedijan.

» Satt an nedre delen av svardspetsen med fullt varvtal (1).
» S&ga sa djupt in i stammen som dubbla bredden pa sagsvardet.
» Vrid sagsvardet till instickslaget (2).
» Stick in sagsvardet (3).
» Var forsiktig s& att du inte skadar brytmanen.

Villkor: Liten stamdiameter

Félla ett trad med liten stamdiameter
Liten stamdiameter innebér att stamdiametern &r mindre an sagsvérdets nyttolangd.
» Skapa riktskaret.
» Avge ett varningsrop.
» Gor insticket.
» Placera barkstodet bakom brytmanen och anvand det som vridpunkt.
» Forma forst fallskéret i riktning mot brytmanen (1).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma sedan fallskéret i riktning mot det sékra hoérnet (2).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.

| Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av kast, rekyl, indragning eller pa grund av att sagkedjan gar av.
Om sagsvéardets spets vidror fallkilen kan det orsaka ett kast. Om fallkilen &r av stal kan sagkedjan
skadas och ga av.

» Anvand inga fallkilar av stél utan bara sddana av tré eller plast.
» Var noga med att inte saga i fallkilen.




IS

» Satt dit en fallkil (3).
» Fallkilen maste passa till stamdiametern och fallskérets bredd.
» Avge ett varningsrop.

» Kapa det sdkra hornet med striackta armar fran utsidan av stammen och horisontellt i héjd med
fallskéaret.

» Nar tradet borjar falla stinger du omedelbart av motorsagen och lagger ned den.

» Satt dig i sékerhet via retrattvagen och observera tradkronan. Reagera pa lampligt satt om tradet
inte faller i den planerade riktningen.

Villkor: Medelstor stamdiameter

6.7

Félla ett trad med medelstor stamdiameter
Medelstor stamdiameter innebar att stamdiametern &r mindre &n sagsvardets dubbla nyttolangd.
» Avge ett varningsrop.
» Placera barkstodet i det bakre omradet av stammen och anvand det som vridpunkt.
» Placera barkstddet sa langt bak att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» For in sagsvardet i fallskaret med fullt varvtal och vrid sdgsvérdet genom stammen sa langt det gar
(1).
» Forma fallskaret i riktning mot brytmanen (2).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma féllskéret i riktning mot det sékra hornet (3).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.
» GOr ett snitt pa motsatt sida av stammen i h6jd med fallskaret.
» Forma fallskéret i riktning mot brytmanen (4).
» Var forsiktig sé att du inte skadar brytmanen.
» Forma féllskéret i riktning mot det sékra hornet (5).
» Var forsiktig sa att du inte skadar det sékra hornet.

Risk fér personskada pa grund av kast, rekyl, indragning eller pa grund av att sadgkedjan gar av.
Om sagsvardets spets vidror fallkilen kan det orsaka ett kast. Om féllkilen &r av stél kan ségkedjan
skadas och ga av.

» Anvéand inga fallkilar av stal utan bara sddana av tré eller plast.

» Var noga med att inte saga i fallkilen.

» Satt dit en fallkil (6).
» Fallkilen maste passa till stamdiametern och fallskérets bredd.
» Avge ett varningsrop.
» Kapa det sdkra hornet med strackta armar fran utsidan av stammen och horisontellt i héjd med
fallskéret.
» Nar tradet borjar falla stinger du omedelbart av motorsagen och lagger ned den.
» Sétt dig i sakerhet via retrattvagen och observera tradkronan. Reagera pa lampligt satt om tradet
inte faller i den planerade riktningen.

Kvistning [

Kvistning inneb&r att man tar bort kvistar fran ett fallt trad.

1.

&>

Behall de stdrre stodjande grenarna under tradet s& att tradet inte faller ned pa marken eller rullar ivag
vid kapningen.

» Ta bort stora stddjande grenar forst efter kapningen. =+ 62

Ha tradet mellan dig och motorséagen vid kvistning. Kapa fran motsatt sida av tradet mot grenen som ska
kapas.

Stéd motorsdgen mot stammen.

Tryck sagsvardet mot grenen i en havarmsrorelse och séga av grenen med sagsvardets ovansida.

Séga en gren &t gangen och rensa ofta arbetsomradet fran kapade grenar.

L LTETTETETET -
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6.8  Kapning [E

Risk for personskada vid kontakt mellan sagkedjan och underlaget. Om sagkedjan kommer i kontakt

med underlaget under sagningen kan sméa féremal, t.ex. stenar, slungas upp och traffa anvandaren. Om

kedjan stoter pa storre féremal kan den ga av och traffa anvandaren.

» Var noga med att inte séga i underlaget.

» Folj anvisningarna for kapning och sdga om majligt stammarna pé en sagbock eller ndgon annanstans
pa avstand fran underlaget.

» Kapa alltid bara en stam at gangen och se till att stammen inte kan rulla ivdg. Om stammen ligger pa
en sluttning ska du alltid std pa den hogst beldgna sidan om stammen nar du kapar den. Sta inte pa
stammen.

» Lyft om mgjligt stammarna fran underlaget och sdga dem pé en sagbock eller liknande stéllning. Om
stammen inte gar att lyfta ska du félja anvisningarna nedan utifran den aktuella situationen for att undvika
kast:

¢ Om stammen ligger helt plant och inte kan lyftas kapar du den till 2/3 uppifran med undersidan av
sagsvardet (1). Rotera stammen 180° (2) och kapa den aterstdende tredjedelen av stammen uppifran (3).
Anvand aven den har proceduren nér du inte ar saker pa i vilken riktning stammen kommer att rora sig
efter kapningen.

e Om stammen endast ligger an mot underlaget pa ena sidan och den andra sidan &r fri, kapar du forst
stammen till 1/3 underifran med ovansidan av sagsvérdet (4). Kapa sedan aterstdende 2/3 av stammen
ovanifrdn med undersidan av sagsvardet (5).

¢ Om stammen endast ligger an mot underlaget i de bada &ndarna, kapar du férst stammen till 1/3 ovanifran
med undersidan av sagsvardet (6). Kapa sedan aterstdende 2/3 av stammen underifrdn med ovansidan
av sagsvardet (7).

6.9  Beskérning 21

Beskarning innebér att man tar bort grenar fran ett levande trad.

Vid beskérning av trad &r det viktigt att inte gora det slutgiltiga snittet direkt i den aterstdende huvudgrenen

eller i stammen. Kapa forst grenen pa ett stélle Iangre ut, for att minska vikten. Pa s& sétt férhindrar du att

barken lossnar fran den aterstdende huvudgrenen eller stammen. Om barken lossnat kan tradet inte reparera

skadan och kan drabbas av sjukdomar.

1. Gor inga snitt ovanfér axelhtjd och arbeta inte pa stege.

2. Gor forst ett snitt i grenen underifran en bit ut frdn huvudgrenen/stammen (1). Snittdjupet bér vara 1/3 av
diametern.

3. Kapa nu grenen helt lite Iangre bort fran huvudgrenen/stammen uppifran (2).

4. Kapa slutligen den aterstdende grenen tatt mot huvudgrenen/stammen sa att barken kan véxa ut och
forsluta skadan (3).

7 Skoétsel och underhall

Risk fér personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skotsel och underhall utférs!

Skotsel av produkten

* Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

* Rengdr ventilationsspringorna férsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste.

* Rengdr holjet bara med en latt fuktad trasa eller med hartslésare. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med
silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

* Tabort kopplingskapan och rengdr omradet runt kedjehjulet med en I4tt fuktad trasa eller med hartslésare.
Montera kopplingskapan igen.

* Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengdra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengér ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

o “ MR
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* Undvik att utsatta batteriet fér onddigt mycket damm eller smuts. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for vata (t.ex.
genom att sanka ner det i vatten eller Iata det sta i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit genomblétt ska det hanteras som ett skadat batteri. Férvara det i en brandséaker
behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

e Hall batteriet fritt fran frammande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet pa kontakterna som har applicerats i fabriken.

* Rengdr holjet bara med en I&tt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan

skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

VARNING

Risk for elstot! Felaktigt utforda reparationer pa elektriska delar kan leda till svara skador och brannskador.
» Reparationer pa de elektriska delarna far endast utféras av behérig fackman.

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

e Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstorningar. Lat Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

e Efter skotsel- och underhélisarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

¢ Skicka produkten till Hilti-service for kontroll var 9:e till 12:e manad, beroende pa hur ofta produkten
anvands.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar, -forbrukningsmaterial och -tillbehor for saker drift. Godkanda
reservdelar, forbrukningsmaterial och tillbehér till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store
eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Kontrollera kedjebromsen

Kontrollera regelbundet kedjebromsens funktion och att den aktiveras automatiskt.
Forvissa dig om att det framre handskyddet inte har nagra skador och att det gar ltt att flytta utan att man
behover ta i.

7.1.1  Kontrollera kedjebromsens funktion

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada pa grund av vassa sagtédnder. Anvandaren kan skéra sig.
» Anvénd skyddshandskar av robust material.

1. Aktivera kedjebromsen.
2. Forsok att dra sadgkedijan for hand langs sagsvardet.
Resultat 1/2
Séagkedjan gar inte att flytta.
Kedjebromsen fungerar.
Resultat 2/ 2
Det gér att dra sagkedjan langs sagsvéardet.
» Kedjebromsen ar defekt. Sluta att anvénda produkten och kontakta Hilti-service.

7.1.2  Kontrollera att kedjebromsen aktiveras automatiskt 21
1. Montera kedjeskyddet.
2. Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
3. Hall i motorsadgen med bada handerna ca 30 cm (12 tum) ovanfér en trayta.
4. Slapp det framre handtaget sa att motorsagen faller med sagsvérdets spets mot traytan.
Resultat 1/2
Kedjebromsen aktiveras till foljd av masstrégheten.
Den automatiska aktiveringen av kedjebromsen fungerar.
Resultat 2/ 2
Kedjebromsen aktiveras inte till f6ljd av masstrogheten.
» Kedjebromsens mekanism ar blockerad eller defekt. Sluta att anvdnda produkten och kontakta
Hilti-service.

L LTETTETETET T
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7.2 Kontrollera kedjesmorjningen 72

Kontrollera kedjesmadrjningen varje gang innan du anvander motorsagen. Fore forsta anvandningen och efter
byte av ségsvéard och/eller sdgkedja kan det dréja nagra sekunder innan sagkedjeoljan borjar spratta.
1. Sitti batteriet. #1J 55
2. Hall motorsagen med sagsvardet mot en ljus yta utan att vidréra den.
3. Sla pa motorsagen.

Resultat 1/ 3

Det spratter sagkedjeolja som syns mot den ljusa ytan.

Kedjesmorjningen fungerar. Du kan fortsétta att anvanda motorsagen.

Resultat2/3

Det syns ingen sagkedjeolja pa den ljusa ytan.

» Avlagsna batteriet. +055

> Fyll pa oljetanken. £ 56

» Rengdr omradet under kopplingskapan #1062, sagsvérdet och oljekanalen. L 64

» Kontrollera kedjesmérjningen igen.

Resultat3/3

Efter rengéringen och pafyliningen av sédgkedjeolja syns det inte heller nadgon sagkedijeolja pa den ljusa
ytan.

» Sluta att anvanda produkten och kontakta Hilti-service.

7.3 Rengora sagsvirdet och sagkedjan Al

Skruva loss muttrarna fran kopplingskéapan.

Ta bort kopplingskéapan.

Vrid kedjespéannarens skruv moturs tills spannsliden ligger an till véanster om holjet.

» Séagkedjan har slackats.

Ta loss s&gsvéardet och sagkedijan.

Rengoér oljeutloppskanalen pa motorsagen med en pensel, en mjuk borste eller hartslésare.
Rengor sadgkedjan och sparet i sdgsvardet med en pensel, en mjuk borste eller hartsldsare.
Rengér sidoytorna pa sagsvardet med en latt fuktad trasa eller hartslésare.

Montera s&gsvérdet och sagkedjan. =L 55

@ =

O N O A

7.4 Utféra underhall pa sagsvardet

Kontrollera sagsvéardet regelbundet med avseende pa skador och slitage.

Byt ut sagsvardet om du upptécker nagot av féljande:

» sagsvardet ar bojt

e spéret har sprickor eller andra skador

» sparet smalnar av och blockerar sdgkedjan

e sparet har vidgats och sagkedjan kan lutas at sidan

* det minsta spardjupet har underskridits, se den tekniska informationen %054,
Det kan bildas en grad p& sagsvardets ytterkant.

» Avldgsna graden med en flatfil.

» Om n&got ar oklart eller om sagsvéardet ar skadat kontaktar du Hilti-service.

7.5  Skairpa sagkedjan 7&

Risk fér personskada pa grund av sl6 sagkedja. En sl6 eller daligt skédrpt sadgkedija orsakar hdgre friktion
och darmed kraftigare uppvarmning, skarverkan minskar, snittet blir inte exakt och motorségen far en storre
tendens till kast.

» Se till att halla sdgkedjan vass.

» Skarp inte sdgkedjan pa egen hand om du inte har erfarenhet inom skérpning av séagkedjor.

o “ MR



/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada pa grund av vassa sagtédnder. Anvandaren kan skara sig.

>

Anvand skyddshandskar av robust material.

Det behdvs mycket 6vning for att kunna skérpa en sagkedja pa ratt satt. Hilti rekommenderar att du
later en specialist skarpa sagkedjan.

8

Spéann sagkedijan.

Fila varje sagtand med en rundfil. For rundfilen vinkelratt mot sagsvardet inifran och ut.

» Rundfilen maste vara anpassad till sdgkedjans delning.

» Anvéand en skérpningsvinkel pa 30°.

Fila djupbegrénsarna med en flatfil plant mot en filmall och parallellt med slitagemarkeringen.

Transport och forvaring

Transport av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !

>

>

>

Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

Transportera motorsagen endast med monterat kedjeskydd. Skjut p& kedjeskyddet pa ségsvardet s att
det tacker hela sagsvéardet.

Béar motorsagen med hoger hand i det framre handtaget och med sagsvardet riktat bakat.

Om du vill skicka produkten ska du forst tomma oljetanken. Fyll pa ny sagkedijeolja innan du anvander
produkten igen.

Transportera aldrig batterierna 16st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfor harda
stotar och vibrationer samt héllas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportforeskrifter for batterier.

Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.
Kontrollera produkt och batterier fore varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre transport for att se till
att de inte ar skadade.

Férvaring av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

| Al VARNING

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !

>

Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

>

A A A 4

9

Fdrvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgransvérden som anges i den tekniska
informationen %1 54.

Rengor sagsvardet och sagkedijan och fyll oljetanken helt.

Lossa muttrarna till kopplingskapan och vrid skruven till kedjespannaren tva varv moturs for att slacka
sagkedjan.

Forvara motorsagen endast med monterat kedjeskydd. Skjut pa kedjeskyddet pé& sagsvardet sa att det
tacker hela sagsvardet.

Férvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen &r klar.

Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.

Forvara produkt och batterier utom rackhall fér barn och obehdriga personer.

Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre tids forvaring for att se
till att de inte &r skadade.

Fels6kning

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.
Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstér ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
atgérda pa egen hand.
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Fel Mojlig orsak Lésning
Batteriets lysdioder indikerar | Fel p& batteriet. » Kontakta Hilti-service.
ingenting.
Batteriet hakar inte i med ett | Batteriets ldsmekanism &ar smutsig. | » Rengdr ldsmekanismen och satt
hérbart klick. i batteriet igen.
Batteriet laddas ur fortare &n | Mycket Iag omgivningstemperatur. | » Varm langsamt upp batteriet till
vanligt. rumstemperatur.
Det luktar brént och/eller Séagkedjan &r inte ordentligt skarpt. | » Skarp s&gkedjan. =64
ggstrokutvecklmg i snittom- Sagkedjan ar for hart spand. > Spann sagkedjan. 56
Det finns fér lite s&gkedijeolja i olje- | » Fyll p& sagkedjeolja. = 56
tanken.
Det matas fér lite sdgkedjeolja. » Kontrollera och rengér oljekana-

len, sagsvardet, sadgkedjan och
omréadet under kopplingskapan.

+64
Sagkedjeoljan ar for gammal eller » Anvand bara lamplig och farsk
inte 1amplig. olja.
Motorsagen anvénds inte pa ratt » Utobva inte fér mycket tryck pa
sétt. sagsvardet och sagkedjan.
For dalig skarverkan. Sagkedijan &r inte ordentligt skérpt. | » Skérp sagkedjan. =1 64
Sagkedjan ar monterad at fel hall. | » Montera s&gkedjan i ratt sag-
riktning. = 55
Produkten reagerar inte nér Batteriet har inte satts in helt. » Tryck in batteriet tills du hor ett
tillkopplingsspérren och/eller "klick”.
strémbrytaren trycks in.
Produkten startar inte. Kedjebromsen &r aktiverad. » Avaktivera kedjebromsen.
+058
Sagkedjan &r for hart spand. » Spann sagkedjan. =L 56
Kraftig varmeutveckling i pro- | Elektriskt fel » Stang av produkten omedelbart,
dukten eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet och syna det, Iat
det svalna och kontakta Hilti-
service.

10 Avfallshantering

Risk f6ér personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Hélsorisk pa grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» T&ck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier s att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till narmaste atervinningscentral.

&9 Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En férutséttning for atervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa réatt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

E: » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

11 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har frdgor om garantivillkoren.
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12 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd och atervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Du hittar dven denna lank som QR-kod i bruksanvisningen, markerad med symbolen .

Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1 Om denne bruksanvisningen

e Advarsel! Fgr du tar i bruk produktet m& du serge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfglgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner. Gjer deg seerlig kjent med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare for
elektrisk stet, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

=T produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av
kyndig personale. Dette personalet ma informeres spesielt om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet
og tilleggsutstyret kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller ikke brukes pa
tiltenkt mate.

Den medfelgende bruksanvisningen er i trdd med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet. Du
finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Falg lenken eller QR-koden i
denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet @

Pass pa at bruksanvisningen felger med produktet nér det overlates til andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord benyttes:

FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fare til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

| A ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fare til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fare til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Falgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

@ Falg bruksanvisningen

Informasjon om bruk og andre nyttige opplysninger

m Kryssreferanse

cg:i" Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer
E: Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet




[} Hilti Li-ion-batteri
Sigr) Hilti Lader

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler benyttes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.
Nummereringen i illustrasjoner henviser til viktige arbeidstrinn eller viktige komponenter
3 for arbeidstrinnene. | teksten i blir disse arbeidstrinnene eller komponentene markert
med tilhgrende numre, f.eks. (3).
@ Posisjonsnumrene benyttes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa
U forklaringsteksten i avsnittet Produktoversikt.
@! Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

1.3 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1 Generelle symboler
Symboler som benyttes pa produktet.

S

Produktet statter NFC-teknologi som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.
Li-lon Li-ion-batteri
®0 Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa
~ annen méte.

Likestrgm

Kjedebrems koblet ut

Kjedebrems koblet inn

$oe |

-» Rotasjonsretningspil for sagkjede

+4&. 2_ | Rotasjonsretning for kjedestrammerskrue

L~

OPEN Apningsretning for oljetanklokk

1.3.2 Varselsymboler
Varselsymboler advarer mot farer.

Advarsel mot rekyl! Fglg all sikkerhetsinformasjon om hvordan rekyl oppstar og tiltak for
A & hindre at det skijer.

1.3.3 Forbudssymboler
Forbudssymboler viser til forbudte handlinger.

=

N Ma ikke brukes i regn!

1.3.4 Pabudssymboler
Pabudssymboler viser til handlinger som ma utfares.



Arbeid alltid med begge hender.

Bruk vernehjelm, gyevern og harselsvern.

Bruk vernesko

Bruk vernehansker

QROH

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

A ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stat,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Ta vare pa alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner for fremtidig bruk.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktoy (med
nettledning) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktey (uten nettledning).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere til
ulykker.

» Bruk ikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverkigy lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stopsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stepselet ma ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordede elektroverktgy. Uendrede stepsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordede overflater som ror, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjgleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stat er hgyere nér kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktoyet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktay.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & baere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssmmenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stat.

» Ma elektroverktayet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det ngdvendig & bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stet.

Personsikkerhet

» Veer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektro-
verktoy. lkke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er tratt eller pavirket av narkotiske midler, alkohol eller
medikamenter. Et gyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake
alvorlige personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stevmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller hgrselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for personskader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av fer du kobler til strem-
forsyningen eller batteriet og for du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktayet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa
bryteren nar du beerer elektroverktoyet, eller kobler det til stram nar det er slatt pa, kan dette fare til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktgy eller en nakkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fere til personskader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzer. Ikke bruk vide klzer eller smykker. Hold hér, toy og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.
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» Huvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stevavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» lkke fol deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktayet. Et gyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fore til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktgy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktgy arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» lkke bruk elektroverktgy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Drautstgpselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilbehorsdeler eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktgy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktayet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Sorg for grundig pleie og vedlikehold av elektroverktayet med tilbehgr. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktoyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke er i klem, og at ingen deler er brukket eller skadet,
slik at dette svekker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. Fa reparert skadde for elektroverktayet brukes.
Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjzaereverktay skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktay med skarpe skjeerekanter setter
seg sjeldnere fast og er lettere a styre.

» Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehor, arbeidsverktgy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne bruks-
anvisningen. Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utferes. Bruk av elektroverktoy
til andre formal enn det som er angitt, kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater torre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstar brannfare
nér det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktgyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfere skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fere til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer vaeske i gynene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk et batteri som er skadet eller modifisert. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere seg
uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» Ikke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan adelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktoyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» lkke utfer vedlikehold pa skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten
eller et godkjent serviceverksted.

2.2 Sikkerhetsinformasjon for motorsager

Generell sikkerhetsinformasjon for motorsager

» Hold alle kroppsdeler borte fra sagkjedet nar sagen gar. Forsikre deg om at sagkjedet ikke
er i kontakt med noe, for du starter sagen. N&r du arbeider med en motorsag, kan et gyeblikks
uoppmerksomhet fer til at sagkjedet griper fatt i kleer eller kroppsdeler.
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» Hold alltid motorsagen med hgyre hand pa det bakre handtaket og venstre hand pa det fremre
handtaket. Hvis du holder fast motorsagen i omvendt arbeidsstilling, gker faren for personskader og
denne ber aldri benyttes.

» Hold bare i de isolerte gripeflatene pa motorsagen, ettersom sagkjedet kan komme i kontakt med
skjulte stromledninger. Dersom sagkjedet kommer i kontakt med en stremfarende ledning, kan sagens
metalldeler bli stramfgrende og gi brukeren elektrisk stat.

» Bruk gyevern. Ytterligere verneutstyr for horsel, hode, ben og fotter anbefales. Egnet verne-
bekledning reduserer faren for personskade som felge av at sponmateriale slynges rundt og utilsiktet
berering av sagkjedet.

» Ikke bruk motorsagen nar du stéar i et tre, en stige, fra et tak eller et ustabilt stasted. Ved slik bruk
er det fare for alvorlig personskade.

» Pass pa at du alltid star stett, og bruk motorsagen kun nar du star pa et fast, sikkert og jevnt
underlag. Et glatt underlag eller ustabile stasteder kan fere til at du mister balansen eller kontrollen over
motorsagen.

» Ved skjaering av greiner som star i spenn, ma du regne med at de slar tilbake. Nar spenningen i
trefibrene utlgses, kan greiner som stér i spenn treffe brukeren og/eller motorsagen komme ut av kontroll.

» Veer spesielt forsiktig ved skjaering av underskog og unge treer. Det tynne materialet kan sette seg
fast i sagkjedet og sla mot deg eller fa deg til & miste balansen.

» Bzer motorsagen etter det fremre handtaket nar den er slatt av, med sagkjedet vendt bort fra
kroppen. Trekk alltid p& beskyttelsesdekselet ved transport eller oppbevaring. Arvaken héndtering
av motorsagen reduserer sannsynligheten for at du utilsiktet kommer i kontakt med sagkjedet mens det
gér rundt.

» Folg anvisningene for smering, stramming av kjede og bytte av sagsverd og kjede. Et uriktig
strammet eller smurt kjede kan enten ryke eller gke risikoen for rekyl.

» Sag bare i trevirke. lkke bruk motorsagen til arbeider som den ikke er beregnet for. Eksempel:
Ikke bruk motorsagen til saging i metall, plast, murverk eller byggematerialer som ikke er av tre.
Ikke tiltenkt bruk av motorsagen kan fore til farlige situasjoner.

» Ikke forsgk a felle et tre for du har en klar forstaelse av risikoene og hvordan de kan unngas.
Brukeren eller andre personer kan bli alvorlig skadet at et tre som velter.

» Fglg alle anvisninger nar du skal fjerne materialansamlinger fra motorsagen, lagre eller utfgre
vedlikehold pa den. Forsikre deg om at bryteren er slatt av og batteriet fiernet. Uventet oppstart av
motorsagen ved fjerning av materialansamlinger eller vedlikehold kan fare til alvorlige personskader.

Arsaker til og forebygging av rekyl:

Rekyl kan oppsta dersom sagsverdtuppen kommer i kontakt med en gjenstand eller hvis trevirket bgyer seg

og sagkjedet kommer i klem i snittet.

Kontakt med sverdtuppen kan i noen tilfeller fere til en uventet reaksjon bakover, der sagsverdet slas oppover

og mot brukeren.

Hvis sagkjedet kommer i klem p& oversiden av sagsverdet, kan sverdet states raskt tilbake i retning brukeren.

Hver av disse reaksjonene kan fgre til at du mister kontrollen over sagen og eventuelt paferes alvorlig

personskade. Stol ikke utelukkende pa motorsagens innebygde sikkerhetsinnretninger. Som bruker av en

motorsag ma du ta ulike forholdsregler for & arbeide ulykkes- og skadeffritt.

Rekyl skyldes feil eller feilaktig bruk av motorsagen. Det kan forhindres ved hjelp av egnede forholdsregler,

slik som beskrevet nedenfor:

» Hold fast sagen med begge hender, med tomler og fingre rundt motorsagens handtak. Plasser
kroppen og armene slik at du kan motsta rekylkreftene. Safremt egnede tiltak gjennomfares, kan
brukeren takle rekylkreftene. Slipp aldri taket i motorsagen.

» Unnga en unormal kroppsstilling, og sag aldri over skulderhgyde. Pa den maten unngas utilsiktet
kontakt med sverdtuppen, og du oppnar bedre kontroll med motorsagen i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk alltid reservesverd og sagkjeder som er spesifisert av produsenten. Bruk av feil reservesverd
og sagkjeder kan fere til at kjedet ryker og/eller til rekyl.

» Folg produsentens anvisninger for sliping og vedlikehold av sagkjedet. For lave ryttere gker
tendensen til rekyl.

23 Ytterligere sikkerhetsanvisninger

» Hold alle personer og dyr unna arbeidsomradet. Hvis du skal felle et tre, m& du holde alle personer og dyr
pa sikker avstand fra treet. Avstanden bgr veere minst det dobbelte av hgyden pa treet som skal felles.
Sarg likevel for at minst én person er innenfor harevidde utenfor dette omradet. Hvis ingen er innenfor
herevidde utenfor omradet, kan hjelp ikke pakalles i ngdsituasjoner.
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Bruk produktet og tilbehgret bare i teknisk feilfri stand.
Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbeher.
Bruk bare motorsagen med sagsverd og sagkjeder som er godkjent av Hilti. =077
Fare for personskade pé& grunn av verktgy og/eller tilbehgr som faller ned. Kontroller for arbeidet
pabegynnes at batteri og montert tilbeher er godt festet.
Hold alltid ventilasjonsapningene rene. Fare for forbrenning hvis ventilasjonsépningene er blokkert!
Sla ikke pa motorsagen fgr du er neer arbeidsstykket. Sagkjedet ma kunne lgpe fritt og ikke veere i kontakt
med hverken deg eller gjenstander i neerheten.
Vent til produktet har stanset helt fer du legger det fra deg.
Sa lenge et batteri er satt inn, er en batteridrevet motorsag alltid klar til bruk, men den lager ingen lyd.
Ikke fal deg for trygg og pass derfor p& mulige farer som utilsiktet oppstart. Koble alltid inn kjedebremsen
for du legger fra deg motorsagen.
Bruk vernehansker ved skifte av sagsverd og/eller sagkjede. Bergring av sagsverdet og/eller sagkjedet
kan fare til kuttskader og forbrenninger.
Unngé a berare de roterende delene. Fare for personskader!
Du og andre som oppholder seg i neerheten skal ha pa vernebriller, hjelm, hgrselsvern og lett
andedrettsvern ved bruk av produktet. Fglg de lokale forskriftene for personlig verneutstyr ved bruk av
motorsager. Hilti anbefaler i tillegg & bruke sklisikre vernestevier med kuttbeskyttelse, kuttbestandige
bukser, en lang en tettsittende overdel med lange ermer, hansker med kuttbeskyttelse samt ansiktsvern.
Egnet gyevern er testet int. standarden EN 166 eller nasjonale forskrifter og fas kjept med tilsvarende
merking.
Tung vernebekledning kan fere til at brukeren blir utmattet pa et tidlig tidspunkt og til heteslag. Utfar
tyngre arbeider i varmt og fuktig veer tidlig om morgen eller i sene ettermiddagstimer, nar temperaturene
er lavere.
Stev som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: Bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; visse tresorter, som eik, bgk og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i naerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff ngdvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved 8 bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen herer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omréade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» led bort stev fra ansikt og kropp,

» bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sape.

Ta hyppige pauser og gjer gvelser for & gke blodgjennomstremningen i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid

kan kraftige vibrasjoner fare til forstyrrelser i blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingre, hender eller handledd.

Ikke sag i ukjent underlag og hold kuttelinjen fri for hindringer oppe og nede.

Kontroller fer arbeidet pabegynnes at det ikke finnes skjulte stremledninger, gass- eller vannrer i

arbeidsomréadet. Utvendige metalldeler pa produktet kan forarsake elektrisk stet eller en eksplosjon

dersom du skader en strgmledning, et gass- eller vannrar.

Sagkjedet blir varmt under bruk og utvider seg. Hvis kjedet ikke er tilstrekkelig smurt og ikke etterstrammes

jevnlig, kan det hoppe av sagsverdet eller ryke. Dette kan fare til alvorlige person- og tingskader.

» Bruk sagkjedeolje og kontroller regelmessig nivaet i oljetanken under sagearbeidene. Etterfyll olje
for oljetanken er helt tom. Plasser motorsagen pa en jevn flate. Hvis du ikke lenger kan se olje i
oljetankens seglass, ma du etterfylle sagkjedeolje. <078

» Kontroller kiedestrammingen far og under sagearbeider, og etterstram eventuelt kjedet. +078

» Sla av produktet og ta ut batteriet, far du gjennomferer kontroller!

Hvis du skal felle et tre, folger du anvisningene for trefelling i denne bruksanvisningen. Fell aldri et tre

uten ferst & ha bestemt en fluktvei.

Ikke sag i vinstokker, underskog eller tynne, bayelige greiner.

Hvis det roterende sagkjedet treffer pa en stein eller en annen hard gjenstand, kan det dannes gnister

som under visse omstendigheter kan antenne brennbare materialer. Til de sistnevnte hgrer ogsa terr

vegetasjon og kratt, seerlig i varmt og tert veer. Ikke bruk motorsagen nér det er fare for brann eller
skogbrann.

2.4 Krav som mé oppfylles av brukeren

>
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Brukere uten oppleering er ikke i stand til & oppdage eller vurdere farene forbundet med motorsagen.
Brukerne ma veere fullstendig kjent med innholdet i denne bruksanvisningen.
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» Brukeren ma veere uthvilt samt i fysisk og psykisk god form.
» Hvis det er forste gang du arbeider med en motorsag, kan du gve pa & handtere den ved & sage
rundtgmmer pa en sagbukk.
» Hilti anbefaler & ta et kurs i bruk av motorsag, fer du bruker en motorsag for ferste gang. Overhold
nasjonale, lokale og byggeplasspesifikke krav til arbeidssikkerhet.

2.5 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

» Ta hensyn til felgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fere til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige etseskader, kjemiske forbrenninger, brann
og/eller eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

» Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige veesker lekker ut!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

» |kke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadet pa annen mate. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for & se etter tegn pé skader.

» Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

» Ikke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktoy.

» Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hgy temperatur, gnistdannelse eller apen flamme. Dette kan fare
til eksplosjoner.

» Ikke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

» Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fare til kortslutning,
elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktey som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Fglg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilharende bruksanvisningene.

» |kke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

» Huvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Folg de spesielle retningslinjene som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt

3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Bakre handvern

Bakre handtak
Status-LED

Fremre handtak

Fremre handvern og kjedebrems
Rotasjonsretningspil for sagkjede
Sagsverd

Sagkjede

Muttere kjedehjuldeksel
Kjedehjuldeksel
Kjedestrammerskrue
Kjedefanger

Tapp strammeskyver
Kjedehijul
Innkoblingssperre
Av/pa-bryter

Seglass oljetank
Oljetanklokk

Barkstotte
Kjedebeskytter

Nokkel

Statusindikator for batteri
Utlaserknapp for batteri

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

Det beskrevne produktet er en motorsag. Motorsagen er beregnet for saging i trevirke (f.eks. bjelker,
konstruksjonsvirke, stolper) samt kvisting og felling av traer med liten til middels stor stammediameter.

« Til dette produktet ma det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse
anbefaler Hilti & benytte batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til

produktet.

* Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i

denne bruksanvisningen.

3.3 Felgende inngar i leveransen:

Motorsag, sagsverd, sagkjede, skrungkkel, bruksanvisning
I tillegg finner du godkjente systemprodukter til produktet i naermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.4 Status-LED-ens indikering

Produktet har en status-LED som viser gjeldende status for motorsagen.

Tilstand

Betydning

Status-LED-en lyser konstant grent.

Av/pa-bryteren er trykket inn, motorsagen gar.

Status-LED-en blinker gult.

Motorsagen er klar til bruk, av/pa-bryteren er ikke
trykket inn.

Status-LED-en lyser konstant gult.

Kjedebremsen er koblet inn. Koble ut
kjedebremsen for & bruke motorsagen.

Status-LED-en lyser konstant rgdt.

Kjedebremsen ble koblet inn under bruk. Koble ut
kjedebremsen for & bruke motorsagen.

74 Norsk
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Tilstand Betydning

Status-LED-en blinker rgdt. Motorsagen er overbelastet. Ikke utev for mye trykk
pa sagsverdet. Sl& motorsagen av og pa igjen. Hvis
status-LED-en fortsatt blinker radt, kontakter du
Hilti service.

3.5 Hva li-ion-batteriet indikerer

Hilti Nuron li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.5.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!
» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykket pa utleserknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa
plass i produktet som brukes.

For & fa frem en av falgende indikatorer trykker du kortvarig pa batteriets utl@serknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant gront Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grant Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: <10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grgnt Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.

Huvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke lenger
brukes. Kontakt Hilti service.

3.5.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utleserknappen inne i over 3 sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som felge av skjgdeslgs bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafart
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én | Batteriet kan brukes videre.
(1) LED konstant grent.
Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter blinker | Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke

én (1) LED raskt gult. fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én | Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
(1) LED konstant radt. gjenveerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.
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4 Tekniske data

4.1 Produktinformasjon

Produktgenerasjon 01
Merkespenning 216V
Vekt 4,0 kg
uten batteri samt uten sagsverd,
sagkjede, sagkjedeolje, kjede-
beskytter
Maksimalt innhold oljetank 210 m¢
Minste spordybde for sagsverd 9 mm
Kjededeling 0,375in /9,52 mm
Kjedehastighet 21 m/s
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspenning 21,6V
Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Steyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
méalemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelepig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomradene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktey eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & fa en neyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsé ta hensyn til tidsrommene da elektroverktayet
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i bruk. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operataren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktoy og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Du finner naermere informasjon om hvilke versjoner av EN 62841-standarden som er benyttet pa bildet
av samsvarserklaeringen.

Stayinformasjon
Lydeffektniva (L ) 102 dB(A)
Lydtrykkniva (L ) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhet (lydverdier) (L ,, og L ) 3 dB(A)
Totale vibrasjonsverdier
Totale vibrasjonsverdier B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Usikkerhet (totale vibrasjonsverdier) 1,5 m/s?
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4.4 Kombinasjoner av sagsverd og sagkjeder

Sagsverd Sagkjede Kjededeling Drivleddtykkelse | Antall
driviedd

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0,043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Klargjering til arbeidet

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» Fer batteriet settes i, ma du kontrollere at det tilhgrende produktet er slatt av.
» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdeler.

Falg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

5.1 Lade batteriet

1.

2

Les bruksanvisningen for laderen for lading.
. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.

3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. ®LJ 74

5.2 Sette i batteri

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

>

v

Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pa produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

—_

Lad batteriet helt opp for ferste gangs bruk.
. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker herbart pa plass.
Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

5.3 Ta ut batteri

1.

2

Trykk p& batteriets opplasingsknapp.
. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

5.4  Montere sagsverd og sagkjede &, £

Eal i

Skru opp mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet (1).

Ta av kjedehjuldekselet (2).

Skru kjedestrammerskruen (3) mot urviserne til strammeskyveren (4) ligger an mot huset til venstre.

Legg sagkjedet slik pad sagsverdet at pilene pa sagkjedets forbindelsesledd pa oversiden peker i

rotasjonsretningen.

» Justering av sagsverdet er ikke relevant. Patrykt tekst kan ogsé st& pa hodet.

Sett sagsverdet med sagkjede slik pa& motorsagen at boltene (5) sitter i sagsverdets avlange hull.

» Tappen pa strammeskyveren ma sitte i hullet pa sagsverdet (6) og sagkjedets driviedd méa gripe inn i
kjedehjulet (7).

Koble om ngdvendig ut kjedebremsen.

Skru kjedestrammerskruen (3) med urviserne til sagkjedet ligger an mot sagsverdet hele veien rundt.

» Pass pa nat alle drivledd ligger i sporet til sagsverdet.

Sett kjedehjuldekselet ngye og tettsluttende pa motorsagen.

» Kontroller at rotasjonsretningspilene pa sagkjedet stemmer overens med rotasjonsretningspilen pa
kjedehjuldekselet. Hvis pilene ikke stemmer overens, gér du tilbake til punkt 4 og korrigerer sagkjedets
rotasjonsretning.

L LTETTETETET -
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9. Trekk til kiedehjuldekselets muttere for hand.
10. Kontroller at kjedehjuldekselet sitter fast og sikkert pa plass.
11. Kontroller kjedesmgringen fer du tar i bruk motorsagen. La motorsagen gé helt til sagkjedeolje slynges

ut. £ 86

Nye sagkjeder strekker seg til & begynne med. Etterstram nye sagkjeder etter to minutters bruk.
+078

55  Stramme sagkjede [

Skru ut mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet (1).
Koble om ngdvendig ut kijedebremsen.

Left opp tuppen av sagsverdet og skru kjedestrammerskruen (2) med eller mot urviserne, til sagkjedet er
optimalt strammet.

4. Sagkjedets stramming er ideell nar:
» Avstanden a mellom sagsverdet og de ytre kjedeleddene midt p& sagsverdet er 1 til 2 mm (0,04 in til
0,08 in).
» Sagkjedet kan trekkes over sagsverdet med to fingre og lite kraft.
5. Loft fortsatt opp tuppen av sagsverdet og trekk til mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet.
6. Kontroller deretter pa nytt avstanden a.
» | tilfelle avstanden a ikke er 1 til 2 mm (0,04 in til 0,08 in), gjentar du prosedyren.

W=

5.6  Fylle pa sagkjedeolje §

Sagkjedeolje smarer og kjeler det roterende sagkjedet.
Bruk bare plantebasert og biologisk nedbrytbar sagkjedeolje som er spesielt beregnet for formalet.
Foerste gang motorsagen fylles med sagkjedeolje, tar det noen sekunder far oljen er transportert fra oljetanken
via oljekanalen til sagsverdet og sagkjedet. Kontroller kjiedesmeringen fer forste gangs bruk. La motorsagen
g4 helt til sagkjedeolje slynges ut. + 86
Kontroller nivaet i oljetanken regelmessig. Etterfyll olje senest nar du ikke lenger kan se olje i oljetankens
halvtransparente seglass. La aldri oljetanken bli helt tom.
1. Plasser motorsagen slik pa en jevn flate at oljetanklokket vender opp.
Rengjer omradet rundt oljetanklokket med en fuktig kiut.
Vipp opp baylen pa lokket.
Skru oljetanklokket sa langt det gar mot urviserne.
Ta av oljetanklokket.
Fyll pa sagkjedeolje.
» Fyll oljetanken helt full, men likevel ikke helt opp til kanten. La det veere en klaring pa ca. 12 mm.
Sett pa oljetanklokket, trykk lokket ned og skru det med urviserne til du herer at lokket gar i inngrep.
8. Kontroller om lokket sitter skikkelig fast.
» | tilfelle lokket sitter fast, vipper du ned bgylen.
» Huvis lokket ikke sitter fast, pner du lokket og setter det péa igjen pa nytt.

SN

N

5.7  Fallsikring §

Fare for personskader som folge av at verktey og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verktaysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.
» Kontroller festepunktet for verktaysnoren for mulige skader for hver bruk.

ﬂ Folg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hgyden.

Til fallsikring av dette produktet skal du bare bruke Hilti verktaysnor #2261971.
» Fest verktaysnoren til produktet med lgkken slik som vist p& bildet. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.
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» Fest karabinkroken til en baerende konstruksjon. Kontroller at karabinkroken sitter forsvarlig fast.

ﬂ Falg bruksanvisningen for Hilti verktaysnor.

6 Betjening

Folg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Holde og fare motorsagen [, &

» Hold og fer motorsagen med venstre hand pa& det fremre handtaket og heyre hand pa det bakre
handtaket. Tomlene skal omslutte de respektive handtakene.

» Hold deg alltid pa siden av motorsagen. Fer aldri sagkjedet eller sagsverdet pa linje med kroppen.

» Sta med begge bena godt plantet pa bakken og innta en kroppstilling der du kan takle rekylkreftene.

» Hold venstre arm med albuen utstrakt for bedre & kunne fange opp rekyl.

Rekyl

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl. Ved rekyl kan brukeren miste kontrollen over motorsagen og bli
alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» Ta hensyn til sikkerhetsinformasjonen vedrarende rekyl.

» Felg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen.

Hvis den gvre delen av sagsverdets tupp kommer i kontakt med en gjenstand, kan det fare til at sagkjedet
graver seg inn i gjenstanden slik at sagkjedet stopper opp et gyeblikk. Resultatet er en lynrask motreaksjon
som slar sagsverdet oppover og bakover mot brukeren.

Sagsverdet kan ogsa bli kastet bakover mot brukeren hvis sagkjedet kommer i klem ved den gvre enden av
sagsverdet, eller hvis trevirket trekker seg sammen i snittet.

Risikoen for rekyl kan reduseres ved hjelp av fglgende tiltak:

» Ikke arbeid med omradet rundt den @vre fierdedelen av sverdtuppen.

» Arbeid med et sagkjede som er korrekt slipt og strammet.

» Kontroller alltid at snittet apner seg i arbeidsstykket nér du sager.

Inntrekking
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av inntrekking Ved inntrekking kan brukeren miste kontrollen over
motorsagen og bli alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» For sagsverdet rett i snittet.

» Sett barkstetten riktig an mot arbeidsstykket.

» Felg anvisningene for & holde og fere motorsagen.

» Sag med hgyeste turtall.

Nar man arbeider med undersiden av sagsverdet, trekkes motorsagen bort fra brukeren.
| tilfelle det roterende sagkjedet stater pa en hard gjenstand og bremses raskt ned, kan motorsagen plutselig
bli trukket sveert hardt bort fra brukeren.

Tilbakestot
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av tilbakestet. Ved tilbakestgt kan brukeren miste kontrollen over
motorsagen og bli alvorlig skadet eller drept.

» For sagsverdet rett i snittet.

» Fglg anvisningene for & holde og fare motorsagen.

» Sag med hgyeste turtall.

Hvis man arbeider med oversiden av sagsverdet, states motorsagen tilbake mot brukeren.
I tilfelle det roterende sagkjedet stater pa en hard gjenstand og bremses raskt ned, kan motorsagen plutselig
stotes sveert hardt tilbake mot brukeren.
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6.2 Koble kjedebremsen inn/ut

Motorsagen er utstyrt med en kjedebrems. Motorbremsen reduserer ulykkesrisikoen ved rekyl, men kan
ikke forhindre ulykker i alle tilfeller. Fglg anvisningene for & holde og fare motorsagen og gjer deg kjent med
farene forbundet med rekykl. <079
Ved kraftig nok rekyl sgrger det fremre handvernets massetreghet for at kiedebremsen kobles inn automatisk.
Kontroller jevnlig funksjonen til og den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen for & ivareta beskyttelsen.
+85
1. For & koble inn kjedebremsen, trykker du det fremre handvernet bort fra det fremre handtaket.

» Det fremre h&ndvernet gar harbart i inngrep, viseren star pa symbolet @
2. For & koble ut kjedebremsen, trekker du det fremre handvernet mot det fremre handtaket.

» Det fremre handvernet gar harbart i inngrep, viseren star pa symbolet i

6.3 Slapa

1. Koble ut kjedebremsen.
2. Trykk pa innkoblingssperren og hold den inne.
» Motorsagen er klar til bruk, status-LED-en blinker gult.
3. Trykk pa av/pa-bryteren.
» Motorsagen gar.
» Status-LED-en lyser konstant gront.
4. Hold av/pa-bryteren inne, slipp innkoblingssperren og grip rundt det bakre handtaket igjen med tommelen.

6.4 Sla av

1. Slipp av/pa-bryteren.
» Sagkjedet bremses ned og motorsagen stopper.
» Motorsagen forblir klar til bruk, status-LED-en blinker gult.

2. Koble inn kjedebremsen far du legger fra deg motorsagen. <080
» Status-LED-en lyser konstant gult.

ﬂ Hvis ingen knapp betjenes i lgpet av to minutter, slukner status-LED-en.

6.5 Saging [}

Folg anvisningene nedenfor ved alle sagearbeider.

1. For sagsverdet slik inn i snittet med fullt turtall at sagsverdet ikke kiler seg fast.

2. Sett an barkstgtten og bruk den som dreiepunkt.

3. Laalltid sagen ga med fullt turtall gjennom hele snittet.

4. Lasagkjedet gjare skjeeringen selv og trykk bare lett p& sagsverdet. Et for stort trykk kan skade sagkjedet
eller motorsagen og fare til rekyl.

Sett alltid an barkstgtten pa nytt, til snittet er fullfert.

6. Fang opp vekten av motorsagen pa slutten av snittet.

o



6.6 Felleettre [l [E IE I [E [ K
Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av fallende tre. Et fallende tre kan treffe brukeren og/eller personer i

neerheten slik at de pafares alvorlige skader eller mister livet.

» Planlegg treets felleretning og fluktveien din ngye. Ta hensyn til eksisterende strom- og telefonledninger
samt bygninger i neerheten. Kontroller andre treer i felleretningen som kan bli truffet av det fallende treet
og dermed velte.

» Hold alle personer pa sikker avstand fra treet. Avstanden ber vaere minst det dobbelte av hgyden pa
treet som skal felles.

» | tilfelle du sager i eller sager giennom brytekanten, sikkerhetsbandet eller holdebandet for tidlig, kan
felleretningen ikke lenger overholdes eller treet kan falle for tidlig. Du méa aldri sage i eller sage gjennom
brytekanten. Sag alltid gjennom sikkerhetsbandet til slutt.

» Forlat arbeidsstedet umiddelbart via fluktveien med det samme treet begynner a falle. Veer forberedt pa
at treet kan falle tidligere enn forventet.

» Huvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen eller motorsagen kommer i klem under fallet, ma du la
motorsagen veere igjen og komme deg i sikkerhet!

» Ikke fell treer i sterk vind eller kraftig nedber. Sterk vind kan pavirke retningen treet faller i.

| Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av greiner som faller ned. Greiner som faller ned kan treffe brukeren

ogy/eller personer i nerheten slik at de paferes alvorlige skader eller mister livet.

» Kontroller treet som skal felles for & se om det har knekte eller tarre greiner og fiern disse fer du starter
arbeidet. Hvis du ikke kan fjerne greinene, ma du seke bistand fra en erfaren ekspert.

» Veer ogsd oppmerksom pa knekte eller tarre greiner pa treer i omradet rundt, ferst og fremst mens treet
faller.

| denne bruksanvisningen beskrives en sikker felleteknikk for treer. Det tas utgangspunkt i et ideelt tre som
er voksent, rett og sunt. | virkeligheten kan et tre som skal felles vaere skjevt (helle forover, bakover), std i
spenn, ha skader, vaere hult eller morkent og ha mange andre saeregenheter. Slike ikke ideelle treer kan falle i
ugnskede retninger, skjeere uventet ut under fallet og reagere pa mange andre uventede mater. Hvis du ikke
har oppleering i felling av treer og vil felle et tre som ikke er ideelt, anbefaler Hilti p& det sterkeste a overlate
dette arbeidet til en profesjonell trefeller.
Benytt et batteri som passer til bruken og med tilstrekkelig kapasitet, og pase at batteriet er fulladet. Slik kan
du forhindre at arbeidet méa avbrytes pa et kritisk tidspunkt.
Bestemme felleretning og fluktvei
» Bestem treets felleretning (A). Felleretningen avhenger av fglgende faktorer:
e Treets naturlige helling. Forsgk aldri a felle et tre mot treets naturlige fallretning.
e Vindretning og vindstyrke. Sterk vind pavirker treets fallretning ukontrollerbart. Avbryt arbeidet i sterk
vind.
e Skrébakker. Der hvor det er mulig skal brukeren alltid st& ovenfor treet og alltid la treet falle nedover.
¢ Hindringer og andre treer. Treets fallretning mé alltid veere fri for enhver hindring.
» Bestem fluktveien (B) ut fra felleretningen.
» Fluktveien er veien du tar bort fra arbeidsstedet nér treet faller.
» Fluktveien mé oppfylle felgende vilkar:
¢ Fluktveien skal ga bakover og diagonalt i en vinkel pa 45° i forhold til felleretningen.
¢ Fluktveien ma veere fri for alle hindringer.
e Fluktveien ma gi fri sikt til trekronen.
» | skrabakker skal fluktveien alltid ga parallelt med skraningen.

Grunnlag for hovedskjeer

¢ (C) Felleskar
Felleskaret bestemmer felleretningen.

* (D) Brytekant
Brytekanten ferer treet mot bakken som et hengsel. Bredden p& brytekanten er 1/10 av
stammediameteren.

* (E) Hovedskjeer
Med hovedskjaeret sager du gjennom stammen til brytekanten og sikkerhetsbandet. Hovedskjzeret ligger
1/10 av stammediameteren, men minst 3 cm (1,2 tomme) over salen til felleskaret.
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* (F) Sikkerhetsband
Sikkerhetsbandet stetter treet og sikret det mot 4 falle for tidlig. Bredden pa sikkerhetsbandet er 1/10 til
1/5 av stammediameteren.

¢ (G) Stammediameter
Stammediameteren méales omtrent i brysthagyde.

Klargjere arbeidsomradet ved stammen
» Fjern alle hindringer rundt stammen. Dette innbefatter smuss, steiner, lgs bark, spiker, ledninger, osv.

» Fjern alle forstyrrende kvister og greiner fra det nedre omradet av treet som skal felles og fra
arbeidsomradet.

» Hvis stammen har store rgtter, sager du farst vannrett og deretter loddrett i rattene og fierner dem.

Sage felleskar
Felleskaret bestemmer retningen treet faller i. Overhold de nasjonale kravene til hvordan du lager felleskar.
Lag felleskaret naer bakken og i rett vinkel i forhold til felleretningen.
» Sag inn det vannrette salesnittet. Snittdybden ma veere 1/5 til maksimalt 1/3 av stammediameteren.
» Sélesnittet skal farst og fremst lages for ikke & overfere vekt pa sagsverdet og sagkjedet.
» Sag taksnittet i en vinkel pa 45° i forhold til salesnittet.
» Fjern kilen fra felleskaret.
» Huvis trevirket er sunt og langfibret, sager du inn splintsnitt pa begge sider.
» Splintsnittene ma vaere i heyde med felleskarsélen og ha en bredde pa 1/10 av stammediameteren.
» Splintsnittene forhindrer at stammen rives opp.
Innstikk

Ikke plasser hovedskjeeret fra baksiden av felleretningen. Da kuttes sikkerhetsbandet og treet kan falle
raskere enn planlagt eller sette sagsverdet i klem.
Ved hjelp av innstikkteknikken bevares sikkerhetsbandet til enden av hovedskjeeret og kuttes ikke fer helt til
slutt. P4 den maten kan du lettere kontrollere nar fellingen skal skje samt unnga rekyl, personskader og/eller
skader pa sagsverd eller sagkjede.
» Sett an sagsverdet med undersiden av tuppen og med fullt turtall (1).
» Sag sa dybt inn at sagsverdet ligger i stammen med dobbel bredde.
» Sving til innstikksstilling (2).
» Stikk inn sverdet (3).

» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.

Betingelser: Liten stammediameter

Felle et tre med liten stammediameter
Liten stammediameter innebaerer at stammediameteren er mindre enn lengden pa sagsverdet som kan
brukes.
» Legg an felleskaret.
» Gi advarende rop.
» Stikk inn.
» Sett an barkstetten bak brytekanten og bruk den som dreiepunkt.
» Form hovedskjeeret farst i retning brytekanten (1).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.
» Form deretter hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (2).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.

| A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl, tilbakestest, inntrekking eller ved at sagkjedet ryker.
Kommer tuppen av sagsverdet borti fellekilen, kan det oppsta rekyl. Hvis fellekilen er av stél, kan
sagkjedet bli skadet og ryke.

» Ikke bruk fellekiler av stal, men bare kiler av tre eller plast.

» Pass pa sa du ikke sager i fellekilen.

» Plasser en fellekile (3).
» Fellekilen ma passe til stammediameteren og bredden pa hovedskjeeret.
» Gi advarende rop.
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» Sag gjennom sikkerhetsbandet med utstrakte armer fra utsiden av stammen og horisontalt pa heyde
med hovedskjeeret.
» Nar treet begynner & falle, slar du av motorsagen med det samme og legger den fra deg.
» Kom deg i sikkerhet via fluktveien og felg med pa trekronen. Reager i samsvar med situasjonen
hvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen.

Betingelser: Gjennomsnittlig stammediameter

6.7

Felle et tre med gjennomsnittlig stammediameter

Gjennomsnittlig stammediameter betyr at stammediameteren er mindre enn den dobbelte lengden av
sagsverdet som kan brukes.

» Gi advarende rop.
» Sett an barkstgatten i det bakre omradet av stammen og bruk den som dreiepunkt.
» Sett an barkstgtten sa langt bak at du ikke skader brytekanten.

» For sagsverdet inn i hovedskjeeret med fullt turtall og sving sverdet sa langt som mulig gjennom
stammen (1).

» Form hovedskjeeret i retning brytekanten (2).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.
» Form hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (3).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.
» Stikk inn p& motsatt side av stammen i hgyde med hovedskjaeret.
» Form hovedskjeeret i retning brytekanten (4).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader brytekanten.
» Form hovedskjeeret i retning sikkerhetsbandet (5).
» Pass pa sa du ikke skader sikkerhetsbandet.

A ADVARSEL |

Fare for personskade pa grunn av rekyl, tilbakestst, inntrekking eller ved at sagkjedet ryker.
Kommer tuppen av sagsverdet borti fellekilen, kan det oppsta rekyl. Hvis fellekilen er av stal, kan
sagkjedet bli skadet og ryke.

» Ikke bruk fellekiler av stél, men bare kiler av tre eller plast.
» Pass pa sa du ikke sager i fellekilen.

» Plasser en fellekile (6).
» Fellekilen ma passe til stammediameteren og bredden pa hovedskjeeret.
» Gi advarende rop.

» Sag gjennom sikkerhetsbandet med utstrakte armer fra utsiden av stammen og horisontalt pa hgyde
med hovedskjzeret.

» Nar treet begynner 4 falle, slar du av motorsagen med det samme og legger den fra deg.

» Kom deg i sikkerhet via fluktveien og felg med pa trekronen. Reager i samsvar med situasjonen
hvis treet ikke faller i den planlagte retningen.

Kuvisting [E

Kvisting vil si & fierne greiner fra et felt tre.

1.

La de starre stattegreinene vaere under treet, slik at treet ikke faller i bakken eller ruller vekk nér du sager.
> Fjern store stattegreiner forst etter kappingen. +84

Hold treet mellom deg og motorsagen nar du kvister. Skjeer fra den siden av treet som ligger overfor
greinen som skal skjeeres.

Stett motorsagen pa stammen.

Trykk sagsverdet mot greinen med en hevarmbevegelse og sag gjennom greinen med oversiden av
sagsverdet.

Sag av greinene enkeltvis og fiern de kuttede greinene hyppig fra arbeidsomradet.
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6.8  Kapping [E

Fare for personskade pa grunn av at sagkjedet kommer i kontakt med bakken. Hvis sagkjedet kommer

i kontakt med bakken under saging, kan sma deler som f.eks. steiner bli slynget opp og treffe brukeren.

Treffer kjedet pa starre deler, kan det ryke og treffe brukeren.

» Pass pa sa du ikke sager i bakken.

» Falg anvisningene for kapping og sag om mulig opp stammene pa en sagbukk eller borte fra bakken pa
en annen mate.

» Sag alltid bare én enkelt stamme og sikre stammen slik at den ikke kan rulle bort. Hvis stammen ligger
i en skraning, skal du alltid plassere deg pa den siden av stammen som ligger hayest for & kappe den.
Ikke still deg pa stammen.

» Nar det er mulig, skal du lgfte stammene opp fra bakken og sage dem opp pa en sagbukk eller en
tilsvarende innretning. Hvis det ikke er mulig & lafte opp stammen, felger du - alt etter situasjonen - disse
anvisningene for & unnga rekyl:

* Hvis stammen ligger helt flatt og ikke kan laftes opp, skjaerer du to tredjedeler inn i den ovenfra med
undersiden av sagsverdet (1). Drei stammen 180° (2) og skjaer gjennom den gjenveerende tredjedelen av
stammen ovenfra (3).

Benytt denne fremgangsmaten ogsé nar du ikke er sikker pa hvilken retning stammen vil bevege seg i
etter saging.

* Hvis bare den ene siden av stammen hviler mot underlaget og den andre siden er fri, skjeerer du forst
en tredjedel inn i stammen nedenfra med oversiden av sagsverdet (4). Skjeer deretter gjennom de to
gjenveerende tredjedelene av stammen ovenfra med undersiden av sagsverdet (5).

* Hvis bare begge endene av stammen hviler mot underlaget, skjeerer du ferst en tredjedel inn i stammen
ovenfra med undersiden av sagsverdet (6). Skjaer deretter gjennom de to gjenveerende tredjedelene av
stammen nedenfra med oversiden av sagsverdet (7).

6.9  Beskjeering i

Beskjeering vil si & fierne greiner fra et levende tre.

Ved beskjeering av treer er det viktig a ikke foreta det endelige snittet direkte pa den gjenveerende hovedgreinen

eller stammen. Skjeer farst av greinen pa et sted lenger ut for & redusere vekten. Dermed forhindrer du at

barken lgsner fra den gjenveerende hovedgreinen eller stammen. Na barken har lgsnet, kan treet ikke lukke

saret og blir utsatt for sykdomsfremkallende organismer.

1. Ikke utfer snitt over skulderhgyde og arbeid ikke pa en stige.

2. Skjeer farst inn i greinen nedefra et stykke unna hovedgreinen/stammen (1). Snittdybden bar veere en
tredjedel av diameteren.

3. Skjeer sé gjennom greinen ovenfra litt lenger unna hovedgreinen/stammen (2).

4. Skjeer til slutt av den gjenveerende greinen tett pa hovedgreinen/stammen, slik at barken kan vokse igjen
og séret kan lukke seg (3).

7 Pleie og vedlikehold

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

* Rengjer ventilasjons&pningene forsiktig med en tarr og myk berste.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpiksleser. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler,
ettersom de kan angripe plastdelene.

« Taav kjedehjuldekselet og rengjgr omradet rundt kjedehjulet med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpikslaser.
Sett pa igjen kijedehjuldekselet.

e Bruk en ren og terr kiut til & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Pleie av li-ion-batterier

* Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsépninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig med
en tarr og myk berste.
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Unnga at batteriet unadig utsettes for stav eller smuss. Ikke utsett batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks. ved &
dyppe det i vann eller la det st& ute i regnet).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, mé det behandles som et skadet batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder, og kontakt Hilti service.

Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la ungdig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk barste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
de kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som fabrikken har pafert kontaktene.

Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom de kan angripe
plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

| A ADVARSEL
Fare for elektrisk stot! Ufagmessige reparasjoner pa elektriske komponenter kan fare til alvorlig personskade
og forbrenninger.

>

Elektriske deler pa maskinen ma kun repareres av fagfolk.

Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og at alle betjeningselementer fungerer som de skal.
Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil m& produktet ikke brukes. Fa& produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.

Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeider, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Avhengig av hvor ofte produktet brukes, sender du det inn til Hilti service for a fa det kontrollert
hver niende til tolvte maned.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler, forbruksmateriell og tilbehar.
Reservedeler, forbruksmateriell og tilbehar som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du hos Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group
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Kontrollere kjedebrems

Kontroller jevnlig funksjonen til og den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen.
Forsikre deg om at det fremre handvernet ikke har skader og kan beveges fritt uten gkt bruk av kraft.

7.1.1  Kontrollere kjedebremsens funksjon

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskade pa grunn av skarpe skjeeretenner. Brukeren kan skjeere seg.

>

Bruk vernehansker av et motstandsdyktig materiale.

Koble inn kjedebremsen.

Forsek & trekke sagkjedet over sagsverdet for hand.

Resultat 1/2

Sagkjedet kan ikke flyttes.

Kjedebremsen fungerer som den skal.

Resultat 2/ 2

Sagkjedet kan trekkes over sagsverdet.

» Kjedebremsen er defekt. Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti service.

7.1.2 Kontrollere automatisk innkobling av kjedebremsen o4}

1.
2.
3.

Monter kjedebeskytteren.
Koble ut kjedebremsen.
Hold motorsagen med begge hender i en hgyde pa ca. 30 cm (12 tommer) over en overflate av tre.
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4. Slipp det fremre handtaket, slik at motorsagen faller ned pa overflaten av tre med tuppen av sagsverdet.
Resultat 1/2
Massetregheten sgrger for at kjedebremsen kobles inn.
Den automatiske innkoblingen av kjedebremsen fungerer som den skal.
Resultat 2/ 2
Kjedebremsen kobles ikke inn som fglge av massetregheten.

» Kjedebremsens mekaniske er blokkert eller defekt. Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti
service.

7.2  Kontrollere kjedesmgring 22

Kontroller kiedesmgaringen far hver bruk av motorsagen. Fer forste gangs bruk og etter utskifting av sagsverd
og/eller sagkjede kan det ta noen sekunder for sagkjedeoljen slynges ut.
1. Sett | batteriet. =1 77
2. Hold motorsagen med sagsverdet over en lys overflate, uten & bergre den.
3. Sla pa motorsagen.
Resultat 1/ 3
Sagkjedeolje slynges ut og kan ses pa den lyse overflaten.
Kjedesmaringen fungerer som den skal. Du kan fortsette & bruke motorsagen.
Resultat 2/ 3
Ingen sagkjedeolje kan ses pa den lyse overflaten.
> Fjern batteriet. =077
> Fyll pa oljetanken. ®1J 78
» Rengjer omradet under kjedehjuldekselet +1 84, sagsverdet og oljekanalen. +186
» Kontroller kjedesmaringen pa nytt.
Resultat 3/ 3
Heller ikke etter rengjeringen og pafyllingen av sagkjedeolje kan sagkjedeolje ses pa den lyse overflaten.
» Ikke fortsett & bruke produktet, og kontakt Hilti service.

7.3 Rengjare sagsverd og sagkjede 73]

Skru opp mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet.

Ta av kjedehjuldekselet.

Skru kjedestrammerskruen mot urviserne til strammeskyveren ligger an mot huset til venstre.

» Sagkjedet er slakket.

Ta av sagsverdet og sagkjedet.

Rengjer oljeutlgpskanalen pa motorsagen med en pensel, en myk bgrste eller med harpikslaser.
Rengjer sagkjedet og sporet i sagsverdet med en pensel, en myk barste eller med harpikslaser.
Rengjer sagsverdets sideflater med en lett fuktet klut eller med harpikslgser.

Monter sagsverdet og sagkjedet. =10 77

@ =

O N O

74 Vedlikeholde sagsverd

Kontroller sagsverdet regelmessig med henblikk pa slitasje og skader.

Skift ut sagsverdet ved falgende symptomer:

e Sagsverdet er bayd

¢ Sverdsporet har sprekker eller andre skader

* Sverdsporet er innsnevret og blokkerer sagkjedet

» Sverdsporet er bayd oppover og sagkjedet kan skras mot siden

* Minste sverdspordybde er underskredet, se tekniske data +076

Det kan danne seg en grad pa ytterkanten av sagsverdet.

» Fjern graden med en flatfil.

» Hvis noe skulle veere uklart eller sagsverdet er skadet, kan du kontakte Hilti service.
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7.5  Slipe sagkjede F&

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade pa grunn av slevt sagkjede. Et slgvt eller darlig slipt sagkjede gir gkt friksjon og
dermed sterk oppvarming, skjeereeffekten avtar, snittet blir ungyaktig og motorsagen har en tendens til & sla
raskere tilbake.

» Sarg for & holde sagkjedet skarpt.

» Ikke slip sagkjedet selv hvis du ikke har noen erfaring med det.

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskade pa grunn av skarpe skjeeretenner. Brukeren kan skjeere seg.
» Bruk vernehansker av et motstandsdyktig materiale.

ﬂ Det krever mye gvelse 4 slipe et sagkjede riktig. Hilti anbefaler a fa slipt sagkjedet av en fagperson.

1. Stram sagkjedet.

2. Fil hver skjeeretann med en rundfil. Fer rundfilen innenfra og ut i rett vinkel i forhold til sagsverdet.
» Rundfilen ma passe til sagkjededelingen.
» Bruk en slipevinkel pa 30°.

3. Fil rytterne med en flatfil slik at de flukter med en filleere og parallelt med slitasjemerkingen.

8 Transport og lagring

Transport av batteridrevne verktoy og batterier

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Transporter alltid motorsagen med pasatt kjedebeskytter. Skyv kjedebeskytteren slik pa sagsverdet at
den dekker hele sverdet.

» Baer motorsagen med hgyre hand pa det fremre handtaket, slik at sagsverdet vender bakover.

» Hvis du skal sende produktet, ma du ferste temme oljetanken. Fyll pa ny sagkjedeolje fer du tar i bruk
produktet igjen.

» Batterier m& aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i kontakt med
andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader far hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring av batteridrevne verktoy og batterier

/| ADVARSEL

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
Tekniske data 1] 76.

» Rengjer sagsverdet og sagkjedet og fyll oljetanke helt opp.

» Skru ut mutterne pa kjedehjuldekselet og skru kjedestrammerskruen to omdreininger mot urviserne, for
a slakke sagkjedet.

» Oppbevar alltid motorsagen med pasatt kjedebeskytter. Skyv kjedebeskytteren slik p& sagsverdet at den
dekker hele sverdet.

» |kke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter lading.

» Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, p& varmekilder eller bak glass.

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pé skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids lagring.
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9 Feilsgking

Ta hensyn til batteriets statusindikator ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikator for li-ion-batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil Mulig arsak Losning
Lysdiodene pa batteriet Batteriet er defekt. » Kontakt Hilti service.
indikerer ingenting.
Batteriet festes ikke med et Festetapp pa batteriet er » Rengjer festetappen og sett
harbart klikk. tilsmusset. batteriet inn igjen.
Batteriet blir tomt raskere enn | Sveert lave » La batteriet varmes langsomt
vanlig. omgivelsestemperaturer. opp til romtemperatur.
Lukt av brent og/eller reyk- | Sagkjedet er ikke riktig slipt. > Slip sagkjedet. ®=1J 87
utvikling i snittomradet. Sagkjedet er strammet for mye. > Stram sagkjedet. #1178
Det er for lite sagkjedeolje pa olie- | » Etterfyll sagkjedeolie. £ 78
tanken.
Det tilfgres for lite sagkjedeolje. » Kontroller og rengjer olje-

kanalen, sagsverdet, sag-
kjedet og omradet under kjede-
hjuldekselet. *11 86

Sagkjedeoljen er uegnet eller for » Bruk bare egnet og fersk

gammel. sagkjedeolje.

Motorsagen brukes ikke pa riktig » Ikke utev for mye trykk pa

mate. sagsverdet og sagkjedet.
For liten skjeereeffekt. Sagkjedet er ikke riktig slipt. »  Slip sagkjedet. =1 87

Sagkjedet er montert i feil retning. » Monter sagkjedet i riktig skjaere-
retning. <077

Produktet reagerer Batteriet er ikke satt helt inn. » Sett batteriet p& plass med et
ikke nar du trykker pa herbart klikk.
innkoblingssperren og/eller
av/pa-bryteren.

Produktet starter ikke. Kjedebremsen er koblet inn. » Koble ut kjedebremsen. 1 80
Sagkjedet er strammet for mye. > Stram sagkjedet. =1 78
Kraftig varmeutvikling i Elektrisk feil » SI& produktet av umiddelbart,
produktet eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet, undersgk det,
la det avkjoles og kontakt Hilti
service.

10 Kassering

| A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller veesker som lekker ut, utgjer en
helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen méte!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

& Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller
forhandleren.

E: » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!
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11 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spgrsméal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

12 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under fglgende lenke:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Denne lenken finner du ogsa i denne bruksanvisningen i form av en QR-kode, merket med symbolet .

Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Taman kayttéohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

¢ Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttdmista varmista, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartényt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kayttdohjeen ja sen sisaltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin, kuviin,
teknisiin erittelyihin seké tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei m&ardyksid, ohjeita ja neuvoja noudateta,
aiheutuu séhkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailytd kayttdohje ja kaikki ohjeet seka
turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset mydhempéaa kayttotarvetta varten.

-tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikdyttéon, ja niitd saa kayttdd, huoltaa tai korjata vain
valtuutettu, koulutettu henkild. Kéayttajan pitdd olla hyvin perilld kayttddn liittyvista vaaroista. Tuote ja
sen varusteet saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkilot kayttévéat tuotetta ohjeiden
vastaisesti tai muutoin asiattomasti.

Oheinen kayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetista Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne paaset tassa kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkistéd tai QR-koodilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla ®.

Varmista, etté tdma kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1 Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttdon liittyvisté vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja kayte-
taan:

A| VAKAVA VAARA
VAKAVA VAARA !
» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa

kuolema.

VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Tassé kayttdohjeessa kaytetdan seuraavia symboleita:

@ Noudata kayttdohjetta

ﬂ Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hy6dyllisté tietoa

L LTETTETETET o
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Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

Hilti Laturi

g E

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

E Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttdohjeen alussa.
Numerointi kuvissa viittaa tarkeisiin tydvaiheisiin tai tydvaiheiden kannalta térkeisiin
3 rakenneosiin. Nama vastaavasti numeroidut tyévaiheet tai rakenneosat korostetaan
tekstissd, esimerkiksi (3).
@ Kohtanumeroita kéytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin
U kappaleessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

@! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittad erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttodn ja kasittelyyn.

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1 Yleiset symbolit
Symbolit, joita kaytetdén tassa tuotteessa.

\
Tama tuote tukee iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa yhteensopivaa NFC-teknologiaa.
Li-lon Litiumioniakku

) Al koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.
®

4 Ala passta akkua putoamaan. Ala kaytd akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on
S muutoin vaurioitunut.

Tasavirta

Ketjujarru vapautettu

Ketjujarru kytketty paélle

Soe |

-»> Teréketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittava nuoli

+&. 2_ | Ketjun kiristysruuvin kiertosuunta

&~

OPEN Oljysailién korkin avaussuunta

1.3.2 Varoitussymbolit
Varoitussymbolit varoittavat vaaroista.

. Takapotkun vaara! Ota huomioon kaikki takapotkun muodostumista koskevat turvalli-
&m suusohjeet ja toimenpiteet sité vastaan.

1.3.3 Kieltosymbolit
Kieltosymbolit viittaavat kiellettyihin toimiin.

v “ MR



-

(X Ala kéyta sateessal

1.3.4 Kaskysymbolit
Késkysymbolit viittaavat ehdottoman tarpeellisiin toimiin.

@ Kéyta aina molempia kasidsi tyotd tehdessési.
@ Kayta suojakyparas, suojalaseja ja kuulosuojaimia.
@ Kayté turvakenkid
@ Kayta suojakésineité

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

A VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvat tahan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkdiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttoohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kéytetty kdsite "séhkotyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokéayttdisia sahkdtydkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyéskentelyalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. TyOpaikan epajarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Ala kayta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttiissa ympéristossi, jossa on syttyvaa nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipindita, jotka saattavat sytyttdd polyn tai hoyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkoétydkalua kdyttdessasi. Voit menettédé koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitdd sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Ala kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sahkétyokalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperiisessé
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat vahentavat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sahko6a johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Séhkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al3 aseta sihkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sihkétydkalun sisaan
lisda sahkoiskun vaaraa.

» Ala kanna tai ripusta sahkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan dldka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, oljystd, terdvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisdavét séahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kaytat sdhkotyokalua ulkona, kdytad ainoastaan ulkokdytt66n soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttddn soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentdé sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sahkoétyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentdé séhkoiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Ole valpas, kiinnita huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayttaessasi.
Al kdytid sdhkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kaytettdessa hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

» Kaytd henkil6kohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévéat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia séhkdtydkalun kayttétilanteesta riippuen.

» Varo tahatonta kdynnistdmistd. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois pailtd, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen ké&teesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat séhkotydkalua sormi kayttdkytkimella tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttokytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Suomi 91
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» Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistéat sdhkotyokalun. Tyokalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen py0rivassé osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

» Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita s&hk&tyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kayta tydhosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta 16ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Valjat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkkuviin osiin.

» Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niitd kdytetaan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kayttd vahentdd poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

» Ali tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen ildka laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohjeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkoétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Al ylikuormita konetta. Kayta kyseiseen tydhon tarkoitettua sahkétydkalua. Sopivaa sahkotydkalua
kéyttden tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

» Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jonka kiayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei endd voida kaynnistaa ja
pysayttaa kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

» lIrrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat sdatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisdva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttdmisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estéa sahkotydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

» Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kéytetd. Ald anna toisten henkildiden
kéayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotyokalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

» Hoida sahkoétydkaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, etta liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkoty6kalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamistd. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynéd on sahkotyokalujen laiminlyoty
huolto.

» Pida terat teravina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terdvid, eivéat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tydnteko on kevyempaa.

» Kayta sdhkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kayttdohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
télloin tydolosuhteet ja suoritettava tyotehtava huomioon. Sahkoétydkalun kéyttd muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Pida kéasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttdmina ja rasvattomina. Jos késikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kayttd ja hallinta voi yllattavissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdhkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetddn muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

» Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sahkétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

» Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineista, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineistd, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
liittimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

» Vaarasta kdytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestettd paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisaksi ladkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysté ja palovammoja.

» Ala kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattévasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rdjahdyksen ja vammoja.

» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun siséaltava sahkotyokalu
aina kayttéohjeessa mainittuja lampétilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun lAmpdtila-alueen lampétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkil6iden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
raisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden séilymisen.

» Ala koskaan yrita huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotydt saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.
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2.2 Ketjusahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Ketjusahoja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

» Sahan kadydessd pida kaikki kehon osat kaukana terdketjusta. Tarkasta ennen sahauksen
aloittamista, ettei mikaan kosketa terdketjua. Kun tydskennellaén ketjusahalla, hetken varomattomuus
saattaa johtaa siihen, etté vaatteet tai vartalon osat tarttuvat teraketjuun.

» Pitele ketjusahaa aina siten, ettd oikea kasi pitda takakahvasta ja vasen kasi etukahvasta.
Ketjusahan toisin péin piteleminen lisdd loukkaantumisvaaraa, eiké ketjusahaa tulisi pidella sillad tavalla
koskaan.

» Pitele ketjusahaa vain eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, koska terdketju voi osua piilossa olevaan
virtajohtoon. Jos terdketju osuu virtajohtoon, laitteen metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat
saada sahkoiskun.

» Kayta suojalaseja. Muita suojavarusteita kuulolle, paélle, kasille ja jaloille suositellaan. Sopiva
suojavaatetus vahentad sinkoutuvien kappaleiden ja tahattoman terédketjun koskettamisen aiheuttamaa
loukkaantumisvaaraa.

» Al kiyta ketjusahaa puussa, tikkailla, katolta kisin tai jos seisot epivakaalla alustalla. Kaytto
tallaisin tavoin aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisvaaran.

» Varmista aina vakaa asento ja kayta ketjusahaa vain, kun seisot vakaalla, turvallisella ja tasaisella
alustalla. Liukas tai epévakaa alusta voi johtaa tasapainon tai ketjusahan hallinnan menettdmiseen.

» Kun sahaat jannittyneena olevaa oksaa, varaudu siihen, etta se ponnahtaa takaisin. Kun puukuitujen
jannite laukeaa, voi jannittyneena oleva oksa osua kayttdjaén ja/tai riuhtaista ketjusahan hallinnasta.

» Ole erityisen varovainen, kun sahaat aluskasvustoa tai nuoria puita. Ohut puu voi takertua terdketjuun
ja isked sinua tai suistaa sinut tasapainosta.

» Kanna ketjusahaa etumaisesta kahvasta, kun saha on kytketty pois paaltd, teraketju vartalostasi
poispéin. Ketjusahan kuljetusta ja varastointia varten kiinnité aina terasuojus. Ketjusahan huolellinen
kasittely vahentad tahattoman teraketjun koskettamisen todennékoisyytta.

» Noudata voitelun, ketjun kiristdmisen ja terdlaipan ja -ketjun vaihtamisen ohjeita. Ohjeiden
vastaisesti kiristetty tai voideltu ketju voi joko katketa tai lisaté takapotkun vaaraa.

» Sahaa vain puuta. Al3 kiyta ketjusahaa t6ihin, joihin sit3 ei ole suunniteltu. Esimerkki: Ald sahaa
ketjusahalla metallia, muovia, tiilta tai rakennusmateriaaleja, jotka eivét ole puuta. Ketjusahan
kayttd epatarkoituksenmukaisiin t6ihin voi johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Al3 yritd kaataa puuta ennen kuin sinulla on selvi kisitys vaaroista ja niiden valttamisesta. Kayttaja
ja muut henkil6t voivat loukkaantua vakavasti, kun puu kaatuu.

» Noudata kaikkia ohjeita, kun poistat ketjusahaan kertynytta likaa ja purua, kun varastoit sen tai kun
teet huoltotoita. Varmista, ettd kayttokytkin on kytketty pois paalta ja akku on irrotettu. Ketjusahan
odottamaton k&ynnistyminen, kun poistetaan kertynyttd puuainesta tai tehdéan huoltotéita, voi johtaa
vakaviin vammoihin.

Takapotkun syyt ja sen vélttdminen:

Takapotku voi sattua, kun terélaipan karki osuu johonkin tai jos puu taipuu ja teraketju juuttuu sahausrakoon.

Jos terdlaipan kérki osuu johonkin, voi se joissain tapauksissa johtaa taaksepdin suuntautuvaan liilkkeeseen,

jossa terélaippa sinkoutuu yléspéin ja kohti kayttajaa.

Teréketjun juuttuminen terélaipan ylakulmaan voi iskea terélaipan nopeasti kdyttajan suuntaan.

Kaikki nama voivat johtaa siihen, ettd menetét sahan hallinnan ja loukkaannut vakavasti. Ald luota pelk&staan

ketjusahan turvalaitteisiin. Ketjusahan kayttajana sinun pitaa toimia tiettyjen toimenpiteiden mukaisesti, jotta

voit tydskennellé ilman onnettomuuksia ja loukkaantumista.

Takapotku on seurausta ketjusahan vadrénlaisesta tai virheellisestd kdytostd. Sen voi valttda sopivin

turvatoimenpitein, jotka on kuvattu seuraavassa:

» Pitele sahasta molemmin kasin kiinni ja kierra peukalot ja sormet ketjusahan kahvojen ympdrille.
Pida kehosi ja kasivartesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin vastustamaan takapotkun voimaa. Oikein
toimien kéyttaja voi hallita takapotkun voiman. Al4 koskaan paasté ketjusahasta irti.

» Vilta hankalia tyoskentelyasentoja dldka koskaan sahaa hartialinjan yldpuolelta. Siten valtét teré-
laipan kérjen tahattoman kosketuksen ja voit hallita ketjusahaa paremmin odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kayta aina valmistajan suosittelemia vaihtoteralaippoja ja -terdketjuja. Vaarat vaihtoterélaipat ja
-teréketjut voivat johtaa ketjun katkeamiseen ja/tai takapotkuun.

» Noudata valmistajan ohjeita terdketjun teroitukseen ja huoltoon. Liian matala syvyysmittari liséa
taipumusta takapotkuun.
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2.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet
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Pida kaikki ihmiset ja eldimet poissa tydskentelyalueeltasi. Kun kaadat puun, pidé kaikki ihmiset ja eldimet
turvallisen vélimatkan pééssé puusta. Etdisyyden tulisi olla vahintadn kaksi kertaa kaadettavan puun
pituus. Varmista lisdksi, ettd tdmén alueen ulkopuolella on vé&hintaan yksi henkild huutoetaisyydella. Jos
alueen ulkopuolella ei ole ketdédn huutoetdisyydelld, ei hatétilanteessa voida antaa apua.
Kayté vain tuotetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka ovat teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.
Al koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisivarusteisiin minkainlaisia muutoksia.
Kéyta ketjusahassa vain Hiltin hyvaksymia terdlaippoja ja terdketjuja. +099
Putoamaan paasevat tydkalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon aloitta-
mista tarkasta, ettd akku ja asennettu lisdvaruste ovat kunnolla kiinni.
Pida jaéhdytysilmaraot aina puhtaina. Jaahdytysilmarakojen peittyminen tai tukkeutuminen aiheuttaa
palovaaran!
Kytke ketjusaha pédlle vasta lahelld tyokappaletta. Terédketjun on oltava esteistd vapaa, eikd se saa
koskettaa sinua tai mitdan kohteita.
Odota, etté tuote on taysin pyséhtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen kadestasi.
Niin pitk&an kuin akku on kiinnitettyna, akkukayttdinen ketjusaha on kayttévalmis, vaikka siitd ei muodostu
&anta. Ala tuudittaudu vadrasn turvallisuudentunteeseen ja ole valpas mahdollisien vaarojen varalta,
esimerkiksi tahattoman kéyntiinldhddn varalta. Kytke ketjujarru paélle aina ennen ketjusahan laskemista
kasistasi.
Kéyta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat terdlaipan ja/tai -ketjun. Terdlaipan ja/tai -ketjun koskettaminen voi
aiheuttaa viiltohaavoja ja palovammoja.
Varo, ettet koske py®driviin osiin - loukkaantumisvaaral
Tuotteen kaytdn aikana sinun ja valittdmassé laheisyydessa olevien henkildiden on kaytettdva silma-
suojaimia, suojakypérad, kuulosuojaimia ja kevyttd hengityssuojainta. Noudata paikallisia madrayksia
suojavarusteista ketjusahaa kayttédessa. Hilti suosittelee lisdksi luistamattomien viiltosuojattujen tur-
vakenkien, pitkélahkeisten viiltosuojahousujen, istuvan pitk&hihaisen ylédosan, viiltosuojakasineiden ja
kasvosuojuksen kayttéa. Soveltuvat suojalasit ovat normin EN 166 mukaiset tai maakohtaisten maarays-
ten mukaisesti tarkastetut ja niitd saa kaupasta asianmukaisella merkinnalla varustettuna.
Raskaat suojavaatteet voivat saada kayttdjan vdsymaéan ennenaikaisesti ja johtaa ldmpdhalvaukseen.
Kun sad on kuuma ja kostea, ajoita ty6t aikaiseen aamuun tai mydhaiseen iltapaivaan, kun on viiledmpaa.
Hiottaessa, Kiillotettaessa, sahattaessa ja porattaessa syntyvéa pdly saattaa siséltédé vaarallisia kemikaa-
leja. Niista esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni tai muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi
ja muut silikaatteja sisaltévat tuotteet; tietyt puut kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti késitelty puu;
asbesti tai asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. Maarita tydstettdvien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella
kayttajan ja lahelld olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen
pitdmiseksi turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kdytettdva polynkerdysjarjestelméa tai soveltuvaa hengitys-
suojainta. Altistumisen maaraéa pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteitéd ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestévan polyaltistuksen valttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kayttd ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

Pida tydssési usein taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormien verenkiertoa parantavia sormivoimisteluliikkeita.

Pitempé&an jatkuva tyonteko saattaa tarindn vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohdirigita tai sormien, kasien ja

ranteiden hermokipuja.

Ala sahaa tydkappaleita, joista et tiedd mita niiden sisdlla on, ja pid4 sahauskohdan yla- ja alapinta

vapaana.

Tarkasta ennen tydn aloittamista, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja sdhkdjohtoja

tai kaasu- ja vesiputkia. Tuotteen ulkopinnan metalliosista saatat saada séhkdiskun tai aiheuttaa

rajahdyksen, jos vahingossa osut sdhkdjohtoon, kaasuputkeen tai vesiputkeen.

Terédketju ldampenee ja venyy kaytdn aikana. Jos ketjua ei voidella tarpeeksi tai kiristetd séannéllisin

véliajoin, se voi ponnahtaa terdlaipalta tai katketa. Se voi johtaa vakaviin vammoihin ja aineellisiin

vahinkoihin.

» Kayté terdketjudljya ja tarkasta 6ljyn maara sdanndllisesti sahauksen aikana. Lisda 6ljyd ennen kuin
oljyséilid on taysin tyhja. Aseta ketjusaha tasaiselle alustalle. Jos 6ljysailién tarkastusikkunassa ei
enaa ndy oljy4, pitaa teraketjudljya lisata. =0 100

» Tarkasta ketjun kireys ennen sahauksen aloittamista ja sdanndéllisesti sen aikana ja tarvittaessa kirista
ketjua. =0 100

» Kytke tuote pois péélté ja irrota akku ennen tarkastamista!
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Jos haluat kaataa puun, noudata tdmén kéyttéohjeen puun kaatamista koskevia ohjeita. Al4 ikind kaada
puuta ilman, etta olet etukdteen maarittanyt poistumisreitin.

Ala sahaa viinikdynnoksia, vesakkoa tai ohuita, taipuisia oksia.

Jos pydriva terdketju osuu kiveen tai muuhun kovaan materiaaliin, voi syntya kipindita, jotka voivat sytyttéda
syttyvid materiaaleja palamaan. Syttyviin materiaaleihin lukeutuu myds kuiva kasvillisuus ja pusikot,
etenkin, jos sadolosuhteet ovat kuumat ja kuivat. Al4 kéyté ketjusahaa, jos palo- tai metsépalovaroitus
on voimassa.

Kayttdjalle asetettavat vaatimukset

Kéayttajat, jotka eivét ole saaneet opastusta, eivét voi tunnistaa tai arvioida ketjusahan vaaroja. Kayttéjien
pitad perehtya huolella tdman kayttdohjeen sisaltodn.

Kéayttajan pitéa olla levannyt ja hyvassa kunnossa niin fyysisesti kuin psyykkisestikin.

Jos kaytat ketjusahaa ensimmaista kertaa, harjoittele ketjusahan kayttda sahaamalla pydreda puutavaraa
sahapukilla.

Hilti suosittelee ketjusahan kasittelykoulutuksen suorittamista ennen ketjusahan kayttéa ensimmaista
kertaa. Noudata kansallisia, paikallisia ja tydmaakohtaisia tydsuojelumaérayksia.

Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihoarsytysté, vakavia syépymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

Kayté vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

Kaésittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

Akkuja ei saa mitenkd@n muuttaa tai manipuloida!

Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

Ala kayté tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit sadnndéllisin valein.

Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéayttoista sdhkétydkalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle lampétilalle, kipingille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua rajahdys.

Ala kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilla. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

Ala altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sis&an tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sahkdiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

Kéayta aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja séhkdtydkaluja. Noudata niiden kayttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua réjahdysvaarallisessa ympéristdssa.

Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvan etdalle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jadhtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvéat ohjeet".

Noudata erityisié ohjeita ja direktiivejd, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttoa.

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
taman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.
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3 Kuvaus

3.1 Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Taaempi késisuojus

Taaempi késikahva

Tilan LED-merkkivalo

Etumainen kasikahva

Etumainen kasisuojus ja ketjujarru
Teraketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittava nuoli
Terélaippa

Teraketju

Ketjupyoran kannen mutterit
Ketjupydran kansi

Ketjun kiristysruuvi

Ketjusieppo

Kiristysluistin tappi

Ketjupyora

Kéynnistymisen estokatkaisin
Kayttokytkin

Qljysailion tarkastusikkuna
Oljyssilién korkki

Kaarnapiikit

Terasuoja

Avain

Akun tilanaytto

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
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3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on ketjusaha. Ketjusaha on tarkoitettu puun sahaamiseen (esim. parrut, rakennuspuutavara,
paalut) seké oksien karsimiseen ja rungon lapimitaltaan pienien ja keskisuurien puiden kaatamiseen.

* Kéayta tassa tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavuttamisek-
si Hilti suosittaa, etta tdssa tuotteessa kaytetdédn vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa
mainittuja akkuja.

* Kéaytd naiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdméan kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen
tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisélto

Ketjusaha, terdlaippa, teréketju, ruuvitaltta, kayttéohje

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita 16ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestéd tai nettiosoitteesta:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Tilan LED-merkkivalon naytot

Tuotteessa on tilan LED-merkkivalo, joko osoittaa ketjusahan senhetkisen tilan.

Tila

Merkitys

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti vihredna.

Kayttokytkin on painettuna, ketjusaha on kéynnis-
sé.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena.

Ketjusaha on kayttévalmis, kayttokytkin ei ole pai-
nettuna.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti keltaisena.

Ketjujarru on kytkettyna. Vapauta ketjujarru, jotta
voit kayttad ketjusahaa.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti punaisena.

Ketjujarru kytkeytyi kdytdn aikana. Vapauta ketju-
jarru, jotta voit kéyttaa ketjusahaa.
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Tila

Merkitys

Tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu punaisena.

Ketjusaha on ylikuormittunut. Al4 paina teralaippaa
likaa. Kytke ketjusaha pois paalta ja takaisin paalle.
Jos tilan LED-merkkivalo edelleen vilkkuu punaise-
na, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.5 Litiumioniakun merkkivalot

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon naytto.

3.5.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytté

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!
» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jélkeen olet

painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytoista voi tulla ndyttéon, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvat naytdsséa niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péaalle kytkettyna.

Tila

Merkitys

Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 100...71 %

Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihrea-
na

Lataustila: 70...51 %

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 50...26 %

Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vinredna

Lataustila: 25...10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihredna

Lataustila: < 10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vihreana

Litiumioniakku on téysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jélkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena

Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liian kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttaessasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on naytdss4, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena

Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena

Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sita voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.5.2 Akun kunnon naytté

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea néyttéon painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli 3 sekunnin ajan.
Jérjestelmé tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan véarin kayttdmisen seurauksena, esimerkiksi
akku padssyt putoamaan, akussa reika, akussa ulkoisen lammon aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan vihreéna.

Akun kayttdmista voidaan jatkaa.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-
sena.

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jaa palamaan punaise-
na.

Jos liitettyé tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jéljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

Jos liitettyd tuotetta ei enda voi kayttaa, akku on
tullut kayttdikansa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.
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4 Tekniset tiedot

4.1 Tuotetiedot

Tuotesukupolvi 01

Nimellisjannite 216V

Paino 4,0 kg
ilman akkua seka ilman terélaip-
paa, teréketjua, teraketjudljya,
terénsuojusta

Oljysailion suurin sallittu sisaltd 210 m¢

Terélaipan uran vahimmaissyvyys 9 mm

Ketjujako 0,375in /9,52 mm

Ketjunopeus 21 m/s

Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C

Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Akku

Akkutoimintajénnite 216V

Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu

Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C

Varastointilampdétila -20°C ... 40°C

Akun lampétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ...45°C

4.3 Melutiedot ja tarindarvot

Tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut danenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja nditd arvoja voidaan kayttda séahkotydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myods altistumisten
tilapaiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat séhkdtyokalun péaaasiallisia kayttotarkoituksia. Jos sdhkotydkalua kuitenkin kaytetaan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluterid kayttaen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa téssa
ilmoitetuista. TAma saattaa merkittavasti lisata altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin sdhkdtydkalu on kytketty pois
padlta tai jolloin sédhkdtydkalu on padlla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista ty6td. Tama saattaa merkittavasti
vahentd4 altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kayttajan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sah-
koétyokalun ja siihen kiinnitettavien tydkalujen huolto, kasien [ampimana pitdminen, tydtehtévien organisointi.

Yksityiskohtaista tietoa tdssa sovelletuista EN 62841-standardin versioista 16ydat kohdasta Vaatimus-
tenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kuva.

Meluarvot
Aanitehotaso (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Aznenpainetaso (L ,,) 94 dB(A)
Epévarmuus (melupéaéstodarvot) (L ,, ja L ) 3 dB(A)
Tarinan kokonaisarvot
Tarinan kokonaisarvot B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Epavarmuus (térindn kokonaisarvot) 1,5 m/s?
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4.4 Teralaippojen ja teraketjujen yhdistelméat

Teralaippa Teraketju Ketjujako Vetolenkin pak- Vetolenk-
suus kien maara
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"
5 Tyokohteen valmistelu
Al vaARA

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kaynnistymisen vuoksi!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmista, ettd tuote on kytketty pois paalta.
» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen saétdja tai vaindat lisdvarusteosia.

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

5.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.

2. Varmista, etta liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyviksytyll4 laturilla. #1J 96

5.2 Akun kiinnitys

A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!

» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissé akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettéd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaéisté kayttokertaa.
2. Tyénna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettéd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

5.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

5.4  Terilaipan ja teriketjun kiinnitys 2, &

Avaa ketjupydran kannen mutterit (1).

Irrota ketjupydrén kansi (2).

Kierrd ketjun kiristysruuvia (3) vastapdivaan niin pitkaén, etta Kiristysluisti (4) on vasemmalla vasten

koteloa.

4. Aseta terdketju terdlaipan uraan niin, etta ketjun vetolenkkien nuolet osoittavat pydrimissuuntaan laipan
ylapuolella.
» Sillé ei ole merkitysta, miten péin terélaippa on. Teksti voi olla my&s yldsalaisin.

5. Aseta terdlaippa, jossa ketju, ketjusahaan siten, etté tapit ovat (5) terdlaipan pitkittaisreidssa.
» Kiristysluistin tapin pitda olla terélaipan reiéssa (6) ja teraketjun vetolenkkien pitaa tarttua ketjupyoraan

).

6. Tarvittaessa vapauta ketjujarru.

7. Kierra ketjun kiristysruuvia (3) my6tapaivaan niin pitkéan, etta teréketju kiertaa terélaippaa.
» Varmista, etté kaikki vetolenkit asettuvat terédlaipan uraan.

8. Aseta ketjupydran kansi tasaisesti paikalleen.

» Tarkasta, etta teréketjun pydrimissuunnan osoittavat nuolet tdsméaavat ketjupydran kannen pyorimis-
suunnan osoittavan nuolen kanssa. Jos nuolet eivat tdsmag, palaa vaiheeseen 4 ja korjaa teréketjun
pydrimissuunta.
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9. Kirista ketjupy6ran kannen mutterit kasitiukkuuteen.

10. Tarkasta, etté ketjupydran kansi on paikallaan tukevasti ja varmasti.

11. Tarkasta ketjun voitelu ennen ketjusahan kayttda. Anna ketjusahan kédyda niin pitkéan, etta teréketjudljya
roiskuu ulos. #1J 108

Uudet terdketjut venyvét kayton alussa. Kiristd uusia terdketjuja 2 minuutin kayton jalkeen lisaa.

<0100

55  Teriketjun kiristiminen [

Loystyta ketjupyoréan kannen muttereita (1).
Tarvittaessa vapauta ketjujarru.
Nosta terdlaipan karkea ja kdanna ketjun kiristysruuvia (2) myota- tai vastapaivaan, kunnes teraketjun
kireys on optimaalinen.
4. Teraketjun kireys on optimaalinen, kun:
» FEtéisyys a terdlaipan ja keskelld terdlaippaa olevan ulomman vetolenkin valillda on 1-2 mm
(0.04-0.08 in).
» Kun teréketjun voi vetaa pois terélaipan urasta kahdella sormella vahaiselld voiman kaytolla.
5. Nosta edelleen terdlaippaa karjesta ja kirista ketjupyoran kannen mutterit kiinni.
6. Tarkasta lopuksi uudelleen etdisyys a.
» Jos etéisyys a ei ole 1-2 mm (0.04-0.08 in), toista menettely.

W=

5.6  Teriketjudljyn lisiiminen B

Teraketjudljy voitelee ja viilentad pyodrivaa teraketjua.

Kéyta vain erityisesti tdhan kdyttdon tarkoitettua biohajoavaa, kasvipohjaista teraketjudljya.

Kun ketjusahaan lisatdan ketjudljyd ensimmaista kertaa, kestdd muutaman sekunnin, kunnes teraketjudljy
kulkeutuu 6ljyséiliostéd voitelukanavaa pitkin terélaipalle ja -ketjulle. Tarkasta ennen ensimmaista kayttoa
ketjun voitelu. Anna ketjusahan kdyda niin pitkédan, etta teréketjudljya roiskuu ulos. <0108

Tarkasta saanndéllisin vélein 6ljyn maéara sailidssa. Lisaé oljya viimeistdan, kun puolilédpéisevassé 6ljysailion
ikkunassa ei ole enda 6ljya nahtavissa. Ald passta dljysailidta koskaan tyhjentymain kokonaan.

Laske ketjusaha tasaiselle alustalle siten, etta 6ljysailion korkki on yldspéin.

Puhdista 6ljyséilion korkin ymparistd kostealla liinalla.

Kéaanna korkin kaari ylos.

Kierra oljysailion korkkia vasteeseen saakka vastapaivaan.

Nosta 6ljysailién korkki pois.

Lis&aa sailioon terdketjudljya.

» Taytéa dljysailid téyteen, ei kuitenkaan kokonaan reunaan saakka. Jaté tyhjaa tilaa n. 12 mm (12").

7. Aseta oljyséilion korkki paikalleen, paina korkkia alaspéin ja kierrd my6tapaivaan, kunnes korkki lukittuu
kuuluvasti.

8. Tarkasta, ettd korkki on kunnolla paikallaan.
» Jos korkki on kunnolla paikallaan, kddnné kaari alaspain.
» Jos korkki ei ole kunnolla paikallaan, avaa korkki ja aseta se uudelleen paikalleen.

oo r N

57  Putoamissuojafj

Loukkaantumisvaara tyokalun ja/tai lisdvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!
» Kayta vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tyokaluliinaa.
» Aina ennen kaytta tarkasta tydkaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

ﬂ Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtévien tdiden maarayksié ja ohjeita.

Kéyta tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-tyokaluliinaa #2261971.
» Kiinnité tydkaluliina lenkistaén tuotteeseen kuvan mukaisesti. Tarkasta kunnollinen kiinnitys.
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» Kiinnita karbiinikoukku kantavaan rakenteeseen. Tarkasta, etta karbiinikoukku on kunnolla kiinni.

ﬂ Noudata Hilti-tyokaluliinan kéyttdohjetta.

6 Kayttd

Noudata tdssad dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1 Ketjusahan piteleminen ja ohjaus [, &

» Pitele ja ohjaa ketjusahaa vasen kasi etumaisella késikahvalla ja oikea ké&si taemmalla késikahvalla.
Sormet ja peukalot pitdé kiertdd kummankin kahvan ympérille.

» Pysyttele aina ketjusahan sivussa. Al4 koskaan vie ketjusahaa tai terélaippaa suoraan linjaan vartalosi
kanssa.

» Seiso molemmat jalat tukevasti maassa ja pida vartalosi asennossa, jossa pystyt kestdméén mahdollisen
takapotkun voiman.

» Pida vasenta kasivartta ja kyynarpaata ojennetussa asennossa, jotta pystyt vastustamaan takapotkua
paremmin.

Takapotku

Al VAARA

Takapotkun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi menettdd ketjusahan hallinnan takapotkun
vuoksi ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Noudata takapotkua koskevia turvallisuusohjeita.
» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja ohjaamisesta.

Terélaipan kérjen yldosan kosketus esineeseen voi johtaa siihen, ettd terdketju pureutuu esineeseen ja
terdketju pyséhtyy hetkeksi. Seurauksena on salamannopea suunnanvaihto, jolloin terdlaippa sinkoutuu
yldspéin ja kayttajaa kohti.

Terélaippa voi sinkoutua kohti kdyttajaa myos, jos teréketju terdlaipan ylapaassa puristuu kiinni, esimerkiksi
jos puuaines tukkii sahausuran.

Takapotkun vaaraa voidaan pienentdé seuraavin toimenpitein:

» Al4 sahaa terdlaipan kérjen ylimmalli neljanneksellA.

» Kayté vain oikein teroitettua ja kiristettya teraketjua.

» Varmista sahatessasi, ettd sahausura tytkappaleessa aukeaa.

Sisadnvetdytyminen

Al vaARA

Sisadnvetdytymisen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara Kayttdja voi menettdé ketjusahan hallinnan siséén-
vetdytymisen vuoksi ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Ohjaa terdlaippa sahausrakoon suorassa.

» Aseta kaarnapiikit kunnolla sahattavaa kappaletta vasten.

» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja ohjaamisesta.

» Sahaa korkeimmalla kierrosluvulla.

Kun sahataan terdlaipan alareunalla, terdketjua vedetaén poispain kayttajasta.

Jos pyodrivé teréketju osuu kovaan esineeseen ja sitd jarrutetaan nopeasti, saattaa ketjusaha vetaa yhtakkia
hyvin voimakkaasti poispéin kayttgjasta.

Takaisku

| Al VAARA

Takaiskun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi menettéé ketjusahan hallinnan takaiskun vuoksi
ja loukkaantua vakavasti tai kuolla.

» Ohjaa terdlaippa sahausrakoon suorassa.

» Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja ohjaamisesta.

» Sahaa korkeimmalla kierrosluvulla.

Kun sahataan terdlaipan ylédreunalla, ketjusaha tydntyy kohti kéyttajaa.
Jos pydriva terdketju osuu kovaan esineeseen ja sité jarrutetaan nopeasti, saattaa ketjusaha tydntya yhtakkia
hyvin voimakkaasti kohti kayttajaa
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6.2 Ketjujarrun kytkeminen péille / vapauttaminen g
Ketjusahassa on ketjujarru.  Ketjujarru vahentdd onnettomuusvaaraa takapotkun sattuessa, mutta ei
voi kuitenkaan estda onnettomuutta kaikissa tilanteissa. Noudata ohjeita ketjusahan pitelemisesta ja
ohjaamisesta ja perehdy takapotkun aiheuttamiin vaaroihin. <0101
Riittdvan voimakkaassa takapotkussa etumaisen késisuojan massan hitaus kytkee ketjujarrun automaattisesti
paalle. Tarkasta sadnndllisin vélein, ettd ketjujarrun automaattinen paalle kytkeytyminen toimii, jotta suojaus
on taattu. ®LJ 107
1. Kytke ketjujarru paalle tyéntamalla etumaista késisuojusta poispéin etumaisesta késikahvasta.

» Etumainen késisuojus lukittuu kuultavasti ja osoitin on symbolin @ kohdalla
2. Vapauta ketjujarru vetdmalla etumaista kasisuojusta taaksepéin kohti etumaista kasikahvaa.

» Etumainen kasisuojus lukittuu kuultavasti ja osoitin on symbolin T kohdalla

6.3 Kytkeminen péaille

1. Vapauta ketjujarru.
2. Paina paélle kytkemisen salpaa ja pida painettuna.

» Ketjusaha on kéayttévalmis, tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena.
3. Paina kayttokytkinta.

» Ketjusaha kay.

» Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti vihredna.

4. Pida kayttokytkintéd painettuna, vapauta kdynnistymisen estopainike ja kierrd peukalosi taas taemman
kahvan ympari.

6.4 Kytkeminen pois paalta
1. Vapauta kayttokytkin.

» Terdketjua jarrutetaan ja ketjusaha pyséhtyy.

» Ketjusaha pysyy kayttévalmiina, tilan LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu keltaisena.
2. Kytke ketjujarru paalle ennen kuin lasket ketjusahan kéasistési. <0102

» Tilan LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti keltaisena.

ﬂ Jos mitdan painiketta ei paineta kahden minuutin kuluessa, tilan LED-merkkivalo sammuu.

6.5  Sahaaminen Y

Sovella seuraavia ohjeita kaikissa sahaustoissa.

1. Ohjaa terélaippa sahausuraan taysilla kierroksilla niin, ettei teralaippa jaa kiinni.

2. Paina kaarnapiikit runkoa vasten ja kayta niité tukipisteené.

3. Anna sahan kdyda koko sahauksen ajan taysilla kierroksilla.

4. Anna ketjusahan hoitaa sahaaminen, paina terélaippaa vain kevyesti. Liian kova paine voi vaurioittaa
terdketjua tai ketjusahaa ja johtaa takapotkuun.

Vaihda kaarnapiikkien paikkaa runkoa vasten aina uudelleen, kunnes sahaus on paattynyt.

6. Ota ketjusahan paino vastaan sahauksen lopussa.

o
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6.6  Puun kaataminen [, [E, [E, IZ, B, i, I

Kaatuvan puun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kaatuva puu voi osua suoraan tai epédsuorasti kéyttajaan

ja/tai 12histolla oleviin henkilGihin ja aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.

» Suunnittele puun kaatosuunta ja poistumisreitti huolellisesti. Huomioi mahdolliset sahké- ja puhelinlinjat
seka rakennukset 1ahistdlld. Tarkasta kaatosuunnassa olevat muut puut, joihin kaatuva puu voi osua ja
kaataa myds ne.

» Pida kaikki henkil6t turvallisen valimatkan p&assa puusta. Etdisyyden tulisi olla vahintdan kaksi kertaa
kaadettavan puun pituus.

» Jos saha osuu pitopuihin edessa, takana tai keskelld tai jos ne sahataan poikki liian aikaisin, ei
kaatosuuntaa voida en& pit4d tai puu voi kaatua liian aikaisin. Ald koskaan sahaa edessi olevaan
pitopuuhun tai katkaise sitéd sahaamalla. Sahaa pitokulma takana aina viimeiseksi.

» Lahde pois puun luota poistumisreittia pitkin heti, kun puu alkaa kaatua. Varaudu siihen, ettéd puu voi
kaatua my6s odotettua aiemmin.

» Jos puu ei kaadu aiottuun suuntaan tai jos ketjusaha juuttuu kaadon aikana, jata ketjusaha ja hakeudu
turvaan!

» Al kaada puita kovalla tuulella tai sateella. Voimakas tuuli voi vaikuttaa puun kaatosuuntaan.

Al VAARA

Putoamaan paasevien oksien aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Putoavat oksat voivat osua kayttajaan

ja/tai 1ahistolla oleviin henkildihin ja aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.

» Tarkasta ennen tyon aloittamista, onko kaadettavassa puussa katkenneita tai kuivia oksia ja poista ne.
Jos et pysty poistamaan sellaisia oksia, pyyda apua kokeneelta ammattilaiselta.

» Huomioi myds ympérilla olevien puiden katkenneet tai kuivat oksat, varsinkin puun kaatumisen aikana.

Tassa kayttdohjeessa kuvataan turvallinen tapa kaataa puita. Oletuksena on ihanteellisesti kasvanut, suora

ja terve puu. Todellisuudessa kaadettava puu voi olla vino (kallistunut eteen tai taakse); olla jannityksessa,

vaurioitunut, ontto tai laho ja siind voi olla paljon muita erityispiirteitd. Ei-ihanteelliset puut voivat kaatua

epatoivottuun suuntaan, ne voivat katketa odottamatta kaatamisen aikana ja paljon muuta yllattavaa voi

tapahtua. Jos sinulla ei ole koulutusta puiden kaatamiseen ja haluat kaataa ei-ihanteellisen puun, Hilti

suosittelee ehdottomasti antamaan tdman tydn ammattilaisen tehtévaksi.

Kéayta kayttotarkoituksen mukaista akkua, jossa on riittdva kapasiteetti ja varmista, ettéd akku on ladattu

tayteen. Voit siten estad sen, etté sinun pitéda keskeyttaa tyo kriittisella hetkella.

Kaatosuunnan ja poistumisreitin maaritys

» Maéritd puun kaatosuunta (A). Kaatosuuntaan vaikuttavat seuraavat tekijat:

*  Puun luonnollinen kallistuma. Al4 ikin4 yritd kaataa puuta vastaan sen luonnollista kallistumaa ja siten
sen luonnollista kaatosuuntaa.

¢ Tuulen suunta ja voimakkuus. Voimakas tuuli vaikuttaa puun kaatosuuntaan hallitsemattomasti. Keskeyta
ty6t, jos on kova tuuli.

* Kalteva alusta. Aina, kun mahdollista, kéyttajan pitéisi seista yldamaessa ja puun kaatua alamékeen.

* Esteet ja toiset puut. Puun kaatosuunnan tulee olla taysin esteeton.

» Maéritd kaatosuunnan mukaisesti poistumisreitti (B).
» Poistumisreitti on se polku, jota pitkin poistutaan puun luota, kun se kaatuu.

» Poistumisreitin tulee tayttda seuraavat edellytykset:

* Poistumisreitin tulee johtaa taaksepain vinosti 45°:n kulmassa kaatosuuntaan nahden.

* Poistumisreitilla ei saa olla esteité.

¢ Poistumisreitilta pitda pystya ndkemaan puun latvus.

* Jos alusta on kalteva, poistumisreitin tulee aina olla rinteen suuntainen.

Kaatosahauksen perusteet
* (C) Kaatolovi
Kaatolovi maarittaé kaatosuunnan.
* (D) Pitopuu
Pitopuu ohjaa puun saranan tavoin maahan. Pitopuun leveys on 1/10 runkoldpimitasta.
* (E) Kaatosahaus
Kaatosahauksessa sahataan rungon Iapi siten, ettd pitopuu edessé ja pitopuu takana séilyvat. Kaatosa-
haus sijaitsee 1/10 rungon ldpimitasta, mutta vahintddn 3 cm (1.2 in) kaatoloven pohjan ylépuolella.
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* (F) Pitopuu takana
Pitopuu takana tukee puuta ja varmistaa, ettei se voi kaatua ennenaikaisesti. Taakse jatettdvan pitopuun
leveys on 1/10-1/5 rungon l&pimitasta.

¢ (G) Rungon lapimitta
Rungon l&pimitta mitataan noin rinnankorkeudelta.

Tyoskentelyalueen valmistelu rungon luona

» Poista kaikki esteet rungossa ja sen ympérilld. Niitd ovat esimerkiksi lika, kivet, irtonainen kaarna,
neulaset, johdot.

» Poista kaikki héiritsevat oksat ja muu kasvillisuus kaadettavan puun alaosasta ja tydskentelyalueelta.

» Jos rungossa on paksut juurenniskat, sahaa ne ensin vaakasuunnassa ja sitten pystysuoraan irti ja poista
ne.

Kaatoloven sahaus

Kaatolovi maarittda suunnan, johon puu kaatuu. Noudata maakohtaisia suosituksia kaatolovesta.

Tee kaatolovi lahelle maata ja suorassa kulmassa kaatosuuntaan nahden.

» Sahaa vaakasuora alasahaus. Sahaussyvyyden tulee olla vahintaan 1/5, enintdan 1/3 rungon l&pimitasta.
» Alasahaus tulisi aina tehda ensin, jotta terélaippaan ja teréketjuun ei kohdistu painoa.

» Sahaa ylasahaus 45°:n kulmassa alasahaukseen nahden.

» Poista kiila kaatolovesta.

» Jos puu on terve ja pitkékuituinen, sahaa pintapuuhun molemmilta puolilta.
» Sahaukset pintapuuhun tehddan kaatoloven korkeudelle ja niiden leveyden pitda olla 1/10 rungon

lapimitasta.

» Sahaukset pintapuussa estévéat rungon saldytymisen.

Pistosahaus

Al tee kaatosahausta kaatosuunnan takaa. Se katkaisee taakse jatetyn pitopuun, minka vuoksi puu voi

kaatua suunniteltua nopeammin tai terélaippa jaada puristuksiin kaadon aikana.

Pistosahaustekniikalla pitopuu takana sdilyy kaatosahauksen loppuun saakka ja se katkaistaan vasta

viimeisessé vaiheessa. Siten voit hallita kaatumisen ajankohtaa paremmin ja valttdd takapotkun, vammat

ja/tai terdlaipan tai teraketjun vauriot.

» Kaytéa terdlaipan kérjen alareunaa ja téysia kierroksia (1).

» Sahaa niin syvélle, etta terdlaippa on rungon puolivélissa.

» K&anna saha pistoasentoon (2).

» Pisté terdlaippa siséan (3).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.

Edellytykset: Pienildpimittaiset puut

Pienildpimittaisen puun kaataminen
Rungon pieni lapimitta merkitsee sita, etta l1apimitta on pienempi kun kaytettévan terdlaipan pituus.
» Sahaa kaatolovi.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
» Pista terdlaippa runkoon.
» Paina kaarnapiikit runkoa vasten pitopuun taakse ja kéyta niité tukipisteenéa.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus ensin pitopuun suuntaan (1).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jaévan pitokulman suuntaan (2).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.

| Al VAARA

Teraketjun takapotkun, takaiskun, sisddnvetdytymisen tai katkeamisen aiheuttama loukkaantu-
misvaara. Jos terélaipan karki osuu kaatokiilaan, voi seurauksena olla takapotku. Jos kiila on terasta,
voi terdketju vaurioitua ja katketa.

» Ala kéyta teraksisia kaatokiiloja, vain puisia tai muovisia.

» Varo, ettet sahaa kaatokiilaan.

» Aseta kaatokiila (3).
» Kaatokiilan on oltava sopiva rungon lapimittaan ja kaatosahauksen leveyteen nédhden.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
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» Sahaa pitokulma ojennetuin kasivarsin rungon ulkopuolelta ja vaakasuunnassa kaatosahauksen
tasolta.
» Kun puu alkaa kaatua, kytke ketjusaha heti pois paalta ja laske se kasistasi.
» Perdanny turvaan poistumisreittia pitkin ja tarkkaile puun latvusta. Reagoi asianmukaisesti, jos
puu ei kaadukaan suunniteltuun suuntaan.

Edellytykset: Keskisuuri rungon lapimitta

6.7

Rungon lapimitaltaan keskikokoisen puun kaataminen

Rungon keskikokoinen lapimitta merkitsee sitd, l&apimitta on pienempi kuin kaytettdvén teralaipan
kaksinkertainen pituus.
» Anna varoitushuuto.
» Paina kaarnapiikit rungon takaosaa vasten ja kayté niita tukipisteena.
» Aseta kaarnapiikit niin kauas taakse, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Ohjaa terdlaippa téysilla kierroksilla kaatosahaukseen ja pyordytd terdlaippaa niin pitkélle kuin
mahdollista rungon I&pi (1).
» Muotoile kaatosahaus pitopuun suuntaan (2).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jaévan pitokulman suuntaan (3).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.
» Pista saha siséan rungon toiselta puolelta kaatosahauksen korkeudelta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus pitopuun suuntaan (4).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitopuuta.
» Muotoile kaatosahaus taakse jadvan pitokulman suuntaan (5).
» Varo, ettet vaurioita pitokulmaa.

Teraketjun takapotkun, takaiskun, sisadnvetaytymisen tai katkeamisen aiheuttama loukkaantu-
misvaara. Jos terdlaipan karki osuu kaatokiilaan, voi seurauksena olla takapotku. Jos kiila on terasta,
voi terdketju vaurioitua ja katketa.

» Ala kayta teraksisia kaatokiiloja, vain puisia tai muovisia.

» Varo, ettet sahaa kaatokiilaan.

» Aseta kaatokiila (6).
» Kaatokiilan on oltava sopiva rungon lpimittaan ja kaatosahauksen leveyteen ndhden.
» Anna varoitushuuto.

» Sahaa pitokulma ojennetuin kasivarsin rungon ulkopuolelta ja vaakasuunnassa kaatosahauksen
tasolta.

» Kun puu alkaa kaatua, kytke ketjusaha heti pois p&alt4 ja laske se késistasi.

» Perdanny turvaan poistumisreittia pitkin ja tarkkaile puun latvusta. Reagoi asianmukaisesti, jos
puu ei kaadukaan suunniteltuun suuntaan.

Karsiminen [E

Karsiminen tarkoittaa oksien poistamista kaadetusta puusta.

1.

S

Jata isommat tukioksat puun alle, jotta puu ei sahatessa laskeudu maahan tai vieri pois.

» Poista isot tukioksat vasta katkonnan jalkeen. +1J 106

Kun karsit, pida puu itsesi ja ketjusahan vélissa. Sahaa oksat itseesi ndhden puun toiselta puolelta.
Tue ketjusahaa runkoon.

Paina terélaippaa vipuavalla liikkeelld oksaa vasten ja sahaa oksa irti terélaipan yldosalla.

Sahaa jokainen oksa yksitellen ja poista irti sahatut oksat tydskentelyalueelta usein.
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6.8  KatkontaE

Teraketjun alustaan osumisen aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Jos terdketju osuu sahatessa alustaan,

Vvoi pienid osia, kuten kivid, sinkoutua ylds ja osua kayttdjaan. Jos ketju osuu suurempiin kappaleisiin, se voi

katketa ja osua kayttajaan.

» Varo, ettet sahaa alustaan.

» Noudata ohjeita katkomisesta ja jos mahdollista, sahaa rungot sahapukilla tai muuten kohotettuna irti
alustasta.

» Sahaa aina vain yksi runko kerrallaan ja varmista, ettei runko paase vierimaan. Jos runko makaa rinteessa,
seiso aina rungon ylempéna olevalla puolella, kun katkot. Ala asetu rungon péaille.

» Aina kun mahdollista, nosta rungot maasta ja katko ne sahapukilla tai vastaavalla telineella. Jos runkoa
ei pysty nostamaan, seuraa tilanteen mukaan seuraavia ohjeita valttadksesi takapotkun:

e Jos runko on kokonaan maata vasten eikd sitd pysty nostamaan, sahaa sitd ylhaaltdpain terdlaipan
alaosalla 2/3 saakka (1). K&anna sitten runkoa 180° (2) ja sahaa jéljelle jaanyt rungon kolmannes
uudelleen ylh&altapain poikki (3).

Kéayta tatd menetelméa myds, kun et ole varma, mihin suuntaan runko liilkkuu sahauksen jélkeen.

* Jos runko makaa niin, etté sen toinen péa on maata vasten ja toinen iimassa, sahaa teralaipan ylapuolella
ensin 1/3 alhaaltapéin (4). Sahaa sitten jéljelle jaanyt 2/3 rungosta ylhaaltépain poikki terélaipan alapuolella
(5).

* Jos vain rungon molemmat paat ovat maata vasten, sahaa runko terélaipan alapuolella ensin 1/3 saakka
ylhaaltapain (6). Sahaa sitten jéljelle jaanyt 2/3 rungosta alhaaltapain poikki terélaipan ylapuolella (7).

6.9  Oksien leikkaus Fi

Oksien leikkaus tarkoittaa oksien poistamista elévasté puusta.

Kun leikataan puista oksia, on tarkedd, ettei viimeistd sahausta tehdd suoraan jaévaan padoksaan tai

runkoon. Sahaa oksaa ensin rungosta kauempana olevasta kohdasta, jotta paino véhenee. Siten estetdan

kuoren irtoaminen jadvasta padoksasta tai rungosta. Jos kuorta irtoaa, puu ei pysty sulkemaan haavaa ja se

tulee alttiiksi taudinaiheuttajille.

1. Ala sahaa hartialinjan ylapuolella alika tydskentele tikkailta.

2. Sahaa ensin oksaa alhaalta péin jonkin matkan paastd paaoksasta/rungosta (1). Sahaussyvyyden tulee
olla 1/3 l&pimitasta.

3. Sahaa sitten oksa irti vield vahén kauempaa paéoksasta/rungosta ylhaalta péin (2).

4. Sahaa sitten jaljelle jaényt oksan osa padoksan/rungon laheltd, jotta kuori voi kasvaa ja peittdd haavan

@A)

7 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustdgita!

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

¢ Puhdista jadhdytysilmaraot varovasti kuivalla, pehmealla harjalla.

» Puhdista kotelo vain kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella. Ala kéyta silikonia sisaltavia
hoitoaineita, silla ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Irrota ketjupy6ran kansi ja puhdista ketjupydrén alue kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella.
Kiinnita ketjupydran kansi takaisin.

* Kaytéa tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

« Ali koskaan kaytd akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmeélla harjalla.

» Valts altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti polylle tai lialle. Ala koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai j4ta sateeseen).
Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, kasittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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*  Pida akku 6ljyttémani ja rasvattomana. Ala anna pélyn ja lian kertyd akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmesll harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. Al4 kéyta silikonia siséltavid hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia 4lak& poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

» Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silla ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

| Al VAARA

Sahkoiskun aiheuttama vaara! Sahkoosien asiantuntemattomat korjaukset voivat aiheuttaa vakavia
loukkaantumisia ja palovammoja.

» Sahkdosien korjaustydt saa tehda ainoastaan valtuutettu sdhkdasentaja.

* Tarkasta sdénndllisin vélein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttdelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairiéita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymaétté Hilti-huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

* Toimita tuote kdyton maaran mukaan 9-12 kuukauden vilein tarkastettavaksi Hilti-huoltoon.

Turvallisen kayton varmistamiseksi kdyta vain alkuperaisia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarus-
teita. Hiltin talle tuotteelle hyvaksymia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarusteita |6ydat Hilti Store
-liikkeesta tai osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

71 Ketjujarrun tarkastaminen

Tarkasta saanndllisesti ketjujarrun toiminta ja sen kytkeytyminen automaattisesti.
Varmista, ettd etumainen késisuojus ei ole vaurioitunut ja etta sita voi liikuttaa esteettdémasti ja kevyesti ilman
voiman kayttoa.

7.1.1  Ketjujarrun toiminnan tarkastus

/\ VAROITUS
Teravien leikkuuhampaiden aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kéyttdja voi sahata itseensa.
» Kayté kestavia suojakasineita.

1. Kytke ketjujarru.
2. Yrité vetad terdketjua pois terélaipan urasta.
Tulos 1/2
Teraketjua ei voi liikuttaa.
Ketjujarru toimii.
Tulos2/2
Teraketjun pystyy vetdmaén pois terélaipan urasta.
» Ketjujarru ei toimi. Al kiyt4 tuotetta enié ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.1.2  Ketjujarrun automaattisen kytkeytymisen tarkastus 22
1. Aseta terdsuoja paikalleen.
2. Vapauta ketjujarru.
3. Pitele ketjusahaa molemmin kasin noin 30 cm (12 in) korkeudella puisen pinnan ylapuolella.
4. Paasta irti etumaisesta kdsikahvasta, jotta ketjusaha putoaa ja terélaipan kéarki osuu puiseen pintaan.
Tulos1/2
Massan hitaus laukaisee ketjujarrun.
Ketjujarrun automaattinen kytkeytyminen toimii.
Tulos 2/ 2
Massan hitaus ei laukaise ketjujarrua.
» Ketjujarrun mekanismi on jumissa tai viallinen. Al kdyt4 tuotetta ena ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
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7.2 Ketjun voitelun tarkastus 2

Tarkasta ketjun voitelu joka kerta ennen ketjusahan kdyttdd. Ennen ensimmaisté kayttokertaa tai terdlaipan
ja/tai teraketjun vaihdon jalkeen voi kestdd muutaman sekunnin, kunnes teraketjudljya roiskuu.
1. Kiinnita akku paikalleen. %099
2. Pitele ketjusahaa, jossa terdlaippa, vaaleaa pintaa vasten koskettamatta sita.
3. Kytke ketjusaha paélle.
Tulos1/3
Teraketjudljya roiskuu ulos ja sen ndkee vaalealla pinnalla.
Ketjun voitelu toimii. Voit jatkaa ketjusahan kayttoa.
Tulos2/3
Teréketjudljya ei ndy vaalealla pinnalla.
> Irrota akku. ®J 99
> Téayta oljysailio. +0100
» Puhdista alue ketjupydran kannen alapuolella +0 106, terélaippa ja 6ljykanava. <0108
» Tarkasta ketjun voitelu uudelleen.
Tulos 3/3
Teraketjudljya ei ndy vaalealla pinnalla puhdistuksen ja teréketjudljyn lisddmisen jélkeenkaan.
» Ala kayti tuotetta enié ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.3  Terélaipan ja teriketjun puhdistus &l

Avaa ketjupydran kannen mutterit.

Irrota ketjupyorén kansi.

Kierra ketjun kiristysruuvia vastapéivaan niin pitkaan, etté kiristysluisti on vasemmalla vasten koteloa.
» Teréketju on l6ysalla.

Ota terélaippa ja -ketju irti.

Puhdista ketjusahan &ljykanava siveltimelld, pehmeélla harjalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Puhdista teréketju ja terdlaipan ura siveltimelld, pehmeallé harjalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Puhdista terélaipan sivupinnat kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla tai hartsiliuottimella.

Kiinnita terélaippa ja teréketju. <199

@ =
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7.4 Terélaipan huolto

Tarkasta séanndllisin vélein, onko terélaippa kulunut tai vaurioitunut.

Vaihda terélaippa, jos:

e terdlaippa on taipunut

* urassa on murtumia tai muita vaurioita

e uraon kaventunut ja estéa teréketjua

e uraon taipunut ja teréketju taipuu sivulle

* uran vahimmaissyvyys alittuu, ks. tekniset tiedot +os

Teré&laipan ulkoreunaan voi muodostua jaystetté.

» Poista jayste lattaviilalla.

» Jos on epéselvyyksia tai terdlaippa on vaurioitunut, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

7.5  Teriketjun teroitus 7§

Tylsén teraketjun aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Tylsa tai huonosti teroitettu teréketju lisda kitkaa ja
siten kuumenemista, sahausteho véhenee, sahausrako on epétarkka ja takapotku muodostuu herkemmin.

» Pida teréketju terdvana.

» Al4 teroita teraketjua itse, jos sinulla ei ole kokemusta teréketjun teroittamisesta.

/\ VAROITUS
Teravien leikkuuhampaiden aiheuttama loukkaantumisvaara. Kayttdja voi sahata itseensa.
» Kayta kestavia suojakasineita.
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Teraketjun teroittaminen oikealla tavalla vaatii paljon harjoitusta. Hilti suosittelee, ettd annat ammatti-
laisen teroittaa teraketjun.

1. Kiristé terdketju.

2. Viilaa jokainen leikkuuhammas pyéroviilalla. Ohjaa pydrdviilaa oikeassa kulmassa teralaippaan nahden
sisalté ulospain.
» Pydroviilan pitaé olla ketjujakoon sopiva.
» Pida 30°:n teroituskulma.

3. Viilaa syvyydensaidtdhammasta lattaviilalla alennuskaavioon saakka ja kulumismerkinnan kanssa saman-
suuntaisesti.

8 Kuljetus ja varastointi

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus

/\ VAROITUS
K&ynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Kuljeta ketjusahaa vain, kun terdsuoja on paikallaan. Tydnné terésuoja terdlaipan péadlle niin, etta
terélaippa peittyy kokonaan.

» Kanna ketjusahaa oikealla kddella etumaisesta kasikahvasta niin, etté terédlaippa osoittaa taaksepain.

» Jos haluat lahettéa tuotteen, tyhjenna 6ljysailid ennen lahettamista. Lisda uutta teréketjudljya ennen kuin
kaytat tuotetta jalleen.

» Al4 koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinélta, ja ne on eristettéva kaikenlaisista séhkda johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat pédse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusméaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa lahettdd postitse. K&anny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat lahettdd vauriottomia
akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttéa sekd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen varastointi

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota huomioon lampédtilarajat, jotka on annettu
kohdassa Tekniset tiedot 1 98.

» Puhdista terélaippa ja teraketju ja tayté 6ljysailio tayteen.

» Avaa ketjupydran kannen mutterit ja kierré ketjun kiristysruuvia kaksi kierrosta vastapéivaan terdketjun
16ystyttdmiseksi.

» Varastoi ketjusaha vain terdsuojan ollessa paikallaan. Tydnnéa terdsuoja terélaipan péaalle niin, etta

terdlaippa peittyy kokonaan.

Akkuja ei saa sdilyttad laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

Al koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lammadnlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kaytt6a seka ennen pitk&é varastointia ja sen

jalkeen.

v Vv v v

9 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa héiritilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilanaytt6a. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.
Hairiissa, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairio Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Akun LED-merkkivalot eivat AKku rikki. » Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
nayta mitaan.
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Hairié Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Akku ei lukitu paikalleen sel- | Akun salpanokka likaantunut. » Puhdista salpanokka ja kiinnita
vasti naksahtaen. akku uudelleen paikalleen.
Akku tyhjenee tavallista no- Erittain alhainen ympariston 18mp6- | »  Anna akun hitaasti lammeta
peammin. tila. huoneenlampétilaan.
Palaneen hajua ja/tai savun- Teréketju on teroitettu vaarin. » Teroita teraketju. =1 108
muodostusta sahausalueella. o etiua on kiristetty likaa. > Kirista teraketju. = 100
Oljyséiliossa on liian vahan terdket- | »  Lisaa teraketjudlya. #1100
judljya.
Teraketjudljya ei tule tarpeeksi. » Tarkasta ja puhdista 6ljykanava,

terdlaippa, terdketju ja alue ket-
jupydran kannen alla. <1108
Teraketjudljy ei sovellu tai on liian » Kaytd vain soveltuvaa ja tuoretta

vanhaa. terdketjudljya.
Ketjusahaa ei kéyteté oikein. » Al4 paina terdlaippaa ja -ketjua
liikaa.
Leikkausteho liian pieni. Teraketju on teroitettu vaarin. > Teroita teriketju. =LJ 108

Teraketju on asennettu vadrin péin. | » Asenna terdketju oikeaan
pydrimissuuntaan. %099

Tuote ei reagoi, jos kdynnisty- | Akku ei kunnolla kiinni. » Kiinnitéd akku siten, ettd se

misen estopainike ja/tai kayt- kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.

t6kytkin on painettuna.

Tuote ei kdynnisty. Ketjujarru on kytkettyna. > Vapauta ketjujarru. = 102

Teréketjua on kiristetty likaa. > Kirista teréketju. ®=1J 100

Tuote tai akku kuumenee Sahkoinen vika » Kytke tuote heti pois paalta,

voimakkaasti. irrota akku, valvo akkua, anna
sen jaahtya ja ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

10 Havittaminen

Maaraystenvastaisten havittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Ali ldhet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal

» Peité liitdnnat sdhkoda johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttamiseksi.

» Havité akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on pagosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysta varten. Lisdtietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

B: » Ala havita sahkotyokaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal

11 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

12 Lisatietoja

Lisatietoa kaytdstd, tekniikasta, ympadristdstd ja kierratyksestd saat seuraavasta linkista:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Tama linkki on myds QR-koodina tassé kayttdohjeessa merkittyna symbolilla @

“ MR
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Originaalkasutusjuhend

1

Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1

1.2

Kéesoleva kadsitsemisjuhendi kohta

Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas juhised,
ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, labi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud. Tutvuge eriti
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide ja funktsioonide-
ga. Selle eiramisel esineb elektrild6gi, tulekahju ja/vdi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke kasutusjuhend koos
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

=™ tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja
korras hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik
koikidest kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uhendatavad abivahendid vdivad osutuda ohtlikuks,
kui neid ei kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega té6tab vastava valjadppeta isik.

Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika kaesolevale tasemele triikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni leiate
alati veebist Hilti toote lehekdiljelt. Jargige selleks slimboliga @ téhistatud linki voi QR-koodi k&esolevas
kasutusjuhendis.

Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos kéesoleva kasutusjuhendiga!

Maérkide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi marksonu:

Al oHT

OHT !

>

Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis véivad pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

|A| HOIATUS

HO|

>

IATUS !
Va&imalik ohtlik olukord, mis v8ib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !

>

V&imalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis voivad pohjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Siimbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

Ristviide

=<’

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

)
&

Elektrilisi tooriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Liitiumioonaku

g3

Hilti Laadimisseade

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E ‘ Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

L LTETTETETET -
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Numbrid joonistel téhistavad tahtsaid toiminguid véi toimingute jaoks téhtsaid detaile.

3 Tekstis tostetakse need toimingud voi detailid vastava numbri abil esile, naiteks (3).

@ Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbrite-
S le toote iilevaates.
@ See mérk néitab, et toote kasitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tdhelepanelik.

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1  Uldised siimbolid
Sumbolid, mida kasutatakse kombinatsioonis seadmega.
Toote toetab NFC-tehnoloogiat, mis hildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.
Li-lon Liitiumioonaku
®d Arge kasutage akut kunagi l66giriistana.
4 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 168gi véi on
~ muul moel kahjustatud.
- Alalisvool
h Ketipidur vabastatud

Ketipidur sisse lulitatud

55>

Saeketi likumissuuna nool

+R2-

Ketipinguti kruvi péérlemissuund

g Olipaagi korgi avamissuund
OPEN
1.3.2 Hoiatusmargid

Hoiatusmérgid hoiatavad ohtude eest.

Hoiatus tagasil6dgi eest! Jargige koiki ohutusjuhiseid tagasilodgi tekkimise ja vastumeet-
mete kohta.

1.3.3 Keelumargid
Keelumérgid viitavad keelatud tegevustele.

=

!

Arge kasutage vihma kées!

1.3.4 Kohustavad margid
Kohustavad margid viitavad kohustuslikele tegevustele.

&

Todtage alati kahe kéega.

Kandke kaitsekiivrit, kaitseprille ja kuulmiskaitsevahendeid.

(L)

Kasutage turvajalatseid

(<)

Kasutage kaitsekindaid
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2 Ohutus

2.1 Uldised ohutusnduded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

A\ HOIATUS! Lugege kbiki selle elektrilise toériista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilédk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud maiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste tooriistade
voi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tdoriistade kohta.

Ohutus t66kohal

» Hoidke oma té6koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata té6koht
voib péhjustada énnetusi.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi aurud slilidata.

» Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised tookohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tériista! Kui teie tdhelepanu
juhitakse kérvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt valjuda.

Elektriohutus

» Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektriléégiohtu.

» Valtige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril6gi oht suurem.

» Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise t&driista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

» Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise tooriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke Uihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liilkuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilddgiohtu.

» Kui tootate elektrilise téoriistaga vabas 6hus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilodgiohtu.

» Kui seadmega to6tamine niiskes keskkonnas on viltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste turvalisus

» Olge tihelepanelik, jalgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise to6riistaga totades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

» Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
todriista tulibist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

» Valtige elektrilise tooriista soovimatut kdivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista iihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista Ulestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t66riist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel srme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvdrku sisselllitatud tddriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

» Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

» Viltige ebatavalist tooasendit! Votke stabiilne to6asend ja sailitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
todriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

» Kandke sobivat roivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed voivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

» Kui elektrilise todriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veendu-
ge, et need on tooriistaga lihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nduetekohaselt. Toimueemaldusseadise
kasutamine voib véhendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

» Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise t6oriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Tahelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.
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Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks t66ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See to6tab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tdoriist, mida ei saa enam liilitist
korralikult sisse ja vélja ltlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vélja ja/v6i eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab &ra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimétet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kédesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tddriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas lilkuvad osad to6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud vo6i kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab
seadme too6kindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t6driistad pohjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke loiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise todriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad 6list ja rasvast. Libedad
kéepidemed ja haardepinnad ei vdimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tllpi aku laadimiseks
ettenédhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes toodriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tllpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdlenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvalisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest viikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel lihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv |Uhis vOib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Valtige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Valjavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaérritust voi pdletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud véivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kdrge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur ile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akut6oériista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist to6riista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise todriista ohutu t86.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Kettsaagide ohutusjuhised

Kettsaagide iildised ohutusjuhised

» Hoidke tootava sae korral koiki kehaosi saeketist eemal. Veenduge enne sae kaivitamist, et
saekett ei puuduta midagi. Kettsaega té6tamisel voib Uks ettevaatamatuse hetk pdhjustada olukorra,
et riietus vOi kehaosad jadvad saeketti kinni.

» Hoidke kettsaagi alati oma parema kdega tagumisest kdepidemest ja vasaku kdega eesmisest
kaepidemest. Kettsae hoidmine vastupidises t66asendis suurendab vigastuste ohtu ja seda ei tohiks
kunagi teha.

» Hoidke kettsaagi ainult isoleeritud haardepindadest, sest saekett voib tabada peidetud voolujuht-
meid. Saeketi kokkupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega véib seada pinge alla ka seadme metalldetailid
ja pbhjustada elektrilddgi.
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» Kandke kaitseprille. Soovitatav on kanda tdiendavat kaitsevarustust korvade, pea, kite, jalgade ja
labajalgade jaoks. Sobiv kaitseriietus véhendab vigastusohtu, mis tuleneb laiali paiskuvast laastumater-
jalist ja saeketi juhuslikust puudutamisest.

» Arge todtage kettsaega puu otsas, redelil, katusel ega ebastabiilsel aluspinnal. Sellisel viisil té6tades
tekib tdsine vigastusoht.

» Poorake alati tahelepanu kindlale toetuspinnale ja kasutage kettsaagi ainult siis, kui seisate
tugeval, kindlal ja tasasel pinnal. Libe aluspind vdi ebastabiilsed seisupinnad vdivad pdhjustada
tasakaalu kaotuse voi kontrolli kaotuse kettsae Ule.

» Arvestage pinge all oleva oksa ldikamisel, et see viskub tagasi. Kui puidukiudude pinge vabaneb,
vOib pinges oks tabada kasutajat ja/v6i haarata kettsaelt kontrolli.

» Olge eriti ettevaatlik alusmetsa ja noorte puude I6ikamisel. Peenike materjal voib saeketti takerduda
ja teile vastu paiskuda v6i teid tasakaalust vélja viia.

» Kandke kettsaagi eesmisest kdepidemest viljaliilitatud olekus, saekett teie kehast eemale suu-
natud. Kettsae transpordil v6i hoiustamisel tommake alati kaitsekate peale. Kettsae hoolikas
kasitsemine véhendab td6tava saeketiga juhusliku kokkupuutumise tdendosust.

» Jargige juhiseid maarimise, ketipingsuse ning saeketi juhtplaadi ja keti vahetamise kohta. Asja-
tundmatult pingutatud voi maéritud kett voib kas rebeneda véi suurendada tagasilédgi ohtu.

» Saagige ainult puitu. Arge kasutage kettsaagi to6de jaoks, milleks see pole ette nihtud. Niide:
Arge kasutage kettsaagi metalli, plastiku, miiiiritise ega muust kui puidust ehitusmaterjalide
saagimiseks. Kettsae kasutamine sihtotstarbevastaste t66de jaoks vdib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Arge proovige langetada puud, enne kui teil pole selget arusaamist ohtudest ja nende viltimisest.
Kasutaja voi teised inimesed voivad saada imberkukkuva puu téttu raskelt vigastada.

» Jargige koiki juhiseid, kui vabastate kettsaagi materjaliladestustest, hoiustate voi teostate hool-
dustoid. Veenduge, et liiliti on valja liilitatud ja aku eemaldatud. Kettsae ootamatu téGtamine
materjaliladestuste eemaldamisel voi hooldustddde ajal voib pdhjustada tdsiseid vigastusi.

Tagasiloogi pohjused ja valtimine:

Tagasiléok voib tekkida, kui saeketi juhtplaadi ots puudutab mingit eset vi kui puit paindub ja saekett kiilub

|6ikekohas kinni.

Kokkupuude plaadi otsaga vdib monel juhul pdhjustada ootamatu, tahapoole suunatud reaktsiooni, mille

puhul saeketi juhtplaat paiskub Ules ja kasutaja suunas.

Saeketi kinnikiilumine saeketi juhtplaadi Glemisel serval vdib paisata plaadi kiiresti kasutaja suunas tagasi.

Iga selline reaktsioon véib péhjustada olukorra, et kaotate kontrolli sae (ile ja vdite end raskelt vigastada. Arge

jaége lootma Uksnes kettsaele paigaldatud ohutusseadistele. Kettsae kasutajana peaksite votma erinevaid

meetmeid dnnetuse- ja vigastustevabaks td6tamiseks.

Tagasilodk on kettsae vale voi asjatundmatu kasutamise tagajérg. Seda saab &ra hoida sobivate ettevaatus-

meetmetega, mida jargnevalt kirjeldatakse.

» Hoidke saagi kinni molema kéega, kusjuures poéidlad ja sormed on Uimber kettsae kdepidemete.
Viige oma keha ja kasivarred asendisse, kus suudate tagasilé6gijoude taluda. Kui sobivad meetmed
on véetud, suudab kasutaja tagasilé6gijdude valitseda. Arge kunagi laske kettsaest lahti.

» Valtige ebanormaalset kehahoiakut ja drge saagige iile 6lakorguse. Seeldbi valditakse soovimatut
kokkupuudet plaadi otsaga ja voimaldatakse kettsae paremat kontrolli ootamatutes olukordades.

» Kasutage alati tootja ette nahtud varuplaate ja saekette. Valed varuplaadid ja saeketid vdivad
pohjustada keti rebenemise ja/vdi tagasiléogi.

» Jérgige tootja juhiseid saeketi teritamise ja hoolduse kohta. Liiga madalad sligavuspiirikud suuren-
davad tagasiloogi voimalust.

2.3 Taiendavad ohutusjuhised

» Hoidke koik inimesed ja loomad oma tddpiirkonnast eemal. Kui langetate puud, hoidke kdik inimesed
ja loomad puust ohutus kauguses. Kaugus peaks olema vahemalt langetatava puu kahekordne kdrgus.
Hoolitsege siiski selle eest, et véljaspool neid piirkondi oleks vdhemalt ks inimene kuuldekaugusel. Kui
véljaspool piirkonda ei ole kuuldekaugusel thtegi inimest, ei saa hadaolukorras abi anda.

» Kasutage seadet ja lisatarvikuid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.

» Kasutage kettsaagi ainult koos Hilti heaks kiidetud saeketi juhtplaatide ja saekettidega. <1120

» Maha kukkuvatest tddriistadest voi tarvikutest tingitud vigastusoht. Enne t86 alustamist veenduge, et
aku ja paigaldatud tarvik on kindlalt fikseeritud.

» Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad alati vabad. Kinni kaetud ventilatsiooniavadest tingitud pdletusoht!
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» Lilitage kettsaag sisse ainult tooriku léhedal. Saekett peab olema vaba ja ei tohi puutuda vastu teid ega
mingeid objekte.

» Enne kaestpanekut oodake, kuni seade on téielikult seiskunud.

» Seni kui aku on sisestatud, on akutoitel kettsaag alati té6valmis, kuid ei tekita seejuures heli. Arge olge
voltsturvalisuses ja podrake seetdttu tdhelepanu voimalikele ohtudele, néiteks soovimatule kaivitumisele.
Lulitage alati ketipidur sisse, enne kui kettsae kdest panete.

» Kandke saeketi juhtplaadi ja/vOi saeketi vahetamisel kaitsekindaid. Saeketi juhtplaadi ja/voi saeketi
puudutamine véib pdhjustada I6ikevigastusi ja pdletusi.

» Valtige kokkupuudet seadme pdorlevate osadega - vigastuste oht!

» Seadme kasutaja ja laheduses viibivad inimesed peavad seadme kasutamise ajal kandma kaitseprille,
kaitsekiivrit, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid ja kerget hingamisteede kaitsemaski. Jargige kettsaagide kasuta-
misel isikukaitsevahendite kohalikke eeskirju. Hilti soovitab lisaks kanda libisemisvastaseid |6ikekaitsega
turvasaapaid, pikki I5ikekaitseplkse, liibuvat pikkade varrukatega sarki, 16ikekaitsega kindaid ja ndokait-
set. Sobivad kaitseprillid on standardi EN 166 voi siseriiklike eeskirjade jargi kontrollitud ja kaubanduses
vastava mérgistusega saadaval.

» Raske kaitseriietus voib pohjustada kasutaja enneaegset vasimist ja higistamist. Kavandage rasked t66d
kuuma ja niiske iimaga varajastele hommiku- voi hilistele parastidunatundidele, kui temperatuurid on
madalamad.

» Lihvimisel, I6ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm voib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Méned néited: Plii voi
pliipdhised vérvid; tellised, betoon ja muud mudritisetooted, looduslik kivi ja muud silikaadisisaldusega
tooted; teatud puidud, nt tamm, pddk ja keemiliselt tdddeldud puit; asbest voi asbestisisaldusega
materjalid. Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste I&heduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase, arvestades
t60deldavate materjalide ohuklassi. Votke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude ohutul tasemel,
nt kasutage tolmukogumissiisteemi v6i kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski. Kokkupuute
vahendamise Uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» tdoGtamine hésti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja néhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

» Tehke tihti pause ja sirutage sérmi, et parandada verevarustust. Pikemaajalisel t66tamisel voib tugev
vibratsioon tekitada haireid sérmede, kéte voi randmeliigeste veresoonte ja nérvislisteemi toimimises.

» Arge saagige tundmatuid toorikuid ja hoidke I8ikejoon nii tilalt kui alt vaba takistustest.

» Veenduge enne t66 alustamist, et tddpiirkonnas ei ole varjatult paigaldatud elektrikaableid ega gaasi- ja
veetorustikke. Pingestatud elektrijuhtme, gaasi- voi veetoru vigastamise korral voivad seadme vélised
metallosad sattuda pdhjustada plahvatuse voi elektril6dgi.

» Saekett kuumeneb kasutamisel ja venib valja. Kui ketti ei maarita piisavalt ega pingutata regulaarselt, voib
see saeketi juhtplaadilt maha tulla voi rebeneda. See vdib pohjustada raskeid vigastusi ja materiaalset
kahju.

» Kasutage saeketidli ja kontrollige saagimist6dde ajal regulaarselt dlipaagi taitetaset. Lisage 6li juurde,
enne kui olipaak on téielikult tihi. Asetage kettsaag tasasele pinnale. Kui dlipaagi vaatealas ei ole
enam 0li ndha, tuleb saeketidli juurde lisada. +0122

» Kontrollige enne saagimistdid ja nende ajal regulaarselt ketipingsust ja pingutage ketti vajaduse korral.
+0122

» Lulitage seade vélja ja eemaldage aku, enne kui l&bite kontrollietapid!

» Kui soovite puud langetada, jérgige selles kasutusjuhendis olevaid juhiseid puu langetamise kohta. Arge
kunagi langetage puud ilma eelnevalt taganemisteed méaaramata.

» Arge saagige viinapuid, alusmetsa ega peenikesi, painduvaid oksi.

» Kui liikuv saekett tabab kivi voi muud kdva eset, vdivad tekkida sddemed, mis vdivad teatud juhtudel
sliidata suttimisohtlikud materjalid. Stttimisohtlike materjalide hulka kuuluvad ka kuiv taimestik ja vosa,
eelkdige kuumadel ja kuivadel ilmastikutingimustel. Arge kasutage kettsaagi tulekahju véi metsatulekahju
ohu Korral.

2.4 Kasutajale esitatud néuded

» Viljadppeta kasutajad ei oska kettsae ohte dra tunda ega hinnata. Kasutajad peavad olema selle
kasutusjuhendi sisuga téielikult tutvunud.

» Kasutaja peab olema vélja puhanud ja flusiliselt ning vaimselt terve.

» Kuitootate kettsaega esimest korda, harjutage kettsae kasitsemist imarpuidu saagimisega saagimispukil.

» Hilti soovitab labida kettsae késitsemise koolituse, enne kui kasutate kettsaagi esimest korda. Jérgige
riiklikke, kohalikke ja ehituskohale spetsiifilisi tddohutusndudeid.



IS

2.5 Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

» Jargige liitiumioonakude ohutu kéasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine voib
tekitada nahaarrituse, sddvituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/voi pohjustada plahvatuse.

» Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

» Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega imber ehitadal

» Akusid ei tohi lahti vétta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra pdletada.

» Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 66gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

» Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud v&i remonditud akusid.

» Arge kunagi kasutage akut v&i akutoitega elektritddriista I6gitarvikuna.

» Arge jitke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
poéhjustada plahvatuse.

» Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tédriistade, ehete v6i muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

» Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus voib péhjustada luhist,
elektrildoki, poletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

» Kasutage Uksnes aku tulbile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritddriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

» Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

» Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defekine. Asetage aku ndhtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni pérast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&6rduge Hilti
teeninduskeskusesse voi lugege labi dokument ,Juhised Hilti liitiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta“.

Jérgige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja késitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kdsitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad kdesoleva
kasutusjuhendi I6pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.
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3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Toote iilevaade ]

Tagumine kéekaitse
Tagumine kéepide
Oleku LED

Eesmine kéepide
Eesmine kéekaitse ja ketipidur
Saeketi likumissuuna nool
Saeketi juhtplaat
Saekett

Ketiratta katte mutrid
Ketiratta kate
Ketipinguti kruvi
Ketipttdur
Pingutusliuguri tihvt
Ketiratas
Sisselulitustokis
Sisse-/valjaluliti
Olipaagi vaateala
Olipaagi kork
Kaunispiirik
Ketikaitse

Voti

Aku olekunaidik

Aku vabastusnupp

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

3.2 Sihiparane kasutamine

Kirjeldatud toode on kettsaag. Kettsaag on ette nahtud puidu (nt palkide, ehituspuidu, postide) saagimiseks
ning vaikese kuni keskmise tuve l&bimdédduga puude laasimiseks ja langetamiseks.

* Kasutage toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria liitiumioonakusid. Optimaalse véimsuse tagamiseks
soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

* Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Kettsaag, saeketi juhtplaat, saekett, mutrivéti, kasutusjuhend
Muud sUsteemitooted leiate miiligiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group

34 Oleku LEDi néaidikud

Seadmel on oleku LED, mis naitab kettsae ajakohast olekut.

Seisund Téahendus

Oleku LED pdleb pidevalt roheliselt. Sisse-/valjaliliti on vajutatud, saekett ligub.

Oleku LED vilgub kollaselt. Kettsaag on tddvalmis, sisse-/véljalliliti ei ole vaju-
tatud.

Oleku LED péleb pidevalt kollaselt. Ketipidur on sisse lulitatud. Vabastage ketipidur, et
kettsaagi kasutada.

Oleku LED péleb pidevalt punaselt. Ketipidur lllitati t66 ajal sisse. Vabastage ketipidur,
et kettsaagi kasutada.

Oleku LED vilgub punaselt. Kettsaag on Ule koormatud. Arge rakendage sae-
keti juhtplaadile ligset survet. Lilitage kettsaag
vélja ja uuesti sisse. Kui oleku LED vilgub endiselt
punaselt, pd6érduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

“ MR



3.5 Liitiumioonaku néaidud

IS

Hilti Nuron litiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.5.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

Al HolaTus

Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku tottu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastusnupule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse

odigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lilitatud.

Seisund

Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pélevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: < 10 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on téielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Ghendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liiga kilmad véi liga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud té6temperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele Ulekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli pdleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Uhildu.
Palun pé6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasuta-
da. Palun pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.5.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui 3 sekundit. Stisteem ei tuvasta véimalikku
aku torget, mis on tingitud valest kasitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund

Tahendus

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejarel
podleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub Kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud paringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi podrduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejarel
poleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on
aku allesjadnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Ghendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb vél-
ja vahetada. Palun p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

4 Tehnilised andmed

41 Tooteinfo

Tootepolvkond

01

Nimipinge

216V

Eesti 119



Kaal 4,0 kg
ilma akuta ja saeketi juhtplaadi-
ta, saeketita, saeketidlita, keti-
kaitseta

Olipaagi maksimaalne mahtuvus 210 m¢

Saeketi juhtplaadi minimaalne soone siigavus 9 mm

Keti samm 0,3751in /9,52 mm

Ketikiirus 21 m/s

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur to6tamise ajal -17°C ...60°C

Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Aku

Aku toopinge 21,6V

Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C

Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C

Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Teave miira ja vibratsiooni kohta

Kaesolevas juhendis mérgitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on mdéddetud standarditud modtemeetodil ja
seda saab kasutada elektriliste tooriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni esialgseks
hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise t&driista pdhilisi ettendhtud téid. Kui aga elektrilist t&driista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tdoriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, voivad naitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud néitajatest korvale kalduda. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset to6tamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Miira- ja vibratsioonitaseme tapseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil elektriline t8driist oli
valja lulitatud voi kil sisse lllitatud, kuid tegelikult td6le rakendamata. See vdib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset
té6tamise koguperioodil tunduvalt vdhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, néiteks: hooldage elektrilist
t6oriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke k&ed soojad, tagage sujuv téokorraldus.

Uksikasjalikku teavet standarditeEN 62841 siin kasutatud versioonide kohta leiate vastavusdeklarat-
siooni koopialt.

Teave miira kohta

Helivoimsustase (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Heliréhutase (L ,) 94 dB(A)
Mootemadramatus (heli vaartused) (L, ja L y,) 3 dB(A)

Vibratsiooni kogutase

Vibratsiooni kogutase B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (vibratsiooni koguvaartused) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Saeketi juhtplaatide ja saekettide kombinatsioonid

Saeketi juhtplaat | Saekett Keti samm Veoliili paksus Veoliilide
arv

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc |.375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

“ MR



5 T60 ettevalmistamine

Al HoiaTus

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lulitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

5.1 Aku laadimine

1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.
2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettenshtud laadimisseadmega. <0118

5.2 Aku paigaldamine
Al HoIATUS

Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku tottu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vdorkehasid.

» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti tais.
2. Lukake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

5.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

5.4  Saeketi juhtplaadi ja saeketi paigaldamine E, §

Keerake ketiratta katte mutrid (1) lahti.
Votke ketiratta kate (2) maha.
Keerake ketipinguti kruvi (3) seni vastupdeva, kuni pingutusliugur (4) on vasakul korpuse vastas.
Asetage saekett saeketi juhtplaati nii, et saeketi ihenduslilidel olevad nooled néitavad tlemisel kiiljel
likumissuunas.
» Saeketi juhtplaadi joondus on irrelevantne. Kiri voib olla ka leval.
5. Asetage saeketi juhtplaat koos saeketiga kettsaele nii, et poldid (5) paiknevad saeketi juhtplaadi piklikus
avas.
» Pingutusliuguri tihvt peab olema saeketi juhtplaadi augus (6) ja saeketi veolllid peavad haarduma
ketirattaga (7).
6. Vajaduse korral vabastage ketipidur.
7. Keerake ketipinguti kruvi (3) seni péripdeva, kuni saekett paikneb Umberringi saeketi juhtplaadil.
» Jalgige, et kodik veolulid asuksid saeketi juhtplaadi soones.
8. Asetage ketiratta kate Uhetasaselt kettsaele.
» Kontrollige, et saeketi liikumissuuna nooled kattuksid ketiratta kattel oleva liilkumissuuna noolega.
Juhul kui nooled ei kattu, péérduge tagasi sammu 4 juurde ja korrigeerige saeketi likumissuunda.
9. Keerake ketiratta katte mutrid kdega kinni.
10. Kontrollige ketiratta katte kindlat ja tugevat kinnitust.
11. Kontrollige enne kettsae kasutamist keti méaret. Laske kettsael t66tada nii kaua, kuni saeketidli on
pddrlemisega eemaldatud. <1129

Rl

Uued saeketid pikenevad kasutamise alguses. Pingutage uusi saekette pérast 2-minutilist
kasutamist. ®1J 122
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55  Saeketi pingutamine [

Vabastage ketiratta katte mutrid (1).
Vajaduse korral vabastage ketipidur.
Tostke saeketi juhtplaat otsast lles ja keerake ketipinguti kruvi (2) paripaeva voi vastupéeva, kuni saekett
on optimaalselt pingutatud.
4. Saeketi pinge on ideaalne, kui:
» Kaugus a saeketi juhtplaadi ja vélimiste ketillilide vahel on saeketi juhtplaadi keskel 1 mm kuni 2 mm
(0.04 in kuni 0.08 in).
» Saeketti saab kahe s6rmega ja vaikese jduga Ule saeketi juhtplaadi tommata.
5. Tostke saeketi juhtplaati endiselt otsast Ules ja keerake ketiratta katte mutrid kinni.
6. Kontrollige 16puks uuesti kaugust a.
» Kui kaugus a ei ole 1 mm kuni 2 mm (0.04 in kuni 0.08 in), korrake toimingut.

W=

5.6  Saeketioli lisamine §

Saeketidli maarib ja jahutab liikuvat saeketti.

Kasutage ainult spetsiaalselt selleks ette ndhtud ja biolagunevat taimepdhist saeketidli.

Kui kettsaagi tdidetakse esimest korda saeketioliga, votab aega moni sekund, kuni saeketioli transporditakse
Olipaagist Olikanali kaudu saeketi juhtplaadini ja saeketini. Kontrollige enne esimest kasutamist ketimaaret.
Laske kettsael to6tada nii kaua, kuni saeketidli on pddrlemisega eemaldatud. <0 129

Kontrollige regulaarselt 6Iipaag_! taitetaset. Lisage Oli juurde hiliemalt siis, kui Slipaagi poollabipaistvas
vaatealas ei ole enam 0li ndha. Arge laske dlipaagil kunagi téielikult tihjaks saada.

Asetage kettsaag tasasele pinnale nii, et dlipaagi kork on suunatud Ules.

Puhastage 0lipaagi korgi imbrust niiske lapiga.

P&odrake korgi kaar lahti.

Keerake 6lipaagi korki kuni piirikuni vastupéeva.

Vétke 6lipaagi kork maha.

Lisage saeketidli.

» Taitke dlipaak téis, kuid siiski mitte taielikult servani. Jatke umbes 12 mm (12") 6hku.

7. Pange Olipaagi kork peale, vajutage Olipaagi kork alla ja keerake seda péripdeva, kuni see kuuldavalt
fikseerub.

8. Kontrollige, kas kork on kindlalt kinni.
» Kui kork on kindlalt kinni, pédrake kaar alla.
» Kui kork ei ole kindlalt kinni, avage kork ja pange uuesti peale.

o 0NN~

5.7  Lukustusklamber[§

|A| HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast todriistast ja/voi tarvikust!

» Toote jaoks kasutage Uksnes soovitatud Hilti tddriistarossi.

» lga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

ﬂ Jargige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes téotamise kohta.

Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena tksnes Hilti todriistatrossi #2261971.
» Kinnitage tddriistatross klambriga seadme kiilge, nagu néidatud joonisel. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.
» Kinnitage karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni kilge. Kontrollige karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

ﬂ Jargige Hilti tdoriistatrossi kasutusjuhendit.

6 Kasitsemine

Jargige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

“ MR
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6.1 Kettsae hoidmine ja juhtimine [, &

» Hoidke ja juhtige kettsaagi vasaku kdega eesmisest kdepidemest ja parema kdega tagumisest kéepide-
mest. Teie kate poidlad peavad olema Umber vastava kdepideme.

» Olge alati kettsae killjel. Arge kunagi viige saeketti v6i saeketi juhtplaati oma kehaga (ihele joonele.

» Seiske mélema jalaga kindlalt maas ja viige oma keha asendisse, kus suudate tagasil66gijoude taluda.

» Hoidke vasakut kdsivart kGiinarnukiga sirutatud asendis, et tagasilooki paremini vastu votta.

Tagasil66k

| A| HOIATUS

Vigastusoht tagasil66gi tottu. Tagasil6dgi korral voib kasutaja kaotada kettsae lle kontrolli ja saada raskelt
vigastada voi surma.

» Jéargige ohutusjuhiseid tagasilé6gi kohta.

» Jérgige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

Kokkupuude mingi esemega saeketi juhtplaadi otsa Ulemises osas voib pohjustada saeketi kinnijadmise
esemesse ja saeketi ajutise seiskumise. Tulemuseks on vélkkiire imberpddrdumisreaktsioon, mille puhul
saeketi juhtplaat paiskub Ules ja kasutaja suunas tagasi.

Saeketi juhtplaat voib paiskuda kasutaja suunas tagasi ka siis, kui saekett kiilub saeketi juhtplaadi Glemises
otsas kinni, nt kui puit sulgub 16ikekohas.

Tagasilédgi ohtu saab vahendada jérgmiste meetmetega.

» Arge tddtage saeketi juhtplaadi otsa lilemise neljandiku piirkonnaga.

» TooOtage digesti teritatud ja pingutatud saeketiga.

» Veenduge saagimisel alati, et I6ikekoht avaneb toorikus.

Kaasatombamine

| A| HOIATUS

Vigastusoht kaasatombamise tottu Kaasatdmbamise tottu voib kasutaja kaotada kettsae Ule kontrolli ja
saada raskelt vigastada voi surma.

» Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat otse I6ikekohta.

» Asetage kiiunispiirik digesti tooriku vastu.

» Jérgige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

» Saagige suurima pddrlemiskiirusega.

Kui téotatakse saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega, likatakse kettsaag kasutajast eemale.
Kui liikuv saekett tabab kdva eset ja seda kiiresti pidurdatakse, voib kettsaag akiliselt vaga tugevalt kasutajast
eemale liikuda.

Tagasiviskumine

Al HOIATUS

Vigastusoht tagasiviskumise kohta. Tagasiviskumise korral voib kasutaja kaotada kettsae ule kontrolli ja
saada raskelt vigastada voi surma.

» Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat otse I6ikekohta.

» Jérgige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta.

» Saagige suurima pdoérlemiskiirusega.

Kui tootatakse saeketi juhtplaadi tlemise kiiljega, paiskub kettsaag kasutaja suunas.
Kui liilkuv saekett tabab kdva eset ja seda kiiresti pidurdatakse, vdib kettsaag &kiliselt véga tugevalt kasutaja
suunas paiskuda.

6.2 Ketipiduri sisseliilitamine/vabastamine [
Kettsaag on varustatud ketipiduriga. Ketipidur vahendab tagasil66gi korral dnnetuse ohtu, kuid ei suuda
onnetusi koikidel juhtudel ara hoida. Jérgige juhiseid kettsae hoidmise ja juhtimise kohta ning tutvuge
tagasiléogi ohtudega. =L 123
Ketipidur lUlitatakse piisavalt tugeva tagasil6dgi korral eesmise kdekaitse inertsiga automaatselt sisse.
Kontrollige kaitse tagamiseks regulaarselt ketipiduri toimimist ja automaatset sisselllitumist. 21129
1. Ketipiduri sisselllitamiseks suruge eesmine kéaekaitse eesmisest kdepidemest eemale.

» Eesmine kéekaitse fikseerub kuuldavalt, osuti seisab siimbolil &
2. Ketipiduri vabastamiseks tdmmake eesmist kéekaitset eesmise kdepideme suunas.

» Eesmine kéaekaitse fikseerub kuuldavalt, osuti seisab siimbolil &
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6.3 Sisseliilitamine

1. Vabastage ketipidur.
2. Vajutage ja hoidke sisselllitustokist.
» Kettsaag on todvalmis, oleku LED vilgub kollaselt.
3. Vajutage sisse-/véljalilitit.
» Kettsaag too6tab.
» Oleku LED pdleb pidevalt roheliselt.
4. Hoidke sisse-/véljalllitit vajutatult, laske sisselllitustokis lahti ja votke tagumise kepideme Uimbert uuesti
pdoidlaga kinni.

6.4 Valjaliilitamine

1. Vabastage sisse-/véljallliti.
» Saekett pidurdub ja kettsaag peatub.
» Kettsaag jagb té6valmis olekusse, oleku LED vilgub kollaselt.
2. Lilitage ketipidur sisse, enne kui kettsae kdest panete. %0123
» Oleku LED poéleb pidevalt kollaselt.

ﬂ Kui kahe minuti jooksul thtki nuppu ei vajutata, kustub oleku LED.

6.5  Saagimine [[Y

Jérgige koikide saagimistédde korral jargmisi juhiseid.

1. Juhtige saeketi juhtplaat taispdorlemiskiirusega I6ikekohta nii, et saeketi juhtplaat ei laheks kaldu.

2. Asetage kltnispiirik vastu ja kasutage seda p&drdepunktina.

3. Laske sael kogu I6ikamise ajal alati tdispodrlemiskiirusega todtada.

4. Laske saeketil ise I6igata ja rakendage saeketi juhtplaadile ainult kerget survet. Liiga tugev surve voib
saeketti voi kettsaagi kahjustada ja pShjustada tagasil6ogi.

Asetage kuunispiirik alati uuesti vastu, kuni I6ige on I6petatud.

6. Puudke kettsae raskus I6ike 16pus kinni.

o

6.6  Puulangetamine [, [E, [E, [, [E, [,
|A| HOIATUS

Vigastusoht langeva puu t6ttu. Langev puu voib otseselt ja kaudselt tabada kasutajat ja/voi lahedal asuvaid

inimesi ning neid seejuures raskelt vigastada voi surmata.

» Kavandage puu langetussuund ja enda taganemistee ettevaatusega. Votke arvesse olemasolevaid
voolu- ja telefonijuhtmeid ning I&hedal asuvaid hooneid. Kontrollige langetussuunas teisi puid, mis voivad
langeva puuga pihta saada ja seeldbi samuti imber kukkuda.

» Hoidke kéik inimesed puust ohutus kauguses. Kaugus peaks olema vdhemalt langetatava puu kahekordne
kérgus.

» Kui toetuskiht, ohutusriba v6i hoideriba saetakse voi liiga vara labi saetakse, ei pruugi kavandatud
langetussuund olla enam tagatud véi véib puu liiga vara langeda. Arge kunagi saagige toetuskihti (14bi).
Saagige ohutusriba alati vimasena labi.

» Lahkuge t6okohast kohe taganemistee kaudu, niipea kui puu hakkab langema. Olge valmis selleks, et
puu voib ka oodatust varem langeda.

» Kui puu ei lange plaanitud suunas vai kiilub kettsaag langemise ajal kinni, jatke kettsaag maha ja minge
ohutusse kohtal!

» Arge langetage puid tugeva tuule v8i tugeva sajuga. Tugevad tuuled véivad méjutada puu langemise
suunda.
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Vigastusoht maha kukkuvate okste tottu. Maha kukkuvad oksad voéivad tabada kasutajat ja/voi lahedal

asuvaid inimesi ning neid seejuures raskelt vigastada voi surmata.

» Kontrollige langetatavat puud murdunud v6i kuivade okste suhtes ja eemaldage need enne t66 alustamist.
Kui te ei saa neid oksi eemaldada, paluge abi kogenud eksperdilt.

» Pdodrake téhelepanu ka Umbritsevate puude murdunud voi kuivadele okstele, eelkdige puu langemise
ajal.

Selles kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatakse puude ohutut langetustehnikat. Eeldatakse ideaalselt kasvanud, sirget
ja tervet puud. Langetatav puu voib olla reaalsuses kaldu (langetamise suunas kaldu, langetamise
vastassuunas kaldu), olla pinge all, kahjustustega, 66nes voi pehkinud ja paljude muude eriparadega.
Sellised mitteideaalsed puud voéivad kukkuda mittesoovitud suunda, langetamise ajal ootamatult paiskuda
ja néidata paljusid muid ootamatuid reaktsioone. Kui teil puudub puude langetamises véljadpe ja soovite
langetada mitteideaalset puud, soovitab Hilti tungivalt lasta see t66 teha véljadppinud spetsialistil.
Kasutage olenevalt koormusest piisava mahtuvusega akut ja veenduge, et aku on téis laetud. Seeldbi saate
véltida t66 katkestamist kriitilises punktis.
Langetussuuna ja taganemistee maaramine
» Maérake puu langetussuund (A). Langetussuund soltub jargmistest teguritest.
*  Puu loomulik kalle. Arge kunagi proovige langetada puud vastupidiselt selle loomulikule kaldele ja seega
selle loomulikule langemissuunale.
¢ Tuule suund ja tugevus. Tugev tuul mojutab puu langetussuunda kontrollimatult. Katkestage tugeva tuule
korral t66d.
* Kaldus aluspind. Kasutaja peaks seisma vdimaluse korral alati Glesmage, puu langema alati allaméage.
* Takistused ja teised puud. Puu langetussuund peab olema igasugustest takistustest taielikult vaba.
» Maérake olenevalt langetussuunast oma taganemistee (B).
» Taganemistee tdhendab teed, mille kaudu t66kohast lahkutakse, kui puu langeb.
» Taganemistee peab taitma jargmised tingimused.
* Taganemistee peab kulgema tahapoole ja diagonaalselt 45° nurga all langetussuunale.
* Taganemistee peab olema koigist takistustest vaba.
* Taganemistee peab véimaldama vaba vaadet puuvoérale.
* Kaldus aluspinna korral peaks taganemistee kulgema alati paralleelselt nlvaga.
Langetusloike pohimotted
¢ (C) Juhtsélk
Juhtsélk méaarab langetussuuna.
* (D) Toetuskiht
Toetuskiht juhib puu ligendina maapinnale. Toetuskihi laius on 1/10 tlive labimdddust.
¢ (E) Langetusldige
Langetusldikega saetakse tuvi kuni toetuskihini ja ohutusribani. Langetusléige on 1/10 tiive labimbddust,
kuid véhemalt 3 cm (1.2 in) juhtsélgu pdhjast llalpool.
* (F) Ohutusriba

Ohutusriba toetab puud ja hoiab &dra selle enneaegse timberkukkumise. Ohutusriba laius on 1/10 kuni
1/5 tlive labimdddust.

* (G) Tave l1abimdot
Tuve 1abim66t mdéddetakse umbes rinna kdrguselt.

Toopiirkonna ettevalmistamine tiivel

» Eemaldage tuve Umber ja kiljest koik takistused. Nende hulka kuuluvad mustus, kivid, lahtine puukoor,
naelad, kaablid jne.

» Eemaldage koik segavad oksad langetatava puu alumisest piirkonnast ja teie té6kohast.

» Juhul kui ttivel on suured juuremiigarad, saagige juuremiigaraid esmalt horisontaalselt ja siis vertikaalselt
ning eemaldage need.

Juhtsilgu saagimine

Juhtsalk maarab suuna, kuhu poole puu kukub. Jargige riigipShiseid eeskirju juhtsélgu tegemise kohta.

Tehke juhtsdlk maapinna lahedalt ja langetussuuna suhtes taisnurga all.

» Saagige horisontaalne alumine I0ige. Loikesligavus peab olema 1/5 kuni maksimaalselt 1/3 tlve
labim&6dust.
» Alumine I6ige tuleks alati teha enne, et saeketi juhtplaadile ja saeketile ei mojuks raskus.

» Saagige Ulemine I6ige alumise |6ike suhtes 45° nurga all.
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» Eemaldage juhtsélgust kiil.
» Kui puit on terve ja pikakiuline, saagige mélemal kdiljel puidu valimisse kihti 16iked.
» Vélimise kihi 16iked peavad olema juhtsédlgu pohja kérgusel ja nende laius peab olema 1/10 tive
1abimdddust.
» Vélimise kihi 16iked takistavad tiive rebenemist.
Sissetorkamine
Arge tehke langetusldiget langetussuuna tagakiiljelt. Seelébi Idigatakse ohutusriba labi ja puu véib kukkuda
kiiremini kui plaanitud voi kukkumise ajal voib saeketi juhtplaat kinni kiiluda.

Sissetorkamise tehnikaga séilib ohutusriba kuni langetusldike 16puni ja 16igatakse 18bi alles viimases etapis.
Nii saate langetamise ajahetke paremini kontrollida ja valdite tagasil6dki, vigastusi ja/véi kahjustusi saeketi
juhtplaadil voi saeketil.

» Asetage saeketi juhtplaat otsa alumise kiljega ja taispdorlemiskiirusega vastu (1).
» Saagige nii siigavale sisse, et saeketi juhtplaat on tlives kahekordses laiuses.
» Kallutage sissetorkeasendisse (2).
» Torgake saeketi juhtplaat sisse (3).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.

Tingimused: Viike tiive 1abimdot

Viikese tiive labimooduga puu langetamine
Véike tlve 1abimd6t tdhendab, et tlive 1&bimd6t on vaiksem kui kasutatava saeketi juhtplaadi pikkus.
» Tehke juhtséalk.
» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.
» Tehke sissetorge.
» Asetage klunispiirik toetuskihi taga vastu ja kasutage seda pé6rdepunktina.
» Kujundage langetusldige esmalt toetuskihi suunas (1).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
» Kujundage langetusldige seejérel ohutusriba suunas (2).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.

| Al HOIATUS

Vigastusoht tagasil66gi, tagasiviskumise, kaasatbmbamise voi saeketi rebimise tottu. Kui saeketi
juhtplaadi ots puudutab langetuskiilu, voib tekkida tagasiléok. Kui langetuskiil on terasest, voib saekett
kahjustada saada ja rebeneda.

» Arge kasutage terasest, vaid ainult puidust v&i plastist langetuskiile.

» Jélgige, et te ei saeks langetuskiilu sisse.

» Pange paika langetuskiil (3).
» Langetuskiil peab sobima tiive 1abimdddu ja langetuslbike laiusega.

» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.

» Saagige ohutusriba valjasirutatud kasivartega valjastpoolt tiive ja horisontaalselt langetuslbike tasandil
labi.
» Kui puu hakkab langema, lilitage kettsaag kohe vélja ja pange koérvale.

» Liikuge taganemistee kaudu ohutusse kohta ja jélgige puuvora. Reageerige vastavalt, kui puu ei
lange plaanitud suunas.

Tingimused: Keskmine tiive 1abimoot

Keskmise tiive labimooduga puu langetamine

Keskmine tive labimddt tdhendab, et tive 1abimddt on vdiksem kui kasutatava saeketi juhtplaadi
kahekordne pikkus.

» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.

» Asetage klunispiirik tlive tagumises piirkonnas vastu ja kasutage seda péérdepunktina.
» Asetage klunispiirik taga nii kaugele vastu, et te ei kahjustaks toetuskihti.

» Sisestage saeketi juhtplaat taispodrlemiskiirusega langetusldikesse ja suunake saeketi juhtplaat nii
kaugel kui voimalik 1abi ttve (1).

» Kujundage langetusldige toetuskihi suunas (2).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
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» Kujundage langetusldige ohutusriba suunas (3).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.
» Tehke tive vastaskiljel langetusldike kérgusel sissetorge.
» Kujundage langetusldige toetuskihi suunas (4).
» Jélgige, et toetuskiht ei saaks kahjustada.
» Kujundage langetusldige ohutusriba suunas (5).
» Jélgige, et ohutusriba ei saaks kahjustada.

Vigastusoht tagasil66gi, tagasiviskumise, kaasatombamise voi saeketi rebimise tottu. Kui saeketi
juhtplaadi ots puudutab langetuskiilu, vdib tekkida tagasilédk. Kui langetuskiil on terasest, voib saekett
kahjustada saada ja rebeneda.

» Arge kasutage terasest, vaid ainult puidust véi plastist langetuskiile.
» Jélgige, et te ei saeks langetuskiilu sisse.

» Pange paika langetuskiil (6).
» Langetuskiil peab sobima tuve 1&bimdddu ja langetusldike laiusega.
» Andke hoiatusmérguanne.
» Saagige ohutusriba véljasirutatud kasivartega valjastpoolt tive ja horisontaalselt langetuslbike tasandil
1abi.
» Kui puu hakkab langema, lulitage kettsaag kohe vélja ja pange korvale.
» Liikuge taganemistee kaudu ohutusse kohta ja jélgige puuvora. Reageerige vastavalt, kui puu ei
lange plaanitud suunas.

6.7 Laasimine[E

Laasimine on okste eemaldamine langetatud puult.

1. Jatke suuremad toetavad oksad puu alla, et puu ei kukuks I6ikamisel maha ega veereks eemale.
» Eemaldage suured toetavad oksad alles parast jarkamist. =0 127

2. Hoidke puud laasimisel enda ja kettsae vahel. Loigake puu sellelt kuljelt, mis asub Idigatava oksa vastas.

Toetage kettsaag tlvele.

4. Vajutage saeketi juhtplaat hoobliikumisega oksa vastu ja saagige oks saeketi juhtplaadi lilemise kiljega
labi.

5. Saagige iga oks eraldi ja eemaldage I6igatud oksad sageli tdopiirkonnast.

1

6.8  Jarkamine [E

Al HolATus

Vigastusoht saeketi aluspinnaga kokkupuute tottu. Kui saekett puutub saagimisel kokku aluspinnaga,

voivad vaikesed osad, nt kivid Ules paiskuda ja kasutajat tabada. Kui kett puutub kokku suuremate osadega,

voib see rebeneda ja kasutajat tabada.

» Jélgige, et te ei saeks aluspinna sisse.

» Jérgige juhiseid jarkamise kohta ja saagige tlvesid vdimaluse korral saagimispukil v6i muul viisil
aluspinnast eemal.

» Loigake alati ainult Uhte tuve korraga ja kindlustage tiivi veeremise vastu. Kui tlvi asub kaldel, minge
jarkamiseks alati tiive kdrgemal asuvale poolele. Arge minge tiive peale.

» Kui véimalik, tostke tiived aluspinnalt lles ja saagige tuvesid saagimispukil voi sarnasel raamil. Kui tive
ei ole voimalik tdsta, jargige tagasilodgi valtimiseks olenevalt olukorrast jargmisi juhiseid.

* Kui tivi toetub taielikult vastu pinda ja seda ei saa tsta, I16igake seda saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega
Ulalt 2/3 ulatuses (1). Podrake tiive 180° (2) ja Idigake tlve Ulejddnud kolmandik uuesti Glalt 1abi (3).
Kasutage seda toimimisviisi ka siis, kui te pole kindel, millisesse suunda tiivi parast 18iget liigub.

* Kui tuvi toetub ainult Uhe poolega vastu pinda ja teine pool on vaba, 16igake tlive saeketi juhtplaadi
Ulemise kiiliega esmalt 1/3 ulatuses alt (4). Loigake seejérel saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega tuve
Ulejaénud 2/3 Ulalt labi (5).

* Kui tivi toetub ainult mélema otsaga vastu pinda, I6igake tlve saeketi juhtplaadi alumise kiljega esmalt
1/3 ulatuses Ulalt (6). Loigake seejarel saeketi juhtplaadi Glemise kiljega tive Ulejaanud 2/3 alt 1abi (7).
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6.9  Karpimine i

Karpimine on okste eemaldamine elavalt puult.

Puude kérpimisel on oluline mitte teha I6plikku 16iget otse jarelejddnud peaoksale voi tlvele. Loigake

oksa esmalt kaugemast vélimisest kohast, et raskust vdhendada. Sellega takistatakse koore eraldumist

jarelejaanud peaoksalt vai tivelt. Eraldunud koore korral ei saa puu haava sulgeda ja muutub vastuvétlikuks

haigustekitajatele.

1. Arge tehke Iikeid 8lakdrgusest kdrgemal ja drge todtage redelil.

2. Loigake oksa esmalt altpoolt veidi peaoksast/tlivest eemal (1). Léikesligavus peaks olema 1/3 18bim&o-
dust.

3. Loigake nuld oks veelkord veidi peaoksast/tlivest eemal Ulaltpoolt 1&bi (2).

4. Loigake I6puks jarelejadnud oks tihedalt peaoksa/tiive juurest maha, et koor saaks kasvada ja haav
sulguda (3).

7 Hooldus ja korrashoid

| A| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiut6id eemaldage seadmest aku!

Toote hooldus

¢ Kdvasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

* Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

« Puhastage korpust ainult kergelt niisutatud lapi véi vaigulahustiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid
hooldusvahendeid, sest need véivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

* Eemaldage ketiratta kate ja puhastage ketiratta Umber olevat ala kergelt niisutatud lapi v&i vaigulahustiga.
Paigaldage ketiratta kate uuesti.

* Toote kontaktide puhastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

» Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

+ Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse katte (arge asetage seda vette
ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis kasitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas
anumas ja pdorduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

* Hoidke aku puhas dlist ja rasvast. Valtige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage akut
kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja drge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaret.

« Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest

need vbivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

Elektrilo6gi oht! Elektridetailide asjatundmatu parandamine voib kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi ja poletusi.
» Elektridetaile tohivad parandada ainult elektriala asjatundjad.

» Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nédhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid toé6tavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

* Pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need td&tavad
veatult.

¢ Saatke toode, olenevalt kasutamise sagedusest, iga 9 kuni 12 kuu jarel kontrollimiseks Hilti
teenindusse.

Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi, -materjale ja lisatarvikuid. Hilti heakskiidetud
varuosad, materjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate miiligiesindusest Hilti Store v&i veebilehelt:
www.hilti.group
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71 Ketipiduri kontrollimine

Kontrollige regulaarselt ketipiduri toimimist ja automaatset rakendumist.
Veenduge, et eesmine kéekaitse oleks kahjustusteta ja vabalt ning ilma suurt jdudu rakendamata liigutatav.

7.1.1  Ketipiduri toimimise kontrollimine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastusoht teravate I6ikehammaste tottu. Kasutaja voib end I16igata.
» Kandke vastupidavast materjalist kaitsekindaid.

1. Ldulitage ketipidur sisse.
2. Proovige tdommata saeketti kéega Ule saeketi juhtplaadi.
Tulemus 1/2
Saeketti ei saa liigutada.
Ketipidur toimib.
Tulemus 2/2
Saeketti saab Ule saeketi juhtplaadi tommata.
» Ketipidur on defektne. Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja pdérduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

7.1.2  Ketipiduri automaatse sisseliilitumise kontrollimine 2
1. Monteerige ketikaitse.
2. Vabastage ketipidur.
3. Hoidke kettsaagi mélema kdega umbes 30 cm (12 in) kérgusel puidust pinna kohal.
4. Laske eesmisest kdepidemest lahti, et kettsaag kukuks saeketi juhtplaadi otsaga puidust pinnale.
Tulemus 1/2
Ketipidur lUlitatakse inertsist sisse.
Ketipiduri automaatne sisselUlitumine toimib.
Tulemus 2/ 2
Ketipidurit ei lilitata inertsist sisse.
» Ketipiduri mehhanism on blokeeritud véi defektne. Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja pdérduge Hilti
teeninduse poole.

7.2 Ketiméairde kontrollimine 22

Kontrollige ketimaéret iga kord enne kettsae kasutamist. Enne esimest kasutamist ja parast saeketi juhtplaadi
ja/voi saeketi vahetamist voib votta aega moni sekund, kuni saeketidli on pédrlemisega eemaldatud.
1. Paigaldage aku. £ 121
2. Hoidke kettsaagi saeketi juhtplaadiga heledal pinnal, iima seda puudutamata.
3. Lulitage kettsaag sisse.

Tulemus 1/3

Saeketidli eemaldatakse pddrlemisega ja on heledal pinnal mérgatav.

Ketiméaare toimib. Kettsaagi voib edasi kasutada.

Tulemus 2/3

Saeketidli ei ole heledal pinnal naha.

» Eemaldage aku. <0121

> Taitke Slipaak. ®J 122

» Puhastage ketiratta katte alune piirkond +0 128, saeketi juhtplaat ja dlikanal. <0129

» Kontrollige ketimdéret uuesti.

Tulemus 3/3

Ka pérast puhastamist ja saeketidli lisamist ei ole heledal pinnal saeketidli ndha.

» Arge kasutage toodet edasi ja podrduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

7.3 Saeketi juhtplaadi ja saeketi puhastamine Ff]

1. Keerake ketiratta katte kruvid lahti.
2. Votke ketiratta kate maha.
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3. Keerake ketipinguti kruvi seni vastupéeva, kuni pingutusliugur on vasakul korpuse vastas.
» Saekett on I6tvunud.

Votke saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett maha.

Puhastage kettsael 6li valjumiskanalit pintsli, pehme harja v&i vaigulahustiga.

Puhastage saeketti ja saeketi juhtplaadi soont pintsli, pehme harja voi vaigulahustiga.
Puhastage saeketi juhtplaadi klilgpindu kergelt niisutatud lapi v6i vaigulahustiga.
Paigaldage saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett. #1121

© N oA

7.4 Saeketi juhtplaadi hooldamine

Kontrollige saeketi juhtplaati regulaarselt kulumise ja kahjustuste suhtes.

Vahetage saeketi juhtplaat jargmistel juhtudel vélja.

e Saeketi juhtplaat on kdverdunud

* Soonel on praod véi muud kahjustused

* Soon on kitsenenud ja blokeerib saeketi

* Soon on lahti painutatud ja saekett kaldub kiiljele

* Soone siigavus on allpool ettenahtud véartust, vt tehnilisi andmeid <0119

Saeketi juhtplaadi vélisserval véib moodustuda kraat.

» Eemaldage kraat lameviiliga.

» Kui midagi jaab ebaselgeks voi saeketi juhtplaat on kahjustatud, p6érduge Hilti teeninduse poole.

7.5  Saeketi teritamine P&

Vigastusoht niiri saeketi tottu. NUri voi halvasti teritatud saekett pdhjustab suuremat hdérdumist ja
seega tugevat soojenemist, I16ikevdimsus vaheneb, 16ige muutub ebatépseks ja kettsaag kaldub kiiremini
tagasilddgile.

» Hoidke saekett teravana.

» Arge teritage saeketti ise, kui teil puudub saekettide teritamise kogemus.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastusoht teravate I6ikehammaste tottu. Kasutaja voib end Idigata.
» Kandke vastupidavast materijalist kaitsekindaid.

ﬂ Saeketi dige teritamine nduab palju harjutamist. Hilti soovitab lasta saeketti spetsialistil teritada.

1. Pingutage saeketti.

2. Viilige iga I6ikehammast umarviiliga. Juhtige Umarviili saeketi juhtplaadi suhtes téisnurga all seestpoolt
véljapoole.
» Umarviil peab sobima saeketi sammuga.
» Hoidke teritusnurka 30°.

3. Viilige sligavuspiirikut lameviiliga Ghetasaselt viilimiskaliibriga ja paralleelselt kulumismargistusega.

8 Transport ja ladustamine

Akuga tooriistade ja akude transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid iima akudetal!

» Eemaldage aku/akud.

» Transportige kettsaagi ainult paigaldatud ketikaitsega. Likake ketikaitse Ule saeketi juhtplaadi nii, et
saeketi juhtplaat on taielikult kaetud.

» Kandke kettsaagi parema kdega eesmisest kdepidemest nii, et saeketi juhtplaat on suunatud taha.

» Kui soovite toodet saata, tiihjendage esmalt dlipaak. Valage sisse uus saeketidli, enne kui toodet uuesti
kasutate.

“ MR
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Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et véltida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning llhise teket. Jargige akude transpordi
suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid noudeid.

Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pddrduge logistikaettevotja poole.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemat transporti voi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja
akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Akuga tooriistade ja akude hoiustamine
Al HolATUs

=

Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud vdivad tekitada vigastusi !

>

Kasutusvdlisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

>

Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes %1 119 toodud
temperatuuripiirangutest.

Puhastage saeketi juhtplaat ja saekett ning taitke dlipaak téielikult.

Avage ketiratta katte mutrid ja keerake ketipinguti kruvi 2 p&dret vastupéeva, et saeketti I6dvendada.
Hoiustage kettsaagi ainult paigaldatud ketikaitsega. Lukake ketikaitse Ule saeketi juhtplaadi nii, et saeketi
juhtplaat on taielikult kaetud.

» Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.
» Arge hoidke akusid paikese kées, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.
» Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

» Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid

kahjustuste suhtes.

9 Rikkeabi

Jérgige koigi torgete korral aku olekunéidikut. Vit ptk Li-ioon-aku naidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu véi mida Te ise korvaldada ei oska, pddrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge

Voimalik pohjus

Lahendus

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud.

Aku on defektne.

» Po606rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava klop-
satusega.

Aku fiksaatorid on maardunud.

» Puhastage fiksaatorid ja paigal-
dage aku uuesti.

Aku tlihjeneb tavalisest kiire-
mini.

Umbritseva keskkonna viga madal
temperatuur.

» Laske akul aeglaselt ruumitem-
peratuurile soojeneda.

Polemisldhn ja/voi suitsu teke
16ike piirkonnas.

Saekett ei ole digesti teritatud.

> Teritage saeketti. <0130

Saekett on liiga tugevalt pinguta-
tud.

» Pingutage saeketti. =122

Olipaagis on liiga vahe saeketidli.

» Lisage saeketidli juurde.

<+ 122

Pumbatakse liiga véhe saeketidli.

» Kontrollige ja puhastage 6lika-
nalit, saeketi juhtplaati, saeketti
ja ketiratta katte alust piirkonda.

<0 129

Saeketidli on ebasobiv voi liiga
vana.

» Kasutage ainult sobivat ja
varsket saeketioli.

Kettsaagi ei rakendata korrektselt.

» Arge rakendage saeketi juht-
plaadile ja saeketile liigset
survet.

Loikejoudlus on liiga véike.

Saekett ei ole digesti teritatud.

» Teritage saeketti. =130

Saekett on Umberringi valesti mon-
teeritud.

» Monteerige saekett diges
I6ikesuunas. £ 121

Seade ei reageeri, kui sis-
selllitustokist ja/voi sisse-
/valjallitit vajutatakse.

Aku ei ole taielikult sisse pandud.

» Laske akul kuuldava kldpsuga
kohale fikseeruda.

Seade ei kaivitu.

Ketipidur on sisse lllitatud.

» Vabastage ketipidur. <0123

Eesti 131
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Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus

Seade ei kaivitu. Saekett on liiga tugevalt pinguta- » Pingutage saeketti. 1] 122
tud.

Seade voi aku laheb vaga Elektriline rike » Lilitage seade kohe vilja,

kuumaks. eemaldage aku, jélgige seda,

laske akul jahtuda ja votke
Uhendust Hilti teeninduskesku-
sega.

10 Utiliseerimine

|A| HOIATUS

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid voi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Luhise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste kétte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses voi pd6rduge asjaomase jdatmekaitlusettevotte poole.

& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mulgiesindusest.

E: » Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi téoriistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaatmete hulka!

11 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates klisimustes p66rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

12 Lisateave

Lisateavet kéasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja Umbertodtiuse kohta leiate lingilt:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Selle lingi leiate kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis ka QR-koodina, tahistatult stimboliga (.

Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lietoSanas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietoSanas instrukciju

¢ Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lietoSanu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradajumam
pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, attélus un
specifikacijas. Tpasi riipigi iepazistieties ar pamacibam, dro&ibas noradijumiem un bridinajumiem, attéliem
un specifikacijam, ka ari sastavdalam un funkcijam. NeievéroSanas gadijuma pastav elektriskas stravas
trieciena, aizdeg$anas un/vai smagu traumu risks. RUpigi uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas
pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, turpmakai izmantoSanai.

o =T izstradajumi ir paredzati profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbinasanu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespéjamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums
var radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.

* Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas imenim tas sagatavo$anas bridi..
Aktuala versija vienmer ir pieejama tieSsaiste, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklitu izmantojiet Saja
lieto$anas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apziméts ar simbolu (.

¢ Vienmér pievienojiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.

“ MR
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1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinadjumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

Al BisTAMI!
BISTAMI! !
» Pievéer$ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievérs uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespé&jami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudé€jumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija
Saja lietoSanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

leverojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

Norade

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators
Hilti Ladétajs

GLIEER =<

1.2.3 Attelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

E Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami &is lieto$anas instrukcijas
sakuma.

Numeracija attélos norada uz svarigam darbibam vai detalam, kas ir svarigas noteiktam
3 darbibam. Teksta Sis darbibas vai detalas ir izceltas, apziméjot ar atbilstoSiem numuriem,
pieméram, (3).

@ Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala
\J Izstradajuma parskats.
@ Si simbola uzdevums ir pievérst Tpasu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.

13 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
1.3.1 Visparigi simboli
Simboli, kas tiek lietoti saistiba ar izstradajumu.

» .
Izstradajums atbalsta tehnologiju NFC, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.
Li-lon Litija jonu akumulators

L LTETTETETET



Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts trie-
cienam vai tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

Lidzstrava

Kédes bremze atbrivota

Kédes bremze iedarbinata

Eopime

= | Zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultina

+8. 2 - | Kédes spriegotéja skrives grieSanas virziens

faa)

Ellas tvertnes vacina atvérSanas virziens
OPEN 7 ’

1.3.2 Bridinajuma zimes
Bridinajuma zZimes bridina par apdraudé&jumu.

Bridinajums par atsitienu! levérojiet visus drosibas noradijumus par atsitiena rasanos un
&m veicamajiem pretpasakumiem.

1.3.3 Aizlieguma zZimes
Aizlieguma zimes norada, kadas darbibas nav atlautas.

=

w Neizmantot lieta!

1.3.4 Pieprasijuma zimes
Pieprasijuma zimes norada uz obligati veicamam darbibam.

@ Vienmer stradat ar abam rokam.

@ Valkat aizsargkiveri, acu aizsarglidzeklus un dzirdes aizsarglidzek|us.

@ Lietot aizsargcimdus

@ Lietojiet aizsargcimdus

2 Drosiba

2.1 Visparigi droSibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

A BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-

kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var

izraisit elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietosanai.

DroSibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baroSanu (ar

baroSanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojosu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

“ MR
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» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiedero§am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbatne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jus varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksSai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdakSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzeméjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaks$a, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemeétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, plitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var kltt par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienos$anai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vide ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargsléedzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiga drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet pasSkontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

» lzmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstoSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslégSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja elektroiekartas parvietoSanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta elektroiekarta
tiek pievienota elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslegSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

» lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret paslidéSanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

» lzvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandosas drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

» Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosukS$anas vai savakSanas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Puteklu nosicéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

» Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvelieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sleédzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

» Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jis
noveérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslegSanas risku.

» Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemerota vieta. Nelaujiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilveku veselibu.

» Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéjadi netraucée
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elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

Griezéjinstrumentiem vienmér jabat uzasinatiem un tiriem. Rupigi kopti griez&jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautnem retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.
Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas bitu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama dro$a elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai raZotaja ieteiktie ladéetaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosSanai tikai tai paredzétos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegSanos.

Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dém, monétam, atslégam, naglam, skrivém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraistt 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas 1ssavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klut
par ugunsgréka céloni.

Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplist Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta noklusanu uz adas. Ja
tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklust acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavéjoties versieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izpltidu$ais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairindjumu vai
apdegumus.

Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatira virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

levérojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladésanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lieto$anas instrukcija noradita temperatiiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladeésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsnieg$ana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdegSanas risku.

Serviss

>

Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificétam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai raZzotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpo$anas dienesta.

2.2 Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar kédes zagi

Visparigi drosibas noradijumi darbam ar kédes zagi

>

Kad zagis darbojas, visam kermena dalam jaatrodas dro$a attaluma no zaga kédes. Pirms zaga
iedarbinasanas parliecinieties, ka zaga kéde ne ar ko nesaskaras. Stradajot ar kédes zagi, pietiek ar
Tsu neuzmanibas mirkli, lai rastos situacija, kad zaga kéde aizker apgérbu vai kadu kermena dalu.
Vienmér turiet kédes zagi ar labo roku aiz aizmuguréja roktura un ar kreiso roku satveriet priek§éjo
rokturi. Ja kédes zagi mégina turét otradi, batiski palielinas traumu risks, tadé| $adu darba panémienu
nekada gadijuma nevajadzétu izmantot.

Turiet kédes zagi tikai aiz izolétajam satverSanas virsmam, jo zaga kéde var nonakt saskaré ar
apsléptiem elektriskajiem vadiem. Zaga kédei saskaroties ar spriegumaktiviem vadiem, spriegums var
tikt novadits uz iekartas metala dalam un izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu.

Valkajiet acu aizsargaprikojumu. leteicams papildus lietot ari aizsarghdzeklus dzirdei, galvai,
rokam, kajam un pedam. Piemérots aizsargapgérbs samazina iespéju, ka iekartas lietotajs var
savainoties ar lidojo8am skaidam vai zaga kédi, nejausi tai pieskaroties.

Nedarbiniet kédes zagi, atrodoties koka, uz pieslienamajam vai saliekamajam kapném, jumta vai
citas nestabilas virsmas. Sads darba veids ir saistits ar nopietnu traumu risku.

Vienmér ienemiet stabilu pozu un darbiniet kédes zagi tikai tad, ja zem kajam ir stingrs, dross
un idzens pamats. StavéSana uz slidenam vai nestabilam virsmam var izraisit lidzsvara zudumu un
kontroles zaudéSanu par kédes zagi.
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» Zagejot mehaniskajam spriegumam paklautu zaru, rékinieties ar to, ka tas ir atsperigs un var tikt
atsists atpakal. Atbrivojoties koksnes Skiedras eso$ajam spriegumam, nospriegotais zars var trapit zaga
lietotajam un/vai izraisit nekontrolétu kédes zaga kustibu.

» levérojiet ipasu piesardzibu, zagéjot pamezu un jaunus kokus. Tievais materials var iekerties zaga
kédé un jums trapit vai izsist jus no lidzsvara.

» Parnésajiet kédes zagi aiz priek$éja roktura, izslegta stavokli, turot zaga kedi pavérstu prom no
kermena. Pirms kédes zaga transportéSanas vai novietoSanas glabasana vienmér uzlieciet tam
drosibas parsegu. Ripiba un piesardziba darba ar kédes zagi samazina iespéju nejausi nonakt saskaré
ar kustiba esosu zaga kédi.

» levérojiet noradijumus par ellosanu, kédes nospriegosanu, ka ari zaga kédes vadsliedes un kédes
nomainu. Nepareizas nospriegoSanas vai nepietiekamas elloSanas gadijuma var partrukt kéde vai
palielinaties atsitiena risks.

» Zagéjiet tikai koksni. Kédes zagi nedrikst lietot darbiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts. Piemeérs:
nelietojiet kédes zagi metala, plastmasas, mura vai tadu biivmaterialu zagésanai, kas nav izgatavoti
no koksnes. Kédes zaga izmantoSana darbiem, kuriem tas nav paredzéts, var izraisit bistamas situacijas.

» Nemeéginiet gazt koku, kamér jums nav skaidras izpratnes par riskiem un to novéranu. Kritos
koks var nopietni savainot zaga lietotaju vai citas personas.

» Veicot uzkrajuSos materiala aplieku iztiriS$anu, novietojot kédes zagi glabasana vai veicot kédes
zaga apkopi, ievérojiet visus noradijumus. Parliecinieties, ka ir izslegts slédzis un izpemts
akumulators. Kédes zaga negaidita iedarbo$anas uzkrajuSos materidla palieku ftifiSanas vai apkopes
veik§anas laika var izraisit nopietnas traumas.

Atsitiena céloni un novérSana

Atsitiens var rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar kadu priek8metu vai koks saliecas un zaga

kéde iestrégst zagéjuma vieta.

Saskare ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu daZzos gadijumos var izraisit negaiditu reakcijas kustibu uz aizmuguri,

ka rezultata zaga kédes vadsliede tiek pasista uz augsu un zaga lietotaja virziena.

Zaga kédes iestrégsana pie zaga kédes vadsliedes augSmalas var strauji atgrast sliedi uz aizmuguri zaga

lietotaja virziena.

Jebkura no §Im reakcijas kustibam var novest pie ta, ka tiek zaudéta kontrole par zagi, un rada nopietnu

traumu risku. Nedrikst palauties tikai un vienigi uz drosibas iericém, ar kuram ir aprikots kédes zagis. Jums ka

kédes zaga lietotajam javeic dazadi pasakumi, lai darbu varétu veikt bez nelaimes gadijumiem un traumam.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas kédes zaga lieto$anas sekas. No ta ir iesp&jams izvairities, veicot turpmak aprakstitos

drosibas pasakumus.

» Stingri turiet zagi ar abam rokam, ar 1kSki un paréjiem pirkstiem aptverot kédes zaga rokturus.
lenemiet tadu kermena pozu un turiet rokas tada stavokli, lai varétu pretoties atsitiena spekam.
Ja tiek veikti pieméroti pasakumi, lietotajs var parvaldit atsitiena raditos spékus. Nekada gadijuma
neatlaidiet kédes zagi.

» lzvairieties no neértam kermena pozam un nezagéjiet augstak par plecu augstumu. Tadéjadi tiks
novérsta nejausa saskare ar vadsliedes galu un nodro$inata labaka kontrole par kédes zagi negaiditas
situacijas.

» Vienmeér lietojiet tikai raZotaja paredzétas rezerves vadsliedes un zaga kédes. Nepareizu rezerves
vadsliezu un zaga kézu lietoSana var izraisit kédes partrik$anu unyvai atsitienu.

» levérojiet razotaja noradijumus par zaga kédes asinasanu un apkopi. Parak zems dziluma
ierobezotaju novietojums palielina noslieci uz atsitiena rasanos.

23 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

» Nepielauijiet cilvéku vai dzivnieku atraSanos darba vietas tuvuma. Raugieties, lai koka gasanas laika visi
cilvéki un dzivnieki atrastos dro$a attaluma no koka. Attalumam jabdit vismaz divreiz lielakam par gazama
koka augstumu. Tacu ari arpus $im zonam parliecinieties, ka sauciena attaluma atrodas vismaz viens
cilvéks. Ja sauciena attaluma arpus darba zonas neviens neatradisies, arkartas situacija nebus iespéjams
sanemt palidzibu.

» Lietojiet izstradajumu un ta papildaprikojumu tikai tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokii.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.

> Izmantojiet kédes zagi tikai ar Hilti atlautajam zaga kédes vadsliedém un zaga kédém. #0143

» Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
akumulators un uzmontétais papildaprikojums ir kartigi nofikséti.

» Vienmér raugieties, lai nebitu nosprostotas ventilacijas atveres. Ventilacijas atveru nosprosto$anas var
izraisit apdegumus!

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Latviesu 137




IS

» leslédziet kédes zagi tikai tad, kad tas atrodas pie zagéjama materiala. Zaga kédei jabut brivai, un ta
nedrikst pieskarties ne jums, ne jebkadiem priekSmetiem.

» Pirms novietot izstradajumu, nogaidiet, lidz pilniba apstajas ta kustiba.

» Kamér ir ievietots akumulators, ar akumulatoru darbinams kédes zagis vienmér ir gatavs lieto$anai, tacu
nerada nekadu troksni. Nepalaujieties uz viltus droSibas sajitu un apzinieties iespéjamo apdraudé&jumu,
pieméram, nejausu iedarbinasanu. Pirms kédes zaga nolik§anas vienmér iedarbiniet kédes bremzi.

» Mainot zaga kédes vadsliedi un/vai zaga kédi, valkdjiet aizsargcimdus. PieskarSands zaga kédes
vadsliedei un/vai zaga kédei, var radit grieztas traumas un apdegumus.

» lzvairieties no saskares ar rot&jo$am dalam. Traumu risks!

» Lietotajam un tuvuma esoS$ajam personam izstradajuma lietoSanas laika javalka acu aizsarglidzekli,
aizsargkivere, dzirdes aizsarglidzekli un viegli elpcelu aizsarglidzekli. Lietojot kédes zagus, ievérojiet
vietéjos noteikumus par individualajiem aizsardzibas lidzekliem. Papildus tam Hilti iesaka valkat
neslidosus, pret iezagésanu izturigus aizsargzabakus, pret iezagéSanu izturigas garas bikses, ciesi
pieguloSu apgérba augsdalu ar garam piedurkném, pret iezagéSanu izturigus cimdus, ka ar sejas
aizsargu. Piemérotie acu aizsardzibas lidzekli ir parbauditi saskana ar standartu EN 166 vai valsts
noteikumiem un ir pieejami tirdznieciba ar atbilsto$u marké&jumu.

» Smags aizsargapgeérbs var izraisit priekslaicigu nogurumu un paklaut lietotaju karstuma darienam. Karstos
un mitros laikapstaklos ieplanojiet smagus darbus agra rita vai vela pécpusdiena, kad temperatira ir
zemaka.

» Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mara materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturo$i materiali; noteikti koksnes veidi, pieméram, ozols, dizskabardis un Kimiski apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturosi materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotdjs un tuvuma eso$as personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieS8amos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemeérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezoSanas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi védinamas vietas,

» izvair$anas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar tdeni un ziepém.

» Biezak partrauciet darbu un izpildiet pirkstu vingrindjumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligsto$a darba gadijuma
spéciga vibracija var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas
funkcijas.

» Nezagéjiet nezinamos objektos un raugieties, lai zagéSanas cel$ gan aug$puse, gan apaksa batu brivs
no Skérsliem.

» Pirms darba saks$anas parbaudiet, vai darba zona neatrodas nosegti elektribas vadi, gazes vai tden-
sapgades caurules. lekartas aréjas metala dalas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu vai izraisit
eksploziju, ja darba laika tiek bojati elektriskie vadi, gazes vai tdens caurules.

» LietoSanas laika zaga kéde sakarst un izstiepjas. Ja netiek nodro$inata pietiekami kédes ellosana un nav
regulari atjaunots tas spriegojums, ta var nolékt no zaga kédes vadsliedes vai partrikt. Tas var izraisit
smagas traumas un materialos zaudéjumus.

» Lietojiet zaga kédes ellu un zagésanas darbu laika regulari parbaudiet ellas tvertnes uzpildes imeni.
Veiciet ellas papilduzpildi, pirms ellas tvertne pilniba iztukSojas. Novietojiet kédes zagi uz lidzenas
virsmas. Ja ella vairs nav redzama ellas tvertnes kontroles zona, nepiecieS8ams veikt zaga kédes ellas
papilduzpildi. =) 144

» Pirms zagéSanas un tas laika regulari parbaudiet kédes spriegojumu un, ja nepiecie$ams, nospriegojiet
kédi stingrak. 1 144

» Pirms parbaudes darbibu veikSanas izslédziet izstradajumu un iznemiet akumulatoru!

» Ja vélaties nozagét koku, nemiet véra $aja lietoSanas instrukcija ieklautos noradijumus par koku gasanu.
Nekada gadijuma nezagéjiet koku, iepriek§ nenodrosinot atkaps$anas celu.

» Nezagéjiet vinogulajus, pamezu vai tievus, lokanus zarus.

» Kustiba esoSas zaga kédes sadursme ar akmeni vai citu cietu priekSmetu var radit dzirksteles, kas
var izraisit uzliesmojoSu materialu aizdegSanos. Par uzliesmojoSiem materialiem jauzskata ari sausa
vegetacija un kramaji, it Tpasi karstos un sausos laikapstaklos. Neizmantojiet kédes zagi, ja pastav
aizdegSanas vai meza ugunsgréka risks.
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2.4 Prasibas lietotajam

» Neapmactti lietotaji var nespét atpazit vai novértét kédes zaga radito apdraudéjumu. Lietotajiem pilntba
jaiepazistas ar Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas saturu un tas japarzina.

» Lietotajs nedrikst but noguris, vinam jabut fiziski un garigi veselam.

» Jajls pirmo reizi stradajat ar kédes zagi, vispirms pavingrinieties kédes zaga lietoSana, pazagéjot balkus
uz zagesanas stekiem.

» Hilti iesaka pirms pirmas kédes zaga izmanto$anas reizes iziet apmacibu par kédes zaga lietosanu.
levérojiet valsts, vietéjas un konkrétaja objekta speka eso$as darba aizsardzibas prasibas.

2.5 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

» leverojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéroSana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

» Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokli.

» Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai |oti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpladi!

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

» Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

» Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

» Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatrai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

» Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

» Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma iekl|G$ana var izraisit 1ssavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

» Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzéetos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. leverojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

» Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vide.

» Ja akumulators klUst parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdro$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degoSiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozimé, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
Hilti servisa vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru dro$ibu un lietoSanu".

leverojiet ipasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transportéSanu, uzglabasanu
un lietoSanu.

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru droSibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
kvadratkodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.
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3 Apraksts

3.1 Izstradajuma parskats ]

Aizmuguréjais rokas aizsargs
Aizmuguréjais rokturis

Statusa LED

Priek$gjais rokturis

Priek$&jais rokas aizsargs ar kédes bremzi
Zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultina
Zaga kédes vadsliede

Zaga kéde

KézZrata parsega uzgriezni

Keézrata parsegs

Kédes spriegotaja skrave

Kédes keérajs

Spriego$anas bidna rédze

Kézrats

leslégSanas blokéSana
leslégSanas un izslégSanas slédzis
Ellas tvertnes kontroles zona

Ellas tvertnes vacin$

Zobainais atbalsts

Kédes aizsargs

Atsléega

Akumulatora statusa indikacija
Akumulatora atblokéSanas tausting

SISISISIGIGISICICISICICIOICICICICICIOIOIOIONS,

3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana
Aprakstitais izstradajums ir kédes zagis. Kédes zagis ir paredzéts koksnes (pieméram, siju, bivkonstrukciju
kokmaterialu, stabu) zagésanai, ka arf, lai atzarotu un gaztu kokus ar mazu vai vidéju stumbra diametru.

¢ Lietojiet kopa ar $o izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodro$inatu
optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar $o izstradajumu lietot Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

* Lietojiet o akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabulda noradito
sériju Hilti ladétajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Kédes zagis, zaga kédes vadsliede, zaga kéde, uzgrieznatsléga, lietoSanas instrukcija

Citus 8im izstradadjumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meklgjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietne:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Statusa LED indikacija

Izstradajumam ir statusa LED indikacija, kas informé par kédes zaga aktualo statusu.

Statuss Nozime

Statusa LED konstanti deg zala krasa. Ir nospiests ieslégsanas / izslégsanas slédzis, zagis
darbojas.

Statusa LED mirgo dzeltena krasa. Kédes zagis ir gatavs darbam, ieslégs$anas / izslég-

Sanas slédzis nav nospiests.

Statusa LED deg konstanti deg dzeltena krasa. Ir iedarbinata kédes bremze. Lai varétu izmantot
kédes zagi, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.

Statusa LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa. Darbibas laika ir iedarbinata kédes bremze. Lai va-
rétu izmantot kédes zagi, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
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Statuss Nozime

Statusa LED mirgo sarkana krasa. Kédes zagis ir parslogots. Nespiediet zaga kédes
vadsliedi ar parak lielu spéku. Izsleédziet un vélreiz
iesledziet kédes zagi. Ja statusa LED joprojam mir-
go sarkana krasa, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

3.5 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades imeni, klimém un stavokli.

3.56.1 Uzlades mena indikacija un klumes pazinojumi

Al BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas tausting, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal

tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, 1si nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas
taustinu.
Uzlades limena un varbatéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

Statuss Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 50 % lidz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED Iéni mirgo zala krasa Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladégjies. Uzlade-

jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri mir-
go, versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klame.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators ba-
tu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet iz-
stradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazud, vérsieties Hilti servisa.
Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
veérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.5.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka 3 sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,
sadurSana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena | Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.
Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena | Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasi$anu neiz-

(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa. devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.
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Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Tehniskie parametri
4.1 Izstradajuma informacija
Izstradajuma paaudze 01
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Svars 4,0 kg
bez akumulatora un bez zaga
kédes vadsliedes, zaga kédes,
zaga kédes ellas, kédes aizsar-
ga
Ellas tvertnes maksimalais tilpums 210 m¢
Zaga kedes vadsliedes rievas minimalais dzilums 9 mm
Kedes solis 0,375in /9,52 mm
Keédes atrums 21 m/s
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ...70°C
4.2 Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. &is lieto$anas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkarteja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacija par troksni un svarstibam

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzina$anai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos nolUkos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noradrtajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novertétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi elektroiekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski
netiek darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu dro$ibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un mainamo instrumentu apkope, roku turé$ana siltuma, darba procesu orga-
nizacija.

Sikaku informaciju par Seit piemérotajam EN 62841 standartu versijam var atrast Atbilstibas deklaraci-
jas attela.

Informacija par troksni

Skanas jaudas menis (L ) 102 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (L ,) 94 dB(A)
Pielaide (skanas raditaji) (L ,, un L ,) 3 dB(A)
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Kopeéjie vibracijas raditaji

Kopejie vibracijas raditaji B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Pielaide (kopé€ja vibracijas veértiba) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Zaga kédes vadsliezu un zaga kézu kombinacijas

Zaga kedes Zaga kede Kédes solis Dzenosa posma | Dzenoso

vadsliede biezums posmu
skaits

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Sagatavosanas darbam

Al BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks saistiba ar nejausu iedarbinasanu!
» Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.

» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu nomainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

5.1 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades saks$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lietosanas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. =1 140

5.2 Akumulatora ievietoSana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks Issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokri$anas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.

» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir droSi nofikseéts.

1. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas pilniba uzladejiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, idz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

5.3  Akumulatora iznem$ana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

5.4  Zaga kédes vadsliedes un zaga kédes montaza %, £

1. Atskravéjiet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus (1).

2. Nonemiet kéZrata parsegu (2).

3. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skravi (3) pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lidz spriego$anas bidnis
(4) kreisaja pusé pieklaujas korpusam.

4. levietojiet zaga kédi zaga kédes vadsliedé ta, lai bultinas uz zaga kédes savienojoSajiem posmiem
augsSpuseé bltu pavérstas kustibas virziena.
» Tam, k& ir pavérsta zaga kédes vadsliede, nav nozimes. Apdruka var but arf ar apak$u uz augsu.
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5. Uzlieciet zaga kédes vadsliedi ar zaga kédi uz kédes zaga ta, lai skrlves (5) atrastos zaga kédes
vadsliedes garenaja atveré.
» Spriegos$anas bidna tapai jaatrodas zaga kédes vadsliedes atveré (6), un zaga kédes dzenoSajiem
posmiem jaizveido sakere ar kézratu (7).
6. Ja nepiecieSams, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
7. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skravi (3) pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lidz zaga kéde visa aploces
garuma pieklaujas zaga kédes vadsliedei.
» Raugieties, lai visi dzenoSie posmi atrastos zaga kédes vadsliedes rieva.
8. Uzlieciet kézrata parsegu viena liment ar kédes zaga virsmu.
» Parbaudiet, vai zaga kédes kustibas virziena bultinas atbilst virziena bultinai uz kézrata parsega. Ja
bultinas nesakrit, atgriezieties pie 4. darbibas un mainiet zaga kédes kustibas virzienu.
9. Arroku pievelciet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus.
10. Parbaudiet, vai kéZrata parsegs ir piestiprinats stingri un drosi.
11. Pirms kédes zaga lietoSanas parbaudiet kédes ellosanu. Laujiet kédes zagim darboties, lidz kédes ella
sak izplast. £ 152

Jaunu zaga kézu garums lietoSanas sakuma ir lielaks. Jaunas zaga kédes péc 2 mindtes ilgas
lietoSanas janospriego atkartoti. +0 144

55  Zaga kédes spriego$anall

1. Atskravéjiet kézrata parsega uzgrieznus (1).
2. JanepiecieSams, atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
3. Paceliet zaga kédes vadsliedi aiz tas gala un grieziet kédes spriegotaja skrivi (2) pulkstenraditaja kustibas
virziena vai pretéji tam, lidz zaga kéde ir optimali nospriegota.
4. Zaga kédes spriegojums ir ideals, ja:
» attalums a starp zaga kédes vadsliedi un argjiem kédes posmiem zaga kédes vadsliedes vida ir no 1
fldz 2 mm (no 0,04 lidz 0,08");
» satverot zaga kédi ar diviem pirkstiem un pielietojot nelielu spéku, zaga kédi var parvilkt pari zaga
kédes vadsliedei.
5. Turpiniet turét zaga kédes vadsliedes galu paceltu un pievelciet kézrata parsega uzgrieznus.
6. Péc tam vélreiz parbaudiet attalumu a.
» Jaattalums anav no 1 lidz 2 mm (no 0,04 lidz 0,08"), atkartojiet procesu.

5.6  Zaga kédes ellas uzpilde §

Zaga kédes ella ello un dzesé rotéjoso zaga kédi.

Lietojiet tikai S§im noldkam paredzétu specialo zaga kédes ellu uz augu bazes, kas biologiski noardas.

Kad kédes zagis pirmo reizi tiek uzpildits ar zaga kédes ellu, paiet dazas sekundes, ldz zaga kédes ella
pa ellas pievades kanalu aizpllst no ellas tvertnes uz zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi. Pirms pirmas
lieto$anas parbaudiet kédes ello$anu. Laujiet kédes zagim darboties, lidz kédes ella sak izplust. +0152
Regulari parbaudiet ellas tvertnes uzpildes limeni. Veiciet ellas papilduzpildi ne vélak ka tad, kad ellas
tvertnes dalgji caurspidigaja kontroles zona vairs nav redzama ella. Nekad nepielaujiet ellas tvertnes pilnigu
iztukSoSanos.

1. Novietojiet kédes zagi uz lldzenas virsmas t4, lai ellas tvertnes vacin$ bitu pavérsts uz augsu.

Ar samitrinatu draninu nofiriet zonu ap ellas tvertnes vacinu.

Paceliet vacina atloku.

Lidz galam pagrieziet ellas tvertnes vacinu pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.

Nonemiet ellas tvertnes vacinu.

lepildiet zaga kédes ellu.

» Piepildiet ellas tvertni pilniba, bet ne lidz pasai malai. Atstajiet tukSu telpu apm. 12 mm (12").

7. Uzlieciet ellas tvertnes vacinu, paspiediet ellas tvertnes vacinu uz leju un pagrieziet to pulkstenraditaja
kustibas virziena, idz tas nofikséjas ar dzirdamu klikski.

8. Parbaudiet, vai vacin$ ir kartigi noslégts.
» Javacin$ ir kartigi noslégts, nolokiet vacina atloku uz leju.
» Javacin$ nav kartigi noslégts, atveriet to un atkartojiet vacina aizvérSanas procesu vélreiz.
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5.7 Nodrosinajums pret kritienu £

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokriSanas gadijuma!l
» Lietojiet tikai josu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi.
» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu drosibas virves stiprinajuma punkts.

ﬂ levérojiet jusu valstt speka eso$os noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

ST izstradajuma aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet tikai Hilti instrumentu drogibas virvi #2261971.

» Nostipriniet instrumentu droSibas virvi ar cilpu pie izstradajuma, ka paradits attéla. Parbaudiet, vai
fiksacija ir drosa.

» Nostipriniet karabines aki pie neso$as konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai karabines akis ir drosi nofikséts.

ﬂ levérojiet Hilti instrumentu drosSibas virves lietoSanas instrukciju.

6 LietoSana

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1  Kédes zaga satver$ana un virzisana fj, [}

» Turiet un virziet kédes zagi, satvertu ar kreiso roku aiz priek§&ja roktura un ar labo roku - aiz aizmuguréja
roktura. Jusu roku 1kSkiem ir jaaptver attiecigais rokturis.

» Vienmér ienemiet vietu uz saniem no kédes zaga. Nekada gadijuma nenovietojiet zagi ta, ka zaga kéde
vai zaga kédes vadsliede atrodas viena linija ar jasu kermeni.

» Stingri staviet ar abam kajam uz zemes, ienemiet tadu kermena pozu un novietojiet rokas ta, lai varétu
drosi uztvert atsitiena spéku.

» Turiet kreiso roku t3, lai elkonis batu iztaisnota stavokii un varétu labak reagét uz atsitienu.

Atsitiens

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens. Atsitiena rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gat
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.

» levérojiet droSibas noradijumus par atsitienu.

» levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un virzisanu.

Zaga kédes vadsliedes gala augséjai dalai nonakot saskaré ar kadu priekSmetu, zaga kéde var iekerties $aja
priek8meta un uz Tsu bridi apstadinat zaga kédes kustibu. Rezultats ir zibenigi atra pretreakcija, kas izraisa
zaga kédes vadsliedes kustibu uz augsu un atsi$anu atpakal zaga lietotaja virziena.

Zaga kédes vadsliede var tikt atsista atpakal zaga lietotaja virziena arf tad, ja zaga kéde pie zaga kédes
vadsliedes augs$éja gala iestrégst, ko izraisa, pieméram, koksnes noslég$anas zagéjuma vieta.

Atsitiena risku var samazinat ar $adu pasakumu palidzibu:

» Nestradajiet ar zonu ap zaga kédes vadsliedes gala aug$éjo ceturtdalu.

» Stradajiet tikai ar pareizi uzasinatu un nospriegotu zaga kédi.

» Zageésanas laika vienmér parliecinieties, ka zagéjuma vieta zagéjamaja materiala atveras.

levilkS§ana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada ievilk§ana levilkSanas rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gat
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.

» Taisni virziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zagéjuma vieta.

» Pareizi novietojiet zobaino atbalstu uz zagéjama koka virsmas.

» levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un virzisanu.

» Veiciet zagéSanu ar maksimalo apgriezienu skaitu.

Stradajot ar zaga kédes vadsliedes apak$pusi, kédes zagis tiek vilkts prom no lietotaja.
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Ja rotéjosa zaga kéde nonak saskaré ar cietu priekSmetu un tiek strauji nobremzéta tas kustiba, kédes zagis
var péeksni tikt loti spécigi paraut prom no lietotaja.

Atleksana

Traumu risks, ko rada atlekSana. Atlek$anas rezultata lietotajs var zaudét kontroli par kédes zagi un gut
nopietnas traumas vai zaudét dzivibu.

» Taisni virziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zag&juma vieta.

» leveérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turé$anu un virzisanu.

» Veiciet zagésanu ar maksimalo apgriezienu skaitu.

Stradajot ar zaga kédes vadsliedes augs$pusi, kédes zagis tiek stumts lietotaja virziena.
Ja rotéjosa zaga kéde nonak saskaré ar cietu priekSmetu un tiek strauji nobremzéta tas kustiba, kédes zagis
var peksni tikt loti spécigi pastumts uz lietotaja pusi.

6.2 Keédes bremzes iedarbinasana / atbrivoSana 9]

Kédes zagis ir aprikots ar kédes bremzi. Kédes bremze samazina negadijumu risku atsitiena gadijuma,
taCu nevar novérst negadijumus pilnigi visas situacijas. levérojiet noradijumus par kédes zaga turéSanu un
virziSanu un iepazistieties ar apdraudéjumu, ko rada atsitiens. <1145
Pietiekami spéciga zaga atsitiena gadijuma kédes bremze tiek automatiski aktivéta priek$&ja rokas aizsarga
masas inerces rezultata. Regulari parbaudiet kédes bremzes funkcijas un automatisko iedarboSanos, lai
nodrosinatu aizsardzibu. =L 151
1. Laiiedarbinatu kédes bremzi, paspiediet priek$€jo rokas aizsargu projam no priek$éja roktura.

» Priek36jais rokas aizsargs dzirdami nofikséjas, raditajs atrodas uz simbola &
2. Lai atbrivotu kédes bremzi, paspiediet priek§€jo rokas aizsargu priek$éja roktura virziena.

» Priek3éjais rokas aizsargs dzirdami nofikséjas, raditajs atrodas uz simbola &

6.3 leslégsana

1. Atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.
2. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas blokétaju.

» Kédes zagis ir gatavs darbam, statusa LED mirgo dzeltena krasa.
3. Nospiediet ieslegSanas un izslégSanas slédzi.

» Kédes zagis darbojas.

» Statusa LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

4. Turiet nospiestu ieslégSanas / izslegSanas slédzi, atlaidiet ieslégSanas blokeétaju un atkal ar kski aptveriet
aizmuguréjo rokturi.

6.4 Izsleg$ana

1. Atlaidiet ieslegSanas / izslég$anas slédzi.

» Zaga kéde tiek nobremzéta, un kédes zaga darbiba apstajas.

» Kédes zagis paliek darba gataviba, statusa LED mirgo dzeltena krasa.
2. Pirms kédes zaga noliksanas iedarbiniet kédes bremzi. +0146

» Statusa LED deg konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.

ﬂ Ja divu mina$u laika netiek nospiests neviens taustin$, statusa LED nodziest.

6.5 Zagesanalll

Veicot jebkadus zagésanas darbus, vienmér ievérojiet $adus noradijumus.

1. Ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu ievirziet zaga kédes vadsliedi zagéjuma vieta ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede
nesaskiebtos.

2. Pielieciet zobaino atbalstu un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.

Visa zagésanas laika vienmér darbiniet zagi ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu.

4. Laujiet zaga kédei veikt grieSanu pasai un izdariet uz zaga kédes vadsliedi tikai vieglu spiedienu. Parmérigi
spécigs spiediens var sabojat zaga kédi vai kédes zagi un izraisit atsitienu.
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5. Turpiniet parvietot zobaino atbalstu, lidz zagéjums ir pabeigts.
6. Zagéjuma beigas uztveriet visu kédes zaga svaru.

6.6  Koka gasana il [E [E [ [B i
Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada kritoss koks. Krito$s koks var tiesi vai netiesi trapit zaga lietotajam un/vai tuvuma

eso8ajiem cilvékiem un izraisit nopietnas traumas vai navi.

» Planojiet koka gasanas virzienu un savu atkap$anas celu, ievérojot piesardzibu. Nemiet véra esosas
tuvuma esosas elektroparvades un telefonsakaru linijas, ka ari ékas. Parbaudiet citus kokus, kas atrodas
gasanas virziena un kuriem krito$ais koks var trapit un tadéjadi nogazt ar tos.

» Raugieties, lai visi cilvéki atrastos dro8a attaluma no koka. Attalumam jabut vismaz divreiz lielakam par
gazama koka augstumu.

» Ja necaurzagéjuma josla, droSibas josla vai stiprinajuma josla tiek iezagéta vai parzagéta parak agri, var
vairs netikt ieverots kri$anas virziens vai koks var nokrist priekslaicigi. Nekad neiezagéjiet necaurzagejuma
josla vai neparzagéjiet to. Vienmeér parzagéjiet drosibas joslu tikai pasas beigas.

» Tiklidz koks sak krist, nekavéjoties pametiet darba vietu, izmantojot atkap$anas celu. Rékinieties ar to,
ka koks var nokrist atrak, neka bija paredzets.

» Ja koks nekrit planotaja virziena vai ta krisanas laika iestrégst kédes zagis, atstajiet kédes zagi turpat un
dodieties uz droSu vietu!

» Negaziet kokus spéciga véja vai intensivu nokrisnu laika. Spécigs vej$ var ietekmét koka kriSanas virzienu.

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada kritosi zari. Kritosi zari var tiesi vai netieSi trapit zaga lietotajam un/vai tuvuma

eso8ajiem cilvekiem un izraisit nopietnas traumas vai navi.

» Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai gaZamajam kokam nav aizlauztu vai nokaltusu zaru, un nozaggjiet
tos. Ja jus nevarat nozagét $adus zarus, meklgjiet pieredzéjusa specialista palidzibu.

» Pieversiet uzmanibu ari tam, vai aizlauztu vai nokaltusu zaru nav apkartéjiem kokiem, it 1pasi koka
kriSanas laika.

Saja lietodanas instrukcija ir aprakstiti tehniskie panémieni, ar kuriem var dro$a veida gazt kokus. Tiek
pienemts, ka koks ir idedli audzis, taisns un veseligs. Tacu realitaté gasanai paredzétais koks var bt
sasveéries (noliecies uz prieksu, uz aigmuguri), but nospriegots, bojats, ar dobumiem, satrupéjis, ka art tam
var piemist daudzas citas ipatnibas. Sadi neideali koki var krist nevélamos virzienos, gasanas laika negaiditi
izIzt ar sakném un radit daudzas citas neparedzétas situacijas. Ja jums nav izglitibas koku gasana un jus
vélaties nogazt koku, kas nav ideals, Hilti strikti iesaka uzticét So darbu atbilstigi apmacitam profesionalim.
Atkariba no patérina izmantojiet akumulatoru ar pietiekamu kapacitati un parliecinieties, ka akumulators ir
pilniba uzladéts. Tas palidzés izvairities no nepiecieSamibas kritiska bridi partraukt darbu.
Gasanas virziena un atkap$anas cela noteikSana
» Nosakiet koka gasanas virzienu (A). GaSanas virzienu ietekmé $adi faktori:
¢ koka dabigais slipums. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet gazt koku pretéji ta dabigajam slipumam un lidz ar
to - pretéji ta dabigajam kriSanas virzienam;
* Véja virziens un véja atrums. Spécigs véj$ var nekontroléjami ietekmét koka kriSanas virzienu. Ja
pastiprinas véj$, darbi japartrauc;
* slipa pamatvirsma. Ja vien iesp&jams, lietotajam vienmer jastav slipuma augSpus kokam, savukart kokam
vienmeér jakrit uz leju;
» 3kersli un citi koki. Koka krianas virziena nedrikst atrasties pilnigi nekadi $kérsli.
» Nosakiet atkapsanas celu (B), nemot véra koka kriSanas virzienu.
» AtkapSanas cels ir cel§, pa kuru paredzéts pamest darba vietu bridr, kad koks kritis.
» AtkapSanas celam jaatbilst Sadiem nosacijumiem:
e atkaps$anas celam javirzas uz aizmuguri un pa diagonali 45° lenki attieciba pret koka kriSanas virzienu;
* atkapSanas cela nedrikst atrasties nekadi skersli;
* no atkapSanas cela jabut netraucéti redzamam koka vainagam;
* ja atkapSanas cel$ atrodas slipuma, tam vienmér javirzas paraléli nogazei.
Koka gasanas zagéjuma pamatprincipi
¢ (C) Aizzagéjums
Aizzagejums nosaka koka kriSanas virzienu.
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¢ (D) Necaurzagéjuma josla
Necaurzagéjuma josla darbojas ka Sarnirs, kokam liecoties zemes virziena. Necaurzagéjuma joslas
platums atbilst 1/10 stumbra diametra.

¢ (E) Koka gasanas zagéjums
Ar koka gasanas zagéjumu tiek parzagéts viss stumbrs, iznemot necaurzagéjuma joslu un dro$ibas joslu.
Koka gasanas zagéjums tiek veikts attaluma, kas atbilst 1/10 stumbra diametra vai ir vismaz 3 cm (1,2"),
virs aizzagéjuma pamatnes.

¢ (F) DroSibas josla
DroSibas josla atbalsta koku un noveérs ta priekslaicigu nokriSanu. Drosibas joslas platums atbilst no 1/10
lidz 1/5 stumbra diametra.

¢ (G) Stumbra diametrs
Stumbra diametru nosaka aptuveni kraSu augstuma.

Darba zonas sagatavosana pie stumbra
» Atbrivojiet stumbru un zonu ap to no jebkadiem SkérSliem. Tas attiecas uz netirumiem, akmeniem,
atlupuSas mizas, naglam, kabeliem u.c.
» Pilniba atbrivojiet gazama koka apakseéjo dalu un savu darba zonu no traucéjoSiem zariem un atvasem.
» Ja stumbram ir lieli saknu uzbiezinajumi, vispirms parzagéjiet saknu uzbiezindjumus horizontali, tad
vertikali un péc tam nonemiet tos.
Aizzagéjums
Aizzagéjums nosaka virzienu, kura jakrit kokam. levérojiet jlsu valsti noteiktas prasibas attieciba uz
aizzagéjuma veidosanu.
lzveidojiet aizzagéjumu tuvu zemei un taisna lenki pret koka kri$anas virzienu.
» Veiciet pamatnes iegriezumu horizontali. legriezuma dzilumam jabat no 1/5 lidz maksimali 1/3 stumbra
diametra.
» Pamatnes iegriezums vienmér javeic vispirms, lai nepielautu svara atbalstiSanos uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes un zaga kédes.
» Veiciet augéjo iegriezumu 45° lenki attieciba pret pamatnes iegriezumu.
» |znemiet no aizzagéjuma vietas izzagéto Kili.
» Ja koksne ir veseliga un ar garam $kiedram, abas pusés veiciet aplievas zagéjumus.
» Aplievas zagéjumiem jaatrodas aizzagéjuma pamatnes limeni, un to platumam jaatbilst 1/10 stumbra
diametra.
» Aplievas zagéjumi novérs stumbra parplisanu.
lezagésana
Neveiciet gasanas zagéjumu no koka krianas virziena aizmugures. Tadéjadi tiks parzagéta drosibas josla,
un koks var nokrist atrak, neka tika planots, vai kritot iespiest zaga kédes vadsliedi.
Pateicoties iezagéSanas tehnikai, drosibas josla tiek saglabata lidz koka gasanas zagéjuma pabeigSanai
un parzageéta tikai pasa pédéja soll. Tas lauj labak kontrolét koka kriSanas laiku un izvairities no atsitiena,
traumam un/vai zaga kédes vadsliedes vai zaga kédes bojajumiem.
» Saciet iezagésanu ar zaga kédes vadsliedes smailes apakspusi un pilnu apgriezienu skaitu (1).
> lezaggjiet tik dzili, lai dzilums, kada zaga kédes vadsliede ir iegremdéta stumbra, atbilstu divkarsam tas
platumam.
» Pagrieziet iezagésanas pozicija (2).
» Veiciet iezagéSanu ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu (3).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.

Nosacijumi: Mazs stumbra diametrs

Ka gazt kokus ar mazu stumbra diametru
Mazs stumbra diametrs nozimé, ka stumbra diametrs ir mazaks par izmantojamas zaga kédes vadsliedes
garumu.
» lzveidojiet aizzagéjumu.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Veiciet iezagésanu.
» Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu aiz necaurzagéjuma joslas un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.
» Vispirms veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (1).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
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» Péc tam veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (2).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata dro$ibas josla.

Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens, atlek$ana, ievilk§ana vai zaga kédes partrukSana. Atsitiens var
rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar koka gasanas Kili. Ja koku gasanas Kilis ir izgatavots
no térauda, zaga kéde var tikt bojata un partrakt.
» Neizmantojiet koku gasanas Kilus no térauda, bet tikai tadus, kas izgatavoti no koka vai plastmasas.
» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu koku gasanas Kili.

» levietojiet koka gasanas Kili (3).
» Koka gasanas Kilim jaatbilst stumbra diametram un gasanas zagéjuma platumam.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Arizstieptam rokam no stumbra arpuses parzaggjiet drosibas joslu horizontala virziena, koka gasanas
zagéejuma plakne.
» Ja koks sak krist, nekavéjoties izslédziet un nolieciet kédes zagi.
» Pa atkapSanas celu dodieties uz drosu vietu un vérojiet koka vainagu. Attiecigi reagéjiet, ja koks
nekrit planotaja virziena.

Nosacijumi: Vidéjs stumbra diametrs

Ka gazt kokus ar videju stumbra diametru
Vidéjs stumbra diametrs nozimé, ka stumbra diametrs ir mazaks par divkarSu izmantojamas zaga kédes
vadsliedes garumu.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu stumbra aizmuguréja dala un izmantojiet to ka pagrieziena punktu.
» Novietojiet zobaino atbalstu tik talu uz aizmuguri, lai netiktu bojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Ar pilnu apgriezienu skaitu ievirziet zaga kédes vadsliedi koka gasanas zagéjuma un pagrieziet zaga
kédes vadsliedi ta, lai ta péc iespéjas dzili tiktu iegremdéta stumbra (1).
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (2).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (3).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata droSibas josla.
» Arvadsliedes galu veiciet iezagéjumu koka gasanas zagéjuma augstuma stumbra pretéja puseé.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu necaurzagéjuma joslas virziena (4).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata necaurzagéjuma josla.
» Veidojiet koka gasanas zagéjumu drosibas joslas virziena (5).
» Raugieties, lai netiktu sabojata dro$ibas josla.

| A BRIDINAJUMS! |

Traumu risks, ko rada atsitiens, atlékSana, ievilkSana vai zaga kédes partrikSana. Atsitiens var
rasties, kad zaga kédes vadsliedes gals saskaras ar koka gasanas Kili. Ja koku gasanas Kilis ir izgatavots
no térauda, zaga kéde var tikt bojata un partrakt.
» Neizmantojiet koku gasanas Kilus no térauda, bet tikai tadus, kas izgatavoti no koka vai plastmasas.
» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu koku gasanas K.

» levietojiet koka gasanas Kili (6).
» Koka gasanas Kilim jaatbilst stumbra diametram un gasanas zagéjuma platumam.
» Bridiniet apkartéjos ar bridinajuma izsaucienu.
» Arizstieptam rokam no stumbra arpuses parzaggjiet drosibas joslu horizontala virziena, koka gasanas
zagejuma plakne.
» Ja koks sak krist, nekavéjoties izslédziet un nolieciet kédes zagi.
» Pa atkap$anas celu dodieties uz drosu vietu un vérojiet koka vainagu. Attiecigi reagéjiet, ja koks
nekrit planotaja virziena.

6.7  AtzarosanafE

Ar atzaroS$anu tiek saprasta nogazta koka atbrivoSana no zariem.
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1. Atstajiet nenozagétus lielakos atbalsta zarus koka apaks$pusé, lai atzaro$anas laika koks nenokristu uz
zemes vai neaizripotu.
> Nozagéjiet lielos atbalsta zarus tikai péc garinasanas. <1150

2. Atzaro$anas laika ienemiet vietu ta, lai koks atrastos starp jums un kédes zagi. Veiciet zagéSanu no
zagejamajam zaram pretéjas koka puses.

3. Atbalstiet kédes zagi uz stumbra.

4. Ar sviras veida kustibu spiediet zaga kédes vadsliedi pret zaru un parzagéjiet zaru ar zaga kédes
vadsliedes aug$pusi.

5. Zaggjiet katru zaru atseviski un biezi aizvaciet nozagétos zarus no darba zonas.

6.8 GarinasanafE

| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada zaga kédes saskare ar zemi. Ja zaga kéde zagésanas laika saskaras ar zemi, var

tikt uzmesti gaisa siki priekSmeti, pieméram, akmeni, kas var trapit lietotdjam. Ja kéde saskaras ar lielakiem

priekSmetiem, ta var partrikt un trapit lietotajam.

» Uzmanieties, lai neiezagétu zeme.

» levérojiet noradijumus par garina$anu un, ja iespéjams, zagéjiet balkus uz zagésanas stekiem vai cita
veida, kas nodro$ina to pacel$anu no zemes.

» Vienlaicigi zagéjiet tikai pa vienam balkim un nostipriniet balki, lai nepielautu ta pret ripo$anu. Ja balkis
atrodas slipuma, garinaSanas laika vienmeér staviet balkim taja pusé, kura atrodas augstak. Nestaviet uz
balka.

» Kad vien iespéjams, paceliet balkus no zemes un zagéjiet tos uz zagésanas stekiem vai tamiidziga
stativa. Ja balki nav iespéjams pacelt, atkariba no situacijas nemiet véra $adus noradijumus, lai novérstu
atsitienu:

« Ja balkis ir novietots ta, kas tas pilniba gulstas uz zemes un to nav iesp&jams pacelt, vispirms ar zaga
kédes vadsliedes apak$pusi no augsas veiciet iezagéjumu 2/3 dziluma (1). Pagrieziet balki par 180° (2)
un atkal no aug$as parzagéjiet atlikuso tresdalu (3).

Ilzmantojiet §adu metodi art tada gadijuma, ja jums nav droSas parliecibas par to, kada virziena balkis
parvietosies péc zagéjuma veik$anas.

* Ja balkis ir novietots ta, kas tas gulstas uz zemes tikai ar vienu pusi un otra puse ir briva, vispirms ar
zaga kédes vadsliedes aug$pusi no apaksas veiciet iezagéjumu 1/3 dziluma (4). PEc tam ar zaga kédes
vadsliedes apak$pusi no aug$as parzagéjiet atlikusas 2/3 (5).

* Jabalkis ir novietots ta, kas tas balstas uz zemes tikai ar vienu galu, vispirms ar zaga kédes vadsliedes
apak$pusi no augsas veiciet iezagéjumu 1/3 dziluma (6). Péc tam ar zaga kédes vadsliedes aug$pusi no
apak$as parzagéjiet atlikusas 2/3 (7).

6.9 Apzagéesana

Ar apzagésanu tiek saprasta dziva koka atbrivo$ana no zariem.

Apzaggéjot kokus, ir svarigi neveikt pédéjo zagejumu tiesi pie atlikusa galvena zara vai stumbra. Vispirms

nozageéjiet zaru talak uz arpusi eso$a vieta, lai samazinatu ta svaru. Tadéjadi tiek novérsta mizas atlobi$anas

no atlikusa galvena zara vai stumbra. Ja miza ir atlobijusies, koks nespé&j noslégt bruci un klust neaizsargats

pret slimibu izraisitajiem.

1. Neveiciet zagésanu virs plecu augstuma un no pieslienamajam vai saliekamajam kapném.

2. Vispirms no apaksas iezagéjiet zaru nedaudz talak no galvena zara / stumbra (1). lezagéjuma dzilumam
jaatbilst 1/3 no diametra.

3. Pé&c tam no augsas vélreiz parzagéjiet zaru nedaudz talak no galvena zara / stumbra (2).

4. Visbeidzot nozagegjiet atlikuSo zaru tuvu galvenajam zaram / stumbram ta, lai miza varétu ataugt un
noslégt braci (3).

7 Apkope un uzturésana

A\ BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kops$ana
¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipuSos netirumus.
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* Uzmanigi iztiriet ventilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.
saturoSus kopsSanas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.
* Demontéjiet kézrata parsegu un iztiriet zonu ap kézratu ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu vai sveku

* lzstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai putek|u vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to adent un neatstajiet liett).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedegos$a materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

* Raugieties, lai akumulators nebutu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rpnica uzklatas smérvielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas

lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturésana

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

ElektroSoka risks! Neprofesionali veikts elektrisko dalu remonts var klGt par céloni smagam traumam un
apdegumiem.
» Elektrisko dalu laboSanu var veikt tikai elektribas nozares specialisti .

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir raduSies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veikSanai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

¢ Atkariba no lietoSanas biezuma nosiitiet izstradajumu uz Hilti servisu parbaudes veik$Sanai ik péc
9 idz 12 ménesiem.

Lai izstradajuma lieto$ana batu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas, patérina materialus
un piederumus. Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar So
izstradajumu akcepté Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timeklvietné: www.hilti.group

74 Kédes bremzes parbaude

Regulari parbaudiet kédes bremzes funkcijas un automatisko iedarbo$anos.
Parliecinieties, vai priek$€jais rokas aizsargs nav bojats un ir pakustinams brivi, bez parmeérigas spéka
pielikSanas.

7.1.1  Kédes bremzes funkciju parbaude

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks, ko rada asi griezéjzobi. Lietotajs var gut grieztas traumas.
» Valkajiet aizsargcimdus, kas izgatavoti no izturiga materiala.

1. ledarbiniet kédes bremzi.
2. Paméginiet ar roku parvilkt zaga kédi pari zaga kédes vadsliedei.
Rezultats 1/ 2
Zaga kédi nevar pakustinat.
Kédes bremze darbojas.
Rezultats 2/ 2
Zaga kedi var parvilkt pari zaga kédes vadsliedei.
» Kédes bremze ir bojata. Partrauciet izstradajuma lietoSanu un vérsieties Hilti servisa.
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7.1.2 Kedes bremzes automatiskas iedarboSanas parbaude 24}

1. Piemontéjiet kédes aizsargu.

Atbrivojiet kédes bremzi.

Ar abam rokam turiet kédes zagi apm. 30 cm (12") augstuma virs koksnes materiala virsmas.

Atlaidiet priek&€&jo rokturi, laujot kédes zagim ar zaga kédes vadsliedes galu nokrist uz koksnes materiala
virsmas.

Rezultats 1/ 2

Masas inerce izraisa kédes bremzes iedarboSanos.

Kédes bremzes automatiskas iedarbo$anas funkcija darbojas.
Rezultats 2/ 2

Masas inerce neizraisa kédes bremzes iedarboSanos.

» Keédes bremzes mehanisms ir blokéts vai bojats. Partrauciet izstradajuma lietoSanu un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.

Eali

7.2 Kédes ello$anas parbaude P2

Pirms katras kédes zaga lietoSanas parbaudiet kédes elloSanu. Pirms pirmas lieto$anas un péc zaga kédes
vadsliedes un/vai zaga kédes nomainas lidz zaga kédes ellas izpli$anai var paiet dazas sekundes.
1. levietojiet akumulatoru. £ 143
2. Turiet kédes zagi ar zaga kédes vadsliedi uz gai$as virsmas, tai nepieskaroties.
3. leslédziet kédes zagi.
Rezultats 1/ 3
Zaga kédes ella izplUst un ir saskatama uz gai$as virsmas.
Kédes elloSana darbojas. Kédes zaga lietoSanu var turpinat.
Rezultats 2/ 3
Uz gai$as virsmas nav redzama zaga kédes ella.
> Iznemiet akumulatoru. +10143
> Piepildiet ellas tvertni. 1] 144
> Notiriet zonu zem kéZrata parsega £ 150, zaga kédes vadsliedi un iztiriet ellas pievades kanalu.
+0 152
» Veélreiz parbaudiet kédes elloSanu.
Rezultats 3/3
Al péc tiri$anas un zagda kédes ellas uzpildi$anas uz gai$as virsmas nav redzama zaga kédes ella.
» Partrauciet izstradajuma lietoSanu un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.3 Zaga kédes vadsliedes un zaga kédes tirisana F

1. Atskravéjiet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus.
2. Nonemiet kéZrata parsegu.

3. Grieziet kédes spriegotaja skrivi pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lidz spriegoSanas bidnis
kreisaja puse pieklaujas korpusam.
» Zaga kéde nav nospriegota.

4. Nonemiet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi.

5. Veiciet kédes zaga ellas izplldes kanala tiriSanu ar otu, mikstu birstiti vai sveku $kidinataju.

6. Notiriet zaga kédi un iztiriet zaga kédes vadsliedes rievu ar otu, mikstu birstiti vai sveku $kidinataju.

7. Notiriet zaga kédes vadsliedes sanu virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu vai sveku $kidinataju.

8. Piemontéjiet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi. <1143

74 Zaga kedes vadsliedes apkope

Regulari parbaudiet, vai zaga kédes vadsliede nav nodilusi vai bojata.
Nomainiet zaga kédes vadsliedi, ja ir konstatéjamas $adas pazimes:

» zaga kédes vadsliede ir saliekta

* rieva ir plaisas vai citi bojajumi

* rieva ir saSaurinata un bloké zaga kédi

* rievair atlocita un atvérta, un zaga kédi var novirzit uz saniem
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* nav nodroSinats nepiecieSamais minimalais dzilums, skat. Tehniskie parametri +1 142

Uz zaga kédes vadsliedes aréjas malas var veidoties atskarpe.
» Nonemiet atskarpi ar plakanas viles palidzibu.
» Jarodas neskaidribas vai zaga kédes vadsliede ir bojata, ludzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

7.5  Zaga kédes asinasana X

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, ko rada neasa zaga kéde. Ja zaga kéde ir neasa vai slikti uzasinata, rodas lielaka berze un
lidz ar to spéciga sakarSana, samazinas zagésanas jauda, zagéjums kllst neprecizs, un kédes zagim piemit
lielaka nosliece uz atsitiena raSanos.

» Raugieties, lai zaga kéde vienmér bitu asa.

» Jajums nav pieredzes zaga kéZu asinasana, neméginiet uzasinat zaga kédi saviem spékiem.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks, ko rada asi griezejzobi. Lietotajs var gt grieztas traumas.
» Valkajiet aizsargcimdus, kas izgatavoti no izturiga materiala.

Lai pareizi uzasinatu zaga kédi, ir nepiecieS$amas iemanas un pieredze. Hilti iesaka uzticét zaga kédes
asinasanu specialistam.

1. Nospriegojiet zaga kedi.

2. Novilgjiet katru griezéjzobu ar apalo vili. Virziet apalo vili no iekSpuses uz arpusi, taisna lenki attieciba
pret zaga kédes vadsliedi.
» Apalajai vilei jaatbilst zaga kédes solim.
» leverojiet asinaSanas lenki 30°.

3. Ar plakano vili novilgjiet dziluma ierobezotajus viena limeni ar viles Sablonu un paraléli nodiluma
marké&jumam.

8 Transportésana un uzglabasana

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroléta iedarbosanas transportésanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transportéSanas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Vienmér transportéjiet kédes zagi tikai ar uzliktu kédes aizsargu. Uzbidiet kédes aizsargu uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede batu pilniba nosegta.

» Parnésasanas laika turiet kédes zagi ar labo roku aiz priek8&ja roktura ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede butu
paveérsta uz aizmuguri.

» Ja vélaties nosutit izstradajumu, vispirms iztukSojiet ta ellas tvertni. Pirms atsakt izstradajuma lietoSanu,
iepildiet tvertné zaga kédes ellu.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudzé. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un Issavienojuma rasanos. leverojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sUtit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties sutijumu
piegades uznémuma.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas transportéSanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru uzglabasana

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpliduSu akumulatoru dél !
» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glaba$ana vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!
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» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas sadala Tehniskie parametri +1142.

» Notiriet zaga kédes vadsliedi un zaga kédi un pilniba piepildiet ellas tvertni.

» Atskruvéjiet kéZrata parsega uzgrieznus un pagrieziet kédes spriegotaja skrivi 2 apgriezienus pretgji
pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam, lai atbrivotu zaga kedi.

» Vienmér glabajiet kédes zagi tikai ar uzliktu kédes aizsargu. Uzbidiet kédes aizsargu uz zaga kédes
vadsliedes ta, lai zaga kédes vadsliede btu pilniba nosegta.

» Neglabjiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmeér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiedero$as personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav

bojati.

9 Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju. Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora

indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, l0dzu, mekl€jiet palidzibu masu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums

lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Akumulatora LED indikacijas
nav.

Akumulators ir bojats.

» Versieties Hilti servisa.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

Netirs akumulatora fiksacijas izcil-
nis.

» Notiriet fiksacijas izcilni un
nofikséjiet akumulatoru vélreiz.

Akumulators izladéjas atrak
neka parasti.

Loti zema apkartéja temperatara.

» Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt ldz istabas temperatarai.

Jatama deguma smaka un/vai
zagésanas zona paradas du-
mi.

Zaga kéde nav pareizi uzasinata.

» Uzasiniet zaga kédi. ®1J 153

Zaga kéde ir parak stingri nosprie-
gota.

» Nospriegojiet zaga keédi.

<1144

Ellas tvertné nav pietiekami daudz
zaga kédes ellas.

» Uzpildiet zaga kédes ellu.

10144

Tiek pievadits nepietieckams zaga
kédes ellas daudzums.

» Parbaudiet un iztiriet ellas
pievades kanalu, notiriet zaga
kédes vadsliedi, zaga kédi un
zonu zem Kkézrata parsega.

<0152

Zaga kédes ella ir nepiemérota vai
parak veca.

» Lietojiet tikai piemérotu un
svaigu zaga kédes ellu.

Kédes zagis netiek lietots pareizi.

v

Nespiediet zaga kédes vadsliedi
un zaga kédi ar parak lielu
spéeku.

Nepietiekama grieSanas jau-
da.

Zaga kéde nav pareizi uzasinata.

» Uzasiniet zaga kédi. +1)153

Zaga kéde ir uzmontéta nepareizi.

v

Uzmontéjiet zaga kédi pareizi,
nemot véra zagésanas virzienu.

#0143

Izstradajums nereagé, kad
tiek nospiests ieslég$anas
blokétajs un/vai ieslegsanas /
izslegSanas sledzis.

Akumulators nav pilniba iebidits.

v

Nofikséjiet akumulatoru ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

lekartu nevar iedarbinat.

Ir iedarbinata kédes bremze.

» Atbrivojiet kédes bremazi.

<0146

Zaga kéde ir parak stingri nosprie-
gota.

v

Nospriegojiet zaga kédi.

10144
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Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajums vai akumulators | Elektrisks defekts. » Nekavejoties izslédziet iz-
Specigi sakarst. stradajumu, iznemiet no ta

akumulatoru, vérojiet to, |aujiet
tam atdzist un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.

10 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplUstot kaitigdm gazém un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu Tssavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizgjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|ut bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

& Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek$nosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informécijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardoSanas kon-
sultanta.

E: » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

11 RaZotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

12 Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lietoSanu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

ST saite kvadratkoda veida ir ieklauta art $is lieto$anas instrukcijas titullapa un apziméta ar simbolu @

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie Sig naudojimo instrukcijg

e |spéjimas! Prie$ pradédami naudoti prietaisa jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedama naudojimo instrukcija, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus, paveikslélius
ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipazinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir jspéjamaisiais nurodymais,
paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis. Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla
elektros smugio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus. Vélesniam naudojimui iSsaugokite naudojimo
instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.

« =T prietaisai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, atlikti jy techninés priezitiros ir remonto
darbus leidZiama tik jgaliotam, instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi biiti supazindintas su visais
galimais pavojais. Neinstruktuoto personalo netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir
jo priedai gali kelti pavojy.

* Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausia technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausig
versija visada rasite internetu ,Hilti“ prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuoroda arba QR koda Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @

* Kitiems asmenims prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija.
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1.2 Zenkly paai$kinimas
1.2.1 |spéjamieji nurodymai

|spéjamieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
zodziai:

PAVOJUS !
» Sis 7odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

A |SPEJIMAS
ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés gali bati sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suzalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

Kryzminé nuoroda

=l

3

g:‘;

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta gaminj galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti Licio jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

g E 3

1.2.3 lliustracijose naudojami simboliai
lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

E Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama paveikslélj $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradZioje.
Numeracija paveiksléliuose nurodo svarbius darbinius veiksmus arba darbiniams veiks-

3 mams svarbias konstrukcines dalis. Tekste Sie darbiniai veiksmai arba konstrukcinés
dalys i$skirtos atitinkamais numeriais, pvz., (3).

@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso

\J vaizdas esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.

@ Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatingg démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai

1.3.1  Bendrieji simboliai
Simboliai, kurie naudojami kartu su prietaisu.

\
Prietaisas palaiko NFC technologija, suderinama su ,,iOS*“ ir ,Android“ platformomis.
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Li-lon Li¢io jony akumuliatorius
®6 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smuginio jrankio.

4 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo
l sutrenktas arba kaip nors kitaip paZeistas.

Nuolatiné srove

h Grandinés stabdys i§jungtas

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas

BB | Pjuklo grandinés judjimo krypties rodykle

+t j_ Grandinés jtempiklio varzto sukimo kryptis

L~

OPEN Alyvos bakelio dangtelio atidarymo kryptis

1.3.2 |spéjamieji Zenklai
|spéjamieji Zenklai jspéja apie pavojus.

|spéjimas dél atatrankos! Laikykités visy saugos nurodymy dél atatrankos susidarymo ir
A priemoniy nuo atatrankos.

1.3.3 Draudziamieji Zenklai
Draudziamieji Zenklai nurodo draudziamus veiksmus.

=

w Nenaudoti lyjant lietui!

1.3.4 |pareigojamieji Zenklai
|pareigojantys Zenklai nurodo privalomus veiksmus.

Visada dirbti laikant abiem rankomis.

Dévéti apsauginj $alma, akiy ir klausos apsaugos priemones.

Avéti apsauginius batus

Mavéti apsaugines pirstines

QROH

2 Sauga

2.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,

paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smagio, gaisro ir / arba

sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama sgvoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai

jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

» Pasirupinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apsSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skys¢iu, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirkS¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
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>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinciais apsauginj jZeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kilinas yra jZemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smagio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smgio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagu, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystan€ius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie§ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrankj pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba prietaisa jjungsite j elektros
tinkla tuomet, kai jungiklis néra isjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verzlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kiino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darbg su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoneé leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
irankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rapestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultzusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty

elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.
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» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi bti astrus ir Svarus. Rlpestingai prizitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziarékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirsiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
SlidZios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skyséiu.
Jei skyscio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. PaZeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavoju.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatiry diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperattry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavoju.

Techniné priezitra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus iSlaikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezilrg leidZziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su grandininiais pjuklais

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su grandininiais pjuklais

» Kai pjiklas veikia, visas kiino dalis laikykite kuo toliau nuo pjuklo grandinés. Prie$ paleisdami
pjukla jsitikinkite, kad pjuklo grandiné nieko nelieéia. Dirbant su grandininiu pjoklu dél neatidumo
akimirkos pjaklo grandiné gali uzkabinti drabuZius ar kiino dalis.

» Visada laikykite grandininj pjukla desSine ranka uz galinés rankenos, o kaire ranka - uz priekinés
rankenos. Grandininj pjukla laikant atvirkstinéje darbinéje padétyje, padidéja susizalojimy rizika, todél
jos niekada nereikéty naudoti.

» Grandininj pjukla laikykite tik uz izoliuoty rankenu, kadangi pjiklo grandiné gali kliudyti pasléptus
elektros laidus. Dél pjuklo grandinés kontakto su jtampingais laidais metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat
gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Dirbdami uzsidékite akiy apsaugos priemone. Rekomenduojama naudoti kitas klausos, galvos,
ranku, koju ir pédy apsaugos priemones. Tinkami apsauginiai drabuziai sumazina suzeidimy pavojy
dél skriejanciy pjaunamos medziagos daleliy ir atsitiktinai prisilietus prie pjuklo grandinés.

» Nedirbkite su grandininiu pjuklu jlipe j medj, stovédami ant kopéciu, stogo ar nestabilaus atraminio
pavirsiaus. Naudojant grandininj pjukla tokiu bdu, kyla rimtas susizalojimo pavojus.

» Visada stovékite tvirtai ir grandininj pjukla naudokite tik tada, kai stovite ant tvirto, saugaus ir
lygaus pagrindo. Dél slidaus pagrindo arba nestabilaus atraminio pagrindo galima netekti pusiausvyros
arba nesuvaldyti grandininio pjaklo.

» Pjaudami jtempta Saka turékite omenyje, kad ji gali spyruokliuoti. Jei jtempti medienos plausai
atpalaiduojami, jtempta Saka gali kliudyti naudotoja ir (arba) iSplesti i$ ranky grandininj pjokla.

» Bikite itin atsargis pjaudami pomiskj ir jaunus medzius. Plonos $akos gali jsipainioti j pjiklo grandine
ir jums smogti ar iSmusti jus i$ pusiausvyros.

» ISjungta grandininj pjukla neskite laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, pjiklo granding nukreipe
nuo savo kiino. Grandininj pjukla visuomet transportuokite ir laikykite uzdéje apsauginj gaubta.
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Ripestingas elgesys su grandininiu pjuklu padés iSvengti atsitiktinio prisilietimo prie judancios pjuklo
grandinés.

» Laikykités tepimo, grandinés jtempimo bei pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir grandinés
keitimo nurodymuy. Netinkamai jtempta ar netinkamai sutepta grandiné gali arba nutrukti, arba padidinti
atatrankos rizika.

» Pjaukite tik mediena. Grandininio pjuklo nenaudokite darbams, kuriems jis neskirtas. Pavyzdys:
grandininio pjuklo nenaudokite metalui, plastikui, marui ar statybinéms medzZiagoms, kurios néra
medinés, pjauti. Naudojant grandininj pjukla darbams ne pagal paskirtj, gali susidaryti pavojingos
situacijos.

» Nebandykite nupjauti medzio, jei neturi aiSkaus supratimo apie pavojus ir kaip ju iSvengti. Virstantis
medis gali sunkiai suZaloti naudotoja arba kitus asmenis.

» Laikykités visy nurodymu, kai Salinate susikaupusias medziagas nuo grandininio pjuklo, jj sandeé-
liuojate arba atliekate jo technine prieziura. |sitikinkite, kad jungiklis yra iSjungtas, o akumuliatorius
yra iSimtas. Netikétai suaktyvinus grandininj pjukla, kai Salinamos susikaupusios medziagos arba atlie-
kami techninés priezitros darbai, galimi sunkds suzalojimai.

Atatrankos priezastys ir kaip jos iSvengti:

Atatranka gali atsirasti, jei pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virstné prisiliecia prie daikto arba jei

mediena linksta ir suspaudzia pjuklo granding pjavyje.

Juostos virsunei prisilietus, kai kuriais atvejais ji gali netikétai atSokti atgal, tuo metu pjiklo grandinés

kreipiamoji juosta nukreipiama aukstyn ir link naudotojo.

Pjuklo grandinei uzstrigus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutinéje dalyje, juosta gali staigiai judéti

naudotojo kryptimi.

Dél bet kurios i$ Siy reakcijy galite nesuvaldyti pjuklo ir galimai sunkiai susizeisti. Nepasikliaukite tik

grandininiame pjukle sumontuotais saugos jtaisais. Kaip grandininio pjuklo naudotojas turétuméte imtis

jvairiy priemoniu, kad galétumete dirbti be nelaimingy atsitikimy ir suzeidimy.

Atatranka yra grandininio pjuklo netinkamo arba netikslaus naudojimo pasekmé. Jos galima iSvengti

naudojant tinkamas, toliau apraSomas atsargumo priemones:

» Pjukla tvirtai laikykite abiem rankomis, nyks¢iais ir pirStais apimdami grandininio pjuklo rankenas.
Kiing ir rankas nustatykite j padétj, kurioje galétuméte jveikti atatrankos jégas. Jei taikomos
tinkamos priemonés, naudotojas gali kontroliuoti atatrankos jégas. Niekuomet nepaleiskite grandininio
pjuklo i$ ranky.

» Venkite nenatiralios kiino padéties ir niekada nepjaukite auk$ciau peciy juostos. Taip iSvengsite
atsitiktinio prisilietimo prie juostos virStnés ir geriau galésite suvaldyti grandininj pjikla netikétose
situacijose.

» Visuomet naudokite gamintojo nurodytas atsargines juostas ir pjuklo grandines. Naudojant
netinkamas atsargines juostas ir pjuklo grandines, grandiné gali trakti ir (arba) sukelti atatranka.

» Vadovaukités gamintojo nurodymais dél pjiklo grandinés galandimo ir techninés prieziuros. Per
mazi gylio ribotuvai padidina atatrankos galimybe.

2.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

» Dirbdami neleiskite kitiems asmenims ir gyviinams buti jusy darbo vietoje. Jei kertate medj, visi asmenys
ir gyvunai turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo medzio. Atstumas turéty bati lygus dvigubam pjaunamo medzio
auksciui. Vis dél to pasirtpinkite, kad uz Sios zonos buty bent vienas asmuo, kurj baty galima prisiSaukti.
Jei uz zonos riby néra asmens, kurj galima prisiSaukti, nelaimés atveju nebus galima suteikti pagalbos.

» Prietaisa ir priedus naudokite tik tada, kai jie yra techniskai tvarkingi.

» Prietaisg ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

» Grandininj pjukla naudokite tik su Hilti aprobuotomis pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosiomis juostomis ir pjiklo
grandinemis. L] 165

» SuZzalojimo pavojus dél zemyn krentangiy jrankiy ir (arba) priedy. Prie§ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, ar
akumuliatorius ir sumontuoti priedai yra patikimai pritvirtinti.

» Uztikrinkite, kad védinimo plysSiai visada baty atviri. Nudegimo pavojus dél uzdengty védinimo plysiuy!

» Grandininj pjukla jjunkite tik arti ruoSinio. Pjuklo grandiné turi bati laisva ir neturi liesti nei jusu, nei kity
objekty.

» Prie$ padédami prietaisa palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.

» Kol yra jdétas akumuliatorius, akumuliatorinis grandininis pjuklas yra visada paruo$tas naudoti, taciau tuo
metu neskleidzia jokiy garsy. Neapsigaukite dél klaidingo saugumo ir todél atkreipkite démesj j galimus
pavojus, pvz., atsitiktinj paleidima. Visada jjunkite grandinés stabdj, prie§ padédami grandininj pjukla.

» Keisdami pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir (arba) pjiuklo grandine muvékite apsaugines pirstines.
Palietus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juostg ir (arba) pjuklo granding galima jsipjauti arba nusideginti.
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» Nelieskite besisukanciy prietaiso daliy - susizalojimo pavojus!

» Naudotojas ir netoliese esantys asmenys darbo su prietaisu metu turi dévéti apsauginius akinius,
apsauginj Salma, ausines ir lengva respiratoriy. Laikykités vietiniy taisykliy dél asmeniniy apsaugos
priemoniy naudojant grandininius pjuklus. Hilti rekomenduoja papildomai avéti slydimg mazinancius
apsauginius batus su apsauga nuo pjaviy, maveéti ilgas, nuo pjiviy apsaugotas kelnes, prigludus;j virSutinj
riba su ilgomis rankovémis, pirstines su apsauga nuo pjaviy ir veido apsauga. Tinkama akiy apsaugos
priemoné yra patikrinta pagal EN 166 standartg arba nacionalinius teisés aktus ir atitinkamai pazyméta ja
galima jsigyti pardavimo vietose.

» Dél sunkiy apsauginiy raby naudotojas gali grei€iau pavargti ir gauti Silumos smugj. Kai oras yra karStas
ir drégnas, sunkius darbus dirbkite anksti ryte arba vélai popiet, kai temperatira yra zemesneé.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greziant kylangiose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdziai: Svinas ar dazai Svino pagrindu; plytos, betonas ir kiti mdro statiniai, natdralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato; tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemiSkai apdorota
mediena; asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagy, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
bdtiny priemoniy, uztikrinanéiy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendrujy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino,

» apsauginiy drabuZziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Daznai darykite pertraukas ir pratimus, uztikrinancius geresne Jusy pirSty kraujotakg. Dirbant ilgesnj
laikg, vibracijos gali sukelti pirSty, plastakos ar rieSo sgnario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.

» Nepjaukite nezinomy ruosiniy, nuo pjavio linijos virSuje ir apacioje pasalinkite klidtis.

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros laidy, dujy ar vandentiekio
vamzdziy. NetycCia paZeidus elektros kabelj, dujy ar vandens vamzdj, iSorinése metalinése prietaiso
dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, kelianti elektros smugio pavojy, arba gali i8kilti sprogimo pavojus.

» Naudojimo metu pjuklo grandiné jkaista ir pleciasi. Jei pjuklo grandiné yra nepakankamai sutepta ir
reguliariai nejtempiama, ji gali nuSokti nuo pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir nutrikti. Dél to
galima sunkiai susizaloti ir patirti materialine zala.

» Naudokite pjuklo grandineés alyva ir pjaudami reguliariai tikrinkite alyvos bakelio pripildymo lygj. |pilkite
alyvos, kol alyvos bakelis visiSkai neiStustéjo. Grandininj pjukla pastatykite ant lygaus pavirSiaus. Jei
alyvos bakelio stebéjimo langelyje nematyti alyvos, reikia jpilti pjuklo grandinés alyvos. +167

» Prie$ pjovimo darbus ir jy metu reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés jtempima ir prireikus jtempkite grandine.
+11 166

» Prie$ atlikdami tikrinimo veiksmus i§junkite prietaisg ir iSimkite akumuliatoriy!

» Jei norite nupjauti medj, laikykités Sioje naudojimo instrukcijy pateikty nurodymy dél medzio pjovimo.
Niekada nepjaukite medzio i§ anksto nenumate atsitraukimo tako.

» Nepjaukite vynmedZziy, pomiskio arba plony, lanksc¢iy Sakeliy.

» Jei judanti pjiklo grandiné pataiko j akmenj arba kitg kietg daikta, gali susidaryti kibirksciy, kurios tam
tikromis aplinkybémis gali uzdegti degias medziagas. Degioms medziagoms taip pat priklauso sausa
augmenija ir krimynai, ypa¢ esant kar§toms ir sausoms oro salygoms. Nenaudokite grandininio pjuklo,
kai kyla gaisro arba misko gaisry pavojus.

24 Reikalavimai naudotojui

» Naudotojai be instruktazo gali neatpazinti arba nejvertinti grandininio pjuklo keliamy pavojy. Naudotojai
turi bati visiSkai susipazine su Sios naudojimo instrukcijos turiniu.

» Naudotojas turi bati pailséjes ir Zvalus tiek fiziskai, tiek dvasiSkai.

» Jei su grandininiu pjuklu dirbate pirma kartg, naudoti grandininj pjukla pasimokykite pjaudami ant pjovimo
oziy padétus rastus.

» Hilti rekomenduoja baigti grandininiy pjukly naudojimo mokymus, prie$ jums pirma karta naudojant
grandininj pjokla. Laikykités nacionaliniy, vietiniy ir statybos aikSteléje galiojanciy darby saugos
reikalavimy.

2.5 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

» Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant $iy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.
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Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukstesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatlros arba
deginti.

Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip paZeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, aukstesnés temperatiros, kibirksc¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirstais, jrankiais, papuoSalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmés bei skysciy. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smugj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

Jeigu | rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvésti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per kar$tas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités |
Hilti techninés priezZitros centrg arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvy, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ir naudojimui.

Perskaitykite Hilti liCio jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

Aprasymas

3.1

162

Prietaiso vaizdas ]

UZpakaliné ranky apsauga

UZpakaliné rankena

Busenos Sviesos diodas

Priekiné rankena

Priekiné ranky apsauga ir grandinés stabdys
Pjuklo grandinés judéjimo krypties rodyklé
Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoiji juosta
Pjuklo grandiné

Grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verzlés
Grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubtas
Grandinés jtempiklio varztas
Grandinés gaudiklis

Sliauziklio kaklelis

Grandinés zvaigzduté

Jjungimo blokatorius

Jungiklis

Alyvos bakelio stebéjimo langelis
Alyvos bakelio dangtelis

Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstelé

Grandinés apsauga

Raktas

Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmuo
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
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3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Aprasytasis prietaisas yra grandininis pjuklas. Grandininis pjuklas yra skirtas medienai (pvz., taSams,

statybinei medienai, kuolams) pjauti, medziams genéti ir medziams, kuriy kamieno skersmuo yra mazas ir

vidutinis, pjauti.

* Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui
Hilti rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus
akumuliatorius.

Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esang&ioje lenteléje nurodyty
serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas

Grandininis pjuklas, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta, pjuklo grandiné, verzliaraktis, naudojimo instrukcija
Daugiau jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy priedy rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group

3.4 Biisenos Sviesos diodo rodmenys

Prietaise yra busenos Sviesos diodas, kuris rodo einamaja grandininio pjiklo bisena.

Biusena ReikSmé

Busenos Sviesos diodas nuolat $viecia zaliai. Jungiklis yra nuspaustas, pjuklo grandiné juda.
Busenos Sviesos diodas mirksi geltonai. Grandininis pjuklas parengtas naudoti, jungiklis
nepaspaustas.

Bulsenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Svie€ia geltonai. Grandinés stabdys jjungtas. ISjunkite grandinés
stabdj, kad galétuméte naudoti grandininj pjakla.
Bulsenos $viesos diodas nuolat $vie€ia raudonai. Grandinés stabdys jjungtas naudojimo metu. IS-
junkite grandinés stabdj, kad galétuméte naudoti
grandininj pjakla.

Busenos Sviesos diodas mirksi raudonai. Grandininis pjuklas perkrautas. Nespauskite pjuklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos per didele jéga.
1Sjunkite ir vél jjunkite grandininj pjukla. Jei bisenos
Sviesos diodas ir toliau mirksi raudonai, kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

3.5 Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys

Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bikle, praneSimus apie klaidg ir akumuliatoriaus
blkle.

3.5.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesimy apie klaidas rodmenys

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanéiu akumuliatoriumi!
» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautuméte vieng i$ Siy rodmeny, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena ReikSmé

Keturi (4) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %
Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %
Du (2) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %
Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai Jkrovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %
Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas létai mirksi zaliai |krovos lygis: < 10 %
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Busena

ReikSmé

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperattrg ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei prane$imas rodomas ir toliau, prasome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas SvieCia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijgs prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités | Hilti techninés prie-
Zidros centra.

Vienas (1) LED Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.5.2 Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys

Norédami uzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bikle, ilgiau nei 3 sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél karscio.

Busena

Reik§mé

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus buklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedurg pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezitros centra.

Visi viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisg galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50 %.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

4 Techniniai duomenys

4.1 Informacija apie prietaisa
Prietaiso karta 01
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Svoris 4,0 kg

be akumuliatoriaus bei be pjuklo
grandinés Kkreipiamosios juos-
tos, pjuklo grandinés, pjiklo
grandinés alyvos, grandinés ap-

saugos
Maksimali alyvos bakelio talpa 210 m¢
Maziausias pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos griovelio gylis | 9 mm
Grandinés zingsnis 0,375in /9,52 mm
Grandinés greitis 21m/s
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Darbiné aplinkos temperatira -17°C ...60°C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Akumuliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 21,6V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatura -20°C ... 40°C
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C
4.3 Informacija apie triuk§ma ir vibracijos reikSmeés

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reik§meés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali bati naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i$ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis $io elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laikg, kai elektrinis prietaisas yra iSjungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas,
juo faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas buty apsaugotas nuo triukSmo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir keiGiamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirapinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

ﬂ ISsamios informacijos apie €ia taikomy EN 62841 standarty versijas rasite atitikties deklaracijos vaizde.

Informacija apie triukS§ma

Garso stiprumo lygis (L ) 102 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygis (L .,) 94 dB(A)
Paklaida (garso vertés) (L , ir L ,) 3 dB(A)
Suminés vibracijy vertés
Suminés vibracijy vertés B 22-170 3,7 m/s?
B 22-255 4,5 m/s?
Paklaida (suminés vibracijy vertés) 1,5 m/s?

4.4 Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamuju juosty ir pjuklo grandiniy deriniai

Pjuklo grandinés | Pjuklo grandiné Grandinés Zingsnis Grandinés gran- Grandinés

kreipiamoji juosta dziy storis grandziy
skaicius

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm /38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Pasiruosimas darbui
Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra iSjungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisg ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.
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Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimuy.

5.1

1.
2.
3.

Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas
Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.
Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svards ir sausi.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. ®J 163

5.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

| A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintan¢io akumuliatoriaus!

Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
|sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uZzsifiksavo.

Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uZsifiksuos.
Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

5.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1.
2.

Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

5.4  Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjiiklo grandinés montavimas £, &

@ =

10.
11.

5.5

Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verzles (1).

Nuimkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta (2).

Sukite grandinés jtempiklio (3) varztg prie$ laikrodZio rodykle tol, kol SliauZiklis (4) kairéje puséje priglus

prie korpuso.

Pjuklo grandine jstatykite | pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta taip, rodyklé ant pjuklo grandinés

jungiamujy grandziy virdutinéje puséje baty nukreiptos judéjimo kryptimi.

» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos iSlygiavimas néra svarbus. UzZra$as taip pat gali blti apverstas.

Pjdklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta su pjuklo grandine uzdékite ant grandininio pjuklo taip, kad kaiciai

(5) bty pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos pailgoje angoje.

» SliauZiklio kaklelis turi bati pjoklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos angoje (6) ir pjiklo grandinés
grandys turi uZsikabinti uz grandinés Zvaigzdutés (7).

Jei reikia, iSjunkite grandinés stabdj.

Grandinés jtempiklio varzta (3) sukite pagal laikrodZio rodykle tol, kol pjuklo grandiné priglus prie pjuklo

grandinés kreipiamosios juostos visu perimetru.

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad visos grandys baty pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos griovelyje.

Grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubta priglauskite prie grandininio pjuklo.

» Patikrinkite, ar pjuklo grandinés judéjimo krypties rodyklé sutampa su judéjimo krypties rodykle ant
grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto. Jei rodyklés nesutampa, grizkite atgal j 4 veiksma ir pakoreguokite
pjuklo grandinés judéjimo kryptj.

Ranka priverzkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles.

Patikrinkite, ar grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubtas laikosi tvirtai ir saugiai.

Prie$ naudodami grandininj pjukla patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Grandininiam pjuklui leiskite veikti tol,

kol pradés taskytis pjuklo grandinés alyva. 0174

Naudojimo pradzioje naujos pjuklo grandinés pailgéja. Naujas pjiklo grandines papildomai
itempkite po 2 minu¢iy naudojimo. <0 166

Pjiiklo grandinés jtempimas [
Atsukite grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubto verZles (1).
Jei reikia, iSjunkite grandinés stabdj.
Pakelkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta uz virStnés ir sukite grandinés jtempiklio varzta (2) pries
arba pagal laikrodzio rodykle, kol pjuklo grandiné optimaliai jtempiama.

“ MR



4. Pjuklo grandiné yra idealiai jtempta, kai:

» Atstumas a tarp pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir iSoriniy grandinés grandziy pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamosios juostos viduryje yra 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08 in).
» Pjuklo grandine galima traukti dviem pirStais ir nenaudojant didelés jégos per pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamajg juosta.
5. Toliau kelkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta uz vir§tnés ir priverzkite grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubto
verzles.
6. Baigdami i$ naujo patikrinkite atstuma a.
» Jei atstumas a néra lygus 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08 in), procesa pakartokite.

5.6 Pjiiklo grandinés alyvos jpylimas &

Pjuklo grandinés alyva sutepa ir ausina judancia pjuklo grandine.
Naudokite tik specialiai tam skirta ir biologiSkai skaidzia, augaliniu pagrindu pagamintg pjiklo grandinés alyva.
Jei | grandininj pjukla pirma karta jpilama pjuklo grandinés alyvos, uztrunka kelias sekundes, kol pjuklo
grandinés alyva i$ alyvos bakelio per alyvos kanalg patenka j pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir pjiklo
granding. Prie$ pirmajj naudojima patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Grandininiam pjuklui leiskite veikti tol, kol
pradés taskytis pjaklo grandings alyva. ®1J 174
Reguliariai tikrinkite alyvos bakelio pripildymo lygj. Alyvos jpilkite ne véliau, kai pusiau skaidriame alyvos
bakelio stebéjimo langelyje nebematysite alyvos. Alyvos bakelis niekada neturi buti visiSkai tuscias.
1. Grandininj pjukla padékite ant lygaus pavirSiaus taip, kad alyvos bakelio dangtelis bity nukreiptas
aukstyn.
Slapia $luoste nuvalykite sritj aplink alyvos bakelio dangtelj.
Atlenkite dangtelio apkaba.
Alyvos bakelio dangtelj sukite iki galo pries laikrodZio rodykle.
Nuimkite alyvos bakelio dangtelj.
Ipilkite pjuklo grandinés alyvos.
» Pripildykite alyvos bakelj, tadiau jis neturi bati visiSkai pilnas iki krasto. Palikite mazdaug 12 mm (12")
oro tarpa.
7. |statykite alyvos bakelio dangtelj, paspauskite alyvos bakelio dangtelj Zemyn ir sukite ji pagal laikrodZio
rodykle, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
8. Patikrinkite, ar dangtelis tvirtai laikosi.
» Jeigu dangtelis laikosi tvirtai, apkaba nulenkite zemyn.
» Jeigu dangtelis nesilaiko tvirtai, atsukite dangtelj ir jstatykite jj dar karta.

oo AN

5.7 Apsaugos nuo kritimo i$ auk$éio priemoné [

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!
» Naudokite tik JUsy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.
» Kiekvieng kartg prie$ naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus pazeidimus.

ﬂ Laikykités Jasy Salyje galiojanciy direktyvy dél darbo aukStyje.

Siam prietaisui kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo naudokite tik Hilti jrankiy laikantjjj lyna #2261971.

» [rankiy laikantjjj lyna kilpa pritvirtinkite prie prietaiso, kaip pavaizduota paveikslélyje. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

» Karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie laikanCiosios struktiros. Patikrinkite, ar karabino kablys patikimai
pritvirtintas.

ﬂ Laikykités Hilti jrankio laikanciojo lyno naudojimo instrukcijy.

6 Naudojimas

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.
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6.1 Grandininio pjiiklo laikymas ir valdymas [, &

» Grandininj pjukla laikykite ir valdykite kairigja ranka laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, o deSiniaja - uz
galinés rankenos. Jusy ranky nyksciai turi apimti atitinkama rankena.

» Visada bikite $alia grandininio pjuklo. Pjiklo grandinés arba pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
niekada nelaikykite vienoje linijoje su savo kunu.

» Stovekite tvirtai abiem kojomis ant zemés ir kling nustatykite j padétj, kurioje galétuméte jveikti atatrankos
jégas.

» Kairigja ranka laikykite iStiesta per alking, kad galétuméte geriau jveikti atatranka.

Atatranka

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos. Dél atatrankos naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjaklo ir sunkiai
susizaloti arba zati.

» Laikykités saugos nurodymy dél atatrankos.

» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjaklo laikymo ir valdymo.

Dél pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virstinés virSutinés dalies kontakto su daiktu pjiklo grandiné gali
isirézti j daiktg ir akimirkai sustoti. Rezultatas yra zaibiSka atgaliné reakcija, kurios metu pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamoji juosta sviedziama atgal aukstyn ir j naudotoja.

Pjdklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta taip pat gali biti sviedziama j naudotoja, kai pjuklo grandiné uZstringa
virSutiniame pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos gale, pvz., kai medis susiglaudzia pjavyije.

Atatrankos rizika galima sumazinti Siomis priemonémis:

» Nedirbkite su sritimi aplink pjoklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos vir§tunés virSutinio ketvirtj.

» Dirbkite su tinkamai pagalasta ir tinkamai jtempta pjuklo grandine.

» Pjaudami visada uztikrinkite, kad pjavis atsidaro ruoSinyje.

Traukimas

A| |SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél traukimo Dél traukimo naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjuklo ir sunkiai
susizaloti arba Zati.
» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta nukreipkite tiesiai pjavyje.
» Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele tinkamai pridékite prie ruosinio.
» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjaklo laikymo ir valdymo.
» Pjaukite didZiausiu sukimosi grei€iu.

Jei dirbama su pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos apatine puse, grandininis pjuklas traukiamas nuo
naudotojo.
Jei judanti pjuklo grandiné pataiko | kieta daiktg ir staigiai sustabdoma, grandininis pjuklas gali bati labai
stipriai patraukiamas nuo naudotojo.
Smugis atgal
A| |sPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél smugio atgal. Dél smugio atgal naudotojas gali nesuvaldyti grandininio pjuklo ir
sunkiai susizaloti arba zati.
» Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta nukreipkite tiesiai pjuvyje.
» Laikykités nurodymy dél grandininio pjuklo laikymo ir valdymo.
» Pjaukite didZiausiu sukimosi grei¢iu.

Jei dirbama su pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine puse, grandininis pjiklas stumiamas link
naudotojo.

Jei judanti pjuklo grandiné pataiko | kieta daikta ir staigiai sustabdoma, grandininis pjuklas gali bati labai
stipriai stumiamas link naudotojo.

6.2 Grandinés stabdzio jjungimas / i$jungimas g

Grandininiame pjukle yra sumontuotas grandinés stabdys. Grandinés stabdys sumazina nelaimingo atsitikimo
rizikg atatrankos metu, bet negali visais atvejais padéti iSvengti nelaimingy atsitikimy. Laikykités instrukcijy
dél grandininio pjuklo laikymo ir valdymo ir susipaZinkite su atatrankos keliamais pavojais. =1 168

Esant pakankamai stipriai atatrankai, grandinés stabdys automatiSkai jjungiamas dél priekinés ranky
apsaugos inercijos jégos. Reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés stabdzio veikima ir automatinj jjungima, kad
uztikrintuméte apsauga. 0174
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1. Norédami jjungti grandinés stabdj, spauskite priekine ranky apsauga tolyn nuo priekinés rankenos.
» Priekiné ranky apsauga girdimai uzsifiksuoja, rodyklé rodo simbolj & .

2. Norédami i§jungti grandinés stabdj, traukite prieking ranky apsauga link priekinés rankenos.
» Priekiné ranky apsauga girdimai uzsifiksuoja, rodyklé rodo simbolj .

6.3 liungimas

1. I8junkite grandinés stabdj.
2. Paspauskite ir laikykite nuspaude jjungimo blokatoriy.
» Grandininis pjuklas yra parengtas naudoti, bisenos $viesos diodas mirksi geltonai.
3. Spauskite jungiklj.
» Grandininis pjuklas pradeda veikti.
» Busenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia zaliai.
4. Laikykite nuspaude jungiklj, atleiskite jjungimo blokatoriy ir nyksc¢iu vél apimkite galine rankena.

6.4 ISjungimas
1. Atleiskite jungiklj.

» Pjuklo grandiné sustabdoma ir grandininis pjuklas sustoja.

» Grandininis pjuklas lieka parengtas naudoti, blsenos Sviesos diodas mirksi geltonai.
2. Jjunkite grandinés stabdj, prie$ padédami grandininj pjikla. +1] 168

» Bisenos Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia geltonai.

ﬂ Jei per dvi minutes nepaspaudziamas nei vienas mygtukas, blsenos Sviesos diodas uzges.

6.5 Pjovimas

Vykdykite Siuos nurodymus, atlikdami visus pjovimo darbus.

1. PjOklo grandinei judant visu sukimosi greiciu, pjaklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta jleiskite j pjavj taip, kad
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta nepersisukty.

2. Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele ir naudokite ja kaip sukimosi taska.

3. Viso pjavio metu pjiklas visada turi veikti visu sukimosi greiciu.

4. Leiskite pjuklo grandinei pjauti paciai, o jus tik nestipriai spauskite pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
Per stipriai spaudziant galima pazeisti pjiklo granding arba grandininj pjikla, arba dél to gali jvykti
atatranka.

5. Dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele vis pridékite dar karta, kol baigsite pjuvj.

6. Baigdami pjauti laikykite grandininio pjuklo svorj.

6.6  Medzio pjovimas [H, {E [E, [, IE, [, i
| Al IsPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél virstanéio medzio. Virstantis medis gali tiesiogiai ir netiesiogiai pataikyti j naudotoja

ir (arba) Salia esancius asmenis ir juos sunkiai suZaloti arba uzmusti.

» Atidziai planuokite medzio virtimo kryptj ir savo atsitraukimo taka. Atsizvelkite j Salia esamas elektros ir
telefono linijas bei pastatus. Patikrinkite kitus medzius virtimo kryptimi, kuriuos gali kliudyti ir nuversti
virstantis medis.

» Visi asmenys turi biti saugiu atstumu nuo medzio. Atstumas turéty bati lygus dvigubam pjaunamo
medzio auk$ciui.

» Jei uztura, apsauginé juosta arba laikangioji juosta jpjaunama arba per anksti perpjaunama, gali nepavykti
iSlaikyti virtimo krypties arba medis gali per anksti virsti. Niekada nejpjaukite arba neperpjaukite uzturos.
Apsaugine juosta visada nupjaukite paskutine.

» Kai tik medis pradeda virsti, atsitraukimo taku i$ karto pasitraukite i§ darbo vietos. Bukite tam pasiruo$e,
kad medis gali virsti anksciau, nei tikétasi.

» Jei medis virsta ne planuota kryptimi arba grandininis pjiklas jstringa virtimo metu, palikite grandininj
pjukla ir pasitraukite | saugia vieta!

» Nepjaukite medziy, kai pucia stiprus véjas arba krenta gausus krituliai. Stipris veéjai gali daryti jtaka
krypéiai, j kurig virsta medis.
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| A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél krentancéiy Saku. Krentancios $akos gali pataikyti j naudotoja ir (arba) $alia esancius

asmenis ir juos sunkiai suzaloti arba uzmusti.

» Patikrinkite verstino medzio nullZusias arba nudZiuvusias $akas ir pasalinkite jas prie$ pradédami dirbti.
Jei Siy Saky negalite pasalinti, j pagalba pasikvieskite patyrusj eksperta.

» Taip pat atkreipkite démesj j $alia esanciy medziy nuldzusias arba nudziuvusias $akas, visy pirma kai
medis virsta.

Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje apraSoma saugi medziy pjovimo technika. Kaip pavyzdys imamas idealiai
iSauges, tiesus ir sveikas medis. Tikrovéje pjaunamas medis gali bati pasvires (j priekj, atgal), jtemptas,
pazeistas, tusciaviduris arba supuves ir pasizyméti kitomis ypatybémis. Tokie neidealls medziai gali virsti
nepageidaujamomis kryptimis, pjovimo metu netikétai l0Zti ir jvairiai netikétai reaguoti. Jei nesate apmokyti
pjauti medziy ir norite pjauti neidealy medj, Hilti primygtinai rekomenduoja §j darba pavesti atlikti apmokytam
specialistui.
Atsizvelgdami j pastangas, naudokite pakankamos talpos akumuliatoriy ir jsitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius yra
visiSkai jkrautas. Dél to nereikés darbo nutraukti kritiniu momentu.
Virtimo krypties ir atsitraukimo tako nustatymas
» Nustatykite medzio virtimo kryptj (A). Virtimo kryptis priklauso nuo Siy kriterijy:
¢ Natdralus medzio pasvirimas. Niekada neméginkite pjauti medzio prie$ jo natlraly pasvirima ir natlralia
virtimo kryptj.
* Véjo kryptis ir véjo greitis. Stiprus vejas nekontroliuojamai daro jtaka medzio virtimo kryp¢iai. Nutraukite
darbus, kai pucia stiprus véjas.
* Pasvirgs pagrindas. Naudotojas turéty visada stovéti kalno puséje, medis visada krenta nuo kalno.
e Kiidtys ir kiti medziai. Medzio virtimo kryptimi turi nebati visiskai jokiy galimy kliGc¢iy.
» Atsizvelgdami j virtimo kryptj, numatykite savo atsitraukimo taka (B).
» Atsitraukimo takas yra takas, kuriuo pasitraukiama i$ darbo vietos, kai medis krenta.
» Atsitraukimo takas turi atitikti Siuos reikalavimus:
e Atsitraukimo takas turi bti nukreiptas atgal ir jstrizai 45° kampu nuo virtimo krypties.
e Atsitraukimo take turi nebuti jokiy klit¢iy.
e Atsitraukimo take turi bati laisvai matoma medzio laja.
» Jei pagrindas yra pasvirgs, atsitraukimo takas visada turéty buti lygiagretus $laitui.
Pjovimo pagrindai
¢ (C) Pakirta
Pakirta lemia virtimo kryptj.
¢ (D) Uztlra
Uztlra kaip lankstas nukreipia medj j Zeme. Uztdros plotis lygus 1/10 kamieno skersmeniui.
* (E) Pagrindinis pjavis
Pagrindiniu pjaviu kamienas prapjaunamas iki uztdros ir apsauginés juostos. Pagrindinis pjavis yra 1/10
kamieno skersmens, bet ne maziau kaip 3 cm (1,2 in) vir$ pakirtos apatinio pjuvio.
* (F) Apsauginé juosta
Medis remiasi | apsauging juosta, kuri jj saugo nuo prieslaikinio nukritimo. Apsauginé juosta yra lygi
1/10-1/5 kamieno skersmens.
* (G) Kamieno skersmuo
Kamieno skersmuo matuojamas mazdaug kratinés aukstyje.

Darbo zonos prie kamieno paruosimas

» Pasalinkite visas kliltis aplink kamieng ir kamiene. Tam priklauso purvas, akmenys, atsilupusi Zieve,
vinys, laidai ir t. t.

» Pasalinkite visas Sakas ir Sakeles i$ apatinés pjaunamo medzio srities ir savo darbo vietos.

» Jei kamienas turi didelius prieSSakinius sustoréjimus, juos pirmiausia pjaukite horizontaliai, po to vertikaliai
ir tada pasalinkite.

Pakirtos iSpjovimas

Pakirta lemia kryptj, j kurig virsta medis. Laikykités Salyje galiojan¢iy nurodymy dél pakirtos jrengimo.

18pjova pjaukite arti zemés ir staciu kampu su virtimo kryptimi.

» |pjaukite horizontaly apatinj pjavj. Pjavio gylis turi bati nuo 1/5 iki maks. 1/3 kamieno skersmens.
» Apatinj pjavj visada reikéty pjauti pirma, kad svoris nebuty perkeltas ant pjuklo grandinés pjovimo

juostos ir pjuklo grandinés.
» VirSutinj pjavj pjaukite 45° kampu su apatiniu pjaviu.
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» Pasalinkite pleista i$ pakirtos.
» Jei medis yra sveikas ir ilgaplausis, abejose pusése jpjaukite balaninius pjavius.
» Balaniniai pjaviai turi blti pakirtos apatinio pjtvio aukstyje ir bati 1/10 kamieno skersmens plocio.
» Dél balaniniy pjuviy iSvengiama kamieno atplysimo.
Prapjovimas
Pagrindinj pjavj darykite ne virtimo krypties uzpakalinéje puséje. Tada perpjaunama apsauginé juosta ir
medis gali virsti greiciau, nei suplanuota, arba virsdamas suspausti pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
Taikant prapjovimo technika, apsauginé juosta iSlieka iki pat pagrindinio pjavio pabaigos ir perpjaunama tik
paskutiniu momentu. Taip galima geriau kontroliuoti virtimo momenta ir iSvengti atatrankos, suzalojimy ir
(arba) pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjiklo grandinés pazeidimy.
» Pridékite pjuklo grandinés pjovimo juosta su virSunés apatine puse, pjuklo grandinei sukantis visu
sukimosi greiciu (1).
» |pjaukite tiek, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta | kamieng baty jleista atstumu, lygiu dvigubam
plogiui.
» Pasukite j prapjovimo padétj (2).
» |kiskite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta (3).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistumeéte uztlros.

Salygos: Mazas kamieno skersmuo

Medzio, kurio kamienas yra mazo skersmens, pjovimas
Mazas kamieno skersmuo reiskia, kad kamieno skersmuo yra mazesnis nei naudojamos pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamosios juostos ilgis.
» ISpjaukite pakirta.
Susukite jspédami.
Prapjaukite.
Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele uz uztaros ir naudokite ja kaip sukimosi taska.
Pagrindinj pjavj pirmiausia darykite uztiros kryptimi (1).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte uzturos.
» Pagrindinj pjavj po to darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (2).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.

A ISPEJIMAS |
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos, smiigio atgal, traukimo arba pjuklo grandinés trikimo. Jei
pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virStné lie€ia vertimo kaistj, gali jvykti atatranka. Jei vertimo
pleistas yra plieninis, pjuklo granding galima paZeisti ir ji gali trakti.

» Nenaudokite plieniniy vertimo plei$ty, o tik medinius arba plastikinius.

» Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte vertimo kaiscio.

A 2 A 4

» |statykite vertimo pleista (3).
» Vertimo pleistas turi tikti kamieno skersmeniui ir pagrindinio pjavio plo€iui.
» Susukite jspédami.
» Perpjaukite apsaugine juosta iStiestomis rankomis i§ uz kamieno ir horizontaliai pagrindinio pjavio
plok$tumoje.
» Kai medis pradeda virsti, i$ karto iSjunkite grandininj pjukla ir padékite jj j Salj.
» Atsitraukimo taku pasitraukite | saugia vieta ir stebékite medzio lajg. Reaguokite atitinkamai, jei
medis virsta neplanuota kryptimi.

Salygos: Vidutinis kamieno skersmuo

Medzio, kurio kamienas yra vidutinio skersmens, pjovimas

Vidutinis kamieno skersmuo reiSkia, kad kamieno skersmuo yra mazesnis nei dvigubas naudojamos

pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ilgis.

» SuSukite jspédami.

» Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele uzpakalinéje kamieno dalyje ir naudokite ja kaip sukimosi taska.
» Pridékite dantyta jsikirtimo plokstele uzpakalyje taip, kad nepaZzeistuméte uztaros.

» Pjuklo grandinei sukantis visu sukimosi greiciu, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta jveskite j pagrindinj
pjavj ir ja pasukite kaip galima toliau per kamiena (1).
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» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite uztaros kryptimi (2).
» Stebékite, kad nepazZeistumeéte uztlros.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (3).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.
» Prapjaukite kamieno priesingoje puséje pagrindinio pjtvio aukstyje.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite uztaros kryptimi (4).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte uztiros.
» Pagrindinj pjavj darykite apsauginés juostos kryptimi (5).
» Stebékite, kad nepazeistuméte apsauginés juostos.

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atatrankos, smiugio atgal, traukimo arba pjiklo grandinés triikkimo. Jei
pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virsiiné liegia vertimo kaistj, gali jvykti atatranka. Jei vertimo
pleistas yra plieninis, pjuklo grandine galima pazeisti ir ji gali trokti.

» Nenaudokite plieniniy vertimo pleisty, o tik medinius arba plastikinius.

» Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte vertimo kaiscio.

» |statykite vertimo pleista (6).
» Vertimo pleistas turi tikti kamieno skersmeniui ir pagrindinio pjavio plogiui.
» SuSukite jspédami.
» Perpjaukite apsaugine juosta iStiestomis rankomis i§ uz kamieno ir horizontaliai pagrindinio pjuvio
plokStumoje.
» Kai medis pradeda virsti, i$ karto i$junkite grandininj pjukla ir padékite jj j alj.
» Atsitraukimo taku pasitraukite | saugia vietg ir stebékite medzio laja. Reaguokite atitinkamai, jei
medis virsta neplanuota kryptimi.

6.7  Saky pjovimas [E

Saky pjovimas yra $aky pasalinamas nuo nupjauto medzio.

1.

Palikite didesnes atramines Sakas po medziu, kad pjaunant medis nenukristy ant Zemés arba nenuriedéty.
» Dideles atramines Sakas pasalinkite tik supjauste rastais. +0172

Pjaudami Sakas medj laikykite tarp saves ir grandininio pjuklo. Pjaukite stovédami medzio puséje, kuri
yra priesinga pjaunamai $akai.

Grandininj pjuklg atremkite | kamiena.

Pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta spauskite svirtiniu judesiu prie Sakos ir perpjaukite $aka pjuklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine puse.

Kiekvieng $aka pjaukite atskirai ir nupjautas $akas daznai $alinkite i$ darbo zonos.

6.8  Pjaustymas [

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél pjuklo grandinés kontakto su pagrindu. Jei pjovimo metu pjiklo grandiné lieCiasi
su pagrindu, mazi objektai, pvz., akmenys, gali blti sviedziami aukstyn ir pataikyti j naudotoja. Jei grandiné
atsitrenkia j didesnius objektus, ji gali trakti ir pataikyti j naudotoja.

>

>

Stebékite, kad nepjautuméte pagrindo.
Laikykités nurodymuy dél pjaustymo ir, jei galima, kamienus pjaukite padétus ant pjovimo oziy arba kitaip
pasalintus nuo pagrindo.

172

Visada pjaustykite tik vieng kamiena ir apsaugokite jj, kad jis nenuriedéty. Jei kamienas guli ant pasvirusios
ploks§tumos, pjaudami kamieng visada atsistokite auk$c¢iau esancioje kamieno puséje. Nesistokite ant
kamieno.

Jei tik jmanoma, pakelkite kamienus nuo pagrindo ir pjaukite juos padéje ant pjovimo oziy arba panasios
atramos. Jei kamieno negalima pakelti, atsizvelgdami j situacija laikykités toliau pateikty nurodymy, kad
iSvengtuméte atatrankos:

Jei kamienas guli visiSkai lygiai ir jo negalima pakelti, pjaukite ji pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
apatine puse i$ virSaus iki 2/3 (1). Apverskite kamieng 180° (2) ir likusj kamieno tre¢dalj i$ naujo pjaukite
i$ virSaus (3).

Sig veiksmy eiga naudokite ir tada, kai nesate tikri, j kuria puse kamienas pradés judéti po pjovimo.
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* Jei kamienas remiasi tik viena puse, o kita pusé yra neatremta, pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos
virSutine puse pirmiausiai jpjaukite 1/3 kamieno i§ apacios (4). Po to pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios
juostos apatine puse perpjaukite likusius 2/3 kamieno i$ virSaus (5).

* Jei kamienas remiasi tik abiejuose galuose, pjiuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos apatine puse
pirmiausiai jpjaukite 1/3 kamieno i$ virSaus (6). Po to pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSutine
puse perpjaukite likusius 23 kamieno i$ apacios (7).

6.9  Genéjimas 2

Genéjimas yra Saky pasalinimas nuo auganc¢io medzio.

Genéjant medzius yra labai svarbu paskutinio pjuvio nepjauti tiesiai ant liekancios pagrindinés Sakos arba

kamieno. Pirmiausiai nupjaukite $aka toli esancioje vietoje, kad sumazintuméte svorj. Taip apsaugosite, kad

Yievé neatsilupty nuo liekangios pagrindinés $akos arba kamieno. Zievei atsilupus, medis negali uztraukti

Zaizdy ir tampa jautrus ligy sukéléjams.

1. Nepjaukite aukciau nei peciy aukstyje ir nedirbkite stovédami ant kopéciu.

2. Pirmiausia jpjaukite Saka i$ apacios nedideliu atstumu nuo pagrindinés Sakos / kamieno (1). Pjavio gylis
turéty buti 1/3 skersmens.

3. Dabar dar kartg pjaukite Saka truputj didesniu atstumu nuo pagrindinés Sakos / kamieno i$ virSaus (2).

4. Baigdami nupjaukite likusia Saka arti pagrindinés Sakos / kamieno, kad Zievé galéty uzaugti ir zaizdos
galéty uzsitraukti (3).

7 Prieziira ir einamasis remontas

Al I1SPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezilros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso prieziura

* Prikibusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

* Védinimo plySius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu, minkStu Sepeciu.

* Korpusg valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste arba dervy tirpikliu. Nenaudokite priemoniu, kuriy
sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

e ISmontuokite grandinés Zvaigzdutés gaubtg ir sritj aplink grandinés zvaigzdute nuvalykite Siek tiek
sudrékinta $luoste arba dervy tirpikliu. Vél sumontuokite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta.

* Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy prieziura

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikimSe. Védinimo plySius atsargiai
iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo
didelés drégmeés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius per$lapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite ji nedegiame
konteineryje ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

e Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepaly. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty
dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu arba $varia, sausa $luoste.
Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.
Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusg valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta $luoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

Al ISPEJIMAS

Pavoju kelia elektros smiugis! Netinkamas elektriniy komponenty remontas gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy ir
nudegimy priezastimi.

» Remontuoti elektrines jrenginio dalis leidZziama tik kvalifikuotiems elektrikams.

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.
¢ Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trikdziais. Prietaisg nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.
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e Atlike priezilros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

¢ Priklausomai nuo naudojimo daznumo, prietaisg kas 9-12 ménesiy siyskite patikrinti j Hilti
techninés prieziuros centra.

Kad eksploatacija buty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas
ir reikmenis. Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui
rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

71 Grandinés stabdzio tikrinimas

Reguliariai tikrinkite grandinés stabdzio veikima ir automatinj jjungima.
|sitikinkite, kad priekiné ranky apsauga yra nepazeista, juda laisvai ir nenaudojant didesnés jégos.

7.1.1 Grandinés stabdzio veikimo tikrinimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus dél astriy pjovimo danty. Naudotojas gali jsipjauti.
» Mivekite apsaugines pirstines i$ atsparios medziagos.

1. ljunkite grandinés stabdj.
2. Pabandykite ranka traukti pjuklo grandine per pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
Rezultatas 1/ 2
Pjuklo grandiné negali judéti.
Grandinés stabdys veikia.
Rezultatas 2/ 2
Pjuklo granding galima traukti per pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta.
» Grandinés stabdys yra sugedes. Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

-

.2 Automatinio grandinés stabdzio jjungimo tikrinimas 2]

Sumontuokite grandinés apsauga.

ISjunkite grandinés stabdi.

Laikykite grandininj pjukla abiem rankomis mazdaug 30 cm (12 in) aukstyje vir§ medinio pavirsiaus.

Paleiskite prieking rankena, kad grandininis pjuklas su pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos virSline

kristy ant medinio pavirSiaus.

Rezultatas 1/2

Inercijos jéga jjungia grandinés stabdj.

Automatinis grandinés stabdzio jjungimas veikia.

Rezultatas 2/ 2

Inercijos jéga nejjungia grandinés stabdzio.

» Grandinés stabdzio mechanizmas yra blokuotas arba sugedes. Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

rPwopnd =N

7.2 Grandinés tepimo tikrinimas 2%

Kiekvieng kartg prieS naudodami grandininj pjukla patikrinkite grandinés tepima. Prie$ pirmajj naudojima ir
pakeitus pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir (arba) pjuklo granding, gali trukti kelias sekundes, kol pradés
tiksti pjuklo grandinés alyva.
1. |dékite akumuliatoriy. =1 166
2. Grandininj pjikla su pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta laikykite vir§ Sviesaus pavirSiaus, taciau jo
nelieskite.
3. |junkite grandininj pjukla.
Rezultatas 1/ 3
Pjuklo grandinés alyva taskoma ir matoma ant Sviesaus pavirsiaus.
Grandinés tepimas veikia. Grandininj pjukla galima naudoti toliau.



Rezultatas 2/ 3

Ant Sviesaus pavirSiaus nematyti pjiklo grandinés alyvos.

> Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. +1 166

> Pripildykite alyvos bakelj. +0167

» N+ 173uvalykite sritj po grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubtu, pjiklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir
alyvos kanala. <0175

» Dar kartg patikrinkite grandinés tepima.

Rezultatas 3/ 3

Po valymo arba jpylus tepimo grandinés alyvos ant Sviesaus pavirSiaus taip pat nematyti pjovimo

grandinés alyvos.

» Nenaudokite prietaiso ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

7.3 Pjiiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos ir pjiklo grandinés valymas 7]

Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verzles.

Nuimkite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubta.

Sukite grandinés jtempiklio varztg prie$ laikrodzio rodykle tol, kol SliauzZiklis kairéje puséje priglus prie

korpuso.

» Pjuklo grandiné yra jtempta.

Nuimkite pjoklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta ir pjoklo grandine.

Teptuku, minkstu Sepeciu arba dervy tirpikliu iSvalykite grandininio pjiklo alyvos tekéjimo kanala.

6. Teptuku, minkstu Sepeciu arba dervy tirpikliu valykite pjuklo granding ir pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios
juostos grioveli.

7. Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste arba dervy tirpikliu nuvalykite pjiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos Soninius
pavirsius.

8. Sumontuokite pjiklo grandines kreipiamaja juosta ir pjiklo granding. L1 166

wn =
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7.4 Pjiiklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos techniné prieziiira

Reguliariai tikrinkite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos nusidévéjima ir pazeidima.

Pakeiskite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamaja juosta, esant Siems pozymiams:

* Pjuklo grandines kreipiamoji juosta yra sulenkta.

e Griovelis turi jtrikimus arba kitus pazeidimus.

* Griovelis yra susiauréjgs ir blokuoja pjiklo grandine.

* Griovelis yra iSlenktas, ir pjuklo grandiné gali krypti j Sona.

* Griovelio gylis yra maZesnis nei maziausias griovelio gylis, Zr. techninius duomenis. <0 164

Ant iSorinés pjuklo grandinés kreipiamosios juostos briaunos gali susidaryti uzvarta.

» UZvarta paSalinkite ploksciaja dilde.

» Jei kyla neaiskumy arba pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta yra pazeista, kreipkités | Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

7.5  Pjuklo grandinés galandimas Z&

| Al |sPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atSipusios pjuklo grandinés. Dél atSipusios arba blogai pagalastos pjuklo
grandinés susidaro didesné trintis ir dél to ji labiau jkaista, sumazéja pjovimo naSumas, pjlvis tampa netikslus
ir grandininiam pjuklui dazniau jvyksta atatranka.

» Pjuklo grandiné turi bati astri.

» Negalaskite pjuklo grandinés patys, jei neturi pjuklo grandiniy galandimo patirties.

/A ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus dél astriy pjovimo danty. Naudotojas gali jsipjauti.
» Mauavékite apsaugines pirStines i$ atsparios medziagos.

Reikia daug praktikos, kad tinkamai pagalastuméte pjuklo grandine. Hilti rekomenduoja pavesti
specialistui pagalgsti pjuklo grandine.
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1. |tempkite pjoklo grandine.

2. Slifuokite kiekviena pjovimo dantj apvaliaja dilde. Apvaliaja dilde judinkite staciu kampu su pjiklo
grandinés kreipiamaja juosta i$ vidaus j iSore.
» Apvalioji dildé turi tikti pjaklo grandinés zingsniui.
» Galandimo kampas turi biti laikomas 30°.

3. Gylio ribotuva Slifuokite ploksciaja dilde priglaude prie galandimo $ablono ir lygiagreciai nusidévéjimo
zymei.

8 Transportavimas ir laikymas

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik i§éme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy / akumuliatorius.

» Grandininj pjukla transportuokite tik su uzdéta grandinés apsauga. Grandinés apsauga stumkite ant pjiklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos taip, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji juosta bditu visiSkai uzdengta.

» Grandininj pjukla neSkite deSiniaja ranka laikydami uz priekinés rankenos, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoji
juosta baty nukreipta atgal.

» Jei prietaisa norite siysti, prie$ tai iStustinkite alyvos bakelj. Prie$ veél pradédami naudoti prietaisa, jpilkite
naujos pjiklo grandinés alyvos.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius butina saugoti nuo stipriy smugiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojan¢iy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy laikymas

A\ ISPEJIMAS

Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar i$siliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje ,, Techniniai duomenys* +1 164.

» Nuvalykite pjuklo grandinés kreipiamajg juosta ir pjuklo granding ir pilnai pripildykite alyvos bakelj.

» Atsukite grandinés zvaigzdutés gaubto verzles ir pasukite grandinés jtempiklio varzta 2 apsisukimus pries
laikrodZzio rodykle, kad atpalaiduotuméte pjuklo grandine.

» Grandininj pjukla laikykite tik su uzdéta grandinés apsauga. Grandinés apsauga stumkite ant pjiklo
grandinés kreipiamosios juostos taip, kad pjuklo grandinés kreipiamoiji juosta bditu visiSkai uzdengta.

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio laikymo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

9 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj | akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmen;. zr. skyriy Li¢io jony
akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas
Akumuliatoriaus Sviesos dio- | Akumuliatorius sugedes. » Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
dai nieko nerodo. priezidros centra.
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Sutrikimas

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja
girdimu spragteléjimu.

Akumuliatoriaus fiksatorius yra
uzterstas.

>

Fiksatoriy iSvalykite ir i$ naujo
jdékite akumuliatoriy.

Akumuliatorius iSsikrauna
greiCiau nei paprastai.

Labai Zema aplinkos temperatira.

Leiskite akumuliatoriui létai jSilti
iki patalpos temperatiros.

Svilésiy kvapas ir (arba) susi-
darantys diimai pjavio zonoje.

Pjuklo grandiné yra netinkamai
pagalasta.

Pagalaskite pjuklo grandine.
+0175

Pjuklo grandiné yra per stipriai
itempta.

|tempkite pjuklo grandine.
+ 166

Alyvos bakelyje yra per mazai pjuk-
lo grandinés alyvos.

Papildomai jpilkite pjaklo gran-
dinés alyvos. +167

Tiekiama per mazai SvieZia pjuklo
grandinés alyvos.

Patikrinkite ir iSvalykite alyvos
kanala, nuvalykite pjuklo gran-
dinés kreipiamaja juosta, pjuklo
granding ir sritj po grandinés
svaigzdutes gaubtu. = 175

Pjuklo grandinés alyva yra netinka-
ma arba per sena.

Naudokite tik tinkama ir Sviezig
pjuklo grandinés alyva.

Grandininis pjuklas naudojamas
netinkamai.

Nespauskite pjuklo grandinés
kreipiamosios juostos ir pjuklo
grandinés per didele jéga.

Per maZas pjovimo nasumas.

Pjuklo grandiné yra netinkamai
pagalasta.

Pagalaskite pjuklo grandine.
+0175

Pjuklo grandiné yra netinkamai
sumontuota.

Pjuklo granding sumontuokite
tinkama pjovimo kryptimi.

<1 166

Prietaisas nereaguoja, kai pa-
spaudziamas jjungimo bloka-
torius ir (arba) jungiklis.

Akumuliatorius netinkamai jstaty-
tas.

UZfiksuokite akumuliatoriy - turi
pasigirsti spragteléjimas.

Prietaisas nejsijungia.

Grandinés stabdys jjungtas.

ISjunkite grandinés stabdi.

<1 168

Pjdklo grandiné yra per stipriai
jtempta.

|tempkite pjoklo grandine.
+0166

Prietaisas arba akumuliatorius
stipriai kaista.

Elektrinis gedimas

Prietaisa nedelsdami iSjunkite,
iSimkite akumuliatoriy ir ste-

bédami leiskite atvésti, paskui
susisiekite su Hilti techninés

priezilros centru.

10 Utilizavimas

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.
» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!
» Kad bity iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti | savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vieting kompetentinga utilizavimo

jmone.

éﬁ; Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Batina antrinio perdirbimo

salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSrasiavimas. Daugelyje $aliy Hilti priims JGsy nebenaudojama prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés prieZilros centre arba savo prekybos

konsultanto.

E: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!
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11 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partner;.

12 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinka ir perdirbima rasite Siuo adresu:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Sig nuoroda kaip QR koda taip pat rasite Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @

MepeBoa opuUrMHanbHOro pyKoBoACTBa MO IKcnayaTauuu

1 JlaHHble pyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCNnnyaTayuu

1.1 K HacTofLeMy pyKOBOACTBY NO 3KcnnyaTauuu

EAL

UmMnopTep ¥ ynonHOMOYEHHaA U3roTOBUTENIEM OpraH13auua

* (RU) Poccuitckaa ®enepaum
AO "Xuntn Ouctpubbiowr JTTA", 141402, MockoBckaa o6nactb, r. XMMKM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, cTp. 25,
KoMHaTta 15.26

¢ (BY) Pecnybnuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntu BuYair", 222750, MuHckaa obnacTtb, [13epyKUHCKWI paioH, P-1, 18-i km, 2 (okono a.
Cno6oaka), nomeLleHue 1-34

¢ (K2) Pecnybnuka KazaxcraH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxcran", 050057, r. Anmarel, BoctaHabIkCKuiA paitoH, yn. Tumupasesa, aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)

* (AM) Pecnybnuka ApmeHun
000 "3MY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. EpsaHaa Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa NpoM3BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO Tabnnuky Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

Jata nponsBoACTBa: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO TaBnnuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHNUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUPHUKAT MOXKHO HalTh no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbix TPeBoBaHWi K YCIOBUAM XpaHEHUA, TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM U UCMONb30BaHWA, KPOME YKasaHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCTUTyaTaumm, HeT.

Cpok cny»6bl U3aenus coctaBnseT 5 ner.

* MMpeaynpexaenue! Mepen MCNONbL30BaHUEM M3LENWA YOEANUTECH B TOM, YTO Bbl MOMHOCTLIO U3YUMUNW NPK-
naraemoe K HeMy PyKOBOZACTBO MO 3KChyaTtauuu, BKIKOYan NPUBOAUMBIE TaM UHCTPYKLMM, YKa3aHua no
TexXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU U NPeaynPEXAEHUs, UINHCTPALMK U TEXHNYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTHUKK. B yacTHOCTH,
03HAKOMBTECH CO BCEMM WHCTPYKLUAMM, YKa3aHWUAMM NO TEXHUKE 6E30NaCHOCTH WU NpeaynpexaeHUAMU,
UNMIOCTPALUMUAMM, TEXHUYECKUMU XapaKTepPUCTUKaMU, a TakKe KOMMOHEeHTaMu U GyHKuuamMK. Hecobnio-
[ieHne 3TUX TPeBOBaHU MOXXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHWUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, BO3rOpPaHuio M/mim
CepbesHbIM TpaBMaM. XpaHuTe PyKOBOACTBO MO SKCNyaTaunu, BKIHOYAA BCE MHCTPYKLMHK, yKasaH1a no
TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH U NpeaynpeXAeHUs, ANnA NOCNeAYIOLEro UCNoNbL30BaHMUA.

*  Wspenua [:m npeaHasHayeHbl AnA NPO(GEeCCUOHANBHOIrO UCNONb30BaHNUA, NOSTOMY OHW AOKHBbI
06Cny)KUBaTbCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCHA TOMBKO YMNOMHOMOUYEHHBIM U OBYYEHHBIM MEPCOHAaNoM.  JTOT
nepcoHan AOMKeH NPONTU creynanbHbIi MHCTPYKTaXK MO TEXHWUKe 6e3onacHoCTU. Mcrnonb3oBaHue usaenvs
1 €ro OCHACTKM HEe MO Ha3HAYEHWIO UK ET0 AKCMNyaTauna HEOOyUYEeHHLIM NEPCOHANOM MOTYT NPEeACTaBNATL
OnacHoOCTb.

* [lpunaraemoe pyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauun COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHWYECKOro mporpecca Ha
MOMEHT cAauu B neuatb. AKTyanbHas Bepcus Bceraa AOCTyrNHa B PeXuMe OHnaiH Ha Beb-caitte Hilti
C onucanuem usgenua. [na atoro nepenaute no cceinke unn QR-koay, NPUBOAMMBIM B HAcTOALLEM
PYKOBOACTBE N0 3KCMyaTaumu ¢ o6osHaueHnem cumsonom (3.

e Tpu cMeHe Bnagenbua o6A3aTenbHO nepeaaBanTe HACcToALLEee PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCrlyarauyun BMecTe C
nsgenmem.
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1.2 MosAicHeHHe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Mpenynpexaarowme yKasaHua

Mpeaynpexaatolme yKasaHusa Cnyxar Ana NpeaynpexaeHna 06 onacHOCTAX NPpW 0BpaLLEHUN C U3LENNEM.
Mcnonb3ytoTca cneaytowme curHanbHble Cnoea:

CHO
OMNACHO!

» Obwwee obo3HayeHne HEenocpeACTBEHHOW ONAacHOM CUTyauuu, KOTopan BNeYeT 3a cobov TAxenble TpaBMbl
WU CMEPTENbHBIN UCXOA.

A‘ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE !

» Obwee obosHaYeHUe NOTEHUWANbHO OMACHOM CUTyauuu, KOTOpas MOXKET MOB/edb 3a COBOW TAXenble
TPaBMbl UM CMEPTESbHBIA UCXOA.

/A OCTOPOXHO
OCTOPOMHO !

» OO6Lee 0603HaYEHME NOTEHLMUANBLHO ONACHON CUTYaLMK, KOTOPasA MOXET NOB/eYb 3a COB0 TPaBMbl UK
nospexaeH1e o6opyAoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yLiepo).

1.2.2 CwumBonbl, UCNONb3yeMble B PYKOBOACTBE
B 3TOM pyKOBOACTBE UCNOJbL3YIOTCA CeaytoLue CUMBObI:

Cobntoaatb PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayaTaummu

YkasaHusa no QKcnyartauuu u apyraa nonesHas nHpopmauyma

MepekpecTHas cchinka

afl=-Ife

9

g?;

OG6palLeHre ¢ MmaTepuanami, NPUroaHbLIMKU ANnA BTOPUYHON NepepadoTku

He BbiGpackiBaiTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBI U aKKYMYNATOPLI BMECTE C BbITOBEIM Mycopom!

Hilti JIMTWiA-MOHHBIA akkymynaTop

§E 3

3apsaaHoe yctpoiictso Hilti

1.2.3 CumBonbl Ha U306pameHmnax
Ha n3o6paxkeHnsx UCNonb3yoTCA CneayoLwme CUMBOLI:

2] OTH UMPPBI YKa3LIBAKOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE M300PAXKEHNE B HAUane AaHHOTO PyKOBOA-
cTBa.

HyMepaums Ha unntocTpaumax yKasbiBaeT Ha BaykHbIE paboune onepaumumn UM Ha KOMMo-
3 HEHTbI (aeTanu), BaXkHble AnsA pabounx onepauwi. B Tekcte atn paboune onepauuu unu
KOMMOHEHTbI BblAeNeHbl COOTBETCTBYIOLMMMU HOMEPaMK, Hanpumep (3).

Homepa noauumit ucnonbaytotcs B 0630pHOM n3obpaxkeHun. B o63ope nsaenua oHu

P
QD yKasblBaloT Ha HOMepa B 3KCMIUKaLWK.

! 3TOT 3HaK AOMKEH NPUBNEYb 0CO60e BHUMAaHUE NONb3oBaTens npu obpalleHum ¢ usae-
~a nmem.

13 CHUMBONbI B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT U3aenusa

1.3.1  O6wme cumeonbi
CHMMBObI, UCTIONb3YEMble C 3TUM U3AENUEM.

Manenve nogaepxusaet texHonornto NFC, coBmectumyto ¢ nnatgopmamu iOS u
Android.
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Li-lon JIUTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKyMynAaTop
®0 Hukoraa He Mcnonb3ayite akKyMynATOP B KaYeCTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTa.

4 He nonyckairte nageHua akkymynatopa. He ucnonb3yite akkyMynaTop, KOTOPbIA Nony-
~ UKMN NOBPEXAEHUA BCNEACTBUE yaapa UK KakMM-nMoo UHLIM 06pasoM.

[MOCTOAHHBIN TOK

h TopMO3 NUNBbHOM Lienu oTnyLLeH

TopmO3 NUNBbHOM Lienu BKAKOYEH

W-P CTpenka HanpaBneHus ABWXEHUS MUMbHOM Lenu

+{ }_ HanpaBsneHve BpalleHWs BUHTA HATAXKUTENA Lenn

faa )

HanpaeneHne oTKpbiBaH1A NPOBKKU MacnAHOro Baka
OPREN

1.3.2 [peaynpemxparouime 3HaKu
MpeaynpexaatoLme 3HaKkK Npeaynpexaator 06 onacHOCTAX.

Mpeaynpexaexue 06 otaade! Cobnioaaite BCe yKasaHWs Mo TEXHWUKe 6e30nacHoCTy,
A KacaloLmMeca BOSHUKHOBEHWA OTAaUM U Mep MO ee NPeaoTBPAaLLEHHIO.

1.3.3 3anpewjaroiye 3HaKu
3anpeLlatoLyme 3HaK1 YKasblBalOT Ha 3anpeLLeHHble AECTBUA.

=

w He ncnonb3oBatb noa aAoxaem!

1.3.4 MMpeanucbiBatomue 3HaKuU
MpeanucbiBatoLue 3HaKM yKasbiBatoT Ha 00s3aTenbHble AedCcTBUA/onepaumm.

@ Mpu BbINONHEHWW PaBoT BCeraa ucnonbaynte obe pyku.
@ HapeBaiTe 3aLMTHbIN LUAEM, 3ALUMTHBIE OYKM U 3aLLWUTHBIE HAYLLHWUKH.
@ Mcnonbayiite 3alwuTHyto o6yBb
@ HapeBaiite 3awutHble nepyaTku!
2 BesonacHocTb

2.1 O6wyme ykaszaHHA No TexHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB

A NPEOYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTte BCe yKasaHUA N0 TEXHUKe 6€30NacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLUK, UFOCTPaLUH

W TEXHUUYECKHE AaHHble, KOTopble NPUNaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. HecobnioaeHue

NPUBOAUMbIX HUXE YKa3aHWA MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHHIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, MOXKAPY U/MIN TAXKENBIM

TpaBmam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKa3aHUA No TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH M MHCTPYKUMU ANA CheaytoLero nonb3osaTens.

Mcnonbayemblit anee TEPMUH «3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLemy ot

QNEKTPUUECKON CETH (C KaBenem NeKTPONUTaHKA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabena 3NeKTPONUTaHuS).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CnepauTe 3a UUCTOTON M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecTe. Becnopaaok Ha padoyem
MECTE WNK NNOX0Ee OCBELLEHUE MOTYT MPUBECTU K HECYACTHBIM ClydasaM.
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» He ncnonb3yinte aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOOMNACHOW 30He, rAe UMEIOTCA roprovre MUIAKOCTH,
rasbl UAK Nbinb. [pu padoTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, W UCKPbI MOTYT BOCMIAMEHUTb Mbiflb MUK
napsol/rassbl.

» He paspelaitTe AeTAM U NOCTOPOHHUM NpUGNUKaTLCA K paboTaroyemy dNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY.
OtBnekancb 0T paboTbl, MOXHO MOTEPATL KOHTPOb HAA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AneKkTpuueckan 6esonacHocTb

» CoeAWHUTENbHaA BUNKa 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3ETKE INEKTPOCETH.
He uameHanTe KOHCTPYKUUIO BUnKku! He ucnonb3yite nepexonHble BUNKU C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa-
MU C 3aLUTHBbIM 3a3eMneHneM. Mcnonb3oBaHWe OpPUrMHaNbHbBIX BUNOK MU COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX UM PO3ETOK
CHWXaET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA NIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» MHsberaiite HeNOCPEACTBEHHOrO KOHTaKTa C 3a3eMNeHHbIMM MOBEPXHOCTAMM, Hanpumep ¢ Tpybamu,
OoTONUTENbHLIMM NpuBopamMu, ra3o-/aNeKTPONNacCTUHAMM U XONOAWNbHUKaMMU. [lpKU KOHTaKTe C
3a3eMNEHHbIMU NPeAMETaMU BOZHUKAET NOBbLILLIEHHbIA PUCK MOPAXKEHWUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [pepoxpaHANTe 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA UNU BO3AEWCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynbtate nonagaxus
BOZbl B 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NOPAKEHNA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yite Kabenb 3NeKTPONUTAHMA He MO HA3HAYEHWIO, HaNPUMep ANA NEePEeHOCKU SMneK-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTA, €ro NoABELUMBAHUA UMW ANA BblAEPrUBaHUA BUIIKU U3 PO3ETKU INEKTPOCETH.
3awmwante Kabenb 3NEKTPONUTAHUA OT BO3AENCTBUI BbICOKMX TeMnepaTtyp, Macna, oCTpbIX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpaLLaloLYUXCA AeTanen/y3noB. B pesynbrate NOBPEKAEHWA WK CXIeCTbiBaHUA kabenen
QNEKTPONUTAHWUA MOBLILLAETCA PUCK NOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu paboTbl C 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbIMOMIHAIOTCA Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AlyXe, NPUMEHANTE TONbKO
yANUHUTeNbHble Kabenu, KoTopble paspeleHo UCMOoNb30BaTh BHE NMOMELEeHWH. McnonbsoBaHue
YANMHATENBHOTO Kabens, NPUroAHOro AnA UCMONb30BaHUS BHE MOMELLEHWH, CHKAET PUCK NOPayKeHMUA
NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnu usbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNIOBUAX BAXHOCTU He NpefacTaBnfeTcA
BO3MOMHbIM, UCNIONb3YWTE aBTOMAT 3alLUTbl OT TOKA yTeuku. McnonbaoBaHue aBToMara 3awutbl OT
TOK@ YTEUYKU CHXKAET PUCK NMOPArKEHUA ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» ByaAbTe BHUMaTenbHbl, CleauTe 3a CBOMMU AENCTBUAMU U CePbe3HO OTHOCUTECH K paboTe c anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3yinTecb aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECIM Bbl YCTaNM UM HaXoAUTECH NoA
AEeNCTBUEM HAPKOTUKOB, allkOrons UKW MeAUKaMeHTOB. HesHauuTenbHasa owmbKa npu HeBHUMATENb-
HOW paboTe C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHON CEPbE3HOrO TPaBMUPOBAHUS.

» MHcnonb3yiTe cpeAcTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHOM 3aLLMTbI U BCErAa HafeBanTe 3alyuMTHble O4Ku. Mcnonbao-
BaHWe CPEACTB MHAMBUAYaNbHOW 3aLUWThI, HANPUMEP, PecnMpaTropa, 3aluTHOW 00yBK HA HECKOMb3ALLEH
NOAOLLBE, 3aLMTHOM KACKM UK 3aLLWUTHBIX HAYLLIHWUKOB, B 32aBUCMMOCTU OT BUZA M YCIIOBUIM aKCNyaTauum
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXAET PUCK TPABMUPOBAHUA.

» MWsberaiite HenpegHaMEPEHHOrO BKIIFOUEHWA ANEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Y6eautech B TOM, UTO 3nek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKJIOUEH, NPeXAe YeM MOAKNIOUNUTbL €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTAHUIO W/WAWU BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHMMATb UM NEPEHOCUTb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npu nepeHocke
BNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Nanel HaxXOAWTCA Ha BbIKMKOYATENe UMW KOrAa BKIHOUYEHHbIA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAK/OUYAETCA K SNEKTPOCETU, MOTYT NMPUBECTU K HECUACTHBIM CryyasaM.

» [epen BKAIOUYEHMEM INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa yAanuTe perynMpoBoUYHble MPUCNOCOGNEeHUA unu ra-
euHble Knouu. Padounit MHCTPYMEHT WAW raedHbli Koy, HaxoAALWMWCA BO BpalLaloleicA yactu
BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, MOXXET CTaTb NPUUYMHOM NONYyYEHUA TPABM.

» Crapaitecb M3beratb HeeCTeCTBEHHbIX No3 nNpu paboTte. [MOCTOAHHO COXpaHAWTE YCTOMUMBOE
nonoxeHue u paBHoBecHe. JTO MO3BOJMUT Nyylle KOHTPONMPOBATL 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HENpPeaBu-
AEHHbIX CUTyauuaX.

» Hocwure cneyonemay. He HanesaiiTe oueHb cBo6oaHyIO ogexay unu ykpawenus. O6eperaiite Bo-
JI0Cbl, OAEXAY U 3aLUTHBIE NepyaTKy OT BPaLLalOLMXCA Y3N0B 3NeKTPOUHCTpYMeHTa. CBoGoaHasn
oAexaa, yKpaLlleHWa U ANMHHbIE BONIOCH! MOTYT BbiTb 3aXBayeHbl UMM,

» Ecnu npenycMOTPeHO noAcoeaMHeHWe YCTPOWCTB AnA yaaneHusa u cbopa nbinu, yéeantech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEAUHEHbI U UCTIONL3YHOTCA NO Ha3HAYEHUID. Mcnonb3oBaHue Nblneyaanatowero
MOAYNA CHUKAET BpeAHOe BO3AENCTBUE MNbINN.

» He npe6biBaiiTe B NOMHON yBepeHHOCTH B co6cTBEHHOM 6esonacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiTe npa-
BUNaMMU TeXHUKM 6e30MacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, faMe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECh OMbITHLIM
nonb3oBaTeneM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeoCcTopoXXHOe oBpallieHne MOXKET B TEUeHUE A0NEn CeKyHAbI
CTaTb NPUUYMHOMN NONYYEHUA TAXKENbIX TPABM.
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Ucnonb3oBaHue U OGCHy)KMBaHMe DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA

>

He ponyckainte neperpysku aneKTPoMHCTpyMmeHTa. Mcnonb3yite 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npegHa-
3HaUYEeHHbI MMEHHO AnA AaHHon paboTbl. CobnoaeHWe 3TOro npasuna obecneuynT Gonee BbICOKOe
KauyecTBo 1 6ezonacHoCTb paboTkl B yKasaHHOM AManasoHe MOLYHOCTH.

He ucnonb3yiTe aneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEMCNPABHbIM BbiKNtouaTenem. 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YeH1e UK BbIKIOYEHUE KOTOPOTO 3aTPyAHEHO, NPEACTaBAET ONAaCHOCTb U AOMKEH BbiTb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

Mpexae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryiiMpoBKe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa, 3ameHe NPUHaANeHOCTen Unu
nepen nepepbiBOM B paboTe BbIHbTE BUIKY U3 PO3ETKU W/WAM aKKYMYNATOP M3 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA Mepa NpefoCTOPOXHOCTM MO3BOMWUT NPEAOTBPATUTL HENPeAHAMEPEHHOE BKIOUEHUe
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yemble ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI B MecTax, HeAoCTyNHbIX AnA aeted. He nosso-
NANTE UCNONb30BaTb INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NHLAM, KOTOPbIEe He 03HaKOMIEeHbl C HUM MNKW He YuTanu
3TU UHCTPYKLUMUKU. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI NPEACTaBAAOT COBOM ONACHOCTb B PyKax HEOMbITHLIX NONb30-
Barenen.

BepemHo obpalwjaitecb C 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMM WM npuHagnemHoctamu. [poeepsanTte 6es-
ynpeuHoe ¢$pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUEe NOABUMHBIX YacTeM, NNerkoCcTb UX X0Aa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
noBpeXAeHUN, KOTOPble MO 6bl OTpULIaTENbHO NOBAKATL Ha paboTy aNeKTPOMHCTpyMeHTa. Caa-
BalTe NOBPEMAEHHbIe YacTH INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B PEMOHT AO ero Ucnonb3oBaHUA. [1puunHOW
MHOIMX HEeCHYaCTHbIX Cry4aeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHWUE NPaBUI TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNY)KMBAHUA ANEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

Heobxoanumo cneauTb 3a TeM, UTobbl pexyLmue UHCTPYMEHTbI BbinM OCTPLIMKM U YUCTBIMKU. 3aKNn-
HUBaHWe coAepXKalUMXCa B HaANEXalleM COCTOSHUM PEXYLUMX MHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOAUT pPexe, UMU
nerye ynpasnsTb.

MpUMeHANTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEMHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI 1 T. A.
COrnacHoO AaHHbIM yKa3aHUAM. YUUTbIBauTe npu aTom paboune ycnoeua U xapakTep BbiNOAHAEMON
pabotbl. Mcrnonb3oBaHWe 3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHWIO MOMET MPUMBECTU K OMaCHbIM
cUTyauusm.

3amacneHHble PyKOATKM U NOBEPXHOCTHU ANA XBaTa HEeMeASIEHHO OYMLLaNTe — OHU AOMKHBI BbiTh
CYXMMH U UMCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKU M MOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBarta He obecrneuvBaroT GesonacHoe
ynpaBfieHNEe U KOHTPOJb 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA B HENPeABUAEHHbIX CUTyauuaAX.

Ucnonb3osaHue n odcnymuBaHMe AKKYMYNATOPHOro UHCTPYMEHTa

>

3apAmanTe aKkKyMynATOPbl TONbKO C NOMOLLbIO 3apPAAHBLIX YCTPONCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTO-
BuTenem. [lpu MCNONb30BaHWM 3aPAAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA ANA 3apAAKM HECOOTBETCTBYIOLUMX €My TUMOB
AKKYMYNATOPOB CYLLECTBYET OMAaCHOCTb BO3rOPaHUA.

Ucnonb3yiTe TONbKO OpUrMHanbHble aKKYMyNATOPbl, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE cneyuanbHO AnA 3TOro
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. Mcnonb3oBaHue Apyrux akkyMyATOPOB MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM W OMnacHo-
CTW BO3ropaHus.

Heucnonb3ayembie akKyMynATOpbl XpaHUTe BAANU OT CKPENOK, MOHET, Kntouel, reo3en, Lypynos
MK APYIMX MENKUX MeTannMyecKUx npeamMeToB, KOTOPble MOFYT CTaTb NMPUYMHOW 3amblKaHUA
KOHTaKTOB. 3aMbIKaHWe KOHTAKTOB akKyMyNATOpa MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Min BO3ropaHuio.

Mpu HeBepHOM OBpalLeHUH C aKKYMYyNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMET BbiTeub anekTponut. MUsberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HuMm. pu cny4anHoM KOHTakTe cmonTe Bonow. Mpu nonagaHun anekTponuta B rnasa
HeMeaNieHHO o6paTUTeCh 3a MOMOLYbIO K Bpauy. BbITEKLUMIA U3 aKKyMYNATOpa 3MEKTPOSIUT MOXKET
NPUBECTU K Pa3AParKEHUIO KOXKU UK OXKOram.

He ncnonb3synte noBpemaeHHbIN UMW U3MEHEHHDbIA aKKYMYNATOP. MOBPeXAEHHbIE MM U3MEHEHHbIE
AKKYMYNATOPbI MOryT QYHKLMOHMPOBATb HENPEACKA3yeMo M CTaTb MPUUYMHOW BO3rOpPaHWA, B3pbiBa UK
TpPaBMUPOBaHMS.

He nopasepraiTe akkymynAaTop BO3€ANCTBUIO OFTHA UK CIIMLLKOM BbICOKUX Temnepatyp. OroHb unu
Temneparypa csbilwe 130 °C MoryT cnpoBoUMpPOBaTh B3PbIB aKKyMynATOpa.

Cobnropaiite BCe yKazaHUA NO 3apAAKe U HUKOrAa He 3apsAXanTe akKyMyNATOp UNK akKKyMynaTop-
HbI# MHCTPYMEHT BHe TeMnepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, yKa3aHHOro B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCNnaTauuu.
HenpaBunbHan 3apaaka/3apAaka BHE YKasaHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyartauuu TemnepaTtypHoro
AnanasoHa MOryT MPUBECTU K PaspyLLEHWIO aKKyMyATOPa U NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3ropaHusa.

CepBuc

>

182

JloBepAiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TONbKO KBanudpULUUPOBAHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-
nonb3yoLeMy TONbKO OPUrMHaNbHbIe 3anyacTu. OTMM 0GecnedynBaeTCA NOAAEPIKAHUE INEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6e30NaCHOM COCTOAHMM.
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» Kareropvuecku sanpeljaeTcA BbIMOMHATbL 0GCNyHMBaAHWE NOBPEWAEHHbIX aKKyMynaTopos. Bce
TeXHUYeCK1e PaboTbl C aKKyMyNATOPaMKU AOMKHbBI BbIMOMHATLCH TOMILKO NPOU3BOAWUTENEM WM aBTOPU3O-
BaHHLIMW CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMM.

2.2 YKasaHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHocTH ANA 4enHbIX nun

O6wue yKasaHUA No TexHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA LenHbIX NUA

» Bo Bpema paboTbl ¢ NUMON AepXUTECh Ha 6e3onacHOM PacCTOAHMM OT NunbHOW uenu. Mepena
3anycKoM LenHon nunbl yéeautech B TOM, UTO NUALHAA Lenb HU C YEeM He KOHTaKTupyeT. [pu
BbINOMHEHUM PaABOT C MUNOH ManenLLan HEOCTOPOXHOCTb MOXKET MPUBECTU K 3aXBaTy OAEXAbl UNU YacTei
Tena ABWXYLLENCA NUNbHON LienbHo.

» Bcerna nepxuTte UenHyr NUy NpaBol PYKOW 3a 3afHIOK0 PYKOATKY, a NeBOM — 3a NepeaHIoo.
YaepaHue LenHomn nuibl B NepeBepHyTOM paBoyeM MONOXKEHUU YBENUUYMBAET PUCK NONYYEHUS TPaBM,
No3TOMY TaKoe ee MCMOMb30BaH1e Kateropuyecku sanpelyaerca!

» JlepxuTe LEnHyo Nuy TONbKO 3a H30NUPOBaHHbIe NOBEPXHOCTU ANA XBaTa, TaK KaK NUAbHaA uenb
MOXET 3a1eTb CKPbITYIO 3/1eKTPONpoBOoAKY. KOHTaKT NUIBLHOM Lienn ¢ npoBOAOM NOA 3NEKTPUYECKUM
HanpAXeHUeM Takke MOXKET NMPUBECTU K NOABNEHUIO HANPAXXEHNA B MeTalJIMYECKUX HacTAX MUNbl U, Kak
cneacteue, K NOPaXXeHUo INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» HapeBante 3alUTHbIE OYKMU. PeKomeHnyeTcn HUCnoNb30BaTh AOMNOJIHUTENIbHbIE CpeACTBa 3allUThbl
OopraHoB cnyxa, ronosbl, KUCTEeHn PYK, HOr U CTynHeil. nOLlXOLlHLLlaﬁ 3aluMTHana oaexxaa CHWXXaeT PUCK
nonyyeHnAa TpaBM BCneACTBME OTeTarowmnx OI'IMJ'IOK/LL[GI'IOK nor cnyqaﬁHoro KOHTaKTa C NUnbHOM uenbHo.

» He pa6ortaiiTe ¢ Nunoi, HaXoAACh Ha AepeBe, NeCTHULE, KPbILLe UIIM MHOWM HEYCTONYMBOM NOBEpX-
HOCTH. Bo BCex aTUx cnyyanx CyLeCTBYET PUCK MOSTyYEHUA CEPbE3HbIX TPaBM.

» Bcerpa cnegute 3a yCTOMUMBBIM MONOMEHUEM U UCMONb3yWTe MUY TONbKO Toraa, Koraa Bbl
HaxoguTecb Ha TBepaoMW, 6e3onacHoM M POBHOM MOBEPXHOCTU. CKONMb3KME WM HEYCTOMUMBLIE
OMOPHbIE MOBEPXHOCTU MOFYT NPUBECTU K NOTEPE PABHOBECUS UM KOHTPONA HaA NUION.

» Tpu obpeske BETKH, HAXOAALLENCA NOA BHYTPEHHUM HanpsMeHWeM, NPUHUMaNTe BO BHUMaHue,
UTO OHa MOMET Pe3KO OTCKOUUTb Ha3aA. Ecnu HanpskeHue B APEBECHBbIX BOJNIOKHaxX ocnabHeT, To
Takas BETKA MOXKET yAapUTb NONb30BaTeNs U/Mnu BbIBECTU MUY U3-NMOA KOHTPONA.

» ByabTe 0cO6EHHO OCTOPONHBI NPH 06pesKe NoAnecKa U MONOAbIX AepeBbeB. TOHKUN PACTUTENbHLIN
Martepuan MOXET 3auenuTbCA 3a MUMbHYH LeMb W yAapuTb Bac WM BLIBECTU Bac W3 MONIOXKEHWUS
paBHoBeCHA.

» [lepeHocuTe nuny 3a NnepeaHIor0 PYKOATKY B BbIK/IFOUEHHOM COCTOAHWUMU, MUAbHOW Lienbto (Hanpas-
NAOLLEeN LUMHOW), HanpaBneHHON B CTOPOHY oT Bac. Mpu TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE UK XPaHEHUH LieNHON
nunbl BCeraa HaaeBanTe 3alyUTHBIA KOYX. Haanexalee obpalleHne C Nunoi CHUXaeT BepPOATHOCTb
CNy4arlHOro KOHTaKTa C ABWXYLLENCH NUbHOM Lenblo.

» CneayiTe UHCTPYKUUAM NO CMasKe, HaTAXEHUIO Lenu U 3ameHe HanpasBnArolWen LWWHbI LenHoW
nUnbl U camoi uenu. HenpasunbHO HATAHYTas UM HeHaAnexawmm obpa3om cMasaHHana Lenb MOXeT
nM6o nopearbCs, MO0 YBENUUUTL PUCK BO3HUKHOBEHWA OTAAYM.

» TMunute Tonbko ApeBecuHy. He ucnonbsyiTe uenHyro nuay anAa paboT, ANA KOTOPbIX OHa He
npeaHasHadeHa. lMpumep: He ucnonb3ynTe yenHyro nuny AnA pe3ku metanna, nnacTuka, KaMeHHOW
KNaaK1 UNKU He AepPeBAHHbIX CTPOUTENbHbIX MaTepUanoB. KMcnonb3oBaHUe NUMbl HE MO Ha3HAYEHUIO
MOXET NPUBECTU K ONacHbIM CUTyaLUsaM.

» He nbiTaiTtecb CNUNUTbL AepeBo, NOKa He Nony4YuTe YeTKoe NpeAcTaBleHHe O PUCKaX U O TOM, Kak
nx usbemarb. Mpu Banke Aepesa Nonb3oBaTENbL UK APYrHe NOAN MOTYT NOSyYUTb CEPbe3Hble TPaBMbl.

» CnepyWiTe BCeM MHCTPYKLMAM NPU OYUCTKE NUMbI OT CKOMSIEHWI NOCTOPOHHMX YacTHL, NOCTAHOBKe
Ha XpaHeH1e Unu Npy BbINONIHEHUM TEXHUYECKOTo o6cnyuBaHuA. Y6eanutechb B TOM, UTO BbIKNHO-
yaTenb BbIK/IFOYEH U aKKYMYNATOp uU3BneYeH. HeoxxnaaHHoe BKIOYEHWe LEeNHOW NUbl NpY yaaneHuu
CKOMWBLLUMXCA NOCTOPOHHKX YaCTUL UK BO BPEMA €€ TEXHUYECKOrO 0OCNYXXUBAHUA MOXET NPUBECTU K
Cepbe3sHbIM TpaBMaM.

MpuuKHbI U NpeaoTBpPaLLEeH1e NOABNEHUA OTAAYuM:

Otanava MOXKeT BO3HMKATb B Cllydae KOHTaKTa HaKOHEYHWKA HanpasnAtoLLe LWHbI MUABLHOM Lienn C Kakum-

Mo NpeaMETOM/OBBEKTOM MK ECU pacnuiMBaeman APeBecHHa NPOrHETCA W MUMbHYIO LeMb 3aKIUHUT B

pacnune.

KOHTaKT ¢ HaKOHEYHMKOM HanpaBnAOLWEN LWKHBbI B HEKOTOPLIX ClYYanX MOXET NMPUBECTU K HEOXKUAAHHOMY,

HanpasfeHHOMY Hasaj yaapy, B pesynbTate Yero HanpasAoLLan WWHA NUILHON Lienu OTKMHETCA BBEPX U B

CTOPOHY nonb3oBarens.

3aKnMH1MBaHWe NUNBbHOM LenKn Ha BEPXHEH CTOPOHE HanpaBnAtoLLeN LUMHBI MOXET MPUBECTH K O4EHb BbICTPOMY

CMELLIEHMIO LUIMHBI Ha3aa B HaNpaBsfieHWW Nofb3oBaTend.
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JTto6as 13 NoAoBHBLIX peakUmMii MOXET NPUBECTU K NOTEPE KOHTPONA HaA NUAOWH 1 CTaTb NPUYUHON CEPLE3HOro
TpaBMupoBaHua. He nonaraiTecb TONLKO Ha YCTAHOBMIEHHbIE/BCTPOEHHbIE 3aLLUMTHbIE YCTPOWCTBA LieNHOM
nunbl. Kak HenocpeAacTBEHHbIN NONb30BaTENb LEMHOM NUNbI, Bbl CAMU AOMKHBI NPUHATL BCE HEOBXOAUMBIE
Mepbl, 4TOBbI 0BEeCNEUUTL NPOBEAEHNE NMUNLHBLIX PABOT €3 HECUACTHLIX Cy4aeB UK TPaBM.

Otpava ABnAeTCA CNeACTBUEM HENPaBWUILHOTO WM HEHaANeXKallero MCMnonb3oBaHMA LenHon nunbl. [pu
cobnioAeH!U COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX Mep NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTH (CM. HUXKE) 3TOr0 MOXKHO U3BexaTb.

>

2.3
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HapewHo yaepxuBaiTe nuny ABYMA pykamu, oGxBaTbiBaA PYKOATKWM NMUAbI BCEMU nanbuamu.
MpumMuTe Takoe nonoxeHue (Tena u pykK), B KOTOPOM Bbl CMOMETe NPOTUBOCTOATL oTAade. Ecnu
NPUHATEI COOTBETCTBYHOLLME MEPbI, TO NOJb30BATENb MOXET YBEPEHHO KOHTPONWMPOBaThL oTAauy. Hukoraa
HE OTnycKaiTe nuiy BO Bpemsa paboThbl.

Usberaiite HenpaBUNbHOM NO3bl M He NUAUTE Bbille YPOBHA nney. OTO NpeAoTBpaLlaeT CryyanHbii
KOHTaKT C HAKOHEYHMKOM LUMHbI M NO3BONIAET yyLle KOHTPOAUPOBATH NWUAY B HENPeABUAEHHBIX CUTYaLUAX.
Bcerga ucnonb3yiTe 3anacHble HanpasfAIOLWME WKHBI U NUMbHbIE LNk, yKasaHHble NPou3Boau-
Tenem. Mcnonb3oBaHne HEOPUrMHATBHBIX/HEMNOAXOAALLMX HANPABAAOLMX LLUMH U MUbHBLIX Lenei MOXeT
NpUBECTU K 0OPLIBY LENU 1/unu otaaue.

CnepyWTe MHCTPYKLHUAM NPOU3BOAUTENA MO 3aTOUKE U YXOAY 3a NUNLHOM Lenbto. HenpasuibHO Bbl-
CTaBNEHHbIE (CULLKOM HU3KO) OrPaHUUMUTENN FTyOUHBI NOBLILIAIOT BEPOATHOCTL BO3HUKHOBEHUS OTAAUM.

JononHuTenbHble YKazaHUA N0 TEXHUKEe 6esonacHocTn

Jep)xuTe NOAEH U XUBOTHBIX HAa 6E30MACHOM PaCCTOSHUM OT MecTa BbINOMHEHNA NUAbHLIX paBoT. Mpu
Banke Aepesa ybeanTechb B TOM, Y4TO BCE MPUCYTCTBYHOLLMUE MPU STOM NULA W XKUBOTHbIE HAXOAATCA Ha
6e3onacHOM pacCTOfHUM OT AepeBa. ATO PaACCTOAHUE AOMKHO ObITb Kak MUHUMYM B ABa pasa GonbLue
BbICOTbI CUNMBaeMoro Aepesa. Mpu aTom no3aboTbTeck O TOM, UTOBkI 3a NpeaenamMu aT1x (6esonacHbIx)
30H N0 MeHbLUEN Mepe OAMH YeNOBEK HAXOAMCA Ha PacCTOAHUM CMbILLMMOCTU. B npotvBHOM cnyuae
HeobxoanMMman CpoYHaa NMOMOLLb B 9KCTPEHHOM CHUTyaLMn MOXET BbiTb HE OKasaHa BOBPEMS.
Mcnonbayitte nuny 1 ee NPUHAANEHOCTU TONBbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCTIPABHOM COCTOAHUU.

BHeceHne U3MeHEHU B KOHCTPYKLMIO LEMHOW NUAbl/MPUHAANEXHOCTEN UK ee/Mx MoAUPUKaLMA KaTero-
pUYECKM 3anpeLLatoTca.

Mcnonb3ayitTte LenHyto Nuy TOMbKO C A0MYLLEHHLIMK CO CTOPOHSI Hilti HanpasnAloLWLMMY LWMHAMK NUNBHOM
uenu v NUbHLIMKU Lenamu. +17190

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUE NafAeHNA paBoumnx (CMEHHBIX) MHCTPYMEHTOB W/MK NPUHAANEXK-
HocTei. Mepea Havanom paboTbl y6eanUTECH B TOM, YTO aKKYMYNIATOP W YCTAHOBNEHHAA NPUHAANEXHOCTb
HaZle)KHO 3aKpeneHsl.

Bcerna cneaunte 3a uACTOTOM BEHTUNALMOHHbLIX nMpopesed. OnacHOCTb BO3ropaHuA BCNEACTBUE nepe-
KPbIBaH1A BEHTUNALMOHHBIX Npopesen!

BkntouaiiTte LenHyto nuny TonbKo B HENOCPEACTBEHHOW BNIM30CTH OT pacnunueaemoro obbekra. MunbHas
Lenb AoMKHa CBOOOAHO ABUraTbCA U HE KacaTbCA HU BaC, HWA Kakux-nbo Apyrux NnpeAMeToB/06bEKTOB.
JoxuaanTecb NONHOW OCTAHOBKM MUAbI, NPEXAe YemM youpartb ero B CTOPOHY.

Moka BCTaBNEH akKyMynATOp, aKKyMynATOpHaA LenHaA nuna BcerAa rotoBa K WCMONb30BaHWIO, HO
He u3faeT npu aToM WymoB. He BBoAWTe ceba B 3abny)KAEHWE NOXHLIM UyBCTBOM 6e30MacHOCTH
1 yuuTbiBaiTE BO3MOXKHbIE OMACHOCTW, HaNpPUMMep, TakMe Kak HenpeaHaMepeHHbli 3anyck. Bceraa
BK/OYANTE TOPMO3 NUNBLHOM LienK, Npexxae Y4em yéupatb nuiy B CTOPOHY.

Mpu 3ameHe HanpaBnAlLEeNh LWKWHbI W/MNKU NUNBHOW Uenu HazaeBauTe 3alyuTHble nepuyatku. KOHTakT c
HanpasBnAoLLed LWWHOW NUABHOW Lienn U/Mnn NUAbHOW Lienblo MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPE3am M OXOram.

He npukacanTtechb K BpaljaowMmca aetanam/yanam MawmHbl — ONacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHMA!

Bo Bpemna paboTbl C N1noi nonb3oBatesb U HAXOAALLMECH B HEMOCPEACTBEHHOW BNM30CTU 1L AOMKHBI
MCNOMb30BaTh NOAXOAALUME 3ALLUMTHBIE OUYKM, 3ALLUTHYIO KACKY, 3aLLUTHbIE HAYLLHWKK, 3aLMTHLIE NepyYaTKu
1 nerkuit pecnupartop. Cobniogaite pervoHanbHbIE NPaBuia OTHOCUTENBHO UCMONb30BaHUA CPEACTB
MHAMBUAYaNILHOM 3aLuTl Npu padoTte ¢ yenHsiMu nunamu. Hilti Takke peKomMeHayeT HOCUTb 3aLUMTHYH
06yBb (C 3aLYMUTOM OT NMOPE3OB) HA HECKOMbL3ALLEH NOAOLIBE, ANMHHbIE GPIOKU C 3aLUMUTON OT NMOPE3oB,
obneraoLLyro BEPXHIO 0AeXAY C ANMHHBIMWA PyKaBaMu, nepyaTku C 3aLMTON OT NOPE30B U 3aLLUTHYIO
mMacky. [Moaxoaslme 3aluTHble OYKM ObINM UCMbITaHLI B COOTBETCTBMM CO CTaHaapTom EN 166 wnu
HauWOHaNbHLIMK NPEANUCAHUAMM U AOCTYMHbI B NPOAAXKE C COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN MAPKUPOBKOW.

Taxkenan salwmMTHaA oAexaa MOXET Bbl3BaTb NPEXAEBPEMEHHYIO YCTaNnoCTb U TENNOBOK yaap. B xapkyto
1 BRAXHYIO NOrofly BHINOJHANTE TAXENbIE BUABI PABOT PaHHUM YTPOM UK Bnke K Beuvepy, Koraa
Hapy>kHaf TemMneparypa Huxe.
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» [binb, BO3HMKatOLWAA Npu Wn1poBaHum1, abpasmsHo 06paBoTke, pesKe U CBEPIEHNU, MOXET CoaepXaTb
onacHble XMMUYeckue BellecTsa. HeCKONbKO NpMMEpPOB MaTepranos, COAEPKaLLMX OnacHbIe BeLecTBa:
CBWHEL, UM KPACKMU Ha ero OCHOBE; KUpMuY, GETOH U Apyrue BuAbl KAMEHHOW KNaaku, HaTypanbHbIi
KameHb W ApyrMe CUNUKaTCOAepIKalMe W3LAENWA; HEKOTOpble BWAbl APEBECUHbI, Takue Kak ayd, Gyk
1 XMMHUYecku obpaboTtaHHas ApeBecuHa; ac6ecT unn martepuansi, cogeprkawmne acbect. Onpeaenute
cTeneHb BO3AEWCTBUA HA Onepatopa M OKPY)KaoWMX UL MO Knaccy OnacHoCTM obBpabarbiBaeMblX
marepuanoB. [pumute Heobxoanmble Mepbl AnA obecneyeHns Ge30MacHOro ypoBHA BO3AEUCTBUA,
HanpuMmep, NyTeM MCMONb30BaHWA MOAXOAALUMX CUCTEM MblNEYAANEHNA WM HOLUEHWA MOAXOAALLMX
CPEACTB 3aLKUTbI OPraHoB AbixaHnA. OBLME MepPbl MO CHUXKEHHUIO OMACHOro BO3AEACTBUS:

» PaboraiiTe B XOpOLLIO NPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHUH.

» Msberaiite ANNUTENBHOIO KOHTAKTa C MbiNbHO.

» Ypansaite neinb ¢ nMua v Tena.

» HocwuTe 3awuTHyto oaexay M NPOMbIBANTE OTKPLITLIE YHACTKU, NOABEPIKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbIIOM.

» YroOBbl BO BpemA paboThl PykW He 3aTekanu, BpeMA OT BPEMEHU AenaiTe nepepbiBbl U YNPayKHEHWA AnA
paccnabnenua u pasMuHKK nanbLes. BosHukatowwme npu anutenbHoi padote BUGpauuu MoryT npuBecTv
K HapyLLEHUAM KPOBOCHaBXEHUA COCYAOB UM NOBPEXAEHUAM B HEPBHbIX OKOHYaHUAX NanbLes/kucten
PYK MK B 3anACTbAX.

» He BbINONHANTE pesbl B HEM3BECTHLIX OOBEKTAX U CreauTe 3a TeM, YTOObl BLINOMHEHUIO Pe3a HUYTO He
MeLLano H1 CBEPXY, HU CHU3Y.

» [epea Hauanom paboTbl NPOBEPANTE PabOUyd 30HY HA HANMYWE CKPLITON BNEKTPONPOBOAKM, raso-
BOAONPOBOAHLIX TPY6. OTKPLITHIE METANIMYECKME HYACTU MWLl MOTYT CTaTb MPOBOAHUKAMU JNEKTpUYe-
CKOro TOKa WK NPUBECTU K B3PbIBY, ECNU Clly4alHO 3a4eTb (MOBPEeAuTb) 3NEKTPONPOBOAKY, raso- Uiu
BOAOMNPOBOA.

» [unbHas Uenb HarpeBaeTcA U pacTArMBaeTcA Npu Ucnonb3oBaHuu. Ecnu uenb He ByAeT cmasbiBaTbCA
ZIOMKHBIM 00pasom W He ByAeT perynapHO MOATArMBATLCA, OHA MOXET COCKOYMTb C HanpasnAtoLien
LUMHBI UK NOPBATLCA. OTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K CEPLE3HBIM TPaBMaM U MarepuanbHoMy yLuepoy.

» HcnonbayiiTe Macno anAa cMasku NMuibHbIX LENnei v perynsapHo NpoBepsiiTe ypoBeHb MacnaHoro 6aka
BO BpemA NuibHbIX pabot. [onusaite Macno, He AOXWAAACH MOIHOrO OMOPOXKHEHUA MACNAHOrO
Gaka. Muny cneayet NONOXMUTb HA POBHYHO NOBEPXHOCTb. ECnn B BMAMMOI obnactn macnaHoro 6aka
6onblue He BUAHO Macna, HeobxoAWMO AOMUTL ero. =192

» PerynapHo npoBepsiiTe HaTAXXEHUE Lienu A0 Hayana nunbHbIX paboT 1 BO BPEMA UX BbIMOMHEHHA, NPK
HeoBX0AMMOCTH NOATArMBAMUTE LeMb. 200191

» BbikntoyaiTe Nuny u U3BNeKanTe akkyMynaTop nepea BbiNONHEHUEM KaKnX-nbo npoBepok!

» [Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE CNUAUTL AEPEeBO, CneaynTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO Baske AepeBbeB, NPUBEAEHHbIM B 3TOM
pykoBoAacTBe. Hukoraa He cnunueaiiTe AepeBo, He onpeaAenuB 3apaHee NyTb OTXo4a.

» He obpesaiite BUHOrpaAHbIe NO3bl, KYCTbl MW TOHKUE, TMOKUE BETKM.

» [pun KoHTakTe paboTatolleit NUNbHOW LEMM C KAMHEM MW KakMM-nMéo ApyrM TBEPAbIM NPEAMETOM
BO3MOXHO MOABMIEHNE UCKP, KOTOPblE MOTYT NPUBECTU K BO3rOPaHUIO NIErKOBOCMNAMEHAIOLWMXCA MaTe-
puanos. K nerkoBocnnameHaoLWUMCA Matepranam Takke OTHOCATCA CyXan PacTUTENbHOCTbL U KYCTapHWK,
0COBEHHO B YKapKylo 1 Cyxyto norogy. He ucnonbayiTe nuny, ecnu CyLlecTByeT PUCK BO3rOpaHWa Unu
NeCcHOro noxapa.

2.4 TpeboBaHuA K nonb3oBaTento

» [onb3oBarenu 6e3 MHCTPYKTaXXa He MOTyT pacno3HaBaTtb WK NPaBUIbHO OLEHWUBATL OMACHOCTH, CBA3AH-
Hble C 3KCMyaTauuei LenHoi nunbl. Monb3oBaTtenu A0MKHbLI MONHOCTLIO U3YUYUTb JAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO.

» TMonbzoBatenb AOMKEH ObiTb OTAOXHYBLUMM U HAXOAUTLCA B XOPOLUEH GpU3NYECKON U YMCTBEHHOW popMe.

» Ecnu Bbl BNepBble NONb3yETECH MU0, CHaYana NoTPEHUPYHTECh pacnunueat 6peBHa Ha Ko3nax.

» Hilti pexomeHayeT Bam NpoiT1 Kypc o6yyeHus paboTe C LenHowW NUoW, Npex e YeM BnepBble NpUCTynaTtb
K pabote ¢ Heil. Cobnioaaite HauMoHanbHble, NOKabHLIE U CNELUMPULMPOBAHHBLIE (C YYETOM MecTa
BbINOSIHEHWA padoT) TpeboBaHUA No oxpaHe Tpyaa.

25 AKKypaTHoe o6pallyeHHe C aKKyMyNATOpaM1 U UX NPaBUAbHOE UCNOSIb30BaHHUe

» Cobnropainte cnepylowue yKasaHua no TexHuke 6esonacHoctu ana 6esonacHoro obpaiyeHua u
MCNoNb30BaHWA TMTUIN-UOHHDBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. KX HECOONIOAEHNE MOXKET NPUBECTU K pa3apaXKeHnam
KOXH, CEPbE3HBIM TPaBMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3ropaHuio 1/unu BapbiBam.

» Hcnonbaynte akKyMynAaTOpbl TONBKO B TEXHUYECKN UCMPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

» O6palyaiiTeCb C aKKyMynATOpaMu OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHWA U NPefoTBpaTUTh
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEH, NPEACTaBNALLMX CEPbE3HYI0 ONACHOCTb ANA 340POoBbA!

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Pycckuii 185



IS

» Kareropuueckn sanpeljaetcA BHOCUTb M3MEHEHMA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKYMyNATOPOB MM BbINOMHATbL
HeAoNnyCTUMblE MaHUNYAALUKU C HUMM!

» 3anpelyaeTca pasbuparb, caaBnMBatb, Harpeeatb A0 Temnepatypsl Boiwe 80 °C (176 °F) unu cxurats
aKKYMYNATOPbI.

» He 1cnonb3yite unn He 3apaxxanTe akkyMynAaTopbl, KOTOPbIe NOABEPraiuCb MeXaHUYeCKUM (yAapHbIM)
Harpyskam unu nosyunnu NoBpexaeHue Kakum-nbo HeIM 06pasomM. PerynapHo NpoBepanTe UCNonb3y-
eMble BAMKU aKKyMyNATOPbI HA NPU3HAKK NOBPEXAEHUN.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca MCnonb3oBaTb BOCCTAHOBMIEHHbBIE aKKYMYATOPbI UK aKKYMYNATOPbI NOCe
BTOPUYHOM NepepadoTKu.

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca UCnonb30BaTh akKyMynaTop Unv paboTatoLymue oT akKyMynaTopa aneKTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQUeCTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLlaetca noaseprarb akKyMynaTopbl BO3AENCTBUIO MPAMOrO COTHEYHOrO U3fyYeHus,
BbICOKOW TeMnepartypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO NaameHn. OTO MOXKET NPUBECTH K B3pbiBaM.

» He kacaiTtecb akKyMynAaTOPHbIX KNeMM (MOMoCoB) nanbLuamu, pabounMu MHCTPYMEHTaMH, YKpaLleHUAMM
MM MHBIMM TOKONPOBOAALLMMM NpeaAMeTamMu. ITO MOXKHO NMOBPEANUTb aKKYMYSIATOP, @ TaKKe NPUBECTH K
mMatepuansHoMy yueply 1 Tpasmam.

» [lpenoxpaHaiTe akKyMynAaTOpbl OT AOXAA, NOBbLILEHHOW BAIAXXHOCTU M XXUAKOCTeW. [MpoHuKwwas Bnara
MOJET MPUBECTU K KOPOTKMM 3aMbIKAHUAM, yAapam 3NEKTPUUYECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio unu
B3pbIBaM.

» Mcnonb3yinTe TONbKO AONYLEHHbIE ANA JAHHOrO TUNa akKyMynATOPOB 3apAHbIe YCTPOWCTBA U ANEKTPOUH-
cTpyMeHThl. CobntosaiTe ykasaHua, NPMBOAUMbIE B COOTBETCTBYHOLLUX PYKOBOACTBAX MO SKCMyaTaLuu.

» He ncnonbayiite unu He XpaH1Te akKyMynaTop BO B3PbIBOONACHLIX 30HAX.

»  CnWLWKOM CUNbHBIA HarpeB akKyMynATopa (TaKoW, 4TO 10 HEro HEBO3MOXHO IOTPOHYTLCA) YKasblBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXXHbIN AeeKT. PasaMecTuTe akkyMynatop Ha 6e30nacHOM pacCTOAHUM OT BOCTNIAMEHSAOLLUMXCA
mMaTepuanoB B XOPOLLO MPOCMaTpUBaEMOM U noxapobesonacHoMm MecTe. [laiTe OCTbITb aKKyMynATopy.
Ecnun no ucteuennn oaHoOro yaca akkymynaTop BCe elle OCTaeTcA TakuM ropAYnM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO O3HAYaeT, YTO OH HeucnpaseH. Obpatutech B cepBucHyto cny>kOy Hilti nnn nayunte nokymeHt
«YKasaH1A No TEXHUKE BE30NACHOCTU U UCMONb3OBAHUIO NIMTUIA-MOHHBIX akkyMynaTopoB Hiltix».

CobntopaiTe cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBEI MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE, XPAHEHUIO W UCTIONB30BAHUIO NIUTUIA-
MOHHbIX aKKyMyNATOPOB.

O3HaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWUAMM MO TEXHUKE BE30MaCHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHMIO NIUTUI-UOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPETL NyTeM ckaHMpoBaHuA QR-koAa B KOHLE 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA N0 dKCMyaraumu.
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3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p yenHow nunbi i

3aaHui LWMTOK Ana nanbues

3aaHAfA pykoATka

CBEeTOANOAHbIA MHAWKATOP COCTOAHMA
MepenHana pykoATka

lMepeaHui WWUTOK AnA nanbues M TOPMO3
NUIbLHOW Lenu

CTpenka HanpaeneHus ABUXEHWUA NUIbHON
uenu

Hanpasnsatowan wyHa nunbHOM uenu

MunbHana uenb

[avikun KpenneHua KoXyxa LenHom 3B8e3A04KN
Koyx LienHom 3Be3a0uKu

BWHT HaTsykuTens uenu

Ynoswutenb Luenu

Llanga HataxHOro nonsyHa

LlenHan 3Beanouka

KHOMKa 6NOKMPOBKM BKIKOYEHHA
Boikntoyatens

Buaumas obnacte MmacnaHoro 6aka
Mpobka macnaHoro 6aka

3yBuarbiii ynop

3aLUMTHBIA KOXYX Lenu

Kntou

MHAMKaTOP COCTOAHMA akKymMynATopa
KHonka Ae6nokMpoBKK akkyMynaTopa

CISISISICISISICICISIGICICICICICIOMICINCIOICIONS

3.2 WUcnonb3oBaHue no Ha3Ha4YeHUo

JaHHoe u3aenue npeAacrtaBnAet co6oit uenHyto nuny. OHa npeaHasHayeHa ANA PacnuNOBKU APEBECUHbI
(Hanpumep, 6anok, 6pyca, cTon6oB), a TaKkKe AnA 0OPe3KM BETOK/CYYbeB W BaNku AePeBbEB C ManbiM U
CpeaHWM AMameTpoM CTBOMa.

e [nA 3TOro M3aenus MCnosnb3ayiTe TONbLKO NUTUIA-UOHHBIE akkymynaTopsl Hilti Nuron cepuu B 22. ina o6ec-

neyeHna ontumansHon molHocTh Hilti pekomenayet ncnonb3oBare ¢ 9TMM U3AENMEM aKKyMynATOPbI,
yKasaHHble B Tabnuue B KOHLE 3TOro PyKOBOZACTBA MO 3KCMyaTauuu.

e [InA 3apAAKu 3TUX aKKyMYNATOPOB UCNONb3yiTe TONLKO 3apaaHble ycTpoicTaa Hilti, ykasaHHble B Tabnuue
B KOHL|e 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMayatauuu.

3.3 KomnnekT noctaBku
LlenHaa nuna, HanpasnfwlowWwas LWWMHA MUIBHOW Lenu, NWnbHaA Lenb, FaeyHbld KoY, PYKOBOACTBO MO
aKcnnyatauuu

Jlpyrue cucteMHble NPUHAANEKHOCTH, AOMYLLEHHbIE ANA UCNONL30BaHUA C 3TUM usgenvem, cm. B Hilti Store
unu Ha cante www.hilti.group

34 CBeToAUOAHbIN UHAUKATOP COCTOAHUA

Muna OCHalleHa cBeToANoAHbIM UHANKATOPOM COCTOAHMUA, KOTOprﬁ NoKasblBaeT TeKyLlee COCToAHNEe LleI'IHOVI
nunbl.

CocTtofHue 3HaueHue

CBeToaAnOoaHbIN WHAWKATOP HeENpPepbIBHO rOPMUT 3e- Haxkat Bblkntovarenb, NunbHaa Lenb paéoTaeT.
JIEHbIM CBETOM.

CBETOANOAHBIN MHANKATOP MUraeT XenTbiM CBe- LlenHaa nuna rotosa K paGOTe, BbIKKO4aTenb He
TOM. HaXKar.
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CocTtofAHue

3HaueHue

CBETOANOAHbI MHAUKATOP HEMNPEepbLIBHO rOPUT
YKENTLIM CBETOM.

BkntoueH Topmo3 nunbHow Lenu. OtnycTute TopmMo3s
MUIBHOM Lienu, YToObl MOXHO ObINO UCMONB30BaTL
nuny.

CBEeTOANOAHbI MHAUKATOP HENPEepPbLIBHO rOPUT
KpacHbIM CBETOM.

Bo Bpemsa pa6otbl Obin BKIOYEH TOPMO3 NKAb-
HoW Lenu. OTnycTUTE TOPMO3 MUNBHOM LEenu, YToObI
MOXHO GbINIO UCTONBL30BATH MKAY.

CBeToanoaHbIN WHAWKATOP MUraeT KpacHbIM CBe-
TOM.

LlenHaa nuna neperpyxeHa. He HaxumanTe Ha Ha-
NPaBAAOLLYIO LUMHY NUIbHOM LENU CAMLIKOM CUllb-
HO. BbikntounTe nuny, a 3aTeM CHOBA BK/IOUUTE ee.
Ecnu cBeToanOAHbIA MHAMKATOP NPOAOIHKAET MU-
raTb KpacHbIM CBETOM, 0BPaTUTECH B CEPBUCHbIN
uenTtp Hilti.

3.5 UHAMKaLMK COCTOAHUA NUTUM-UOHHOTO aKKyMynATopa

Jutnit-noHHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalleHbl cBetoavoAamMu AnA WHAMKAUMM YPOBHA 3apAaa,

CUrHaNOB OLUMOKM U COCTOAHWUA aKKyMynaTopa.

3.5.1

Q NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

MHAMKaUMA YPOBHA 3apAAa U CUrHanos owWnbKn

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCEACTBUE NafeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [pu BCTaBNEHHOM akKyMynAaTope NyTeM HayKaTWA KHOMKW Pas3GroKMPOBKM ybeauTech B NpaBuibHOW
NOBTOPHON PUKCALMK aKKYMYNATOPa B UCMONb3YEMOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

[ns nony4YeHna OAHOW U3 CelyroLMX MHAMKALMA KOPOTKO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY PasBrioKMpPOBKM akKyMynsaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apaaa, a Takke BO3MOXHbLIE HEUCNIPABHOCTU TaKKEe OTOOPaXKAIOTCA B TEUYEHUE BCEro BPEMEHH,
noKa NOAKIIOUEHHbIW (K aKKyMYNATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIHOYEH.

CocTtofiHue

3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBeTOAMOAA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ef1e-
HbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % ao 71 %

Tpw (3) cBeToaMona HenpepbLIBHO FOPAT 3eNeHbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % ao 51 %

JlBa (2) cBeToAMOAa HENPEPLIBHO rOPAT 3€NEHbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % 8o 26 %

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA HENPEPBLIBHO rOPUT 3€NEHBIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % 1o 10 %

OauH (1) cBeTOoAMOA MUraeT 3eNneHbIM C HU3KOM
4acTOTOW.

YpoBeHb 3apsaaa: < 10 %

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM
4acToTON.

JINTUA-NOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTBLIO pa3pA-
YKEH. 3apAauTe akkymynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanoa nocne 3apAaaku akkymynatopa Bce
ele MUraeT C BbICOKOM 4acToToM, o6parutecs B
cepBuCHyto cny0y Hilti.

OauH (1) cBETOANOA MUraEeT YKENTbIM C BbICOKOM
YacTOTOW.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP MK NOAKIOYEHHbIN K
HEMy 9NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHsl, CULLKOM
ropAYMe UK CIIULLKOM XONOAHbIE, UK UMEET Me-
CTO Apyran owwuoKa.

ObecneybTe JOBEAEHWE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynaTopa Ao peKoMeHAyeMoii paboyei Tem-
nepatypbl 1 He Neperpy»ainTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
npu ero UCNosb30BaHNH.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6paTtuteck B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx6y Hilti.

OauH (1) CBETOAMOA FOPUT XKENTLIM.

JINTUIA-MOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP M COMPAXEHHbIN C
HUM 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HECOBMECTUMBI APYT C
Apyrom. Obpatutech B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICOKOWM
4acTOTOW.

JIUTUA-MOHHBIA aKKyMyNATOP 3a610KUPOBAH U ero
JanbHelllee UCNonb30BaHe HeBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTECh B CepBUCHbIN LeHTP Hilti.
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[nsa 3anpoca COCTOAHUA akKkyMynaTopa yAepyuBanTe KHOMKY pasBnoKMpOBKM HakaToi B TeyeHue Gonee
3 c. Cuctema He pacnosHaeT NoTeHuWanbHoe HapylleHWe paboThl akKyMynATOpHOW Gatapen BcneacTBue
HenpaBubLHOro obpaLleHus, HanpuMep, NaaeHus, NPOKONOB, BHELLHErO TEPMUYECKOTO BO3AEUCTBUA U T. A.

CocrtofHue

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryLiero
OrHs, nocne yero oauH (1) ceeToanoa roput sene-
HbIM.

AKKyMyJ‘IﬂTOp MOXXHO NpoAOo/MKaTb UCNONb30BaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryliero
OrHA, nocne yero oauH (1) cBeToanoA MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOW 4aCTOTOW.

He ynanock 3aBepLunTb 3anpoc COCTOAHMA aKKy-
mMynaTopa. MoBTopHUTE NpoLecc unu obpatutech B
cepsycHyto cnyx0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryiiero
OrHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) ceeToanoa roput Kkpac-

B cny4yae BO3SMOXHOCTHU JAanbHenLero ncnonb-
30BaHUA NOAKTKOYEHHOro ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa

OCTaBLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMynaTopa cocTaBnfeT
<50 %.

Ecnu NOAKMIOYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Bonblue
MCNONb30BaTh HEBO3MOXXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynaTopa
1cUepnaH 1 akkymynaTop cneayet sameHutb. O6-
partutech B cepBuCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

HbIM.

4 TexHUUYecKue AaHHble

4.1 UHdpopmauma 06 nsgenun

MokoneHune uzpenua 01
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 216B
Macca 4,0 kr

6e3 akkymynsaTopa v 6es Ha-
npaBnAOLEN LMHBI MULHOM
Lenu, NUALHOM Lenu, macna ang
CMa3KM, 3aLLMTHOIO KOXKyxa Lie-

nm
MakcumanbHasa eMKOCTb MacnaHoro 6aka 210 mn
MuHuMmanbHana rnybrMHa KaHaBKU HaNPaBAAOLEeN LWWHbI MUAbHOM 9 MM
uenu
LUar yenun 0,375 aronm / 9,52 mm
CKOpOCTb (ABUKEHUA) Lenu 21 m/c
TemnepaTypa okpy}arowen cpeabl NPy aKkcnayaTayuu -17°C ... 60 °C
TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C
4.2 AKKymynaTop
Pabouee HanpsaMeHWe akKymynaTopa 216B

CM. B KOHLe 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA
no aKcnyarayum

Macca akkymynatopa

TemnepaTypa okpymarowen cpeabl NPy 3KCnnyaTayuu -17°C ...60°C
Temnepartypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ...40°C
-10°C ... 45°C

TeMnepartypa aKkKkymynaTopa B Hauane 3apaaKku

4.3 LaHHble o wyme 1 Bu6payuu

MpuBOAMMbIE 3A€CH 3HAYEHUA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOMO AABNEHWA U BMOPALMM ObliM MBMEPEHBLI COrMacHo CTaH-
[apTU3MPOBaHHOM NpoLleaype U3MEPEHU U MOTYT UCNONb30BaTbCA ANA CPaABHEHUA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
Mexay coboit. OHM TaKXKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPEABAPUTENBHOM OLEHKM BPEeAHbIX BO3AEHCTBUMA.

YKaszaHHble AaHHblE MPUMEHUMBI K OCHOBHBIM 06ONacTaAM NPUMEHEHWS 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OaHako, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3YeTCA AnA APYrUX Uene, ¢ ApyruMu pabounmMu (CMEHHLIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMM
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WIM B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENBHOrO TEXHUYECKOrO OBCNY)XXMBaHWA, AaHHbIE MOTYT ObiTb MHBLIMW.
Bcneacteue atoro B TeuyeHue Bcero nepuofa paboTbl INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMXHO 3HAUMTENbHOE
yBeMueHne BpeaHbiX BO3AENCTBMUNA.

JnAa TouHoro onpeaeneHna BpeaHbiX BO3AEACTBUIA CneAyeT TakxKe YUnUTbIBaTb NPOMEXKYTKU BPEMEHU, B Teve-
HUE KOTOPbIX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BbIKIIOYEHHOM COCTOAHUM UnK paboTaeT BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME ITOrO B TEYEHUE BCEro nepuosa padoTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXKHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHUE
BPEAHbIX BO3AENCTBUIA.

MpumuKTE AONONHUTENBHBLIE MEPLI 6e30MacHOCTH ANA 3aluTLI NONL30BaTeNs OT BO3AEHCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLETO
Lwyma u/unu Buépaumin, HanpuMep: TeXHUYECKoe 0BCIYKMBAHWE ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBoUnX (CMEHHBIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHeHWe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHaA opraHusauma pabounx npoLeccos.

MoapobHyto MHPOPMaLMIO O BepCUAX MPUMEHEHHbIX 3eck ctanaapToB EN 62841 cm. B Komnuu
Aeknapauuu CoOOTBETCTBUA HOPMaM.

JaHHble o wyme

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOH MOLYHOCTH (L ) 102 ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro nasneHus (L ,,) 94 nb(A)
MorpewHocTb (3HaueHun wyma) (L ,, M L y,) 3 ab(A)
O6wme sHaueHus BUGpaynn
O6wme 3HaueHusa Bubpaymu B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
MorpewHocTb (06wue 3HaueHna Bubpauum) 1,5 m/c?

4.4 Kom6uHauny HanpaBnAIoLMX LWWH NUALHOM LLeNU U MUIbHBIX Lenen

Hanpaenarowan MunbHana yenb LUar yenu TonwmHa npuBoa- | KonnuectBo
LUMHA NUNbHOW HbIX 3BeHbEB NPUBOAHbLIX
uenu 3BEHbEB
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /3/8" | 1,1 mm (0,043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375" /9,52 mm /3/8" | 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 MoaroToeka Kk paboTe

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCEACTBME HenpeAHaMePEeHHOro 3anycKa (3neKTPOUHCTpyMeHTa)!

» [lepea ycTaHOBKOW akKymynaTopa yéeautech B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3NIEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IO-
UeH.

» Tpexkae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PErynMpPOBKE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UK 3aMeHe NMPUHAANEKHOCTEN BblHbTE
aKKYMYNATOP W3 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaiite YKa3aHuA No TexHUKe 6e3onacHoCTH 1 npeaynpexaaroline ykasaHnda, npusoagMmMble B AaHHOM
AOKYMEHTE U Ha usaenuu.

5.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa

1. MNepea 3apAaKoi usyunte pykOBOACTBO MO SKCMyaTaumm 3apaaHoro yCTponcTaa.

2. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKThI aKKYMYNATOPA W 3apAAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXHe.

3. 3apsxaiTe akKyMynATOp TONLKO B AOMYLUEHHOM K SKCUTyatauuu 3apaaHoM yCTpoNCTBe. <0187

5.2 YcTaHOBKa akKymynaTropa

A NPEQYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNeACTBUE KOPOTKOro 3amMblKaHUA UMK NafieHUA akKkymynaTopa!
» [lepea yCTaHOBKOM akkyMynaTopa yoeAuTeCh B YUCTOTE Er0 KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAKTOB 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa npoBepsAiiTe, NPaBuibHO I 3aPpUKCMPOBaH aKKyMynaTop.
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1. MNepean nepsbiM BBOAOM B 3KCMyaTaLMio NOMHOCTLIO 3apAAMTE aKKyMYynATop.
2. TIpwKMHUTE aKKyMyNATOP TaK, 4TOObl OH 3apUKCUPOBANCA B aKKYMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTepHbIM
LLENYKOM.
3. TpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb GUKCALMK aKKyMynATopa.

5.3 U3BneueHue akkymynaTopa

1. Haxkmute KHOMKy A€BNOKUPOBKM akKyMynATopa.
2. WsBnekute akkyMynatop U3 UHCTPYMEHTa.

5.4 YCTaHOBKa HanpaBnAoLLEN WHWHBI NMABHON Lienu 1 nunbHoM yenu &, B

HaBuWHTUTE raiku KpenneHua 3aLmuTHOroO KoXKyxa LienHomn 3Be3aouxu (1).
CHMMMUTE 3aLLMTHBIN KOXKYX LIeMHOM 3BE3A0YKHM (2).
[NoBopaunBaiTe BUHT HaTAXUTENA Lenu (3) NPOTMB YaCOBOW CTPENKM A0 TEX NOP, NOKA HATAXHOW NON3yH
He ynpeTcAa B (4) kopnyc cnesa.
4. YcTaHOBUTE MUABHYIO LeMb B KaHaBKy HanpaBnfAlolwen LUMHbl Takum o6pas3om, 4TOObl CTPEnKu Ha
COEAMHUTENbHBIX 3BEHBAX LENU BBEPXY YKa3biBasv N0 HANPABNEHWIO ABUKEHMA.
» LleHTpupoBaHue HanpaBnAloLLe LWKHBLI MUABHOW Lienu He MMeeT 3HaueHnA. Haaneuartka Takke MoxeT
ObITb NepeBePHyYTON.
5. YCTaHOBWTE HaNpPaBnfAIOLWYHO LUMHY C MUIbHOW Lenbio TakuM o6pasoM, utobbl WTUdTH (5) BOLWAM B
NPOAONbHbIN Nas HanpPaBAAOLEN LWHBLI MUABHOW Lienu.
» Llanda HaTAXHOro nonsyHa AOMKHA HAXOAUTLCA B OTBEPCTUM HANPAaBNAIOLLEN LUMHBI MUBHOM Lenu,
(6) a npuMBOAHbLIE 3BEHBA NMUNBHON LiENW AOMKHbLI BXOAWUTb B 3aLenieHne C LenHon 3Be3404KOM (7).
6. TMpu HEOBXOAUMOCTH OTNYCTUTE TOPMO3 MUILHOM Lienu.
7. TloBopauvBaiTe BUHT HATAXXKUTENA Lienu (3) No 4acoBOM CTPENKe A0 TeX NOP, NOKa NUMbHan Lenb He Byaet
NPUMbIKATb K HANPaBNAOLLEN LUWHE CO BCEX CTOPOH.
» VY6eauTtech B TOM, YTO BCE NPUBOAHBIE 3BEHBA HAXOAATCA B KAHABKE HANpPaBNAOLWEN LWHBLI MUILHOM
uenu.
8. YcraHoBMTE 3aLUMTHbLIA KOXYX LIeMHON 3BE3A0UKM 3anoAnmuo C NUION.
» VY6eautecb B TOM, YTO CTPENKW yKasaHUA HanmpaBnieHUs ABWXEHWA MUIbLHOW Lenu coBnafatroT co
CTPESIKOM YKa3aHWA HanpaBneHna ABMXEHNA Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXyXe LienHO 3Be3A04KN. Ecnn cTpenkn
He COoBMnajarT, BEPHUTECH K Luary 4 U CKOPPEKTUPYHTE HanpaBneHne ABMKEHUA NUIbHOM Lenu.
9. 3aTtAHWTE raiku KpenneHWa 3aLuTHOrO KOXKyXa LIenHOW 3BE3A0UKM OT PYKU.
10. Y6eautecb B HaIEXKHOW NOCAAKE 3aLUMTHOTO KOXKyXa LiEMHOWM 3BE3A0YUKH.
11. Mepea ucnonb3oBaHWEM NUAbI NPOBEPbLTE CMasKy NubHOM uenu. [aiTe uenHon nune nopabotatb A0
MOABNEHNA BUANMBIX CNEAOB Macna and cMasku. =1 200

W

HoBble nunbHbIE LENU YANMHATCA NPY MX NEPBOM UCMONb30BaHWK. [TOBTOPHO HaTArMBaiTe HoBblE
MUAbHBLIE Lenu Yepes 2 MUH UCMOSb30BaHHUA. +1 191

5.5 HaraxeHue nunbHoM yenu [

OTnycTUTE raikv KpenneHua 3almuTHOro KoXxyxa LenHomn 3se3aouxm (1).
Mpyn HeoBXO0ANMOCTH OTMYCTUTE TOPMO3 MUMLHOM LiEnu.
MpunoaHUMKTE HaNPaBNAKOLLYHO LUXHY NMUIBHOM Lieny 32 HAKOHEYHUK U MOBOPAYMBANTE BUHT HATAXUTENA
Lenu (2) No 4acoBO¥ CTPENKe UM NPOTUB YACOBOW CTPESNKM 0 TEX MOP, MOKa NunbHasA Lenb He Byaet
HaTAHyTa ONTUMabHLIM 0BPa3oM.
4. Hara)keHne NunbHOW Lenu ABNAETCA ONTUMAaNbHBIM, ECIK:
» PaccTofHve a Mexxay HanpaenAoLwen LUMHON MUbHOM LeNnU U BHELLHUMM 3BEHBAMM LieNK B cepeanHe
HanpasnALLeN LWKHbI NUABLHOM Lienu cocTasnaet ot 1 40 2 MM.
» [MUbHYIO LieNb MOYKHO HATAHYTb Ha HaNPAaBAAOLLYIO LUMHY NMUALHOW Lenu AByMA Nanbuamu ¢ Hebonb-
LUMM yCUIIMEM.
5. CHoBa NpUNOAHUMUTE HaNpPaBNAOLLYHO LLUKHY MUABHOM LEeNK 38 HAKOHEYHWK U 3aTAHWUTE raiku KpenneHus
3aLUUTHOTO KOXKyXa LienHOW 3BE3A0UKH.
6. B KOHLe elle pa3 npoBepbTE PACCTOAHMKE a.
» Ecnu paccroaHue a He HaxoauTcA B npeaenax 1-2 Mm, TO NOBTOPUTE onepaLmio.

@ N
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5.6 3anpaBka macna ANA CMasku NUAbHbIX yenei B

3TO Macno CYXUT ANA CMasKu 1 OXNaykAeHUs paboTatoLLei NUNbHOM Lenu.
Jnsi CMasKu NUIbHbIX Lienemn MCNonb3yHTe TONbKO CrelnanbHO NpeaHasHayeHHoe BUONorMyecku pasnaraemoe
Macno Ha pacTUTeNbHOM OCHOBE.
Mpu nepBuUYHOI 3anpaBke Macna noTpedyeTcA HECKOMBKO CEKYHA, MPEXAE YEM OHO MOCTYMUT U3 MaCIAHOIO
Gaka Yepes3 MacCnAHbIA KaHaN K HanpaBneAlLWen LWHE NMUIBHOM Lenu W nunbHoW uenu. [lepea nepsbiM
MCNOMNb30BaHMEM NPOBEPLTE CMa3Ky Lenu. [anTe nune nopabotatb A0 NOABNEHUSA BUAMMBIX CNEAOB Macna.
+1J 200
PerynAapHo npoBepsiiTe ypoBeHb Macna B MacnaHoM Gake. [onusaiiTe Macno camoe nosaHee, Koraa ero
6onblue He ByaeT BUAHO B NONynpo3payHoi o6nactu BUAMMOCTH MacnaHoro 6aka. He aonyckaite nonHoro
OMOPOXKHEHWUA MacnAHoro Gakal
MonoxuTe LENHyto N1y Ha POBHYK NOBEPXHOCTb NMPOBKOH MacnfaHoro 6aka BBEpX.
Ounctute obnactb BOKPYr NPOOKK MaCNAHOTO 6aKa BnaXXHOW CandeTKow.
OTKUHbTE AY>KKY NMPOOGKKU BBEPX.
MoBepH1TE NPOBKY MacnAHOro 6aka NPOTUB YacOBOW CTPENKM A0 ynopa.
M3Bnekute npobky macnaHoro 6aka.
3aneiiTe Macno AnA cmasku.
» 3anonHute MacnfAHblii 6ak NMONHOCTBLIO, HO He A0 KpaeB. OcTaBbTe NPUMEPHO 12 MM BO3AYLIHOIO
3asopa.
7. BctaBbTe npobKy macnaHoro Gaka, NMPWXMWUTE ee W NMOBEPHUTE MO YaCOBOW CTPENKe A0 Lenyka
(PMKCHUPOBaHHOE NONOXKEHHUE).
8. MMpoBepbTe, NAOTHO U NOCaXKeHa NpobKa.
» Ecnu npo6ka nocaykeHa nnoTHO, ONyCTUTE AYXKKY BHU3.
» Ecnu npo6ka nocaxxeHa HENNOTHO, pacHUKCHPYITE ee 1 NepeyCcTaHOBUTE 3aHOBO.

ook

5.7 3awuTa oT nageHusa E

A| NPEQYNPEWAEHWE
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE NAAEHNA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U/MNK NPUHaANEXHOCTH!
» Mcnonb3yiTte TONbKO NPeayCMOTPEHHbI AnA 3TOr0 ANEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa yaepxusatowui Tpoc Hilti ana
MHCTPYMEHTOB.
» T[lepea KakabiM UCMONL30BAHMEM MPOBEPATE TOUKY KPENneHWA YAepXuBatoLero Tpoca AnA WHCTPY-
MEHTOB Ha BO3MOXHbIE MOBPEAEHHA.

ﬂ Cobntopaite HauMOHasbHble ANPEKTUBLI MO BbINOSIHEHUKO BbICOTHLIX paf)oT.

[ns 3alwmTel OT NAaAEHUS UCMONb3YHTE ANA 3TOTO YCTPOWCTBA TONbKO YAEPKUBAIOLLMIA TPOC AN1A UHCTPYMEHTOB

Hilti #2261971.

» 3aKpenute yAep)KWBatOLMiA TPOC Ha YCTPOMCTBE C MOMOLLbIO METNM TONMBKO TaK, Kak MoKasaHo Ha
n3oBparkeHuu. MpoBepbTe HAAEXHOCTb GUKCALUU.

> 3aKpenure KptoYOK-KapabuH Ha HECYLLEn KOHCTPYKUMW. [poBepbTe HaAEXHOCTb GUKCALMK KprouKa-
KapabuHa.

CobntoaaiTe ykasaHua U3 PyKOBOACTB MO 3KCMyaTauun YAepIKUBaOLLEro Tpoca And UHCTPYMEH-
ToB Hilti.

6 YnpasneHue

CobntopaiTe ykasaHua no TexHWKe 6e30MacHOCTU U NPeAyNpPEXAatoWMe yKa3aHusa, NPUBOAUMBIE B AaHHOM
LIOKYMEHTE 1 Ha U3AENNH.

6.1 Kak nepmatb 1 HanpaenATbL yenHyto nuny [, &

» [Jlepxute 1 HanpasnAiTe Ny NEBOH PYKOW 3a NEPEAHIO PYKOATKY, a NpaBoi — 3a 3aAHI0l0. Bonbluve
nanbLbl 06enx PyK AOMKHbI MAOTHO 0BXBAaThIBATL COOTBETCTBYHIOLLYIO PYKOATKY.

» Bcerga croiite c6oKy OT nunbl. Hukoraa He npubnwKaiTe NUbHYIO Lenb UKW HanpPaBnAoLWyo LUMHY
NUNBHOM Lienun K cBoemy Teny.
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» CroiiTe 06enMMm1 Horamu Ha 3emre, 3aHsB yCTOVIHMBOe MNOJIOXXEeHUE, B KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXXETe NPOTUBOCTOATb
oTtaave.
> ,El,ep»(MTe NEBYIO PYKY C BbITAHYTbLIM JIOKTEM, 4TOOGbI nydlle cnpasBnAaTbCA C oTaayen.

Otpaua

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHUA BeneacTBue otaaun! Otaaya MOXET NMPUBECTU K TOMY, YTO Nonb3oBatesb
noTePAET KOHTPOSb HAA LEMHOM NUNOM M MOXXET NONYYNUTb CEPbE3HbIE UK CMEPTENBHLIE TPABMbI.

» Cobniofaiite ykasaHus no TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTH Npu oTAave.

» CneayiTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO YAEPIKAHWIO U BEAEHUIO LENHOM Nunbl.

KOHTaKT BepxHel 4yacTW HaKOHEYHUKA HanpaBnAloWen LWKWHbI MUAbHOM Lenu C KakuM-nnbo obbek-
TOM/NPEAMETOM MOXET MPUBECTU K TOMY, YTO NUAbHAA LeMb 3acTPAHET B 3TOM OGbeKTe/npeaMeTte U
Ha MrHOBEHME OCTAHOBUTCHA. Pesynbtatom ABNAETCA MOSHMEHOCHaA obpaTtHas peakuus, Npu KOTOpPOW
HanpaenALas W1Ha NUIbHOM LEenu oTépachiBaeTCA BBEPX M HA3aA B HANpaBneHuu oneparopa.
Hanpasnsatowan WrHa NUbLHOW Lenu Takke MOXET ObiTb OoTOpoLLEHa Hasaa B CTOPOHY onepatopa, eciu
MUbHAA Lenb 3aCTPAHET BEPXHUM KOHLIOM HanNpaBAOLLEH WWHbBI MMALHOW Lienu, HanpuMmep, Npu CMbIKaHUK
nponuna BONOKHaMK1 APEBECHHbI.

P1CK BO3HUKHOBEHMA OTAAYM MOXHO CHU3UTb MyTeM CrelytoLux Mep:

» He paboraiite obnacTbio BepxHei 1/4 HAKOHEYHUKA HANPaBNAOLLEN LIMHBI MUIBHOM Lenu.

» Paboraiite c NpaBWUIbHO 3aTOYEHHOW U NPABUIBHO HATAHYTOW NULHOM LienbHo.

» [pu nuneHuu Bceraa cneaute 3a Tem, YToObl MPOMW OCTaBasNCA OTKPLITHIM.

BrAaruBaHue

Al NPEOYNPEMIEHVE

OnacHocCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNeACTBUE BTATMBAHUA! BTArMBaHWe MOXXET NPUBECTU K TOMY, YTO NONb30Ba-
Tenb NOTEPAET KOHTPOSb HAaA LENHOW MUMOMN W MOMYYUT CepbesaHble TPaBMbl BNOTb O CMEPTENBHOMO UCX0Aa.
» BeauTe HanpaBnaAwoLLYHO LUMHY MUALHOW LEENKM CTPOTO NO IMHAW pacnuna.

» [MpaBunbHO NpUCTaBnAiTe 3yGuatkiid ynop Npu BbINONHEHWU pesa.

» CneaymTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO YAEPIKAHWIO U BEAEHUIO LENHOM NUbl.

» unute Ha MakcMManbHOW CKOPOCTH.

Mpu padoTe HMKHEN CTOPOHOI HAMPABAAIOLEN LUMHBI MNBHOM LEMH, Nna ByAeT OTTATMBATLCA B CTOPOHY OT
nonb3osarens.

Ecnu pa6otatowan nuibHas Lenb yAApUTCH O KaKoi-nvbo TBepAbIi NPEAMET U PE3KO OTTOPMOSHTCA, TO MUy
MOXKET BHE3AMHO U MOLLHO OTOPOCHUTL B CTOPOHY OT NOMb30BaTeNs.

OTCKOK

| NPEAYNPEXOEHWE

OnacHoCTb TpaBMUPOBaHUA BeneAcTBUe OTCKOKa! OTCKOK MOXET NPMBECTU K TOMY, YTO Nonb3oBatesb
NoTePAET KOHTPOSb HAA LIEMHOM MUMOM U MOXET NONYYUTb CEPbE3HbIE UM CMEePTeNbHbIE TPaBMbI.

» Beawute HanpaBnAOLLYHO LLMHY MUABHOM LEnK CTPOro Mo IMHAK pacnuna.

» CnenayWte UHCTPYKLUMAM MO YAEPIKAHUIO M BEAESHUIO LIEMHOM Ninbl.

» [unute Ha MakcMmanbHOW CKOPOCTU.

Mpu pabote BepXHe# CTOPOHOW HanpaBnAIOLEN LUWHBI NMUILHOW LEenu nuna OTTArMBaeTCA B HanpasieHuu
nonb3oBarens.

Ecnu pa6otatowyan nuibHas Lenb yAapuTCa O KaKoi-1M6o TBepAablit NPeAMET U PE3KO OTTOPMOSHUTCS, TO MUy
MOXET BHE3amnHO U MOLLHO OTBPOCUTb B CTOPOHY NOMb30BaTeNs.

6.2 BxnroueHne/oTnycKaHMe TOpMo3a NUNbHON Lienu o

LlenHana nuna ocHalyeHa TOpMO30M MUbHOM Lenu. OH CHMXKAET PUCK HECHACTHBIX Cy4aes NPU BO3HUKHOBE-
HUM OTAAYM, OAHAKO He BCEraa MOXET NPEA0TBPaTUTL NoAOGHbIE cryyan. CneayiTe MHCTPYKUMAM MO yaep-
YKaHUIO U BEAESHWIO LEMHOW NMbl U 0CO3HaBaWTe OMacHOCTH, CONPFXKEHHbIE C NOABAEHUEM OTAAuM. +10192
TopMO3 NUNBLHOWM Lenn BKIIFOYAETCA aBTOMATUUYECKU NPU AOCTATOYHO CUIbHOW OTAaue BCNEeACTBUE UHEPLIUK
Macchl NEePEeAHEro WuTKa And nanbues. PerynapHo npoBepsaiTe padoTy M aBTOMaTMYeCKOe BKIHUEHUE
TOPMO3a NUALHOM Lenu AnA o6ecnedeHuns Haanexatlen salmTbl. =11 200

1. YT06bI BKIOUYUTL TOPMO3 MUNBHOM LIEMW, OTOXXMUTE NEPeHUi LWTOK ANS Nanbuyes OT NepeaHen PYKOATKM.

> [epenHuit LWTOK ANf NanbLes 3apUKCMPYETCH CO LENUYKOM, a YKasaTesb OKaKeTea Ha cuMmBone &
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2. Yro06bl OTNYCTUTL TOPMO3 MUABLHOM LENK, NOTAHWUTE NePEAHUi LUMTOK ANA NanbLeB K nepeaHen pyKoATKe.
> [MepeaHuit LYMTOK ANA Nanbues 3apUKCUPYETCA CO LIENYKOM, a YKasaTeslb OKaXKeTCA Ha CUMBOME

6.3 BrnioueHune

-

OTnycTTe TOPMO3 MUNBHOM LEeny.
2. HaxXmuTe 1 yaepKuBaiTe HaXKaTon KHOMKY GOKMPOBKM BKIOYEHMS.
» LlenHas nuna rotoBa K paboTe, CBETOAUOAHbIA MHAMKATOP COCTOAHWUA MUraeT XKENTbIM CBETOM.
3. HaxmuTe BbIkntouatens.
» LlenHas nuna HauyHeT paboTarb.
» CBeTOAMOAHbIN UHAUKATOP COCTOAHUA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPUT 3EMIEHBIM CBETOM.

4. YpepxuBaa BblKNOYaTenb Ha)katbiM, OTMYCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM BKIOYEHUA M BHOBb ObXBatUTe
3aHIOK0 PYKOATKY GONbLIMM Nanbuem.

6.4 Bbikntouenue

1. OTnycTute BbIKAOYATEND.
» [lunbHaA Lenb OTTOPMO3UTCA, U NNa OCTAHOBUTCA.
» LlenHas nuna octaeTca rotoBoi K padoTe, CBETOAMOAHBIA UHAMKATOP COCTOAHUA MUraeT XENTbIM
CBETOM.
2. TMpexae yem y6partb nusly B CTOPOHY, BKIKOUYMTE TOPMO3 MULHOM LENK. <0193
» CBeToanOAHbIN UHAUKATOP COCTOAHMA HEMPEPLIBHO FOPUT XKENTLIM CBETOM.

Ecnn B TeueHne ABYX MUHYT He 6yne‘r Ha)KaTa HW OfHa KHOMKAa, CBETOAMOAHLIA MHAMKATOP
COCTOAHMUA NoracHer.

6.5 Peskalfll

Cnepyitte HWKenpuBeAEHHbIM MHCTPYKLMAM MPU BbIMOAHEHWN NOObLIX NUAbHBLIX PadoT.

1. HanpaBnsiiTe HanpaBAAOLLYIO LUMHY MUALHOW LEnu B NPOMUA Ha MOMHOW CKOPOCTH, YTOObI LUMHA He
nepekaluvMsanach.

2. MMpucTaBnanTe 3y6uaTbiii yNop 1 UCNOMb3YHTE ero Kak TOYKy OCH NoBopoTa.

Mpu BbINOAHEHWM Nponuna (BNNoTb A0 Er0 3aBEPLUEHNS) BCeraa padoTaiTe C NUoi Ha NMONHOM CKOPOCTH.

4. TlossonaiTe NUNLHOM Lenu pesartb CaMOCTOATENLHO W IULLb CNerka NpMxuMaiiTe HanpasnAoLLYHO LWHbI

NUNbHOM Lenu. YpesmepHoe AaBneHne MOXKET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO NUIBHOM LEenu/UenHoi nunbl 1
BbI3BaTb OTAAYY.

5. TMpwucTaensaiTe sy6uartblid ynop CHOBa U CHOBA, BM/IOTb A0 3aBEPLUEHUA pesa.
6. lMoanep)xuBaiTe Nuy Ha BECy B KOHLe pesa.

@
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6.6  Banka aepesall] [E [E I [E [

| Al MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHocTb TpaBMMpOBaHMA BCneAcTBUe naparowero aepesa! [lajalollee AepeBO MOXET OKasaTb
NPAMOE UM KOCBEHHOE BO3AENCTBME Kak Ha Monb3oBatend, Tak U Ha NIoAed, HaxoAALMXCA PAAOM —
CyLLeCTBYeT ONacHOCTb NONYYEHNA CEPbE3HBIX TPABM MM CMePTeNbHOro ucxoaal

» TwarenbHO NnaHMpyiTe HanpaBneHWe Baku Aepesa U CBOW NyTb OTXoAa. YuuTbiBaWTe PaCnonoXeHue
NPOXOAALLMX B MeCTe BbINONHEHWA PadoT NIMHWIA dneKTpornepeaayn W TenepOHHOM CBA3M, a Takke
O6nuanexalyux 3aaHuin. YuutbiBaiTe HanpasneHue naaeHus APYrux AepeBbeB, KOTOPbIE MOXKET 3aAeTb
najaroLee AepeBo U KOTOPbIE TaKXKe MOrYT ynacTb BCAeACTBME 3TOro.

» Ybeautecb B TOM, 4TO BCE MPUCYTCTBYIOLLME NPW BasKe NUUa HaxXoAATCcA Ha 6e30macHOM PacCTOSHUK
oT AepeBa. JTO PaccTofHWe AOMKHO BbiTb Kak MUHUMYM B ABa pasa Gonbliue BbICOThI CNUAUBAEMOro
nepesa.

» Ecnu Heponun, a Takke NpeaoXpaHUTENbHbIA/yaAepK1BatoLLMiA Hefonun 6yAyT NOANUEHbI UK PachUAEHb
C/MLUKOM paHo, TO HanpaBneHue Banku Gonblue He ByaeT cobnoaatbCA UMM AEPEBO MOXET ynacTb
npexaeBpeMeHHO (CMULIKOM paHo). KaTteropuuecku sanpelyaetcA noAnMnMBaTb MM NPONUAMBATHL
Heponun. Bceraa nponunueaite NnpefoXpaHnUTeNbHbIN HEONUNA B MOCNEAHIO oYepeab.

» Kak Tonbko AepeBo HauHET NaAatb, He3aMeANUTENbLHO NOKUHBTE PabouyHo NNOLWaAKY, BOCMOb30BaBLUMCH
nytem otxofa. ByabTe rotoBbl K TOMY, YUTO AEPEBO MOXKET TAKXKE YNaCTb paHblUe, YeM OXXUAANOCh.

» Ecnu nepeBo He najaeT B HAMEYEHHOM HanpaBfeHUM WM LENHyKo Ny 3aeno BO Bpems NadeHusd,
ocTaBbTe ee Kak ecTb U aobeputech Ao BesonacHoro mecrtal

» He cnunuBaiite nepeBbA BO BPEMA CUIbHOTO BETPA WM NMPU CHUbHBLIX aTMOCPEpPHbIX 0caakax. CunbHbIN
BeTep MOXXET NOBAUATL Ha HanpaBfeHne NaaeHnA aepesa.

| Al MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA Najarowumu BeTkamu! Majarolme BETKM MOTyT 3aAeThb/yAapUTb NONb30Ba-

TENA U/UNK HaXOAALLMUXCA PAAOM NOAEN, UTO NPUBEAET K CEPbE3HBIM TPaBMaM Uik CMEPTENIbHOMY UCXOAY.

» [Mpeae uyem npuctynatb K paboTe, NPOBepbTE CMMIMBAEMOE LEPEBO HA HaNMuMe HAANOMAaHHBIX UMK
CYX1X BETOK U yAanuTe ux. ECnu Bbl He MOXKETE yAaNuTb 3TW BETKMU, 06PATUTECH 3@ NMOMOLLBIO K OMLITHOMY
cneynanucTy.

» TakkKe NpuHUMAKTE BO BHUMaHWE BO3MOMXHOE HAaNMuME TaKUX BETOK Ha Onusnexalux AepeBbax,
0COBEHHO NPV NaAeHUM AepeBa.

B atom pykoBoAcTBE onuchiBaeTcA 6e3onacHan TEXHONOrMA Bank1 AepeBbeBs. [peanonaraeTca, YTo Baske
NOANEXMUT UAeanbHO BbIPOCLUEE U 3A0POBOE AePEeBO C NPAMBLIM CTBOJIOM. B aeictBUTENBHOCTH, AepeBO,
noanexatlee Basike, MOXET HaXOAUTLCA NOA YoM (3aBUCLIEE AEPEBO C LIEHTPOM TAXECTHU, PACNONOMEH-
HbIM B HanpasieHUW BaNKK/MPOTMB HAaNpPaB/iEHNA BaNKK), HAXOANUTLCA NOA BHYTPEHHUM HanpA>XeHWeM, MMeTb
NOBPEXAEHMUA, ObiTb MOMLIM WKW THULIM U UMETb MHOMXECTBO MHBIX OCOOEHHOCTEN. Takue «HenaeanbHble»
ZAepeBbA MOTYT Naziath B HEXXenaTesbHbIX HanpaBieHUAX, HEOXXMAAHHO NOMaTbCA NPU Baske U AEMOHCTPU-
poBaTb MHOXECTBO APYr1X HEOXMAAHHLIX peakumit. Ecnu y Bac HET onbiTa Banku AepeBLEB U BaM HEOOXO-
AMMoO cnunuTb nofo6Hoe aepeso, Hilti HacToATENbHO pekoMeHAyeT BaM Mopy4nTb 3Ty paboTty o6y4eHHOMY
cneuuanucry.
B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT NpeAcToALlen paBoTbl UCMONb3YHTEe akKyMynAaTOp AOCTATOYHOW EMKOCTU U YOEAUTECH B
TOM, YTO OH MOJHOCTBIO 3aPFKEH. DTO M36ABUT BaC OT HEOOXOAMMOCTH NPEepPbLIBaTL PABOTY B HEMOAXOAALLMA
KPUTUYECKNUIA MOMEHT.
Onpe iMe Hanp iMA NajieHnA (Banku) Aepesa 1 NyTu oTxoAa
» Onpegenute HanpaeneHue naaeHua aepesa (A). OHO 3aBUCHUT OT CeayHoLUX GaKTOPOB:
* eCTeCTBEHHbIM HAK/IOH [lepeBa: HWKOrAa He MbiTaTecb BanuTb [EepPeBO MPOTUB €ro eCTeCTBEHHOro
HaKnoHa 1, cnefoBaTenbHO, MPOTUB eCTECTBEHHOTO HanpaBneHna NajeHus;
*  HanpaBnieHWe U CKOPOCTb BETPA: CUIbHbIN BETEP HEKOHTPONMPYEMbIM 0BPa30M BIUSET Ha HaNpaBneHne
naaeHus fepeBsa; NPEeKpaTUTe BhINOHEHWE PaBOT NPU CUILHOM BETPE;
* noaxoJsLiee OCHOBaHME: NOMb30oBaTesNlb AOMKEH CTOATb BCErAa BBEPX MO CKAOHY, ECNU 3TO BO3MOXHO,
iepeBOo AOMKHO NafaTb BCErAa BHU3 MO CKIIOHY;
* NPEenATCcTBUA M APYrMe AePEeBbA: NO HaNPaBNeHWo NaAeHNA AepeBa He A0MKHO BbiTb HUKaKNUX NOMEX.
» B 3aBMCHMOCTM OT HanpasfeHna naaeHua onpeaenute nytb otxoaa (B).
» [lyTb 0OTXOAQ — 3TO NMyTb, MO KOTOPOMY NOMNL30BAaTENbL NOKMAAET padoyee MecTo Npu Banke Aepesa.
» [lyTb OTXOAQ AOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATL CEAYIOLLMM YCIIOBUAM:
*  OH pomkeH NpoxoauTb Hasad v No AuaroHanu noA yrnom 45° K HanpasAeHUIo BaKH.
e Tlo BCeMy NyTH OTXOAA HE AOMKHO BbITb HUKAKWUX MOMEX.
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e TyTb oTX0Aa AOMKEH oBecneunBaTb CBOOOAHLIH 0630p KPOHLI AepeBa.
* Ha HaKknoHHOW NOBEPXHOCTH NYTb OTXOAA AO/MKEH BCErAa NPOXOAUTb NAPanNenbHO CKIOHY.

OCHOBBI BbINOJIHEHWA BaNIOYHOro (OCHOBHOIO) Nponuna

e (C)Moanun
Moanun onpeaenaeT HanpaBneHue BanKy.

e (D) Hegonun
Henonun HanpaenAeT AepeBo K 3emse, BbINOMHAA GyHKUMIO WwapHupa. LLinpuHa Heaonuna coctaenaet
1/10 avametpa cTBona.

* (E) BanouHbit nponun
Mpu BanoyHoMm nponune CTBON paspesaeTcA A0 HeAONUNA U NPEAOXPaHUTENBHOrO Heaonuna. BanouHbli
nponun coctaenaeT 1/10 avameTtpa cTBONA, HO HE MEHee YeM Ha 3 CM BblLLE HUKHETO pesa NoAnuna.

* (F) NpenoxpaHuTenbHblA Heaonun
MpeaoxpanuTenbHbIi HeAONWN NOAAEPIKMBAET AEPEBO, NPEAOXPAHAA €ro OT NPEXAEBPEMEHHOro naae-
HuA. LLinpvHa npenoxpaHutensHoOro Hegonuna coctasndaet ot 1/10 ao 1/5 amametpa cteona.

* (G) Ovamertp ctBONA
Juametp cTBOMNA ONpeaensaeTcsa NPUMEPHO Ha YPOBHE rpyau.

MoaroToBka pabouei 30HbI Ha CTBONE

» Y6epuTe BCe NOMeXW BOKPYT CTBOMA U BHYTPU HEro. OTo MOryT BbiTh FPA3b, KAMHM, OTCNIOMBLUIAACA Kopa,
reosau, kabenu v T. A.

» OO6pexbTe BCE MellalolMe BETKW M CyubfA B HWXKHEW 4acTu CNUnMBaemoro fepesBa U CO CTOPOHbI
nponunos.

» Ecnu Ha cTBone umetoTcA GonbLUME KOPHEBbIE OTPOCTKM, CHayana CruanTe UX ropusoHTaNbHO, a 3aTem
BEPTUKaNbHO W yaanuTe.

BbinonHeHne noanuna

Moanun onpeaenset HanpaBneHWe nagexus Aepesa. CobnioaaiTe HauMOHaNbHble NPEANUCaHUA OTHOCH-

TeNIbHO BbINOIHEHMA NOANMNA.

BeinonHAiTe noanun 6nmwxe K 3emne U NoA NPAMBIM YIIOM K HanpaBieHUio Banku.

» BbINOMHUTE rOPU3OHTaNbHBIA HKHUIA pes noanuna. My6uHa aToro pesa AoMmKHa coctasnatb ot 1/5 Ao
1/3 anameTtpa crteona.
» HwkHWi pe3 noanuna cneayet BCeraa BLINMONHATL B NEPBYIO ouepellb, YTOObI U3bexaTtb Harpysku Ha

HanpasBnAOLLYH WMHY NMUABHOMN Lienu U NUNbHYIO Lienb.

» BbinonHute BEpxHUiA pe3 noanuna noA yraom 45° K HWKHemy.

» Ypanute KIMH U3 noanuna.

» Ecnu apeBecuHa 340p0oBan U UMEET ANMHHbIE BONIOKHA, CAENanTe Haanuibl 3a60N0HN C 0BEUX CTOPOH.
» Haanunbl 3260M0HM AOMKHBI ObITh BLIMOMHEHBI HA YPOBHE HWXHEro pesa NoAnUna U UMEeTb LLUMPUHY

1/10 anameTpa cTeona.

» Haapesbl 3260M10HM NpeaoTBpALLAOT PaCcTPECKMBaHUE CTBONA.

Bpesanue/nponunueaHue
He nenaiite BanouHblit nponun ¢ o6paTtHOi CTOPOHLI HanpaBneHWa Banku. 3TO NPUBEAET K NMOBPEXAEHUIO
NPEeAOXPAHUTENBHOTO HeJoNUna, U AEPEBO MOXET ynacTb GbICTPee, YeM MNaHWpOBaNoCh, MM 3aKaTb
HanpaBnAOLLYIO LUMHY NWULHOM Lenu BO BPeMA NafeHus.
Bnaroaaps TexHuKe NPONUAMBAHWA NPEAOXPAHUTENbHBIA HEAOMUA OCTAeTCA Ha MecTe A0 KOHLA BaloYHOro
nponuna u paspesaeTca TONbKO Ha NOcneAHeM aTane. OTO NO3BONAET NyYLLe KOHTPONMPOBAaTb MOMEHT BaJSIKK
1 uzberatb oTAAYM, TPABM M/MM NOBPEAEHUA HANPABAAIOLEN LUWHbI MUABHOM LENU WK NMULHOW Lienu.
» [puctaBbTe HaNPaBNAIOLLYIO LUKWHY MWUBLHOW LENU HUXKHEWH CTOPOHOM HAKOHEYHWKA C MULHOW Lenbio Ha
nonHow ckopoct (1).
» BbINOnHMTE NpoONKUA A0CTATOUHO rMYGOKO, YTOOGL! HaNpPaBnAoLas LWKWHA NMUALHOM Leny Geina sarnybneHa B
CTBOJ Ha BENMUMHY, PaBHYIO ee ABOWHOM LUMPUHE.
» [loBepHWTE LUMHY B NONOXEHUE NPONUMBaHua (2).
» 3arny6ute HanpaenAoLLYtO WKHY NWbHOM Lenu (3).
» Cneawute 3a TeM, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb HEAOMUI.
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ycnoeusa: ManeHbkuit avameTtp creona

Banka aepeBa co CTBONIOM Manoro avameTpa

Manblh AMameTp cTBONa 03HaYaeT, YTo AMameTp CTBOMIAa MeHbLUE ANWHbI MCI'IOJ'IbSyeMOﬁ HanpasnaoLLen
LUMHBI MUABLHOW Lenu.

>

vyVY vy

/N

BeinonHute noanun.

Caenaite npeaynpeanTenbHblid OKPHK.

BeinonHute Bpesaxue.

MpucTaBbTe 3yBuathlit ynop Nosaau HeAONUAA U UCMONb3YHTe ero B Ka4ecTBe TOYKM OCU MOBOPOTA.
CHauana coopMUpyiiTe BanoyHbli NPonun B HanpaeneHun Heaonuna (1).

» Cneaute 3a Tem, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb HeJOMMI.

3arem cHOpMUPYITE BAIOYHbLIM NPONKUA B HANPABIEHWM NPEAOXPAHUTENBHOMO Heaonuna (2).

» Cneaute 3a Tem, YTOObI HE MOBPEANUTb NPEAOXPAHUTENbHBIA HEAOMWA.

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE ‘

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCEeACTBUE OTAAUM, OTCKOKA, BTATMBaHWA N pa3pbiBa NUAbHOWM Lenu!
Mpu KOHTaKTe HAKOHEYHMKA HAaNPaBNAKOLLEN LUMHBI MMALHOM LIENW C BANOYHLIM KITMHOM MOMET BOSHUKHYTh
otnaua. Ecnu BanouHbll KNMH M3rOTOBMEH W3 CTanu, TO NUIbHAA LENMb MOXET OblTb NOBpeAeHa W
pasopBsarbcA.

>

He vcnonbayiite BanoyHble KIMHLA U3 CTanM, UCMONb3YWTE TONBbKO AEPEBAHHbIE UM NNACTUKOBbLIE
KIMHBA.
He nonyckaiire KOHTakTa NunbHOM Lienu C BanoYHbIM KIIMHOM.

Bb6eiTe BanouHbIn KIuH (3).

» BanouHblit KAMH AOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATL AMAMeTpy CTBONa AepeBa M LUMPUHE BanOYHOro
nponuna.

Caenaite npeaynpeanTenbHblid OKPHK.

BbinonH1Te NpeaoxpaHnUTenbHbIi HEAONUA CHAPY)XK CTBOMA FOPU3OHTANIbHO B MIOCKOCTU BanOYHOrO

nponuna ¢ NUNoM Ha BbITAHYTBLIX PyKax.

» Koraa AepeBo HauHeT nafath, HE3aMeANUTENbHO BBIKMIOUUTE MUY U yBepuTe ee B CTOPOHY.

» OrtoiauTe no nyTM oTxoda W HabniofaiTe 3a KPOHOW Aepesa. PearupyiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLMM
06pasom, ecinv AepeBo HauYHeT nasath He B 3aniaHMpPOBAHHOM HanpaBieH!u.

ycnosusa: Cpeaxuii avameTp ctsona

Banka npepeBa co cTBONOM cpeaiHero avamerpa
CpenHuii anameTp CTBOMA O3HAYAET, UTO AMaMeTp CTBONA MEHbLLE, YeM YABOEHHAA ANMHA UCMONb3YEMOWM
HanpasnALLEeN LWXHbI NUTBHOM Lieny.

>

>

Caenaitte npeaynpeanTensHblid OKPHK.

MpucTtaBbTe 3yBuathlit yrop K 3aAHe YacTy CTBONA U UCTONb3YITE Ero Kak TOUKy OCu NoBopoTa.

» [pucTasnainTe 3y6uaTbiit ynop Ha AOCTAaTOYHOM yAaneHun c3anu, YToObl He NOBPEeAUTb HEAOMMI.
BBeaunTe HanpaBnAOLLYHO WKHY MUILHOW LENKU B BaNOYHbIA NPOMMA Ha MOJIHOM CKOPOCTH U 3arnybute
€€e B CTBOJ Kak MOXHO AdanbLue (1).

CohopmupyiiTe BanoyHbIM NPONUN B HanpasneHn Heaonuna (2).

» CneauTte 3a Tem, YTOGbl HE NOBPEANTL HELOMNN.

CohopmMupyiiTe BanoyHbIM NPONKUNI B HanpasfieHMn NpeaoXpaHUTeNbHOro Heaonuna (3).
» CneauTte 3a Tem, YTOGbl HE NOBPEANTL NPEAOXPAHUTENBHBIA HEAOMUN.

MpopebTe NPOTUBONONOXKHYIO CTOPOHY CTBOJMA HA BLICOTE BaNOYHOro nponuna.
CdopmupyiTe BanoyHbIiM NPONUA B HanpasneHu Heaonuna (4).

» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4TOObI HE MOBPEAUTb HeJOoMMUI.

CdopmupyiTe BanoyHbIM NPONKUA B HaNpasieHn NpeaoxpaHuTenbHoro Heaonuna (5).
» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4TOObI HE MOBPEANUTb NPEAOXPaHUTENbHBIA HEAONWA.
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OnacHocTb TpaBMHUpPOBaHUA BCNeACTBUE OTAAYU, OTCKOKA, BTATMBAHUA UITU pa3pbiBa NUNbHOM Lenu!
anI KOHTaKTe HaKOHe4YHUKa HanpaBanLueﬁ LUMHBI MUBHOWM Lienuy C BanOYHbIM KIIMHOM MOXXET BO3HUKHYTb
otaaya. Ecnu BanouHbl KAMH U3rOTOBAEH M3 CTanM, TO NUAbHAA LeNb MOXKET ObITb nospexzaeHa u

pasopBsarbCA.
» He ucnonbayite BasouHbIE KWHLA W3 CTalM, UCMONb3YHTE TOMLKO AEPEBAHHLIE WK MIACTMKOBbIE
KIMHbA.

» He ponyckante KOHTaKTa NUbHOM Lenu C BanOYHbIM KIIMHOM.

» Bobeite KnuH (6).
» BanouHbld KIMH JOMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATb AMAMETPY CTBONa AepeBa U LUMPUHE BaslOYHOTO
nponuna.
» Cpenaitte npeaynpeanTenbHbIi OKPUK.
» BbINonHWTE NpefoXpaHnUTENbHbIA HEAOMUA CHAPYXXM CTBONA FOPU3OHTANBHO B MAIOCKOCTH BaNOYHOMO
nponuna ¢ NUoK Ha BbITAHYTLIX PyKaXx.
» Koraa aepeBo HaYHET Naaath, HE3aMEANUTENLHO BLIKIKOUYMTE NUMY U YOepuTe ee B CTOPOHY.
» Ortoiante No nyTM oTxoha W HabnioaaiTe 3a KPOHOW Aepesa. PearupyitTe COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
o6pa3om, ecnv AEPEBO HAYHET Najatb He B 3annaHMpPOBaHHOM HarnpaBieHuu.

6.7  O6pe3ska BeTok [E

O6peska BETOK — 3TO OYUCTKA CTBOMA CMIUNEHHOTO AepeBa OT BETOK (CYYbeB).

1. OcraBnaiTe BeTKM B0MbLLETO pasMepa noa AePeBOM, YTOObI OHO He ynano (nod ceds) Ui He CKaTbIBanoCh
nocne CnunMBaHuA.
> BbinonHaiTe 06pesKy Takux BETOK TONLKO MOCE NONEPEYHON PaciUNoBKU. +17198

2. Tpu obpeske BETOK CTBON AepeBa AOMKEH HAaXOAUTLCA MEeXZay BaMu U LernHoi nuno. BeinonHaite
00pesKy C TOM CTOPOHbI AEPeBa, KoTopas NPOTUBOMNONOXKHA 06PE3aEMON BETKE.

3. TMoanupaitte nuny Ha cteone.

4. TpWKMUTE HaNPaBNAOLLYHO LUMHY NUIBHOM Lenu K 00pe3aeMoi BETKE ABUKEHUMEM HanoAoOMe pbluara 1
OTNUANTE BETKY BEPXHEN CTOPOHOM HanpaBnAtoLLe LMHBI MUbHOM Lienu.

5. O6pesaiite Ka)kayto BETKY OTAENBHO M Novalle yAanaiTe oTpesaHHble BETKU U3 paboyei 30HbI.

6.8  MonepeuHan pacnunoska [

| A NPEOYNPEXAEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEACTBUE KOHTaKTa NUIbHOW Lienu ¢ rpyHTom! MNpu KoHTakTe paboTaroLueit

NULHOW Lien# C FPYHTOM MenK1e 00 bEKTbI/NPeAMETbI, HanPUMep KaMHKU, MOTYT HayaTb pasneTaTbCa B pasHbIe

CTOPOHbI BBEPX M TPaBMMPOBATL Nosb3oBatend. B cnyyae KoHTakta ¢ o6bektamu/npeameramu 6onbLIero

pasmepa nuibHanA Lernb MOXET NOPBaTbCA U TaKKe TPaBMUPOBATh NONb3oBaTEeN .

» ByAbTe OCTOPOXKHBI, N3beraiTe KOHTaKTa NMUALHOM LEenu ¢ rpyHTom!

» CnepayiiTe MHCTPYKLMAM MO PaCMMUNOBKE U NO BO3MOXHOCTU pacnuiMBante CTBOSbI HA KO3Max UK UHBIM
06pa3om Ha PacCTOAHWM OT 3eMIU.

» Bceraa nunute TonbKO OAWMH CTBON 3a pa3 U PUKCUPYITE ero OT cKaTtbiBaHWA. Ecnu ctBON neut Ha
YKIIOHE, TO MPU ero NonepeyHon pacrnuinoBKe BCeraa HaxoanTechb ¢ 6onee BLICOKOM CTOPOHLI cTBona. He
CTOWTE Ha CTBONE.

» [o BO3MOXHOCTM BCceraa npunoAHUManTe CTBOMbI HAA 3EMIEN U pacnunnBanTe UX Ha KO3nax Unu aHa-
NOrMYHOM noacTaBke. Ecnu npunoaHATL CTBON HE NPeACTaBNAETCA BOSMOXHbIM, CNeAyrTe UHCTPYKUMUAM
HWXKE B 32aBUCUMOCTM OT CUTyaLMK Ha MecCTe, UToObl U3BexKaTb oTAaum:

* Ecnu cTBON NeXMT NnawMaA U ero HeBO3MOXHO MOAHATb, CAenanTe pacnun ceepxy Ha 2/3, ucnonb3ya
HWXKHIOIO 4YacTb HanpaBnflowen WuHbl nunbHon uenu (1). 3arem passepHute ctBon Ha 180° (2) u
pacnunuTe OCTaBLLYHOCA TPETbL CTBONA cBepxy (3).

McnonbayitTe aTOT CNOCO6 PacnUNOBKM, A2XKE ECNU Bbl HE 3HAETE HABEPHSKA, B KAKOM HanpasneHuu
CMEeCTUTCA CTBOJ NOCcne pacnuna.

e Ecnu CTBON YNOXEH C OMOPOI TONLKO HA OAHY CTOPOHY, @ ero Apyras CTOPOHa OCTaeTcA CBOOOAHOM, TO
cHavana pacnunure CTBON CHU3Y Ha 1/3, UCNoNb3yA BEPXHIOKO YaCTb HANPaBAAIOLLEN LKHBI MUABHON Lenu
(4). 3atem UCNoNb3yNUTE HMXKHIOKD YaCTb HaNPaBNAOLLEH LMHBI MMABHONM LEenu ANA pacnuna OCTaBLUMXCA
2/3 ctBona ceepxy (5).
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e Ecnu cTBON YNoXeH C ornopod ¢ 0B60oMX KOHLUOB, TO cHayana BbiNOAHWTE pacnun Ha 1/3 ceepxy,
MCMOMb3yA HWKHIOKD YacTb HanpasnAlOLIEeN LWWHbI NUAbHOW Lenu (6). 3atem ucCnonb3yiTe BEPXHIOKD
YacTb HaNPaBNAOLLEN LWWHBI MMABHOM Lenu, YToBkI paspesars ocTaslumecs 2/3 ctBona cHuay (7).

6.9 MoapeskalN

Moapeska — 370 yAaneH1e BETOK C XXMBOTO AepeBa.

Mpu noapeske BETOK AePEBbEB BAXKHO HE AeNaTb OKOHYATENbHbIA CPe3 HeMOCPEACTBEHHO Ha OcTaroLemMeca

OCHOBaHWK BeTkW unu cTBone. CHauana oBpexbTe BeTKy nojanblue, YToObl YMEHbLUTL €€ BEC. ITO

npefoTBpaTUT OTAeNeHne Kopbl OT OCTaKLLEerocA OCHOBAHWA BETKM Unu cTBoNa Aepesa. pu CHATON Kope

IepeBO HE CMOXKET 3aKPbITb MECTO Cpes3a M CTaHeT BOCMPUMMUYMBLIM K NaTtoreHam.

1. He BbinonHAiTe pesbl BbilLE YPOBHA NieY 1 He padoTaiTe, HAaXOAACk Ha NECTHULE.

2. CHrauana oBpexbTe BETKY CHU3Y, HA HEKOTOPOM PacCTOAHWM OT ee ocHoBaHwusa/cTeona (1). My6uHa pesa
AOMKHa coctaenAte 1/3 avamerpa BeTku.

3. 3arem cHoBa 00peKbTe BETKY CBEPXY HA HEKOTOPOM PaccTOAHUM OT ee OCHOBaHUA/cTBoNa Aepesa (2).

4. W, HakoHeLl, 0BpeKbTe OCTABLUYIOCH YaCTb BETKM BIJIOTHYIO K €€ OCHOBAHUIO/CTBOJTY, YTOGkI Kopa Morna
BbIPACTU CHOBA W 3aKpbITb COBOI MecTo cpesa (3).

7 Yxoa u TexHmueckoe obcnymusaHue

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBAHUA NP YCTAHOBIEHHOM akKymynaTope !
» [Mepen npoBeaeH1eM noBbIX PadoT Mo yxoay U 0BCAY)KMBAHUIO BCEraa U3BNeKanTe akkymynarop!

Yxopn 3a 4enHon nunon

* YpanaiTe HanunLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXHOCTbIO.

¢ OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHbLIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MATKOW LLETKON.

e Ounwaiite KOpMyC TONMBbKO Crierka YBNAa)KHEHHOW CandeTkoh unuM CpeAcTBOM ANA YAANEHWA CMObl.
He wvcnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxoly C COAEPXKAHUEM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOMbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEeAuUTb
nnacTUKoBbIE AeTanM.

e CHMMHUTE 3aLUMUTHBIA KOXKYX LiEMHOW 3BE3A0YKM W OYUCTUTE OBNacTb BOKPYr Hee Crnerka yBnaXKHeHHOW
canpeTKon Unn CpeACTBOM ANA YAANEHWUA CMOJbI. YCTaHOBUTE KOXKYX Ha MECTO.

e JInA OYMCTKM KOHTAKTOB MUbl UCNONB3YIATE YACTYIO CYXYHO TPAMKY.

Yxopa 3a NUTUN-UOHHBLIMK aKKyMynATOpPaM1

* KaTeropuyecku sanpeljaeTcs UCMonb30BaTh aKKyMyNnATOP C 3a6UTbIMWU BEHTUAALMOHHBIMU MPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MATKOWM LLIETKON.

* He nonyckaiite Ype3amMepHOro 3anbINeHnA UK 3arpAsHeHnsa akkymynatopa. Kateropuyecku sanpetiyaerca
noaBepratb akKyMynaTop 4YpesMepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO Bnaru (Hanpumep, omnyckaTb ero B BOAY WK
OCTaBNATb NOA AOXAEM).

Ecnu akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, 06paLlaiTeCh C HUM, KaK C MOBPEXAEHHBLIM. [TOMECTUTE €ro B KOHTERHEP
13 HEroprYero Marepuana u obparurecb B cepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

*  AKKyMynaTop AO/MKeH ObiTb YMCTbIM, 6e3 cnefoB macna U cmasku. He ponyckaitte upeamepHoro
CKOM/EHNA MbINM UK FPA3K Ha akkymynaTope. OunLanite akKyMynaTop CyXon MAKOM LLETKOM UK YNCTOM
1 CyxoM TPANKOW. He ncnonb3syite cpeactsa no yxody C COAEPXaHMEM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHU MOTYT
noBpeAnTb NNACTUKOBLIE AeTalN.

He npukacaiTech k KOHTaKTaM akkyMynatopa v He yaanante C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBOAe.

e OuuwiaiiTe KOPMNyC TOMBKO Cnerka yBha)KHeHHOW candeTkol. He ucnonbsyiTe cpeactsa no yxoay €

coaepXaHUeM CHUAMKOHA, NOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEAWUTb NNAaCTUKOBLIE AeTanM.

TexHuueckoe 06Cl1y)|( UBaHue

A‘ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb BCNeACTBUE yaapa 3MeKTPUUecKoro Toka! HekBanupuuupoBaHHbIM PEMOHT KOMMOHEHTOB
QNEKTPUUYECKOW YaCTH MOXKET NPUBECTH K MOJSTYYEHUIO CEPLE3HBIX TPABM U OXKOram.
» PeMOHT 3aneKTpuyeckom yactv neppoparopa nopyyanTe TONbKO CNELMANUCTY-NEKTPHUKY.

* PerynapHo npoBepsiiTe BCE BUAMMbIE YaCTU NUibI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHUNA, a SNeMeHThl ynpasne-
HUA — Ha UCNPaBHOE PYHKLMOHUPOBAHME.

e Tpu1 NOBpEeXAEHUAX U/UNK GYHKLMOHaNBHBLIX COOAX HE CnoNbayiTe Nuny. HesameanutensHoO caaite nuny
ANA pEMOHTa B CepBUCHbIN LieHTp Hilti.
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* Tlocne yxoaa 3a Nuiow 1 ee TEXHUYECKOro 0BCNYKMBaHWA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3aLLUUTHLIE NPUCTIOCOBNEHHA
Ha MeCTO 1 NPOBEPbLTE X UCNPABHOE PYHKLIMOHMPOBAHHUE.

e OTtnpaBnfAnTe NUNy Ha NPoBepKy B cepBUCHbIM LeHTp Hilti kawable 9-12 mecAleB B 3aBUCMMOCTH
OT YacTOTbl UCMNOJIb30BAHUA.

ﬂ AnA obecrneyeHna 6e3onacHON aKCMyaTauum UCMONb3yHTe TONBKO OPUrMHaNbHLIE 3anacHble YacTy,
pacxoaHble Matepuansl M npuHaanexxHocTn. Jonyuiertble Hilti sanacHble yactu, pacxoaHble martepu-
anel M NPUHAANEXHOCTH anAa atoro usgenua cm. B Hilti Store nnn Ha: www.hilti.group

71 lNMpoBepKa TopMo3a NUNLHOW Lenu

PeryanHo npoaepﬂﬁTe paéory n aBTOMatM4yeCKoe BK/IKDYeHMe TopmMo3a NUNBHON Lienu.
Y6eautecs B TOM, 4YTO nepeuHMﬁ LLUTOK ANA nanbueB He NMoBpeXAeH U MOXeT cBo6oaHo casuratbea 6es
AONOJNTHUTENbHbBIX yCMJ’IVIFL

7.1.1  Mposepka pa6oTbl TOPMO3a NUALHON LienK

/A OCTOPOMHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWA BCAEACTBUE OCTPbIX PeXyLyux 3ybbes! Monb3oBaTens MOXET nopesarbes.
> HaneBaﬁTe 3alUTHble NepyaTk1 U3 NPOYHOro marepuana.

1. BriounTe TOPMO3 NUIBHOW LenM.
2. TonpoByiiTe HaTAHYTbL NUILHYIO LEMb BPYYHYHO Ha HANPaBAAIOLLYIO WMHY NUILHOW Lienu.
Pesynbrar 1/2
MunbHanA uenb He casuraetca.
TopMO3 NULHOM Lenn UcnpaBHo pabdoTaer.
Pesynbtar2 /2
MUnbHYO Lienb MOXKHO HATAHYTb HA HANPaBAAOLLYIO LUMHBI MUABHOW Lienu.
» TopMO3 NUNbHOM LENK HEUCTIPaBeH. BonbLue He UCNONb3YHTE MUY M 0BPATUTECH B CEPBUCHbIN LIEHTP
Hilti.

7.1.2 TpoBepKa aBTOMaTUYECKOFO BKNIFOYEHNA TOPMO3a NMAbLHOIM uenu. 2

1. YcraHoBWTE 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX MUABLHOW Lenu.

OTnycTUTE TOPMO3 NUNBLHOM LiENH.

YaepxuBaiTe nuny AByMA pyKamu Ha BbicoTe npumepHo 30 CM Haa AepeBAHHON NOBEPXHOCTLIO.

OTnycTUTe NEPEAHIO PYKOATKY TaK, YToObl NUna Kacanacb AEPeBAHHOW MOBEPXHOCTU HaKOHEYHUKOM

HanpasnALWEeN LWWHbI NUIbHOM Lieny.

Pesynbrar 1/2

TopMO3 NUNBbHOM Lienu BKAKOYAETCA BCNEACTBME UHEPLIMM MACCHhI.

ABTOMaTMYECKOE BKIIOYEHWE TOPMO3a NUIBHOM Lienu cnpaBHo pabdoTaer.

Pesynbrar 2/ 2

TopMO3 NMUBLHOM Lenu He BKIIIYaeTCA BCNEACTBUE UHEPLIMM MACChI.

» MexaHuam TopMo3a 3a6NoKMPOBaH UK HencnpaBeH. BonbLue He ucnonbayiTe Nuy U oBpaTUTECH B
cepBucHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

rown

7.2 MpoBepKka cMa3ku NUNbHOM Lenu F2

MpoBepaiiTe cMasKy Lenu nepes KaxxabiM MCMONb30BaHMEM LieNHOM nunbl. MNepea nepsbIM UCNONL30BaHUEM
M Nocne 3amMeHbl HaNPaBAAOLLEN LUMHbI MMALHOM LENW W/MAn NUABHOW LIENU MOXKET NPONTU HECKONBKO CEKYHA,
npexae 4emM NoABATCA BUAUMbBIE Cnelbl Macna Anfa CMasku.
1. BcraBbTe akkymynaTtop. <0190
2. YaepxuBaiTe nuny HanpasAAtoLLEeN LUMHON NUbHOW Lienu PAAOM CO CBETION MOBEPXHOCTLIO, HE KACaACh
ee.
3. Bwuntouunte LenHyro nuny.
Pesynbrar 1/3
Macno ans cMask1 HaYHET pacnpeAenaTbCs, U ero cneAbl MOXKHO 6yAeT BUAETb Ha CBETIION MOBEPXHOCTU.
Cuctema cmasku Lenu ucnpasHo pabotaer. LienHoi nunon MOXHO NPOAOMKaTL NONb30BaTLCA.

200  Pycckwii o H“”l Hl”




Pesynbtatr2/3

Ha cBeTnoit NOBEPXHOCTH HE BUAHO HUKaKWX CNeAoB Macna AnA CMasky.

> M3Bnekute akkymynaTop. +0 191

> 3anonHuTe MacnaHbIi 6ak. £ 192

» OunctuTe o6nactb NOA 3aLUMTHLIM KOXYXOM LEMNHOW 3BEe3A0YKMU +1 199, HanpasnALWYO LUKMHY
NUNBHOM Leny U MacnfaHbIA KaHar. +1] 201

» CHoBa npoBepbTe CMa3sKy Lienu.

PesynbTar 3/ 3

Ja)ke nocne O4YMCTKM 1 AONMBKM Macna Ha CBETION NOBEPXHOCTU He BUAHO CNeAoB Macna.

» Bornblue He Ucnonb3yiiTe Nuny U 06paTUTECh B CEPBUCHBLIN LIEHTP Hilti.

7.3 OuKCTKa HanNpPaBNAIOLLEi LWMHBI NUALHOI Leny U NunbHOW Lenu B

HaBuHTUTE raiiku KpenneHus 3aLyuTHOrO KOXyxa LienHOW 3Be3A0UKH.

CHUMUTE 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX LEMHOM 3BE3A0UKM.

[MoBopaunBainTe BUHT HATAXXMTENA Lenu NpoTUB YaCOBOW CTPENKK A0 TeX NOP, NOKa HAaTAXKHOW NON3YH He
ynpeTcs B KOpMyc cnesa.

» [MunbHasa uenb ocnabnexa.

CHAMMTE HanNPaBNAOLLYHO LUMHY MUABLHOM Lenu W NUIbHYIO Lenb.

5. OuncTUTE MacnoOTBOAALLMI KaHan LenHOW Nunbl KUCTbIO, MAMKOW LLETKOW WK CPeaCTBOM ANA yAaneHus
CMOfbI.

6. OuucTUTEe NUMBHYIO LeMnb U KaHaBKy HanpaBnAOLWEn LWWHbI NMUAbHON Lienu KUCTbIO, MAFKOW LLETKOW Mnu
CpeACTBOM ANA yAaneHua CMOJbl.

7. Ounctute BOKOBbLIE NMOBEPXHOCTU HANPABAAIOLIEN LUMHBI MUIBHOW LENU Cnerka yBna)KHEHHOW TPAMKOM
WM CPeACTBOM ANA yAaNEeHUA CMOb.

8. YcTaHOBMTE HANPABASAIOLLYIO LUMHY MUALHOM Leny 1 MUMbHYIO Lenb. =10 191

wn

>

7.4 TexHuueckoe obcnymmMBaHMe HANPaBAAIOLEN LWWHBI MMITLHOM Lienu

PerynapHo npoBepsiTe HAaNPaBNAOLLYHO WWHY NUbHOM LENK HA OTCYTCTBUE CNEAOB U3HOCA U NOBPEXAEHWN.
3ameHsiTe HanpaBnAOLLYHO LWUHY NPU BbIABNEHUN CNEAYIOLLMX AeEKTOB:

*  HanpasnAloLWas LWWHa NUALHOW LENK NOrHyTa/AedopM1MPOBaHa;

*  KaHaBKa HanpaBnAoLLeN LUMHBI UMEET TPELLMHBI UK APYrUe NOBPEXAEHUS;

*  KaHaBKa Cy)keHa M BNOKMPYeT NUIbHYLO Lemb;

* KaHaBKa 3arHyTa u NuibHyH LeNb YBOAUT B CTOPOHY;

*  He CoBMIoaeHa MUHUMANLHAA MYGHHA KAHABKH, CM. TEXHUYECKMe AaHHbie. L) 189

Ha Hapy»XHOM KPOMKe HanpaBnAOLLEH LWHBI MMNBHOM LIENU MOXET NOABUTLCA 3ayCEHEL.

» Ypanute ero NIOCKUM HammabHUKOM.

» B cnyyae BONpocoB v NoBpexAeHWA HanpasBnAtoLLEei LKHBI MUIbHOM Lenu obpallanTecb B CEPBUCHbIN
ueHTp Hilti.

7.5  3aTouka nunbHoii Lenu £X

| Al MPEAYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBAHMA 3aTyNUBLUENCA MUNbHOW Uenblo! 3aTynuBLLAACA MM MIOXO 3aTOYeHHaA
nunbHas uenb 06ycnaBnMBaET NOBLILLIEHHOE TPEHUE NP PE3KE W, KaK CNeACTBUE, Ype3MepHbIit Harpes. Mpu
3TOM TaKXXe CHXaeTcA NPOU3BOANTENbHOCTb NMUEHHUA, PE3 CTAHOBUTCA HETOUHBLIM, U MUNa UMEET TEHAEHLMUIO
K 6bICTPOMY BO3HUKHOBEHUIO OTAAYM.

» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4ToObl NUNbHAA Lienb Bceraa Obina ocTpoi.
» He 3ataunBaiite NuibHYO Lienb CaMOCTOATENBHO, ECNIM Y BAC HET COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO OMbITa.

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNEACTBUE OCTPbIX peyLMxX 3ybbes! MonbaoBatens MOXKET NopesaTbea.
» HapgeanTe 3aWuTHbIE NEpYaTKU U3 NPOYHOrO Matepuana.

Yrtobbl MpaBunbHO 3aTauMBaTb NMUIbHYIO LieMb, HYXXHO MHOro npaktukoBatbeA. Hilti pekomenayet
nopyuatb 3aTO4Ky NMUILHOW Lienu Crieyuanucry.
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1. HaranuTe nunbHyto Lenb.

2. OG6pabortaite Kaxablit 3y6 KpyrnbIM HanunbHUKOM. pu 3TOM HanpaenanTe KPyribii HAMUNbHUK U3HYTPU
Hapy>ky noZ NPAMBIM YrlIOM K HanpaBnAtoLLen LKHE MUAbHOM Lenu.
» Pasmep 1Mcnonb3yemMoro Kpyrnoro HanunbHUKa AOMXEH COOTBETCTBOBATD LUAry MUAbHOM Lenu.
» Cobniopaitte yron satoukn — 30°.

3. O6paboTaiiTe NAOCKAM HaMUIbHAKOM OTPaHUUUTENN TYOUHBI 3aNOANMLO C OMUIOBOYHBLIM LLAGNOHOM W
napannenbHO MeTKe U3Hoca.

8 TpaHCNOPTUPOBKA U XpaHeHUe

TpaHCNOPTMPOBKa aKKYMYNATOPHbIX MHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNATOPOB

/A OCTOPOMHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKJIFOUEHHE B XoA4€e TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU !
> anI TpaHCI'IOpTVIpOBKe CBOUX aﬂeKTpOVIHCprMeHTOB Bcerga OTCOe,ﬂVIHFlHTe OT HUX aKKyMyHHTOpr!

> W3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» TpaHCNopTUPYHTEe LENHYI MUy TONMbKO C YCTAHOBMEHHLIM 3aliMTHbIM KOXYXOM LUenu. HaasuHbTe
3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX Ha HanpPaBnfoLLYIO LMHY NUALHOM Lenu Tak, YToBbl WiHa Obina NONHOCTLIO 3aKpbITa.

» TepeHocuTe LenHyto Nuiy, yaep)XXuBan ee NpaBoi PyKOW 3a NepenHIo PYKOATKY Tak, YUToObl Hanpasnsa-
foLan W1Ha NnbHOM Lienu Bbina HanpaeneHa Hasaa.

» Ecnu Bl XOTUTE Nepecnathb N1y, TO CHavYana onopoXXHUTe MacnsaHbIi 6ak. Mepea NOBTOPHLIM UCNOMBL30-
BaHWEM MUkl 3aneiTe HOBOE Macno ANA CMasku NUNbHbIX Lenen.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLyaetca TpaHCNOpPTUPOBAaTL akKyMynaTopbl 6e3 ynakoBku (GectapHbiM cnocotom).
Bo Bpems TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOANMO NPUHATL MEPBI NO 3aLUTe aKKyMynAaTOPOB OT CUMbHLIX YAAPOB
1 BMBpaUUi M M3ONUPOBATL MX OT MOBLIX TOKOMPOBOAALLMX MAaTepuanoB UM APYrux akkyMysAaTOpOB,
4TOGbI HE IONYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTA C KNEMMaMK APYrx akKyMynATOPOB U, KaK CNesCTBUE 3TOr0, KOPOTKOro
3ambikaHuA. CobnroaaiiTe aencTByOWME NPEANUCAHUA NO TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaetca nepecbinatb akkymynatopsl no noute. OBpaTtutecb B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCMEAULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHUIo, eCK Bbl XOTUTE NepecnaTbh HeNOBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» [lepea ka)kabIM UCMONL3OBAHMEM, a TAKXKE Nepes ANUTENbHOM TPaHCMOPTUPOBKOM M NOCNE Hee NpoBe-
pAWTe MUY 1 aKKyMYSIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAESHUNA.

XpaHeHWe aKKyMyNATOPHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKyMyNIATOPOB

A| NPEQYNPEXAEHWE
HenpenHamepeHHoe noeBpexaeHUe BCNeACTBUE HEUCNPABHbLIX UM NPOTEKAIOLWUX aKKyMYynATOPOB !
» Tpu XpaHeHWe CBOUX SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCeraa OTCOSAUHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynATopbI!

» [lo BO3MO)XHOCTH XpaHuTe nNuny n akkyMynatopbl B CyXOM U NpoxnaaHOM MecCTe. COGHIOﬂaﬁTe orpaHu-
YeHUA Nno Temnepartype, NPUBEAEHHbIE B TEXHUUECKUX XapaKTepUCTUKax +0180.

» Ouuctute HanpasnALWYH LWWHY NUNbHOMN uenu v NUIbHYO Uenb 1 NONHOCTLHO 3anoNiHUTe macnaHbli 6ax.

> OTprTVITe ramku KpenneHua 3aLiUTHOro KoXxyxa L|eI'IHOl7I 3BE3404YKN U NOBEPHUTE BUHT HATAXKUTENA Lenu
Ha ABa 06opoTa NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPESKM, UTOOLI OCNAaBUTb NMUIBHYHO LENb.

» XpaHuTe LEenHyto N1y TOMbKO C YCTAHOBMEHHbBIM 3aLLUMTHLIM KOXYXOM Lienu. HaaB1HbTE 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX
Ha HanpPaBNAOLLYHO LUKHY NUIBLHOW Lienu Tak, YToBbl LiMHA Bbina NOMHOCTLI0 3aKpbiTa.

» He xpanuTe akkymynaTopbl Ha 3apAAHOM YCTPOHCTBe. lNocne 3apAakv BCeraa ussnekante akkyMynartop
13 3apAAHOro YCTPOUCTBA.

» HuKoraa He ocTaBnANTe akKyMynATOPbI HA COMHLE, Ha HarpeBaTeNbHbIX/OTOMUTENbHbLIX ANEMEHTaX UK 3a
cteknom!

» XpaHuTe nuiy 1 akKyMynAaTopbl B HEJOCTYMHOM ANA AeTel U NOCTOPOHHUX NUL, MecTe.

» [lepea KaxAblM UCMONbL3OBAHMEM, A TAKXKE Nepea ANUTENbHbIM XPaHEHMEM W NOCe Hero NpoBepaiTe
MUY U aKKyMYJIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE MOBPEXAESHUM.

9 MomoLyb Npy HeMCNpaBHOCTAX

Mpw BO3HUKHOBEHWUM NtOBLIX HEMCNPaBHOCTEN ofpaLlainTe BHUMaHWE Ha MHAMKALUIO COCTOSHUA aKKyMynaTo-
pa. Cm. rmasy UHAMKaLUA COCTOAHUA NUTUM-UOHHOIO aKKymynaTopa.

B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEMW, KOTOPblE He yKasaHbl B 3TOM Tabnuue UM KOTopble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTpaHuTb
camocToATensHO, obpallaiTecs B GnmKanlumii cepBucHbIn LeHTp Hilti.
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HeucnpaBHocTb

Bo3moxHanA npuumMHa

Peliexune

CBeTOANOAHBIE MHANKATOPSI
aKKyMyNATopa HUYero He ro-
Ka3blBaoT.

HeuncnpaBHOCTb akkymynaTopa

>

O6paTtntech B CEPBUCHbIA LEHTP
Hilti.

Mpw ycTaHOBKE aKKyMynaTo-
pa He CIbILIHO XapaKTepHOro
Lenyka.

'pA3b Ha PUKCHpPYIOLLEM BbICTyNe
aKKymynatopa

OuncTnte GUKCHPYIOLWMIA Bbl-
CTyn ¥ YCTaHOBUTE aKKyMYyNATOP
MOBTOPHO.

Akkymynatop paspsxaerca
6bicTpee, YeM OObIYHO.

OueHb HM3KaA Temneparypa BHeLU-
Hel cpeabl

ObecneybTe MNOCTENEHHbIN
Harpes akkymynaTopa Ao
KOMHaTHOM Temneparypbl.

3anax rapu u/Mnu noneneHue
AblMa B 30He nponuna.

MunbHana uenb HenpaBWibHO 3aTO-
yeHa.

3arouute NUNbHYHO LUenb.

=1 201

MunbHana Henb HaTAHyTa CJIULLKOM
CUNbBHO.

Haranute NUNBbHYHO Lenb.

<1191

B macnaHom 6ake HeaoCTaTouHo
Macna anAa CMasKku.

3aneitte/noneite macno
ANA CMasKu MWUNbHbIX Lenen.

=192

HenocrarouHas nogaya macna and
CMasKu.

OCMOTpMTe n oyncTuTe mac-
NAHBIA KaHan, HanpasnAaLyo
LLUKHY NUNLHOW Lenu, NUNbHYO
uenb u obnacTtb noa 3alUTHbIM
KOXXYXOM LienHOW 3BE3A0YKM.

=1 201

Macno ana cmasku He NoAXOANUT
WK CJ/TULLKOM CTapoe.

Mcnonb3yite TONbKO NOAXO-
[flliee U CBeXee Macno and
CMas3KM NUbHbIX Lienew.

LlenHasa nuna ucnonbayetcs Henpa-
BUILHO.

He HaxumaiTte Ha Hanpasna-
IOLLYIO LUMHY NMWUNBHOW Ueru 1
NUABbHYIO LUenb CAULLKOM CUMb-
HO.

CnuWwKOM Hu3Kan npoussoau-
TeNbHOCTb NUNeHnA

MunbHana uenb HenpasW/ibHO 3aTo-
YyeHa.

3arouute MUNbHYIO Uenb.

=1 201

MunbHanA Lenb HeENpPaBUNbHO ycTa-
HOBnEeHa.

YcTaHoBuTte NMUNbHYIO LUenb
B NMpaBWbHOM Hanpas/ieHUn

pesa. £ 191

[una He pearnpyeT Ha Ha-
yKaTue KHOMKK BOKMPOBKH
BKJIIOYEHMA U/MNK BbIKNOYa-
Tenb.

AKKYMYNATOp BCTaBfEH He NOMIHO-
CTblO.

3aduKCHpyiiTe akKymynaTop ¢
XapaKTEPHLIM LLENYKOM.

Muna He BKNtOYaeTcA.

BkntoueH TOpMO3 NUbHOM Lenu.

OTnycTUTe TOPMO3 MUNBHOM
uenu. =1 193

[MunbHaA uenb HaTAHYTa CAULLKOM
CUNbBHO.

HatAHuTe nunbHyto Lenb.

<1191

CunbHbIA Harpes (BHYTPH)
HUBENWUpa Unu akkymynatopa.

OneKkTprUYecKan HeMCnpaBHOCTb

HemeaneHHo BbIKnOUMTE
YCTPOWCTBO, MW3BNEKUTE
aKKyMynaTop 1 noHabnionainte
3a HUM, AaiTe OCTbITb
aKKyMYNIATOPY U CBRXWUTECH C
cepsucHoM cnyx6oi Hilti.
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10 Ytunusauua

AH NPEOYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHoOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCNEeACTBME HENpaBUNbHOW yTUnu3auun! OnacHoCTb ANA 340POBbA BCnea-
CTBME BbIXOJA ra30B WUIIU XUIOKOCTEN.

» He nepecbinante noBpexaeHHbIe akKyMynaTopbi!

» 3aKpbiBaiTe aKKyMynATOPHBIE KOHTAKThl He MPOBOAALLMM TOK MarepuanoM, YToObl M3berarb KOPOTKUX
3aMbIKaHWI.

> YTUIU3MPY#iTE aKKYMYNATOPBI TaK, YTOOLI UCKNIOYUTL X NMonaaaH1e B PyKU AeTeN.
»  YTunusupyite akkymynatop uepes OGnwxaiiumii Hilti Store unu obpatutech B cneunanuaMpoBaHHyo
$rpMy No yTunusauuu.

»

& BonMbLIMHCTBO MaTepuanoB, 3 KOTOPLIX M3rOTOBMEHs! ycTpoiicTea Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHol nepepa-
6otke. Mepea yTunusauuei cneayert TaTeNbHO PaccopTMpPOBaTh Marepuansl (AnA yao6cTea ux nocneayto-
e nepepadoTku). Bo MHorux ctpaHax ¢pupma Hilti y)xxe oprannsosana npuem GbiBLLIMX B UCNONb30BaHWM
3NEKTPUYECKUX U SNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOWUCTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) ANs yTUAM3aunu. LOnONHUTENbHYHO
MHPOPMALMIO NO STOMY BOMPOCY MOXXHO MOMY4UTb B OTAENE MO OBCIYKUBAHUIO KIIMEHTOB WU Y KOHCY/NbTaH-
TOB Mo npoAaxkam ¢oupmbl Hilti.

B: » He BbifpacbiBaiiTe SNEKTPUYECKUE MHCTPYMEHTBI, ANEKTPOHHLIE YCTPOMCTBA/MPUGOPLI U aKKyMy-
NATOPbI BMECTE C 06bIYHEIM MYCOPOM!

11 FapaHTUa npoussoguTena

» C Bonpocamu No NoBoJy rapaHTUitHbIX YCNoBuiA obpatlaiTeck B Gnukailuee npeactaButenscTeo Hilti.

12 HononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmaLua

JIONONHUTENLHYIO  MHMOPMAUMIO  OTHOCUTENLHO — OKCTyaTalM, — TEXHUUECKOTO  OCHALLeHus,
3alMTEl  OKPYalolWei CpeAbl M BTOPUUYHOW  NepepaboTku  CM. Mo creaylollei  CCbinke:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Ota cchinka TakKe A0CTYNHA B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3Kcnnyataumu B Buae QR-Koaa, OTMEUYeHHOro
cumsonom .

OpwuriHanbHa iHCTPYKUifA 3 eKcnnyartay,

1 Indpopmauia wono iHCTPyKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii

1.1 Mpo yro iHCTPyKUito 3 ekcnnyarauii

* MonepeaneHHa! Mepea BUKOPUCTAHHAM NPOAYKTY il 000B'A3KOBO NPOYKUTATH Ta 3PO3YMiTU IHCTPYKLitO
3 eKcnnyatauii, Wo AoAAETbCA, Y TOMY YMCHi IHCTPYKLi, BKa3iBKM 3 TEXHIKM Geaneku, nonepeaxysab-
Hi BKasiBKM, intocTpauii Ta TeXHiYHi xapakTepucTuku. 30Kpema, O3HaromTecA 3 ycima iHCTPYKUiaMM,
BKa3iBKAMM 3 TEXHIKM Be3neku, nonepearkyBanbHUMK BKa3iBKaMK, iNOCTPaUifMK, TEXHIYHUMK XapaKTe-
PUCTUKAMHU, @ TAKOXK iHGOPMaLieto LWOAO KOMMOHEHTIB Ta OYHKUIN. HeaoTpumaHHaA Uiei BUMOrn Moxe
NPU3BECTU A0 PU3UKY YPKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BUHUKHEHHA MOXEXi Ta/abo TAXKKUX TpaBMm.
306epiraiTe IHCTPYKLito 3 ekcnnyartauii, 3oKpema BCi iHCTPYKLii, BKa3iBK1 3 TEXHIKKM Geaneku Ta nonepe-
JUKYBanbHi BKa3iBKM, 06 MOXHa Byno 3BEPHYTUCA A0 HUX Y MaiByTHbOMY.

o =I5l IHCTpyMeHTH npusHaueHi AnA NpOQeciiiHoro BUKOPUCTaHHA, a TOMy ixHIO excnnyatauio,
TexHiYHe 06CnyroByBaHHA Ta PEMOHT CliAl AOpyYaTH SULLE aBTOPU30BAHOMY NepcoHany 3i cnelianbHo
niarotoBkoto. Llei mepcoHan noBuHeH GyTW crieuianbHO MPOIHCTPYKTOBAHUA NMPO MOMXIIMBI PU3UKK.
IHCTPYMEHT Ta A0MOMiXKHE NPUNaAAsA MOXYTb CTaTh JXKEPENOM Hebesneku y pasi IXHbOro HenpaBMIbHOrO
3aCTOCYBaHHA HEKBaNidiKOBaHUM NEPCOHANOM a60 Y pasi BAKOPUCTAHHSA He 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM.

* IHCTpyKUiA 3 ekcnnyartadii, Wo A0AAETbCA A0 NPOAYKTY, BIANOBIAAE CTaHy HayKW i TeXHIKW, akTyanbHOMY
Ha MOMeHT ii ApyKy. Binbl akTyanbHy Bepcito iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcrnyaTtauii MOXXHa 3HaWTW B iHTEPHETI Ha
CTOpIiHUi 3 iHpopMauieto Npo npoaykTh Hilti. [ns uboro nepenaits 3a nocunaHHamM a6o QR-koLoM Y Ui
iHCTPYKLUIi 3 excrnyaradii, Lo no3HayeHi CMMBOSIOM @

e VY pasi 3MiH1 BnacH1Ka nepeaaBanTe NPOAYKT NULLE Pa3oM i3 Lieto IHCTPYKUiEto 3 ekcnnyartauii.
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1.2 MosAicHeHHA cumBoniB

1.2.1 MonepepxyBanbHi BKa3iBKU

MonepenkyBanbHi BKasiBKM iHGOPMYIOTb KOPUCTYBaYa NPo GaKTopu HeBeaneku, NoB'A3aHi i3 3aCTOCYBaHHAM
iHCTpyMeHTa. BUKOPMCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUrHanbHi cnosa:

| A| HEBE3MNEKA

HEBESIMNEKA !

» VKasye Ha 6esnocepeaHto HeGesneky, Lo MOXKE NPU3BECTH A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TINECHUX YLUKOAXKEHb
abo HaBiTb O CMepTi.

Al NONEPELXEHHA

MNONEPEOXEHHA !

» VYKasye Ha NOTEHUiMHO HebesneuHy cuTyauito, AKa MOXe MNPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TAMKUX TINECHWUX
YLUKOZKEHb aB0 HaBiTb CMepTi.

/\ OBEPEXHO
OBEPEXHO !

» YKasye Ha NOTEHUiRHO HebeaneuHy cuTyauito, Aka MOXXe NPU3BECTH A0 OTPUMAHHA TINECHUX YLIKOIKEHb
a6o Ao marepianbHUx 36UTKIB.

1.2.2 CwumBonu B iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyartauii
VY Ui iHCTPYKLUIT 3 excnnyarauii BAKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA TaKi CUMBOSU:

Jlotpumyiteca BKasiBOK, HaBeAeHUX B iIHCTPYKLUIT 3 ekcnnyarauii

YKasiBku LWoAO ekcnnyarauii Ta iHwa KopucHa iHpopmauia

MocunanHA

afl=-Ife

9

g:‘;

MoBoAXKeHHA 3 MaTepianamu, NPUAATHUIMK Ang BTOPUHHOI NEPEPOBKM

He BuknaaiTe enekTpoiHCTPYMEHTH | akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y 6aku Ana no6yToBOro
CcMITTA

Hilti NiTii-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapesn

§

Hilti 3apaaHuit npuctpin

1.2.3 CwumBonu Ha intocTpauiax
Ha intocTpauifax BUKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA TaKi CUMBONK:

E Linppamu nosHayaroTbCA BIANOBIAHI iNOCTPaLii, HaBeAEHI Ha NoYaTKy Uiel iIHCTPYKUIT 3
ekcnyaradii.
HaBegneHa Ha pucyHKax Hymepauia nosHadae NopAAOK BUKOHAHHSA BAXKIMBUX POBOUNX
3 KPOKiB abo nokasye Baxknusi AeTani, HEOOXiAHI ANA BUKOHAHHA LIMX POBOUMX KPOKIB. Y
TEKCTi Ui po6oui Kpoku abo AeTani BUAINAOTLCA BiANOBIAHUMU Uudpamu, Hanpuknaa (3).
@ Homepa nosuuiit, HaBeZeHi Ha ornAAROBIN iNrOCTpaUii, BiANoBiAaloTb HOMEpPaM y nereH-
\J

Ai, Wo npeacTtasneHa y posaini «Ornaa npoayKTy».

Py Lle# cumBON no3Hayae acnekTu, Ha AKi Cnia 3BepHyTH 0COGNMBY yBary niA Yac 3actocy-
e BaHHA BUPOOGY.

13 CumBoOnH, Lo 06yMoBnEeHi TUNOM IHCTPYMeHTa

1.3.1 3aranbHi cumsonu
CuMBONM, Lo NoB'A3aHi 3 BUPOGOM.

IHcTpymeHT niatpumye TexHonorito NFC Ta € cymicHum i3 nnatpopmamu iOS Ta Android.
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Li-lon Jitin-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6artapes

®0 Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBY#TE akyMynATOPHY Gatapeto y AKOCTI yAapHOro iHCTpyMeHTa.
4 He nonyckaiite nagiHHA akymynatopHoi 6atapei. He BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE akyMynaTOpHY

~ Gatapeto, fika 3a3Hana yaapHOro HaBaHTaXKeHHA abo Byna NOLIKOAXKEHA iHLLMM YUHOM.

MocTivHui cTpym

h [anbMo naHutora AeaktuBoBaHe

anbMo naHutora akTusosaHe

w-b Crpinka HanpAMKy pyxy NUAANLHOrO NaHuora

+{ }_ Hanpamok obepTaHHA rBUHTA HATAryBaHHA NnaHutora

faa )

HanpAMOK BiAKPHUBaHHA KPULLIKK MacnAHoro 6adyka
OPEN

1.3.2 TonepeamyBanbHi 3HaKn
MonepemkyBanbHi 3HaKK NonepeaXkaioTb NPo Hebeaneky.

MonepemkeHHa npo Biaaauvy! JoTpuMyiATECH YCiX iIHCTPYKLIA 3 TEXHIKM Be3neku Wwoao
NPUYMH BUHUKHEHHSA Ta cnocobiB 3anobiraHHa Biaaaui.

1.3.3 3a6opoHHi 3HaKn
3a60pOHHI 3HaKK BKasytoTb Ha 3a60POHEHI fii.

=

w He BukopwucToByiiTe BUPI6 nia Aotyem!

1.3.4 Haka3soBi 3HaKn
HakasoBi 3HaKk1 BKasytoTb Ha 06OB'A3KOBICTb Ail.

@ 3aBxau npautoite oboma pykamu.
@ BWKOPUCTOBYMTE KACKY, 3aXUCHI OKyNApH Ta 3aCO0BK 3aXMCTy OpraHiB Ciyxy.
@ BukopucToByiiTe 3axucHe B3yTTA
@ BukopucToByBaTtH 3axUCHI pyKaBuLi
2 Besneka

2.1 3aranbHi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKM 6e3nekn npu po6oTi 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTamMu

A MOMNEPEOMXEHHA! YeaxHo npounTaiiTe yci BKa3iBKM Ta iIHCTPYKLUii 3 TexHikM Be3neku, o3HalloMTeca
3 MantoHKaMM Ta TeXHIYHUMM AaHUMK LbOro eneKTPoiHCTpyMeHTa. LlloHaliMeHlle HeaoTpUMaHHA
HaBeAEHWX HWKYEe BKA3iBOK MOXE MPWU3BECTU [0 YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, 3aiMaHHA Ta/abo
OTPUMAaHHA TAXKUX TPaBM.

36epeniTb BCi IHCTPYKUii Ta BKa3iBKM 3 TexHikU 6e3neKkn — BOHU MOXYTb 3Hanobutuca Bam y manbyT-
HbOMY.

TepMiH «EeNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», AKMIA BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y BKA3iBKAX 3 TEXHIKK Oe3neku, No3HauYae faK enekr-
POIHCTPYMEHTH, LU0 NPAaLIOIOTh Bifl ENEKTPUYHOI MEPEXKI (i3 KaBenem MUBNEHHS), TaK | eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH,
LLO NpaLoloTh BiA akyMynATOPHOI 6atapei (6e3 Kabento UBNEHHS).

Besneka Ha po6oyomy micui
» [J6aiTe Npo UUCTOTY Ta [OCTaTHE OCBITNEHHA pobouyoro micua. Besnaa Ha pobodyomy Mmicui Ta
HeAOoCTaTHE OCBITIEHHA MOXXYTb CTATW NPUYMHOKO HELLACHUX BUNAAKIB.
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He npaytoiite 3 eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTOM y BUByxoHebesneuHoMy cepefoBMLLi, WO MICTUTb Nerko-
3alMuCTi pianHK, rasu abo nun. Mig yac Po6oTH ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB YTBOPIOKOTLCA ICKPH, BiAl AKUX
MOXKYTb 3aiHATUCA NerkosamMucTi Bunapu abo nun.

Mopa6aiite npo Te, WO6 nig yac BUKOPUCTAHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa nobnusy He Byno aiten Ta
CTOPOHHiX 0Ci6. LL|oHaiMeHLIe BiABOMIKaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTH A0 BTPATHA KOHTPOJIHO HaZl iHCTPYMEHTOM.

EnektpuuHa 6esneka

>

LLITencenbHa BUNKa eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa NOBMHHA NiAXOANTH A0 PO3ETKU MUBNEHHA. 3a6opoHAE-
TbCA BHOCHUTH 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLii LWiTencenbHoi BUNKK. He no3BonfAeTbCA 3acToCcOBYBaTH nepe-
XiAHi WTencenbHi BUNKU B €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAX i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMneHHAM. Y pasi BAKOPUCTaHHA
OpUriHaNbHKUX LUTENCESIbHUX BUIIOK i BiANOBIAHMX PO3ETOK 3HWMKYETLCA PU3UK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM
CTPyMOM.

Mia yac po6oTu HamaraiTecA He TOPKAaTUCA 3a3eMNeHUX NOBEPXOHb, Hanpuknaa Tpy6, paniaTopis
onaneHHsA, neyen Ta XonoAUNbHUKIB. AKLO Balue Tino nepebyBae B KOHTaKTi i3 CUCTEMOIO 3a3EMIEHHS,
iCHy€E NiABULLEHNIA PUBHUK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

3axuwyaiTe eneKTPOoiHCTPYMEHTH BiA AoOLLY Ta BONOrU. Y pasi NPOHUKHEHHS BOAMW B ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT
NiABULLYETLCA PUSUK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

BukopucTOByiTE 3'€AHYBanbHUi Kabenb TiNbKM 3a NPU3HAUYEHHAM, He NEePeHOCbTe 3a HbOro
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, He KOPUCTYWTECA HMM ANA NiABilUyBaHHA iHCTPyYMEHTa Ta He TpUMaWTecsA
3a HbOro, AICTalOuM LWTencenbHy BUNKY 3 poseTkn. ObepiraiTe 3'eaHyBanbHuM Kabenb Big
BMAMBY BUCOKWX TeMneparyp, BiA Aii MACTMN Ta KOHTaKTy 3 FOCTPMMU KPOMKamu a6o pyxomumu
yacTUHaMM iHCTpyMeHTa. MoLwKoAKeHi abo 3annyTaHi 3'€aAHyBasbHi KaBeni NiABULLYIOTL PUBUK YPaXKEHHS
ENEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Mpaytoroum 3 eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM Mif BiAKPUTUM He6OM, BUKOPUCTOBYIHTE NULLE NOAOBIKYBaNb-
HuWi Kabenb, NPUAATHUI ANA 30BHILUHBOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHS NOAOBKYBaNILHOTO Kabento,
NPU3HAYEHOTO ANA 30BHILLHbOrO 3aCTOCYBAHHA, 3MEHLLYE PU3UK YPAXKEHHA €NeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.
AKLLO HEeMOXNMBO YHUKHYTU eKcnnyaralii enekTPoiHCTPyMeHTa 3a YMOB NiABHULLEHOI BONOroCTi,
BUKOPUCTOBYHMTE aBTOMAT 3axUCTy Bifl CTPYMY BUTOKY. BMKOpWUCTaHHA aBTOMara 3axucTy BiA CTpyMy
BUTOKY 3MEHLLYE PU3UK YPAKEHHA EIEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Besneka nepcoHany

>

ByabTe yBaMHUMKU, 30CEpeAbTECA Ha BUKOHYBaHii onepaLii, 40 po60TH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM
CTaBTecA cepio3Ho. He KOpPUCTyHTecA eneKTpoiHCTPyMeHTOM, fAKwWo Bu BTomneHi abo nepeby-
Ba€Te Nig Ai€EH0 HAPKOTMUHMX PEeYOBUH, ankoronmo abo nikapcbkux sacobis. [ia yac poboTu 3
€NIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM He BiABOMIKAWTECA Hi HA MWTb, OCKINbKM Le MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
CEepHO3HNX TPaBM.

BukopucToByiTe 3aco6M iHAUBIAYaNbHOrO 3aXMCTy | 3aBMAN HagAraWTe 3axXUCHi OKynapu. Buko-
pucCTaHHA 3aco0iB iHAMBIAYanbHOro 3axMCTy, HanNpUKNaa pecnipatopa, 3axXMCHOro B3yTTA Ha HEKOB3HiH
NiZOLLBI, 32XMCHOTO LLIONOMa ab0 LUYMO3aXUCHUX HaBYLLUHWKIB — 3aNIEXKHO BiZ Pi3HOBWAY €NEKTPOIHCTPY-
MEHTa Ta OCOBNMBOCTEN MOro 3aCTOCYBaHHS — 3MEHLLYE PU3UK TPABMYBaHHS.

YHMKaNTe BUNaAKOBOro BMMKaHHA eneKTPoiHCTpymeHTa. [lepeKkoHaWTecA B TOMY, WO eNeKTpo-
iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHMM, MepLu HiX BCTaBNATH LUTENCeNbHy BUNKY B PO3ETKY MUBMEHHA Ta/abo
NpUERHYBATH aKyMYNATOP, NiAHIMATU eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT abo nepeHOCHTH 1oro. AKLWO nig yac ne-
PEHECEHHSA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa TPUMaTH nanelb Ha BUMUKadi abo NpueaHyBaTti iHCTPYMEHT A0 Axepena
JKUBMEHHA YBIMKHEHUM, Lie MOXKE NPU3BECTH 0 HELLIACHOTO BUMAAKY.

Mepww HiX BMMKaTU eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, Bif'€AHaNTe Bi4 HbOro BCe HanarofgxysanbHe npunaaas
abo raiikosi kntoui. Mpunaaaa abo Koy, WO 3HAXOAATECA B 0BEPTOBOMY Byafli IHCTPYMEHTA, MOXXYTb
CTaTV NPUUYMHOK OTPUMAHHA TPABM.

YHUKaNTe BUKOHaHHA Po6OTH B He3pyUHin nosi. Mig yac BUKOHaHHA PobiT cTaBaiiTe y CTiMKy noay i
HamaraiTecA NOBCAKYAC yTPUMyBaTH piBHoBary. Lle 103BonMTL Bam BinbLu yNneBHEHO KOHTPONOBATH
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUHWKHEHHA HeCroAiBaHUX OGCTaBUH.

HapsranTte BignosigHuit po6ounn opar. He HapsaranTe ana po6oTW 3aHaATO NPOCTOPMUM OAdAr
Ta npuKkpacu. CnigkyiTe 3a Tum, Wob BonoccA, oaar Ta poboui pykaBuui 3Haxoaunuca nogani
Bia 06epToBHUX YacTUH iHCTPyMeHTa. MPOCTOpPHI oaAr, Npukpack abo AOBre BONOCCH MOXYTb ByTH
3axonneHi PyxoMUMK YaCTUHAMM IHCTPYMeHTa.

Akwo nepeabaueHa MOKMBICTL YCTAHOBAEHHA CUCTEMU NMNOBMAANEHHA Ta Nuno36ipHukie, 06o-
B'A3KOBO NepPeKOHanTeCA B TOMY, LLIO BOHWU NPaBUIIbHO NPUEAHAHI 1 BAKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA HaNE€HUM
YMHOM. 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMU BUAANEHHA NWUNY NO3BONAE 3MEHLUWTU HEraTUBHUIA BNAWB MUY HA Nepco-
Han.

He moHa HexTyBaTH npasunamu 6e3neku nig yac po6oTH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM HaBiTb Y TOMY
Bunaaky, koau Bu no6pe 3HaMOMi 3 TUM UM IHLUMM eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTOM. AKLLO KopuCTyBaTUcA
{HCTPYMEHTOM HEOBEPEXKHO, NULLIE MaNOT YaCTKW CEKYHAU MOXKe BYTH OCTATHBO ANA OTPUMAHHA TAXKUX

Tpasm.
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BukopHuCTaHHA eneKTPOoiHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaneXHWi AorNAA 3a HUM

» He ponyckanTe nepeHaBaHTaMeHHA iHCTPyMeHTa. 3aBXAW BUKOPUCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT,
NpU3HauYeHWi ANA BUKOHAHHA BiANOBIAHOI Po6oTH. [MpPW BMKOPUCTAHHI HANEKHOTO ENEKTPOIHCT-
pymeHTa 3abesneuytotbes Binbll BUCOKA AKICTb Ta Gesneka BUKOHAHHA POOGIT y BKasaHOMY AianasoHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

» He BUKOpUCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT i3 NOLUKOAMEHMM BUMUKaAYeM. ENeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, AKuiA
HEMOIIMBO BMUKaTH 260 BUMUKATH, € HEOE3NeUYHUM i NiANArae PeMOoHTY.

» TMepw HiX PO3NOYMHATH HanalITYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOHYBaTH 3aMmiHy npunagaa abo pobutn
nepepsy B po6oTi, He 3a6yAbTe BUNHATH LITENCENbHY BUNKY 3 PO3ETKU Ta/abo BUMHATH 3 iHCTPY-
MEHTa 3MiHHY aKyMynaTopHy Gartapeto. Takuil 3an0oBKHUI 3axia AONOMOXKE YHUKHYTU BUNAZKOBOro
BMMWKaHHA EN1eKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA.

» EneKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH, L0 He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTbCA, 36epirainte B HegocTynHomy ana aiten micui. He
A03BONANWTE KOPUCTYBATUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM ocobam, AKi He 03HanoMneHi 3 HUMm abo He npounTanu
Ui BKa3iBKK. Y pyKax HeJOCBIAYEHUX NtOAEN eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH ABNAOTL COBOK0 CEPHO3HY HEGeaneKy.

» EneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTH Ta ix npunaaaa notpebytoTb Abainueoro aornaay. PetenbHo nepesipainTe,
un 6e3goraHHO NPaLOOTb Ta UM HE 3aKNMHIOKOTb PYXOMi YaCTUHH, UM He 3namanucA abo He 3asHann
iHWIKMX NOLWKOAMEHb AeTani, Bii AKMX 3anemuTb cnpaBHa pobota enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa. lepea
noyaTkom po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM NMOLUKOAKEHI AeTani cnia siapeMoHTyBaTH. Baratbox HelacHux
BUMAZKIB MOXHA YHUKHYTH 32 YMOBM HaNIEXKHOTO TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYroByBaHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB.

» CrigkyiTe 3a TUM, WO6 piMydi iHCTPYMEHTH 3aBMAM 3aNULLANMCh YUCTUMU Ta HaNeHUM YUHOM
3aToueHumMu. [16ainMBO AOTNAHYTUIA PiXKYUMIA IHCTPYMEHT i3 rOCTPUMM Pi3anbHAMKU KPOMKaMKU He Tak
4aCTO 3aK/MHIOETLCA, | 3 HUM ferLle npayoBaTu.

» Mg yac ekcnnyarauii eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTa, NPUNagan A0 HbOro, POGOUMX IHCTPYMEHTIB TOLLO A0-
TPUMYHTECA HaBeAEHHUX Y LibOMY IOKYMEHTi BKa3iBoK. pu LiboMy 3aBX M BpaxoByWTe YMOBH B MiCLii
BUKOHaHHA poBiT Ta gii, AKMX BUMarae nocraeneHe 3aBAaHHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB
He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA HeBe3neuHnx cutyauin.

» CnigKkyiTe 3a TUM, W06 NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK GyNM UNCTUMM Ta CYXHMM, Ta He AONYCKanTe IXHLOro
3abpyaHeHHA MacTUNOM. AKLLO NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK CIM3bKI, Ue YHEMOXKIUBIIOE BMNEBHEHE KOHTPOSIHO-
BaHHA ENIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HenepeabayeHnx cutyauinx.

BuKOpPHUCTaHHA aKyMyNATOPHOrO iIHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaneXHUM AOrMAA 32 HUM

» JAnA 3apagmaHHA akymynaTopHux 6atapei 3acTocoByiTe nuLLe 3apAAHi NPUCTPOI, PeKOMEeHAOoBaHi
BUPOBHUKOM. 3apAaaHUI NPUCTPIN, NPUAATHUI ANA 3apAMKAHHA akyMyNATOPHUX 6atapei NeBHOro Tuny,
MOXKE CMPUUYMHUTH MOXKEKY, AKLLO MOro 3aCTOCOBYBATU ANA 3apAZXKaHHA akyMynATOPHUX 6atapen iHLWKuX
™NIB.

» JInA MUBNEHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB 3acCTOCOBYWTe nuLie crneuianbHO NpU3HayeHi AnA Lboro
aKymynaTopHi 6atapei. 3acTtocyBaHHs iHLLMX aKyMyNATOPHUX Batapen MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHSA
TPaBM i BAHUKHEHHA MOXEXKI.

» AxkymynatopHy 6aTtapeto, AKka He BUKOPUCTOBYETbCA, TPUMaNTe NoAani Bi KaHUENAPCbKUX CKPINoK,
MOHET, KIIHouiB, UBAXIB, FBUHTIB Ta iHWKX APiGHUX MeTaneBux npeaMeTiB, AKi MOrnnM 6 cnpUUMHUTK
KOPOTKE 3aMMKaHHA ii KOHTaKTiB. KOpOTKE 3aMMKaHHA KOHTAKTIB akyMynAaTOpHOi Garapei moxe
NPWU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA ONiKiB 260 A0 BUHUKHEHHA NOXKEXKI.

» Y pasi HenpaBWILHOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 aKyMYNATOPHOI 6aTapei MoXe NPONUTUCA piauHa. YHUKanTe
KOHTaKTYy 3 Hero. Y pa3i BUNaAKOBOro KOHTaKTY Li€i PiAnHM 3i LUKiPOKO HEranHO NPOMUMTE ypameHe
Micle AOCTaTHbOH KiNbKiCTIO BoAM. AKLLO piaMHa noTpanuna B OYi, PEKOMEHAYETbCA AOAATKOBO
3BEPHYTUCA NO NiKapcbKy aonomory. [ponuta 3 akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei piaHa MoXke NpU3BecTH A0
noApasHeHHA LLKipK abo OTpPMMaHHA oniKis.

» He BMKOpUCTOBYMTE akyMmynaTopHy 6aTapeto, AKLLO BOHA NOWKOAMKeHa abo AKLWLO ii KOHCTPYKUiA
6yna 3miHeHa. [NowkomkeHi 260 MOAMOIKOBaHI akyMynATOPHI Batapei BKpai HeHagdiiHi Ta CTaHOBNATL
Hebeaneky noxexi, Bubyxy abo TpaBmyBaHHs.

» He nigpaBaiTe akymynaTopHy Gartapero BnnuBy BOrHIO ab6o BMCOKMX Temnepartyp. BoroHb a6o
Temneparypv noHaa 130 °C (265 °F) MOXyTb CNIPUUMHUTY BUOYX.

» JoTpuMmyiTecA BKasiBOK WOAO 3apafaMaHHA. Hikonu He 3apagmante akymynatopHy 6atapero
a6o aKyMynATOPHUM IHCTPYMEHT B yMOBaX, L0 BMXOAATb 3a MeXi TeMnepaTypHOro fianasoHy,
3a3HauyeHoro B iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarauii. HeHanexxHe sapamkaHHA abo 3apAMKaHHA 3a Mexamu
3a3HAYEHOro TemnepaTtypHoro AianasoHy MOXe NPU3BECTU O PyWHYBaHHA akyMynATopHoi Garapei Ta
NiABULLYE PUSMK 3aUMAaHHS.

CepsicHe o6cnyroByBaHHA
» Jlopy4yalWTe PeMOHT eneKTPOiHCTPyMeHTa nuwe KBanidpikoBaHOMy nepcoHany 3i cneuianbHor

NiAArOTOBKOIO 32 YMOBU BMKOPUCTAHHA TiNlbKW OPUriHaNbHMX 3amacHWUX 4YacTuH. Lle 3abeaneuntb
DYHKUIOHANBHICTb IHCTPYMEHTA.
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» 3abopoHAETLCA 3AIMCHIOBATH TEXHIUHE 06CNYroByBaHHA NOLKOAMEHUX aKkyMynATopHUX 6aTtapei. Y
ByAb-AKMX BUNAAKAX TEXHIYHE 0BCNYroByBaHHA aKyMynATOPHUX BaTtapeit NOBUHEH 34iMCHIOBATU BUPOBHMUK
a60 ynoBHOBa)keHa Ccny)x6a TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHs.

2.2 Mpaeuna TexHiku 6e3neku npu po6oTi 3 NAHLOroBUMU NUAKaMK

3aranbHi npaeuna TexHiku 6esnekn npu poboTi 3 NAHLOrOBUMM NUAKaMK

» Tig yac po6oOTH NUAKK TpMMaNTe BCi YaCTMHM Tina Ha BiACTaHi BiA nunanbHoro naxyrora. Mepea
YBIMKHEHHAM NUMIKK NEepPEeKOHaNWTECA, L0 NaHLIFOT HiYOro He TOpKaeTbCA. HagiTb He3HauHa HeyBaX-
HiCTb Nif yac PoBOTH 3 NAHLIOTOBOO MUMKOK MOXKE NPU3BECTH A0 TOrO, O OAAT @60 YACTUHM Tina MOXyYTb
HaTpanuT1 Ha naHutor.

» 3aBMAau TpUMaWTe NaHUIOroBy MUAKY NPaBOH PYKOIO 3a 3aAHIO PYKOATKY, a NiBOIO PYyKO — 3a
nepeAHto. YTPUMYBaAHHA NAHLIOrOBOI NUIKU B HENPAaBUIbHOMY MONOXKEHHI 36inblUye PUSKK TPaBM i €
HenpuUnyCcTUMUM.

» TpumaiiTe NaHYIOroBy NUIKY TiNbKU 3a i30/1bOBaHi NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK, OCKiNIbKW NUAANBHUNA NTAaHLOT
MO e BUNaAKOBO HaTpanuTW Ha NPUXOBaHi eNeKTPOAPOTHU. KOHTAKT NUNANBHOrO NaHyora 3 ApPOToM
nia Hanpyro MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 YPAXKEHHA KOpPUCTyBaya €NeKTpPUYHUM CTPYMOM 4yepes MeTanesi
YaCTUHU MUINKH.

» BHKOPUCTOBYMTE 3axXUCHi OKYNAPU. TaKoK PEeKOMEeHAYETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBAaTH AOAATKOBI 3aco6m
3axXUCTy OpraHiB Cnyxy, ronoBH, PyK, Hir i cron. BianoBiaHui 3axMCHUIA OAAT 3HWXKYE PUSUK OTPUMAHHSA
TpaBM BiZl CTPYXXKU Ta BUNAAKOBOrO KOHTAKTY 3 MUAASIbHAM JTAHLOrOM.

» He BMKOPHUCTOBYWTE NaHUIOrOBY NWUAKY, 3HAXOAAUYUCH Ha Aepesi, ApabuHi, aaxy ab6o HecTinkin
noBepxHi. Taki po6oui yMOBH MiABULLYHOTb PU3UK OTPUMAHHA CEPHO3HUX TPABM.

» 3aBMAau 3aMmManTe CTiKe NONOMEeHHA 1 BUKOPUCTOBYWTE NMUIIKY, CTOAYM NKLLE Ha PiBHIK Ta TBEpAiN
noBepxHi. Cnn3bKuii IPYHT abo HecTillka NOBEPXHA MOXXYTb CMPUUMHUTK BTpaTy piBHOBark abo BTpary
KOHTPOJIIO HAA NaHLOrOBOIO MUIKOHO.

» MMia yac po3nunioBaHHA riNoOK, L0 3HaXOAATLCA MiA HaTAroM, BapToO O4iKyBaTH iXHE pi3Ke noBep-
HEHHA B NOYaTKOBUM CTaH. AKLIO HATAr Y BOIOKHAX AepeBUHU ocnabHe, HATArHyTa rinka MoXke BAAPHUTH
KOpUCTyBaya 1a/a6o BUPBATH NAHLOroBY MUKY 3 PYK.

» ByabTe ocobnueo obepexHi Nig yac cnMNOBaHHA NiANICKY Ta MONOAMX AepeB. TOHKi BONOKHA
MOXXyTb 3arnnyTaTuca B NUAANBHOMY NaHLory, CPUYMHUBLLKM yAap abo BTpaTty piBHOBaru.

» [lepeHOCbTe BUMKHEHY NaHLOroBY NMUIKY 3a NepeAHI0 PYKOATKY, CNIPAMYBaBLUW NUAANBHUIA NaHLOr
Big cebe. TMig uac TpaHcnopTyBaHHA a6o 36epiraHHA 3aBWAM HagAraWTe 3aXMCHUM KOMYX Ha
nUNANbHUIA naHytor. O6eperkHe NOBOMKEHHA 3 MUIKOK 3HUXKYE WMOBIPHICTb BUNAAKOBOIO KOHTAKTY 3
npauoYMM NUAANBHUM NaHLOrOM.

» JoTpuUmyHTeCA iHCTPYKUiM LWOAO 3MallyBaHHA W HaTANyBaHHA NUAANBHOIO JNaHUlora Ta 3amiHu
HanpPAMHOI LWKMHU W naHuytora. HenpaBunbHO HATATHYTWIA aB0 MOraHO 3MALLEHWH MUAANBHUA NaHuor
MOXKe nopsatuca abo MiABULLMTM PU3KK Biadaudi.

» MMunsiite Tinbku gepeenHy. He BUKOPUCTOBYWTE NaHUIOrOBY NUAKY AnA pobiT, AnA AKMX BOHa
He npusHadeHa. MMpuknan: He BUKOPUCTOBYHTE NaHUIOroBy MUAKY ANA PO3NUAIOBaHHA MeTany,
NNacTUKy, UernaHoi Knagku abo GyaisenbHUX maTepianie, AKi He € AepeB'AHUMU. BUKOPUCTaHHA
NaHUOroBOI NMUIKKM HE 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXKE NPU3BECTU A0 HeBe3neuHux cutyauin.

» He HamaranTeca CnUNATH AepeBo, AKWO Bu He maeTe UiTKOro po3yMiHHA puU3MKiB i cnocobie ix
YHUKHEHHA. ia yac nagiHHA AepeBa KopucTyBay abo iHLWi NHAM MOXYTb OTPUMATH CepPHO3HI TpaBMK.

» JlOTPUMMYMTECA YCiX IHCTPYKLiN LOAO OUMLLEHHA NaHLIOroBOoI NUAKM, ii 36epiraHHA Ta TexHiuHoro
obcnyrosyeaHHA. [MepeKoHanTecs, WO BUMUKaU BUMKHEHUM, a akymynaTopHa 6arapes 3HATa.
HecnopiBaHe yBIMKHEHHS MUK NiA Yac ii ounLeHHs a6o o6CnyroByBaHHA MOXeE NPU3BECTU 10 CEPHO3HUX
TpaBM.

MpuunkK BigAaui Ta 3anobiraHHsA in:

Biaaaya MOXe BUHUKHYTHW, KOMU KiHUMK LUIMHU NIAHLFOrOBOI NUIKKU TOPKAETLCA NpeameTa abo Konu AepesuHa
3rTMHAETLCA 1 3aKIMHIOE NMUAANBHWIA NaHUOr Y NPONUAI.

Y neAKnx BUNAAKax KOHTAKT 3 KiIHUMKOM LUMHM MOXE NPU3BECTM A0 HEecrnoAiBaHOi 3BOPOTHOI peakLuii, B
pesynbTati Yoro HanpPsAMHa LWKHa NUNANBHOMO NaHutora BiICKaKye Bropy 1a B Oik KopucTyBaua.
3aKkNMHIOBaHHA MUAANBHOTO NaHLora Ha BEPXHbOMY Kpato LLIMHW MOXE CPUUYUHWUTY LUBMAKE BiAKMAAHHA LWWMHKA
Hasaa y HanpAMKY KopucTyBaua.

Byab-AKa 3 uux cutyauii MOXe Npu3BeCcT A0 BTPATU KOPUCTYBAYEM KOHTPOJIO HAA MUAKOLO i, BIANOBIAHO,
[0 cepio3Hux TpaBM. He noknapaiTteca nuwe Ha BOYAOBaHi B NaHUIOroBy Munky 3acobu Gesneku. Bu sk
KOpUCTYyBay NaHLroBoi MUAKK NOBUHHI BXMBATK AOAATKOBMX 3axofiB 3anobiraHHA HelacH1X BUNaAKiB Ta
TpaBM.
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Bignaya € HacniaKoM HenpaBMiALHOrO BMKOPWCTAHHS NAHLtOroBOi MWmku abo ii HecnpasHOCTI. i MOXHa
YHUKHYTH, IOTPMMYHOUUCH TaKUX 3an0BiKHUX 3axX0aiB:

>

2.3
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TpumaiTte nunky o6oma pykamu, MiLjHO OXONAIOOUM 06MABI PYKOATKM nanbuaMu. TpumanTe Tino w
PYKH B NONOXMEHHI, y AKOMy By 3MoxeTe BUTpUMaTH cuny Bigaadi. AKLIO BXWUTU BIANOBIAHWX 3ax04iB,
KOPMCTyBay MOXXe KOHTPONoBaTH cuity Biadadi. Hikonu He BianyckaiTe naHUOroBy MUKy 3 pyK.
YHUKaiTe HE3PYUHOro NMOMOMEHHA TiNa Ta He NUNANTEe BULLUe PIBHA Nneyen. Lie no3BonAe 3anobirtu
BMNaAKOBOMY KOHTaKTy NMepeAHbOro KiHUA LWWHM 3 NepeLukoamMu Ta Kpalle KOHTPONoBaTH NaHLorosy
nUNKy B HenepeabadyBaHUx cuTyauifx.

BukopucToBynTe TinbKU Ti 3anacHi HaNnPAMHI LUMHW Ta NUNANbHI NaHLUIOrY, WO PeKoMeHAOoBaHi
BUPOBGHMKOM. BUKOPUCTaHHA HEBIAMOBIAHMX 3AMNACHWX HAMPAMHKUX LUKMH Ta MUAANBHUX NaHUIOMIB MOXKe
NpWU3BECTU A0 PO3PUBY NaHutora Ta/abo BUHUKHEHHA Biaaaui.

LoTpumyiTtecs iHCTPYKLi BUPOGHMKA LOAO 3aTOUyBaHHA Ta 06CNyroByBaHHA MUAANLHOTO NaHLO-
ra. 3aHaATO HM3bKO BCTAHOBJEHI OOMEXyBaui IMUOUHKU pidaHHA 36inbLUYIOTb WMOBIPHICTbL BiaAaui.

JonaTKoBi BKa3iBKK1 3 TeXHikM Ge3neku

YHuWKaiTe noTpannsaHHA NtoAen i TBapUH A0 po6oyoi 30HU. Tig Yac cnunoBaHHA AepeBa Ntoau i TBapuHU
MaroTb 3HaXOAMTUCHA Ha BeaneyHii BiacTaHi BiA AepeBa. BiactaHb Mae 6yTH LoHaWMeHLLe BABIYi GinbLUoo
3a BUCOTY AepeBa, Lo cnunoeTbeA. Boanouac 3a Mexamu poBoyoi 30HM, ane B 30Hi YyTHOCTI Mae
3HaxoAMTUCA xo4a 6 oaHa nroanHa. AKLWO B 30Hi YYTHOCTI (ane nosa po6oyoto 30HO) He Byae ntoaen, To
y pasi Haa3BMYanHoI cuTyauii Bu He oTpumaeTte HeoOXiAHOI AONOMOrU.

KopucTtynteca nuLie NOBHICTIO CNPaBHAM IHCTPYMEHTOM Ta Npuiaaaam.

BHocuTH Byab-AKi 3MiHM 10 KOHCTPYKLii iHCTpyMeHTa abo npunaaan 3a60poHeHo.

BukopucToByiTe NaHUtOroBy NUAKY TifbKK 3 HANPAMHUMU LUIMHAMK Ta MUAANBHUMM NaHLoraMu, cxsane-
HUMK KoMnatieto Hilti. 11216

Hebeaneka TpaBMyBaHHA B pe3ynbTarti NadiHHA iHCTPYMEHTIB Ta/abo npunaaas. MepLu HiXX po3nounHati
po6oTy, NepeBipTe, UM HALIMHO 3aKpinneHe NPUNaaas i akymynatopHa 6arapes.

He ponyckaiTte 3acMiYeHHA BEHTUNALIMHWX NpopisiB. MNepeKkpuBaHHA BEHTUNALIMHWX NPOPI3iB CTBOPIOE
HeBeaneKy oTpMMaHHsA onikis!

BmuKaitTe naHUOroBy NUAKY TinbKK 6e3nocepeaHbo Ha Micli NpoBeaeHHs PoBiIT. MUNANbHUA naHutor He
Mae KOHTaKTyBaTu aHi 3 Bamu, aHi 3 6yab-AKUMM HLLMMK NpeaMEeTamu.

3ayekaiite, AOKMU 3MiHHWIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO 3YNUHUTBLCA, NEPLU HiXK 3HIMaTK Horo 3 06pob-
ntoBaHoro 06'ekTa.

Konu akymynatopHa GaTtapes BCTaHOBNeHa, NaHUtoroBa nunka rotosa A0 po6OTH, xoua i He nopae
OAHUX curHaniB. He nifpasaiTecA OMaHNMBOMY MOYyTTIO Ge3nekn Ta 3BepTaiTe yBary Ha MOMXIMBI
PU3MKKM, TaKi AK BMNAAKOBMI 3amyCK. 3aBXAM aKTMBYWTE ranbMO NaHutora, nepea TMM AK MOKNacTu
NaHLOroBy MUIKY Ha 3eMJIt0.

MNia yac 3amiHM HANPAMHOI WKWHU Ta/aBo NUNANBHOTO NaHulora BAAraiTe 3axucHi pykasuui. LoTuK Ao
HanPAMHOI WKHK Ta/a60 NUAANBLHOIO NaHutora MoXke NPU3BECTU 40 NOPI3iB i OniKiB.

YHUKaNTE KOHTaKTY 3 AETaNnAMU iHCTPYMEHTA, Lo 00epTatoTbCs. ICHYE PU3NK OTPUMaHHA Tpasm!
Onepartop Ta iHWi 0cobu, AKi 3HaxXoAATLCA NOBAN3Y Micua NpoBeAeHHA POBIT, NOBUHHI Nif yac 3acTocy-
BaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYBATK BiAMNOBIAHI 3aXMCHI OKYNAPK, KACKY, 3aXMCHI HaBYLLHWKK Ta Nerkui
pecnipatop. MMia yac po6oTv 3 NaHLUIOrOBOK MUIKOK AOTPUMYMTECA MICLEBMX HOPM LIOAO 3acobiB
inamsiayansHoro 3axucty. Komnania Hilti Takox pekomeHnaye BaArat NPOTUKOB3Ki YEPEBUKM i3 3aXUCTOM
BiA NOpi3iB, AOBri LUTAHK i3 3aXMCTOM Bif NOPI3iB, OONAraounMin BEPX 3 AOBIMMW pyKaBamu, pyKasuui i3
3aXMCTOM BiZ NOPI3iB i 3aXMCHY MacKy AnA o6nuuusa. 3axuCHi OKynAapKM MatoTb BIAMNOBIAATM CTaHAAPTY
EN 166 a6o micueBuM HopMam Ta MaTH BiANOBIAHE MAPKyBaHHS.

Bakkuit 3axmMcHUIn OAAr MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 NepeayacHoi BTOMM KOPUCTyBauya Ta Tennosoro yaapy. Y
CMEKOTHY Ta BONOry MOrofly BiAKNaAiTh BakKy poOoTy Ha paHoK aBo Beuip, KoMK, K MPaBUIO, 3HUKYETLCA
Temneparypa nosiTps.

Mun, AKWiA yTBOPIOETLCA NI Yac LWridpyBaHHA, 0BPOBKM HaXXAAYHUM NanepoM, pisaHHA Ta CBEpANiHHA
NeBHUX Matepianis, MOXe MICTUTU HeGeaneyHi XiMiuHi peyoBuHW. [eAKi NpUKNaan Takux marepianis:
cBWHelb abo ¢papbu Ha OCHOBI CBUHLLO; Lerna, 6eToH Ta iHWi mMarepiany, WO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA ANA
CMOPY/DKEHHA CTiH, 30KpemMa NPUPOAHWIA KaMiHb Ta iHLIi PEYOBMHM, AKi MICTATb KBapL; MEBHI BMAM
ZIEPEBUHHU, 30Kpema Ay6 abo GyK, a TakoX AepeBWHa, AKa npoWwwna xiMiyHy o6pobky; asbecT abo
marepianu, Wo MicTaTb asbecTt. BusHauaiite piBeHb BNAWBY NUiy Ha oneparopa Ta oci, AKi 3HaxoAATbCA
no6nuay, npuimatouM Ao yearu Knac HeGesneku oBpobnioBaHMx marepianis.  Brkusaite noTpibHUX
3axoAis, WOO6 yTPUMyBaTH BMAMB NUNY Ha MiHIManbHO MOMJMBOMY PiBHi, 30KpeMa BUKOPUCTOBYWHTE
cucTeMy BuZaneHHa nuny abo BiAnoBiAHWMK pecnipatop. [lo 3aranbHWX 3axoAiB, CNPAMOBaHWX Ha
3MEHLUEHHA BNAMBY MUY, HaNexxatb Taki:

»  BMKOHaHHA pPoBIT Ha A0BpPe NPOBITPIOBaHIN AinAHUi;
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>  YHUKHEHHA TPUBANOrO KOHTAKTY 3 MUOM;

» HEAONYLUEHHA KOHTaKTy Ny 3 06nMyyam Ta Tinowm;

» BMKOPWCTaHHA 3aXMCHOrO OAArY, a TAKOX MUTTA 3aCMiYeHUX AiNAHOK BOAOO 3 MUSIOM.

YacTo pobiTb nepepsu y po6oTi Ta BUKOHYMTE BNPaBK Ha PO3MUHAHHA NabLiB, W06 NoKpaLmT1 KpoBoooBir

y Hux. Mia yac AoBroTpuBanux pobiT BUCOKOUACTOTHA BiGpaLid MOXe MOLUKOAUTU CyAWHW aBo HepBu y

nanbLax, pykax abo 3an'ACTKOBUX Cyrnobax.

He nunaiTte HeBiaomi 06'€KTU Ta TPUMANTE 30HY Pi3aHHA 3BEPXY M 3HU3Y BiNbHOLO Bil NEPELLKOA.

Mepea noyatkoMm po6oTH nepesipsaiTe podoye MicLe Ha HaABHICTb MPUXOBAHUX ENEeKTPUYHUX Kabenis,

rasoBux Ta BOAOMNPOBIAHMX TPY6. AKWo nig yac poboTn GyAyTb BUMAAKOBO MOLUKOAXEHI €NeKTPUYHi

kabeni, rasosuit abo BOAAHWI TPyBOMPOBIA, TO IXHIM KOHTAKT i3 BIAKPUTUMW MeTaneBUMK AeTanamu

IHCTPYMEHTa MOXE CMPUUMHUTY YDAKEHHS ENIEKTPUUHUM CTPYMOM abo BUOYX.

Mia yac BMKOPWCTaHHA NUAANBHUIA NAHLIOr HAarpiBaeTbCA Ta PO3LUMPIOETLCA. FAKLO NUAANBHUIA NaHutor

HeoCTaTHbO 3MalllyBaTh Ta PErynapHO He NIATAryBaTH, BiH MOXE 3iCKOYMTM 3 HaNPAMHOI LWKHW abo

posipearuca. Lle Mo)xe Npu3BecTU 40 CEPHAO3HUX TPABM i MOLIKOMXKEHHA ManHa.

» BukopucTOBYMTE MacTUno AnA NUAANBHOrO NaHutora Ta PerynapHo niA yac NUAAHHA nepesipanTe
piBeHb MacTuna B Gauky. [lonuBaiiTe mMacTMno A0 TOro, AK GayYOK CTaHe MOBHICTIO MOPOXKHIM.
Po3MicTiTb NaHUtoroBy NUIKy Ha PiBHIA NoBepXHi. AKLWO Yy BiKOHLi piBHA MacTuna GinbLue He BUAHO
MacTUna, 1oro HeobxiaHo aonuTH B Havok. £ 217

» [lepea noyatkoMm i MiA Yac NUAAHHA PErynapHO NepesipaAnWTe HaTAr MUAANLHOrO naHulora Ta 3a
HeoOxiaHOCTi niaTAryiTe ioro. =217

» [epen BUKOHAHHAM Byfb-AKMX NEPEBIPOK BUMKHITL BUPIG | BUMMITb 3 HOrO akymynaTopHy Garapeto!

Akwo Bu xouete cnunAatM AepeBO, AOTPUMYWTECA IHCTPYKLUIH 3i CNUMOBaHHA AepeB, HAaBEeAEHWX Y Ui

iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyarauii. Hikonu He cnuntoitte AepeBo, NonepenHbO He BU3HAYMBLLM 30HY BiAXOAY.

He nunaiite BUHOrpaaHy no3y, Nianicok abo TOHKi rHYYKi rinku.

HatpannaHHA naHutora npautoroyoi NUKK Ha KaMiHHA ado iHWi TBEpAi NPeaMEeTH MOXXe CMPUYUHUTH

iCKpH, AKi 32 NEBHUX YMOB 3AaTHi 3ananuTi nerkosanMucTi matepianu. JlerkozaimMuctumu martepianamu

MOXHa BBXKaTH TAKOX CYXy POCIMHHICTb i NiANICOK, 0COBNMBO 32 CMEKOTHUX | CyXMUX MOroAHUX yMOB. He

BMKOPUCTOBYMTE NAHLIOroBY MUKY B MiCUAX, e iICHYE PU3UK BUHUKHEHHA NOXexi abo 3aiMaHHA nicy.

Bumoru Ao KopucTyBaua

HenpoiHcTpyKTOBaHi KOpUCTyBaui MOXXyTb He posnisHath abo HedOoOUiHUTH Hebeaneky, noB'A3aHy 3
BMKOPWUCTaAHHAM NlaHUOroBoi nunku.  KopucTyBadi MatoTb MOBHICTIO O3HAMOMMUTMCA 3i 3MICTOM Liel
iHCTPYKLUIii 3 ekcnnyaradii.

KopucTyBay He Mae 6yTv BTOMAEHUM Ta Mae ByTH $isUYHO Ta NCUXIYHO 3A0POBUM.

Akwo Bwu npautoete 3 NaHUIOrOBOI MUIKOK Breplue, MONPaKTUKyiTe ii BUKOPUCTAHHA, PO3NUMIOYM
KONOAM Ha Ko3nax.

Mepea neplmm BUKOPUCTaHHAM BUPOOyY komnanina Hilti pekoMeHaye npoiTh Kypc HaBuaHHA poBoTi 3
NaHUoroBOK NUAKOK. [JOTPUMYHTECA HaUiOHaNbHUX | MICLEBUX BUMOT 3 OXOPOHM Npali, a TakoX BUMOr
3 OXOPOHM MpaLi, YUHHUX came Ha Baiomy ByaiBensHOMy MaiaaHumKy.

3acTocyBaHHA aKkymynaTopHux 6atapein Ta a6annMeun gornag 3a HUMKU

JoTpUMyHTECA HaBEAEHUX HUIKUE BKa3iBOK 3 TexHiKK 6e3sneku, wob rapaHTysaTtn 6esneuHe TpaHc-
NOPTYBaHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NiTiN-IOHHUX aKyMynATOpHUX 6aTapei. HeBMKOHAHHA LMX BKasiBOK
MOX€e NPU3BECTM A0 NOAPA3HEHHS LLUKIPW, CEPHUO3HUX TPABM BHACIIAOK KOHTAKTY 3 KOPO3iMHUMKU peyo-
BMHaMM, a TAKOXK A0 XiMIYHWX ONiKiB, NOXKeXi Ta/a6o BUOYXY.

KopwucTyiteca nuLle NOBHICTIO CNPaBHUMM aKyMynAaTOpPHUMK BatapeamMu.

O6epeXxHO NOBOALTECA 3 aKyMyNATOPHUMU BatapeamMi, OB YHUKHYTH iXHBOTO NOLIKOMKEHHA 260 BUTOKY
pianH, AKi € Ayxxe Hebe3neyHUmK Ana 3a0poB's!

3abopOoHAETLCA BHOCHUTH 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLT akyMynAaTopHUX 6atapei abo moandikysaTm ix!
AKymMynaTopHi 6atapei 3a60poHAETLCA Po30upaTH, posdaBntoBaTi, Harpisati A0 Temneparypu noHaa
80 °C (176 °F) abo cnantosatu.

He BuKOpUCTOBY#iTE Ta He 3apAakaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei, fKi 3a3Hanu BNAMBY yAapHOro HaBaHTa-
YKEHHA 260 By NOLLKOKEHI IHLLIMM YMHOM. PerynapHo nepesipanTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha HasBHICTb
NOLIKOKEHb.

Hikonn He BUKOPUCTOBYiiTE akyMynATOPHi 6atapei i3 BTOpMHHWX Matepianis abo BiAPEMOHTOBaHi akymy-
NATOPHI GaTapei.

He 3actocosyitte akymynaTopHy 6atapeto abo akyMynATOPHUIA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT y AKOCTI yAapHOro
iHCTpyMeHTa.
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Hikonu He nianasaiite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei BNuBy NPAMUX COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB, BUCOKUX TeMneparyp,
ickop a6o BiAKPUTOro BOTHIO. HEBUKOHAHHSA L€l BUMOrM MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 BUOYXY.

He TopKaiTecs MonoCiB enemMeHTIB XUBNEHHA NanbLAMMU, POBOYUMM IHCTPYMEHTAMM, MpUKpacamu, a
TaKoX iHLIMMK NpeaMeTamMu 3i CTPYMONPOBIAHWX Matepianis. HeBUKOHaHHSA Liiei BUMOTM MOXXe NpUBECTH
[10 NMOLLUKOZYKEHHA aKkyMynATopHoi 6aTtapei, matepianbHux 36UTKIB i TpaBM.

3axuLaiTe akymynaTopHi 6atapei Bia BNMBY AOLLY, BONOMM Ta PianH. AKLLO BCepeanHy akymynaTopHOi
6arapei nOTpanuTb BONOra, Lie MOXe CMPUYUHUTUA KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA, YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHIUM CTPYMOM,
OniKku, NoXexy abo BUGYX.

BuKopHCTOBY#iTE akyMynaTOpHY 6aTtapeto TiNbK1 3 TMMU ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM Ta 3apAaHUMU NPUCTPO-
AMM, ANA AKMX BOHA NpusHayeHa. MNpu UboMy TaKoXK AOTPUMYHTECA BKa3iBOK, HABEAEHUX B IHCTPYKLiAX 3
eKkcnnyarauii BiAinoBiAHWX BUPOGIB.

He BuKOpUCTOBYIiTE Ta He 30epiraiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y BUOyxoHe6e3neyHoMy cepeoBuLLi.
AKLwo akymynaTopHa 6artapen rapsaya Ha AOTHK, BOHa MOXKe BYTH MOLLKOKEHA. 3anuLiTe akyMynaTopHy
Gatapeto y 3axuLLEHOMY BiZl BOTHIO MiCLi Ha AOCTaTHil BiACTaHi BiA roprounx matepianis, Ae 3a Heto MOXKHa
cnocTepiratu. 3auekaiite, A0OKKU akymynaTopHa 6arapes He OXONoHe. AKLLO Yepes rouHy akymynaTopHa
Gatapen Bce Lye 3anuLWIAETbCA rapAYol Ha AOTUK, e CBiAYMTb MPO ii HECMpPaBHICTb. 3BEPHITbCA A0
cepaicHOi cny»6u komnanii Hilti a6o osHalomMTeca 3 yKasiBKamu OO TEXHIKU Ge3NeKku Ta HanexHoi
ekcnnyarauii niTii-ioHHMx akymynATopHux 6atapent Hilti.

JoTpumyiiTecs crneuianbHUX YKasiBoK LWOAO TPaHCMOPTyBaHHA, 36epiraHHA Ta BAKOPUCTAHHSA NiTii-
IOHHMX aKyMyNATOPHKUX GaTapen.

O3HalloMTECA 3 yKasiBKaMM LLOAO TEXHIKM BE3NEKN Ta HANEXHOI eKcrnyartauii NiTik-ioHHUX akymy-
nAaTopHux Gatapent Hilti: ana uboro BiackaHyite QR-KkoA, HaBeAEHUH  HANPUKIHLI L€l IHCTPYKLIT 3

ekcnnyarauii.
3 Onuc
3.1 Omag npoaykry [l
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3agHii 3axUCHUA 0BMEXYBaY ANA PyKn
3aaHA pykoaTka

CsitnoaioaHWi inavkatop cTaHy

MepenHna pykoATka

MepeaHi 3axMcHUA 0OMeXyBay ANnA pyku Ta
ranbMo nasytora

Crpinka HanpAMKy pyxy MUAANLHOrO NaHutora
HanpfAmHa Wwu1Ha nunanbHoro naduora
MunanbHWiA naHutor

[ankun dikcauii KPULIKK 3ipOYKK

KpwuLuka 3ipoyku

[BMHT HaTAryBaHHA naHuora

YnoentoBay naHytora

LLInunbKa Hatarysava

3ipouka naHutora

KHonka 6nokyBaHHA YBIMKHEHHS

Bumukau

BikoHUe piBHA MacTuna B 6auky

KpuLuka macnaHoro 6ayka

ByBuacTuit ynop

3ax1CHWI KOXXYX naHurora

Koy

IHAMKaTOp cTaTycy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei
JebnokyBanbHa KHOMKa akymynaTopHoi 6ara-
pei
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3.2 BUKOpUCTaHHA 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM

OnucaHuii y LboMy AOKYMEHTI BUPIO ABNAE coB6ot0 naHutoroBy nunky. JlaHutorosa nunka npusaHayeHa ang

po3nunoBaHHA AePEBUHM (Hanpuknaa, 6anok, 6pyca, CTOBMIB), a TaKOX AnA 06Pi3aHHA CYYKiB i CMoBaHHA

[epeB 3 ManuM i cepeaHiM aiameTpom cTtoBbypa.

* BuKopucCTOBYMTE i3 UMM BUPOOOM nuLLE NiTiK-ioHHI akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron tuny B 22. LLio6
3a6e3neunT onTUMarbHy MOTY)KHiCTb BMpPOOy, komnaHia Hilti pekomeHaye BukopucTOBYBaTM 3 HUM
aKkyMynaTopHi 6arapei, 3a3HadeHi y Tabnuui HanpUKiHLi uiel iIHCTpyKuii 3 excnnyarauii.

o JInA 3apamKaHHA LMX akyMynaTOpHUX Batapei BUKOPUCTOBYWHTE 3apaaHi npuctpoi Hilti nuwwe tux tunis,
AKi 3a3HaueHi y Tabnuui HaNPUKIHUI LieT IHCTPYKUIi 3 ekcnnyarauii.

3.3 KomnnekT noctauaHHA

JNaHutorosa nuika, HanpPAMHA LWKHA NUAANBHOTO NaHLOra, NUASNBHUIA NaHLOT, FraMKOBUIA KNKOY, IHCTPYKUIA 3
ekcnnyarauii

IHWe npunaaas, AonyweHe Ao excnnyarayii 3 Bawum Bupo6om, Bu moxete npuabatu y Hilti Store abo Ha
BebcanTi www.hilti.group

3.4 CwurHanu ceiTnogioAHOro iHAMKaTopa cTaHy

Llei iHCTPyMEHT OCHaLLeHWi CBITNOAIOAHUM IHAMKATOPOM CTaHy, AKWWA CHUrHamisye npo MOTOYHMA CTaH
NaHUOroBOI MUMKU.

CraH 3HaueHHA

CBiTnoAIOAHW iHAMKATOP CTaHy NOCTIMHO CBITUTLCA | BUMMKAy HATUCHYTWIA, NaHUIOroBa NUKa npautoe.
3€NEHUM KOJIbOPOM.

CsitnoaioaHni iHAMKaTOP CTaHy MUrae »OBTUM NaHyrorosa numka rotoea 10 po6oTH, BUMUKaY He

KONbOPOM. HaTUCHYTHN.

CBiTnoaioAHW# iHAMKATOP CTaHy NOCTIAHO CBITUTLCA | ManbMo naHutora akteoBaHe. LLlo6 kopuctysatuca

YXOBTUM KONbOPOM. MUIKOI0, IGaKTUBYWTE rafibMo NaHLtora.

CBiTnoaioAHu# iHAMKATOP CTaHy NOCTiWHO cBiTMTLCA | Mia yac poboTn Gyno akTMBOBaHe ranbMo NaHutora.

YEPBOHUM KONbOPOM. LLlo6 KopuCTYyBaTUCA NUAKOI, ACAKTUBYITE rasbMo
naHutora.

CsitnoaioaHWI iHAMKATOP CTaHy MUrae YepPBOHUM JlaHutorosa nunka nepeHasaHTaXkeHa. He umnHitb
KONbOPOM. HaAMIPHOrO TUCKY Ha HanPAMHY LUWMHY NMUAANBHOrO
naHutora. BUMKHITb i 3HOBY BBIMKHITb NaHLOroBy
nuAKy. AKLWO CBITNOAIOAHUIA iHAMKATOP CTaHy Npo-
JIOBXY€E MUraTM YepBOHWUM KOJIbOPOM, 3BEPHITLCA
A0 cepBicHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

3.5 BapiaHTH inauKauii nitin-ioHHoi akymynatopHoi 6atapei

NiTi-ioHHi akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron ocHalleHi inavkatopamu, Aiki MOXXyTb BiA0OpaxaTu cTaH 3apsaay,
NOBIAOMIEHHS NPO HECTIPABHOCTI, @ TAKOXK NO3HAYATH CTaH aKyMyNATOPHOI BaTtapei.

3.5.1 IHauKauia cTaHy 3apaAay Ta NOBiAOMSEHb NPO HECNPAaBHICTb

| A MONMEPEMKEHHA

P13NK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM yepes NadiHHA akymynaTopHoi 6arapei!
» AKwo Bu HaTUcHYNM Ha AebnoKyBanbHY KHOMKY, KON akyMynaTopHa 6atapen BCTaHOBNEHA Y BUPIO, Oyab
nacka, nepekoHamnTecs, Lo BOHA HANEXXHUM YMHOM 3adikcoBaHa.

LLlo6 Bino6pasntn OAHYy 3 HABEAEHUX HWKYe iHAMKALiM, KOPOTKOYACHO HATUCHITL AEGNOKyBanbHY KHOMKY
aKymynaTopHoi 6artapei.

MicnA npueAHaHHA IHCTPYMeHTa iHAMKATOP MOCTIMHO NoKadyBaTUMe CTaH 3apsAAy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei, a
TaKOX MOXJ/IMBI HECMPABHOCTI.

CraH 3HauyeHHA

Yotupw (4) ceitnoaioan NOCTIMHO ropATb 3eIEHUM Cran 3apaay: Bia 100 % a0 71 %
KONMbOPOM
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CraH

3HauyeHHA

Tpwm (3) ceiTNOAIOAM NOCTIAHO FOPATL 3€NIEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 70 % 1o 51 %

[Ba (2) ciTnoaioan NOCTIMHO ropATb 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 50 % no 26 %

OawH (1) ceiTnoaioa NOCTIMHO FOPUTL 3ENEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: Bia 25 % 8o 10 %

OauH (1) ceiTnoAioA NOBINBLHO MUrae 3eneHUM Ko-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: < 10 %

OawuH (1) ceiTnoAioA WBUAKO MUrae 3eNeHNM KO-
NbOpPOM

JliTi-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes NOBHICTIO PO3-
pAmkeHa. 3apAaitb akymMynAaTopHy 6atapeto.

AKLo nicnA 3apaaXaHHA akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei
CBITNIOAIOA NPOAOBXKYE LUBUAKO MUraTu, Byab nac-
Ka, 3BEPHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOI CNy»6n Komnarii Hilti.

OawH (1) cBiTNOAIOA LUBUAKO MUrae XXOBTUM KOMbO-
pom

liTii-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapen a6o npueaHa-
HUI A0 Hei BUPIO NepeHaBaHTaXKeHi, 3aHaATO rapauyi
a60 3aHaATO XONOAHI a60 BUHUKNA iHLWA NOMUIIKA.
3ayekaitte, IOKK IHCTPYMEHT | akyMynaTopHa 6ara-
pen He HarpitoTbcA aB0 He OXONOHYTh 10 HANEXHOI
poboyoi TeMnepatypu, Ta Haaani yHuKaiTe nepeHa-
BaHTa)KEHHA iIHCTPYMEHTA MiZ YaC BUKOPUCTaHHA.
AKLWo iHaMKauia He 3HWKae, Byab nacka, 3BEpHITbCA
10 cepBicHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.

OauH (1) ceiTnoaioa ropuTb XOBTUM KONbOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapes Ta BiANOBIAHMMA
BUPI6 HecyMicHi. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbCa A0 cepBi-
CHOI cny>k6u komnawii Hilti.

OawuH (1) ceiTnoAioA WBUAKO MUrae YEPBOHUM KO-
NbOpPOM

JliTi-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapes sabnokosaHa Ta
Ginblue He MOXxe BUKOpHCTOBYBaTUcA. Byab nacka,
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBicHOI Cny6u komnanii Hilti.

3.5.2 IHguKauia cTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6arapei

LLlo6 Bino6pasnTh iHAMKaLilo CTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6arapei, HaTUCHITL i yTpuMyiTe AeBnoKyBanbHy KHOMKY
npotArom Ginblie 3 cekyHa. CucTema He BCTAHOBWNA YKOAHMX MOTEHUiIMHUX HECNPaBHOCTEH enemeHTa
YKUBNEHHA, OBYMOBNEHUX WOr0 HEHaNeXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, HanpuKnaa MNafiHHAM, MPOKOMOBAHHAM,
MOLUKOZYKEHHAM BHACNIAOK BMIMBY BUCOKUX TEMMEPATyp TOLLO.

CraH

3HauyeHHA

Yci ceitnoaioan NocnifnoBHO 3aropATLCA, NiCNA
4yoro oauH (1) ceiTnoAIOA NOYMHAE NOCTIAHO ropiTH
3e/1eHNM KOTbOPOM.

Excnnyarauito akymynatopHoi 6atapei MoXkHa npo-
[IOBXXYyBaTy.

Yci cBiTnogioan NocniaoBHO 3aropAkTbCA, Micna
4oro oauH (1) cBiTNOAIOA NOYMHAE WBUAKO MUraTH
YKOBTUM KOJIbOPOM.

He Boanoca 3aBepLunTH NepeBipKy CTaHy
aKkymynaTopHoi 6atapei. MosTopiTe onepauito abo
3BEpHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOT CNy6u komnaHii Hilti.

Yci citnoaioan NocnifnoBHO 3aropATLCA, NiCNA
yoro oauH (1) ceBiTIOAIOA NOYMHAE NOCTIAHO ropiTH
YEPBOHWUM KONbOPOM.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NMPUEAHAHOTO BUPOBY MOXHA
NPOAOBXKYBaTH, Lie 03HauaE, Lo 3alMLLIKOBA EM-
HICTb akyMynATOPHOI 6aTtapei CTaHOBUTb MEHLLE

50 %.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NMPUEAHAHOTO IHCTPYMEHTa
BXXE He MO)XHa NPOAOBXXYBaTH, Lie 03Havae, Lo
CTPOK cnyx06u akymynatopHoi 6atapei 3akiHu1BcA
Ta ii NOTPi6HO 3aMiHUTW. ByAb nacka, 3BEPHITLCH A0
cepBicHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.
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4 TexHiuHi gaHi

41 IHdpopmauia npo BUPi6

MokoniHHA BUpOGY 01
HomiHanbHa Hanpyra 216B
Maca 4,0 kr

6e3 akyMynATopHoi 6atapei, Ha-
NPAMHOI LUMHU, NMUAANBLHOIO NaH-
yrora, MacTuna Ans NUNsALHOro

naHutora, 3axXUCHOro KoXyxa fa-

Hutora
MakcumanbHa EMHICTb MacnfaHoro 6auka 210 mn
MinimanbHa rnu6uHa nasa HanPAMHOI LUMHKU NUAANBLHOIO NaHuyora | 9 MM
Kpok naHuytora 0,375 aronm /9,52 mm
LLeuakicte o6epTaHHA naHuytora 21 m/c
TemnepaTtypa HaBKONIMLLIHLOFO CepeAoBMLLa nif yac poboTtu -17°C ... 60 °C
Temneparypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 70°C
4.2  AxymynatopHa 6arapen
Po6oua Hanpyra akymynaTopHoi 6atapei 21,6B
Maca akymynaTopHoi 6atapei IHdopMaUiAa HaBeaeHa HanpPUKi-
HUi uiel iHCTpyKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii
TeMnepaTtypa HaBKONIULLIHLOIO CepeaoBULLa nig yac po6oTtu -17°C ...60°C
Temnepatypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 40°C
Temnepatypa akymynaTtopHoi 6atapei Ha nouaTKy npouecy 3aps- -10°C ... 45°C
LKaHHA

4.3 JaHi npo wym Ta 3HaueHHA Bibpayii

HaBeaeHi y uux pekoMeHAaaLifx 3Ha4eHHs 3ByKOBOIO TUCKY Ta Bibpauii 6ynu BUMipAHi 3riaHO 3 yCTaHOBNEHOO
npoueayporo BUMIPIOBAHHA Ta MOXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA ANA MOPIBHAHHA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB. BoHM
TaKOX NpuAaTHi ANA NonepeAHbLOro OLUiHIOBAHHA LUYMOBOTO Ta BibpauiiHOro HaBaHTaXKEHHS.

HaBegneHi AaHi 06yMOBNIOIOTL MEPEBaXKHI CHEepu 3acTOCyBaHHA ENeKTPOIHCTPyMeHTa. OfHak skwo Bu
BMKOPMCTOBYETE MO0 He 3a NMPU3HAYEHHAM, 3aCTOCOBYETE HECTaHAAPTHE NPUNaAAA abo HEHANEXHUM YUHOM
3AIMCHIOETE AOrNAA 3a iHCTPYMEHTOM, Ui AaHi MOXXYTb BiAPI3HATUCA Bi4 BKa3aHWX 3HauyeHb. Lle moxe
NPWU3BECTH [0 NOMITHOrO 36iNbLUEHHS LYMOBOrO Ta BibpauifHOro HaBaHTaXKEHHs NPOTAroM YCboro po6o4oro
yacy.

nA 6inbLu TOYHOT OLiHKM LLYMOBOTO Ta BiGpaLifHOro HaBaHTaXXEeHHA HEeO6XiAHO BPaxXOBYBATH TAKOXK MPOMIMKKK
yacy, NPOTArOM AIKUX BUPIG 3anuLIaeTbCA BUMKHEHMM aBo Mpautoe Ha XOnocTomy xody. Lle Moe sHauHo
3MEHLLUMTK BiBpaLliiiHe Ta LyMOBE HaBaHTaYKEHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro po6o4oro yacy.

HeoOxiAHO TakoX BXMBATM [OAATKOBMX 3axoAiB Ge3neKku 3 MeTol 3axuCTy MNpauiBHUKIB Bia Al wymy
Ta/a6o Bibpauii, 30Kkpema: NPOBOANTH CBOEHYACHE TEXHIUHE 0BCNYroBYBaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta 3MiHHUX
POBOUMX IHCTPYMEHTIB A0 HBbOrO, YTPUMYBATU PYKU Y TEMni, HaNeXXHUM YMHOM OpraHisoByBaTH POBOUMiA
npouec.

Binbw aetanbHa iHpopmauia woao sepcin ctaHaapty EN 62841, aki 3acTocoBytoTbCA TyT, HaBeAeHa B
Konii cepTudikara BiANOBIAHOCTI.

Indpopmauia npo wym

PiBeHb LwymMoBoi noTyMHoCTi (L ) 102 ab(A)
PiBeHb 3ByKOBOro THCKYy (L ) 94 nb(A)
Moxu6ka (wym) (L ., Ta L y,) 3 nB(A)
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CymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii

CymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
Moxnbka (cymapHe 3HaueHHs Bibpauii) 1,5 m/c?

4.4 Kom6iHayii HanpAMHMX LWKMH | NIUAANBHUX NaHLUOTIB

HanpamHa wuHa MunAnbHUA NaH- Kpok naHuytora ToBwwuHa Beayyoi | KinbKicTb
NUNANBbHOrO yror naHKu BeAy4Hux
naHuyrora NaHoK
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | 0,375 atoitma / 9,52 mm | 1,1 mm (0,043 atoid- | 56
SCN 60 1.1 16" /38 aroima Ma)
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | 0,375 awovima / 9,52 mm | 1,3 mm (0,050 arowi- | 56
SCN 60 1.3 16" / 38 aorima ma)

5 NMiarotoska Ao po6otu

A| NONEPELXEHHA
P13nk oTpMmaHHA TpaBM BHACNiAOK BUNAaAKOBOro YBiMKHEHHA!

» [lepLu HiXX yCTAHOBMIOBATH aKyMynaToOpHy Batapeto, NepeKkoHanTecs, Lo BiANOBIAHWN IHCTPYMEHT BUMK-
HEHWW.

» Bia'eaHaitte akymynATopHy Gatapeto, nepLl HXK 3aaaBaTv HanalTyBaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa abo 3amiHATH
npunaaas.

JoTpumyitTecs nonepemxyBanbHUX BKa3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKW 6e3neku, HaBeaeHNUX Y UbOMY AOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOPMYCi iHCTPyMeHTa.

5.1 3apanmaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

1. TMepea 3apamxaHHAM akyMynATOpHOI 6atapei npounTainTe iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyarayii 3apAAHOro NpUCT-
poto.

2. KoHTakTth akymynaTopHoi 6atapei Ta 3apAaAaHOro NPUCTPOKO NOBUHHI BYTU YUCTUMU Ta CYXUMM.

3. 3apapxkaiite akymynaTopHy 6arapeto TinbK1 3a AOMOMOrOK TUX 3apAAHWX NPUCTPOIB, AKi AonyLleHi A0
3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 HElO. +213

5.2 YcTaHoBReHHs aKyMynaTopHoi 6atapei

A\ NONEPEAXEHHA

PU3WK OTPMMaHHA TPaBM BHACNiAOK KOPOTKOro 3aMMKaHHA ab6o naniHHA akymynaTtopHoi 6atapei!

» Tepw HK ycTaHOBMIOBaTM akyMynAaTOpHy Oatapeto, nepekoHaiTecq, WO Ha KOHTakTax Garapei Ta
iHCTPyMeHTa HemMae CTOPOHHIX NpeaMETiB.

» 3aBau nepesipanTe, Wo6 akymynaTopHa 6atapen Gyna npasunbHO sadikcoBaHa.

1. Mepea NepLUMM BUKOPUCTAHHAM akyMynAaTOPHy Gatapeto Cnil NOBHICTIO 3apAANTH.
2. YcraBTe akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto B iHCTPYMEHT, o6 BOHa 3adikcyBanacs i3 YiTKMM XapaKTepHUM 3BYKOM.
3. MMepekoHauTecs, WO akyMmynaTopHa 6arapen HafiiMHO 3adikcoBaHa B iHCTPYMEHTI.

5.3 BuimMaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

1. HatucHiTb Ha AeBnokyBanbHY KHOMKY akyMynAaTopHoi 6atapei.
2. [ictaHbTe akymMynATopHy 6atapeto 3 iHCTpymeHTa.

5.4 YCTaHOBNEHHA HANPAMHOI LUMHM Ta NUAANBLHOrO NaHytora &, &

BiakpyTiTe ranku ¢ikcauii KpULKK 3ipouru (1).

3HIMITb KPULLIKY 3ipOuKH (2).

[MoBepTanTe rBUHT HaTAryBaHHA naHutora (3) NpoTM rOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKWM AO TWUX NP, MOKW LWINUbKa
HaTArysaya (4) He BNIMpaTMMeETbCA B NiBUIM Kpan Npopisy.
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4. TIoMICTiTb NMUNANBHWIA NAHLIOM HA HANPAMHY LUMHY TaK, LWo6 CTPINKK Ha 3'€AHYBaNbHUX NaHKaxX NUNANLHOTO
naHutora 3 BEPXHbOro GOKy BKasyBasn Ha HanpaMOK PyXy.

» OpieHTauif HaNPAMHOI LUMHW He Mae 3HauYeHHA. Hanuc Ha Hill Takox Moxxe ByTv NnepeBepPHYTUM.

5. YCTaHOBITb HanPAMHY LUMHY Pa3oM i3 NUAANBHUM NaHLOrOM Ha NaHUKroBy MUKy Tak, wob 6ontu (5)

YBIALLK B NPOPI3 HANPAMHOI LLIKHK.

» Llinunbka HatAryBauya mae GyTM B OTBOPI HaNpAMHOI LWKHK (6), @ BeAydi NaHKK naHutora noBUHHI
BXOAMTM B 3a4ernieHHs i3 3ipoukoto (7).

6. Y pasi HeoBXiAHOCTI AeaKTUBYHTE ranbmo naHuiora.
7. TloBepTaiTe rBUHT HaTAryBaHHA naHutora (3) 3a roAMHHUKOBOK CTPINKOI A0 TUX MNP, MOKW NaHUIOr He
npunAaratuMme A0 HanpPAMHOI LUWHKU MO BCbOMY NEePUMETPY.

» [lepekoHawnTecs, WO yCi BeAyyi NaHK1 3HaX0AATbCA B Nagdy HaNPAMHOT LLKHK.

8. YCTaHOBITb KPULLIKY 3iPOYKM HA OAHOMY PiBHi 3 KOPMYCOM IAHLIOrOBOI MUIKK.

» [epeKoHaiTecs, WO CTPINKM HaNPAMKY PyXy Ha MUAANbHOMY naHutosi 36iratoTbCA 3i CTPINKOH
HanpAMKY PyXy Ha Kpuwui 3ipoyku. AKLWO CTPiNKkK He 36iraloTbCA, MOBEPHITLCA [0 KPOKY 4 i
3MIiHITb HANPAMOK PyXy MUAANBLHOrO NaHutora.

9. BpyuHy 3aTAarHiTh raiku ¢ikcawii KpULLIKK 3ipOYKK.

10. MepeKoHaiTecs, WO KpHLLKA 3iPOYKH LWiNbHO NpUnArae Ta HadivHo 3akpinneHa.

11.Mepea NoYaTKOM BUKOPWUCTAHHA NaHLIOrOBOI MUIKKM NepesipTe, o6 naHuior 6yB HaneXHUM YMHOM
3mvalleHuin. [aiTe naHuyorosin nuui nonpauloBat BXONOCTY AO TWUX Mip, MOKWM MACTUNO He NoYHe

HaAAXOAMTKU Ha NaHuor. =225

Ha nouatky ekcnnyatauii HOBI NUAAMBLHI NAHLIOMK LWBWAKO PO3TArYOTbCA. HOBI MUAAMBLHI NaHLtorn
CniA NiATAryBaTM Yepes KOXHI 2 XBUIMHU POBOTH. <0217

5.5 HarAryBaHHA NMNANBLHOrO naHyrora E]

Mocna6Te raiikn ikcauii KpULLKKM 3ipouku (1).
Y pasi He0OXiAHOCTI AeaKTUBYiTe rasnbMOo naHutora.
BisbMmiTbCcA 3a nepeaHii KiHelb HanPAMHOI LUMHKM, NOTArHITb MOrO Ta NOBepTaWTe BUHT HATAryBaHHA
naHyrora (2) 3a roAMHHUKOBOK CTPINKOK 260 NPOTU Hei, JOKM NaHUlr MUKW He Oyae ONnTUManbHO
HaTArHYTUA.
4. Hatar nunanbHOro naHutora € iaeanbHUM, KOnu:
» BiacraHb @ Mi>k HANPAMHOIO LLMHOK NUAANBHOMO NIaHLora Ta 30BHILLHIMM NaHKaMK naHutora nocepe-
OVHI HaNPAMHOI WK cknaaae sia 1 mm ao 2 mm (Bia 0,04 aroima ao 0,08 aronma).
> TMNANBHUIA NAHLIOT MOXXHA BIATAMHYTM HA HANPAMHIKA WKXHI ABOMA nanbuamu 6e3 0COBNMBHX 3yCHib.
5. TpoaoBxyrouM TArHYTM HANPAMHY LUMHY NMUAANBHOIO NaHLora 3a nepeaHin KiHeulb, 3aTArHiTb raiku gikcauii
KPWLLIKK 3iPOYKM.
6. HacawmkiHeup e pas nepesipTe BiACTaHb a.
» Akwo BiacTaHb @ He cTtaHoBUTb BiA 1 MM Ao 2 mm (Bia 0,04 atoima no 0,08 atoiima), NOBTOPITb
npoueaypy.

w N~

5.6 3anuBaHHA MacTWna AnA NUAANLHOrO naHytora §

MacTvno ana NMASNBLHOTO NaHLora 3MaLLye Ta OXONOKYE NUAANBHUIA NaHLOT, Lo 0BepTaeTbea.
BukopucToByiTe TinbkK cnelianbHe 6ioposknagHe MacTuno AnA NUAANBLHOMO NaHUora Ha POCUHHIA OCHOBI.
MicnA nepworo 3anuMBaHHA Mactuna AnA NUAANBHOTO NlaHuora BUPIG HEOGXiAHO YBIMKHYTM i 3auekartn
ZieKiflbka CeKyHA, o6 MacTuno 3 MacnaHoro 6ayka MacnfaHUM KaHanom NOTPanuio Ha HaNpPAMHY LUMHY
Ta NUAANbLHUA naHuor. lNepea neplunmM BUKOPUCTaHHAM NepeBipTe HanexHe 3MalleHHA naHutora. [avite
NaHLUIOroBi NuiLi nonpaytoBaT BXONOCTY A0 TUX MNP, MOKK MACTUIO He NOYHE HAAXOAUTU Ha NaHLIoT. +0225
PerynapHo nepesipsiiTe piBeHb macTuna B mMacnaHomy Gauky. He gonyckaitte cutyauii, KOnu y BiKOHUi
piBHA MacTuna He ByAe BUAHO MacTuna, TOMy AonUBaiTe iMoro 3asaaneriab. Hikonu He Aonyckaiite NOBHOrO
CMOPOXXHEHHA MacnAHoro Gauka.

1. Toknaaitb NaHUIOroBy MUKy Ha PiBHY NOBEPXHIO TaK, OB KpULLKa MacnaHoro 6adka Byna cnpsamoBaHa
Bropy.

OUYMUCTLTE 30HY HABKOJO KPHULLIKM MacnaHOro 6ayka BOoroko TKaHWHOIO.

MiaHIMITE pyuKy Ha KpULLLi MacnAHoro Gauka.

MoBEPHITb KPULLKY MaCnAHOTO 6ayka NpoTH FOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK A0 YNopy.

3HIMITb KPULLKY MacnaHoro 6ayka.

e
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6. 3anwuitte MacTuno aAnA NUNANBHOrO NaHutora.
» 3anoBHITb MacnAHWiA GayoKk MOBHICTIO, ane He A0 KpaiB. 3anuwTe npubnusHo 12 mm (12 Atoima)
npocTopy AnA NoBiTPA.
7. YCTaHOBITb KPULLKY MacnaHOro 6ayka Ha MicLe, HaTUCHITb i BHW3 i NOBEPHITb 38 FOAMHHUKOBOLO CTPINKOHO,
[IOKM HE NoYyeTe KnauaHHs.
8. MMepeBipTe, UM LWiNbHO KPULLIKA NpUIArae A0 roploBuHU Gauka.
»  AKWO Kpu1LKa npunarae LWinbHO, ONYyCTiTb PYYKY BHM3.
»  AKLWO KpULLIKa NpUnArae He LWinbHo, 3HiMiTb ii Ta BCTAHOBITb MOBTOPHO.

5.7 3axucT BiA nagiHHA 3 BUCOTH [§

MONEPEAXEHHA

PU3UK OTPMMaHHA TpaBM BHACIAOK NaziHHA po6oyoro iHCTpymeHTa Ta/abo npunaans!

» BukopucTOoBYyWTE TiNbKKU TOW CTpaxyBanbHWi cTpon AnA iHcTpymeHTiB Hilti, Ak pekomenaoBaHuin anA
Bawwuoro iHCTpymeHTa.

» [epea KOXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NepeBipANTE TOUKY KPINNEHHA CTpaxyBasbHOro CTpona Anf iHCTPYMEHTIB
Ha HaABHICTb MOX/IMBUX MOLLUKOAXEHb.

ﬂ LoTpumyiiteca MicLeBHUX YKasiBOK LOAO BUKOHAHHA POBIT HA BUCOTI.

Y AKOCTI NPUCTPOIO ANA NoneperKeHHA nafiHHA LbOoro iHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNlbKK CTpaxyBanbHUI

ctpon anA iHcTpymenTiB Hilti Homep #2261971.

» 3aKpiniTb CTpaxyBanbHWA CTPON Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 32 AOMOMOrO NepeAGayeHoro AnA LUbOoro ByLUKA, AK
NOKasaHO Ha PUCYHKy. [MepeBipTe HaaiMHICTb KPinaeHHsA.

» 3akpinitb rayok kapabiHa Ha Hecyuii KOHCTPYKUii. MepeBipTe HaAiAHICTb KPINNeHHA rayka KkapabiHa.

JloTpumyiTeca BKasiBOK, HaBeAEHWX B IHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii cTpaxysBanbHOro crpona Aana
iHcTpymeHTiB Hilti.

6 Excnnyarauif

JoTpumyiiteca nonepeaxysasnbHUX BKA3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKM Be3neKu, HaBeAEHUX Y LUbOMY AOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOPMyCi iHCTPyMeHTa.

6.1 YTpUMyBaHHA NaHLOroBoi NUNKK Ta po6oTa 3 Heto [, B

» YTpumyite Ta CNpAMOBYMTE NAHLOroBYy MUMKY, TPMMAOUMCh NIBOKO PYKOK 3a MEpeaHio PYKOATKY, a
npasolo - 3a 3a4H0. Benuki nanbli pyK MatoTe OXOMAOBATH BiAMOBIAHY PYKOATKY.

> 3aBau posTalLoByitTe NaHLtoroBy NuKy 360Ky BiA cebe. He posTalloByiite naHutor ao HaNPAMHY LLUMHY
Ha OAHI NiHii 3i cBOIM TiNOM.

» CriiiTe 060Ma Horamu Ha FpyHTi Ta NPUAMITL TaKe NOMOXKEHHA, W06 MaTW 3MOTy BUTPUMATH CUNly Biaaadi.

» Tpumaiite niBy pyKy y BUTArHYTOMY MOJSIOXEHHI, LL06 Kpalle BUTPUMYBATH CUNly Biaaadi.

Binnaua

He6esneka TpaBmyBaHHA uepe3 Bigaauy. Y pasi BiAZadi KOPUCTyBay MOXE BTPATUTM KOHTPOMb HaA
NaHLOroBOO MUKOKO Ta OTPUMATH CEPHO3HI TPaBMU abo 3arvHyTH.

> [oTpuMyiTeca iHCTPYKLiW 3 TEXHIKKM Be3neKku WoJ0 YHUKHEHHS Biaaaui.

> JloTpuMmyHTECA IHCTPYKLIN LLIOAO HANEXHOrO KepyBaHHA NaHLIOroOBOK MUMKOHO Ta il yTPUMYBaHHA.

KOHTaKT BEpXHbOI YaCTUHU NEPeaHbOro KiHUA HanPAMHOI WMHA NUAANBHOMO NIaHLora i3 NOBEPXHE0 MOXe
NpU3BECTW O TOrO, WO NaHLOr BPKETLCA B L0 MOBEPXHIO W HA MUTb 3YMUHWTLCA. Y pesynbTaTi BUHUKAE
MOMEHTaNIbHa 3BOPOTHA PeakLif, 3a AKOI HanpAMHA LUMHA MUAASILHOTO NaHLora Pisko BIAKMAAETLCA Bropy
Ta noseptaeTbea B ik oneparopa.

HanpAmHa LMHa NURAnbHOrO NaHutora TakoX Moxke GyTW BiAKMHYTa Hasaf A0 oneparopa, KOMW NaHuor
3aKNMHUTL Y BEPXHIA YaCTUHI HaNPAMHOI LWMHKA, HaNpuKnaa y BUMAAKy, AKLWO AePeBMHA NiA yac PisaHHA
CTUCHETbCA.

Pu3nK Bianayi Mo)xHa 3MEHLLMTH, AKLLO BXWTU TaKMX 3aXOAiB:

» He npautoite 30HO0 BEPXHLOI YBEPTI NEPEAHLOrO KiHLA HANPAMHOI LUIMHM MUMAANIBHOrO NaHutora.

218  YKpaiHcbka 2427885 H“”l Hl”




IS

» BUKOPUCTOBYMTE MUIIKY 3 TPABUILHO 3ATOUEHUM | HATIEXHUM YMHOM HATATHYTUM JI2HLIOTOM.
» CTexTe 3a TMM, OO Nia Yac NUAAHHA NPONUA y MaTepiani 3anuwaBcs BiAKPUTUM.

3arAaryBaHHA

MOMNEPEOXEHHA

Pu3nk TpaBMyBaHHA BHacnifoOK 3aTAryBaHHA 3aTAryBaHHA MOXe MPU3BECTU AO BTPATU KOHTPOMO Haa
NaHLUIOroBO NMUMKOIO Ta CEPMO3HUX TpaBM abo 3arubeni KopucTysava.

» TpumaiiTe HanPAMHY LWKHY NUAANBHOrO NaHLtora B NPOnuAi PiBHO.

» HanexHUm YMHOM BCTaHOBNIOWTE 3yOUaCTHiA yNop Ha Marepias, WO PO3MUIETLCA.

» JloTpumyiTeCA IHCTPYKLIN LLIOAO HANEXHOro KepyBaHHA NaHLOrOBOIO NMUAKOIO Ta ii yTPUMYyBaHHS.

» BWKOHy#iTe pO3NUOBaHHA Ha MaKCUManbHWUX 0BepTax PoBOTH IHCTPYMEHTA.

Mia yac po6OTH HMKHBOK YaCTUHOK HANPAMHOI LUMHM, NAHLOroBa NUKa BIATArYETLCA Bi4 onepartopa.
AKWo naHytor, Wo obepTaeTbeA, HATPanUTL Ha TBEPAWUH NPEAMET i PI3KO 3YNUHUTLCH, NaHUroBa nuika
MOX€ panToBO Ta 3 BEMIMKOIO CUANOIO BIACYHYTUCA BiA oneparopa.

3BOpoOTHUI yaap

A| MONEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Yepes 3BOPOTHUI yaap. Y pasi 3B0OPOTHOrO yiapy KOPUCTyBay MOXeE BTPATUTH
KOHTPOJb HaZl NaHLKOIOBOK MUIIKOKD Ta OTPUMATHU CEPMO3HI TpaBMK abo 3arvHyTy.

» TpumainTe HanpAMHY LUKHY NUAANBHOMO NaHuora B NPONUAi PiBHO.

» JloTpuMyHTECA IHCTPYKLiH LLOAO HANEXHOrO KePYBaHHA NAHLOrOBOK NMUMKOHO Ta il yTPUMYBaHHSA.

» BuKOHy#iTE pO3NUNIOBaHHA Ha MakcUManbHUX obepTax PoBoTH IHCTPYMeHTa.

AKLLo po6oTa BUKOHYETLCA BEPXHBOK YACTUHOK HAMPAMHOIT LUMHK, IAHLIOroBa NUKa TATHETLCA B HANPAMKY
oneparopa.

AKWo naHutor, Wo obepTaeTbCA, HaTPanuTb Ha TBEPAWH NPEAMET i PI3KO 3YNUHUTLCA, NaHUroBa nuika
MOXKE panToBO ¥ 3 BENIMKOIO CUOLO BiICYHYTUCA B Bik KOpUCTyBaya

6.2 AKTWBaLif/neaKTMBaLifA ranbma naHytora

JlaHutorosa nunka ocHalleHa ranbMom nadutora. anbmMo naHutora 3MeHLLYe PU3MK HeLLLaCHUX BUNAAKIB Yy pasi
BiAAavi, ane He MOXXe NOBHICTIO BUKMIOUUTH iX. JJOTPUMYHTECA IHCTPYKUIN LLOAO TPUMAHHA M BUKOPUCTaHHA
NaHLIOroBOi NUKK, a TAKOXK 03HaMoMTecA 3 iHpopMauieto LWoao HeBeanekw Biaaadi. <1218
Y pasi cunbHOI BiaAadi ranbMo naHutora cnpauboBye aBTOMATUYHO MiA AI€t0 iHepuii nepeaHbOro 3axXMcHOro
obmerkyBaya and pyku. [na s3abesneyeHHn HaNeXHOro 3axmcTy PerynfapHO nepesipaiTe GyHKUIOHyBaHHS Ta
aBTOMaTUYHY aKTMBALiIO ranbMa naHutora. 2225
1. LLo6 akTvByBaTW ranbmMo naHutora, BiACYHbTE NEPEAHii 3aXUCHUIA OBMEXYBaY ANA PyKKU BiA nepeaHbol
PYKOATKM.
» [epeaHiit 3ax1cHUit 0BMeXxyBay AnA PyKU QIKCYETbCA i3 XapaKTEPHUM 3BYKOM, MOKaXKUMK BKa3ye Ha
cuveon G
2. LLlo6 aeaktuByBaTV ranbMo naHutora, NOTArHiTb NepeaHii 3aXMCHUI 0OMeXyBaYy AN PYKKU A0 NepenHboi
PYKOATKM.
» TlepenHiit 3ax1CHUt oBMeXyBay ANA PYKU GIKCYETLCA i3 XapaKTepHUM 3BYKOM, NMOKAXKUYUK BKa3ye Ha
cumBon

6.3 YBIMKHEHHA

1. [HeakrtuByiiTe ranbmo naHuiora.
2. HaTtuCHITb | yTpUMyiTE KHOMKY GNOKYBaHHA YBIMKHEHHS.
» JlaHutoroBa nunka rotosa 40 PO6OTH, CBITNOAIOAHUIA IHAMKATOP MUrae XXOBTUM KONbOPOM.
3. HatucHIiTb Ha BUMMKaY.
» JlaHutorosa nunka npautoe.
» CBiTnoAiOAHWI iIHAMKATOP CTaHy MOCTIAHO CBITUTLCA 3€NE€HUM KONbOPOM.
4. YTpUMYOUM BUMMKAY HATUCHYTUM, BIAMYCTiTb KHOMKY GNOKYBaHHA YBIMKHEHHS Ta MOKNaAiTb BENWUKUIA
naneub Ha 3aZiHIO PYKOATKY.

|W ’“‘ e VKpaiHcbka 219



IS

6.4 BUMKHEHHA

1. BianycTitb BUMMKaY.

» [UnANbHUIA NaHUOr CNOBINBHUTLCA, | NAHLOroBa NUKa 3yNUHUTLCA.

» JlaHutoroBa nunka rotosa o pPo6OTH, CBITNOAIOAHUIA IHAMKATOP MUrae XOBTUM KONbOPOM.
2. Tepea TMM AK KyAMCb NOKNACTH NAHLOTOBY MUAKY, YBIMKHITL ranbMo faHLora. <0219

» CBiTnoaioAHuWi iHAMKATOpP CTaHy NOCTIMHO CBITUTLCA YKOBTUM KOJIbOPOM.

HKLL[O NPOTAroM ABOX XBWJIMH HE éyne HaTUCHYyTa XXOZHa KHOMKa, cBiTnogioaHui iH.ElMKaTOp CTaHy
3racHe.

6.5 Munannal}

[Mia yac NUNAHHA AOTPUMYMTECA HABEAEHWUX HUXKYE IHCTPYKLIN.

1. LL06 YHWUKHYTH 3aKMHIOBAHHA HANPAMHOI LUMHK NUAANIBHOMO NaHutora, BCTaBnauTe ii B Mponui Ha noBHii
LUBMAKOCTI 06epTaHHs.

2. YcraHoBiTb 3y6uacTuil ynop Ta BUKOPUCTOBYIHTE MOTO AIK TOUKY 0BepTaHHs.

3aBxan npautonTe NUKOI Ha NOBHIM LWBKUAKOCTI 06epTaHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro NPOLECY PO3MUIIOBAHHS.

4. [ossonbTe NuLi BUKOHYBATH PisaHHA Ni BNACHOK Barok, 3aCTOCOBYHOUM NIULLE JIETKUHA TUCK HA HANPAMHY
LUMHY. HaaMipHU#A TUCK MOXXE MOLLKOAWTU NUASNBbHUIA NaHutor a6o MUKy Ta CNPUYMHUTY Biagaudy.

5. TepioanyHo NepecTasnaiTe 3y6yacTuit ynop ax A0 3aBepLUEHHA NPOLECy PisaHHA.

6. HanpuKiHui npouecy NUNAHHA NOCTYNOBO NpPUAMaNTe Ha cee Bary NaHUoroBol MUIKK.

6.6  Cnumosanna nepes [ [E [E, I, [E, [,
e MONEPERNERHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA BHaCNiAOK nagiHHA Aepesa. [epeso, WO nagae, MOXe NPAMO UM onocepea-
KOBaHO 3aBAaTH LLUKOAM KopucTyBayesi Ta/abo noasm, Wwo nepebysaroTb No6AU3Y, i CIPUYMHUTIA CEPHAO3HI
TpaBmu abo HaBiTb CMepTb.

» PetenbHO po3paxoByiTe HaNPAMOK MaAdiHHA Aepesa Ta 30Hy Baworo siaxoay. [NpuimaiiTte Ao ysaru
HasABHi NiHii enekTponepeaay Ta TeneoHHi NiHii, a TakoX cyciai Gyaisni. [epesipTe, uM HEMae Ha
TpaeKTopii NaaiHHA AepeBa iHWKUX AepeB, AKi MOXyTb OyTW 3ayenneHi najatuMm AepeBOM, a OTXKe,
TaKoX BMacTu.

» Tpumaitte nioaei Ha GesneyHii BiacTaHi BiA AepeBa. Biactanb mae 6yt WoHaiMeHLLe BABIYi GinbLuoto
3a BUCOTY AepeBa, L0 CMUMIOETLCA.

» AKWo nianunATM abo 3aHaATO paHO NepenunAT HEAOMUNOK, 3anoBiXKHY MiHIl0 YM yTpUMYtouy JiHito,
HanpAMOK NafiHHA AepeBa MOXe 3MiHWTUCA abo AepeBO MOXe Bnactu nepeayacHo. Hikonu He
NiANUAIoATE 1 He PO3NUAIOATE HEAONUOK. 3aBXAN NepenunioiTe 3anoBixHY NiHil0 B OCTAHHIO Yepry.

» Lllo#Ho AepeBO NoyHe naaaTi, HeranHO NOKMHBLTE MiCLe CNUAOBAHHA Yepesa 30Hy Biaxoay. Mam'aTtaiite,
L0 IepeBO MOXKEe BMacTu paHille, HiXK odikyBanocs.

» fAKwo AepeBO najae He B 3amnaHOBaHOMY HanpAMKy a6o AKWO NiA Yac NajiHHA naHutorosa munka
3acTpArna B ctoBOypi, HeramHo sanuwTe i Ta BiAinAiTL y 6e3neuHe micue!

» He cnunioiite AepeBa nif yac cunbHOro BiTPy a6o pACHWX onadiB. CWibHUI BITEP MOXXe BMIMHYTH Ha
HanpAMOK nafiHHA AepeBa.

©@

| A NMOMEPEAXEHHA

PU3MK TpaBMyBaHHA uyepe3 MafiHHA rinok. [inku, WO najalTb, MOXYTb BAAPUTA KopUCTyBaua Ta/abo

ntofed, Aki nepebysatoTb NO6U3Y, | CIPUYMHUTU CEPUO3HI TPaBMM aB0 HaBiTb CMepTb.

» [lepeBipTe AepeBo, fAke MNOTPIBGHO CMUIATU, Ha HaABHICTb 3namaHux abo Cyxux rifioK i BuAanitb ix
nepea NoyatKkoM CrutoBaHHA. AKWO BW He Mo)XeTe BUAANUTH Wi iKW, 3BEPHITLCA NO AOMOMOrY A0
A0CBiAYeHOro daxisuA.

» TakoXX 3BepTaiiTe yBary Ha 3namaHi abo Cyxi rifku Ha CyciaHix AepeBax.

Y uint iHCTpyKUii 3 ekcnnyarauii onMcyeTbcA TexHiKa GesneyHoro cnuntoBaHHA AepeB. MatoTbea Ha yBasi
NpAMOCTOAUI Ta 340POBi AepeBa, WO POCTYTb B iAeanbHUX yMOBax. Y peanbHOCTi AepeBo, WO nianAarae
CNUMIOBAHHIO, MOXE BYTU NOXMNEHUM (HANPUKNAZ, 3 HAXMIIOM Y TOW UM iHLLWM BiK), MOLUKOAXEHUM, AYNIUCTUM
a6o rHUnMM | MaTtn Barato iHWMX ocoBnMBOCTEN. Taki AepeBa MOXYTb Mafati B HEGaXaHux HanpamMKax,
HecnoAiBaHo BUNaMyBaTUCA Mi4 Yac nadiHHA Ta AeMOHCTPYBaTh 6arato iHWWUX HecnoaiBaHux peakuin. AKLWo
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Bu He maeTte mocsiay cnumioBaHHA AepeB i xoueTe cnunATu Take Aepeso, komnadia Hilti Hanonernmeso

PEKOMEHAYE [OPYYHTH Lito POBOTY KBanidikoBaHOMY Cneuianicry.

BuKopucToByiTEe akyMynATOpHY Gatapeto 3 EMHICTIO, Lo BianoBiaae o6cAry poboTu, Ta NnepekoHanTecs, Lo

BOHa NOBHICTIO 3apAmKeHa. Lle AonoMorke YHUKHYTU HeOBXiAHOCTI NepepuBaTh POBOTY B KPUTUUHUA MOMEHT.

Bu3HaueHHA HaNpPAMKY NagiHHA Ta 30HU Bigxoay

» BusHaute HanpaMok (A) nadiHHA AepeBa. HanpAMOK NadiHHA 3anexuTb Bi Takux GakTopis:

* [lpupoanwuii Haxun aepeBa. He HamaraiTteca cnunioBaTM AepPEBO NPOTU MOrO MPUPOAHOrO Haxwiy, a
OTXKe, 1 NPOTU NPUMPOAHOrO HANPAMKY MOro NaAiHHA.

e Hanpamok i cuna BiTpy. CunbHUi BiTep Mae HEKOHTPONLOBAHWI BMUB HA HANPAMOK NaAdiHHA Aepesa.
MpunuHARTe Po6OTH NPU CUNBHOMY BITPI.

e [oxunuit nanawagt. AKLO Le MOXIUBO, KOPUCTYBaY 3aBXAM Mae CTOATH BULLIE MO CXuUly, a AePEBO Mae
nagaTtu BHW3 MO CXuiy.

e Tepewkoan Ta iHwWi Aepesa. HanpaMOK najiHHA AepeBa Mae GyTW MOBHICTIO BiNbHUM BiA OyAb-AKKX
nepeLuKoA.

» BusHaute 30Hy Biaxoay (B) 3anexHo BiA HanpAMKY NaAaiHHA AepeBa.
» 3oHa BiAxoAay BU3HAuae LWNAX, AKUM By 3anuiuaete MicLe npoBeAeHHA pobiT nia yac naAiHHA Aepesa.

» 30Ha Biaxoay Mae BiAnoBiAaTM TaKUM BUMOram:

* 3oHa BiAXo4y Mae 3HaxOAMTUCA No3ajy BiA HANPAMKY NaAiHHA Aepesa, Nif KyTom 45° A0 niHii naaiHHA.

e 3o0Ha Biaxody Mae ByTu BiNbHOO BiA YCiX NEPELLKOA.

* 3oHa Biaxony Mae 3abesneuyBaTu BinbHU OrnAa BEPXIBKM AepeBa.

* Ha noxunomy nanawadTi 30Ha BiAXOAY 3aBXAM NOBUMHHA MPOXOAWUTU NapanesnbHO A0 CXUIy.

OCHOBHi MPUHLUMNU CMUNIOBAHHA

e (C)Nianun
Mianun BU3HaYae HaNnpPAMOK NadiHHA Aepesa.

* (D) Hemonwunok
Heaonunok cnpAmoBye aAepeBo A0 3eMii, AK WwapHip. LLinpuHa Heaonunky mae ctaHosuti 1/10 aiametpa
croBbypa.

* (E) Mponun
3a aonomoroto nponuny cToBByp MpopisaeTbCs A0 HEAONUIKY Ta 3anobikHoi niHii. Mponun mae
3HaXOAUTUCA BWLLEe HWKHbOro nianuny Ha 1/10 piametpa cToBOypa, ane He MeHLWe HK Ha 3 cM
(1,2 aronma).

¢ (F) 3anobirkHa niHis
3anobirkHa niHis niaTpuMye AepeBo i 3anobirae Moro nepeayacHoMy naiHHi0. 3anobiXkHa NiHia NOBUHHA
matv WwupuHy Bia 1/10 Ao 1/5 niametpa crosbypa.

¢ (G) Oiametp croB6ypa
[Oiametp cToBOypa BU3HAYAETLCA OPIEHTOBHO Ha PiBHi rpyAe.

MiarotoBka po6ouoi 30K 6ina ctosbypa

» YCcyHbTe BCi NepeLukoau Ha CToBOYypi Ta HaBKOMO Hboro. Lle cTocyeTbea Bpyay, KamiHHA, BiawapoBaHoi
KOPM, LBAXIB, KaBeniB TOLLO.

» Bwupaanitb yci 3aiBi rinkv Ta CY4KM 3 HUKHBOT YaCTUHW AepeBa, fKe NNaHyeTbCA CNUAATH, Ta 3 yciei poBouoi
30HU.

» Akwo ctoBbyp Mae BENUKI KOPEHEBI HAPOCTHU, PO3NUAANTE iX CroYaTKy rOPU3OHTaNbHO, a NOTIM BEPTH-
KanbHO Ta BUAANITh.

BukoHaHHA nignuny

Mianun BU3HaYae HaNPAMOK NaAdiHHA Aepesa. JJOTPUMYITECA HAaLiOHANBbHUX BUMOT LLOAO BUKOHAHHA Nianunmy.

Po6iTb nianun akomora 6anxuye A0 3emMAi Ta Nia NPAMUM KyTOM O HaNPSAMKY 3aniaHoBaHOro nafiHHs.

»  3po06iTb HMKHIW rOPU3OHTaNBbHUIA NponuA. MMBWMHA Nponuy NOBUHHA cTaHoBUTH BiA 1/5 Ao 1/3 aiametpa
croBbypa.
>  HwKHI nponun 3aBxau CniA BUKOHYBaTU NEPLUMM, OO YHUKHYTU HAaBaHTXKEHHS Ha HANPAMHY LUMHY

Ta naHytor.

» BepxHiit nponun cnia BUKOHyBaTH Mia KYTOM 45° 10 HXHBLOTO Nponuay.

»  BuiAmitb KnuH 3 nianuny.

» AKLWO AepeBo 3A0pOBE i Mae AOBri BONOKHA, 3p06iTh 3 060X BOKIB crinnm 3a60N0Hi.
» Cnunu 3a60NOHI MaroTb BUKOHYBATUCA Ha PiBHI HUXHLOFO NPONMAy nianuay W Mati wupuHy 1/10 aia-

meTpa cToslypa.

» Cnunu 3a6onoHi 3anobiratoTb Po3TpiCKyBaHHO cToBOypa.
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BpisaHHAa

He
3an

po6iTb BpisaHHA 3 NPOTUNEXHOro BOKy BiA HANPAMKY nadiHHA Aepesa. Lle npusBeae [0 pospisaHHA
06DKHOI NiHii, Yepes WO AepeBO MOXE BNacTU LUBMUALLE, HDK 3annaHoBaHO, aBo 3aKNMHUTU HaNPAMHY

LUMHY NMUAANBHOrO NaHutora nia Yac nagiHHe.

3aBAnAKyM TexHiLi BpisaHHA 3anobiXHa NiHiA 3anuwaeTbcA Ha MicLi A0 KiHLA BUKOHAHHA NPONUAY i po3pisaeTbea
NnWLe Ha ocTaHHbOMY eTani. Lle Aae 3mory Kpalle KOHTpOntoBaTH eTan nafiHHA AepeBa Ta YHUKHYTH Biadadi,
TpaBM Ta/a60 NOLIKOAXKEHHA HANPAMHOI LUKHKU Ta NaHutora.

>

Ha makcumanbHiv LWBWMAKOCTI MUAAHHA 3aHYPTE HWKHIO YaCTUMHY MEepPeAaHbOro KiHUA HanpAMHOI LUMHK
nUAANBHOrO naHyrora B ctosoyp (1).

HanpamHa wuHa mae 6yTv 3aHypeHa B CTOBOYpP Ha rMUOUHY, Lo YABIYi NepeBuLLye il LUIMPUHY.

[oBepPHITL NUMKY B NONOXEHHA BPi3aHHA (2).

Bpixxteca B AepeBO HANPAMHOIO LLUIMHOKO NUAANBHOrO naHytora (3).

» bByabTe obepexHi, Wob He NOLIKOAUTU HEAOTUNOK.

ymoBu: Manuii AiameTp cToBOypa

ymol
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CnunioBaHHA Aepesa 3 Manum giametTpom ctosbypa

Manuit piametp ctoBGypa O3Hauae, WO AiaMeTp CToBOypa MEHLIMA 3a AOBXMHY POBOYOi YacTUHU
HanpPAMHOI LUMHKU NMUAANBHOrO NaHutora.

» 3pobiTb nianun.
» [lopaiTte nonepemxyBanbHWUA cUrHan.
» TpUTUCHITL WKHY A0 cToBGYpa.
» YCTaHoBITb 3y6UacTuii ynop 3a HeJOMUIIKOM Ta BUKOPUCTOBYMTE HOro fIK TOYKY 0BepTaHHA.
» CnouaTKy BUKOHaiTe nponun y HanpsaMKy Heaonunky (1).
» bByabTe obepexHi, o6 He MOLIKOANUTU HEAOTUIOK.
» [oTiM BMKOHa#Te NPONKA Yy HAaNPAMKY 3anoBiKHOI NiHIT (2).
» bByabTe obepexHi, WoB6 He MOLIKOAWTU 3anoBiXKHY NiHit0.

| Al MOMEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBmyBaHHA yepes3 Bigaauy, 3BOPOTHUM yAap, 3aTAryBaHHA abo po3pvB NUAANLHOFO
naHyrora.. AKWO nepeaHii KiHeub HaNPAMHOI LUMHW NUAANBHOMO NlaHUtora CTUKHETLCA i3 BanoOYHUM
KIIMHOM, Li& MOXX€e CMPUUYMUHUTK Biaaady. AKLLO BanoOYHUIA KNUH BUrOTOBNIEHWI 3i CTani, NUAANBHWA naHutor
MOXKe MOLUKOAUTHUCA abo posipBaTtuce.

» He BHKOpUCTOBY#TE CTANEBi BaNIOYHI KIMHKU, 8 BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NnLIe AepeB'AHi aB0o NnacTUKOoBI.

» bByabte obepexHi, o6 He PO3NUIATHA BaNOYHUHA KIUH.

» YcrasTe BanOYHUM KNuH (3).
» Banounuit knuH Mae BianosiaaTth AiameTpy cToBOypa Ta LUMPHHI NPOnuay.
» [llopanTte nonepemxyBanbHWUM cUrHan.
» Ha BUTArHYTUX pyKax ropuM3oHTanbHO Po3nunaAiTe 3anobixKHy NiHito CToBOYpa B MIOLLMHI NPONUAY.
» Konu aepeBo NoyHe naaatv, BAMKHITL NaHLIOrOBY MUMKY 1 NOKNAAITh ii Ha 3emito.
» Bigiiaite y npotunexxHomMy HanpAmMKy B GesrneyHe micue i cnocTtepiraite 3a BEPXIBKOIO AepeBa.
AKWO AepeBO Nagae He B 3aMNaHOBAHOMY HaMPAMKY, HANEXHUM YMHOM BiApearyiTe Ha ue.

Bu: CepeaHiit aiaveTp crosbypa

CnuntoBaHHA AepeBa i3 cepefHim giameTpom cTtosbypa
CepegHii aiametp cToBOypa 03Hauae, Lo AiaMeTp cToBOypa MEeHLWUH 3a NoABiiHY AOBXMHY poBoyoi
YaCTUHU HaNPAMHOT LUMHW MUAANBHOTO NaHLtora.
» [lopaiTte nonepemxyBanbHUA CUrHan.
» YCTaHOBITb 3y64acTuit ynop B 3aAHii YacTuHi CTOBGYpa Ta BUKOPUCTOBYMTE MOrO AK TOUKY OGEpTaHHS.
» YcTaHOBITL 3yBUacTuii ynop y KpaiHii 3aaHii yacTuHi cToBOYpa, W06 HE MOLUKOAWTU HEAOTMUIOK.
» Ha MaKkcumarnbHii WBMAKOCTI MUAAHHA 3aHYpPTe HanpAMHY LUMHY MWAANBHOTO NaHutora B CTOBOYP i
noBeAiTb ii AKHanaani ctoBbypom (1).
» BuKoHa#Te nponun y HanpAMKY HeJOMUIKy (2).
» ByabTe 06epexHi, WoO6 He NOLIKOANTHA HEAOMMIOK.
» BukoHaiiTe nponun y HanpsAMKy 3anoBixHOT niHii (3).
» bByabTe obepexHi, WoB6 He MOLIKOANTU 3anoBiXKHY NiHiK0.
» TPUTUCHITb LIMHY 3 NPOTUNEXHOTO BOKY cTOBOYpa Ha BUCOTI mponuiy.
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» BukoHaiTe nponun y HanpAMKy HeAONUAKy (4).
» ByabTe 06epexHi, WoO6 He NOLUKOANTA HEAOMMIOK.
» BukoHaiiTe nponun y HanpsAMKy 3anoBixHOT niHii (5).
» bByabTe obepexHi, o6 He NOLKOANTM 3anoBiXHY NiHit0.

A NOMEPELMEHHA |

He6esneka TpaBmyBaHHA yepes3 Bigaauy, 3BOPOTHUIM yAap, 3aTAryBaHHA abo pPoO3pUB NUAANLHOFO
nadyrora.. AKWO nepeaHin KiHelb HanNPAMHOI LWWHU NUAANBHOIO NaHUtora CTUKHETLCA i3 BaNOYHUM
K/IMHOM, Lie MOXe CNPUYMHWTY Biaaady. AKLLO BaNOYHUHA KIMH BUrOTOBNEHUI 3i CTani, MMAANBbHWUIA NaHLor
MOXKe MoLLKoAUTUCA abo posipBaTtuce.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYTE CTaneBi BaNOYHi KNMHU, & BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NULLE AePEB'AHI @60 NNACTUKOBI.

» bByabTe obepexHi, LWoB6 He PO3NUIATH BaNOYHUIA KIUH.

» YcraBTe BanoOYHUI KuH (6).
» BanouHwit knuH Mae BiANoBiAaTH AiameTpy cToBOypa Ta LUMPHHI NPONUIy.
» [NopaWTe nonepearkyBanbHWA CUrHan.
» Ha BUTArHYTMX pyKax ropu3oHTanbHO po3nunaiTe 3anobixHy NiHito cToBOypa B NAOLLMHI NPONUIY.
» Konu aepeBo noyHe nagaTtu, BUMKHITb NAHUIOrOBY NUAKY ¥ NOKAAAITh ii Ha 3eMnto.
» Bigiiaite y npotunexxHoMy HanpAmMKy B 6e3neyHe micuye i cnoctepiraite 3a BEpPXIBKOIO AepeBa.
AKLWO AepeBo Najae He B 3aniaHOBaHOMY HAMPAMKY, HANEXHUM YMHOM BiApearyiTe Ha Le.

6.7  Ob6piska rinok [E

OG6piska rinok - Le BUAaNeHHn rinok 3i apybaHoro aepesa.

1. 3anuwre BenuKi ONOPHI rifikK Nia AepeBOM, W06 3anoBirTv HOoro nagiHHIo Ha 3eMo aBo CKOUyBaHHHO NiA
yac obpizaHHs.
» BupannaitTe BenuKi OMOpPHi rinku nuLwe nicnAa posnuitoBaHHA cToBOypa A0 HEOOXiAHOI AOBXWHM.
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2. OG6pisatoun rinKu, CTiNTE TaKUM YMHOM, LWOB AEPEBO 3HAXOAMNOCH MiXX Bamu Ta NaHUHOroBOH MUIKOH.
Criiite 3 60Ky, AIKMI € NPOTUNEXHUM TOMY, 3 AKOrO Tpeba obpisaTy rinku.

3. CnupaiiTe naHyoroy nuiKy Ha ctosoyp.

4. BaxinbH1MM PyXOM NPUTUCKaNTE HaNPAMHY LLUMHY MUAANBHOMO NaHLtora Ao rifKku Ta BiAnuntonTe ii BEpXHBbO
CTOPOHOO HANPAMHOI LLIMHK.

5. BianuntoiTe KOXHy FinKy OKPEMO Ta AKOMOra YacTille BUAANA1Te CNUNaHi rinku 3 poBoYoi 30HM.

6.8  Munanna [

| Al MOMEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA BHACNiAOK KOHTAKTY NUAANBHOIO NaHLIOra i3 FPYHTOM. AKLLO Mia Yac NUNAHHA

NaHUtor BCTyNae B KOHTAKT i3 FPYHTOM, PisHi APiGHI YAaCTUHKKM, HANPUKNaA KamiHHA, MOXYTb BIANETITU Bropy

i BAapuTK KopUCTyBaya. Y pasi 3iTKHeHHA naHutora 3 6inbLL MacuBHUMK 00'eKTamu BiH MOXKe nmopBaTtncA Ta

3aBAaTM KOPUCTyBaYeBi TPaBM.

» Tlia Yac NUNAHHA YHUKaNTe KOHTaKTy NUMAANBLHOrO NaHLtora i3 rpyHToMm.

» [oTpumyiTecs iHCTPYKLi 3 pO3NMIOBaHHSA Ta, AKLLO MOXKIIMBO, PO3NUITIOATE KONOAM Ha Ko3nax abo iHLKuX
niacTaBkax, TOGTO Ha BiACTaHi BiA IPYHTY.

» OAHOYaCHO MOXXHA MUNATU NULLIE OAHY KONOAY, NonepeaHbo 3aKpinuBLLM T, o6 3anoBirTv ii CKoYyBaHHH.
AKWO Konoaa NekuTb Ha Cxuni, Wob po3nunaTH ii, 3aBXAM CTaBaiTe 3 BWLLOI CTOPOHM Konoau. He
cTaBaiTe Ha Konoay.

»  3a MOXIMBOCTI NEePEMILLyHTe KONOAM 3 IPYHTY Ha Ko3na abo aHanoriyHy nNiACTaBKy Ta PO3NUOUTE iX Tam.
AKLWO KONoAY HEMOXIMBO MIAHATU, AOTPUMYMTECA HABEAEHUX HUXKYE IHCTPYKLUIH, LOB YHUKHYTH Biaaadi:

e AKWO Konoza Nexwuts abCONMOTHO PIBHO Ta Ti HEMOXXIMBO MIAHATH, BUKOPUCTOBYMTE HUXKHIO YACTUHY
HanNpPAMHOI LUMHKA NUAANBHOrO naHuytora, Wwob nponunatk ii 3Bepxy Ha 2/3 (1). MosepHiTb konoay Ha
180° (2) i nponunaiTe TPETUHY KONOAW, WO 3anuwunacs (3).

BuKopu1cTOBY#TE LiE METOA TaKOXK Yy pasi, AKLLO Bu He BneBHeHi, B AKKiA Bik Byae pyxatuca konoga nicna
PO3NUOBAHHA.

*  AKwWo Konoaa Mae onopy NULLIE 3 OAHOIO KiHUA, a iHLMIA KiHeLb 3HaX0AUTLCA B NiABILLEHOMY CTaHi, cnepLuy
3p06iTb Nponun Ha 1/3 3HKU3y 3a AOMOMOrOK0 BEPXHLOI YaCTUHK HANPAMHOI LMHK NMUAANLHOTO NaHutora (4).
oTiM, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM HUXKHIO YACTUHY HaNPAMHOI LUMHKU NUNANBLHOMO NaHLora, nponunante 3asepxy 2/3
Konoau, wo sanuwunucs (5).
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e AKwo Konoaa mae ornopy nuiue 3 6OKiB, croyaTky NponuasaiTe Konoay Ha 1/3 3BepXy HUKHBOIO YACTUHOO
HaNPAMHOI LUMHW NUAANBLHOrO naHutora (6). MoTiM, BUKOPUCTOBYHOUM BEPXHIO YACTUHY HaNPAMHOI LWMHK
NUAANBHOrO NaHuora, NPONUAANRTE 3HU3Y 2/3 KONOAM, WO 3anuwmnuca (7).

6.9  OG6piska L

O6piska - Lie BUAANEHHs TifoK 3 XMBOro AepeBa.

Mig yac o6pisku AepeBa BaXKIMBO He POBUTH 3pi3 Biapasy BeanocepeaHbo BinA OCHOBHOI rinkk Y1 cToBOYpa.

Crnouatky 06pixTe rinKy Tpoxu gani, Wob ameHLnTH Ti Bary. Lle 3anobirae BialwapyBaHHIO KOPH Bi rofioBHOT

rinkn a6o ctosBypa. AKLWO Kopa BiAWAapyeTbCs, AEPeBO HEe 3MOXKE 3aKPWUTU MOLUKOKEHHA i cTaHe

BPasnMBUM A0 XBOPOBOTBOPHUX MiKPOOPraHiamis.

1. He po0iTb 3pi3un BULLE PiBHA Nieyel i He NpawtoiTe Ha ApabuHi.

2. Cnouartky 3po6iTb NPopi3 y Finui 3HW3y, TPOXK BIACTYNMBLUM BiA ronoBHOI rinku/ctoBbypa (1). MunbuHa
npopisy Mae craHosutn 1/3 aiametpa.

3. Micna uboro oBpixTe rinKy 3BEPXy LLe TPOXM Aani BiA ronoBHOI rinku/ctoB6ypa (2).

4. HapewrTi 06piXXTE dparmMeHT Finku, WO 3anuLMBCA, BnMXYe A0 OCHOBHOI rinku/cTtoBOypa, LWob kopa
Morna BiApOCTHU 1 3aKPUTK NOLLKOZXKEHY NOBEPXHIO (3).

7 Hornaa i TexHiuHe obcnyrosyBaHHA

| A| MOMEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Nl Yac BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3 YCTAHOBNEHOK aKyMyNATOPHOK

6atapeeto |

» 3aBxau dicTaBaiiTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy 6arapeto, nepLu HiXX posnounHati Byab-aki poboTv 3
[OrNAAY Ta TEXHIYHOTO 0BCNYroByBaHHs!

JHornan 3a iHCTPyMEHTOM

e BuaansaiTe HakonuMueHHs 6pyay 06eperHO.

e O6eperkHOo NpoynLLaiTe BEHTUNALIAHI NPOPI3N M'AKOI0 CYXOH0 LLITKOHO.

e YuctbTe KOpMyc iHCTPyMEHTa fuLIE BOJIOrOK TKaHWHOW abo 3aco6oM AnA BuAaneHHA cmonu. He
BMKOPUCTOBYMTE MMIOYi 32COBM, O MICTATb CUIIKOH, OCKINlbKU BOHW MOXYTb MOLUKOAWTU MiacTMacosBi
aetani.

e 3HiMiTb KPULLKY 3iPOYKM Ta OYUCTbTE 00NAcTb HABKOJO 3iPOYKM BOMOTOH TKaHWHOK abo 3acobom ana
BMANEHHA CMONU. YCTaHOBITb KPULLKY 3iPOYKM Ha MicLe.

e [InA YMLLEHHA KOHTaKTIB iIHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYWTE YNACTY CyXY TKaHMHY.

Jornag 3a NiTin-ioHHUMKU akymynaTopHumu 6aTapeamu

e Hikonu He BMKOPUCTOBYWTE akyMynAaTopHy Gartapeto i3 3a6NOKOBaHUMM BEHTUNALIMHAMK NpopisamMM.
O6epeXXHO NpouMLLaiTe BEHTUNALIMHI NPOPI3K M'AKOK CYXOH0 LLITKOH.

* YHWKailTe 3aiiBOro KOHTaKTy akymMynAaTopHoi Garapei 3 nunom a6o 6pyaom. Hikonu He ninaasaite
aKyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto BMiMBY BUCOKOI BOMOrOCTI (30Kpema, He 3aHypioiTe ii y BoZly Ta He 3anuiiaiite
nia aowem).

AKLLo piavHa noTpanuna BcepeanHy akyMynaTopHoi 6aTtapei, 3 Heto Cria NOBOANTUACA fAK i3 MOLLKOAYXKEHOHO
aKyMynaTopHoto 6atapeeto. |3onioiiTe akyMynAaTopHy 6artapeto y KOHTeHepi 3 HesaiMUcToro marepiany
Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBICHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

* He ponyckaiTe 3a6pyAHeHHs akyMynaTOpHOI 6atapei CTOPOHHIMM MacTUnbHUMKU Matepianamu. Cniakyite
3a TUM, LWOOG Ha aKyMynATOPHiK Barapei He HakonuuyBanach 3aHAATO BENUKA KinbKicTb nuiy abo 6pyay.
Buaansiite 3a6pyAHEHHs 3 akyMynATOPHOI 6aTapei M'AKOK CYXOHO LLIITKOO @G0 YMCTOK CYXOHo TKaHWHOH.
He BMKOPUCTOBY#TE MUIOUI 32COOM, LLO MICTATL CUNIKOH, OCKISIbKM BOHU MOXXYTb NOLIKOAMTH NAacTMacosi
Aetani.

He TopKaiTeca KOHTaKTiB akyMynaTOpHOI 6atapei Ta He BUaananTe 3 HUX MacTUibHI Martepiany, HaHeceHi
Ha 3aBOAiI BUPOOHHKA.

¢ YucTbTe KOpyC iIHCTPYMEHTA TiNlbK1 BOIOrO0 TKAHWHOW. He BUKOPUCTOBYitTE MUIOUi 3aC06M, L0 MiCTAT

CHNIKOH, OCKIflbKM BOHU MOXYTb NOLUKOAUTM NNacTMacosi AeTani.

TexHiuHe obcnyroByBaHHA

He6esaneka ypameHHA enekTpuuHum ctpymom! MpoBeseHHs HeaBTOPU30BAHOrO PEMOHTY ENEKTPUUHMX
YACTMH IHCTPYMEHTa MOXXe NPU3BECTU 10 OTPUMAHHSA TAXKKMX TPaBM Ta OMiKiB.

» J1o PEMOHTY eNeKTPUYHOI YaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTA 3anyJaiTe nulie paxiBLa-enekTpuKa.
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* PerynapHo nepesipAnTe yCi 30BHILLHI YaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTa Ha HaABHICTb MOLLUKOMKEHb, a OpraHu
KepyBaHHA - Ha NPEAMET CNpaBHOi POBOTH.

* He BMKOPUCTOBYITE IHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUABNEHHA MOLUKOAXEHb Ta/abo nopyLlueHb GpYHKLiOHaNbHOCTI.
HeraiiHo nepenaiite iHCTPYMEHT 10 cepBicHOI cny)k6u komnaHii Hilti anA 3aicHEHHA peMOHTY.

e Tlicna 3aBepLueHHs PoBIT 3 AOrNAAY | TEXHIYHOrO OBCNYroByBaHHs BCTAHOBITb YCi 3aXMCHI MPUCTPOI Ta
nepesipTe iXHIO PoBoTy.

* Lllo6 BukoHaTH nepesipKy BupoOy, BignpaenaiTe oro Ao cepeicHoi cnyw6u komnanii Hilti uepes
KOMHI 9-12 micAuiB po60oTH (3anemHO Bif YaCTOTH BUKOPUCTAHHS).

LLlo6 rapaHTyBath HanexHy poboTy BUpPOGY, BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbKM OPWriHasIbHI 3anacHi 4acTuHM,

ﬂ BWAATKOBI Matepianu Ta npunaaaa. Pexkomenaosadi komnaieto Hilti sanachi yactuHu, BuaaTtkosi
mMarepianu Ta npunagan ana iHctpymexta Bu moxkete npuadat y Hanbnmkuomy marasuni Hilti Store
abo Ha BeGcaiTi wwwe.hilti.group

74 Mepesipka ranbma naHyrora

PerynapHo nepeBipaiTe HanexHe ¢yHKUIOHyBaHHA Ta aBTOMATUYHE YBIMKHEHHSA ranbma naHurora.
MepekoHaiitecs, Lo NepeaHii 3axucHUit oBMeXKyBay AnA PYKU He Mae MOLLKOKEHb i PYXaeTbCA BiNbHO, 6e3
HaAMIPHWX 3yCunb.

7.1.1 NepesipKa pyHKLiOHYBaHHA ranbma naHyrora

/\ OBEPEXHO
PU31K TpaBMyBaHHA rOCTPUMH PiXyurmu 3y6uamu. KopucTyBay MOXKe nopisarucs.
» BukopucTOBYIMTE 3aXUCHI pyKaBuLi 3 LWiNbHOro marepiany.

1. AKTUBYWMTE ranbMo naHutora.
2. CnpobyiTte Bpy4HY NPOTArHYTU MUAANBHWNA NAHLIOT MO HANPAMHIN LUKH.
Pesynbrat 1/ 2
MunAnbHWIA naHutor He pyxaeTbCA.
[anbMo naHutora npauytoe.
Pesynbtar 2/ 2
TMUNANBHWA NAHUOT MOXXHA NPOTATHYTM NO HANPAMHIN LUKHI.
» [anbmo naHytora HecnpaeHe. MPUNUHITL BUKOPUCTAHHA BUPOOY Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOT CNyO6M
komnanii Hilti.

7.1.2 TepeBipka aBTOMaTM4HOrO BBIMKHEHHA ranbma naHytora 2
1. YCTaHOBITb 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX NaHLora.
2. JleaktuByinTe ranbmMo naHutora.
3. Tpumaiite naHutoroBy nuiaky oboma pykamu Ha BUcoTi npubnusHo 30 cm (12 Atoimis) Haa noBepxHEr
Aepesa.
4. BianycTiTb NepeaHio PyKOATKY Tak, o6 nunka Brnana nepeaHiM KiHueM HanpaMHOI LWMHU MUNANBHOTO
naHurora Ha NoBepPXHIO Aepesa.
Pesynbrar 1/ 2
Mia BnnvBOM iHepuii ranbMo naHutora akTMBYETbCA.
ABTOMaTUYHE BBIMKHEHHA ranbMa flaHutora npautoe.
Pesynbrar 2/ 2
Mia BNnvBOM iHepuii ranbMo naHutora He akTMBYETbLCA.
» MexaHiaM ranbma naHuytora 3aénokosaHuit a6o HecnpaBHUi. [PUNUHITL BUKOPUCTAHHSA BUPOOY Ta
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cy)kbu Komnaii Hilti.

7.2 MepeBipka 3maLjyBaHHA naHyrora E

I'IepeBipﬂFﬂ'e 3MallyBaHHA naHurora nepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NaHUOroBOi MUIIKK. I'Iepen nepwum
BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TaKOX nicnA 3amiHu Hal'lpﬂMHO‘I‘ LLUIMHU Ta/860 NUNANBHOrO NaHuyra Moxxe 3HapobutUca
AeKinbka CEeKyHA AnAa Toro, U.|,06 MacTMno no4vasno HaaAXoAWTU Ha NnaHUKr.

1. YcraHoBiTb akyMynaTopHy 6arapeto. +0 216
2. TpumaiTe naHUoroBy MUKy 3 HANPAMHOO LUMHOK HaZl CBIT/IOK0 NOBEPXHEID, HE TOPKAUMCh ii.
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3. YBIMKHIiTb NaHLIOroBy MUKY.

Pesynbtatr 1/3

MacTtuno anA NUAANBHOrO NaHutora HaaAXoAuTb i KOro BUAHO Ha CBITNIA NOBEPXHI.

Cuctema 3mallyBaHHA naHutora npauytoe. JlaHutorosa nunka Moe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA.

Pesynbrar2/3

Ha cBiTnit noBepxHi He BUAHO MacTuna AnA NUAAABHOMO NaHutora.

> BuitmiTe akymynaTopHy 6atapeto. =L 216

> HanosHitb MacnaHuit 6avok. =L 217

> OunCTbTe 30HY Mill KPULLKOIO 3iPOUKHM +0 204, HanpAMHY LUMHY MUAANBHOTO NaHUtora Ta MacnaHui
karan. £ 226

» 3HOBY NepeBipTe 3MaLlyBaHHA NaHuora.

Pe3ynbtar 3/ 3

HagiTtb nicna ounLeHHA MexaHi3MiB Ta J0NMBaHHA MacTUna AN NUAANLHOIO NaHLora Ha CBiTNii NoBEpPXHi

He BUAHO MacTuna.

» TpUNKUHITL BUKOPHUCTaHHA BUPOOY Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CEePBICHOI Cy)k6u Komnaii Hilti.

7.3 OuMLLEeHHA HaNPAMHOI LUIMHU Ta NUIANBHOIO NaHuyra 121]

BiakpyTiTe rankm dikcauii KPULIKK 3ipOUKH.

3HIMITb KPULLIKY 3ipOUKH.

MoBepTaiTe rBUMHT HATATyBaHHA NaHUtora NpPOTW FOAWHHMKOBOI CTPINKM A0 TUX Nip, MOKM LUNMNbKa

HaTAryBaya He BMUMPATMMETbCA B NiBUIA Kpai npopisy.

» MunanbHU naHuor ocnabneHui.

3HiIMITb HANPAMHY LUMHY MMAANBHOTO NaHLIora Ta cam NUAANbHUA NaHLor.

5. OuuCTbTE MacnAHWIA KaHan Ha NaHUoroBin NuALi NeHsnem, M'AKOo LLITKOK abo 3acobom aAna BUAANEHHA
cmonu.

6. OuuCTbTe NUAANBHWIA NAHUIOr Ta Nas HaNPAMHOI LUMHW NeH3neM, M'AKOK LWiTKol abo 3acobom ans

BUZANEHHA CMOJU.

7. OuuncTbTe BiuHi NOBEPXHI HANPAMHOI WMHW NUNANBHOMO NaHutora BOMOro TKaHWHO abo 3acobom And
BUAANEHHA CMOIU.

W=

&

8. YCTaHOBITb HANMPAMHY LIMHY Ta MUAANBHUA NaHLKOT. +0216

7.4 O6cnyroByBaHHA HaNPAMHOI LUMHW NUAANBHOTO NaHyora

PerynapHo nepesipAnTe HanpAMHY LUWHY NMAABHOTO NAaHUIOra Ha HAaABHICTb 3HOLLEHHA M NOLUKOAXEHb.
3aMiHiTb HaNPAMHY LUMHY NUAANBLHOrO NaHLora 3a HaABHOCTI TAKMX O3HAK:

* HanpamHa WwnHa NMAANBLHOrO naHurora sirHyTa

* Y nasy € TpilWHM abo iHLLi NOLUKOKEHHA

e Tla3 3By)KEHU i BNOKyE MUNANBLHUIA NaHLor

e [la3 po3LMPEHUH, | NaHLOr BiAXUNAETLCA BOIK

* MinimanbHa rubuHa nasa HWXKYa 3a BCTAHOBNEHY HOPMY (AMB. TEXHIYHI AaHi) <0215

Ha 30BHiLLIHbOMY KiHLi HANPAMHOI LUMHK MUAAABLHOIO NaHLIOra yTBOPMBCA 3aAUPOK.
» Bwuaanitb 3aAMpoK 3a ONOMOrOH0 MIOCKOro HanuKa.

> Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA CYMHIBIB @60 MOLUKOKEHHA HANPAMHOI LWMHU NUAABHOMO NaHutora 3BepHiTbCA A0
cepBicHOI cny»x6u komnaHii Hilti.

75 3aTouyBaHHA NMAANLHOTO NaHytora £X)

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA Yepes TYNUM NUAAABHUA NaHuytor. Tynui abo NoraHo 3aTOHYEHWI NUNAbHUA

NaHUor CrpUYMHAE NiABULLEHE TepTA, WO NPU3BOAMTL 10 CWILHOrO HarpiBaHHA, SHWKYE NPOJYKTUBHICTb

NUAAHHA, POOWUTb MUNAHHA HETOUHUM i 36iNbLUYE PU3KK Biaaaui.

» [liaTpumyiTe NUAANLHUIA NAHLIOT Y 3aTOYEHOMY CTaHi.

» He 3atouyiTe nNuUNANbHWUIA NaHUlOr CaMoCTiMHO, AKWO Yy Bac Hemae AoCBiAy B 3aTO4yBaHHi MUNANBHUX
naHyoris.
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/\ OBEPEXHO
PU3MK TpaBMyBaHHA rOCTPUMHU Pilyuumm 3y6uamu. KopuctyBay MoXXe nopisatucs.
» BukopucTOBYIMTE 3aXUCHI pyKaBuLi 3 LWifNbHOro marepiany.

JAnA npaBUnbHOro 3aTouyBaHHA MUMANBHOTO NaHuytora noTpiéeH neBHuit aocsia. Komnawia Hilti
peKkoMeHaye AOPYyYaTH 3aTouyBaHHA NUAANBHOMO NaHLUora KeanidpikosaHum cnewianictam.

1. HararHite nunanbHUA naHutor.

2. O6po6iTb KOXKEH 3ybelb KPYrMm HanunkoMm. [poBoAbTE KPYrAMM HaMWAKOM Mia MPAMUM KYTOM A0
HanpPAMHOI LUMHK 3CepPeaMHIA Ha3OBHi.
» ®opma Kpyrioro HanuaKa Mae BiANOBIAATU KPOKY NUAANBHOMO NaHutora.
» Kyt 3atouyBaHHA mae ctaHoBuTH 30°.

3. O6pobnaite obmerxkyBadi rMUOUHKA MNOCKUM HAMWAKOM, BMPIBHIOIOYM iX 32 AOMOMOrOH0 LabnoHy And
Hanunkie NapanenbHO A0 NO3HAYOK 3HOCY.

8 TpaHcnopTyBaHHA Ta 36epiraHHA

TpaHCNOpPTYBaHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKyMynATOpHUX GaTapen

/\ OBEPEXHO
Henepepn6aueHe yBiMKHEHHSA iIHCTPYMEHTa NiA Yac TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA !
» Ha uac TpaHcnopTyBaHHA 3aB)Au AicTaBaiTe 3 iHCTPYMeHTa akyMynATopHy Garapeto!

» [licTaBaiite akymynaTopHy(-i) 6atapeto(-i).

» TpaHcnopTyiTe NaHUOroBy MUAKY TiNbKW 3i BCTAHOBMIEHUM 3aXMCHWM KOXXyXOM naHutora. HacyHbte
3aXMCHUI KOXKYX NaHLtora Ha HanpPAMHY LWKHY MTUAANBHOTO NaHLora TaK, LWoBG KOXyX NOBHICTIO 3aKpuBaBs
HanpPAMHY LLKHY.

» [NepeHocbTe NaHUOrOBY MUAKY, TPUMaroUM ii PaBOO PYKOLO 3a NEPEAHI0 PYKOATKY TaK, o6 HanpAMHa
LUMHA NUAANBHOrO NaHutora 6yna cnpAMoBaHa Hasaa.

» [lepen TpaHCnopTyBaHHAM BUPOBY NonepeAHbO CMOPOXHITL HOro MacnaHui 6aqok. Mepea HacTynHUm
BMKOPUCTaHHAM BUPOOY 3anuitTe B 6a4OK HOBE MacTUio AN MUAANBLHOMO NaHLtora.

» Hikonu He nepeBo3bTE aKkymynATopHi Gatapei y HesanakoBaHoMy Burnagi. [lin yac nepeseseHHA
aKyMynaTopHi 6atapei NOBUHHI ByTH 3axULLiEHi BiA CUIbHKX NOLLTOBXIB Ta BibpalLliit, a TaKOXK i30MboBaHi Bif
ByAb-AKWX CTPYMOMNPOBIAHUX MaTepianis Ta Bif iHLUWX akyMynaTopHux 6atapent. Lie A03BONNUTb YHUKHYTHU
KOPOTKOrO 3aMWKaHHA, fIKE MOXE CTaTUCA Yepes3 KOHTaKT MOMIOCIB Pi3HMX aKyMynATOpHWUX Gatapei.
JoTpumyiTecA MicueBMX NpaBun, AKi pernaMmeHTYOTb NOPAAOK NepeBe3eHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX
6artapei.

» 3aBopOoHAETLCA NEepecUnaT akyMynaTopHi 6arapei nowToto. [nsa nepecunaHHs HEMOLUKOAXEHNUX aKyMy-
NATOPHUX 6aTapen 3BEPHITLCA A0 Kyp'ePCLKOI CRyOH.

» [lepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, a TAKOX Nepe TPMBaIMM TPAHCMOPTYBaHHAM i NICNA AOro 3aBepLUEHHA
nepesipAnTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynATOpHi 6arapei Ha HaABHICTb MOLUKOAXEHb.

36epiraHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKkyMynaTopHUX 6aTapei

| Al MOMEPEMKEHHA

Henepea6aueHe nowwKoAXEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa Yepe3 HeCnpaBHICTb aKyMyNATOPHOI 6aTapei abo uepes
BUTOK €NeKTPONITY 3 akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei !
» Ha yac 36epiraHHa 3aBxAau AictaBaiTe 3 IHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy 6arapeto!

» 3bepiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Ta aKkymynATOpHi Gatapei y cyxomy npoxonoAHomy Micui. [oTtpumyiTeca
AianasoHy TeMneparyp, 3a3Ha4eHOro B TEXHIYHUX AaHNX +215 iHCTpyMmeHTa.

»  OuuCTbTE HANPAMHY LUKMHY Ta NMUAANBHUIA NAHLIOT i MOBHICTIO 3aMOBHITb MACNAHWIA GajyoK.

» Binkpyritb raiikv ¢ikcauii KpULLKKM 3iPOYKKM Ta NOBEPHITL MBUHT HATANYBaHHA NaHutora Ha 2 06epTi NpoTu
rOAWHHUKOBOI CTPINKM, LOG NOCNABUTU NUASNBHUIA NaHLOT.

» 3bepiraiiTe naHUOroBY NUIKY TiNbKK 3i BCTAHOBNEHUM 3aXUCHWM KOXKyXOM naHutora. HacyHbTe 3axcHuUi
KOXXYX NaHLtora Ha HanpAMHY LIKHY NUANBHOMO NaHLtora Tak, Wob KOXyX MOBHICTIO 3aKp1BaB HanpAMHy
LUKHY.

» He 36epiraite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha 3apAaAHOMY NPUCTPOI. Micna 3aKiHYEHHA NPOLECY 3apAMKaHHA
3aBXAM BiA'€AHYHTe akyMynATOpHy 6arapeto BiA 3apAAHOTO NPUCTPOLO.

» He 36epiraitte akymynaTtopHi 6arapei Ha coHui, 6ina mxepen Tenna abo Ha NiABIKOHHI.
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» 36epiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynAaTopHi 6atapei y cyxomy Micui, HeAOCTYNHOMY Anf AiTel Ta CTOPOHHIX

oci6.

» Tlepea KOXHWM BWKOPUCTaHHAM, a TaKOXX Nepea TpuBanum 30epiraHHAM i MiCnA WOro 3aBepLUeHH:A
nepesipAiTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynATOPHi 6aTtapei Ha HafABHICTb MOLLKOAXKEHb.

9 Honomora y pasi BAHUKHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTeN

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA ByAb-AKWX HECMIPaBHOCTEN 3BepTaiTe yBary Ha iHAMKaTop cTatycy akyMynaTopHoi 6arapei.
HonatkoBa iHpopMaLia HaBeaeHa y posaini «BapiaHT inaWKauii niTil-ioHHOT akyMynATopHoi 6aTapei».

Y pasi BUHWKHEHHA HEeCnpaBHOCTEMW, AKi He 3asHaueHi y Ui Tabnuui abo AKi Bu He MokeTe nonaroautv
CaMOCTIiHO, 3BepPHITbCA A0 CEPBICHOT CNyx6u komnaHii Hilti.

HecnpaBHicTb

Moxnusa npuyvuHa

PilueHHA

IHAMKauia ceiTnoaioais
aKymynaTopHoi 6atapei
BiAICYTHA.

AKymynatopHa 6atapen Hecnpas-
Ha.

>

3BEpHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOT CNyX-
61 komnaHii Hilti.

AkymynatopHa 6atapen He
3adiKCOBYETLCA 3 YITKO BiAYYy-
THUM KNnauaHHAM.

®dikcatop akyMynaTtopHoi 6arapei
3aCMiYeHUi.

MpouncTbTe 3avinky ¢ikcaropa
Ta BCTaBTE aKyMyNnATOPHY
Garapeto 3HOBY.

AxymynatopHa 6atapes pos-
PAMKAETLCA LBKALLE, HiXK
3BMYANHO.

3aHaaTo HU3bKa TemMnepartypa Has-
KONMULLHBOTO CepeaoBumLIa.

3auekanTe, AOKM akyMynaTopHa
GaTapen MOBiNLHO HarpieTbCA
A0 KiMHATHOI TemMneparypu.

3anax ropinoro Ta/abo nosiea
AUMY B 30Hi MUAAHHA.

MunAanbHWA NaHUtor HenpaBMbLHO
3aTOYEHMUN.

3aTouiTb NUAANBHUA NaHUIOT.

41226

MunAnNbHWIA NaHutor 3aHAATO CUMb-
HO HaTArHYTWA.

HatarHitb nunAanbHUIA naHuytor.

+0217

Y macnsHomy 6auky HegocTaTHs
KinbKiCTb MacTuna anf nNUAAnbHOro
naHuytora.

3anwuite MacTMno AnA nNuianb-
HOro naHutora. +0217

Ha nunanbHuit naHyor noaaetbca
HeaoCTaTHA KiNbKiCTb MacTuna.

MepeBipTe Ta ouncTbTE Mac-
NAHWIA KaHan, HanPAMHY LUKHY,
NUAANBHUIA NaHLIOT | NPOCTIP nia
) o
KPULLKOIO 3iPOYKM. +0 226

MacTuno ana nunAanbHOro naHuyora
He Bianosiaae Hopmam abo TepMiH
0ro NpUAaTHOCTI 3aKiHUMBCA.

BukopucToByiite nuie Biano-
BiflHe Ta CBiXXe Mactuno anAa
NUAANBHOrO NaHurora.

ﬂaHLlIOI'OBa NUNKa BUKOPUCTOBYE-
TbCA HenpaBUNbHO.

He unHiTb HaAMIPHOro TUCKY Ha
HanNPAMHY LUMHY Ta MUNANBHWRA
naHutor.

3aHaATO HU3bKa NOTYXKHICTb
pi3aHHA.

MUnANbHWIA NaHytor HenpaBuAbHO
3aTOYEHUMN.

3aTouiTb NUNANBLHUIA NaHUoT.

<1 226

MnnAnbHWIA NaHyor HenpaBuAbHO
BCTAHOBNEHUN.

YCTaHOBITb NMUAANBHWUI NaHUor
y NpaBWILHOMY HanpsaMKy.

<216

Bupi6 He pearye Ha HaTUC-
KaHHA KHOMKK GNOKyBaHHs

yBIMKHEHHA Ta/a6o BUMUKaua.

AKymynaTopHa 6atapen BCTaHOB-
NeHa B iHCTPYMEHT He A0 KiHuA.

3adikcyiTe aKymynaTopHy
Gartapeto i3 YiTKO BiAYYTHUM
KnauaHHAM.

Bupi6 He BMUKaeTbCA.

[anbMo naHutora akTusoBaHe.

JeaktuByite ranbmo naHuyrora.

<0219

MUnAanbHWIM NaHUOr 3aHAATO CUIb-
HO HaTArHYTUN.

HatarHite nunanbHUi naxutor.

<0217

IHCTpYyMeHT abo Horo aky-
MynaTOpHa 6atapes CUNbHO
neperpisaloTbCA.

EnekTpuyHa HecnpagHicTb

HeraiHO BMMKHITb iIHCTPYMEHT,
AictaHbTe akyMynaTopHy 6ara-
peto, nocnocrepiraiTe 3a Heto,
AaiiTe i1 OXONOHYTK, NiCnA Yoro
3BEPHITLCA 0 CEPBICHOI CRyX-
61 komnaHii Hilti.
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10 YTunisauia

| Al NONEPEMKEHHA

PU3WUK OTpMMaHHA TpaBM BHAcNiAOK HeHanexHoi yTunisauii! He6eaneka AnA 340POB'A BHACHIAOK KOHTaKTy

3 razamu abo piaMHamu, WO BUXOAATL 3 aKyMynATOPHOI BaTapei.

» TloWKOMKEHI aKyMynATOpHI Batapei 3a60pOHAETLCA NepecunaT NowWwTor abo Kyp'epcbkoto cnyxboto!

» 3aKkpuitTe KOHTaKT akyMynATOPHUX Batapei enexkTpoHenpoBiAHUM Matepianom, Wob 3anobirtn KopoT-
KOMY 3aMMKaHHIO.

> YTuniayite akymynaTopHi 6atapei TakuM YUHOM, LWOG BOHM HE NOTpanuau Ao PyK AiTed.

» LLo6 ytunizyBatn akymynatopHy Gartapeto, nepegaiite ii Ao Haibnmxkuoro marasuHy Hilti Store a6o
3BEPHITbCA A0 NPEeACTaBHMKA BiANOBIAHOI KOMMAHIi 3 yTunisauii Biaxoais.

&5 BinbLUicTs MaTepianis, 3 AKUX BUrOTOBNEHO IHCTPYMeHTH KomnaHii Hilti, npuaaThi ana BTOpUHHOI nepepob-
k. MepeaymoBoto AnA iXHBOI BTOPUHHOT NepepoBKM € HaneXxHe COPTYBaHHA BiAXOAIB 3a TUMOM matepiany. Y
GaraTbox KpaiHax cBiTy komnanis Hilti npuitmae crapi iHCTpyMeHTV and ixHboi yTunisauii. LLlo6 otpumati aona-
TKOBY iHpOPMaLito, 3BepTanTecs 40 CepBiCHOI cny)k6u komnanii Hilti a6o Ao CBOro ToproBoro KoHCYyNbTaHTa.

B: » He BuKMZaiiTe eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, ENEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOI Ta akyMynaTopHi 6arapei y 6aku and
no6yTtoBoro cmitta!

11 FapaHTiiHi 3060B'A3aHHA BUPOOHHMKa

» 3 nuTtaHb rapanTii, 6yab nacka, 3sepranTecs 40 HaMbGnnK4Yoro napTHepa komnaii Hilti.

12 Hopartkosa iHpopmauin

LLlo6 o3HaitoMUTUCA i3 AOAATKOBOI iHPOPMaLiEtd NPO 3aCTOCYBaHHA W TexHiYHe oBcnyroByBaHHsA BUPOOY,
i0ro BniMB Ha HABKOMULLHE CEPEAOBULLE, a TaKOX NMPO Horo ytunisauito, 6yab nacka, ckopucTaiteca uum
nocunanHam: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Lle nocunaHHaA TakoX HaBeAeHe B Uil iIHCTPYKLIT 3 ekcninyartadii y popmi QR-Koay - nosHaueHe cCUMBONIOM @

TynHycKa nanganaHy 60MbIHLIA HYCKaYNbIK,

1 Maipanady 6oMbIHWA HYCKaynbIK, Typanbl ManimeTTep

11 Ocbl nanganady 6ombIHLLIA HYCKayNbIK, Typanbl

ERL

WmnopTTaybiw KaHe eHAIPYLUiHIH OKineTTi yHbiMbl

* (RU) Peceit ®eaepauyuacel
"Xuntn OuctpubbtowH JITO" AK, 141402, Mackey o6nbicbl, XUMKK K., JIeHUHrpaackasa K-ci, 25-6erT,
15.26-KypbinbiMbl

e (BY) Benapycb Pecnybnukacsl
"Xuntn BuYait" XLLC, 222750, MUHCK 06nbickl, [3ep)kuH ayaaHsbl, P-1, 18 kM, 2 (Cno6oaka aybinbiHbIH
KaHblHAA), 1-34 KypbINbIMbI

¢ (KZ) KasakctaH Pecnybnukacsl
"Xuntn Kasakctan" XLLIC, 050057, Anmartsl K., Boctanablk ayaaHsl, TuMupAseB K-ci, 42/15 yi, nutep
012 (15 kopnyc)

¢ (KG) KbipFbiz Pecnybnukacs!
"T AND T" XLLIK, 720021, KplpFbiscTaH, bilkek K., M6panmoB Kelw., 29 A yiii

¢ (AM) ApmeHus Pecnybnukacs
"OUY-KOH" JKLLIK, 0070, EpeBaH K., Epmanaa Kouap k-ci, 19/28

OHaipinreH eni: xababikTarbl 6enriney TakTamwachlH KapaHbi3.

OHAIpinreH KyHi: »xababliKTarbl 6enriney TakTanwachbiH KapaHbi3.

TuicTi cepTUdUKATTLI MblHA MeKeHKal BoiibiHLLa Tabyra Gonaabl: www.hilti.ru
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Cakray, TacbiMangay >xkeHe naiganaHy LapTrapbiHa naiaanaHy GoiblHLIA HycKaynbikTa GenrineHreHHeH
Gacka apHaibl Tanantap KonbiiManasl.
OHIMHIH KbI3MeT eTy Mep3iMi 5 »bin.

e Eckeptry! OHiMai naiaananéac 6ypbiH eHiMMeH Gipre GepinreH naiaanaHy GoWblHLIA HYCKaymbiKTbl,
COHbIH iLWiHAE HycKaynap, Kayincisaik »keHe ecKepTy HycKaynapbl, CypeTrep MeH crneuudvkaumanapabl
MIHAETTI TYPAE OKpIN LUbIFbIHBI3 OHE TYCiHIN anbiHbi3. Bapnblk Hyckaynap, Kayincisaik xoHe eckepTy
HycKaynapel, Cypetrep, cneuupuKauuanap, Coraan-ak kypamaac Geniiektep »coHe ¢yHKuMAnapmeH
TaHbICHIN LWbIFbIHLI3. ByN HYCKay opblHAanNMaraH Xaraaiaa, TOK COFy, epT aHe/HeMece aybip xapakar any
Kayni TyblHAanasl. Maikaanady GoibiHLLA HYCKAYNbIKTI, COHbIH illiHAe 6apnblk HyCKaynapael, Kayinciaaik
YKOHe eCKepTy HyCKaynapblH KeriH naiaanaHy yLiH cakran KOWblHbI3.

o T2 evivaepi kecibu naipanaHylibinapra apHanFaH »xeHe onapabl Tk KaHa eKinetTi, iniTi
KbIBMETKEPNEep nanaanaHybl, KyTiM XXaHe TEXHUKanbIK KbI3MET kepceTyi TviC. KbiameTkepnep Kayincisaik
TEXHWUKaCh! BOWbIHLLIA apHaWbl HYCKay anybl KepeK. OHIM MeH OHbIH KOcanKbl KypanaapblH 6acka Makcatra
KOnaaHy Hemece onapAblH OKbITbIIMarFaH Kbl3MeTKepnepAiH TapanbiHaH nanaanaHbinybl KayinTi.

e bBepinreH naipanaHy OoMbiHIWIA Hyckaynblk 6ackin LbIFApbIIFAH ME3ETTE TEeXHUKaHbIH arbiMAarbl
yKaFnanbiHa CoMKec Keneai. AFbiMaarbl Hycka apaaibiM Hilti eHiMAepiHiH BeEG-caiTbiHAa KomkeTiMai. On
YLWiH Oocbl NaiaanaHy GoWbIHLLIA HYCKayNbIKTaFbl @ nen BenrineHreH cintemere eTiHi3 Hemece QR KoAblH
CKaHepneHia.

* OHimai backa TynFanapra Tek ockl naiaanary GoibiHLLA HyCKaynbiKkneH Bipre GepiHis.

1.2 LapTTel 6enrinepaix aHbIKTamachbl

1.2.1 Eckepty

Eckeptynep eHimai konaaHy GapbiCbiHAaFbl KayinTep Typanbl eckeptedi. TeMeHAeri cUrHanzblk cesnep
navaanaHbinaabl:

KAYINTI!
» AybIp Kapakatrapra SKeneTiH Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIPeTiH Tikenen KayinTi XaraanabiH xanmbl
Benrinenyi.

ECKEPTY !
» AybIp >apakatrapra akenyi Hemece emipre Kayin TOHAIPYi MYMKiH bIKTUMan KayinTi »xaraanabiH annbl
Benrinenyi.

/\ ABAWNAHbI3

ABAMWINAHBI3 !

» )Kapakar anyra Hemece MyMIKTIH 3aKkpiMAanybiHa oKenyi MyMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi XarFaanabiH »Kannbl
Genrinenyi.

1.2.2 MaipanaHy 6ombiHIWa HyCKaynbIKTarbl Genrinep
Byn naipaanaHy GoiblHLA HyCKaynbikTa TeMeHAaeri 6enrinep naiaanaHbinaabi:

MaitpanaHy 6oMbIHLLIA HYCKAYMbLIKTEl YCTaHy

AcnanTbl naiaanany 6oibiHLLA HyCKaynap XeHe 6acka naiaans aknapar

- AWikac cinteme

Mz

)
&

KaiTa naiaanaHyra 6onatsiH MatepuanaapMeH XKymbiC icTey

OnekTp acnanTtapabl XXoHe akKyMynaTopnapabl TYPMbICTbIK KOKbICKA TacTaMaHbl3

Hilti JTuTMA-noHAbIK akkyMynaTop

g8

Hilti 3apAaTaFbILW KypbInFbICh
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1.2.3 Cypertrepaeri 6enrinep
CypeTtepae TeMeHnAaeri 6enrinep KonaaHbinaabl:

E Byn canaap ocbl naiaanaHy 6oiblHLLIA HYCKayNbIKTbIH GackiHAaFsl TUICTI CypeTKke carkec
Keneai.
CypeTrepaeri Hemipnep MaHbI3abl XXYMbIC KE3EHAEPIH HEMECE KYMbIC Ke3eHAepi YLUiH
3 MaHbI3Abl Kypamaac Geniiektepai kepcetedi. MaTiHAe 6yn »yMbIC Ke3eHAepi Hemece

Kypamaac GenLueKTepi Colkec caHAapMeH epeKLueneHesi, Mbicansl, (3).

Mosuuma Hemipnepi LLlony cypeTiHae KonaaHbinaabl xoHe OHimre wony

P
QD MakanacblHaarb! LapTTL Genrinepaid HemipnepiHe cinteinai.
@! Atanmbi 6enri eHimAai konaaHy 6apbiCbiHAa aipbIKLLIA Ha3apblHbI3ALI ayAapTaabl.

1.3 ©Himre KaTbicTbl 6enrinep

1.3.1 Xannoi Genrinep
OHimmeH Bipre naiaanaHeinatbii 6enrinep.

\
BHim iOS »oaHe Android nnatpopmanapbiMeH yinecimai NFC TeXHONOrMACHIH Konaanabl.
Li-lon JIMTUR-NORABIK aKKYMYNATOp
®0 AKKYMYNATOPZAbI e aFaanaa cokna Kypan petinae naiaanaH6aHbls.
4 Akkymynatopabl Kynatein i6epmeHris. CoOkkbl TUFeH HeMece Hacka XONMEH 3aKkbiMaan-
S FaH akKyMynAaTOpAbl nanaanaHéaHbI3.
- TypakTbl TOK
h LLIbIHXKbIP TEXKeriwi 6ocaTbinab!
ﬁ LLbIH>KbIP TEXKeEriLi eHrisinai
W" Apa LbIHKBIPbIHBIH aiHany 6arbITbIHbIH KBPCETKICI
+\ }_ LLIbIHXKbIPABI KEPFiLL KypanablH 6ypaHAachiHbIH aiHany 6afbiTbl
A =
Mait 6arel KynnbiHbIH aLubiny 6aFbITbl
OPEN FTIMBIREIR ALy

1.3.2 EckeprertiH 6enrinep
Eckeprerin 6enrinep Kayin Typanbl eckepredi.

. Kepi cekipy Typansl eckepty! TybiHAQyFa XoHe Kepi CeKipyre Kapchl wapanapfa KatbiCTbl
ék Gapnblk, KayincisAik HyckaynapbiH OpbliHAAHbI3.

1.3.3 ToibiM canaTtbiH 6enrinep
ThifibiM canartbiH 6enrinep ThiibIM CanblHFaH apekeTTepai 6inaipeai.

-

w YKaHb6blp acTbiHAa nanganaHéaqbia!

1.3.4 EckeprertiH 6enrinep
HyckayLubl 6enrinep MiHAETTI apekeTTepai kepceTeai.

@ OpAanbIM eKi KONMEH YKYMBbIC iCTEHi3.
_ . P
KOpFaHbIC LWNEeMiH, K&3 KOPFaHBIChIH XaHE KyakK KOPFaHbIChIH KUiHi3.

L LTETTETETET .
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@ KopraHbIC ank, KWiMiH naiaanaHy
@ KoprayblIL afk KuiMAi nainaanady
2 Kayincisgik

2.1 AneKTp Kypanaapsb! yLiH Kayincisgik TexHUuKackl 60MbIHLLA Kannbl HycKaynap

A ECKEPTY Byn anekTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH Gapnbii Kayincisgik HyckaynapbiH, Hyckaynapasl,
cypeTTepAi aHe TeXHUKanbIK, AepeKTepAi OKbiMN LWbIFbIHBI3. TeMeHAe GepinreH HyckaynapAbl opbliHAamMay
BNEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA, OPTKE 9KeNyi MYMKIH »xaHe/HeMece ayblp XapaxkartrapAbl TyAblPybl MYMKIH.
Kayincizpik TexHukacbl GoibiHWa G6apnbiK, HycKaynapabl KaHe Hyckaynapabl Keneci nanaanaHylubi
YLWiH caKTaHbl3.

Kayincisaik HyckaynapbiHAa KoNAaHbINaTbiH «3NEKTP Kypasbl» TEPMUHI ANEKTP XKENMICIHEH (Keninik kabenbmeH)
YKOHE aKKyMynATopAaH (Keninik kabenbcis) XKyMbIC iCTENTIH INEeKTP KypanbliH Gingipeai.

Hymbic OpHbI

» MymbiC OpHbIHAAFbl Ta3anbiKThl XaHe TAPTINTI KaaaranaHbi3. YXXyMbIiC OpPHbIHAAFEI PETCI3AIK YKaHe
Hallap apblK, COTCI3 Xaraannapra oKesnyi MyMKiH.

» MaHrbiw CcyMBIKTBIKTap, rasaap Hemece wak 6ap mapbinbic Kayni 6ap aimakTa aneKkTp KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. XXyMbIC KesiHAe AMEKTP Kypasiaapb YLIKEIHAAP LbIFAJL! YKOHE YLIKLIHAAP LaHAbl HeMece
GynapAbl TyTaHAbIPYbI MYMKIH.

» Bananapabiy waHe Gerae agamaapAbiH YMbIC iCTEn TypFaH aNEKTP KypanbiHa MakbiHaaybiHa
pyKcar eTneHis. XXymbicka keHin 6enmereHae, anexkTp KypanbiH 6akbinay oranybl MyMKiH.

AneKTp Kayincisairi

> dnekTp KypanabiH 6ainaHbIC awackl ANEKTP MenicCiHiH poseTKacbiHa cait 6onybl KepeK. AlbIpAblH
KOHCTPYKUMACHIH e3repTneHis. Kopraybilw xepre Kocybl 6ap anekTp KypanaapbimeH Gipre etneni
anbipnapabl KonaaHb6aHbiz. TynHycKa anbipnap XeHe onapra cai poseTkanap dNeKTp TOrbiHbIH COFy
KayniH asantaapl.

» Mepre KocbinFaH 6eTTepre, Mbicansl, kyGbipnapra, KbIbITY KypanaapbiHa, newrepre (NauTanapra)
MOHe TOHa3bITKbIWTapFa Tikenen TUroAI GonabipMaHbI3. XKepre KOCHINFAH 3aTTapFa TUTEHAE SNEKTP
TOTbIHbIH COFYbIHbIH YIIKEH Kayni TyblHAARAbI.

» OnekTp Kypanaapabl waH6bpaaH HeMece binFan acepiHeH CaKTaHbid. OJEKTP KypasiFa Cy THIOi
HOTWMXKECIHAE BNEKTP TOrblHbIH COFY Kayni apTaabl.

» BaitnaHbic ceimbiH 6acka makcaTtTa KonaaH6aHbI3, Mbicanbl, ANEKTP Kypanasl TacbiManaay, oHbl inin
KOH HeMece JMEeKTP MeniCiHiH po3eTKacbiHaH anbipAbl LWbIFapy YWiH. BannaHbic CbIMbIH Xbiny,
Ma#, OTKip MUeKTep HemMece MbimkbiManbl GenikTepaeH anwak ycTalbid. bainaHbiC ChiMbIHbIH
3aKkpIMAanybl Hemece Kabatracybl HOTUXKECIHAE JNEKTP TOrbIHBIH COFY Kayni apTadbl.

» Erep MymbicTap awblK, ayaaa opblHpanca, Tek GenmenepaeH Thbic KonaaHyFa pyKkcaT eTinreH
y3apTKbIW cbiMAapAbl NaWaanaHbiHbI3. BenmvenepaeH Thic KonaaHyFa Xapamabl Y3apTKbILL CbIMAbI
nanaanaHy aneKTp TOrbiHbIH COFY KaymniH asaiTaasl.

» Erep aneKkTp KypanmeH binFangbuiblK argannapbiHaa Mymbic icteyai 6onabipmay MymKiH emec
6onca, WbIFBIN KETETIH TOKTAH KOPFAay aBTOMAaTbiH KONAaHbIHbI3. LLILIFLIN KETETiH TOKTaH KopFay
aBTOMAaTbIH KONAaHy 9NEeKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH asanTaisl.

ApampapabiH Kayincisgiri

»  YKbINTbl 60MNbIHbI3, 9peKeTTepiHi3re KeHin 6eniHi3 MaHe aNEeKTP KypanbIMEH KYMbIC icTeyre AypbiC
KapaHbi3. LLlapwaraH ke3ge Hemece ecipTKi, ankoronb He Adpi KabbingaraH COH IMEKTP KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. OMneKTp KypanbiH KONAaHFaH Kesaeri 3ediHCi3aik ayblp »xapaKkarrapFa anapbin COFybl
MYMKIH.

» M eKe KOpFaHy KypanaapbiH NanaanaHbIHbI3 XaHe dpKaLlaH MiHAEeTTi TypAe KopFaybill Ke3inaipikTi
KMiHi3. DNeKTp KypanbiHblH TYPIHE XXeHe naiaanaHy »karaainapbiHa 6annaHbICTbl XKeKe KOpFaHy Kypan-
AapblH, MbiCanbl, LWAHHAH KOPFaMTbIH PecnMpaTtopAbl, CbIPFbIMANTLIH aAK KUIMAI, KOPFaybI Lwnemai,
eCTyAi KOpFay KypanaapblH KOnAaHy XapaxarttaHy KayniH asantaabl.

> JneKTp KypanbiHblH Ke3AENCOK, KOChINyblH 6onabIpMaHbI3. dNEKTP KyaTbiHa KOCY MaHe/Hemece
aKKyMynATOPAbl KOH, KeTepy Hemece Tacbimangay anfblHAa 3NeKTp Kypanbl eLwipinreHiHe Ke3
METKI3iHi3. DNeKTp KypanblH TackiManaaraHia caycarbiHbl3 CeHAiprill ycTiHAe 6onca Hemece acnanTbl
KOCY/bl KYHiHAE 3MEKTP »eniCiHe KOCCaHbI3, anatTbiK, XarFaannap OpbiH anybl MyMKiH.

> OneKTp KypanbiH KOCy anabliHAa peTTeylli KypbiUIFbinapabl MaHe ramka KinTiH anbiHbli3. OnekTp
KyparnbiHblH aitHanatbiH Genirinaeri acnan HeMece KinT )xapakarrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.
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» MymbiCc Ke3iHae bIHFAWCbI3 KanbiNTapfa TypMayFa TbipbiCbiHbI3. YHEMi TypaKTbl KyHAi }aHe Tene-
TEeHAIKTI cakTaHbl3. Byn KyTnereH )<araainapaa aneKkTp KypanbiH XKakcbipak 6ackapyra MyMKiHAIK
Gepeai.

» ApHainbl KMiMai KuiHis. ©Te 6oc KuiMai Hemece awekennepai kumeHis. LUawTbl, KMiMAI KoHe
KONFanTbl ANEKTP KypanbiHbiH adHanaTbiH TyHiHAepiHeH caKkTaHbl3. BoC KuiM, allekennep xaHe y3blH
Lawl onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» Erep wanAabl MWHay KoHe KeTipyre apHanfaH acnantapabl KOCy KapacTbipbinFaH Gonca, onap
KOCbIIFaHbIHA oHe MaKcaTbl 60MbIHLIA KONAAHLINbIN XKaTKaHbIHA Ke3 KeTKisiHi3. LLlaHabl ketipy
MOZyniH nanaanaHy LaHHbIH 3UAHAbLI 9CEPIH asanTaabl.

» ©3 MOMHbIHbI3Fa KaTe Kayinci3aik cesiMiH anmaHbI3 }aHe INEeKTP KypanbiHa apHanfaH Kayincisaik
epexenepin 6y3baHbia, TINTi aneKTp KypanbiH XWi KonaaHaTbiH Taxipubeni naiganaHywwbl
6oncaHbia. MyKMATChI3 KONAaHy GipHeLLIE CEKYHATA ayblp KapakatTaHyFa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

AneKTp KypanbiH KonaaHy MaHe OfaH KbI3MeT KepceTy

» Acnanka wamagaH TbiC XyKTeme TycyiH 6ongbipMaHbia. Hak OCbl MyMbICKa apHanfaH aneKkTp
KypanbiH KonAaHbiHbI3. Byn epexeHi cakray KepceTinreH KyaT AuanasoHblHAA XOFapbIPaK *YMbIC
canachblH »XaHe KayincisairiH kKamTamachi3 eTesi.

» CeHgpipriwi 6ysbinFaH anekTp KypanbiH KonaaH6aHbI3. Kocy HeMece ewipy KMblH 3MeKTp Kyparbl
KayinTi >XoHe OHbl XXeHAeYy KepekK.

» OneKTp KypanbiH peTTeyre, caimaHaapAbl aybICTbIpyFa Kipicy anzibiHaa Hemece XyMbICTarbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTKaAaH allaHbl aHe/HeMece 3NeKTp KypanbiHaH 1 aKKyMynaTopabl
WbIFapbIHbI3. By CaKTbIK Wapachl 3MEKTP KypasbiHblH KE3AEMCOK, KOCkITybIH GonabipManas.

» KongaHbIManTbIH 3MEKTPp KypangapbiH 6ananap MeTnenTiH Mepae cakTaHblid. AcnanneH TaHbIC
emec Hemece OCbl HyckaynapAbl OKbIN LUblKNaraH ajampapra acnanTbl nawWaanaHyra pykcar
6epmeHis. DneKTp Kypanaapbl TaXIPUOECH KOK NanaanaHywbnapasiH KonsiHAa KayinTi 6onagsi.

» DneKTp Kypanaapbl MEH KepeK-apaKTapFa YKbINTbl KapaHbia. AliHanmanbl 6eniktepail MynTikcia
KbI3MET eTeTiHiH, onapAabIH KYPICiHiH KeHingiriH, 6apnbik, 6enikTepAiH TYTaCTbIFbIH JKOHe dNeKTP
KYpanbIHbIH XYMbICbIHA TEPIC acep eTyi MyMKiH 3aKbimaapAblH MOKTbIFbIH TEKCEPiHi3. AcnanTbiH
3aKbimaanraH GenikTepiH OHbl KongaHy anabiHAA MeHAeyre OTKi3iHi3. DNeKTP KypasbiHa TEXHUKaNbIK,
KbI3MET KBPCETY epeXxxenepiH caktamay Ken caTci3 »karaainapabiy cebebi 6onbin Tabbinaas.

» Keckiw acnantapably YWKip oHe Tasa 6onybiH Kaparanay KepeK. YKyMbiC KyWiHae caKTanaTtbiH
KECKILL acnantapAbliH CbiHanaHybl cupeKkTey 6onaabl, onapasl 6ackapy XeHinaey.

» 3dneKTp KypanbiH, caimaHaapabl, KOMeKLWi KypbiFbinapabl keHe T.6. Hyckaynapra cai nanga-
NaHbiHbI3. Byn Ke3ae MyMbic WaFaannapbiH aHe OpblHAANaTbiH MYMbICTbIH CUNaTbiH €CKepiHi3.
OneKTp KypanaapblH 6acka Makcartrapaa KonaaHy KayinTi yaraannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» TyTKbILITAP MeH TYTKbIW GeTTepiH Ta3a, KypraK, Mal i3AepiHCi3 ycTaHbi3. ChipFaHaK TyTKbILITAp MeH
onapablH 6ettepi 6enrini 6ip »karaannapaa aneKTp KypanbiHbiH Kayincis KonaaHbinysl MeH 6ackapblnybiHa
»on 6epmentai.

AKKYMynATOpPNbIK, acnanTbl NanaanaHy XaHe ofaH Kapay

» AKKyMynATopAbl TEK OHAIPYLWIi YCbIHFaH 3apAATaFbill KYPbUFbINapAblH KeMeriMeH 3apAATaHbi3.
3apAAaTarbILL KYPbIFbIHBI TUICTI EMEC akKyMynATOp TYPRepiH 3apaaTay YLiH KonAaHFaHAa epT TybiHAAYbI
MYMKIH.

» AcnanneH XyMmbIC iCTey YLUiH TeK THIiCTi akKkymynATopnapAbl KonaaHbiHbI3. backa akkymynatopnapabl
naiaanaHy xapakarrapra oKenyi XoHe epT TyAblpybl MYMKIH.

» TManganaHbINManTbiH aKKYMYNATOpPAapAbl KOHTAKTTapAblH TYMbIKTanybiHbiH ce6ebi 6onybl MyMKiH
CKpenkanapaaH, TWbIHAApAaH, KiNTTepAeH, WHenepaeH, BUHTTepAeH waHe 6Gacka metann
3aTTapAaH apbl CaKTaHbI3. AKKYMYNATOP KOHTaKTTapbliHbIH TyMbIKTanybl KyiikTepre Hemece TyTaHyra
oKenyi MyMKiH.

» AKKYMYNATOPMEH THIiCTi emec Typ/e MYMbIC icTereHe oAaH aNeKTPONUT aFbiN LUbIFybl MyMKiH. OFaH
THroai 6onabipmanbis. Kespencok TreHae CyMeH LuanbiHbi3. dNEeKTPONUT Ke3re TUreHae aspirep
KeMmeriHe MyriHiHi3. AKKYMynATopAaH afFbin LWbIKKAH 3NEKTPONUT Tepi TITIpKEHYiH Hemece KyWikrepAai
TyAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

» 3akbiMpanFaH He MilliHi ©3repTinreH akKkymynaTopnapAbl KonaaH6aHbi3. 3axksiMAanFaH He MilliHi
e3repTinreH akkymynatopnapael 6omkayra 6onmMaiabl XeHe onap epT, XKapblbiC He XapakaTraHy KayniH
TyAblpasbl.

» AKKyMynaTopAbl ©PT He MOFapbl TeMnepaTypanbl aiMakTapAaH anwak, yctanbis. ©pt Hemece 130
°C (265 °F) »xoFapbl Temneparypanap *apbiibiC TyAbIPYbl MYMKiH.

» 3apaaray ywiH 6apnbik HycKaynapAbl OpPbIHAAHbI3 HOHE aKKYMYNATOP HE aKKyMyNATOPMbIK,
Kypanabl elwKawaH nanpanavy 6ombiHWwa HycKaynbikTa 6epinreH Temneparypa aykbiMaapbiHaH
TbiC 3apAATamaHbl3. Kare sapaaray Hemece pyKcatTbl Temnepatypa ayKbiMAapblHaH ThiC 3apAatay
aKKyMynATopAbl By3ybl XXeHe epT KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKIH.
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Kbiamet

» OneKkTp KypanbiH KeHAeyAi TeK TynHycka Kocankbl Genwektepai kongaHatblH  GinikTi
KbI3METKepnepre CeHin TancbipbiHbi3. Byn aneKkTp KypanbliH Kayincis Kyiae caxrayibl KamTamachl3
eteai.

» 3akbiMaanfaH akKyMynAToOpnapfa eluKallaH Kbi3MeT KepceTneHi3. AKKYMyNATOPAbIH TOMbIK KyTiMiH
TEK OHAIPYLLI HeMece OKINeTTi KbI3BMET KepCeTy opTasbiKTapbl OpbiHAAYbI TUIC.

2.2 LLIbIHXbIpAbI apanapFa apHanFaH Kayincisfik TexHukachl 6ombiHLLIA HyCKaynap

LUbIHKbIPAbI apanapra apHanFaH Xannbl Kayincisaik TexHukacbl 6oMblHLWA HYyCKaynap

» Apa KyMmbIC icTen TypraH Ke3fe. AeHeHiH 6apnbik, 6eniriH apa WbIHMKbIPbIHAH anbIC YCTaHbI3. ApaHbl
icke Kocnac 6ypbiH, apa LWLIHKBIPbIHBIK ELUTEHEere THiN KeTneyiH KagaranaHbi3. LLIbIHKbIpNLI apameH
YKYMbIC icTerenzie, abancbi3ablk KMiMHIH Hemece AeHe BenikTepiHiH apa LWbIHXbIPbIHA KapManybiHa aKkenyi
MYMKIiH.

> OpKawaH WbIHKLIPALI apaHbl OH KONbiHbI36eH apTKbl TYTKada, an con KOMbIHbI3OEH anAbiHFbl
TyTKaAa ycTaHbi3. LLbIHXbIPAL apaHbl TEHKEPINreH >XyMblC KyWiHAE ycTay jkapakar any KayniH
apTTbipaAbl YXoHE OHbI eLKallaH KonaaHéay Kepek.

» LUbiHXBIPNbI apaHbl TeK OKlaynaHrFaH ycTarbilu GeTTepae ycraHbi, cebebi apa LWbIHKbIPbI
acbIpblH 3NEKTP CbiMAapbiHa THIN KeTyi MyMKiH. Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHBIH KepHey eTKi3rill CbIMMeH
YKaHacybl KypbIFbIHBIH MeTann 6enikTepiH KepHeyre yLbIpaThir, 3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA 8Keyi MyMKIH.

» Kes KopraHbiCbiH TaFbiHbi3. EcTy, 6ac, Kon moHe aaK apHanfaH Gacka KopraHbiC KababiFbl
yCbiHbInagbl. ColKec KOPFaHbIC KWMIMAEPI YLUAThbIH XOHKA MaTepuabiHblH XeHe apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH
Ke3eNCOK TUIOIHIH canaapblHaH »apaxar any KayniH asairaabl.

» LUbiHKbIpAbI apameH arawTa, 6acnangakTa, WaTbipAa HeMece TYPaKCbi3 TYPFaH Mepae MyMbIC
icTemMeHi3. MyHaamn )XyMbIC ayblp XapakaTtka aKesyi MyMKiH.

> OpKawaH MbIKTan TypraHbIHbI3Fa KO3 METKI3iHi3 MaHe LWbIHKbIPpAbI apaHbl Tek Gepik, Kayincis
MaHe Teric KepAe TypFaHaa faHa NaWaanaHbiHbI3. TaiFak 6eTTep HEMECE TYPaKChI3 TYPFaH Xepnep
Tene-TeHAIKTI )KOFanTyFa HeMece LULIHXbIPIbLI apaHbl 6acKapyabl XKOFaNTyFa aKenyi MyMKiH.

» KepinreHn 6yTakTbl Kecy KesiHAe OHbIH KaWTa opanybiH KYTiHi3. Afall TanWbIKTapbiHAaFsl Kepinic
BocartbinFaH Keaae, KepinreH OyTak, naiAanaHyllbiFa TUIN KETyi XeHe/ HemMece LWbIHXbIPbI apaHbl
BackapyAaaH LublFapybl MYMKIH.

» ©OcKinaep MeH Kac arawTapabl Kecy Kesinge aca cak 6onbiHbI3. YKyKa Matepuan apa LWblHKbIPbiHA
iniHin, ciaai coFybl HeMece Tene-TeHAIKTI By3ybl MYMKIH.

» LUbIHXbIpNbI apaHbl COHAIPINreH Kynae anabiHFbl TYTKAcbiHAH yCcTan, apa LWbiHXbIpbl A€HEHi3AeH
anwak, Kyiae anbin XypiHis. LUbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl TacbiManaay Hemece cakTay KesiHae apKaluaH
KOPFaHbIC KaKknafblH KWri3iHi3.  LLIbIHXbIPAbl apaHbl yKbINTbl YCTay >XYMbIC iCTen TypFaH apa
LUBIHXKbIPBIMEH KE3ENCOK, XaHacy bIKTUManabIFbiH asantasbl.

» Mainay, WhIHKbLIPAbLI KEPY KAHE apa LWbIHKBIPbIHbIH GaFbITTaybILIbI MEH LUBIHIKbIPAbI aYbICTLIPY
HyCKaynapbiH OpbiHAaHbI3. [lypbiC eMeC KepinreH Hemece MainaHFaH LbIHXbIP Y3ilyi HeMece Kepi
CeKipy KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKIH.

» TeKk afFawTbl apanaspbi3. LUbIHXbIpABI  apaHbl MakcaTblHa cad KeNMEeWTiH MYMbIC YLiH
nanganaH6aqbi. Meicansi: LUBIHKBIPALI apaHbl MeTann, nnacTMacca, Kipnil Hemece araluTaH
acanmaraH KypbUibiIC MaTepuanfapbiH apanay ywiH nanganaH6anbis.  LLbIHXKbIPAL apaHb
MakcaTblHa Cai KEeNMEWTIH XXYMbIC YLUiH nanaanany KayinTi »xaraannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» Teyekengep MeH onapabl 6onabipmay wongapbl Typanbl HakTbl TYCiHiK GonmaiibiHLa, aFawTbl
Kecin KynaTyra TbipbicnaHbi3. MaiganaHylbl Hemece 6acka agamaap KynaraH aralitaH ayblp apaxar
anybl MyMKiH.

» LbiHXKbIpAbI apaHbl MaTepuyanably KUHanyblHaH Tasanay, cakTay Hemece TeXHUKanblk,
KbI3MET KepCeTy IKYMbICTapblH OpbiHAAy KesiHae 6apnblk HyckaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbI3.
AybICTbIPbIN-KOCKbIWTbIH OLWipiNreHiHe )aHe aKKyMynATOPAblH anblHFaHblHA KO3 MEeTKi3iHi3.
YuHakTanFaH matepuanibl Tasanay Hemece TeXHWUKabIK KbI3BMET KepCeTy KesiHAe LUbIHXbIPSbl apaHblH
KYTNEreH XyMbICbl aybIp aparkatka aKkenyi MyMKiH.

Kepi cekipyaiH ce6enTepi MeH OHbIH anabIH any:

Kepi cekipy apa LWblHKbIpbl GafFbiTTaybIlbIHBIH YLUbl 3aTKA TUTeHAe HEeMece aFall MaWbIChin, KecikTteri apa

LULIHXbIPBIH KbICKAHAa OPbIH anybl MYMKiH.

LLInHaHbIH yLIbIMEH XaHacy Keilbip »araaninapaa KytnereH apTka GaFbiTTanFaH peakuua TyAblpybl MYMKiH,

6yn apa LWbIHXbLIPLIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH XOFapPbl XKaHe nainaanaHyLbl GarbiTbiHa Kapai nakTsipazsbl.

Apa WbIHXbIPLI 6aFbITTaYbILLBIHLIH XOFaPFbl YKUETTHAETT apa LUbIHXbLIPLIHBIH KbIChINYb LUMHAHBI NakAanaHyLUbl
BarFbITbiHa YKbINAAM Kepi UTepyi MYMKIH.
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Ocbl peakuuaAnapAbiH Kea KenreHi apaHbl 6ackapyabl XOFanTyFa »aHe e3iHi3ai ayblp )xapakarrayra akenyi
MYMKIiH. TeK LUbIHXbIPSbl apara OpHAaTbIIFAH CaKTaHAbIPY KypbiiFbinapbliHa YMIT aptnanbi3.  LLIbiHXbIpnb!
apa naiaanaHylubiCbl PETIHAE KYMbIChIHBI3ABIH anaTChl3 }KaHE XapakaTchbid 6oMybIH KaMTamachl3 eTy YLUiH
apTypAi LWapanapabl KabbinaayblHbI3 KEPEK.

Kepi cekipy LWbIHXbIPbl apaHbl AYPbIC EMEC HeMece Kate KonaaHyAblH canaapbl 60nbin Tabeinaasl. TemMenae
BepinreH cakTblk LiapanapbiH OpblHAAFaH Xaraaaa MyHbl 6onasipmayra 6onaasi:

>

ApaHbl eKi KonbiHbI36eH MbIKTan ycTaHbI3, 6ac 6apMarbIHbI3 HaHe caycaKTapbiHbI36EH LWbIHKBIPIbI
apaHblH TYTKanapbiH KancbipbiHbi3. JleHeHi3 6eH KonbIHbI3AbI Kepi cekipy KywTepiHe TeTen 6epe
anaTtblHAaW aFfaiFa opHanacTbipbiHbI3. TWICTi Wapanap KabbinaaHca, nanaanaHylibl Kepi cekipy
KywTepiH 6ackapa anagpl. LLIbIHXbIPAbI apaHbl eLuKallaH XiéepmeHis.

blHraiicbi3 KanbinTapaa MyMbIC iCTeMeHi3 aHe UblK, BUIKTIriHeH oFapbl AeHrenae apanamaHbi3.
Byn wuHa ywbiMeH Ke3aencok »kaHacyabl GonasipMaiabl yKoHe KyTnereH )xaraannapaa LWbliHXbIpbl
apaHbl kakcblpak 6ackapyra MyMKiHAik 6epeai.

OpHKaluaH eHAipywi 6enrinereH aybICTbIPbINATbIH LUMHANAP MEH apa LbIHKbIPAapbiH NaiaanaHbi-
HbI3. LLInHanap mMeH apa LWblHXbIpAapbiH TUICIHLWE aybICThipMAy LbIHXbLIPABIH Y3inyiHe )KoHe/Hemece
Kepi cekipyre aKkenyi MyMKiH.

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIH Kaipay WaHe TeXHUKanbIK Kbi3MeT KepceTy GoMbIHLLA OHAIPYLUIHIH HYCKaynapbiH
opbliHAAHbI3. ThiM TOMEH TEPEHAIKTI LLEeKTerilLTep Kepi cekipyre 6eiiMAainikTi apTTeipadbl.

23 Kayinciagik TexHukachl 6oiibiHLIA KOCbIMLIA HYyCKaynap

Bapnblk agamzaap MeH jxaHyapnapAbl XXYMbIC aiMarblHa JXakblHAATNaHbI3.  AFaluTbl Kecin Kynarty
Kesinae 6apnblk aaamaap MeH aHyapnapbl aralltaH Kayincia KalbiKTbIKTa yCTaHbi3. KalubIKTbIK Kecin
KynatbinatblH arawTbly GUIKTIriHEH KeMiHAe eKi ece ynkeH 6onybl kepek. JlereHMeH ocbl aimaktapaaH
ThIC KEpAE Kem AereHae 6ip anam ecTiny KalbIKTbIFLIHAA EKEHIHE KO3 XKETKI3iHi3. Erep Gyn aimaKkTaH TbiC
Kepae ecTiny KawbIKTbIFbIHAA agamaap 6onmMaca, TeTeHLe XarFaanaa eLkaHaan Kemek KepceTinmenai.
OHIMAI XoHe KepeK-KapaKTapAbl TEK TEXHUKANbIK MIHCI3 KyWiHAE KONAAHbIHbI3.

OHiMae HeMece KepeKk-apaKkrapaa eLuKkaHaan MaHunynaumManap He e3repictep opbiHAaMaHbI3.
LLbitbIpnbl apadbl Hilti MakynaaraH apa LWblHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILLTapbl MEH apa LWbIHXbprapbiMeH
FaHa naiganaHbiHbI3. 21241

Kynan kanfFaH KypanaapiaH »XeHe/Hemece Kepek-)apaktapaaH apakat any kayni 6ap. MymbiCTbl
6acramac GypblH aKKyMynATOP MEH KOHALIPbIIFAH KepeK-XapaKTblH 6epik GeKiTinreHiHe Ke3 XeTKigiHi3.
Xenaety caHbinaynapbiH apAaibiM 60C yCTaHbI3. YCTi )abbinFaH XenaeTy caHbinaynapbiHaH epT Kayni
TyblHAARAbI!

LLIbIHXKbIPAbI @apaHbl TEK 8HAENETIH GeNLEeK XaHblHAa FaHa KOCbIHbI3. Apa LUbIHXbIPEI 60C Bonybl aHe
cisre Hemece Kea KenreH 3artapra Tvin KeTneyi Kepek.

OHimai anbin TacTay anabiHAa On TONbIFLIMEH TOKTaFaHLLA KyTiHi3.

AKKYMyNATOp CanblHFAaHLIA, aKKYMYNATOPMEH XYMbIC iCTEWTIH LUbIHXBIPAbLI apa SpKallaH naiaanaHyra
havibiH, Gipak elKaHaan Wy WwbiFapMaiael.  ©3iHi3ai »KanFaH Kayincisgik cesiMiHe ylublpaTnaHbi3,
coHAbIKTaH Gaikaycbi3aa iCke KOCYy CUAKTLI bIKTUMAIN KayinTepre Hasap ayAapbiHbl3. LLIbIHXbIPbI apaHb!
TycipMec GypbiH 8pKaLLaH LUBIHXbIP TEXETILiH OPHLIHA KOMbIHbI3.

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybIllbIH YKOHE/HEMECE apa LUbIHXbLIPbIH aybICThIPFAH Ke3fe KOpFaHbIC
KONFaBbiH K1iHi3. Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybllLbIHA XOHe/HeMece apa LWbIHXbIPbIHA XKaHacy KecinreH
apanap MeH Kyriktepre aKenyi MyMKiH.

AcnanTblH aiHanatblH GenLeKTepiHe TMMEHI3 - )xapakar any kayni 6ap!

OHiMaI naMpanaHFaH Kesae Ci3 )KOHe XKaKblH )Kepaeri agamaap KOpPFaHbI KesingipiriH, Kynak
KOPFaHbICHI MEH >XEHin pecnupaTtopnblK, KOPFaHbIC TaFbin >Kypyi Tvic.  LUbHXbipnbl apanapabl
nanaanaHrFaH Kesfe, KeKe KOPFaHbiC KypanJapbiHa KaTbiCTbl XeprinikTi epexxenepai caxkradbis. Hilti
KOChIMLLA Kecy KOpFaHbICbl 6ap ChlpFaHayFa KapChl KOPFaHLIC ETIKTEPIH, Y3blH KECY KOpFaHbIChl 6ap
wan6apael, Y3blH XXEHAI ThIFbI3 YCTIHT KWiMAI, KeCy KopFaHbIChl 6ap KOPFaHLIC KONFaBbIH XKaHEe KOPFaHbIC
MacKacblH KWIOAI yCblHaAbl. TuicTi ke3 KopraHbickl EN 166 craHaapTblHa CoMKec Hemece YATTbIK,
epexenepre CoKec TEKCepInai »aHe THicTi TaH6anaMmameH catbinsimaa 6ap.

Ayblp KOpFaHbLIC KWiMAepi naiaanaHyllblHbiH epTe LapluaybiHa YXOHe bICTbIK OTyre oKenyi MYMKiH
blcTbIK, binFanabl aya-panbiHaarbl ayblp XXYMbICTbI TAaHEPTEH epTe HeMece KYHHIH eKiHLUI xapTbicbiHAa
Temnepatypa cankplHAaraH Kesze »kocnapnaHbis.
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» Axapnay, ereykym KarasblMeH Tasanay, Kecy >koHe Oypfbinay KesiHae nanaa OGonatblH LUAHHBIH
KypambiHAa Kayinti xumuanblk 3atrap 6onybl MyMKiH.  Mbicanaapsl kenecigei: KopracblH Hemece
KOpFacklH Herisinaeri 6oaynap; Kipniw, 6eToH eHe 6acka Aa Tac kanay OyibiMaapbl, TabuFu Tactap
YKOHe KypamblHaa cunukar 6ap 6acka aa Gyibimaap; AraluTbiH Keibip Typnepi, Mbicanbl, eMeH, LwamMLiar
YKOHE XMMUANBIK eHAenreH arall; AcBecT Hemece KypamblHaa acbecTi 6ap marepuanaap. MaiaananyLubl
MEH OHbIH arHanacblHAarbl ajgamzapra acep eTy ASPEXKEeCiH enAey opblHAanaTbiH MarepuanaapibiH
Kayin knacbl 6oMblHLLA aHbIKTaHbI3. ©cepai Kayincia AeHreinae caxray YLUiH WaH XXUHaUTbIH Xyienepai
naiganaHy Hemece apHambl TbiHbIC any OPraHAapbiHbIH KOPFAHBICBIH KUIM XKYPY CHUAKTbI KAKETTi
Wwapanapabl KonAaHblHbI3. Ocep eTy ASPEECIH asanTy OOMbIHLLA Kannbl Lwapanapra TeMeHAErinep
»araabl:

» )Kakchbl >engeTinreH anMaxTa XXyMebIC icTey,

» LLlaHHbIH y3aK yaKkbIT 60¥ibl THIOiHE Xon Bepmey,

» LllaHAabl ke3 6eH aeHeneH anbicTary,

» KOpFaHbIC KUiIMIH KUiM XKYPY YKOHE 8Cep ETINreH epnepai CyMeH »aHe CaBblHMEH JKyy.

» CaycakTblH KaH aiHanbIMblH XaKcapTy YLUiH Ui y3inic »acan, »aTTblFy acaHbl3. ¥3aK yaKpbT XYMbIC
icTereH kesne, KatTbl AipinAepAiH canaapbiHaH caycak, Kon He GyblHAapAblH KaHTaMbIpbl HE XKYHKeciHe
Tepic acep TMIOi MYMKIH.

» bBenricis eHaeneTiH GenweKkTepai apanamaHbi3 }aHe Keckill Tecemai YCTiHeH XeHe acTbiHaH GereTrepaeH
60C ycTaHbI3.

» KymbIcTbl 6actamac BypbiH XXYMbIC aiMarbiHAA XacbiPbIH CbiMAAPAbIH, ras 6eH cy KyObipnapbiHbIH 6ap-
YKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3. KybIT CbIMbIHA, a3 HeMece Cy KyOblpblHa 3aKbiM KENTipreH »araanaa, eHiMHiH
ChIPTbIHAAFLI MeTann GenikTep TOK COFyFa HEMECE YKapblbiCKa aKenyi MYMKiH.

» Apa Tisberi naiaanaHy KesiHae Kbidbin, KeHereai. Erep LUbIHXbIP XeTKinikTi Typae mainaH6araH Gonca
»oHe Benrini 6ip yakblT apanbiFbiHAa KaiTa TapTbiiMaca, 0N apa LbIHKbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybiLLbIHAH Y3inin
TYCyi Hemece bIPTbiybl MYMKiH. Byn aybIp »kapaxarrapFa »xeHe MYRIKTIK 3UAHFa oKenyi MyMKIH.

» Apa LWbIHXbIPbI MaibiH KONAaHbLIHbI3 XXKeHe apanay XyMblCTapbl KesiHae Mai 6arbiHblH AeHreriH yHeMi
TeKcepin oTbipbIHbI3. Maii 6arbl TonbiFsIMEH 60C 6onMmai Typbin, Maiabl TONTbIPbIHbI3. LLIbIHXKbEIPAbI
apaHbl Teric »xepre KoiiblHbI3. Erep mai 6arbiHblH KepiHic aiMarbiHaa Mai kanmaca, apbl LWbIHXbIPbI
MaWblH TONTLIPY Kepek. %0242

» Apanay »yMbiCTapbIHblH anabiHAa XoHe 6apbiChiHAa LLIHXbBIPABLIH KepinyiH »Kyieni Typae Tekcepin,
KarKeT BONFaH yarFaaiaa WhIHXKbIPAbl KaWTa KaTaiTblHbI3. <1242

» KesKenreH cbiHaK kaaamaapbiH opbiHAaMaC OypbIH eHIMAI eLLipin, akKyMynAaTOPAbI LWbiFapbin anbiHbi3!

» Erep araluTbl Kecin KynaTKblHbI3 Kece, OCbl KbI3MeT KepceTy BoiblHIIA HYCKAyNbIKTaFbl arallTbl Kecin
Kynarty HyckaynapblH OpbIHAaHbI3. AnAbIMEH Kepi Xonabl BenrineMei araluThl ELLKALLIAH KECIN KynaTnaHbi3.

» Kysim cabakTapblH, 6CKiHAI HEMece XKiHiLLKe, Mkemai ByTakTapabl apanamaHbi3.

» Erep »ymbiC icTEN TypraH apa LUbIHXbIPbl TaCKa HEMece Gacka KaTTbl 3aTKa THiM KeTce YLUKbIH nanaa
6onybl MyMKiH, Gyn Genrini Gip )KaFaainapAa Kafbll Marepuangapabl TyTarybl MyMKiH. YKaHfbiLw
MaTepuaniapra Kyprak eciMAaiktep MeH ByTakTap Aa »katafbl (9Cipece bICTbIK XoHe KypFaK aya paibl
yKarnanbliHaa). ©pT HeMece opMaH epTi Kayni TyblHAAFaH YKaFaanaa LWbIHXbIPMbI apaHbl naiaanaHéaHbI3.

24 ManpanaHyuwibiFa KOWbINATbIH TananTap

» HyckamanbiKTaH eTnereH naizanaHylubinap LWbIHXbIP/bLI apaHbiH KayinTiniriH aHbikTak Hemece OGaranai
anvainasl. MaipananyLbinap ockl KbI3MeT KepceTy B0MbIHLIA HYCKAYbIKTbIH Ma3MyHbIMEH TOJbIK TaHbIC
6onybl KEpEK.

» [MaiaanaHylbl AeManFaH }oHe GUaNKanbIK XoHEe NCUXUKanbIK TYPFblAaH AaibiH 60nybl Kepek.

» Erep wWbHXbIPAL apameH OBipiHWi PEeT XXYMbIC iCTEN >KaTcaHbls, CcaHAanAarsl >XYMbIp arail
mMarepuanaapasl apanay apKpiibl LWbIHKbIPALI @apaHbl NanaanaHybl YApeHiHis.

» Hilti weiHKeipnbl apaHbl GipiHwWi peT KonaaHap anabiHAa WbIHXKbIPALI apaMeH YKyMbIC icTey GoMbiHLIa
OKbITY KypCbIHaH eTyZli yCblHaabl. ¥NTTbIK, XEePriniKTi XXoHe KypbinbiC OpHbIHA ToH eHOeK KayincisairiHin
TanantapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

2.5 AKKYMYNATOPMEH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTEY HaHe OHbl AYPbIC Nanaanaxy

» JIMTUIN-MOHABIK, aKKyMynATopnapAbl naifanaHy oHe KyTy GombiHWa TemeHaeri Kayincisgik
WwapanapbiH OpbIHAAHbI3. Hyckaynapabl opblHAamay Tepi TiTipKEHyiHe, ayblp TOT GackplLl
apawkatrapra, XUMUANbIK KyRiKTepre, epTeHyre XoHe/Hemece XapblinbiCKa anapbin COFybl MYMKiH.

>  AKKymynatopnapabl TEK TEXHUKANbIK MIHCI3 KYHiHAE KONAaHbIHbI3.

» 3akbimMaanyabl 6onasipMay eHe AeHcaynblkka KaTTbl 3UAH KenTipe anatbiH CYMbIKTbIKTapAblH LWbIFyblHA
»on 6epMey YLLiH akkyMynaTopnapasl abannan KonaaHblHbl3!
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AkkymynaTopnapAabl ewbip aFaaiaa MoaupuKauuAnayFa Hemece KypbinbiMblHA ©3repic eHrisyre
6onmaiabi!

AkkymynaTopnapabl Genekteyre, KbicyFa, 80°C (176°F) wamacbiHaH »oFapbl Temnepatypara AeiiH
KbI3ABIPYFa XOHE »aryFa TblibiM CanbiHaabl.

CoKKkbl TUreH Hemece Oackawa 3akbiMAanFaH —akkymynatopnapAbl naiaanaHbaHbls Hemece
3apAATamaHbi3.  AKKymynATopnapaa 3akbivaany 6enrinepiHiH 6ap-ofFblH KylMeni Typae Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

Ew arFnaiaa kaita eHaenreH Hemece XeHAenreH akkymMynaropnapAsl naiaanaHbaHbi3.

EwKawaH akkymynatopabl Hemece aKkkyMynATOpAbIK —3MEeKTP KypanblH COKna Kypan petiHae
naniaanaH6aHbl3.

AKKymynaTopnapra eLuKallaH Tikenen KyH Cayneci, XofFapbl TeMnepatypa, YLKblH HeMeCe allblK, XanblH
acepiH TUris6eHis. Byn »kapbinbicka anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

Barapes nontociHe caycakmneH, KypanaapMmeH, alieKeiMeH Hemece Gacka Aa 9NeKTp TOrblH OTKI3eTiH
Berae 3aTTapMeH TUMEHi3. Byn akkymMynaTopFa 3aksIM KenTipyi, coHAaan-ak Mysnikke 3anan KenTipyi eHe
Kapakar anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

AKKyMynaTopnapabl XaHobIp, binFan MeH CyMbIKTbIKTapAa anluak, YCTaHbi3. EHIN KeTKeH binFan Kbicka
TyMbIKTanNy, TOK COFY, KYWin Kany, 6PTEHY XaHE XapbiNbiC KayniH TyAblPybl MYMKIH.

Tek OCbl aKKyMynATOp TyPi YLUiH Ke3AenreH 3apaaTarbill KyPbINFbIIap MEH SfeKTp KypanaapbiH naiaa-
naHbIHbI3. Byn peTre THicTi naiaanaHy GoMbIHLWA HYCKayNbIKTapAarbl MeniMeTTepre Hasap ayAapblHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOPABI XKapbiNFbILL opTanapaa naiaanaHbaHbi3 HeMece cakTaMmaHbi3.

Erep TMreH Kkesae akkyMynaTop TbiM bICTbIK 6onca, on akaynbl 60ybl MyMKiH. AKKYMYNATOPAbI TyTaHFbILL
mMarepuangapaaH XeTKiNiKTi KalbIKTbIKTa OpHANacKaH, YKakcbl KepiHETIH, TyTaHBalTbIH XKepre KObIHbI3.
AKKYMyNATOPABI CYbITIHBI3. AKKyMyNATOP Bip caFattaH KeitiH ani e KonFa bICTbIK 60bIN Typca, 6y OHbIH
akayrnbl ekeHairii Gingipeai. Hilti kKbiaMeT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa XONbIFLIHBI3 HeMece «Kayincisaik eHe
Hilti nuTHii-MoHABIK akKyMynATOPbIH NaiaanaHy GoMbIHLLIA HyCKaynap» atTbl Ky)KaTTbl OKbIN LbIFbIHbI3.

JIMTMR-MOHABIK, akKyMynAaTopnapAbl TacbiManiay, cakray >XeHe naiaanaHy yliH KonAaHbinatbiH
apHambl AMpeKTMBanapAbl eCKepiHis.

ATanwvblll nanaanaHy 6omblHLLA HYCKAYNbIKTEIH COHbIHAaF QR KOAbIH CKaHepney apKbiibl Tabyra
6onarblH Hilti nUTHit-MoHABIK aKKyMynAaTOpapbiHa apHanFaH Kayincisaik XeHe naiaanaHy 6oibiHLLIa
HyCKaynapZbl OKbiM LbIFbIHbI3.
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3 Cunarrama

3.1 ©Himre wony

ApPTKbl KON KOPFaHbICHI

ApPTKbI TYTKA

Ky »apbik, avoabl

AnabIHFbI TYTKA

ANABIHFbI KON KOPFaHbICh! YKOHE LLLIHXbIP
TeXeriLui

Apa LbIHKbLIPbIHLIH aiHany GarbITbIHbIH
KepceTKici

Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbI

Apa LWbIHXbIPbI

LLIbIHXXbIP AGHreneri KaknarblHbIH rankanapbl
LLIbIHXXbIp A6HreneriHi{ Kaknarbl
LLbIHXbIpAB! Kepril KypanabiH GypaHaacs
LLbIHXbIP KapMaFbILLbl

Kpicna »blmKbIMaHbIH LWETMOWHbI
LLIbIHXXbIP ABHreneri

Icke Kocy Kynnbl

AXKbIpaTKbILL

Mait 6arbiHbIH KepiHic aimarbl

Mait 6arbiHbIH Kynnbl

Ticri Tipek

LLIbIHXbIP KOPFaHbICHI

Kint

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH Ky MHAMKATOPbI
AKKyMynaTopAabl 6ocary Tyimeci

(SISISISICIGISICICISIGICICICICICICICOIOIOIOIONC)

3.2 MakcartbiHa cai KonaaHy

CunartTanFaH eHiM LWbIHKbIPbl apa 6onbin Tabbinaasl. LLUbIHXbIpAbLI apa aFawtsl (Meicansl, 6epeHenep, Giney,

GaraHanap) apanayra XeHe AiHrek AvameTpi Kiwi-opTawa GonatebliH arawtap MeH onapAbiH OyTakrapbiH

Kecyre apHasFaH.

¢ byn eHim ywin Tek B 22 cepuanel Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapseit naiaanasbiei3. Hilti komnanuacel
Oyn eHiM yLUiH OHTaWnbl KyaTKa KON XETKidy MaKkcatblHAa OCbl naiaanaHy GOMbiHLLA HYCKAymbIKTbIH
COHbIHAAFLI KECTEAE KOPCETINMEH akKyMynaTopnapAbl nanganaxyra keHec 6epeai.

¢ BynakkymynATopnap yLiH Tek ocbkl nanaanaHy 60ibIHLLA HYCKaybIKTbIH COHbIHAAFLI KecTeae BenrineHreH
cepuanapra xaratbiH Hilti 3apaatarbil KypbinfFbinapbiH KONAGHbIHbI3.

3.3 MeTKisinim muHarbl

LLIbIHXbIpNbI @pa, apa LbIHKbLIPLIHBIH 6aFbITaTybILLbl, apa LULIHXbLIPbLI, COMbIH KinlTi, KbIBMET KepceTy 6oMbIHLLA
HYCKaynblK,

OraH Koca eHiMIHi3 YLUiH pyKcaT eTinreH xyienik eHimaepai Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece MblHa Be6-caiTTaH
Tabyra 6onaabl: www.hilti.group

3.4 Ky#n wapbik, aMoabiH KepceTy

OHiIMAE LWbIHXbLIPSLI apaHblH aFbiMAaFbl KyWiH KOPCETETIH Kyt UHAMKaTopbl 6ap.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi CunatTtamacsl
Ky# »apbik AM0AbI TYpaKTbl TYPAE Xachkin TycneH AXbIpaTKbILL 6acbiNabl, apa LbIHKbIPb! XKYMbIC
YKaHbIn Typ. icten Typ.

Ky# >kapblk AM0AbI capbl TYCNeH XbiNbinbikTan Typ. | LLbIHXbIpAbl apa nanganaHyra AaiblH, aXKbiPaTKpILL
BachbifiFaH KOK.

Ky# »xapbik, AMOAbI TYpaKTbl TypAe capbl TyCneH LLbIH>KBIP TExeriLwi eHrisinai. LLbIHxXbipnbl apaHsbl
KaHbIN Typ. naiaanaHy yLiH LbIHXbLIP TeXerilwiH 60caTbiHbI3.
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KypanasbiH 6enwekTepi

CunaTtTamachbl

Ky# »kapblk AMOAbI TYPaKThl TYPAE Kbl3bln TyCneH
YKaHbIN TYp.

LLIbIHXBIP TEXEriLWi XXYMbIC Ke3iHAe eHrisinai.
LLIbIHXKbIPALI @apaHbl nanganaHy YLUiH WbIHKbIP
TeXeriwiH 6ocaTbiHbI3.

Ky# »apblk AMOAbI KbI3bi TYCMEH XKbiMblAbIKTaN Typ.

LLIbIHXbIpAbl apa WwamagaH TbiC XYKTenreH. Apa
LUBIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIHA ThIM KO KbIChbIM
xacamaHbl3. LLIbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl eLwipin, OHbl
KanTa KOCbIHbI3. Kyi )apblk AMOAbI KbI3bin TYCMEH
XbINbINbIKTaYbIH TOKTaTNaca, Hilti KbiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnachiHbi3.

3.5

JIMTUIN-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOpnapAbIH MHAWKaTOpnapbl

Hilti Nuron nuTMR-MOHABLIK akKymynAaTopnapbl akKyMynATOpnapAblH 3apAa AEHremiH, akaynblk Typanbl

xabapnapbiH XeHe KyiiH kepceTe anaabl.

3.5.1

Mapakar any Kayni akkyMmynAaTopAblH KynaybiHaH!
KynbinTaH 6Gocaty TyWMmeciH 6GacKaHHaH KeWiH akKyMynAaTopAbiH

» AKKyMynsiToOp canblHFaH Kesae,

3apan AeHrefiHiH oHe akaynbik, Typanbl xabapnapabiH MHAMKaTopnapsbl

nanaanaHbinaTelH eHIMre TUiCiHLLE GEeKITiNreHiHe K3 KEeTKI3iHi3.

TemeHAeri UHAMKALMA KePCETKILLITEPIHIH BipiHe KON YKETKIy YLUiH aKKyMynATOpAbIH KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH

KbiCKaLla 6acblHpbI3.

3apAa AeHremi »xoHe bIKTUMa akaynblKTap XanfFaHFaH eHiM KOChIbIN TYPFaH Ke3ae y3aikCia kepceTineai.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

CunartTamachbl

TepT (4) »apblK AMOAbI XaCblN TYCNEH TypaKThl
YKaHbIN TYP

3apaga aexreiti: 100% xoHe 71% apanbiFbiHaa

Yw (3) >kapblK, AMOAbI XaChiN TYCNEH TypaKThl
YKaHbIN TYP

3apsa aexreii: 70% >koHe 51% apanbifbiHaa

Eki (2) »xapblK AnoAbl Xacbln TYCMEH TyPaKThl
YKaHbIM TYp

3apnaa aeHreii: 50% xoaHe 26% apanbifbiHAa

Bip (1) »xapblk, AMOALI Xackln TYCNEH TyPaKTbl
JKaHbIN TYP

3apnaa aeHreii: 25% xoaHe 10% apanbifbiHAa

Bip (1) »kapblk AnoAbl Xackin TycrneH Gany
JKbINbIBIKTARABI

3apsaaray kywi: < 10%

Bip (1) >kapblk AMOABI XaCbl TYCNEH Xblinaam
bINbINbIKTaRAb!

JINTUIA-MOHABIK aKKYMYNATOPAbIH 3apAAbl TONbIKTAN
Taycbinabl. AKKYMynAaTopAbl 3apAaTaHbI3.

JKapblk AM0Abl aKKYMYyNATOPAbl 3apAATaFaHHaH
KeWiH coHAaa Aa Xbingam xbinbinbiktaca, Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTanbiFbiHa XxabapnachiHbl3.

Bip (1) »kapblK AMOABI capbl TYCMNEH Xblnaam
KbIMbINBIKTARAbI

JINTUIA-MOHABIK aKKYMYNATOPFa HEMEeCe OFaH
6annaHbICTbl BHIMIe apThIK XKYKTEME TYCTi, KaTTbl
Kbl3bIN KETTi Hemece 6acka axkaynbik OpbIH angbl.
OHIM MeH aKKyMynATOPZAbl YChIHbINFaH XYMbIC
TEMMepaTypachiHa XETKi3iHi3 XaHe eHiMai
nanaanaHFaH Keszie oFaH apTblK XYKTEME
TYCipPMEHi3.

Xabap kepceTine 6epce, Hilti kbiameT kepceTy
opTanbifbiHa xabapnachiHbi3.

Bip (1) »xapblk AMoAbl capbl TYCNEH XaHbin TYp

JINTUIR-MOHABIK aKKYMYSIATOP YKOHE OFaH KOChINFaH
eHiM yinecimai emec. Hilti kpiameT kepceTy
opTanbifbiHa XxabapnacbiHbi3.

Bip (1) >xapblk AMOABI KbI3blA TYCNEH Xblnaam
KbINbINbIKTARAbI

JIUTUIA-NOHABIK aKKYMYNIATOP KybINTaynbl )KaHe
OHbl ByaaH Gbinait naitaanaHy MymkiH emec. Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTablfbiHa XabapnachlHbl3.
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3.5.2 AKKyMynAaTop KyWiH KepceTeTiH UHAUMKaTopnap

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KY#iH LWaKbIpy YLWiH KynbinTad 6ocaTy TYWMeciH 3 cekyHATaH apTbiK 6ackin TypbiHbI3. XKyite
Kynaty, Tecy, CbIPTKbl XbiyAaH 3aKkbiM KenTipy »kaHe T.C.C. KaTe KonaaHyAaH TyblHAaraH GatapefHbiH

aKay/bifFbiH aHbIKTAManabl.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

Cunartramachbl

BapnbIK )apblK AMOATapbl XKYMbIC LaMbl PETiHAE
yKaHaabl, coZiaH KemiH B6ip (1) XKapbIK AMOoAbl Kacbin
TYCNEH TypaKThl XaHaabl.

AKKYMynATOPAbI apbl Kapai nainaanaHyra Gonaas.

Bapnblk »apblk AMOATaPbI XYMbIC LaMbl peTiHAe
yaHagbl, cofaH KeiiH 6ip (1) )apbik AuoAabl caps!
TYCMNEH XXbINAAM MbIMbINbIKTARAbI.

AKKYMYyNATOp Ky#i Typanbl cypayabl OpbiHAAY
MYMKiH 6onmagbl. ©peKeTTi KanuTanaHbla Hemece
Hilti kpI3meT KepceTy opTanbliFbiHa XONbIFbIHbI3.

Bapnblk Xapblk AMOATaPbI XYMbIC LaMbl peTiHAe
»KaHaabl, cCoaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »apblK AMOAbI Kbli3bin
TYCMNEH TypaKTbl XaHaabl.

JKanFaHraH eHiMAai api Kapan naaanaHy MyMKiH
6onca, Byn KanFaH akkyMynaTop KyatblHbiH 50 %
LuamacblHaH TeMeH BonFaHbIH Gingipeai.
XKanraHrFaH eHiMAi apbl Kapait nainaanady
MYMKiH 6onmMaca, 6yn akkyMynaTopZbliH KblaMeT
eTy Mep3iMi aAKTaNFaHbIH }X8HEe OHbl aNMacTbIPy
Kepek ekeHairiH 6inaipeai. Hilti keiameT kepceTy
opTanbifbiHa xabapnacklHbl3.

4 TexHuKanbIK, cunaTramanap

4.1 ©Him Typanbl aknapar

OHim 6ybIHbI 01
HomuHanabl kepHey 21,6 B
Canmarbl 4,0 kr

aKKyMynATOp XoHe apa
LULIHKbBIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILLb,
apa LWbIHKbIPbI, apa LbIHXbIPbI
Maibl, LULIHXbLIP KOPFaHbICH!

OK,
Mait 6arbiHbiH MaKcUManabl CbiibIMALINbIFbI 210 mn

Apa WbIHXKbIPbI 6aFbITTabIWbIHLIH €H TOMEHTi TepeHairi 9 MM

LUbIHXKbBIP Kagambl 0,375 atonm / 9,52 mm
LUbIHXbBIP XbinAamabiFbl 21 m/c

MymbIc KesiHAaeri KopLuaraH opTa Temneparypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 AKKymynaTop

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH MYMbIC KEPHEYi 216B

AKKYMYnAaTOp canmarbl

Ocebl naipanary 6onbIHLLA
HYCKaynbIKTbIH COHbIHAA

KapaHbl3
MymbIc KesiHAaeri KopLuaraH opTa TemnepaTtypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 40°C
3apaartayabiy 6ackiHAarbl akKKyMynaTop Temnepatypachl -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 LLlybin Typansl aknapar xaHe Aipin MaHi

Ocbl Hyckaynapaa KepceTinreH AblObIC KbIChIMbl MEH Aipin AeHredi CTaHAapTTbl eney dAiCIMEH enLLeHreH
YKOHe OHbl Gacka aneKkTp KypanaapMeH canbiCThipy YLWiH naiaanaHyra Gonadbl. CoHbiMeH Gipre, on
3KCNO3ULMAHLI anablH ana 6aranay yLUiH yapanasl.

BepinreH aAepekTep anekTp KypanbiHblH HETi3ri XXYMbICHIH KepceTeai. Anaitaa, erep anekTp Kypanbl 6acka
Makcarrapaa, 6acka XyMbIC acnantapbiMeH KOnAaHbIca HeMece OFaH KaHaraTTaHAbIPMaiTblH TEXHUKabIK,
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KbI3MET KepceTince, AepeKTep e3relue 60nybl MyMKiH. OCbIHbIH canfapbiHaH acnanTbl OyKin XyMbic ictey
Ke3eHiHAe 3KCMNOo3nLUMA anTapnbiKTan apTybl MYMKIH.

OKCNO3ULMAHLI 48N aHbIKTay YLUIH 9NEKTP Kypasbl CEeHAIPINreH Kyh Hemece 60C YKyMbIC iCTEATIH yaKbIT
apanbikTapbiH Aa eckepy kepek. OCbiHbIH canaapblHaH acnanTbii GYKin XXyMbIC iCTey KeaeHiHAae aKcnosuumaA
anTapnblkTanh azarobl MYMKIH.

ManpanaHywelHbEl Naiaa GonatbiH LYLINAAH JKOHE/HEMECE AIPINAEH KOpFay YLWiH KOChIMLLA CaKTbIK
LapanapbliH KONAaHbIHbI3, MbiCanbl: JNEKTP KypasFa »oHe anmanbl-canManbl acnantapra TeXHUKanblK,
KbI3MET KepceTy, KonAapAblH XblnyblH CaKTay, XXYMbIC MPOLECTEPiH AYPbIC YiAbIMAACTLIPY.

Ocbl Kyatta kongaHbinatelH EN 62841 craHaaptrapbiHblH Hyckanapbl Typanbl TOMbIK aknapar
coWiKecTiK BoMbIHILA AeKnapaunAHbIH CypeTiHae GepinreH.

LUybin Typansl aknapart

Obi6bic KywWiHiH aeHreni (L ,) 102 ab(A)
ObiGbIC KbICLIMBIHBIH AeHrei (L ,,) 94 nb(A)
Hancisaik (wybin kepcetkiwTepi) (L ,, maHe L ,) 3 ab(A)
Aipingix wannbl KepceTKiwTepi
Hipinaiy mannbl KepceTkiwTepi B 22-170 3,7 m/c?
B 22-255 4,5 m/c?
Hoancizpik (AipinAid »annbl KepceTKiwTepi) 1,5 m/c?

4.4  Apa WhbIHKbIPbIHbIH GaFbITTaybILUTapPbl MEH apa LbIHKbIPAaPbIHbI{ KOMOUHALMACH!

Apa Apa LWbIHKbIPbI LLIbIHKbIP Kafambl Wertek y3beciHiy Hetek
LUBbIHKbIPbIHbIH 6epixTiri y36eciHiy
6arbITTaybILbI caHbl
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 Mm (0,043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | ,375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 MymbicKa AanbIHABIK,

Al ECKEPTY

Mapaxar any Kayni KyTnereH icke KocbinyaaH!
»  AKKYMynAaTOpAbl OPHATY anAbiHAA OFaH KATbICTbl OHIMHIH OLLIPIreHiHe KO3 METKI3iHi3.

» Acnan peTreynepiH opblHAQY HEMECe KOCasKbl GSHLLISKTepﬂi anmMacTbipy anabiHaa akKymynartopAbl
LUbIFAPbIHbI3.

Ochbl Ky)>KaTTamazarbl XXoHe eHiMAeri Kayincisaik }oHe eCKepTy HYCKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

5.1 AKKymynaTopAabl 3apaaray

1. 3apnaartay anabliHAa 3apAATaFbILL KYPbIIFLIHBIH NaiaanaHy 6obiHLLA HYCKAYbIFBIH OKbIM LULIFbIHbI3.

2. AKKyMynATOPAAFbl XXoHe 3apAATaFbill KYPbIUFbIAAFbl KOHTAKTINEPAIH Tasa opi KypraKk eKeHairiHe kes
HKETKIBIHi3.

3. AKKyMYNATOPZAbI PYKCAT ETiNFeH 3apAATAFLILL KyPbIIFLI iLiHAE 3apAATAHbI3. +0238

5.2 AKKyMynaTopAbl OpHaTy

Mapakar any Kayni KbicKa TyWblKTanyaaH Hemece aKKyMynATOPAbIH KynaybiHaH!

»  AKKYMynATOpAbl OpHaTy anabiHAa akKyMyNATOp KOHTaKTinepiHAe »kaHe eHiMAeri KoHTakTinepae Gerae
3aTTapAblH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

»  AKKYMYNATOPAbIH 9PKe3 AYPbIC OPHATbINFaHbIHA KO3 METKI3iHi3.

1. AKKYMYNATOPAbI anFall peT icke Kocnac BypblH 3apaaTaHbl3.
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2. AkkymynatopZbl eHiMre LwepTy AblObICEIMEH TipenreHLUe KiprisiHia.
3. AkkymynatopZblH acnanka 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TekcepiHia.

5.3 AKKyMynfaTopAbl LbIFApY

1. AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. AKKYMYNATOPAbl OHIMHEH LUbIFAPbIHbLI3.

5.4 Apa WbIHKbIPbIHLIH 6aFbITTaybILWbLl MEH apa LWbIHKbIPLIH MOHTaKAay 2, B

LLIbIHYKbIPAbI AOHFaNaK, KaknarbiHblH (1) COMbIHAAPBIH BypaHbI3.

LLIbIHXXbIpAbl AOHFANaK KaknarbliH (2) anbin TacTaHbl3.

LLbitkbIp Kepriwinib (3) 6ypaHaackiH Keicna »bimkbiMa (4) Con »akTarsl KOprycka TipenreHiie carat
TiNiHiH 6arbITbiHA KAPChl BypaHbI3.

4. Apa WhIHXbLIPLIH apa WbIHXbLIPbLI GaHbITaTYbILLbIHA apa LbIHXbIPbIHLIH 6ainaHbICTbIPYLLLI OybIHAAPbIHAAFbI

KepceTKinep }orFaprbl Byripnik HykTeae »ypic 6arFbiTbiHAa GonatbiHAaK eTin OpHaNacTbIPbIHbI3.

» Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILLbIH Typanay MaHbi3zel emec. Kanbintbl TOHKepIn KotoFa Gonagsl.

5. Apa LWbiHXbIpbl 6ap apa LbIHXLIPLIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILLbIH LWLIHXLIPALI apara 6ontrap (5) apa LbIHXbIPbI

BarbiTTaybILLbIHBIH OfbIFbIHA TYCETIHAEH ETiN OPHaNacTbIPbIHbI3.

»  Kbicna XbimKbIMaHbIH LWETMOWHLI MUSS apa LUbIHXbIPbI 6aFbiTTaybiLLbIHbIH (6) CaHbinayblHa TyCyi Kepek
JKOHE apa LbIHXbIPbIHLIH XETEK Y30ECi WbIHXbIPMLI AOHFanakka (7) iniHicyi kepek.

6. KarkeT 6onca, WhIHXbIP TeXKETiLWiH 60caTbiHbI3.
7. LUblHXbIpAbI Keprilw Kypanabli BypaHaackiH (3) apa WbIHKbIPLI apa LWbIHXKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybillbiHa
alHana TipenreHLue carar TiniHiH 6aFbiTbl GoMbIHLWA OypaHbI3.

» Bapnblk eTek y36eci apa LUbIHXbIPbI GaFbITTaybILLIbIHBIH OWbIFbIHA TYCKEHIHE KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

8. LLbIHXKbIpNbl AOHFaNaK, KaknarblH LbIHXbLIPALI apameH Bipaen eTin KOMbIHbI3.

» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHLIH aiHany OGaFbiTbl KePCETKINEepi ynabilwa LUbIHXbIPMb JAOHFanaK KaknarblHbIH
aiiHany GarbiTbl KEPCETKICIHE COMKeC KeneTiHiH TeKcepiHis. Erep kepceTkinep ceiikec kenwmece, 4-
KaAamFa opabin, apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH aiHany GarFbITbiH TY3€TiHi3.

9. LUbIHKbIpnbl AOHFanakK, KaknarbiHbIH COMbIHAAPbLIH KONIMEH MbIKTan KaTanTbiHbI3.

10. LUbIHXbIpnbl AOHFaNaK, KaknarblHbIH ThIFbI3 XXOHE MblKTan OpHanacyblH TEKCEPIHi3.

11. LUbiHXbIpnbl apaHbl KonaaHap anabiHAa LWbIHXbIPABIH MainaHyblH TeKCepiHi3. LLbIHXbIP Maibl aFbin
KETKEHLLE LUbIHXbIPSLI @paHbIH XKYMbIC iCTEYiHE MYMKIHAIK 6epiHi3. +1J 251
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XaHa apa wWeIHXbIpnapsl nainaanaHyasiH 6aceliHaa ysapaasl. YKaHa apa WbIHXbIpRapbiH 2 MAHYT
KOnJaHFaHHaH KeliH KanTa KepiHis. <1242

55  Apa WbiHKbIPbIH Kepy [

LLIbIHYKbIPAbI AOHFANaK KaknarbiHbiH (1) COMbIHAAPLIH GOCATLIHbI3.
KaxeT 6onca, LWbIHXbIP TeXeriliH 6ocaTbiHbI3.
Apa  WbIHXbIPbIHBIH  GaFbITTaybILbIH - YLIbIHAH KETEPIHI3 JKeHe LWbIHKbIPABI Kepril  KypanabiH (2)
OypaHaackiH carat TifiHiH 6aFbiTlIMEH HEMECe caFar TiNiHiH GaFbiTbiHa KapChl apa LUbIHXbIPLI bIKTUMAnN
ZieHrenae kepinreHile 6ypaHbi3.
4. Apa WbIHXBIPbIHLIH KEPiNyi Keneci xaraainnapaa ete Konamnbi:
» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbl MEH ChIPTKbI LWbIHXbLIP Y30eCiHiH apacbliHAarbl KaLbIKTLIK @ apa
LULIHXbIPLIHLIH 6afFbiTTaybiwbiHAa 1-2 MM (0,04-0,08 AtoiM) LWamackiH Kypanas.
» Apa LWbIHXbLIPbIH apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybillbl YCTIHEH €Ki caycaKneH XoHe a3 Kyl Xymcarn
TapTyra 6onaasl.
5. Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybIlbIH YLUbIHAH KeTEPYAi YKanFacTbipbiHbI3 XOHe LbIHXbLIP/b JOHFanaK
KaKnarblHbIH COMbIHAAPLIH GypaHbI3.
6. CoHblHAA KALBIKTBIKTbI KaiTa TEKCEPIHi3 a.
»  KawblkTblk @ 1-2 mm (0,04-0,08 atoiiM) WwamachklH Kypamaca, NPouecCTi KanTanaHbi3.

@ =

5.6 Apa LbIHKbIPbIHLIH MaiiblH TONTLIPY §

Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBEIH Maibl aiHanManbl apa LUbIHXbIPbIH Maknanabl XeHe cankbiHaataabl.
Tek apHaibl 93ipfeHreH xaHe BUoNOrnANbIK, bIALIPARTLIH 6CIMAIK HerisiHAEr apa LUbIHXbIPb MaibiH nanaa-
NaHbIHbI3.
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LLbIH>XbIPAbI @apaHbl anfFall peT apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH MaibiMeH TONTbIPFaH »XaFaanaa, apa LUblHXbIPbIHbIH
MaWbiH Mai GarblHaH Mai apHachl apKeiibl apa LUbIHKLIPLIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILbIHA XOHE apa LUbIHXbIPbIHA
TacbiMangay ywiH GipHele CekyHA KakeT. BipiHWwi peT kongaHap anabiHAa WbIHKbIPALIH MainaHyblH
TeKcepiHi3. LLIbIHXbIP Maibl aFbin KETKEHLLE LUbIHXKbLIPSbI apaHblH XKYMbIC icTeyiHe MyMKIHAIK 6epiHi3. <1 251
Mait BarbiHblH TONTHIPY AEHreliH yHeMi Tekcepin OTbipbiHbI3. Maii GarbiHblH XapTbinan Menaip KepiHic
aiMarbiHAa Mai KepiHGelTiH Bonca, MaiAbl KeLWiKTIPMEH TONTbIPbIHbI3. ELLKallaH Mai GarbiHbiH TObIFLIMEH
6oc GonybiHa »kon 6epMeH;a.
1. LUbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl Mai 6arsiHblH KyNnbl XKOFapbl KapaTbibin TypaTbiHAai eTiM TETIC Xepre KOMbIHbI3.
Mait 6arbl KynnbiHbIH aiHanacklH AbIMKbIN LWYGEPEKneH TasanaHbia.
Ky/bin KaMbITbIH aLlbiHbI3.
Mait 6arblHbIH KynnbiH TipenreHLue carar TifniHij 6arbiTbiHa Kapcbl BypaHbI3.
Mait 6arblHbIH KyMbiH anbin TacTaHbI3.
Apa LWbIHXbIPLIH MaiblH TONTLIPbIHBI3.
» Mait 6arbiH TonbIFbIMEH (Bipak, >kueriHe AediH emec) TonTbIpbiHbI3. LllamameH 12 mm (12") aya
GonatbliHAak OpbIH KanablpbIHbI3.
7. Maii 6arblHbIH KyNnbiH CanbiHbi3, Mai 6arbiHblH KymnbiH TOMeH 6aCbiHbI3 YXaHe ChIPT ETiM OPHbIHA TYCKEHLLE
carar TiniHiy 6arbiTbiMeH GypaHbl3.
8. KynbiNTblH OPHbIHA MbIKTaM TYCKEHIH TEKCEPIHi3.
» Kynbin opHblHa MbIKTan TYCKEH )Xaraanaa, KambITTbl TOMEH Kapait 6arFbiTta KabipbiHbI3
» Erep Kynbin OpHbIHA MbIKTan Tycrnece, KybiNThbl allbif, OPHbIHA KauTa OpHANaCTbIPbIHbI3.

oo s D

5.7 BUiKTeH KynayaaH KopraHbic

| Al ECKEPTY

Mapaxar any Kayni KypanablH }XoHe/HEMECE KepeK-apakKTbiH KynayblHaH!
» TeK eHiM yLiH ycbiHbinFad Hilti kypan ycrarbil apKaHblH KONAAHbLIHbI3.

» Kypan ycrarbill apkaHHbIH 6eKiTy HyKTECiHAE op naiaanaHy anfbiHaa 3akbimaapAblH 6ap-oFbIH Tekcepin
LUbIFbIHbI3.

ﬂ BuiK xepae »yMbIC icTey GoiibIHLLA YATTLIK HYCKamanapbl OpbIHAAHbI3.

Byn eHim yLwiH BuikTeH KynayaaH KopfaHbic peTiHae Tek Hilti komnanuack! yebiHFaH #226197 1Kypan ycTarbi

apKaHbiH KONJaHbIHbI3.

» Kypan ycrarblll apKaHblH iNMMEriMEeH CypeTTe KepceTinreHaen eHiMre OekiTiHi3. Bepik OeKiTinreHiH
TEKCEPIHi3.

» KapabuHai »yK KeTepeTiH KypbinbiMFa GeKiTiHi3. KapabuHHiH 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TekcepiHis.

ﬂ Hilti Kypan ycTarbill apKaHblHbIH NaiAanaHy 6oMblHLLA HYCKayNbIKTapblHa Ha3ap ayAapblHbI3.

6 Kbi3meT KepceTty

Ochbl Ky)>KaTTamazarbl XXoHe eHiMAeri Kayincisaik »«aHe eCKepTy HYCKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.

6.1 LLIbIHXBIPAbI apaHbl ycTay MaHe 6arbiTTay 748

»  LLIbIHXKbIpnbl @apaHbl CON KOMbIHbI3OEH anablHFbl TYTKaAaH KaHe OH KOMbIHLIZOEH apTKbl TYTKaAaH yCTaHbI3
»oHe BarbiTTaHbl3. KonbiHbi3aAbH 6ac 6apmakTtapbl TUICTI TYTKaHbl KancChipybl KEPEK.

» LLbIHXKbIpnbl apaHbl apaaibiM Byiip yKaFbliHaH yCTaHbid. Apa LbIHXbIPbIH HEMeCe apa LbIHKbIPbIHBIH
GarbiTTaybILLbIH eLkaLlaH AeHeHisre Gip AeHrenae KenTipMeHis.

» Eki asFbiHbI30eH eaeHre MbiKTan Typbin, AEHEHi3Ai Kepi cekipy KywTepiHe TeTen 6epe anatbliH Kyire
KenTipiHi3.

» Kepi cekipyai »aKkcbipak, ycTay YLiH CON KOMbIHbI3AbI WbIHTaFbIHBI3OEH TY3ETINreH Kyitae yCTaHbl3.
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Kepi cekipy

ECKEPTY

Kepi cekipyaeH wapakar any kayni 6ap. Kepi cekipyaeH naiganaHylsl LUbIHXbIPALI apaHsl 6ackapy
MYMKIHAINHEH aibipbibIN, ayblp Xapakar anybl HeMece Ke3 XXyMybl MYMKIH.

» Kepi cekipyre KaTbICTbl Kayincisaik TexHUKachl GoMbIHLIA HYCKaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbI3.

>  LLIbIHKbIpTbl @apaHbl yeTay XeHe GaFbiTray G0oibiHLLIA HyCKaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbI3.

Apa WbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbl YLLIbIHBIH XOFapFsl GeniriHaeri 6erae 3aTneH »aHacy apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH
Gerae 3atThl Kasbin anybiHa XeHe apa LWbIHXbIPbIHLIH 6ip CATKe TOKTayblHa aKenyi MyMKiH. HaTuxeciHae
Kah OWFblHAAM Kepi peakuuAa naiga Gonafbl, OHAA apa LbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTayblllbl XOFapbl YKaHe
nanaanaHyLlbiFa Kapan Kepi cekipeai.

Apa LWbIHKbLIPbI apa LbIHXbIPb! GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH XOFAPFbl YLLbIHAA KbICHULIN Kanca, apa LbIHXbIPbIHbIH
GarbiTTaybILUbLI NakAanaHyLUbiFa kapai Kepi ceKipyi MyMKiH (Mbicanbl, aFall KECINTeH Xepae »abbinFaH kesae).
Kepi cekipy kayniH keneci wapanapabl KonaaHy apKblibl asaiTyra 6onagsi:

» Apa WhIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaYbILLbI YLLbIHBIH XKOFAPFLI TOPTTEH Bip Geniri aiMarbiIMEH XYMbIC iCTEMEH;3.

» JlypbiC KaipanfFaH »aHe AYPbIC KePINreH apa LbIHXbIPIMEH XYMbIC XaCaHb!3.

» Apanay kesiHae spKaluaH eHAeneTiH GenLWeKTe KECINreH XXepaiH alwbinybiH KamTamachI3 eTiHi3.

Iwke TapTbiny

A| ECKEPTY
lwke TapTbinygaH wapakar any Kayni 6ap lwke TapTbuly apKeinbl naiganaHylsl WbIHKLIPL apaHs!
6ackapy MyMKIHAINIHEH aibIpbIfbIM, aybip Xapakat anybl HEMECe Ke3 XyMybl MYMKiH.
» Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaYbILLbLIH TiKeNnen KeCiKke BarFbiTTaHbI3.
» Ticri TipekTi eHaeneTiH GenLUeKKe AyPbIC KOWbIHbI3.
>  LUbIHKbIPALI apaHbl YCTay »aHe BarbiTray GofibiHLLA HYyCKaynapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.
» EH OFapbl aiiHany »uiniriMeH apananbi3.

LLbIHXbIpnbl  apa  GaFbiTTaybIlUbiHBIH - TOMEHI  YKaFblMEH XXYMbIC iCTereH Kesfe, LWbIHXLIPAL  apa
naiaanaHylubliaH anwakrareinags.

AiiHanmMansl apa LWbIHXbIPbl KATTbl 3aTKA COFbIbIMN, TE3 TEXKENCE, apa LWbIHXbIPLIH KEHETTEH NanAanaHyLlbliaaH
eTe KypT anwakratyra 6onaasbl.

Kepi cokKbl

ECKEPTY

Kepi cokkbiaaH wapakar any kayni 6ap. Kepi COkkblAaH naiganaHyLubl LbIHXbIPILI apaHbl 6ackapy
MYMKiHAINHEH aibipbibiN, ayblp Xapakar anybl HEMeCe Ke3 XXyMybl MYMKIH.

» Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaYbILLbLIH TiKeNneh KeCikke BarFbiTTaHbI3.

> LLIbIHKbIPTbl @paHbl yCTay XeHe BarbiTray GoibiHLIA HYyCKaynapAbl OpbIHAAHbI3.

» EH XOFapbl aitHany xuiniriMeH apanaHpi3.

Apa LWbIHXbIPbI GaFbITTaYbILbIHBIH XOFAPFbl KaFbIMEH YKYMBIC ICTErEHAE, LUbIHXBIPALI apa nanganaHyLub
GarbITbiHa Kapai uTepineai.

AiHanmMansl apa LWbIHXbIPbI KATTbI 3aTKA COFbIMbIM, TE3 TEXKENCE, apa LUbIHKLIPLIH KEHETTEH NaiaanaHyLubiFa
Kapaw ete KypT utepyre 6onaabl

6.2 LLIbiHXBIp Texeriwwin cany / 6ocaty &

LLIbIHXbIPABI @pa LWLIHXKBIP TeXeriliMeH xababikTanraH. LLIbIHXbIP Texerilui kepi cexipy »araaibiHaa anar
KayniH asantagel, Gipak 6apnbik )Xardanga anarrapibly angsliH ana anmangbl. LLbiHKbIpabl apaHbl yctay
»oHe BarbiTray 6oibIHLIA HYCKaynapAbl OPbIHAAHLI3 XXeHe Kepi CeKipy KayinTiniriMeH TaHbIChIHbI3. +1 243
Kepi cekipy »eTKinikti KywuTi 605ca, LWbIHKbIP TEXETiLi anablHFbl KON KOPFaHbIChIHbIH MHEPLMACH apKbibl
aBTOMaTTbl TypAe eHrisinedi. KOpFaHbICTbl KaMTaMachl3 €Ty YLUiH LUbIHXbIP TeXerili QYHKUUACHIH »oHe
aBTOMATThI TYPAE EHri3iNyiH YHeMi Tekcepin OTbIPbIHbI3. =1 250
1. LUbIHXbIP TEXEriLWiH KOCY YLUiH, anAblHFbl KON KOPFaHBICLIH anAblHFbl TYTKAAAH UTEPIHi3.

> AnablHFbl KON KOPFaHbICHI CIPT €TiN OpHbLIHA TYCin, MHAMKaTop @ Genricinae opHanackaH
2. LUblHKbIp Texeriwin 6ocaty yLUiH, anablHFbl KON KOPFaHBICKIH anfbliHFbl TYTKaFa Kapan TapThiHbI3.

> ANAbiHFbl KON KOPFaHBICK! CLIPT ETiN OPHbLIHA TYCIM, MHAMKATOP km GenriciHae opHanackaH
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6.3 Kocy

1. LbIHXbIp TEXerilWiH 6ocaTbiHbI3.
2. Icke Kocy KymnbiH 6ackin TypbIHbI3.
» LLbIHXbIpnbl apa nanaanaHyra AaibiH, Ky XapblK AMOAbl Capbl TYCMEH XbIMbIbIKTaRab!.
3. KOCKbILL/2)KbIpaTKbILWTE! 6ACIHbI3.
»  LLIbIHXbIPAbI @apa XYMbIC icTen Typ.
» Kyl »xapblk AMOAbI TYPaKThl TYPAE XAaChll TYCMEH YaHbIn Typ.
4. AXbIpaTKbILTL 6achin TYPbIHbI3, ICKE KOCY KyMnbiH 60CaThIHbI3 XXOHE apTKpl TYTKaHbI 6ac 6apMarbiHbI36eH
KanUTaAaH KapMaHbi3.

6.4 Owipy

1. Heriari ceHaipriwTi *ibepiHis.

»  Apa WhblHKbIpbl 6afynaiabl }oHe LLUbIHXbIPIbLI apa TOKTakabI.

» LbiHXbIpnbl apa ani Ae nanaanaHyra AanblH, KyW *apblk AMOAbl Capbl TYCNEH XKbiMbINbIKTakAbl.
2. LUbIHXKbIPAbl apaHbl TYCIPMEC BYPbIH LUbIHKBLIP TEXETILLIH OPHbIHA KOMbIHbIS. +0244

»  Ky# »apblk AMOAbBI TYPaKThl TYPAE Capbl TYCMEH XaHbIM Typ.

ﬂ EKi MUHYT iWwinae ew6ip Tyime GacbinmMaca, Kyi »apbik AMoAbl COHedi.

6.5 Apanaylt

Bapnbik apanay »yMbICTapbl yLUiH TOMEHAEr HyckaynapAel OPbIHAAHbI3.

1. Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH TOMbIK aiHany XUiniriMeH Kecikke apa LUbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbl
K1caiManTbiHAaK eTin canblHbI3.

2. TicTi TipeKTi KOMbIN, OHbl akHaNy HyKTeCi peTiHAe nakaanaHblHbI3.

ByKin Kecy »yMbIChl Ke3iHAe apaHbl dpKaLLaH TOMbIK aikHany XMiniriMeH XXyMblC iCTETIHi3.

4. Apa WbIHXbIPbIHLIH 834irHEH KeCyiHe MYMKIHAIK BEPHIHI3 kaHe apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH BaFbiTTaybilbIHA a3
FaHa KbICbIM »kacaHbl3. LLlamaaaH ThiC KbICbIM apa LWbIHXbIPbIH HEMECE LLbIHXKbIPAbLI apaHbl 3aKkbiMaaybl
YKOHe Kepi ceKipyre aKkenyi MyMKiH.

5. Kecy askranraHLua Tic TipekTi 6ekiTyai XanracTblpbiHbI3.

6. Kecy COHbIHAA WbIHXbIPILI @apaHblH CanMarbiH YCTaHbI3.

54

6.6  Arawrtsl kecin kynaty iR, [ [E, [, IE, [,
Al ECKEPTY

Kecin kynaTbinFaH afaw cangapblHaH wapakat any kayni 6ap. KynaraH afaw nanganadyuibiFa
OHe/HeMece >KakblH MaHAaFbl afamzaapra TiKeneW >KoHe >kaHama TypAe COFblbIN, onapAbl ayblip
Kapakatraybl Hemece enTipyi MyMKiH.

» ArawTbl Kecin Kynarty 6aFbiTbiH XXoHEe Kepi XONAbl MyKUAT ocnapnaHbld. KonaaHbICTarsl aNeKTp »KaHe
TenedoH >KeninepiH, COHAaR-aK >axplH MaHAarbl FUMapaTtTapAbl HasaprFa anbiHbi3. KynaraH arawka
COFbINbIN, Kynaybl MyMKiH 6acka aralutapasl Kecin Kynary 6afbiTblHaa TEKCEPIiHi3.

» bapnblk aaamabl arawiTaH Kayincia KawbIKTbIKTa YCTaHbI3. KallbIKTbIK Kecin KynaTtbinaTbiH araTbiH
OuiKTiriHeH KeMiHAe eki ece ynKeH Bonybl Kepek.

» Erep AiHrexTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri, cakTaHALIPFLIL Tacna HeMece Kepywli Tacna TeiM epTe apanadca,
Kecin Kynaty 6afbiTbl cakTanmaybl HemMece aFall ThiM epTe Kynaybl MyMKiH. JiHrekTiH KecinmenTin 6enirii
eLKallaH Kecin KbicKapTnaHbi3 Hemece apanamaHbl3. CakTaHAbIpFbilL TacnaHbl 9pKallaH eH anabiMeH
apanaHbi3.

» Arall Kynai 6actaraHHaH KeiH XXYMbIC OpHbIHaH Aepey Kepi XOn apKbinbl LWbIFbIHbI3. AFalll KyTinreHHeH
epTepeK Kynan KeTyi MyMKiH eKkeHiHe AaiblH GONbIHbI3.

» Erep araw >xocnapnaHraH GafFbiTTa Kynan KeTnece HeMece Kynay KesiHAe LUbIHXbIPMbl apa KenTenin
Kanca, WhiHXbIPbl apaHbl apTTa Kanablpbin, KAYincis xepre »eTiHis!

» KartTbl »enae Hemece KaTtTbl )KayblH-LallbiHAa aFalTapAbl Kecin kynartyra Gonmainasl.  Kartsl »xen
aralTbiy Kynay 6afbiTbiHa acep eTyi MyMKiH.
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ByTakTapabi{ KynaybiHaH apakar any kayni 6ap. Kynaran Gytakrap naifanaHylublHbl KeHe/Hemece

KaKblH MaHAarbl aaamaapabl ayblp apakartaybl HemMece eniMre aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Kymbicka Kipicnec BypbIH Kecin KynaTbinatbiH aFallTbl{ CbiIHFAH HeMece KyparaH GyTakTapbl 6ap-OoFbIH
TeKcepin, onapAbl ankin TacTaHbis. Erep 6yn 6ytaktapael ankin Tactai anMacaHbi3, Toxipuéeni MamaHHbIH
KOMeriHe YriHiHi3.

» CoHpaii-aK aiHanaaarbl araliTapaarsl ChIHFAH HeMece KyparFaH ByTakTapFa Hasap ayAapblHbi3 (acipece
aralll KynaraH Keszae).

Ocbl naiganaHy GoWblHLIA HYCKAyNbIKTa arallTapra apHanFaH Kayincia Kecy TexXHUKachl cunatranFaH.
HyckaynbiKTa MiHCI3 ecipinreH, TiK )eHe cay arawl KapacTbipbinaabl. KecineTiH WwbiHaibl arawl eHKenTinreH
(ayblpnblK, opTackl Kynaty OafbiTbiHAa OpHanackaH arall, ayblpfiblK opTackl Kynarty OaFbiTbiHa Kapchl
opHanackaH arall), Kepifnic actbiHAa 6onybl, 3akbiMAanFaH, ilWi KybiC HemMece LWipireH Gonybl »XeHe
kenTereH 6acka epekwwenikrepre ue 6onybl MyMKiH. OcblHA@K MiHCI3 emec aralTtap Kanaynbl GaFbiTneH
Kynamaybl, Kynay KesiHAe KEeHET CbiHybl XXeHe KenTereH 6acka KyTrnereH peaxuuanapAbl KepceTtyi MyMKiH.
Erep afrawrapabl Kynatyaa TexipubeHia 6onmMaca »eHe MIHCI3 emec aralThl KynatkbiHbld kence, Hilti
KOMMaHWACHI OCbI YXYMBICTbI TOXKipUbeni MamaHFa Tancbipyra Katan keHec 6epeai.
KakeTTi KyL cany wamacbiHa 6ainaHbiCTbl ChIbIMALINBIFLI XKETKIMIKTI aKKyMYNATOPAbI NaiaanaHblHbI3 XKoHe
OHbIH TONbIK, 3apAATaNFaHbIHA K83 XEeTKi3iHi3. OcbinaiLua }}yMbICTbl aca MaHbI3bl Me3eTTe TOKTaTy KaXeTTiriH
OKK@ LLblFapachbl3.
Kynay 6arbiTbiH JaHe Kepi onabl aHbIKTay
» ArawTbiq Kynay 6arbiTbiH (A) aHblikTaHbI3. Kynay 6aFbiTbl TemeHaeri paktopnapra 6ainaHbICTbI:
e ArawTblH TaBWFK eHici. AFaliTbl OHbIH TAOWUFU EHiCiHE YXHE OHbIH Taburu Kynay GarbiTbiHa KapamMa-Kapchbl
KynaTyFa eLuKallaH apeKeTTeHOeHis.
e Ken GaFbiTbl MeH Kylui. KarTbl »ken arawTbii Kynay GarbiTbiHa Gakbinaycbida acep eteai. Yen karbl
BonFaHaa, XXyMbICTbI JOFAPbIHbI3.
* EHic 6ert. MaitaanaHyLubl MyMKiHAIrHLWE apaaibiM GETKel BOMbIHLLA XKOFapbl TYPYb XKOHE aFall apaanbiM
GeTkei GOMbIHLLA TOMEH Kynaybl KEPEK.
* bBereTrep MeH 6acka arawtap. AralTbiH Kynay 6aFbiTbiHAA elikaHaai 6eretrep GonmMaybl Kepek.
» Kynay 6arbiTbiHa GannaHbICTbl KEpi XKOMbIHbI3Ab! (B) aHbIKTaHbI3.
» Kepikon araluTbl KynaTkaHHaH KetiH *KyMbIC OPHbIHAH LULIFLIN KETYre apHasnfFaH »on 601bin Tabbinagsl.
» Kepixon MblHa apTTaprFa COMKEC Kenyi Kepek:
* Kepi »xon apTka kapai »xeHe kynay 6arbiTbiHa 45° GypbiluTa AMaroHans GoMbIHLLA eTyi Kepek.
e Kepixonaa ewkaHaai 6eretrep 6onmMaybl Kepek.
e Kepi »on afaw 6epikbacklH epKiH Kepy MYMKIHAIMH KaMTaMmachI3 eTyi Kepek.
e EHic 6eTTe Kepi »on apAaaiibiM 6eTKeMeH napaninenb eTyi Kepek.
ApTKbI Kecik Herizgepi
* (C) AcTbiHFbl Kecik
ACTbIHFbI KECIK Kynay 6afFbiTbiH aHbIKTanabl.
¢ (D) HiHrekTiH KecinmeTiH Geniri
JLiHreKTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri aFalTbl )epre LWapHUP CUAKTLI BaFbiTTanasbl. [iHrekTiH Kecinmentin Geniri
AiHrek auameTpiHiy 1/10 Genirin Kypanabl.
* (E) ApTKpl Kecik
ApPTKbl KECiK )KacanfaHza, AiHrek KecinMmenTiH GeniriHe )KeHe CaKTaHAbIPFLILL TacnaFa AeriH Kecineai.
ApPTKbI Kecik AiHrek avameTpiHii 1/10 GeniriH Kypaiabl, anaiaa acTblHFbl Kecik TyGiHeH Keminae 3 cMm
(1,2 aoim) Xorapsl.
¢ (F) CakraHablprbilw Tacna
CaKkTaHAbIpFbILL  Tacna arawTbl Tipen Typadbl >oHe MepsimMiHeH OypblH KynayblHaH KopFanabl.
CaKTaHAabIpFbILW TacnaHblH eHi AiHrek avameTpidii 1/10 - 1/5 Genirit Kypanabl.
¢ (G) AdiHrek anamertpi
JLiHrek avameTpi WamameH Tec GMiKTiri G0MbIHLLIA aHbIKTanaabl.
JiHrekTe Mymbic aMarbiH AalbiHAAY
» LiHrekTiH aiHanacbiHAaFbl »keHe iwiHaeri 6apnblK Keaeprinepai anbin TactaHelid. Onapra Kip, Tactap,
Bopnbinaak, Kabbik, LWwerenep, kabenb oHe T.6. aragbl.
» KecineTiH aralwTbi{ TyGIHEH YXOHE KYMbIC OPHbIHbI3AAH Gapnblk, KeZepri KentipeTiH GyTaktap MeH
LWbIGbIKTAPAbI anbin TacTaHbI3.

» Erep AiHreKTe ynKkeH Tamblp MoMbiHAAPL! 6onca, TaMblp MOMbIHAAPLIH anfbiMeH KenaeHeHiHeH, coaaH
KeWiH TiriHeH apanan, onapabl anbin TacTaHbl3.
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ACTbIHFbI KECIKTI apanay

ACTbIHFbI KECIK aFallTbiH Kynay GarbiTbiH aHbIKTaiAbl. ACTbIHFbI KECIKTI 6enriney yliH enre ToH TanantapAbl
OpbIHAAHBI3.
ACTbIHFbI KECIKTI KEPre MaKplH XaHe Kynay GarbiTbiHa TiK OypbilUneH OpHanacTbipbIHbI3.
» KenzeHeH acTbiHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHTi XHWeETiH apanaHbi3. Kecik Teperairi AiHrek anameTpiHiy eH kebi 1/5 -
1/3 wamachkiHa AeitiH 60nybl Kepek.
» Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybllbiHA YKOHE apa LWbIHXbIPbIHA elWwKaHaan canMak TycipmMey yLiH
aCTbIHFbI KECIKTIH TOMEHT i XXMeriH Kecyi apKallaH GipiHLLi KEe3eKTe yacay Kepek.
» AFalTblH KUFALL aCTbIHFbI KECIriH 45° GypbILUNeH acTbiHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHT i XXueriHe AeiiH apanaHpla.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTEH CblHaHbl anblHbI3.
» Erep araw cay »oHe y3blH TaLbIKTbI 60NCa, EKi KaFblHaH Aa acTbiHFbI KECIKTIH XyKa CYpeK KabarrapbiH
apanaHbl3.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTIH YKyKa Cypek KabaTTapbliH acTbiHFbl KECIKTIH TOMEHTi Ka3blKTbIFbl AEHreRiHAE YKaHe
AiHrek anameTpiHiy 1/10 eHiHae 60nybl Kepek.
» ACTbIHFbI KECIKTIH XXyKa CYpeK Kabattapbl AiHreKTiH XbIPTbNybIHA 0N 6epMenai.
Apanay
ApPTKbI KECIKTI Kynay GaFbITbIHBIH aPTKbI KaFblHaH KongaHbaHbl3. HaTwxeciHae cakTaHablpFbILL Tacna Kecinin,
arall )ocnapnaHrFaHHaH Tesipek Kynan Ketyi Hemece Kynay 6apbiCbiHAa apa LbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLbIHA
KbICbINbIN Kanybl MYMKiH.
Apanay TeXHUKaCbIHbIH apKaCbiHAA CaKTaHABIPFbILL Tacna apTKbl KECIKTIH COHbIHA AeiH cCakTanaabl »aHe Tek
COHFbI KaZilamaa Kecinedi. Byn Kynay yakbITbiH aKcbipak, 6akbinayra eHe Kepi cekipyai, xapakarraHyas
»oHe/HeMece apa LWbIHKbIPLI BaFbiTTaybILLbIHEIH HEMECe apa LbIHXbIPbIHBIH 3aKbiMAanyblH 6onabipmayFa
MYMKIHZIK 6epeai.
» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLb YLUTEIH aCTbIHFLI YKaFbiHa (1) KyiiHe TonbIK aiHany XuinirimeH opHanac-
ThIPbIHbI3.
» Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILbI AIHMEKTE eKi ece keH BonaTtbiHaan TePeHAiKTe apanaHbla.
» Kecik ky#iHe Kapai 6ypbiHbI3 (2).
» Apa WbIHXbIPbIHLIH GaFbITTaybILLILIH E€HTi3iHi3 (3).
> [iHreKTiH KecinmMenTiH GeniriH 3aKpimaan anmaHbl3.

LWaptrap: LLarbiH AiHrek avametpi

AiHrek auameTpi WaFblH aFalTbl Kecin Kynaty
LLlaFblH - AiHrek Avametpi Avirek auameTpi KonaaHyrFa GonatbliH apa  LblHKbIPbl GaFbiTTaybILUbIHbIH
Y3bIHAbIFBIHAH KillipEK exkeHiH Binaipeai.
» ACTbIHFbl KECIKTi OpHanacTbipbiHbI3.
AnabiH ana ecKkepTy KOHbIpayblH KacaHbl3.
ApanaHbis.
TicTi TipeKTi AIHreKTiH KecinMenTiH Geniri apTblHa KOWbIN, OHbI aiHany HyKTeci peTiHae nanaanaHbiHbI3.
EH anabiMeH apTKpl KECIKTI AiIHreKTiH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6arbiTbiHAa NiliHAeHi3 (1).
» JliHreKkTiH KecinmenTiH GeniriH 3aKksiMaan anmaHbis.
» CopnaH KeiliH apTKbl KECIKTI CakTaHAbIPFLIL Tacna 6aFbiTbiHAA NiliMAEH 3 (2).
» CaKTaHAbIpFbILL TacnaHbl 3aKeiMAaan anmaHbi3.

Kepi ceKipy, kepi COKKbl, iLLKe TapTbily HeMece apa LbIHKbIPbIHbIY y3inyiHe 6aiinaHbICTbl MapakaT

any kayni 6ap. Erep apa WbliHXbIpbl BaFbITTaybILbIHBIH YLLbl KyiaTyFa apHaiFaH cbiHara TWin KeTce, Kepi

CeKipy OpbIH anybl MyMKiH. Erep KynaTyFa apHanfaH cbiHa GonatraH »kacanraH 6onca, apa LbIHXbIPbI

3aKbIMAanybl XoHe y3inyi MyMKiH.

» BonartraH )acanmaraH, arall NeH nnacTtMaccaaaH XacanfFaH KynaTyFa apHasnFaH CbiHaHbl nanaanaHbl-
HbI3.

» Kynatyra apHanraH cbiHaHbl apanan xiéepyaeH cak, 60nblHbI3.

v Vv Vvyvw

» Kynatyra apHanfaH CbiHaHbl OpHaTbIHbI3 (3).
» KynaTtyra apHanfaH cblHa AiHrek AMaMeTpiHe XaHe apTKbl KECIKTIH EHIHE COWKEC Kenyi Kepek.
» AnablH ana ecKkepTy KOHbIpayblH KacaHbl3.
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» CaKraHablpFbIl TacnaHbl KON CO3bIFaH KyWae AiHreK CblPThIHAH YKaHE apTKbl KECIK »KasblKTbiFbIHAA
KenAeHeHiHeH apanaHb3.

» Araw Kynai 6acraca, LbIHXbIP/bLI apaHbl Aepey eLuipin, Xepre KOWbIHbI3.

» Kepi »on apkpinbl Kayincis »kepre 6apbiHbi3 »oHe araw GepikéackiH kaaaranaxbia. Erep arawu
yKocnapnaHfFaH GaFbiTTa Kynan KeTnece, TMICIHLLIE SPEKET eTiHi3.

Laptrap: Oprawa AiHrek aMameTpi

6.7

AiHrek aMameTpi opTalua arawThbl Kecin Kynaty

Oprawa AiHrek AvameTpi AiHreK AvameTtpi konaaHyra GonatbiH apa LUbIHXbIPbI GaFbiTTaybillblHbIH
y3blHAbIFBIHAH KillipeK ekeHiH Binaipeai.
» AnAbiH ana eckepTy KOHbIpayblH KacaHbl3.
» TicTi TipeKTi AiHreKTiH apTKbl aiMarbiHa KOWbIN, OHbl alHay HYKTECi peTiHae nanaanaHblHbI3.
» TicTi TipeKTi AiHreKTiH KecinMenTiH GeniriHe 3aKbIM KENTIPMENTIHAEN eTin apTKa KOMbIHbI3.
» Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybIlLbIH apTKel KECIKKE TOMbIK aiHany UiniriMeH canblHbi3 YxaHe apa
LULIHXbIPLIHBIH BaFbITTaybILLbIH AIHFEK apKbiibl MyMKIHAIrHLWE BypaHbI3 (1).
» ApPTKbI KECIKTi AIHrEKTIH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6aFbiTbiHAa NilWiMAEH3 (2).
»  [iHrekTiH kecinmenTiH GeniriH 3aKbIMAan anMaHbi3.
» ApTKbI KECIKTI cakTaHAbIPFbILW Tacna GarFbiTbiHAa NiliMAaeHis (3).
» CakraHablpFbilW TacnaHbl 3aKpiMAan anmaHbl3.
» JliHreKTiH Kapama-Kapchbl XarFblHAa apTKbl KECIK AeHreriHae TecCiHis.
» ApPTKbI KECIKTi AIHreKTiH KecinmenTiH Geniri 6arbiTbiHAa NiiMAEHi3 (4).
> LiHreKTiH KecinmenTiH GeniriH 3aKpiMaan anmaHbl3.
» ApPTKbI KECIKTi CaKTaHAbIPFbILL Tacna GarbiTbiHAa NiwiMaeHis (5).
» CakTaHAbIpFbILL TacnaHbl 3aKeiMAaan anmaHbl3.

Kepi cekipy, kepi COKKbI, iLLKe TapTbiNy HeMece apa LWbIHKbIPbIHLIH Y3islyiHe 6ainaHbICTbI apakaT

any kayni 6ap. Erep apa LWhbIHKbIpbl GaFbITTaybILbIHBIH YLbl KynaTyFa apHanfaH ChiHara Tin KeTce, Kepi

CeKipy OpbIH anybl MyMKiH. Erep KynaTyra apHanfaH cbiHa GonatraH »kacanraH 6osnca, apa LbIHXbIPbI

3aKbIMAANYbl XSHE Y3inyi MyMKIH.

» bBonarraH )xacanmaraH, arall neH nnacTMaccaAaH XacanfaH KynatyFa apHanFaH CbiHaHbl nanaanaHbi-
HbI3.

» Kynaryra apHanfaH cbiHaHbl apanan xibepyaeH cak, 60blHbI3.

» Kynaryra apHanfaH CbiHaHbl OpHaTbIHbI3 (6).
» Kynatyra apHasfaH CbiHa [iHreK AnaMeTpiHe oHe apTKbl KECIKTIH EHIHE COMKEeC Kenyi Kepek.
» AnabiH ana ecKepTy KOHbIPayblH XKacaHbl3.

» CaKraHAbIpFbILL TacrnaHbl KON CO3blIFAaH KyWae AIHreK ChIPThbIHAH YKOHE apTKbl KECIK YKasbIKTbIFbIHAA
KenAeHeHiHeH apanaHb3.

» Araw Kynai 6acraca, LbIHXbIPIbl apaHbl Aepey eLUipin, XKepre KOoblHbI3.

» Kepi »on apKkpinbl Kayincis »kepre 6apbiHbi3 oHe araw GepikbacbiH Kaaaranauels. Erep araiu
yKocnapnaHraH GaFbiTTa Kynan KeTnece, TMICIHLLIE SPEKET eTiHi3.

ByTakTapabl kecy [

ByTakTapabl kecy — Oyn Kecin KynaTbiiFaH arawiTaH 6ytakrapasl ansin tacray.

1.
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AFaLUTbIH acTblHa YKEHIpEK TipeK ByTaKTapbiH KanablipbiHbI3, COHAA aFall Kecy BapbiCbiHAA XKepre Kynarn
Hemece fomanan KeTnenai.

> YnKeH Tipek GyTakrapabl KenaeHeH apaMeH Kecy YLiH TaH6anayaaH KeniH anbin TacTaHbi3. #1249
ByTakTbl Kecy KesiHAe arFaluThl 83i MEH LbIHXbIP/bLI apa apacbiHAa YCTaHbi3. AFalTbiH KECKiHi3 KeneTiH
ByTarbiHa kapama-Kapchbl aFbiHaH KEeCiHi3.

JiHreKTeri WhbIHXbIPAbl apaHbl TipeHis.

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITaTybILLLIH MiHTIPEKTI KO3FanbicneH 6yTakKa Kapchbl 6achlHbI3 XKaHe apa LUbIHXbIPbI
BaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH YKOFAPFbI KaFbIMEH ByTaKThbl apanaHbia.

Opbip GyTakThl BeneK apanaHbl3 XKoHe »ui KecinreH GyTakTapabl XXYMbIC aiMarFbiHaH anbin TacTaHbl3.
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6.8 KenpneHeHiHeH kecy [

Al ECKEPTY

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHLIH EePMEH aHacyblHa GannaHbICTbI apakar any kayni 6ap. Apanay kesiHae apa

LUBIHXbIPLI YXEPMEH XXaHachin KeTce, Tactap CUAKTbl ycak, Genliektepai nakTbipbin, naiaanaHyLubiFa Tvin

KeTyi MyMKiH. Erep LbIHXbIP yNKeHipek Geniktepre coFbinca, on y3inin, nanaanaHyLubiFa Tin KeTyi MyMKiH.

» Kepai apanan xibepyAeH cak 6onbIHbI3.

» KengeHeHiHeH kecy HycKaynapbiH OPbIHAAHbBI3 XSHE MYMKIiHAIriHWe canjanga Hemece TomblpakTa
»xepaeH 6acka xxepae fiHrektepai apanaHbia.

» bBip yakbiTra 6ip FaHa AiHreKTi KeciHi3 xaHe OHbl apAaibiM Aomanan KeTyAeH GekiTin KonbiHbI3. Erep
AiHreK eHicte opHanacca, KenaeHeHiHeH Kecy YLiH apAaibiM AiHrEeKTiH XOFapbIpak, XarFbliHAa TYPbIHbI3.
LiHreKTiH yCTiHAe TYPMaHbI3.

» MyMKiH Bonca, AiHreKTepai acTbiHFbl BETTEH KeTepin anblHbi3 Aa, cCaHAan HeEMece yKcac Tipek ycTiHae
apanaHbi3. [iHreKkTi KeTepy MyMKiH 6onmaca, )araanrFa Kapaw kepi cekipyai 6onabipmay yLuiH ToMeHgeri
HyCKaynapabl OpblHAAHbI3:

e Erep AiHreKk TONbIKTaW TETIC YKaTca XXoHe OHbl KeTepy MYMKiIH 6onmMaca, OHbl YCTIHEH apa LUbIHXbIPbI
GarbITTaybllbIHbIH ACTbIHFbI KaFbiMeH 2/3 GeniriHe KeciHis (1). HiHrekti 180°-ka aiHanabipbin (2), yuTeH
KanfaH 6ip GeniriH KaMTaaaH yCTiHEH Kecin TacTaHbI3 (3).

Byn aaicTi AiHreK KecinreHHeH KewiH Kai GarFbiTieH XbIMKUTBIHBIH BinMereH »xaraainaa Aa nanaanaHbiHbI3.

* Erep AiHrek Bip »kaFbiHAa FaHa »arbin, 6acka »aFbl 60C 60nca, OHbl apa LbIHXbIPbLI GaFbITTaybILLbIHbIH
JKOFAPFbl XKaFbiMeH anabiMeH acTblHah 1/3 GeniriHe KeciHida (4). CofaH Ke#iH apa LbIHXbIPbI
BaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH ACThIHFbI XXaFbIMeH AiHreKTiH kanFaH 2/3 6eniriH YCTiHEeH Kecin TacTaHbI3 (5).

* Erep AiHrek eki ylwbiHAA Aa aTca, OHbl apa LbIHXbIPbI 6aFbiTTaybILLbIHBIH aCTbIHFbI XKaFbIMEH anfbIMeH
ycTiHeH 1/3 GeniriHe KeciHi3 (6). CoaaH KeWliH apa LUblHXXbIPbl GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH MOFaPFbl XaFbiMeH
AIHreKTiH KanFaH 2/3 GeniriH acTeiHaH Kecin TactaHbi3 (7).

6.9  Byraktay 2t

Bytakray — 6yn Tipi aralutaH 6yTakrapabl anbin tacray.

ArawTapabl 6ytakTay KesiHae TYNKiNiKTi Kecyai Tikenen kanFaH Herisri GyTakka Hemece AiHrekke »kacamay

MaHbI3abl. CanmMakTsl asaiTy yLiH eH angsiMeH GyTakTsl 0AaH opi KallblKTa OpHanackaH epae Keciis. byn

KaOBbIKTBIH KanFaH Heriari OyTakTaH Hemece AiHrekteH GeniHyiHe »xon 6epmeiai. Kabblk GeniHrenae, araiu

apaHbl )xaba anvaiabl )aHe aypy Ko3ablpruILLTapFa cesimtan Gonaasl.

1. UbIK AeHreiHEH XoFapbl KECIKTEPAI XacamaHbl3 XeHe Bacnanaakra XXyMbIC iCTEMEHi3.

2. AnabimeH ByTakTbl TyBiHEH Heriari GyTakTaH/AIHreKTeH Can anbicbipak, KeciHia (1). Kecik tepeHairi 1/3
AMaMETPIH Kypaybl Kepek.

3. EHZi 6yTaKThl Heriari GyTakTaH/AiHreKTeH Can anbiCbipak, Kanuta KeciHis (2).

4. CoHblHAA, KaObIFbl KaiTa ecin, »kapaHbl abybl yWiH KanFaH GyTaKTsl Herisri OyTakKa/aiHreKke »awplH
KECIHi3 (3).

7 KyTim »aHe TexHUKanblK, KbiI3MEeT KepceTy

AKKYMYNATOp eHrisinreH kesae wapakar any Kayni 6ap !
» KyTiM >keHe TexHuKanblK Kbl3MeT kepceTy OoWblHLIA Ke3 KenreH >yMbicTapabl opbiHAaMac 6ypbiH
opAanbiM aKKyMynATOPAbI LUbIFAPbIHbI3!

OHimre Kbi3mMeT KepceTy

e Karrbl )abbicbin KanFaH Kipai abainan KeTipiHia.

e )Kengety caHbinaynapbiH KypFak, »XYMCaK KbilILLaKNeH XaKchblnan tasanaHbia.

e KopnycTbl con cynaHFaH LWyGepeKneH Hemece LaiblpAbl KEeTipyre apHanfaH KypanMeH FaHa TasanaHbia.
Ewwkanaai cUnukoH KamTuTbIH KyTiM KypanaapbiH naiaanaH6aHbl3, ce6ebi onap nnactuk Genwiekrepre
3aKbIM KenTipyi MyMKiH.

e LLbIHKbIPp AGHreneriHij KaknarFbiH GernlieKTen, WhIHXbIP AeHreneriHij aiHanacelHaarsl aMMakTbl con
cynaHFaH Ly6epeKneH Hemece LWanbipAbl KeTipyre apHanfFaH KypariMeH Tasanadbid.  LLIbIHKbIp
AGHreneriHij KaknarbiH KaiTa OpHaTbIHbI3.

¢ OHIMHIH KOHTaKTINEepiH Tasanay yLUiH Tasa, Kyprak, WyOGepeKTi KonAaHbIHbI3.
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JIUTMR-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOPFa KbiI3MET KepceTy

e Ew xarpanaa )ennety calbinaynapbl 6itenreH akkymynatopabl konaaH6aHbi3. Xenaety caHbinaynapbiH
KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KbIILLAKNEH XaKcbinan TasanaHbi3.

e AKKyMynATOpFa LaHHbIH HEMECE KipAiH KAXKETCI3 TUIoiHe kon 6epMeHi3. AKKYMYNATOPFa KaTTbl bifiFanably
THIOIHE eLLKaLLaH )on 6epMeHi3 (Mbicabl, CyFa 6aTbipy Hemece XaHObIp acTbiHa KO apKbifbl).
AKKyMynAaTop cy 6ornca, OHbl 3akbiMAanFaH akkyMynaTop peTiHAe KapacTbipblHbi3. OHbl TyTaHOaHTbIH
KOHTerHepre okwwaynan, Hilti KbiaMeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa xabapnachiHbi3.

e AkkymynaTopabl 6erae Mai MeH MainarblLLTaH Tasa yeTaHbi3. AKKYMynAToOpAa WaH He KipAiH KaXKeTcis Xu-
HanyblHa xon 6epMeHi3. AKKyMynATOPAbI KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KbiLaKneH Hemece Tasa, Kyprak LybepekneH
TasanaHbls. EWKaHAah CUIMKOH KaMTUTBIH KyTiM KypanaapblH naiaanaHOaHbls, ce6ebi onap nnactuk
BeniiekTepre 3aKkbIM KeNTipyi MYMKIH.

AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KOHTAKTINEpiHe TUMEHI3 >XoHe 3ayblTTaH ThiC KONAaHblIFAH Maiabl KOHTaKTinepaeH
KETiPiHi3.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH LWyGepekneH FaHa Tasanaybi3. Elkanaan CUMKOH KaMTUTBIH KYTIM Kypanaapbii

naiaananbaqbl3, ce6ebi onap NNacTuk GenLueKTepre 3aKsIM KENTIpyi MyMKiH.

TexHUKanbIK, KbiI3MeT KepceTy

A| ECKEPTY

Tok cofy Kayni! JnekTpnik Kypamaac GenLekTepi Kate )eHaey ayblp XapaKkarraHy MeH epTke anapbin
COFYbl MYMKIH.
» AcnanTbi{ 9neKTp GeniriH xeHaeyAai TEK MamaH-3NeKTPUKKE TancblpbiHbI3.

¢ Kesre kepiHeTiH 6apnbik GenLeKTepae 3akpiMaapAblH 6ap->KOFbIH XXoHe 6acKapy SNEMEHTTEPIHIH akayCbi3
YKYMBbICbIH Ui TEKCEPIN TYPbIHbI3.

*  OHiM 3aKkbiMAanFaH )xeHe/Hemece akaynbl GonFaH <araanaa, OHbl nanaanaHylbl 6onMaHbi3. OHIMAI
MinaeTTi Typae Hilti KbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHAA XOHAETIHI3.

e KyTiM )XeHEe TeXHWKanblK KbI3MET KepCEeTy XXyMbICTapblHaH KeWiH Gaprnblk KOopFayblll Kypbiifbinapas
opHaTbIn, onapAblH akaychbl3 XXYMbIC iCTErEHIH TEKCEPIHi3.

* OHiMai naMganaHy wuinirine kapan 9-12 an cavbiH Hilti KbI3MeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa Tekcepyre
wibepiHis.

Kayincia konaaHy YyLWiH TeK TymHycka Kocankel OenwleKTepai, LWbIFLIC Matepuanaapabl XKoHe
Kypamzactapabl KongaHbiHeid. Hilti Makyngaran Kocankbl GenweKTep, WhiFbiH Matepuangaps MeH
eHiMre apHanfFaH kepek-xapakrap Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece keneci BeG-calTra KomKeTimai:
www.hilti.group

71 LLIbIHKBIP TEXeETiLLiH TeKCepy

LLbIHXBIP TeXeriLwi GYHKUMUACHIH XaHe aBTOMaTTbl TYPAE OPHATLINYbIH YHEMI TEKCEPIN OTbIPbIHbI3.
ANAbIHFbI KON KOPFaHLICLIHBIH 3aKbiIMAANMaFaHbIHA XOHE OHbl EPKiH YXOHEe Ken KyLL XXyMmcamaw MblmKbITyFa
6onaTbiHbIHA K83 YKEeTKI3iHi3.

7.1.1  LbIHXbIP TeXerilliHiH YMbICbIH TEKCEpPY

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
©TKip apa TicTepiHeH wapakatTaHy kayni 6ap. MaiaanaHyLubl e3iH-63i KECin anybl MyYMKiH.
» TesiMai marepuangaH acanfaH KOPFaHbIC KONFabblH KMiHi3.

1. LUbIHXbIp TEXETILLiH eHri3iHi3.
2. Apa WhiHKbIPbIH apa WbIHXbIPbI GaFbITTaybILbIHBIH YCTIHEH KONMEH TapThin KepiHi3.
Hotnke 1/2
Apa LbIHXbIPBIH XBIMKBITY MYMKIH eMec.
LLIbIHXbBIP TEXETiLWi XXyMbIC icTen Typ.
Hotnme 2/ 2
Apa LWbIHKBIPBIH apa WhIHXbIPbIHBEIH GaFbITTaybILLbI YCTIHEH TapTyFa 6onaasl.
» LbiHKbIp Texeriwi akaynbl. ©OHiMAaI naiganaHyabl Toktatbin, Hilti KbiameT kepcety opTanbifbiHa
xabapnacbiHbl3.

7.1.2  LUbIHXBIP TeXeriliHi{ aBTOMATTbI eHrisinyiH Tekcepy 2
1. LUbiHXbIp KOPFaHbLICIH MOHTaXXAAHBI3.
2. LUblHKbIp TexxeriwiH 6ocaTtblHbIa.
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3. LUblHxKbIpnbl apaHbl eKi KombiHbI36eH arFal 6eTiHeH wamameH 30 cm (12 AtoiM) BUIKTIKTE yCTaHbI3.

4. ANabiHFbl TYTKaHbI LWLIHKLIPILI apa WhIHXbLIPb! BafbiTTaybILbIHBIH YILLIMEH aFal GeTiHe TyceTiHAen etin
6ocatblHblI3.

Hotnme 1/2

LLIbIHXKBIP TEXKETiLLi MacCaHblH UHEPLMUACLIMEH eHrisineai.

LLIBIHXBIP TEXETiLWiHIH aBTOMAaTThl eHri3inyi XXyMbIC icTen Typ.

Hotume 2/2

LLIbIHXXbBIP TEeXErili MaccaHblH UHEPUMACBIMEH EHri3inMenai.

»  LLIbIHXKbIp TeXeriLiHiH MexaHuaMmi ByFaTranFaH Hemece akaynbl. OHiMAI naiaanaHyael Toktatein, Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTabiFbiHa XabapnachlHbl3.

7.2 LLIIHXbIPALIH MainaHybIH Tekcepy P2

LUbiHKbIPABI @paHbl 9p KonaaHap anabiHAa WbIHXbIPAbIH MainaHyblH TeKCepiHi3. Apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbIH
BarbITTaybILLbIH XXaHEe/HeEMeCe apa LUbIHXbIPbLIH BipiHLLI PeT KonaaHap anabiHAa XXeHe aybiCThIPFaHHaH KeuiH,
apa LWbIHXbIPbI MaibiH BypKyre GipHeLLe CEKyHZ KeTYi MYMKIH.
1. AKKyMynaTopAbl OpHaTbIHbI3. =1 241
2. LUblHXKbIpnbl apaHbl apa WblHXKbIPbIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLLIMEH anTeipayblK 6eTke TUris6en yCTaHbI3.
3. LUbIHXbIpnbl apaHbl KOCbIHbI3.
Hotume 1/3
Apa WbIHXbIPLI Maiibl BYpKinreH )eHe OHbI XXanTsipayblk 6eTte kepyre 6onaas.
LUbIHXbIPABI Mainay QYHKLMACH! XYMbIC iCTEN Typ. LbIHXbIPAbLI apaHbl NanganaHynbl xanFactelpyra
6onaabl.
Hatumwe 2/3
Xantblpayblk 6eTTe apa WbiHXbIPbI Maibl KepiHOenai.
> AKKYMynATOpZAbl acnantaH LUblFapbiHbI3. %0242
> Mait 6arsiH TONTLIPbIHbI3. =242
> LblHXbIpnbl apa KaknarbiHblH acTblHAAFLl aiMaKTbl =0 249, apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybILUbIH
YKOHe Mal apHacCblH TasanaHbl3. =251
»  LLbIHXbIpAbIH MainaHyblH KaiTa TEKCEPIHi3.
Hatume 3/3
Apa LWbIHXbIPBIHBIH MaiblH Tasanan, ToNTbIPFaHHaH KeiH A€ XanTbipayblK 6eTTe apa LbIHKbIPbIHBIH Maiibl
KepiHGenai.
» ©Himai nanaanaHyabl Toktatein, Hilti KeiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa xabapnachlHbI3.

7.3 Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH 6aFbITTaybIWLI MEH apa LbIHXbIPLIH Tasanay 2|

LLIbIHXKbIPAB! AOHFaNaK, KaknarblHbIH COMbIHAAPbLIH GypaHbI3.

LLIbIHYXbIPAbI JOHFanaK KaknarbiH anbin TacTaHbI3.

LLIbIHXKbIP KepriliHi{ 6ypaHAackiH KbiCna XbIMKbIMA CON XaKTaFbl KOPMyCKa TipENreHwe carar TiniHij

BaFbiTbiHA KapChl BypaHbI3.

» Apa WbIHKbIpbl BocaTbiiFaH.

Apa LLIHKLIPLIHBIH GaFbITTayblLLbl MEH apa LUbIHXbIPLIH ablHbI3.

5. LUblHXXblpnbl apaaarbl MaiAblH LULIFBIC @PHACHIH YKaKKBILLIMEH, XXYMCaK, KbiLakneH Hemece Lwaibipabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH KypanveH TasanaHbi3.

6. Apa LWLIHKBIPbIH XoHe apa LWbIHXbIPLI GaFbITTaybILLbIHBIH OWbIFBIH KaKKBILUMNEH, XXYMCaK, KblLLaKneH
Hemece Lwaiblp KeTipyre apHanfFaH KypanMeH TasanaHbi3.

7. Apa WbHXbIPbl BafFbiTTaybllbIHbIH Byitipnik 6eTTepiH cen cynaHFaH wwyBepekneH Hemece Lwanbipabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH KypanmeH TasanaHb3.

8. Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBLIH BaFbITTaYbILLLI MEH apa LbIHKbLIPbIH MOHTAXAAHbI3. +242

W

>

7.4 Apa WbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILIBIHA TEXHUKANbIK KbIBMET KOPCeTy

Apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH BaFbITTaybILbIH TO3y MEH 3aKbiMAaNyFa XyHeni TypAe TEKCEPIHi3.
TemeHAerinepAiH kes kenreHiH 6aikacaHrbi3, apa LUbIHXbIPbIHLIH 6aFbTTaybILLbIH aybICTbIPbIHbI3:
*  Apa WhIHXbIPbIHBLIH 6aFbiTTaybILLbl ByrinreH

*  OiibiKTa )apblkTap Hemece 6acka 3akbimaap 6ap
e OMbIK, TapbIbIN, apa WhiHXbIPbLIH 6iTen TacTainas!
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e OibIK KalbIpbINFaH XeHe apa LblHXbIPbIH BYiip »akka Kapai eHkeiTyre 6onasbl

*  OWblIKTbIH €H TEMEHTi TepeHAIriHe KON EeTKIi3inMenai, TEXHUKanbIK AepeKTepai KapaHbl3 <1 240
Apa LbIHXbIPb! BaFbITTaybILLLIHBIH CHIPTKbI XWEriHAE Kbinay naiaa 60nybl MyMKiH.

> Kbinayapl annak, ereymeH anbin tactaHbi3.

» TyCiHIKCi3AiK OpbIH anFaHAa Hemece apa LbIHXbIPbIHBIH GarbiTTaybillbl 3aksiMAanFaH 6onca, Hilti keiamer
KepCeTy opTanbiFbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.

75 Apa WbIHKbIPbIH Kaiipay E&

A| ECKEPTY
©TneNTiH apa WhIHKbIPbIHAH Xapakar any kayni 6ap. ©TneiiTiH HeMece Halap KaipanFaH apa LbIHXbIPb
Y/KenicTiH »XoFapbinayblH TyAblpaZbl XXeHe HOTWXEeCiHAEe KaTTbl Kbl3Ablpy naiaa Gonbin, Kecy eHimainiri
TeMeHAeNn i, KeCik Aon 6onManabl XaHe LWbIHXKbIPNbl apa Tesipek Kepi cekipyre 6eiim Gonagpl.

» Apa WbIHXKbIPbIH 6TKIP YCTaHbI3.
» Apa WhlHXbIpnapbiH Kaipay 6oibiHLa ToXiprGeHi3 6onmaca, apa LWbIHXbIPbIH 834iriHi3AeH KaipaMaHbi3.

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
©TKip apa TicTepiHeH wapakattaHy kayni 6ap. MNaiaanaHylubl e3iH-63i KEcin anybl MyMKiH.
» TesiMai MatepuanaaH xacanfaH KOPFaHbIC KOMFaBbIH KHiHi3.

Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH AYPbIC Kaipay yLUiH Ken xatTbiFy kaxkeT. Hilti komnanuack! apa WbiHXbIpbIH Kanpayabl
BinikTi MamaHra Tanceipyabl yCbiHaAbI.

1. Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH KEPiHi3.

2. Opbip apa TiCIH KyMbIp ereyMeH KaipaHbla. YXyMblp ereyai apa LWblHKbIPbIHbIH GaFbiTTaybILbIHA iLUKi
YKaFblHaH CbIPTKA Kapai Tik BypbiluneH GaFbiTTaHbI3.
» KyMmbip erey apa LbIHXbIPbIHbIH 6eniriHe coikec Kenyi Kepek.
» 30° Kavpay BypbiLlLbH CaKTaHbI3.

3. Kecy TepeHairi LeKTeriLLiH )annak ereyMeH ereyill kanbinneH 6ip AeHreiae xeHe To3y TaHbanamacbiHa
napannesnb Kynae KampaHbl3.

8 Tacbimanpay KaHe caKTay

AKKYMYNATOpAbI KyNapaap MeH akKyMynaTopnapAbl TacsiMangay

/\ ABAWMNAHBI3
Tacbimanpgay KesiHgeri KeHeT iCKe Kocbiny !
» OHIMiHi3ai apAarblM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin TacbiManaaHbia!

> AKKyMynATop(nap)abl WhiFapblHbI3.

»  LLbIHKbIpnbl @apaHbl TEK OpHATbIFAH LUbIHXbLIP KOPFAHbICLIMEH TackiManaaHbi3. LLIbIHKbIP KOPFaHbICHIH
apa WbIHXbIPLI GaFbiTTaybILLbIHEIH YCTIHEH, apa LUbIHXbIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaybillbl TOMLIK, XabbinatsiHaaw
HKBIDKbITBIHBI3.

> LUbiHKbIPALI @paHbl, apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH GaFbiTTaybillbl apTka Kapan TypaTtbiHAan, OH KOMblHbI3OEeH
anablHFbl TYTKACLIHAH ycTan TackbiManaaHbl3.

» OHiMai ibepriHia Kence, anabiMeH Maw GarbiH arFbi3bin KOWbIHBI3. ©HiMAI KaiTa naiaanaHéac GypbiH
MKaHa apa WbIHXbIPbIHbIH MaibiH KyHAbIHbI3.

>  AKKyMynaTopnapAbl elKallaH yiimeae tacbiManaamansid. TacsiManaay 6apbiCbiHaa akkymynatopnapas
LaMazaH apTblK COKKbI MEH AipinaeH Kopray »oHe onapaAblH 6acka 6atapen NontocTepiMeH »aHacyblHa
JKOHEe KbiCKa TyibIKTanyAbiH TyblHAAYbIHA XON 6epmey YLiH Ke3 KenreH TOK eTKisril matepuanaapaaH
Hemece Gacka akKyMynAToprapAaH OKliaynay KepeK. AKKYMynATOpnapfa apHanFaH MeprinikTi
TacbiManjay epemenepiH caKkTaHbi3.

> AKKyMynaTopnapAbl noLTaMmeH xidepyre 6onmainabl. 3aksiMaanmaraH akkyMynatTopnapasl Xiepy Kaxer
BonFaHaa, YKeTKisyLli KacinopbiHAapFa xabapnachiHbl3.

» OHIM MEH akkymynaTopnapAbl op nainaanaHéac OypbliH XeHe y3aK, yaKeT 60ibl TackiManaaraHHaH KewiH
3aKbiMAapPAbIH 6ap-KOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHBI3.
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AKKYMynAaTOpnbl Kypanaap MeH akkymynATopnapAbl cakray

ECKEPTY

ByniHreH Hemece 3apAabl TayCbiNFaH aKkKyMynATopnapAaH KyTinmereH sakbimaany !

>

OHiMIHi3ai @pAaibiM aKKyMYNATOPbIH LbIFAPLIN anbin CakTaHbI3!

>

9

OHIM MeH akKyMynaTopnapabl CaNKbIH XXaHE KYPFaK Xepae CakTaHbl3. TexHWKanblk AepeKkTep #1240
BenimMiHAe KepceTinreH TemnepartypaHblH LLEKTIK MOHAEPIH eCKepiHi3.

Apa LWbIHKLIPLIHBIH BaFbITTaybILLbIH KOHE apa LUbIHXbIPbIH Tasanan, Mai 6arbiH TONbIKTai TONTbIPbIHbI3.
LLIbIHKbIP AeHreneri KaknarbliHbIH raiKanapbiH allbin, apa LWbIHKbIPbIHBIH KepiniciH 6ocary  yLiH
LWLIHXbLIPABI KEprill KypanabiH 6ypaHaackiH carFar TiniHiH 6aFbiTbiHa Kapchkl 2 aiHanbiMFa GypaHbi3.
LLbIHXbIP/bI apaHbl TeK OPHATBbUIFAH LULIHXbLIP KOPFAHLICBIMEH CaKkTaHbl3.  LLIbIHXbLIP KOPFaHbICHIH
apa WbIHXbIPLI GaFbiTTaybIlLbIHEIH YCTIHEH, apa LUbIHXbIPbIHEIH GaFbiTTaybillbl TOMLIK XabbinatbiHaan
HKBUDKbBITBIHbI3.

AKkkymynatopnapAbl 3apAATaFbill KYPbFblAa CakTamaHdbld.  AKKyMynATopAbl 3apaATaFraHHaH KewiH
opAaiibM 3apAATaFbILL KYPbINFbIAAH LUbIFAPbIHbI3.

AkkymynaTopnapAbl e Xaraanaa KyH MEeH XKbly Kes3AepiHiH acTblHAa HEMeCe LUblHbl SWHEK apTbiHAa
CaKkTamaHbl3.

OHIM MeH akkyMynaTopnapabl 6ananap MeH pyKcaTbl oK aAamaapAblH KOMbl XKETNenTiH epae cakTta-
Hbl3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapabl op nananaHéac OypblH XXoHe y3aK yakbiT OOMbl cakTaFraHHaH KewiH
3aKbiMaapAbH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.

Axaynapaarbl Kemek

Kes KenreH axkay OpbiH anfFaH »xaraaiaa, akkyMynaTopAblH Ky MHAMKATOPbIHA Hasap ayaapbiHbi3. Li-lon
aKKYMYNATOPbIHbIH MHAUKaTOpnapbl 6enimMiH KapaHbI3.

Byn kectene kentipinmereH Hemece 63iHi3 TyseTe anManTbiH akaynap opblH anFanaa, Hilti keismeT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnacbiHbI3.

Axaynbik, blxTuman ceben LLewim
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KapblK, AKKYMynaTop GyniHreH. » Hilti kpismer kepcety
AMOATapbI eLipyni. opTanbifbiHA XOMbIFbIHBI3.
AKKYMyNIAITOP ECTINeTiH WHIPT | AKKyMynATopAarbl BeKiTKiL Tinwik | »  Tipeyill WbIFbIHKLI XKEPiH Ta-
eTy AblBLICEIMEH BeKiTinmeiai. | nacTaHfFaH. 3aNaHbl3 XOHe aKKyMynATopAbl
KaWhTagaH canblHbl3.
AKKYMYnATop 3apAsbl KopLuaraH opta TemMnepartypach! > AKKYMynAaTOpAbl Y3aK, yaKpITTa
afeTTeriAeH Tesipek Biteai. ThIM TOMEH. 6enmve TemneparypacbiHAa
HKbINBITBIHBI3.
Kecy anmarbiHaa KyWreH vic Apa LWbIHXbIPb! AYPLIC » Apa WbIHXbIPbIH KanpaHb3.
YKeHe/Hemece TYTiHHIH nanaa | KaipanvaraH. 1] 252
Gonysl. Apa LWbIHXbIPbI ThIM KaTTbl » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIH KepiHi3.
KepinreH. %0242
Mait 6arblHza apa LUbIHXbIPbIHbLIH » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaibiH
MaWbl TbiM a3. TONTbIPbIHbIE. =L 242
Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaWbl » Ma# apHacbiH, apa
JKETKINiKCi3 AeHreiae Gepinyae. LULIHKbIPLIHBIH GaFbITTaybILLbIH,

apa LWbIHXbIPbIH XXaHe
LWbIHXbIPALI  AOHFanNaK,
KaKknarblHblH acTblHAAFbI
aiMaKTbl TEKCEpIHi3 »aHe
TasanaHbl3. 21251

Apa LbIHXbIPbIHbIH MaWbl » Tek xapamibl oHe XaHa

»Kapamcobl3 HeMece TbiM ECKi. apa WbIHXbIPbIHBIH MaibIH
navaanaHbiHbI3.

LLbIH>KbIPABI @pa AypbIC » Apa LWbIHXbIPbIHbIH

nanaanaHbiMaraH. GarbiTTaybllbIHA YKaHE apa
LUbIHXbIPbIHA ThIM Ken KblCbIM
»KacamaHpi3.
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Axaynbix, blkTuman ce6en Lewim
Kecy KyaTtbl ToIM TOMEH. Apa LbIHXbIPbI AYPLIC » Apa WbIHXbIPbIH KanpaHbI3.
KaipanmaraH. %0252
Apa LWbIHXbIPbI AYPbIC » Apa WbIHXbIPbIH AYPbLIC Kecy
MOHTa)KAanMaraH. GaFbITbiHA OPHATLIHbI3. +1 242
Icke KoCy KynnbiH AKKYMYNATOP TONbIFBIMEH »  AKKYMynaTopAbl WbLIPT ETKEH
YKOHe/HEMECe aXKbIPaTKbIWTLI | canbiHOaraH. AbIBLIC ecTinreHwe GeKiTiHis.
GackaH Kesze eHiM »xayan
G6epmenai.
OHIM XKYMbIC icTemenai. LLIbIHXbBIP TEXeEriLWwi eHrisingi. » LUbIHXKbIp Texkeriwwin 6ocarbi-
Hbl3. <1244
Apa WbIHXbIPbI ThIM KaTTbI » Apa WbIHXbIPbIH KePiHi3.
KepinreH. +10242
OHimae Hemece 3neKTpnik akaynblK, » OHiMAai GipaeH ewWipiHis,
aKKyMynaTopaa KatTbl Xbiy aKKyMyNATOPAb! LUbIFAPbIHbI3,
naina 6onasbl. OHbI KaZiaFanan, cankbiHaayblHa
MYMKiHZIK 6epiHi3 >keHe Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTabiFbiHa
xabapnacbiHbi3.

10 Konere waparty

KaTte monmeH kapere wapaTtyaaH apakart any kayni 6ap! [asgapabiH HEMece CyMbIKTbIKTapablH

LWbIFYbIHAH AEHCAYMbIKKA 3UAH KenTipy Kayni 6ap.

» 3akbiMaanraH akkymynatopnapael Xibepyre Hemece XeHentyre 6onmaiabi!

> KbicKa TyibiKTanyra »on 6epmey yLUiH, KOCbINbIMAAPAL! TOK BTKI3OEUTIH MaTEPUTIMEH »Kaybln KOMbIHbI3.

> AKkkymynaTopnapabl 6ananapAblH KOmblHA XETNEeNTIHAe! eTin Kaaere »aparbiHbl3.

» Axkymynatopabl Hilti Store naykeHinae Keaere >kapatbiHbI3 HeMecCe >KeprinikTi Keaere jxaparty
KecinopHbIHa xadapnachblHbi3.

&3-3@ Hilti eHimaepi kaWiTa eHaey yLiH »xapamabl KenTereH MatepuanaapAblH caHbliHaH Typaabl. Kagere »xapaty
anablHaa marepuanaapabl MyKuUAT cypeintay kepek. Kenteren enaepae Hilti komnanuackl ecki acnantapab
KoAere Xapary yLiH kadeinaanabl. Hilti KbiameT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHaH HeMece AMNEPAEH CYPaHbI3.

B: > OnekTp Kypanaapabl, 3NEKTPOHAbIK KYPbINFbINap MEH akKyMynaTopnapabl TYPMbICTbIK KOKbICNEH
Gipre TactamaHbI3!

11 OHAipyLwi Keningiri

» Keninaik WwapTrapsl Typansl cypaktapbiHbid 6onca, »eprinikti Hilti cepikteciHe »KonbiFbiHbI3.

12 KocbiMmwa aknapart

Backapy, TEXHWUKa, KopLUaraH opTa )KeHe KaiTa eHaey Typasbl KOCbIMLLA aKknaparTsl MblHa CinTeMe GoMbIHLIA
KapaHbi3: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

Byn cinteme ocbl naiganany 6oMbiHLLA HYCKaybIKTa @ nen 6enrineHreH QR KoAbl PeTiHAE Ae KOMKETIMAI.
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Orijinal kullanim kilavuzu

1 Kullanim kilavuzu bilgileri

1.1 Bu kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

+ ikaz! Uriinii kullanmadan énce, talimatlar, giivenlik ve uyari bilgileri, gizimler ve teknik 6zellikler dahil olmak
lizere Uriinle birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu okudugunuzdan ve anladiginizdan emin olunuz. Ozellikle
tim talimatlari, glvenlik ve uyan bilgilerini, cizimleri, teknik &zellikleri ve bilesenleri ve fonksiyonlar
ogreniniz. Aksi takdirde elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya ciddi yaralanma tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Tum talimatlar, glvenlik ve uyar bilgileri dahil olmak tzere kullanim kilavuzunu daha sonra kullanmak
lizere saklayiniz.

=T triinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin éngériiimiistir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda 6zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmaldir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimei gereglerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usuliine
uygun olmayan sekilde kullanilmasi ve amaglari disinda galistinimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar s6z konusu
olabilir.

Ekteki kullanim kilavuzu, basim tarihindeki mevcut gelismis teknolojiye uygundur. En son sirimi her
zaman Hilti Uriin sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz. Bunu yapmak igin, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki @ semboll ile
isaretlenmis baglantiyl veya QR kodunu kullaniniz.

Uriinii bagkalarina sadece bu kullanim kilavuzuyla birlikte veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyar bilgileri, Gruin ile galisirken ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

| Al TEHLIKE
TEHLIKE !
» Agir viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan 6liime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler icin.

iKAZ !
» Agir yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIKKAT !
» Vicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol agabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar igin.

1.2.2  Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller
Bu kullanim kilavuzunda asagdidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

Kullanim kilavuzuna dikkat edilmelidir

Kullanim uyarilar ve diger gerekli bilgiler

Capraz referans

=<’

Geri dénusumlt malzemeler ile galisma

)
&

Elektrikli aletleri ve akdileri evdeki ¢goplere atmayiniz

Hilti Lityum lyon akii

§E

Hilti sarj cihazi

1.23 Resimlerdeki semboller
Resimlerde asagidaki semboller kullanilmistir:



Bu sayilar, kullanm kilavuzunun baslangicindaki ilgili gizime atanmigtir.

Cizimlerdeki numaralandirma, 6nemli galisma adimlarini veya galisma adimlari igin dnemli

3 olan yapi pargalarini gdsterir. Metinde, bu ¢galigsma adimlari veya yapi parcasina karsilik
gelen sayilarla vurgulanmistir, érn. (3).
@ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis resminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakig bélimiindeki
L aciklama numaralarina referans niteligindedir.
@! Bu isaret, Urln ile galisirken dikkatinizi gekmek igin koyulmustur.

1.3  Uriine bagh semboller

1.3.1  Genel semboller
Uriin ile baglantili olarak kullanilan semboller.
Uriin, iOS ve Android platformlari ile uyumlu NFC teknolojisini destekler.
Li-lon Lityum iyon akii
®d Akuyl asla darbe aleti olarak kullanmayiniz.
4 Akuyl disurmeyiniz. Darbe almis veya hasar gérmus bir aklyl kullanmayiniz.

Dogru akim

Zincir freni serbest birakiimis

Zincir freni devrede

i

Testere zinciri hareket yoni oku

+R -

Zincir gergisi vidasi dénls yénu

@3@@’\\‘] Yag haznesi kapaginin agiima yonu
1.3.2 ikazisaretleri

ikaz isaretleri tehlikelere karsi uyarir.

Ucun yukari firlamasi ikazi! Ucun yukari firlamasinin olusumu ve geri tepmeye karsi
alinacak 6nlemlerle ilgili tm guivenlik uyarilarina dikkat ediniz.

1.3.3 Yasak igaretleri

Yasak igaretleri yasaklanmig eylemleri gosterir.

=

!

Yagmurda kullanmayiniz!

1.3.4 Emredici isaretler
Emredici isaretler baglayici eylemleri gsterir.

&

Her zaman iki elinizle ¢alisiniz.

Koruyucu kask, koruyucu gozliik ve koruyucu kulaklik kullaniniz.

(L)

Koruyucu ayakkabi kullaniniz
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@ Koruyucu eldiven kullaniniz

2 Giivenlik

2.1 Elektrikli el aletleri icin genel giivenlik uyarilar

A iKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlari, resimli agiklamalan ve
teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik carpmasi, yangin
ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tim givenlik uyarlarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya ak igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» Calisma alaninizi temiz ve aydinlik tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan galisma alanlari
kazalara yol agabilir.

» Yanici sivilanin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile calismayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhari yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken cocuklar ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontrollinii kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik guvenligi

» Elektrikli el aletinin baglanti fisi prize uygun olmalidir. Fis hicbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir. Adaptér
fisini topraklama korumali elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistiriimemis fisler ve uygun
prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

» Borular, radyatorler, firinlar ve buzdolaplar gibi topraga temas eden list ylizeylere viicudunuzla
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise yuksek bir elektrik garpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

» Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli el aletini tasimak, asmak veya fisi prizden cekmek i¢in baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolar elektrik carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda ¢calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolari kullanimiz. Dis mekanlar igin uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi elektrik ¢carpmasi
riskini azaltir.

» Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi kaginilmaz ise bir kagak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kagak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik garpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin glivenligi

» Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikh bir sekilde calisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ilac etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu gozliik takin. Elektrikli el aletinin tirine ve
kullanimina gére toz maskesi, kaymayan guvenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarinin kullaniimasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

» listem disi calismayi onleyin. Gii¢ kaynagina ve/veya akilyii baglamadan, girisini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tasirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gii¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan 6nce ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini ¢ikartin. Dénen
bir alet pargasinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

» Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakinin. Giivenli bir durus saglayin ve her zaman dengeli tutun. Boylece
beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

» Uygun kiyafetler giyin. Bol kiyafetler giymeyin veya taki takmayin. Saclari, kiyafetleri ve eldivenleri
hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutun. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saglar hareket eden parcalara
takilabilir.

» Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlari monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin bagh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.

» Kendi giivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili glivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler i¢erisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.
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Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve ¢alistinimasi

» Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Calismaniz igin uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el
aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve guivenli galigirsin.

» Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

» Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan énce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyli aletten cikarimz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem digi
caligsmasini engeller.

» Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini ¢ocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlan okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapiniz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
calistigl ve sikismadigi, parcalarin kirilip kinlmadigi veya hasar goriip gormedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarl parcalan aleti kullanmadan énce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi kétl yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

» Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapiimis keskin bigak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikisir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

» Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara goére kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica g6z oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin éngérulen kullanimi disinda
kullaniimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

» Tutamag ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten anndiriimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak ytizeyleri glvenli bir kullanimi ve dngdériilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontrolini engeller.

Akl el aletinin kullanimi ve calistiriimasi

» Akiileri sadece lretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlan ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aki icin uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, baska akulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun i¢in 6ngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akdilerin kullaniimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol agabilir.

» Kullanilmayan akiileri, kontaklarin kopriilenmesine sebep olabilecek ataclar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiciik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. Akl kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.

» Yanhs kullanimda akiiden sivi c¢ikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi 6nleyiniz. Yanliglkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gézlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disar akan aki sivisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol acabilir.

» Hasarl veya degistirilmis akileri kullanmayiniz. Hasarli veya degistiriimis akuler dngorulemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi igeren tutumlara neden olabilir.

» Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Acik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) Gzerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

» Tiim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akiiyii veya akiilii aleti kullanim kilavuzunda 6ngériilen sicaklik
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatall sarj veya 6ngoriilen sicaklik araliginin disindaki sarj islemleri
aklnUn zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Servis

» Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. Boylece aletin glvenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

» Hasarh akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akulere yonelik tim bakim galismalari sadece Uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimaldir.

2.2 Zincirli testereler icin giivenlik uyanlar

Zincirli testereler icin genel giivenlik uyarilarn

» Testere calisirken viicudunuzun tiim kisimlarini testere zincirinden uzak tutunuz. Testereyi
calistirmadan 6nce testere zincirinin higbir seye degmediginden emin olunuz. Zincirli testere ile
calisirken; bir anlik dikkatsizlik, giysilerinizin veya viicudunuzun bir kisminin testere zincirine sikigmasina
neden olabilir.

» Zincirli testereyi her zaman sag eliniz arka tutamakta, sol eliniz ise 6n tutamakta olacak sekilde
tutunuz. Zincirli testereyi ters calisma pozisyonunda tutmak yaralanma riskini artirir ve asla uygulanma-
malidir.

» Testereyi sadece izole edilmis kavrama yiizeylerinden tutunuz, testere zinciri gizli elektrik kablo-
larina temas edebilir. Testere zincirinin gerilim ileten bir kablo ile temasi, cihazin metal kisimlarinin da
gerilim yukli hale gelmesine ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.
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» Koruyucu gozlik takiniz. Kulaklar, bas, eller, bacaklar ve ayaklar i¢cin ek koruyucu donanim
kullanilmasi onerilir. Uygun koruyucu giysiler, ugusan talaslardan ve testere zinciriyle kazara temastan
kaynaklanan yaralanma tehlikesini azaltir.

» Zincirli testereyi agacta, merdivende, catida veya herhangi bir dengesiz yiizeyde dururken calistir-
mayiniz. Bu sekilde calistinimasi ciddi yaralanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

» Her zaman saglam bir zeminde durdugunuzdan emin olunuz ve zincirli testereyi yalnizca saglam,
giivenli ve diiz bir zeminde durdugunuzda kullaniniz. Kaygan veya dengesiz ylzeyler denge kaybina
veya zincirli testere kontroliiniin kaybedilmesine yol agabilir.

» Gerilim altindaki bir dali keserken, dalin geri yaylanma hareketini hesap ediniz. Agag liflerindeki
gerilim serbest kalirsa, gerilmis dal kullaniciya garpabilir ve/veya zincirli testerenin kontrolden ¢ikmasina
neden olabilir.

» Ozellikle caliliklan ve gen¢ agaclan keserken dikkatli olunuz. ince malzeme ilgili testere zincirine
takilip size carpabilir veya dengenizi bozabilir.

» Zincirli testereyi 6n tutamagindan tutarak, giic kapaliyken ve testere zinciri viicudunuzdan uzak
olacak sekilde tasiyiniz. Zincirli testereyi tasirken veya muhafaza ederken mutlaka koruma kapaginm
takiniz. Zincirli testerenin dikkatli bir sekilde kullaniimasi, ¢alismakta olan testere zinciriyle kazara temas
olasiligini azaltir.

» Yaglama, zincir gerginligi ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayi ile zinciri degistirme talimatlarina uyunuz.
Uygun sekilde gerilmemis veya yaglanmamis bir zincir kopabilir veya ucun yukari firlamasi riskini artirabilir.

» Yalnizca ahsabi kesiniz. Zincirli testereyi amaci disinda bir iste kullanmayimiz. Ornek: Zincirli
testereyi metal, plastik, duvar veya ahsap olmayan yapi malzemelerini kesmek icin kullanmayiniz.
Zincirli testereyi amaci diginda kullanmak tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

» Riskleri ve bunlardan nasil kacinacaginizi net bir sekilde anlamadan agac¢ kesmeye kalkismayiniz.
Disen bir agag nedeniyle kullanici veya diger kisiler ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir.

» Zincirli testerede biriken malzemeyi temizlerken, testereyi depolarken veya bakim calismalan
sirasinda tiim talimatlara uyunuz. Salterin kapali oldugundan ve akiniin cikarildigindan emin
olunuz. Birikmis malzemeyi temizlerken veya bakim ¢aligmalar sirasinda zincirli testerenin beklenmedik
sekilde galismasi ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Ucun yukar firlamasinin nedenleri ve engellenmesi:

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu bir nesneye temas ederse veya ahsap bikullr ve testere zinciri kesim

sirasinda sikigirsa, ucun yukar filamasi meydana gelebilir.

Bazi durumlarda, ray ucuyla temas beklenmedik bir geri tepmeye yol agarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin

yukari hareket ederek kullaniciya garpmasina neden olabilir.

Testere zincirinin testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Ust kenarina sikismasi, rayi ilgili kullanici ydninde hizla geri

itebilir.

Bu reaksiyonlardan herhangi biri testerenin kontroliini kaybetmenize ve muhtemelen ciddi sekilde yaralan-

maniza neden olabilir. Yalnizca zincirli testerede bulunan glivenlik tertibatlarina giivenmeyiniz. Bir zincirli

testere kullanicisi olarak, kaza veya yaralanma olmadan galismak igin cesitli dnlemler almalisiniz.

Ucun yukarn firlamasi, zincirli testerenin yanlis veya hatali kullaniminin bir sonucudur. Asagida tanimlanan

uygun dnlemler alinarak geri tepme engellenebilir:

» Basparmaklariniz ve parmaklariniz zincirli testerenin tutamaklarini kavrayacak sekilde testereyi iki
elinizle sikica tutunuz. Viicudunuzu ve kollarinizi ucun yukari firlamasi kuvvetlerine dayanabilece-
giniz bir konuma getiriniz. Uygun 6nlemler alinirsa, kullanici ucun yukari firlamasi kuvvetlerini kontrol
edebilir. Zincirli testereyi asla birakmayiniz.

» Anormal duruslardan kacgininiz ve omuz hizasindan daha yukarida kesmeyiniz. Bu, ray ucuyla kazara
temasin 6nlenmesini ve beklenmedik durumlarda testerenin daha iyi kontrol edilmesini saglar.

» Her zaman liretici tarafindan belirtilen yedek raylan ve testere zincirlerini kullaniniz. Yanlis yedek
raylar ve testere zincirleri, zincirin kopmasina ve/veya ucun yukari filamasina neden olabilir.

» Testere zincirini bilemek ve bakimini yapmak i¢in iireticinin talimatlarini izleyiniz. Cok dusik derinlik
sinirlayicilar, ucun yukari firlamasi egimini artirir.

2.3 Ek giivenlik uyarilan

» Tum insanlarn ve hayvanlar calisma alaninizdan uzak tutunuz. Bir agaci keserken, tim insanlar ve
hayvanlari agacgtan glivenli bir mesafede tutunuz. Bu mesafe, kesilecek agacin yiksekliginin en az iki kati
olmalidir. Bununla birlikte, bu alanlarin diginda en az bir kisinin seslenme mesafesinde oldugundan emin
olunuz. Alan disinda seslenme mesafesinde hi¢ kimse yoksa, acil bir durumda yardim saglanamaz.

» Uriinii ve aksesuari sadece teknik acidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Uriin veya aksesuar iizerinde asla manipiilasyon veya degisiklik yapiimamalidir.

|‘” ’“‘ 2427885 Tirkge 259




IS

» Zincirli testereyi sadece Hilti tarafindan onaylanmis testere zinciri kilavuz raylari ve testere zincirleri ile
kullaniniz. 1 265

» Aletlerin ve/veya aksesuarlarin diismesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Calismaya baslamadan 6nce
akliniin monte edilmis olan aksesuarin emniyetli bir sekilde sabitlenip sabitlenmedigini kontrol ediniz.

» Havalandirma deliklerini her zaman agik birakiniz. Uzeri kapatilan havalandirma delikleri nedeniyle yanma
tehlikesi!

» Zincirli testereyi sadece is pargasinin yakininda calistiriniz. Testere zinciri serbest olmall ve size veya
herhangi bir nesneye temas etmemelidir.

» Yere koymadan énce Uriniin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Aku takil oldugu stirece, akulll bir zincirli testere her zaman kullanima hazirdir, ancak herhangi bir ses
¢ikarmaz. Yanlis bir glivenlik hissine kapilmayiniz ve istem digi baglatma gibi olasi tehlikelere karsi dikkatli
olunuz. Zincirli testereyi yere birakmadan 6nce daima zincir frenini devreye sokunuz.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve/veya testere zincirini degistirirken koruyucu eldiven kullaniniz. Testere
zinciri kilavuz rayina ve/veya testere zincirine dokunmak, kesilme yaralanmalarina ve yaniklara yol agabilir.

» Ddnen pargalara temas etmekten kagininiz - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Aletin kullanimi sirasinda siz ve yakinda bulunan kisilerin bir koruyucu gézluk, koruyucu kask, kulaklik
ve hafif solunum koruma maskesi takmasi gerekir. Zincirli testereleri kullanirken, kisisel koruyucu
donanimlarla ilgili yerel ydnetmeliklere uyunuz. Hilti ayrica kesilmeye karsi korumali kaymaz glvenlik
botlari, uzun kesilmeye karsi korumali pantolonlar, uzun kollu dar bir Ust kiyafet, kesilmeye karsi korumali
eldivenler ve yiz siperi kullaniimasini dnermektedir. Uygun koruyucu gozlik, standart EN 166 veya ulusal
yonetmeliklere gore test edilmistir ve ilgili etiketle birlikte piyasadan temin edilebilir.

» Agir koruyucu giysiler kullanicinin erken yorulmasina ve sicak garpmasina neden olabilir. Sicak ve nemli
havalarda, agir isleri sabahin erken saatlerinde gergeklestiriniz veya 6gleden sonra sicakliklarin daha
dlsuk oldudu saatlere erteleyiniz.

» Taslama, zmparalama, kesme ve delme islemleri sonucunda olusan tozlar tehlikeli kimyasallar igerebilir.
Bazi ¢rnekler sunlardir: Kursun veya kursun bazli boyalar; tugla, beton ve diger duvar urinleri, dogal
tas ve silikat iceren diger Urlinler; mese, kayin ve kimyasal olarak islenmis ahsap gibi belirli ahsaplar;
asbest veya asbest icerikli malzemeler. Galisilan malzemenin tehlike sinifina gore kullanicinin ve gevredeki
kisilerin maruziyetini belirleyiniz. Maruziyeti gtvenli bir seviyede tutmak igin bir toz toplama sisteminin
kullanimi veya uygun bir solunum koruma maskesinin kullanimi gibi gerekli énlemleri aliniz. Maruziyeti
azaltmaya yonelik genel 6nlemler asagidakilerdir:

» lyi havalandirilan bir alanda galisma,

» Tozile uzun sireli temastan kaginma,

» YUz ve vlcuttaki tozlar giderme,

» Koruyucu kiyafet kullanma ve maruz kalan alanlari su ve sabunla yikama.

» Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolagiminin daha iyi olmasi icin sik sik molalar veriniz ve parmak egzersizleri
yapiniz. Uzun siiren galismalarda yliksek titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya
kan damarlarinda rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

» Bilinmeyen is parcalarini kesmeyiniz ve kesme hattini Ustte ve altta engellerden uzak tutunuz.

» Calismaya baslamadan 6nce calisma alaninda tzeri 6rtull elektrik kablosu, gaz ve su borusu bulunup
bulunmadigini kontrol ediniz. Bir elektrik hattina, bir gaz veya su borusuna zarar verilmesi halinde, Griniin
disindaki metal parcalar elektrik garpmasina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

» Testere zinciri kullanm sirasinda isinir ve genlesir. Zincir yeterince yaglanmaz ve dizenli araliklarla
yeniden gerilmezse, testere zinciri kilavuz rayindan ¢ikabilir veya kopabilir. Bu durum ciddi yaralanmalara
ve maddi hasara yol agabilir.

» Testere zinciri yadi kullaniniz ve testere calismasi sirasinda yag haznesi seviyesini dizenli olarak
kontrol ediniz. Yad haznesi tamamen bosalmadan énce yagi doldurunuz. Zincirli testereyi diiz bir
yuizeye yerlestiriniz. Yagd haznesinin goriinlir alaninda daha fazla yag gérilmdiyorsa, testere zinciri yagdi
dolduruimalidir. L] 266

» Testere isinden dnce ve testere isi sirasinda zincir gerginligini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz ve gerekirse
zinciri gerdiriniz. <1 266

» Herhangi bir test adimi gergeklestirmeden dnce uruni kapatiniz ve aklyi ¢ikariniz!

» Bir agaci kesmek istiyorsaniz, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki agjag kesme talimatlarini izleyiniz. Once bir geri
kagma yolu belirlemeden asla bir agaci kesmeyiniz.

» Sarmasiklari, ¢aliliklan veya ince, esnek dallarn kesmeyiniz.

» Calisan testere zinciri bir tasa veya baska bir sert cisme garparsa, yanici maddeleri tutusturabilecek
kivilcimlar olusabilir. Yanici maddeler arasinda, 6zellikle sicak ve kuru hava kosullarinda kuru bitki drtlisu
ve caliliklar da yer alir. Yangin veya orman yangini riski varsa, zincirli testereyi kullanmayiniz.
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Kullanici ile ilgili talepler

Gerekli egitime sahip olmayan kullanicilar zincirli testerenin tehlikelerini tanlyamaz veya degerlendiremez.
Kullanicilar bu kullanim kilavuzunun igerigini tam olarak bilmelidir.

Kullanici dinlenmis, fiziksel ve zihinsel olarak zinde olmalidir.

Zincirli testere ile ilk kez caligiyorsaniz, bir testere tezgahi Uzerinde kuttkleri keserek zincirli testereyi
kullanma aligtirmasi yapiniz.

Hilti, zincirli testereyi ilk kez kullanmadan 6nce zincirli testere egitimi almanizi 6nerir. Ulusal, yerel ve
sahaya 6zgu is saghg ve glivenligi gerekliliklerine uyunuz.

Akiili aletlerin 6zenli calistinimasi ve kullanimi

Lityum iyon akiilerin kullaniimasi sirasinda asagida belirtilen giivenlik uyarilanini dikkate aliniz.
Bunlara dikkate alinmamasi ciltte tahrislere, agir korozif yaralanmalara, kimyasal yaniklara, yangin ve /
veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Akuyl sadece teknik olarak kusursuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

Hasarlar 6nlemek icin ve sagliga ciddi zarar verici sivilari engellemek icin akilere itinali davraniniz!
Akllere asla miidahale edilmemeli ve (izerlerinde onarim yapilmamalidir!

Akiler parcalarina ayrilmamali, ezilmemeli, 80° C (176° F) lizerine i1sitimamali veya yakilmamalidir.
Darbeye maruz kalmis veya bagka bir hasar gérmuis akuleri kullanmayiniz. Akdlerinizi hasar belirtilerine
karsi dizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

Geri donusturtimis veya onarllmis akdleri asla kullanmayiniz.

Akuyl veya akulyle calisan bir elektrikli el aletini asla bir seyi cakmak veya bir seye vurmak igin
kullanmayiniz.

Akuleri asla dogrudan giines 1sigina, asin sicaklik, kivilcim veya acik atese maruz birakmayiniz. Bu durum
patlamalara neden olabilir.

Akiiniin kutbuna parmaklariniz, aletler, takilar veya diger elektriksel olarak iletken nesnelerle dokunmayiniz.
Bu durum akiiye hasar verebilir, maddi hasarlara ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Akileri yagmurdan, islakliktan ve sivilardan uzak tutunuz. Akdlerin igine nemin girmesi, kisa devrelere,
elektrik carpmalarina, yaniklara, yangina veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

Sadece ak tipi i¢in 6ngdériilmls olan sarj cihazlarini ve elektrikli el aletlerini kullaniniz. Bunun igin ilgili
kullanim kilavuzlarindaki verileri dikkate aliniz.

Akuyl patlama tehlikesi olan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz veya depolamayiniz.

AkU tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Pili, yanici malzemelere yeterli mesafede, gorinir ve
yanici olmayan bir yere yerlestiriniz. Akllyl sogumaya birakiniz. Aku bir saat sonra hala dokunulamayacak
kadar sicaksa, arizali demektir. Hilti servisiyle irtibata geginiz veya "Hilti Lityum Iyon akiileri igin giivenlik
ve kullanim uyarilar" dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Lityum Iyon akiileri tasima, depolama ve kullanma igin gecerli &zel ydnetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.
Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki QR kodu tarayarak ulagabileceginiz Hilti Lityum iyon akiilere
yonelik glivenlik ve kullanim uyarilarini okuyunuz.
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3 Tanimlama

3.1 Uriine genel bakis fl

3.2 Usuliine uygun kullanim

Arka el korumasi

Arka tutamak

Durum LED'i

On tutamak

On el korumasi ve zincir freni
Testere zinciri hareket yoni oku
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayi
Testere zinciri

Zincir diglisi kapaginin somunlari
Zincir dislisi kapagdi

Zincir gergisinin civatasi
Zincir tutucu

Germe sirgusu mili

Zincir diglisi

Devreye alma kilidi
Acma/kapatma salteri

Yag haznesi gorus alani

Yag haznesi kapagi

Penceli durdurucu

Zincir korumasi

Anahtar

Akl durum gostergesi

AKU kilit agma tusu

SISISISIGIGISIOICISICICIOICICICICIOIOICIOIONS,

Tanimlanan Urlin bir zincirli testeredir. Bu zincirli testere, ahsap (drnegin kirisler, kereste, direkler) kesmek ve
kiclk ila orta gdvde gapina sahip agaglari budamak ve kesmek igin tasarlanmistir.

* Bu riin igin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiileri kullaniniz. Optimum performans igin
Hilti, bu Urtine yonelik olarak bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen akdilerin kullaniimasini

onerir.

* Bu akdler igin sadece Hilti sarj cihazlarinin bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen tip

serilerini kullaniniz.

3.3 Teslimat kapsami

Zincirli testere, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi, testere zinciri, civata anahtari, kullanim kilavuzu
Uriin icin uygunluk sahibi diger sistem Griinlerini Hilti Store'da veya su adreste bulabilirsiniz: www.hilti.group

3.4 Durum LED'i gostergeleri

Uriin, zincirli testerenin meveut durumunu gésteren bir durum LED'ine sahiptir.

Durum

Anlami

Durum LED'i surekli yesil yaniyor.

Ac¢ma/kapatma salterine basildi, testere zinciri ¢ali-
siyor.

Durum LED'i sari yanip séniyor.

Zincirli testere galismaya hazir, agma/kapatma sal-
terine basiimadi.

Durum LED'i siirekli sari renkte yaniyor.

Zincir freni devrede. Zincirli testereyi kullanmak igin
zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.

Durum LED'i surekli kirmizi renkte yaniyor.

Zincir freni calisma sirasinda devreye girdi. Zincirli
testereyi kullanmak icin zincir frenini serbest biraki-
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Durum

Anlami

Durum LED'i kirmizi renkte yanip séniyor.

Zincirli testere agin yiklenmis. Testere zinciri kila-
vuz rayina ¢ok fazla baski uygulamayiniz. Zincirli
testereyi kapatip tekrar aginiz. Durum LED'i kirmizi
yanip sdnmeye devam ederse, Hilti servisiyle irtibat
kurunuz.

3.5 Lityum iyon akiilerin gosterilmesi

Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akdiler ilgili sarj durumunu, hata mesajlarini ve akiiniin durumunu gésterebilir.

3.5.1 Sarj durumu ve hata mesajlan gostergeleri

Yaralanma tehlikesi yaralanma tehlikesi!

» AkU takiliyken, kilit agma diigmesine bastiktan sonra, kullandiginiz Griinde akinlin yerine oturdugundan

emin olunuz.

Asagidaki gostergelerden birini gériintilemek igin akiniin kilit agma tusuna kisa sureli basiniz.
Bagli olan Urlin agik oldugu slrece, sarj durumu ve olasi arizalar da sirekli gérintilenir.

Durum

Anlami

Dort (4) LED sirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 100 ila % 71 arasi

Ug (3) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 70 ila % 51 arasi

iki (2) LED stirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 50 ila % 26 arasi

Bir (1) LED sirekli yesil yaniyor

Sarj durumu: % 25 ila % 10 arasi

Bir (1) LED yavasca yesil renkte yanip séntyor

Sarj durumu: < % 10

Bir (1) LED hizlica yesil yanip sénuyor

Lityum Iyon akii tamamen desarj olmus. Aklyi sarj
ediniz.

Akiiniin sarj isleminden sonra LED hala hizli yanip
sOnliyorsa, litfen Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica sar yanip sénuyor

Lityumn iyon akii veya buna bagl iiriin agin yiklendi,
cok sicak, cok soguk veya baska bir hata mevcut.
Uriinii ve akiiyii 6nerilen galisma sicakligina getiri-
niz ve kullanirken Urind asin yike maruz birakmayi-
niz.

Mesaj devam ediyorsa Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Bir (1) LED sari yaniyor

Lityurn iyon akii ve baglantili riin birbirine uyumlu
degil. Litfen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica kirmizi yanip séniyor

Lityum Iyon akii bloke olmus ve kullanilamiyor. Liit-
fen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

3.5.2 Akii durumunun gostergeleri

Akl durumunu sorgulamak igin, kilit agma diigmesine 3 saniyeden fazla basili tutunuz. Sistem; disme,
delinme, harici 1si hasarlari vb. gibi usuliine uygun olmayan kullanim nedeniyle pilde potansiyel hatal

fonksiyon algilamiyor.

Durum

Anlami

TUm LED'ler calisma 1511 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor.

AKU kullanimina devam edilebilir.

Tum LED'ler galisma 1s1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sdnuyor.

AkUnun durumuna iliskin sorgu tamamlanamadi.
islemi tekrarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.
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Durum

Anlami

Tdm LED'ler caligma is1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli kirmizi yaniyor.

Bagli bir Griiniin kullanimina devam edilebiliyorsa,
kalan akl kapasitesi %50'nin altindadir.

Bagli bir Griiniin kullanimina devam edilemiyorsa,

akinun kullanim émri dolmustur ve aki degistiril-
melidir. Lutfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

4 Teknik veriler

4.1 Uriin bilgileri

Uriin nesli 01

Nominal gerilim 21,6V

Agirhk 4,0 kg
AkUsUlz ve testere zinciri kila-
vuz rayl, testere zinciri, testere
zinciri yag, zincir korumasi ol-
madan

Yag haznesinin maksimum kapasitesi 210 m¢

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin minimum yiv derinligi 9 mm

Zincir adimi 0,375in /9,52 mm

Zincir hizi 21 m/sn

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ...60°C

Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 70°C

4.2 Akii

Akii caligma gerilimi 216V

Akii agirhgn Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonuna
bakiniz

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ...60°C

Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 40°C

Sarj basglangicinda akii sicakhgi -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 8lgim metodu ile
Olgulmustur ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile karsilagtinimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak
degerlendirmesine de uygundur.

Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkli ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullaniimasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
calisma suresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin sekilde ytkseltebilir.

Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin elektrikli el aletinin kapatildigi veya ¢alisir konumda oldugu ve ayrica
kullanimda olmadidi zamanlar da dikkate alinmaldir. Bu durum, toplam c¢alisma siiresi boyunca zorlanmayi
belirgin sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniclyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek giivenlik énlemleri belirleyiniz, érnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akislarinin diizenlenmesi.

Burada uygulanan EN 62841 standartlarinin versiyonlari hakkinda ayrintil bilgi ilgili uygunluk beyani
géruntusiinde bulunabilir.

Ses bilgileri
Ses giicii seviyesi (L y,) 102 dB(A)
Ses basinci seviyesi (L ) 94 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik (ses degerleri) (L ,, ve L ,) 3 dB(A)

264  Turkge



Toplam titresim degerleri

Toplam titresim degerleri B 22-170 3,7 m/sn?
B 22-255 4,5 m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik (Titresim toplam degerleri) 1,5 m/sn?

4.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz raylari ve testere zincirleri kombinasyonlari

Testere zinciri Testere zinciri Zincir adimi Tahrik baklasi Tahrik

kilavuz rayi kalinhgi baklasi
sayisi

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,1 mm (0.043") 56

SCN 60 1.1 16"

Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9,52 mm / 38" 1,3 mm (0,050") 56

SCN 60 1.3 16"

5 Calisma hazirhgi

iKAZ

istem disi caligmaya baglama nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Aklyu takmadan 6nce ilgili Griniin kapali konumda oldugundan emin olunuz.

» Cihazin ayarlarinl yapmadan veya aksesuarlari degistirmeden dnce aklyu gikartiniz.

Bu dokiimanda ve Uriin lizerinde bulunan glivenlik ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

5.1 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden énce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.

2. AKU ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. Akyii izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz. =1 262

5.2 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

Al KAZ
Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akuyu yerlestirmeden 6nce, aki kontaklarinda ve Urln igindeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadigin-
dan emin olunuz.

» AkUnln her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. llk kullanim &ncesinde akii tamamen sarj edilmelidir.
2. Akulyu Urline, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar itiniz.
3. AkUnln alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.

5.3 Akiiniin cikartilmasi

1. Akiniin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.
2. Akuyu UrGinden ¢ikartiniz.

5.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ve testere zincirinin takilmasi &,

Zincir diglisi kapaginin somunlarini (1) sékiniz.

Zincir dislisi kapagini (2) ¢ikariniz.

Zincir gergisinin vidasini (3) saat yoninin tersinde, germe slirglisi (4) gévdenin soluna dayanana kadar
déndiriniz.

4. Testere zincirini, testere zincirinin Ust tarafindaki baglanti baklalari Uzerindeki oklar hareket yonini
g0sterecek sekilde testere zinciri kilavuz rayina yerlestiriniz.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin hizalanmasi dnemsizdir. Baski bas asagi da olabilir.
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5. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ilgili testere zinciri ile birlikte zincirli testereye, civatalar (5) testere zinciri
kilavuz rayindaki uzun delige oturacak sekilde yerlestiriniz.

» Germe slrgtsuntn mili ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin deligine (6) oturmall ve testere zincirinin
tahrik baklalari ilgili zincir diglisine (7) gegmelidir.

6. Gerekirse zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
7. Zincir gergisinin vidasini (3), testere zinciri ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz ray ile tamamen temas edene kadar
saat yonunde geviriniz.

» Tum tahrik baklalarinin, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin olugunda oldugundan emin olunuz.

8. Zincir dislisi kapagini ayni hizada olacak sekilde zincirli testereye yerlestiriniz.

» Testere zincirindeki hareket yoni oklarinin, zincir dislisi kapagindaki hareket yoni okuyla eslesip
eslesmedigini kontrol ediniz. Oklar eslesmiyorsa, adim 4'e doéniiniz ve testere zincirinin ¢alisma
yoénuni dizeltiniz.

9. Zincir diglisi kapagindaki somunlari elle sikiniz.
10. Zincir diglisi kapaginin sikica ve giivenli bir sekilde oturdugundan emin olunuz.
11. Zincirli testereyi kullanmadan énce zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. Testere zinciri yag atilana kadar

zincirli testereyi ¢alisir durumda birakiniz. +0 274

Yeni testere zincirleri kullanim baslangicinda uzar. Yeni testere zincirlerini 2 dakikalik kullanimdan
sonra gerdiriniz. +1] 266

5.5 Testere zincirinin gerdirilmesi [l
Zincir dislisi kapagindaki somunlari gevsetiniz (1).
Gerekirse zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ucundan kaldiriniz ve zincir gergisinin vidasini (2), testere zinciri en iyi sekilde
gerilene kadar saat yéniinde veya saat yonunin tersine ceviriniz.
4. Testere zincirinin gerilimi su durumlarda idealdir:
» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray! ile testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ortasindaki dis zincir baklalari arasindaki
mesafe a 1 mm ila 2 mm (0,04 ing ila 0,08 ing) oldugunda.
» Testere zinciri, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi Uizerinden iki parmakla ve az bir gabayla ¢ekilebildiginde.
5. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ugtan kaldirmaya devam ediniz ve zincir dislisi kapagindaki somunlari sikiniz.
6. Ardindan tekrar a mesafesini kontrol ediniz.
» ligili @ mesafesi 1 mm ila 2 mm (0.04 ing ila 0.08 ing) aralijinda degilse, islemi tekrar ediniz.

S

5.6 Testere zinciri yaginin doldurulmasi &

Testere zinciri yagl, donen testere zincirini yaglar ve sogutur.
Sadece 6zel olarak tasarlanmis ve biyolojik olarak pargalanabilen bitki bazli testere zinciri yagi kullaniniz.
Zincirli testere ilk kez testere zinciri yagi ile dolduruldugunda, testere zinciri yaginin yag haznesinden yag
kanali yoluyla testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve testere zincirine tasinmasi birkag saniye siirer. ilk kullanimdan
Once zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. Testere zinciri yagdi atilana kadar zincirli testereyi calisir durumda
birakiniz. #1274
Yag haznesinin dolum seviyesini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz. En ge¢ yagd haznesinin yar seffaf géris alaninda
daha fazla yagd goriilmediginde yag doldurunuz. Yag haznesinin tamamen bosalmasina asla izin vermeyiniz.
1. Zincirli testereyi, yag haznesi kapagi yukari bakacak sekilde diiz bir ylizeye yerlestiriniz.
Yag haznesi kapagdinin etrafindaki alani nemli bir bezle temizleyiniz.
Kapak Uzerindeki klipsi aginiz.
Yag haznesi kapagini saat yoniinun tersinde dayanak noktasina kadar geviriniz.
Yag haznesinin kapagini ¢ikariniz.
Testere zinciri yagini doldurunuz.
» Yag deposunu doldurunuz, ancak sinir hizasina kadar doldurmayiniz. Yaklasik 12 mm (12") hava
birakiniz.
7. Yag haznesinin kapagini takiniz, yag haznesi kapagini asagi bastiriniz ve yerine oturdugunu duyana kadar
saat yénlnde geviriniz.
8. Kapagin yerine sikica oturup oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.
» Kapak yerine oturmussa, klipsi agagi katlayiniz.
» Kapak yerine oturmamigsa, kapagi aginiz ve yeniden oturtunuz.
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5.7  Devrilme emniyeti§

Al KAz
Diisen alet ve/veya aksesuar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Sadece Urliniiniiz igin tavsiye edilen Hilti alet baglama ipini kullaniniz.
» Her kullanimdan &nce alet baglama ipinin sabitleme noktasini olasi hasarlar bakimindan kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Yiksekteki calismalar i¢in ulusal yénetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.

Bu Urln igin devrilme emniyeti olarak sadece Hilti alet kordonunu #2261971 kullaniniz.

» Aletin kordonunu resimde gdsterildigi gibi ilmekle Griine takiniz. Guvenli tutusu kontrol ediniz.

» Karabini bir taslyici yapiya sabitleyiniz. Karabinin tasiyici yapiya saglam bir sekilde sabitlenmis olup
olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Hilti alet kordonu kullanim kilavuzlarini dikkate aliniz.

6 Kullanim

Bu doklimanda ve Urln Gzerinde bulunan guvenlik ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

6.1 Zincirli testereyi tutma ve yonlendirme [, B

» Zincirli testereyi sol eliniz 6n tutamakta ve sag eliniz arka tutamakta olacak sekilde tutunuz ve ydnlendiriniz.
Ellerinizin bagparmaklari ilgili tutamagi ¢cevrelemelidir.

» Daima zincirli testerenin yan tarafinda durunuz. Testere zincirini veya testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesinlikle
vucudunuzla ayni hizaya getirmeyiniz.

» Her iki ayaginiz yere saglam basacak sekilde durunuz ve viicudunuzu ucun yukar filamasi kuvvetlerine
dayanabileceginiz bir konuma getiriniz.

» Ucun yukar firlamasini daha iyi absorbe etmek icin sol kolunuzu dirsek uzatiimig pozisyonda tutunuz.

Ucun yukarn firlamasi

Ucun yukan firlamasi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Ucun yukar firlamasi durumunda kullanici zincirli
testere kontrollini kaybedebilir ve ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir veya &lebilir.

» Ucun yukari filamasina iligkin giivenlik uyarilarina uyunuz.

» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve ydnlendirmek igin talimatlar izleyiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz ray! ucunun Ust kismindan bir nesneyle temas edilmesi, testere zincirinin nesneye
saplanmasina ve testere zincirinin bir an i¢in durmasina neden olabilir. Bunun neticesinde, testere zinciri
kilavuz rayinin yukari ve kullaniciya dogru geri firlatildig yildinm hizinda bir geri tepme sz konusu olabilir.
Testere zinciri kilavuz rayl, testere zincirinin ilgili testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Gst ucunda sikigmasi durumunda
da kullanicya dogru geri firlatilabilir, drnegin ahsap kesimde kapanirsa.

Ucun yukari firlamasi riski agagidaki énlemlerle azaltilabilir:

» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray1 ucunun Ust ¢eyreginin etrafindaki alanla galismayiniz.

» Dogru bilenmis ve dogru gerilmis bir testere zinciri ile galisiniz.

» Testere ile keserken, her zaman kesimin ilgili is pargasinda agildigindan emin olunuz.

iceri cekilme

A IKAz

iceri cekilme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi igeri gekilme, kullanicinin zincirli testere kontroliinii kaybetme-
sine ve ciddi sekilde yaralanmasina veya 6lmesine neden olabilir.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesimde diiz olarak yénlendiriniz.

» Penceli durdurucuyu is pargasinin lizerine dogru sekilde yerlestiriniz.

» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve ydnlendirmek igin talimatlar izleyiniz.

» Maksimum devir sayisi ile kesim yapiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafi ile galisirken, zincirli testere kullanicidan uzagda cekilir.
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Dénen testere zinciri sert bir cisme carparsa ve hizli bir sekilde frenlenirse, zincirli testere aniden bulyuk bir
kuvvetle kullanicidan uzaklasgabilir.

Geri tepme
A iKAZ
Geri tepme nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Bir geri tepme durumunda, kullanici zincirli testere kontrolinu
kaybedebilir ve ciddi sekilde yaralanabilir veya &lebilir.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini kesimde diiz olarak ydnlendiriniz.
» Zincirli testereyi tutmak ve ydnlendirmek icin talimatlar izleyiniz.
» Maksimum devir sayisi ile kesim yapiniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Ust kismi ile calisirken, zincirli testere kullaniciya dogru itilir.
Dénen testere zinciri sert bir cisme carparsa ve hizli bir sekilde frenlenirse, zincirli testere aniden kullaniciya
dogru gok sert bir sekilde itilebilir

6.2 Zincir frenini devreye alma/serbest birakma
Zincirli testere bir zincir freni ile donatilmistir. Zincir freni ucun yukar firlamasi durumunda kaza riskini azaltir,
ancak her durumda kazalarn dnleyemez. Zincirli testereyi tutma ve galigtirma talimatlarini izleyiniz ve ucun
yukari filamasinin tehlikeleri hakkinda bilgi edininiz. <1 267
Ucun yukari firlamasi yeterince gucli ise, 6n el korumasinin ataleti sayesinde zincir freni otomatik olarak
devreye girer. Zincir freninin fonksiyonunu ve otomatik kavramasini diizenli olarak kontrol ederek koruma
saglayiniz. +273
1. Zincir frenini devreye sokmak igin, 6n el korumasini 6n tutamaktan uzaga dogru itiniz.

» On el korumasi duyulur sekilde yerine oturur ve ibre @ semboliinii gdsterir
2. Zincir frenini serbest birakmak igin, n el korumasini 6n tutamaga dogru ¢ekiniz.

» On el korumasi duyulur sekilde yerine oturur ve ibre T semboliinii gdsterir

6.3 Acilmasi

1. Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
2. Galistirma kilidine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
» Zincirli testere calismaya hazirdir, durum LED'i sari renkte yanip séner.
3. Ag¢ma / kapatma salterine basiniz.
» Zincirli testere caligir.
» Durum LED'i surekli yesil yaniyor.
4. Agma/kapatma salterini basili tutunuz, calistirma kilidini aginiz ve arka tutamagi yeniden basparmaginizla
kavrayiniz.

6.4  Uriiniin kapatiimasi

1. Agma/ Kapatma salterini serbest birakiniz.

» Testere zinciri frenlenir ve zincirli testere durur.

» Zincirli testere galismaya hazir olarak kalir, durum LED'i sar renkte yanip soner.
2. Zincirli testereyi yere birakmadan dnce zincir frenini devreye aliniz. +1] 268

» Durum LED'i surekli sari renkte yaniyor.

ﬂ iki dakika iginde higbir tusa basilimazsa durum LED'i séner.

6.5  Testereleme [[Y

Tudm kesme iglemleri icin bu talimatlan izleyiniz.

1. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini, sikismamasi igin tam devir sayisinda kesim yerine dogru yénlendiriniz.

2. Pengeli durdurucuyu yerlestiriniz ve pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.

3. Kesim boyunca testereyi her zaman tam devir sayisinda galistiriniz.

4. Testere zincirinin kendi kendine kesmesine izin veriniz ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayina sadece hafif bir
basin¢ uygulayiniz. Asin basing uygulanmasi, testere zincirine veya zincirli testereye zarar verebilir ve
ucun yukari firlamasina yol agabilir.

5. Kesim tamamlanana kadar pengeli durdurucuyu yeniden konumlandirmaya devam ediniz.



6. Kesimin sonunda zincirli testerenin agirhgini yakalayiniz.

6.6  Biragacin kesilmesi [k, [E, [E, [, (B, [T,

Al KAz

Diisen agac nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Disen bir aga¢ dogrudan veya dolayli olarak kullaniciya

ve/veya cevredeki insanlara garpabilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilir.

» Agacin kesim ydnuni ve geri kagma yolunuzu dikkatli bir sekilde planlayiniz. Mevcut elektrik ve telefon
hatlarinin yani sira yakindaki binalar da dikkate aliniz. Kesim yéniinde bulunan ve diisen agacin carparak
devirebilecegi diger agaglan da kontrol ediniz.

» TUm kisileri agagtan gulvenli bir mesafede tutunuz. Bu mesafe, kesilecek agacin yiksekliginin en az iki
katr olmaldir.

» Kirma gubugu, giivenlik kayisi veya tutma kayisi koparsa veya cok erken kesilirse; kesim yonu artik
korunamayabilir veya aga¢ ¢ok erken dusebilir. Kirma ¢gubugunu asla kesmeyiniz. Glvenlik kayisini her
zaman en son kesiniz.

» Agac dusmeye baslar baslamaz, geri kagma yolu araciligiyla galisma alanini derhal terk ediniz. Agacin
beklenenden daha erken diisebilecegi gergedine hazirlikli olunuz.

» Agag planlanan yénde diismezse veya diisme sirasinda zincirli testere sikisirsa, zincirli testereyi geride
birakiniz ve giivenli bir yere gidiniz!

» Gucll rizgarlarda veya siddetli yagislarda agaclari kesmeyiniz. Kuvvetli riizgarlar agacin diisecegi yonu
etkileyebilir.

Diisen dallar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Diisen dallar kullaniciya ve/veya gevredeki insanlara ¢arpabilir

ve ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilir.

» Kesilecek agacta egilmis veya kuru dal olup olmadidini kontrol ediniz ve ¢alismaya baslamadan énce
bunlan uzaklastinniz. Bu dallan uzaklastiramiyorsaniz, size yardimci olmasi igin deneyimli bir uzman
caginniz.

» Ayrica, 6zellikle agag devrilirken komsu agaglardaki egilmis veya kuru dallara da dikkat ediniz.

Bu kullanim kilavuzu, adaglar igin giivenli bir kesme teknigini agiklamaktadir. ideal olarak biyiimiis, diiz

ve saglikh bir aga¢ oldudu varsayiimistir. Gergekte kesilecek bir ajac egik (6ne egik, arkaya egik), gerilim

altinda, hasarl, ici bos veya ¢lrik olabilir ve baska birgok ¢zellige sahip olabilir. Bu tir ideal olmayan agaglar

istenmeyen ydnlere dulsebilir, diisme sirasinda beklenmedik sekilde kirilabilir ve bagka birgok beklenmedik

tepkilerle karsilagilabilir. Agag kesme konusunda egitiminiz yoksa ve ideal olmayan bir agaci kesmek

istiyorsaniz, Hilti bu isi mutlaka egitimli bir profesyonele yaptirmanizi tavsiye eder.

Gereken efora bagl olarak, yeterli kapasiteye sahip bir akl kullaniniz ve akiiniin tam olarak sarj edildiginden

emin olunuz. Bu, kritik bir noktada galigmay! yarida kesmek zorunda kalmanizi énleyecektir.

Kesim yoniiniin ve geri kagma yolunun belirlenmesi

» Agacin kesim yénuni (A) belirleyiniz. Kesim yonl asagidaki faktdrlere baghdir:

¢ Agacin dogal egimi. Bir agaci kesinlikle dogal egiminin ve dolayisiyla dogal kesim yoninln tersine
kesmeye calismayiniz.

* Rulzgar yoni ve riizgar kuvveti. Gugli riizgar agacin kesim yénunl kontrolstiz bir sekilde etkiler. Giglu
rlizgarlarda gcaligmaya ara veriniz.

e Eg§imli zemin. Mlmkinse, kullanici her zaman yokus yukari durmall ve agac¢ her zaman yokus asagi
dusmelidir.

* Engeller ve diger agaglar. Agacin kesim ydni herhangi bir engelden tamamen arindiriimis olmaldir.

» Kesim yonine bagli olarak geri kagma yolunuzu (B) belirleyiniz.
» Geri kagma yolu, agac devrildiginde galisma alanini terk etmek i¢in kullandiginiz yoldur.

» Geri kagma yolu asagidaki gereksinimleri karsilamalidir:

* Geri kagma yolu arkaya dogru ve kesim yonine 45°'lik bir aglyla gapraz olarak uzanmalidir.

* Geri kagma yolu tim engellerden arindiriimis olmaldir.

e Geri kagma yolu, agag tepesinin net bir sekilde gorllmesine izin vermelidir.

e EgJimli zeminlerde, geri kagma yolu her zaman egime paralel olarak uzanmalidir.

Agac kesimi icin temel bilgiler

* (C) Devirme gentigi
Devirme gentigi ilgili kesim ydnind belirler.
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* (D) Kirma ¢ubugu
Kirma ¢ubugu, agaci bir mentese gibi yere dogru yonlendirir. Kirma ¢ubugu ilgili gévde ¢apinin 1/10'u
genisligindedir.

* (E) Devirme kesimi
Devirme kesimi ile gévde, kirma gubuguna ve giivenlik kayisina kadar kesilir. Devirme kesimi ilgili gdvde
¢apinin 1/10'u kadardir, ancak devirme gentiginin altindan en az 3 cm (1,2 ing) yukaridadir.

* (F) Givenlik kayisi
Guvenlik kayisi agaci destekler ve erken devrilmesini ¢nler. Guvenlik kayisi ilgili gévde ¢apinin 1/10 ila
1/5'i genisligindedir.

¢ (G) Govde gapi
Govde capi yaklasik olarak gogus yliksekliginde belirlenir.

Govde uizerindeki calisma alaninin hazirlanmasi

» Govdenin etrafindaki ve icindeki tim engelleri uzaklastiriniz. Buna kir, tas, gevsek agag kabugu, givi,
kablo vb. dahildir.

» Kesilecek agacin alt kismindaki ve ¢alisma yerinizdeki tim engelleyici dallar ve dal pargalarini uzaklasti-
rnniz.

» Gdvdede buyuk kdkler varsa, kokleri 6nce yatay sonra dikey olarak kesiniz ve uzaklastiriniz.

Devirme c¢entiginin kesilmesi

Devirme gentigi agacin dusecegi yoni belirler. Devirme centigi olusturmak igin llkeye 6zgu gerekliliklere

uyunuz.

Devirme gentigini yere yakin ve kesim yoniine dik aci yapacak sekilde olusturunuz.

» Yatay taban kesimini yapiniz. Kesme derinligi ilgili gdvde ¢apinin 1/5'i ile maksimum 1/3'G arasinda
olmalidir.

» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve testere zincirine agirlik aktarimamasi igin her zaman 6nce taban
kesimi yapilmalidir.
» Tavan kesimini taban kesimine 45°'lik bir agiyla yapiniz.
» Takozu ilgili devirme gentiginden cikariniz.
» Ahsap saglamsa ve uzun liflere sahipse, her iki taraftan yumusak doku kesimleri yapiniz.
» Yumusak doku kesimleri ilgili devirme g¢entigi tabaninin yiksekliginde ve goévde g¢apinin 1/10'u
genisliginde olmalidir.
» Yumusak doku kesimleri ilgili agag gévdesinin parcalanmasini énler.
Oyma kesimi
Devirme kesimini ilgili kesim yoniniin arkasindan yapmayiniz. Bu, glvenlik kayisini keser ve agag¢
planlanandan daha hizli diisebilir veya diisme sirasinda testere zinciri kilavuz rayini sikistirabilir.
Oyma kesimi teknigdi sayesinde, glivenlik kayis! ilgili devirme kesiminin sonuna kadar korunur ve yalnizca son
adimda ayrilir. Bu, devirme zamanini daha iyi kontrol etmenizi ve ucun yukari firlamasi, yaralanmalar ve/veya
testere zinciri kilavuz rayi veya testere zincirinin hasar gérmesini énlemenizi saglar.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini, ucun alt tarafiyla ve tam devir sayisinda konumlandiriniz (1).
» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray! ilgili gévde genisliginin iki kati olacak sekilde yeterince derinden kesiniz.
» Oyma kesimi konumuna déndiriiniiz (2).
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini yerlestiriniz (3).
» Kirma cubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.

Kosullar: Kiigiik gévde ¢api

Govde capi kiiciik olan bir agacin kesilmesi

Kuclk govde capi, ilgili gévde gapinin kullanilabilir testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin uzunlugundan daha kiguk
oldugu anlamina gelir.

» Devirme gentigini olusturunuz.
» Bir uyar ¢agrisi yapiniz.
» Kesiniz.
» Penceli durdurucuyu ilgili kirma gubugunun arkasina yerlestiriniz ve bir pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.
» Ik olarak devirme kesimini ilgili kirma gubugu yéniinde sekillendiriniz (1).
» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Daha sonra devirme kesimini ilgili glivenlik kayisi yéninde sekillendiriniz (2).
» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
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Ucun yukarn firlamasi, geri tepme, testere zincirinin iceri ¢ekilmesi veya kopmasi nedeniyle

yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu ilgili devirme takozuna temas ederse, ucun yukari

firlamasi meydana gelebilir. Devirme takozu gelikten yapilmissa, testere zinciri hasar gorebilir ve kinlabilir.

» Celikten yapilmis devirme takozlari kullanmayiniz, sadece ahsap veya plastikten yapilmis olanlar
kullaniniz.

» Devirme takozunu kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Bir devirme takozu yerlestiriniz (3).
» Devirme takozu ilgili gévde ¢apina ve devirme kesimi genisligine uygun olmalidir.
» Bir uyari gagrisi yapiniz.
» Kollarinizi uzatarak glivenlik kayisini gévdenin digindan ve devirme kesimi diizleminde yatay olarak
kesiniz.
» Agac dismeye basladiginda, zincirli testereyi hemen kapatiniz ve yere birakiniz.
» Guvenli bir yere ulasmak igin geri kagma yolunu kullaniniz ve adag tepesini gozlemleyiniz. Agag
planlanan yéne diismezse, buna gore tepki veriniz.

Kosullar: Orta gévde gapi

Govde capi orta biiyiikliikte olan bir agacin kesilmesi

Orta govde cap, ilgili gévde ¢apinin kullanilabilir testere zinciri kilavuz rayi uzunlugunun iki katindan daha
kligtik oldugu anlamina gelir.
» Bir uyari gagrisi yapiniz.
» Penceli durdurucuyu gévdenin arkasina yerlestiriniz ve bir pivot noktasi olarak kullaniniz.
» Penceli durdurucuyu, kirma gubuguna zarar vermeyecek kadar geriye yerlestiriniz.
» Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini tam devir sayisinda ilgili devirme kesimine yerlestiriniz ve testere zinciri
kilavuz rayini gévde boyunca mimkin oldugunca dondiriiniiz (1).
» Devirme kesimini ilgili kirma gubugu yoniinde sekillendiriniz (2).
» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili glivenlik kayisi yénunde sekillendiriniz (3).
» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Govdenin karsi tarafini ilgili devirme kesimi ylksekliginde oyunuz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili kirma gubugu ydniinde sekillendiriniz (4).
» Kirma gubuguna zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
» Devirme kesimini ilgili giivenlik kayisi ydniinde sekillendiriniz (5).
» Guvenlik kayisina zarar vermemeye dikkat ediniz.
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Ucun yukar firlamasi, geri tepme, testere zincirinin iceri cekilmesi veya kopmasi nedeniyle

yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucu ilgili devirme takozuna temas ederse, ucun yukari
firlamasi meydana gelebilir. Devirme takozu gelikten yapilmigsa, testere zinciri hasar goérebilir ve kinilabilir.

» Celikten yapilmis devirme takozlari kullanmayiniz, sadece ahsap veya plastikten yapilmis olanlan
kullaniniz.

» Devirme takozunu kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Bir devirme takozu yerlestiriniz (6).
» Devirme takozu ilgili gévde ¢apina ve devirme kesimi genisligine uygun olmalidir.

» Bir uyar gagrisi yapiniz.

» Kollarinizi uzatarak givenlik kayisini gévdenin disindan ve devirme kesimi dizleminde yatay olarak
kesiniz.

» Agac dismeye basladiginda, zincirli testereyi hemen kapatiniz ve yere birakiniz.
» Guvenli bir yere ulagmak igin geri kagma yolunu kullaniniz ve agag tepesini goézlemleyiniz. Agag
planlanan yone diismezse, buna gdre tepki veriniz.
6.7  Dal kesimi[E

Dal kesimi, kesilip devrilen bir agacgtan dallarin kesilmesidir.
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1. Kesme sirasinda agacin yere diismemesi veya yuvarlanmamasi igin, daha biiylk destek dallarini agacin
altinda birakiniz.
» BulyuUk destek dallarini ancak boyuna kesim sonrasinda kesiniz. <0272

2. Dallan keserken agaci kendinizle zincirli testere arasinda tutunuz. Kesmek istediginiz dalin kargisindaki
agag tarafindan kesiniz.

3. Zincirli testereyi govde lzerinde destekleyiniz.

4. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini bir kaldirma hareketiyle dala bastiriniz ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin st
kismiyla dali kesiniz.

5. Her dall tek tek kesiniz ve kopan dallar sik sik galigsma alanindan uzaklastiriniz.

6.8  Boyunakesim [E

Testere zinciri ile zemin arasindaki temas nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Testere zinciri kesme sirasinda

zeminle temas ederse, tas gibi kiicik parcalar yukarn firlayabilir ve kullaniclya ¢arpabilir. Zincir daha buyuik

parcalara temas ederse, Kirilabilir ve kullaniciya garpabilir.

» Alt tabakayr kesmemeye dikkat ediniz.

» Boyuna kesim talimatlarina uyunuz ve mimkunse kutikleri bir testere tezgahinin Uizerinde veya yerden
uzakta kesiniz.

» Her seferinde yalnizca bir kitligl kesiniz ve kitugu yuvarlanmaya karsi sabitleyiniz. Kitik egimli
bir yerdeyse, boyuna kesmek igin her zaman kitligin yiksek tarafinda durunuz. Kutigin Gzerinde
durmayiniz.

» Mimkin oldugunda, kutikleri yerden kaldiriniz ve bir testere tezgahi veya benzeri bir sehpa Uzerinde
kesiniz. Kutlk kaldirlamiyorsa, ucun yukar firlamasini énlemek igin duruma bagli olarak asagidaki
talimatlan izleyiniz:

e Kitlk tamamen diiz duruyorsa ve kaldirlamiyorsa, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafiyla yukaridan
2/3'e kadar kesiniz (1). Kitugu 180° (2) dondiiriiniiz ve kittgin kalan tgte birlik kismini tekrar yukaridan
kesiniz (3).

Kesim sonrasinda kitiigiin hangi ydnde hareket edeceginden emin olmasaniz bile bu prosediirti kullaniniz.

» Kiitlik sadece bir tarafa dayaniyorsa ve diger tarafi bossa, 6nce testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tst kismiyla
kitugu 1/3 oraninda asagidan kesiniz (4). Ardindan testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafini kullanarak
kitugun kalan 2/3'liik kismini yukaridan kesiniz (5).

e Kitlk sadece iki uca dayaniyorsa; dnce kutugl, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin alt tarafiyla Ustten 1/3
oraninda olacak sekilde kesiniz (6). Ardindan testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tst kismini kullanarak kitagun
kalan 2/3'lik kismini alttan kesiniz (7).

6.9 BudamaZi

Budama, canli bir agagtan dallarin kesilmesidir.

Agaclari budarken, son kesimi dogrudan kalan ana dal veya gévde Uzerinde yapmamak énemlidir. Agirligi

azaltmak igin 6nce dali daha uzaktaki bir noktadan kesiniz. Bu, kabudun kalan ana daldan veya gévdeden

ayrilmasini 6nler. Kabuk ayrilirsa, agag yaray! kapatamaz ve patojenlere duyarli hale gelir.

1. Omuz yiksekliginin Gzerinde herhangi bir kesim yapmayiniz ve merdiven Uzerinde calismayiniz.

2. Once dal alttan, ana daldan/gévdeden biraz uzaga dogru kesiniz (1). Kesme derinligi ilgili capin 1/3'i
kadar olmaldir.

3. Simdi dali tekrar ana daldan/gévdeden, biraz daha yukaridan olacak sekilde kesiniz (2).

4. Son olarak, kalan dali ana dala/gévdeye yakin bir yerden kesiniz, bdylece kabuk tekrar blyuyebilir ve
yaray! kapatabilir (3).

7 Bakim ve onarim

Takil akiiden dolayi yaralanma tehlikesi !
» Tdm bakim ve onarim g¢alismalarindan énce her zaman akiiyl ¢ikariniz!

Uriin bakimi
* Yapismis olan kirleri dikkatle ¢ikartiniz.
* Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir firca ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.
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* Godvdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir bez veya regine ¢ikarici ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabilecegin-
den silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

e Zincir diglisi kapagini gikariniz ve zincir diglisinin etrafindaki alani hafif nemli bir bez veya regine ¢ikarici ile
temizleyiniz. Zincir dislisi kapagini tekrar takiniz.

«  Uriintin Gizerindeki kontak noktalarini temizlemek igin temiz ve kuru bir bez kullaniniz.

Lityum iyon akiilerin bakimi

* Bir akuyu asla havalandirma delikleri tikaliyken kullanmayiniz. Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir
firga ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.

* Akinun gereksiz yere toza veya kire maruz kalmamasini saglayiniz. Akuyi asla yliksek nem ayarlamasina
maruz birakmayiniz (6rn. suya daldirmayiniz veya yagmurda birakmayiniz).

Bir akiinin 1slanmasi halinde, ona hasarl bir aku gibi davraniniz. Yanici olmayan bir kabin i¢inde izole
ediniz ve Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

* Akiyl yabanci yagd ve gresten uzak tutunuz. Akinun Uzerinde gereksiz yere toz veya kir birikmesine
izin vermeyiniz. Aklyl kuru, yumusak bir firga veya temiz, kuru bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara
yapisabileceginden silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Akunun kontak noktalarina dokunmayiniz ve kontak noktalarina fabrikada uygulanmis olan gresi kesinlikle
cikartmayiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Bakim

A
Elektrik carpmasi tehlikesi! Elektrikli pargalarda usuliine uygun olmayan onarimlar ciddi yaralanmalara ve
yaniklara neden olabilir.

» Elektrik parcalarindaki onarimlar sadece elektronik uzmani tarafindan yapilabilir.

e Gorunlr tim pargalarda hasar olup olmadigini ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde calisip
calismadigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

+ Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalar durumunda Uriini isletmeyiniz. Uriinii gecikmeden Hilti servisine tamir
ettiriniz.

¢ Bakim ve onarim c¢alismalarindan sonra tim koruma tertibatlarini yerlestiriniz ve bunlarin fonksiyonlarini
sorunsuz olarak yerine getirmekte olup olmadiklarini kontrol ediniz.

* Kullanim sikhgina bagh olarak iriinii her 9 ila 12 ayda bir inceleme i¢in Hilti servisine génderiniz.

Guvenli calisma igin sadece orijinal yedek pargalari, sarf malzemeleri ve aksesuar kullaniniz. Hilti
tarafindan onaylanmis, yedek parcalari, aksesuarlar ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya su adreste
bulabilirsiniz: wwwe.hilti.group

71 Zincir freninin kontrol edilmesi

Zincir freninin fonksiyonunu ve otomatik olarak devreye girip girmedigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.
On el korumasinin hasarsiz oldugundan ve serbestge ve fazla zorlanmadan hareket ettirilebildiginden emin
olunuz.

7.1.1  Zincir freni fonksiyonunun kontrol edilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Kesici disler nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kullanici kendini kesebilir.
» Dayanikll malzemeden yapilmis koruyucu eldivenler kullaniniz.

1. Zincir frenini devreye aliniz.
2. Testere zincirini, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tizerinden elle gekmeye caliginiz.
Sonug 1/2
Testere zinciri hareket ettirilemiyor.
Zincir freni galigiyor.
Sonug2/2
Testere zinciri, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin Gzerinden cekilebiliyor.
»  Zincir freni arizali. Uriinii kullanmayi birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.
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7.1.2  Zincir freninin otomatik olarak devreye girme kontrolii 2
1. Zincir korumasini takiniz.
2. Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
3. Zincirli testereyi iki elinizle ahsap bir yuzeyden yaklasik 30 cm (12 ing) yikseklikte tutunuz.
4. Zincirli testere, testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ucuyla birlikte ahsap ylizeye dusecek sekilde 6n tutamag:
birakiniz.
Sonug1/2
Zincir freni atalet tarafindan devreye aliniyor.
Zincir freninin otomatik olarak devreye girmesi ¢aligir durumdadir.
Sonug 2/2
Zincir freni atalet tarafindan devreye alinmiyor.

» Zincir freni mekanizmasi bloke veya arizall. Uriinii kullanmayi birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat
kurunuz.

7.2 Zincir yaglamasinin kontrol edilmesi 22

Her zincirli testere kullanimindan énce zincir yaglamasini kontrol ediniz. ilk kullanimdan énce ve testere
zinciri kilavuz rayini ve/veya testere zincirini degistirdikten sonra, testere zinciri yaginin atilmasi birkag saniye
siirebilir.
1. Akilyii yerlestiriniz. =0 265
2. Zincirli testereyi, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi ile birlikte agik renkli bir ylizey lizerinde ilgili ylizeye temas
etmeden tutunuz.
3. Zincirli testereyi aciniz.
Sonug 1/3
Testere zinciri yadi disari atiliyor ve acik renkli ylizeyde goriinliyor.
Zincir yaglamasi galisiyor. Zincirli testereyi kullanmaya devam edebilirsiniz.
Sonug 2/3
Acik renkli ylizeyde testere zinciri yadi gériinmiyor.
> Aklyu cikarniz. <1 265
> Yag haznesini doldurunuz. = 266
> Zincir diglisi kapaginin altindaki alani +0 272, testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve yag kanalini temizleyiniz.
+0 274
» Zincir yaglamasini tekrar kontrol ediniz.
Sonu¢ 3/3
Testere zinciri yagi temizlendikten ve doldurulduktan sonra bile agik renkli ylizeyde testere zinciri yagi
gorinmdiyor.
» Uriini kullanmayi birakiniz ve Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

7.3 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin ve testere zincirinin temizlenmesi ]

1. Zincir diglisi kapaginin somunlarini sékiiniiz.

2. Zincir diglisi kapagini ¢ikariniz.

3. Zincir gergisinin vidasini saat ydnunun tersinde, germe sirgisi gdvdenin soluna dayanana kadar
déndurtiniz.
» Testere zinciri gevsetildi.

4. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini gikariniz.

5. Zincirli testere Uizerindeki yag ¢ikis kanalini bir firga, yumusak bir firca veya regine gikarici ile temizleyiniz.

6. Testere zincirini ve testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin kanalini bir firga, yumusak bir firga veya regine cikarici ile
temizleyiniz.

7. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin yan yizeylerini hafif nemli bir bez veya recgine ¢ikarici ile temizleyiniz.

8. Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini takiniz. <1 265

7.4 Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin bakimi

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinda asinma ve hasar olup olmadigini diizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.
Asagidaki belirtiler ortaya gikarsa testere zinciri kilavuz rayini degistiriniz:

» Testere zinciri kilavuz ray bikilmus
* Yivde catlaklar veya baska hasarlar var



* Yiv daralmis ve testere zincirini bloke ediyor

* Yiv bukUlmuUs ve testere zinciri yana yatiyor

*  Minimum yiv derinliginin altina diisiimis, bkz. Teknik veriler <1 264

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin dis kenarinda bir capak olusabilir.

» Gapagi diz bir ege ile aliniz.

» Herhangi bir siphe durumunda veya testere zinciri kilavuz rayr hasar goérdigiinde, Hilti servisine
basvurunuz.

7.5 Testere zincirinin bilenmesi Z&

Kor testere zinciri nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kor veya koétl bilenmis bir testere zinciri strtinmenin
artmasina ve dolayisiyla asiri isinmaya neden olur, kesme performansi diiser, kesim hassas olmaz ve zincirli
testere daha gabuk ucun yukar firlamasi egilimi gosterir.

» Testere zincirini keskin tutunuz.

» Testere zincirlerini bileme konusunda deneyiminiz yoksa, testere zincirini kendiniz bilemeyiniz.

/\ DIKKAT
Kesici disler nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Kullanici kendini kesebilir.
» Dayanikll malzemeden yapilmis koruyucu eldivenler kullaniniz.

Bir testere zincirini dogru sekilde bilemek igin cok fazla pratik yapmak gerekir. Hilti, testere zincirinin
bir uzman tarafindan bilenmesini tavsiye eder.

1. Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.

2. Her kesici disi yuvarlak bir ede ile torpuleyiniz. Yuvarlak egeyi, testere zinciri kilavuz rayina dik aciyla
iceriden disarya dogru yonlendiriniz.
» Yuvarlak e@e, testere zincirinin hatvesine uygun olmalidir.
» 30°'lik bileme agisini koruyunuz.

3. Derinlik sinirlayiciyi bir egeleme mastari ile ayni hizada ve asinma isaretine paralel olarak egelemek igin
diiz bir ege kullaniniz.

8 Tasima ve depolama

Akiilii aletlerin ve akdilerin tagsinmasi

/\ DIKKAT
Tagima sirasinda aletin istem digi calismasi !
» Uriinlerinizi her zaman akdiler takil olmadan tasiyiniz!

» Akuleri ¢cikartiniz.

» Zincirli testereyi sadece zincir korumasi takili olarak tasiyiniz. Zincir korumasini testere zinciri kilavuz
rayinin izerine kaydirarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tamamen 6rtiilmesini saglayiniz.

» Zincirli testereyi sag elinizle 6n tutamagindan tutarak, testere zinciri kilavuz rayi arkaya bakacak sekilde
tasiyiniz.

» Uriini géndermek istiyorsaniz, dncelikle yag haznesini bosaltiniz. Uriinii tekrar kullanmadan &nce, testere
zinciri yagini doldurunuz.

» Akleri kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile nakletmeyiniz. Nakliye sirasinda, akiler asir sok ve
titresimlerden korunmali ve baska aki kutuplari ile temas ederek kisa devreye neden olmamalari igin, her
tlrlu iletken malzeme veya diger akdilerden izole edilmis olmalidir. Akiiler igin yerel tasima talimatlarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akiler posta ile génderilmemelidir. Hasarsiz akuleri sevk etmek istemeniz halinde, bir nakliye sirketine
basvurunuz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanimdan énce oldugu gibi uzun tasimalardan
once ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

|W ’“‘ 2427885 Tirkge 275
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Akl aletlerin ve akiilerin depolanmasi
A iKAZ
Anzali veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !

>

Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiileri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

>

9

Uriinii ve akdileri serin ve kuru bir yerde depolayiniz. Teknik verilerde =1 264 belirtilen sicaklik sinirlarini
dikkate aliniz.

Testere zinciri kilavuz rayini ve testere zincirini temizleyiniz ve yag haznesini tamamen doldurunuz.

Zincir diglisi kapagi somunlarini aginiz ve zincir gergisi vidasini 2 tur saat yoéniiniin tersine gevirerek testere
zincirini gevsetiniz.

Zincirli testereyi yalnizca zincir korumasi takiliyken depolayiniz. Zincir korumasini testere zinciri kilavuz
rayinin Uzerine kaydirarak testere zinciri kilavuz rayinin tamamen ortilmesini saglayiniz.

Akduleri sarj cihazinin lizerinde muhafaza etmeyiniz. Sarj isleminden sonra her zaman akulyt sarj cihazindan
cikartiniz.

Akuleri kesinlikle glineste, 1s1 kaynaklarin Gizerinde veya cam arkasinda muhafaza etmeyiniz.

Uriini ve akilleri gocuklarin ve yetkisiz kisilerin ulasamayacag yerlerde muhafaza ediniz.

Uriiniin ve akdlerin hasar gérmis olup olmadigini her kullanmdan énce oldugu gibi uzun sireli
depolamalardan énce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

Anza durumunda yardim

Herhangi bir aniza durumunda akilerin durum géstergesine dikkat ediniz. Bkz. B&lim Lityum iyon akii
gostergeleri.
Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda lutfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat

kurunuz.

Arnza Olasi sebepler Coziim

AKkunun LED'leri higbir sey AKU arzall. » Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

goruntulemiyor.

Akl duyulabilir bir klik sesiile | Akinln kilit tirnagr kirlenmis. » Tirnaklar temizleyiniz ve aklyu

yerine oturmuyor. yeniden yerine oturtunuz.

Akl normalden daha hizli Cok disuk ortam sicakligi. » AkUyU yavascga oda sicakligina

bosaliyor. ulagsacak bicimde isinmaya
birakiniz.

Kesme alaninda yanik kokusu | Testere zinciri diizguin sekilde bi- » Testere zincirini bileyiniz.

ve/veya duman olugumu. lenmemis. <1275

Testere zinciri ¢ok fazla gerilmis. » Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.
+1J 266

Yag haznesinde yeterli testere zin- | » Testere zinciri yagi doldurunuz.

ciri yagi yok. <1 266

Cok az testere zinciri yagi besleni- | » Yag kanalini, testere zinciri

yor. kilavuz rayini, testere zincirini
ve zincir diglisi kapagdinin
altindaki alani kontrol ediniz
ve temizleyiniz. =1J 274

Testere zinciri yagi uygun degil » Sadece uygun ve taze testere

veya ¢ok eski. zinciri yadi kullaniniz.

Zincirli testere dogru kullanilmiyor. | »  Testere zinciri kilavuz rayina ve
testere zincirine gok fazla baski
uygulamayiniz.

Kesme glicii cok disik. Testere zinciri dlizgiin sekilde bi- » Testere zincirini bileyiniz.
lenmemis. <275

Testere zinciri yanlis sekilde monte | » Testere zincirini dogru kesme

edilmis. yéniinde monte ediniz. £1J 265

Calistirma kilidine ve/veya AkU yerine tamamen takilmamis. » Akuyu duyulabilir bir klik sesi ile
acma/kapatma salterine ba- yerine oturtunuz.
sildiginda Griin tepki vermiyor.
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Arza Olasi sebepler Coziim
Uriin galigtinlamiyor. Zincir freni devrede. » Zincir frenini serbest birakiniz.
+1J 268
Testere zinciri gok fazla gerilmis. » Testere zincirini gerdiriniz.
+1J 266
Uriin veya akiide yodun Isi Elektrik arizasi » Uriini derhal kapatiniz, akilyii
olusumu. cikartiniz, gézleyiniz, sogumaya
birakiniz ve Hilti servisi ile irtibat
kurunuz.
10  imha
Al KAZ

Usuliine uygun olmayan imha nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Disar ¢ikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglk
sorunlar.

» Hasar gérmus akuleri hi¢ bir sekilde géndermeyiniz!

» Kisa devreleri 6nlemek icin, akliniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.

» Akleri, gocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.

» AkUyu size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek igin yetkili sirketinize basvurunuz.

Q“:f? Hilti Urunleri yiksek oranda tekrar kullanilabilen malzemelerden Uretilmistir. Geri déntisim igin gerekli
kosul, usulline uygun malzeme ayrimidir. Cogu tlkede Hilti eski aletlerini yeniden degerlendirmek lizere geri
alir. Bu konuda Hilti musteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.

E: » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlar ve akdleri evdeki ¢plere atmayiniz!

11 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iliskin sorulariniz igin Iitfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza bagvurunuz.

12 Diger bilgiler

Kullanim, teknoloji, gevre ve geri dontsim hakkinda daha fazla bilgi asagidaki baglantida bulunabilir:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
Bu baglantiyi bu kullanim kilavuzunda @ sembolii ile etiketlenmis bir QR kodu olarak da bulabilirsiniz.
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22 HEERSEM

BE—RET LR

> EREER, ERSESBAOEREE, MENEREY, ARAREERUBEAYR. EREEEER,
— T EH SO AR S IR A R

> ﬁ?gggﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂ,&#ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁauﬁ§%¢¥ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ§EM§%ﬁﬁ,ﬂﬂ
ick Sptia i

> EFERESERTEERE RARETETHERIIREENESR. SRENTERKES tE8xs
BEEEMENMEE.

> RECREERMR. EALEIRIMNUEES. WEED. FER. RERRRIMERRTEECH. S@EMIMRERRSETIRRREER
HEMEIMNEBREEM AR EER.

> TR, BF. EIRSTEIRE LREREE. NEL TR ETTRESERBRESEER.
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EPES AR E R,
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» B, DEIAETLESEAMMETASERRICEYE. flW  BEMBARKNES MR, RS
THEMEMER. RARMREMSHRENES ; B, LIEBSEEAMURMLBEEBNAM ; A
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r THEESRERIFER
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Bz, EaEERRENEENMIEL.

» ARSI TR ME R R R R RS, ARSI ARIRE. SRR EE—E
FEOXRA L. MEHETERDRE, ANESHRNEESR, +0 330

» ERUMEEATIEEETS, BEPREREERS, BENERESER. £330
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> REAREERE P RERAH AT EHEEN R, ERZEVARIRESRERPNNSE,

> EREAERMEESLDRNBHERE.

> MREREXEMEEEER, WAERARLEAR DIREEENER.

> HiEBEEE X EREERT SR RRE. BTER. BT RSN TIFRERR.

25 JNODEEMERE

> FEETTIRSRENERAEEMNRESTIESRIR. &RET, THENEETE. REREM. (28
5. EAFN/RIBLE.

> BRI EENE .,

» FENLERESH, DERESBURMIEERERRERIRIERE !

> EithEREEREE |

> B, ERIREEN, BATERERERERBAESC (176°F) KIRES,
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32  TRHRAR
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o AEMRFEAB 22Hilti NuronRFSEEM, REKBRAME, HINEBRAEREAFRERPERER
RSB E M,

o ETERARRERPREREHAIINHIAINE N T ERAEHRE.

33 HENE

HefR. ISR, $BEE. IRF. BN

BRAER, TAREMHilt StoresiBihE A @R T EREAMARRER : www.hilti.group
3.4 JREELEDEETMIE

AEZEE—ETTEET B iRk R AR RELED,

R BE

MREELEDE AR E. ETOn/OffFER, #REEETH.

IREELEDRI =, SEIRENFIGER, KERTOn/OffFAEA.
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BRENER REDEE

> BHERAE, BERTHFHOHZERENERERBEFNRERNERT,

WRES T Eh—ERETER, FERENFEDE.

AZCEENERCHE, tCERFERTREERENREMIIEERE.

HRRE B

PUME (4) LED¥HE=45IE EHREE © 100 %ET1 %

={& (3) LEDIHE=4IE. FEEAREE : 70 %E51 %

MifE (2) LEDIHESLRIE. FEAREE : 50 %ZE26 %

—f& (1) LEDFHER4KE. FEIREE : 25 %ZE10 %

—f& (1) LED#EISPI4RIE. FEMRE : <10%

—f& (1) LEDIREBILKIE. BEHERSIRE. BAE.
%ﬁ&%%@%LED{nMEW% FEAHIltiAEE B
1LY

—f& (1) LEDBRIEPIZIE, St EENEREHEH. BEAS. BELXRK
HH HEER.
ERERNEHEFEERNIRERE, WEERR
TEFEDBH.

EEHHETE, FHaHHItIEE D,

—f@ (1) LED=&EIE ﬁigea/mfﬂgﬁiglﬁ?gménnx NMER. ABHEHIIEHE S
1LY

—{E (1) LEDWREPIATE ﬂ%&e%ﬁﬁ LMBIEER. BHEHItES S
1LY
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IAIREEMGIRAE, FRIEIFESSHEN £, AREXEAREMEEE. R, IMNPRBEFHRERE
BB REER R,
HRAE BE

Bt PTARAE R .

ggmnuﬁﬂ%kﬂﬁ,ﬁnt Re—ELEDF BRI

FTALEDMHRER =R, RE—ELEDIRELIH

EESTRERENRENEN. FERLREFRHE

B, FHiltiES L,
gﬁgDuﬂﬂ%Eﬁ,ﬁnﬁ_ RiE—ELEDIFE=IE ?E?&ZEE&%W&EEH FSRNEHNTEER
250 %,
EEECESELER, RTIENEERKERS
w, EETER. AREHItEE D,
4 BEmER
41 EREHA
Emtt o1
BEER 216V
BE 4.0 kg
TEEhRIBEENR, 5.
SESEh, SERES
BAHESE 210 m¢
SEEREIRRILRE 9 mm
SE(RETEE 0.375in /9.52 mm
SEEEERE 21 m/s
328 EREH
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BRERNRERE -17°C ... 60 °C
FrRURE -20°C ... 70 °C

42 Bt

EREER 216V

SHhEE BERARERPEEER
BERNRISRE -17°C ... 60 °C

FTRURE -20°C ... 40°C

Eth T ERENRE -10°C ... 45°C

43 REEMEEEE

RERAPFIRUZ SBEMRHECSRIFENE, WTARLETIRARAZES. EfLAERREEN

BN

R#UZENZTIATRRARBE, SHABRARTRZASE, BREFRANEGRERETRHNER

T, HBBEAMTE. £fFfXaRY, ETXNEREERER.,

EETHENMN, NAMERETEMAFEREEIINEE, THRERTLBSE. THFEEEETP, ETX

B REREE.

FEHEMhZ 2B, URERFETZREN / AREBTE, O REEFHAMEHETA.

mE. EREAZRHE.

BRIFRIRITETF

ﬂ FAREARFTEMEN 62841 TR ARIFAEN, FERMNTABRZER.

IREEM
EThZBE (L wa) 102 dB(A)
SEEH (L ) 94 dB(A)
EAHE (BEE) (LML W) 3dBA)
LEiREN{E
BIRENE B 22-170 3.7 m/s?
B 22-255 4.5 m/s?
THEEE (WHRENE) 1.5 m/s?
4.4  EHEEIRIAGEIAS
SEIEEIR R SEIRENEE {SENSEENEEE {HEnsE
HiEE
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9.52 mm/3/8" | 1.1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9.52 mm/3/8" | 1.3 mm (0.050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"
5 T{EIBPTROERE T/E
Al wE
AZENEWR BAEIMIE !
» BAEE, BRRERCSEHHE.
> ARG ANEERRELEERET.
BESTAN P HEER R ERPINES.
51 ATHREE
1. BithE BRI, ARETERNREFM,
2. HEREMAERITERNEEZAER,
Zheh 329
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> EESBEITAE Y S BRI,

> ZET# FIEREE N TS,

> BRI TR RIS T.

> SEEITIRY.
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MR TH AR BB RS, SRT AR SARIT TR BRI,

RAEFN
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r RSSO SR,

» EEERSTR RIS,

. S EETRY.

EEFESRER L, AR RERERE,

BT SRS R T RS, SET R ARET R RS,
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6.3  FARNEAR
1. FRBAREAK.
2. BERSH.
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> REELEDIE=4 6,
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» IREELEDIE=#E.
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EHEE A LIHE.
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BEAEFEN (M. [aRBE) . &AZRND. TR, DOSBHETTE EMiFtE. E%#Eﬁﬁﬁ]‘*?ﬁ?@
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EEE&E' Valitinti e ey
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o BIAWBAENE. V7ERYEBANBRENE, BIYEBAKRE A EETREK.
o REFERNBE. REFFERANKE TG, FERRRPEIESE,
o {ERIAE. WRVTEENE, ERABRRKIGTE DIRR, MEARRAEE TRE.
o [ERYIFEMEIAR, BARNKEINETSEEFIERY.
> RIRIRARENE ER S (B)REE (R EI A M.
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TIZ0RFE. TR, REREMSEYFERENRF. SNRIFEH, ERMTREAASHE.
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AFERE— LED KSIETT, PIRREETRI L FTRES.

K& 34

LED RS RTIFE=RG &, BRFXERT, #BH5E1T.

LED RASHETKTINIGE S, HBEEESEME, BRARKET.

LED RSIERAHE=RES, BERTITIEREEA. IFFEERGITeSE, UEEMSE

LED RS RTHIF =R &, AR EESTIRTEA, MFERTIES
BB {5 A HE 4.

LED RIS TRATINIFEL &, PERE., TEMNREESPENEKESN. XAk
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IR R TR,

R

ax
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BER, NFUEMR, BBAR Hilti &0,

4 AR
41  =RER
@R 01
EEBE 216V
=B 4.0kg
TEEM, FEEESN.
EHE BEDH. RERmpIPE
HERARE 210 m¢
BHESIRIMER 9 mm
TR 0.375in/9.52 mm
BREE 21 m/s
EETENMRRE -17°C ... 60 °C
FHURE -20°C ... 70 °C
4.2 Eajth
Hith T{EEEE 216V
HithEE SIIRIFIRIRLEE
BEETENMERE -17°C ... 60 °C
FHURE -20°C ... 40°C
HithFE IR R -10°C ... 45°C
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ﬂ KFLLSLFrERRT EN 62841 fRERRARIFAER, BEENEHAHET.
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BIRENE B 22-170 3.7 m/s?
B 22-255 4.5 m/s?
THEMRY (SiREE) 1.5 m/s?
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Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.1 mm (0.043") 56
SCN 60 1.1 16"
Hilti Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc | .375" /9.52 mm /38" | 1.3 mm (0.050") 56
SCN 60 1.3 16"
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2. BTHBRIEFNS.
> SECESME, LED KSIERIWNGEE.,
3. BTHFEFX.
> HEEEEHE.
» LED KSETATHERERE,
4. BRERRFX, RAFANY BRBBEEEEFR.

6.4 xH

1. AR,

> EEERSIE), SEREELL.

> HEERERETIRES, LED KSIETKTINGEE,
2. KEMERGIEEE, AEERTHER. 0350

» LED REETIHERERE.,

‘] WMRAD AR TEARE, LED RSETITIER.

65 I

HITFRE R LIRS, SIRIESFLAUT AR,

S| ERSTLEHANIIZ, BREESNTER.

WEMX LIRS, FEHEAEREZ S

EEMIBEES, IHENBRESRIER.

iHEEBTIE, AXNEESPENENEN. EATKSRIMERENER, HESBRA.
AR MK ESRNAE, EREIEMA.

EEE RN EETRENEE.

66 Al B [E & E E

Al B

EITHRABERASGENBER, B THORASEERAEHERAAT/SMEAR, EREHRET,

> (FRARIR AR B AEARE IR, TR BTG BRI LR MR R, HEE TR L
HIEAARR, TATRTAEA A T AURATED, M.

» ULFIEARSHARSRLIES, ZEEE R ERERASELRE,

> BT PEBUINBUMIR G, RESRETE, AHTAREE TN, RERATEIRET, 1745
UIRIBHTATES, SORERIREE,

> ;EMK%%@T,mzm@ﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬂﬁlﬁﬂ%ngﬁﬁﬁﬁé,Eﬁm*ﬂﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ

ook, ®N =

> illil:%m*;’ﬁﬁ BItKRTE T, REREEATIRPRFE, ERFHEFBRESRE |
» FEREBNIFERPREMA. BRSEIHARTRITE.

DEZ=

PREESRASGENRER. SR AEBEREH/RMAAR, EREGHRTET.

> OEEREMNASDEMER TN, FHEFBTEMERXERNE, NRETEERBRX L
B, EREARINEREL,

> AETEAEWA LS T RN, LERERABITE.

RRERBENAT RLRANER, BERNAEKESR, TH. @F, TFL BERERONATENN

@ EH). SERARN. SR, hEREE, ERARITES SRR, X EREOR AR BT

FEWAMET, R TCRABINGE, FRIEFSEEEARORE, NReEESTRAAE

BE, TR — R RABROIAR, Hilti SBZUR MR T R B0 % b A BT,

REFBNTAR, ERERRBANDYE, FREEMIHE, K, ERRUEXRR LI TIE,

RERA A RS

> BERARHIEIE (A), BIMEURT L FEE -

. RIARHIBAENE. DS HEERANSAMAAE, HREBE R EREEREARA,
RAFRA. BRENFARENE RSN, MEER, EhiTE,

. AMEE, B RAAAKE HEE, RAREAE TS AT,

L LTETTETETET -



[ PN |
o [ERYIMEMKAR, WANERNRTSLETAERY.
IRIERAROEI i E RS EE 2% (B).
> BEERAENAETHRER LEMSREENEER.
HERENITURE AT &M
HEREMALE, BSWARBIEAK 45° flEIEMH,
SR _ E TR,
B LW MBS E IR IR,
e b, BRI IALE SRR T,
BARZH
e (C)EmEND
Bl O RERARE.
(D) Br&H
ET SR RS | SMARIEtE, WRENEE AR TERMN 1/10,
(E) k0
B0, BSRTIEENNTNRe® . RETOCTEMEORE LA 1/10 HTEELS
{EZ=/3cm(1.2in),
(F) &&H
REFAIERNA, HEEIRE T, RETNREENMTERHN 1/10 ) 1/5,
(G) WTFER
WFERRNERSLNE.,
T EMTEX
> ERWTEBRINT LA ERY. XEIESE. Ak MEIRE. {17, BHE,
> BRI AR T ERX I8 LR IR THEH PR BB B T A &%,
> MRMT LAERKWIRE, NRSCEERFIRE, ARBANETIE, HEEBR.
EHEEED
BEEORETHABTHAR, EFSEXTENEOEONEAER,
FEREEOSLNE, FE5RAETAARER.
> UIBIKFEEEIO. IEIRELAZWMTERR 1/5 EIHK 1/3.
> MOREEMTREIO, UGESHBIEESINEREL.
> PIBIMERIA, FEESEIRIOMMK 45° f.
> EEURMNEIEIE O P ELE,
> MRMRAMERESARK, MEMRMIEIBFRIO.
» BRYIOWASEEEOEDSES, ZEEAMTERR 1/10,
> BARUIORRA LR TR,
FIN
AENEBWEmMEERKIIO. IHSTTMTLST, MATRSIRIPERIBET, SEERTHIRE
th I (FEEEES M.
BEERIAEAR, R2HEREVIOTHAIRETE, HERE—SIM. XHEFT B HIR A S T At
BR, BRI, ZHGEH/IRIAE RS R,
» AESESNHRNREERSEREE (1)
> BUIERANEIRT S, REEESHNMERE.
> HEREIRINGLE (2).
> IGEESTEIA (3).
> CEETERIFERT,

v

e o o o vy

FiF BIWTER

RBT ERBUMIRA
MTERRNREMTERNTTRRESIIKE.
» REFEED,

RHEEFM,

RN

BN RENRERE, BEEAREZR.
BRI R A ER KT OBIAZK (1).

> ERTRIRIRERE.

" “ MR

YV vy



» RERBZEHHTEERETARR (2).
> IRTERIFREWN,

IS

AR, E3, MBI ASEENER. NRBESNFRBMREER, SHIR,

INRMAERZWEIRY, EHEFTRESIRIFFEIR,
> FEEMANHIRREER, RERARGSER AR EER,
» EER, TEREIIRREUR,

> RERIRIRHEIR (3),
> REBEBRGA S W T BEREFRE QAR R,
> RHEEFM,
» FEFE, WRTIMUERETOFE LK FII RS,
> MERBAFHET, NIZEIXHAEEFGEBRT.

> FIRBERARATSME, NEME. MEMARERITKINTEET, EHENRE,

HiF: FERTHEE

6.7

R T EEPFHIRA
HERTERZEMTER/NTTRREESIKENHE.
> RHEEEMM,
» BN LLEhSRRERTHEES, HIGEFENRESR.
» BN LLBREERE, NRRREHRE.
> BEESHESEBARKIIA, HRATERERESNZINT (1),
> RIBETRER T AR ER KT QMR (2).
> ERTERITETRE.
> RBREWHTEEREIOMAR (3).
> ERTERSREE.
> ERTE—UREIORSLRIA.
>  ERRETRENTEREREIORAZR @),
> ERTERITUTRE,
> BERZETHHFEERETIOMRRA (5).
> IRTERIFREN.

B, O3, HsmsEEiRmMEMASGERER. MREESPIRMITREEIR, SHMRA.

INRRILBRZMHIE, EHEFRESIRITMTR,
> TEEMNHRREEER, RERARGSERH AR AR,
» EER, TREIIREEUR,

> RERIRIKAR (6).
> RERBMROFIS T BRI QR SRR,
> RHEEMM,
» REFE, WHTIMUTERET A FE LK TIIRREHE.
> WIRRIAFIREIT, RIZEDXASEEFEERT.

> FIABERLIER 2T, NEME, IRMARFRITRINAGET, EMHENNRE,

EHE

EREIENEEITRIRMA L EMRR,

1.

e

REW TR RS, MUBILERAEESRE SR,

» RAEENER, THEBRRANLEES. $1354

Efh, BRABEEEIEEZ . MSEFERAENAIRA—MZTIIEL.
HEESIRER T £,

PRSI RE SRR, ARG REESHINE R,
BIRIRETE RN, FEBRREIIREM TEXIEEE.

X 353



[ =TT |
68 11zE

NI

BEESHEEMERASSEORM. MREEEEDTRTEMINE, DRSS/ \EYET RS RIEH
HRFP, MRBERMBRARIE, TSRt ERAER.

> EEIE REEIE.

> RBIREEE, REERAELSEEE LEIRT.

> IRARTIEI—RET, HFHENTASRE. URETATRIE, #TEIRERLER TSRS —
M, tNssfERT L.

> WATEE, KT MHMEGRE, HERARSECIE E#TIIE. MRTHBERT, WREREE
SURIBMTRERRE, DUBRR
MRMTELFRATARE, NWARESHHREMN LETHEEMTH 2/3 & (1), SHTIeR 180°
(2), REBRMNLEETIIERTRTE 1/3(3).
EMEEAHEN T EEIR I T a8, tHiEERRMITE.

o MERMTRESIEZENS —UIREHN, NWEREESHHWMENTELREENTH 132 @4). RE
FRESHARE M EETIIEIRT RIRE 2/3 (5).

c MRWTREMRTE, WERABESPHEELMN LETRERMTH 1/3 2 (6). AREAEESNHT
EMTE LB TRIRE 2/3 (7).

69 fEHM
B3 RIS EMRER LRI,

SEIMAN, EENETZEEERRNERSMT BH#TREE., MAEEIMIKMERESR, WA
Fi;{ éﬁTuﬁﬁim&Mﬂ%B’Jiﬁjm:Fimg MEHEESE, WMATEREHO, NWESZEH
3 =
1. TEEBBEULWSER TS, A EEHFLIE,

2. B, NTHBRTEEE/MTAMAIEIRS (1). TIREAERN 18,
3. AREEEIS/MTERNMEN EABXERS. (2)
4. B, EWES/MTIIEIRRAOKS, UENKEBEHERKFESHO 3).

~

HEFTORIT

N =

BABMNFEASHFERR |

» BTAPTIRIMES 28, E5SL A,

TAMRSE

o EIVLHTER RS R,

© ATRIRERNOHEEERTL,

.« EUERMRRH SRR ENG. TEERASEEEN, SNATARMENE,

IFTHRE, FRMEMNGSMEERTESERARNXE. Eix LS.
RTHRT#HEET .

#E%?%‘ﬂ!ﬂ‘]ﬁ?ﬁ
ERBENILIERER . ATREERER N OMEEEN L.

. ﬁ%@ VEHIG IR BEMLICSIES. R BEERBEESRERNFRD GIAEEREKPHBRE
M
ﬁi%i&;’%iﬂ, EMGERRIF A BRI EA TR, HEHREETIRNARD, RABEKR Hilti 4

D

o HREMNEEHAHAE, VU LEMESIDSTRRESEM L. ATRNRERNTRERNGES
Bith, AEERSERET, TNTTRERMER T,
TE7IRAR A S A ik e _E BRI RATHAE.
BERERRRAHRTEEINT. TEERSEESH, SNRIERIRER .

H#ip

NE

BEER ! BSANTSEESEREENHENNTEASHE.

> IESRENBESARRERZSRNNESTUARETEE.

" “ MR




IS
- EHREFATIAISHBSTHIAITS, BRESBERTE,
. MBRWFSERYLENENE, WIEER, TERASSRLE Hill £ LEE.
- BENMRE, REFARPEEINELNERSER,
- RBEFSEE, 59 F 12 PARFRRE Hili SERORE K.

ARERZLIETRAIRIE, EMA Hilti REEEM4. BT, 2 Hilti 77 5= KB RERNE M.
FEMFNHMHE T Z S H1AY Hilti Store AL EXi7iE] : www.hilti.group

71 EEHEKFIZNES

TR E AT RRIIEEFI B shB AE L.
WREIPF AR, WUBSRBH, TR,

711 WOEERGIRIERAITHEE

VNS
%iutﬂﬁmﬁﬁ)\%f‘ﬁﬁﬂgf‘h RFTIgEREIRES,
FHAMEMRGIRRFE.

1. BRERHIEES.
2. ERXAFRKEERTEESH.
g#R1/2
ToiEFR iR,
R FIEhESEE TR,
“#R2/2
AT LURRSERLT SR S 5.
> HERFIHESRENE. FLERSR, BKER Hilti #E5il,

712 REHEKHZSNETERER 2
1. REREZHIFE,
2. MFFHERTIENGS.
3. WFEFHE FHEEARKEN 0 Ccm(12in) &
4. MFRIFW, EHEEZREESNANEEEARRE L.
ZR1/2
SIS EIRMEER TR A,
X FIERN BB ATEEEE T,
g#R2/2
HEHITEBRTRRMEMEA.
> BERTIEHERAONUBM AL R IR, EILERFSR, BXER Hilti £Edu,

7.2  WREESERER R

FREAREISBENTREANERER. BXERIUREIREESI/SIERE, TREE/LV T E
T REGEEEHR L.

wukmit, £1)348

BHEERRESTBELaRELA, TEEMIZKRE.

“R1/3

FEEERBEBY, FTMUEZEERE LIRGIHXE.

HEREBITIEIER. TR EASEE,

wh o=

L LTETTETETET e



[ =TT |
“R2/3
RERE LRI HEEH.
» T, £1)348
> InEREE. £0349
» EESERETARXE 20354, EHESHImE,. 0356
» BEROEHEZERER.
#R3/3
BMEEEEFIRINERERE, RERE BRI HERER,
» BIERAR, BKER Hilti &5,

7.3  EEEESHMNEE S

IR E L ROIRA,

BT,

WA R SRR K2R 1R, HRRKEIBRELAMNESEIN=.
> EEEE AL,

KB SRS,

ARIF. ZRERISRIEERTE S REN L hEE.,
BARF. RERSMAEERTESEENEESNALE,
AR SR RTE S R SN,
BREESESEE. £ 348

@ =

© N O~

7.4  HEHPEEESE

T RS SN ETEIRIRE,
MBHIUFER, BEREESH
o RSN
NS LS E AR R
o MHEEE, BETHESE
MIiEE RIS, SRSERTLAE—IER
¢ BFRIMER, SIEAKE £ 347
EHESHINIG LIRS T ER,
> FATEMNERER.
> AT AREREESTURE, BBER Hilti s,

75  FTEGREPE

N
BRTHESMASGENRR. BHTHIITETMEASEEENEM, ATIEERR, BRETEIMLE,
BEEEE, SEREESERBRA,

> RISIEEEET,
> NRREIEEENZYN, F78THBRE,

VAN
FINNSER AR HENRR. AFRTESEIHES.
> FEAMEMREIRNHRFE.

ﬂ IERFTEREREREBMNLGS). Hilti BIXBE A RITERE.

1. EREERE

2. RE#I#EMIE. EREIEETEESHN, AR@HE,
> ESTIFSEENETIEERIA,
> {REF 30° HEHIBE.

3. FTHTIHRARRR, EESHTISHRTTT, HS5ERFCTT.

. “ MR



8 TEAEFR
Fo48 T A ethpiEE
A =ity
EhEREINSh !
> BT SATS G EERE |
» EXTHEMh,
> CESEER VIR LEAMIFE, BEASIFERIERSNLE, UERLEEEEST.
> WSHEN, AAFRETNFR, ERESNEnEA.
» MREBEREFR, FETHME, BRERATGE, RS,
» IR, RIMRIPHUSHEM, ECRERES, NEPEMRZIIEhESiRaien, FRESEMS
BMRSHETENA T (ENEIF R EMRD B thinFH SBURER), HEST LM BhERAE.
» BEZUBFANERENM, FXRINNESETTFEMAIRE, 1§58TRNESTE.
> BRERAFIUR KN EEHAEHERE R0 BT E TR,
T 48 T A R

R Bt S ST MR |

>

{RFIFERBN RIS L T AR~ |

Yy Y VY VY VYV VY VvV

9

B RAEERERIE TR, EEST RARSIE £ 347 TR RERIRE.
HERESINEE, BT,

IS EROIRE, WRETIRIRHERIK RS LAVIRIE 2 B, DUBAFFIRHE.

IR AR DR E, BERMIFERIREST L, UERLSERESN.
BEREMFRETERT. REIRERFIERLFEMMNFTEIRPE,
IR T, RR LSRR,

R AR ERTE) LERIFRNA R TTEERGE.
FRERTUR KR B EHREI SN E = R E R TR,

MR

HIVEMSEN, HAOFRRMARSET. SNERFRIETRI—E.
WREREBERAARAELNRPFINRIETEBITHERR, EBRR Hilti 250,

W AHERE RRITER
Hith LED R=ie, HEthRIR, » BXZ Hilti &850,
Ei’@ﬂi}%% (&8 K HIELA Bt FEEMERS. > zﬁ%lﬁli&ﬁ, REENRER
F)o LS
it FEERER, ERERNITERE. > SIFEHZEIR AR =R,
B HIERIN/BRE. | BEERIERITE. > iEFEEGESE. L1356
BRI EKE. » iEkIEgEsE, B340
SR RIEEERE D, > ERIMESER. =349
EXREEERARD, » REFTFTHE. BESHN.
MR E T AXIE,
<1 356
FEEERAEESHKIH. > REEFERE GRS,
HEREATY, > ?%iﬁ%ﬁ@-‘?’fﬁ*ﬂ’iﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂk
EA.
MR, FREERIEMTTE. > iEFEEGESE. L1356
BHEERT. > REBIEFARITIEITT B Rk R 5E.
#1348
BTSN/ R XA, | BRTLEN. » ibEERN, EEITEE
R A, hk"7E,
FRABE. LGB ERR. > AFFEESREIFNEE. RLI350
BRI ERE, » iEIEGESE, R340
T —— e



IS

i AERRA BRAE

PR R A, BSHE > SZIXEHER, BN, BT
M, EEASHHER Hilti 4
B,

10 [EHFLE

N

EFLETUSFASGENRR | RHNSAIRGSHRBRES.

> NEERIHE TR EEA R,

> FAESEME (banpss) BEms, MUPiLEE.

> )L EEMARR T E S,

> IEREMIEZ Hilti Store 0E, & HLAIKT LB BRI B R,

& HIAE Hilti 7= RETRAKAS A AR EUFIA. ERNERZAT, YDFIEBS B, Hilti RS ERE
REIBTREEWARS. 1§58 Hilti 27 RS SERHE I,

W+ FEEEHIA. STRENGEIAREEES |

1 HEERE
> WIRIESAREMERD, BFRRMLUA Hilti KR,

12 EZER

XFBE, BAR, FENERNESERIEEE U THE | gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885
AT UFE AR IERAA D R B RS E — 410, /FEFE .




IS

L3l Jlaziw3l Jus

Ube=iwdl JJdos goguss Ol 1

3o Jb2iwdl Jdss gola 1.1

Loy calindl @o (§64all Jlaziwdl Jys Cucgiwlg Oiys o8 bl aSU (piiall podiws i (46 1pdai o
awa Lle dola dany Wyei .Olavlgallg jguallg piaillg deduwll Sladeig Gloliy3dl eld (6
pac dls (9 .ailbgllg OligSall ell3Sg Ulawvlgallg jgallg piailg dodudl Oladeig Olsli)3l
Laaial .dally Ollo| g9 gl/g @ua Wit gl LIRS Gaw Ggaa phi Wlim (jgSy welld blelyo
@MW ploaiwl piaillg dedudl Oladeig Gloligdl gran dalb (Jlaeiwdl Jday

Uo b3l Gle adolg Liiluog Wlesiw| paidsg (448 inall (340 331wl dnman Rl Oliie  ©
L&)l a3l e bola Lyyoi lgali o8 lgigSy (f way uolab 3l «3gm loua Uu_]M“g (p izl
U6 (o Wid pdw pe JSuy Yoo Jolodl @i |J|JUQA| Ugaa (9 saclwall dilgalg J1TEN] RETITTIRRN:]
Uladeill (Gilas pe JSuiy Yalsdiwl @i ol (ujan e Uolaabl

J1awo3l Gle jgisll Bils wliShy .deblall Gbg &isill Il b gll o (Gilbiy (§94a)l Jlaiw3l Jdos ¢
aallg o Jlaziwdl Jdos 9 QR 393 gl kulyl 21 (o2l 13 g WHilti aiiall dndw (le (uligl
) @ jspl

Lo Jlasiw3l o 20 3] yadi sl ] atie)] pluwi jgnu 3 ¢

Olodall apd 241
dpdai Olalbyl 121
AW aly Sl OlalsUl ploaiwl iy j4all @s Jeledl] sic &b W jUaaSl ] dypdadl Olobbp3l dus

N
! i
8ol I ol plas & s SLLoY (598 pbls pat) puid <

[BTREN)

5L9)l ] gf bplas &y OLLoY (5352 35 Jains sladl s <

g pal A\
I gupial
Ayale jlpsl gl doun OLLLY (598 Of (Sar Jains phi abgal yuii <

Ulasiwdl Jds ;6 jenyl 221
1w Jlasiw3l Jdos 6 &l jgeyl pladiwl iy

Ulasiwdl Jds gely

douan (spal Ulogleng pladiwdl Glsld;)

du=apo 8jln]

M=o

poall daled duls slgn 2o (Jnleill

9,
&

djiall &oladll (e Olyladl &5LpSIl 8j4a3l (1o Ualdli 3
gl OUgyl dy)lay Hilti
Gl j 4 Hilti

g8




Jguall (9 jondl 321
uass g0l powyll (6 AW jonl psiiny

1o Jlasiwdl Yy dlay 6 duinall 8yguall (] 3lac3l oo pubis [2]

-Uasll &lghal dapall dja3l ()] ol dagall Jasll Olghai (] jguall (6 L83l puibs
(3) Jliall Juw (le pl8)31 Yda (3o yaill (6 <lja3l gl Glghall 0dm jlp) piy 3
GaleT pl8)1 ] ity g Plalluéj-ﬁllﬁJgJog,—f’&lélsﬂilplﬁJifb_im'ﬂia a9
-alinll ple yoje (Jad (9 8)gall a
.aiiall go aleill aic laga elo il i O Lild (0 &olell 0dm @

aliall dagiyall jgall 3.1
dnlall jgoyl 1.3
Loladiwl iy il aliall ddlseiall jgayl

Android g 08 (Jy2iiill dalail gn daélgiall NFC &uias aiiall pcsy

ol Oligyl dyylay

&8 nas Tl dyylay] poaiug 3 ®4

OLalill (4o 44T ggi (51 ol Olosial Cusyai dyjlay podiug ¥ aaws dylay] goi ¥ 34_5
Jaiuwo § L ——

5)ynh dlwlud| dloyd o

Alaivs duwlud] dloyd a

Jiia) | édudw (jlygs oladl ayw w-}
dudud | o1 sab EH Ulygs olajl +t,_

L~
OPRPEN

cujll Olja 83 low aid olajl

piaill Glade  2.3.1
ablaall ] duii p3adl &lode

oMl Ololb)] guan dlelps (e yojal 1udel ) g lidall desdn s1ad)l (o pdai
Ligalgn pulaig lel (] @oloijl @Sy 6l daleiall A

sl dode 3.3
Bygkanall Slelpadl ] asdl Slede pubs

=

laol bgaw dlla (6 plaaiwdl joay 3 o

duogil Glode  4.3.1
njlo Glslyal ] dwsl P31 S lodell pubs

ol Sy Jamll Gle Wils gogal @

0331 (Slgg Gisall Llgg wlsgll 6305 | ()




LIS
LBl <1 3all pl satw @

ols as el | (@)

| 2

LSl Olgodl dalaiall dolall doduldl Glaliy] 1.2

aiall Olawlgallg dunusgill jguall «Olpagill «dndudl Glalibyl guas 8:038 (e yopal piai A

Ggas 9 wuwi 38 A Olagleill plidl 8 Jlao| gl pwasi sl.aglpsil 81931 0dm g2n disdyall

Bpba GLbs] 999 gl/g (Gua Weili (IUKS (Gaw

a2y Logd L] daladl sic Yol saiwX Ologleillg dodud| Glali] Olsiiuws gunay Baial

upSIL i)l aglySl Olgadl dadudl Glsli] (6 jgSdall «@blpsSIl 81s3l» alluany suad,

CUpsI 1S o) Olyladly dediall &lipSIl Olgo3l ol (LSl (1S pladiwly)

Unall ()50 dodlw

538 OF (S 8:baal | pe Jasll ()Slol of (b gall .oua JSuiy Isbbng Lo wllac (§lbi (le Bl «
e 3102 £559)

Jue glgil gl Gljle ol Jilgw ay salgiy jlaaidl jhil yoyen e (6 dbbysl 81a3L Jani 3 <
Byadlg jlsll Jlabd a8 O 0Sa [jpb algi aflysdl Olgadl.Jleibl dlls

Blpail Als 6 aglpsIl 81o31 plasiwl LT (a3l Golaub3lg Jlab3l slay] le gopal <
J4adl Gle splapl saaj o8 el bisl

st dadudl

Ul sb pwlall Jaaad joau 3 .pwaall 2o Laillin &ilpystl 61931 Juogi yuld ey Of way <
né gulgsll Ldrman (o)1 dog OIS dilps Glgsi an slls guwled paiiwi ¥ .(Jlgadl (4o
LA5LS doouwo Ggan phi (e (ai dailall yulaallg & osall

s ol djyalg pwlgally dwlall abw3l Jis @&bjds abwi as puall Jusli Ggan wiai <
I3l Wain elawa (595 bsic &LpS @0 Ggan (o wyljin pha Ly .Gladillg s8lgallg

thi (e aujs asbysdl sla31 Jals ) sladl oy QL1 g jUon3l (e @sbystl Olga3l syl <
LAgLpyS dosw Ggaa

Laial .gwdall (o pwlall wsud gi Yades gl asLpsdl 81531 Jnal Juogill (4lS padiwi ¥ «
AWl Juogill OIS .aS)ainll <l jaSlg 53lall Wlgallg cujllg digaull (e launs Juogill (hlSy
UKS Guo Sgaa pai (o 3yji aSyLiiall gl

Unall duwlia)l @Yl OWLS (sgw paiiwi Y8 (SgiiSn (lSs 8 a&ilys sloly Jasi boaic <
Ggaa g (o sy aylall Glaill (6 Jasll cuwlie Alb] J41S plsaiwl .alall GUaill &
LUpS Bao

JLil wpus e Gles alian pPdiwld wbj buss (6 dglpSIl 81531 Jrads wiad j3ei13] <
ibyS dasuo Ggaa i iy Ll i e dlasll aliss plaaiwl

uoladbi 31 dnduw

81331 padiwi ¥ .y Un=ll sic Jéoi dibpysll 81331 an (nleig Joai bl diilg Uady S <
P L) 246 .udlaell gl Olgasll gf Gljsanll pili Cai g Liein (JgSi boaic d&blysll
2L OLlo] Ggaa (6 plaaiwdl Wl saalg dasll oLiiYl

alegll glis Jio dwarub @ldg Oljyai lajjl .dudlg djlai Lajls 8i)lg duosud djldg Oljyai o3yl <
81031 pladiwlg goil ey @amdl (8lg gl 4B gl 83949 (§IHW 5laall L3I &dalg jusl (je
Ol ol phad (o Jlay dglysl

9l/9 UpSIL Lluogi (hé slabn agliusil 81531 g aSU .9guwdn pe Suiu Jpadid] wiai <
JUadl 1S gl &LpsIl 81981 oo sic alisall Gle elawo] (1S 13] Llan gl had) (hg djladl
Golga ggbgl wlld (5941 286 «lLySIL Juogill vic (rsidll pibg (6

salgiall alianll gf 81531 .&5LySI 81531 Jpsiin 18 L1l byj atilan gi sl Slgal assi <
Olls] Ggaal 581 O USay jlall (0 jlgs cja (8

a2 (9 elijlgi Ll Bilag (Lol Ladlg (983 O Lle Loyl -puall aub pé aibg Sl wiad <
Aislanll ablgall o Juasl USuy aibpsdl 8131 e 8plapul] giaiw U3 JUA (40 OB g3



vuwdallg y=idl gesy Ol Gle yoyal NHEY ol Wolauad o oy ¥ .duwlis guwile a5yl <
elidi (o 05y dughll poiddl of (lall of dslasall Gulall .dSyainll sljadl (e 842y Oljladllg
.aSyaiall <ljadl 6

plasiwl palw JSuiy @ sdiwng dlogns Uil aS1is L2l pranig bad Oljyai wusSy el 13] <
L)l (e il jUasSl Jlay o Sy L)l lad 8jyai

Gia dglySIl Glgall duinall dodull Oleypit Jolaii ¥g yball (e (olo (6 olily saiai 3 <
(5982 38 J3a o jhall 2o eledl Yalsdiwl] j1jS5 sy dsbpsdl 8la3l @l le Cus Ulg
Wl (o g ;9 a2l OLbs] g989 (]

Las olaillg &uilpustl 81031 pladiwl

pladiwl .ay pgai (s3I Jasll duslinll dglpsil 8la3l psdiwl .jyall le Jroaidl 9 byai 3 <
Jyiall Jasll (§lai (6 Ulel }isTg (hasl Usuiy Jasll el ariy duwliall &5Lpsdl sla3

loglab] of Lhads (Sey say ) LUl dglystl 61531 .AIG alide OIS &iLyS 8131 podimi 3 <
L4aduo| inyg B)glas (Jai

ol dopall Glac =lya] (18 juall (o 2lall dLlall dgyladl 2lal gi/g puudall (o guwlal woawl <

099 &AlpsIl 61531 (Jupiisi - ainy IlB o)l <ljadl 13w .jlall Wi sic gf Glaalall ljal Jlagiwl
)

U2 j4all pladiwl anuwi 3 .Jlab3l Jgliis (je laany dnsdiwnll pé &5LpsIl Olgadl kaial <
Ala 6 suba &5LESIl Olgodl .Olagdeil odm lgepdy ) of dy &lys Lle lguwy poladi Jud
) ualgdl 8 Al pps) Cuuy Uolabi (16 (4a Yol adiw

U Giagkgl UiloT ua (4n dSyaiall cljadl yandl .Olaalallg dbdliysSIl Glgadl lags giicl <
#6850l gSay 1pall &ibymin gl 8jgumSa sljal 3529 Cua (10 Luandlg Lmjlasil pacg YSlim
Ue st jladl pladiwl (s &aIWI -1ja3l adlo] (le Jasl axlystl 8131 daglbg e Ll
#(53) USiin Yo i QU1 abpsStl Olgadl lmysuan & algall

a8y Ly Giieall 5alall ghdll Wlga WIS ghall Olgal jiali .dayaig 83l gball Glgal le Lol <
Ualaill (16 huwlg jinill &oye Y81 Lk

69 vl Ulaleill ody Lish dddag (Jasll Glgalg Glaalallg dbbysll 81031 pasiwl <
L9 AlpSI Olgadl pladiwl .o 3gaii slpall dapallg Jamll Slbljiibl lelpm (e sLi3l odm
Bpba wblgal (981 ol 0Sas  8)58all elli pe Olaylai

s lanll cpauidlg Cull (o dullag daulsig ddla Als (,9 clwnall @iblgag paulanll e LSl <
ablgall & (ol USuy lp pSaillg &lpstl 81931 Jlesiwl (g JoaT @833l cluall gilgag
.d=dgiall pe

Y=o Unlaillg dgjladl dolall 51331 plsdiwl

cuwliall ] jla) dauilly deiball Gall (18 (10 by uoga (i Sjjal (6 3] dyylad] gauis 3 <
(ssal Glyllay @o dolsaiwl aic @Gapall ghaa Uiy (O lyladl (g0 (=0 goi)

(5982 OF 5y (sa1 Glylay pladiw! .y dawiall Glyladl (sgw dglySIl Olgadl (6 2bi Y <
“Buall tatg OlLo| gedg)

polunllg asilanllg dis=all 3gaill abdg (519l ehliv (o dnsdiwall pe dgylod] soyi <
lapany (uuodall Juogi (9 wuwis gf gSay U1 (53331 8 psuall dyasall <bab31 g Lelpllg
s ot of Boya Ggaa dic aiy O Sy dylhayl Juogi Glibl (u &iliys dlad Ggaa

9 slally dabaubl . diwadls iai .dyylayl o Bl iy o 0Ses bl JSdy plaaiwdl sic <
Gl U3 gle 8ole wuhl dagid «(uizell (iludl (Juog 13] Uil @1pb (je diwndls dla
Bops Ggon gl spinl and (5981 0T S wpuial] dyjlagl

ne USaiy Luwai an Jelaii o8 daliaall gl &alWl oljladl .daliss of @aJU dyjlay posiug 3 <
OLlo] gog ol jlaail Ggan o (Bupn woulddl (5584 Lan @dgin

APl 8l Olayag W (5987 38 Cun .dylel) dedips )l Olayal ol JU dyylodl yopai 3 <
Jladil Ggaa (] (L6° 265) p° 130 (e

dyladly dlolall 81331 gl dyylodl (auiy layi pai Bg (padll dsienll Ololeil &81Sy pjill <
dayo @lai ajla ol bla JSuiy (pouid] .aadidl Ju o L,s 0353 9)lgdl Bjlpall dgyo @Glai gjla
Gl i (o jig dyylaydl caliy 35 d agawall 8)ljal



dnaall

ahd pladiwl Gle jLaisdlg hiad (paaies (uid (sl Gle &iLpsIl eilsl 2] e Jacl <
Jhadl @l (le Blasll (o oSl wl g -dulio3l jL2Il

gl has dsilall &all d9ymay &luall Jlacl gran @i o woy AaJWI Lyl &ilusy Ioyf pai ¥ «
.(aizall Aasll dsaa jSlpe JYA (10

lwlud | puisliall &oMud] Glsliy] 2.2

alwlud | i lialy déleiall dolall dodudl Glsldy)

sl o Ldviall Ui 45 - Libial| dlulw e glmualpla.m_'\ axyl ddfils jlitinll (joSy bosic <
dlanll oUiidl pac Ol ely cdluwlud | juiial b Jasll sic =L,.w Lﬂs}!]lﬁdnjl wlw s pac (2
Jliria) | dlwluy sl <ljal of puwdlall (glei )] (5351 38 6aalg

vasinll (o sl Jowg Galdll gasdall e Gindl Joy Lils dudud] jliiall clunl <«
joat ¥g GlloYl i (4o aj duusell Jasll d2sg (6 dwbull jUiiall elus ¢ el .olbe3I
Al el (Sulas

wl jlitial Al pslaas i S0y Cus @gjenll clunll 2iblgs (o bad jLitiall cluni <
ALpS doduo Gigas ] (59829 dwaxall sljalll SLysII

S ludlg gpraglg yuipl gawll &lasl Sljyad (1o Sijay aaif Osizall (81 +laj)l e yoyal <
splhiall LUadd] elyn (3o Glodl pha (o Jlas duwliall &blgll gudall (f «lds ¥ .o sdllg
. liiad | dluduy dujl giine)| duwndallg

Jiiwn pé bgdg abuw gl Ladw gl pliv gl 8jaid e dlwbull jlitiall pladiwl Jlach pai¥ <
o) puus pha Glio (5gSy «ddypall o3y (Jrsubill dla ;69

we)l Gle waas s 13] 3] alwlud | jLitiall podiws 3g ol Jsuiy ladlg ()esi i Lle yopal <
01288 O wuwi 39 8yatmall pe Bgdgll alhwl of Aaljl dws)3l ()] Cus .Aygimng dinlg diyli
caludud| jUiiall Gle 8 papud] (jlaas of (jledll

il (o palaill @i 13] lygl grall 13m sip (i @8ginll (1p ild (suilll (dy=is £)6 ahbd sic <
O b jUiiall apsy gi/g padiwaly suidl Ciad @8lgll grall plaay a6 bl B 6
.6 lagul|

bl @lei O Sy Bl jlaub3lg Olpadd]l 2bhé sic syaddl jiall LAY Lle gopnl <
-elijlgi Jasai gl wly palaaig jliiall dlwlw (9 dspd |

JUisinll @l asyig jlitiall dgi LT Lol yasiall o duuludl jLiall Jas Gle gogal <
Jlitinall @a Jaleill (T Gely .@glaall sl Uails @15 cdludud | jliiall han of (J&i sic .elawa (je
gy (ﬂ,ﬂthili/JJl duuluy 83 gudall pe dwndall ddlaial (o (Jéy jday dudull

Juirin) | dudu Gl oI wwsdll pusig dlwludl sibg UL doldl Olageill glil e gogal <
Hoi (4o 3uji gl Gjali 38 il pe USuiy Gadji i Ul ol 85 gauitall dlwbull O el dlwlwllg
Glel W1 jlidall &nsdn slaijl

JUbiall padiws 3 e . lamin guyd gslyel (9 dulud] jliiall pasiwi 3 daid wuiiadl piy <
ploaiw! f Gely .dadadl pe Ll slga gl glyasdl gl iyl gipﬂ.ﬁ)lsu.dl i) duudud]
Bpba wadlgal oyl ] (598 98 W yauaddll pe (s)al Jlacel (sl 9 dudud] jLiviall

paiwall (o)l 356 lyini &ra1Sg Jblaall aslg pss bl 93y Ol (s Bjnib plad Jolai 3 <
By bgdw v @)L &by (jgpa3l o lab3l gl

slya] of aijaly plall gi slgall Glasly (» dududl jliviall godas sic Oladeill gus 2l <
LT dlwlud | ) Ubiell @8 giall pe Japdill (5381 35 .dyylaull glag alisnll BLay) 0o ST .diluall
a2l Glls) Ggas ] dilwall Ylacl <l gf slgall Glasly dlj)

reiad 1815 g jlall 3131 o luwi

(53 ihial | dulu) LY o)1 wwsall Byl dwsdle @l 6 Galas JSidy Glel (J] jbiell dosdoe a5 28

2ball ;9 jlitall duwdw jlasilg yugaill wundll yoyei dls (6 gl s

.pxdiwall olaily led jliiall duwdud Gl S Gasll 31l



IS

G liiad |l Gl SJ1 cpasll dglall @8 lall Gle 85gagall jlitiall dlwlw jlasil s34 Of OSay
.o daiwall olaily depuy walall Cypaall gl sl

Ollo] Ggan 8 wuwii 38 jlitiall e 8ol (1386 J] odo J2831 393y (o sl (5985 T Sy
Jbitiall o sdiwe gras Gle way dlulud] jliiall (6 &Spall &odudl Gljyai Gle bhabd Saiei ¥ .asll
WOllo] g Golga ggdg Jgo Jlae3l suaii Jal (1o dalishll Olelpadl 351 dlwdud

wind ($Sayg -dudud | jliiall wyeallg Gl plodiwl i Glel (] jUiiall dosdn slai)l Goay
ool asgall gaill Lle duwliall &5l gll Olelpadl 351 JUA (o el

bysl duludl jlUiiall yaslis ailgnllg plp3l (Goby Cuny elsy WSy 134a jlLitiall elwal
Sy 16 @ liall pylsDl 3851 @3 13] .01a5)31 (598 dnglin wll auiy @159 (9 elicljdg elama
bl |y Uiiiall 1397 @5 3 Lo 183)31 (598 (9 pSalll psAluwall

W Jia (0o el Cua <bAIS (sgimn (395 pbill pai Jg clowmal Laub pé gbg (sl win

né ablgall L9 Juasl JSuby dlwludl jliiall ;6 @Saill U] elU3Sg wwasll Wb dwedls wisi
Ldailall &l id (o 8ypaall duulud] publing dyodl luadll pladiwl Gle ajls goyal

dnado 31l gl / g dlwluwl §ja5 (9 Luwdi 38 dspmall pé dwludl publiog dbsydl (jluasll

.Glel ] binial |

@azll saan Of Gely litall duulw &Gluog daudy daleinll daila)l dall Oladeiy pjil

Glel ) g bisiall dnadn slaijl )] Jead] dago 80bj dild (e &lell yaaiiall

EPSTIR I Y R RY A

awaa <la) e yopal bpadd gha elolid sic .Jasll @lai Ge Olilgua of olabl (5T slay] (e yoyal
glaijl Lans Jolei gle3l ddluns (oS5 () Giulig .8yl (1o dinl @8lws (e Olilguallg yolab 3l
53w 9 U3 Ll aalg padid sgag Gle wesal vell3 ang py3as Giol Gle Y=l slpall 6 paddl
Glall 130 gjla slaill glow (530 (9 pasid (sl 3929 pac Ul Cus . OBUaUl 0o gla sl ol glaw
Gilobll O3la (9 saclwall pyass Gle 8)3all pac aild (o

sl dalidl (o Ao Wla 6 lamg @Galallg aliall plsaiwl Gle paidl

.Balall g afiall (le Olpysi of OMAST &l <lpaly 131 s 3

W apand| jldia)l Jwdwg jbidall Juwduw dlg o)l (jluadll plodiwl 3] dulud| jliiall o sAiwg 3
369 L Hilti &Sy (1o

asyall Olaalallg dyyladl i Jasdl soy (16 oS . Olaalall gi/g Olga3l bgaw «lja (1o & LoYl paa
el USuy duds

16 Unall &040)1 OUlaid Luuy (§51pa Ggan phaa . Lafls ddguinSn dygqill Olaid aaial

jonu 39 8yn jliiall Al 3955 Of way . J2dd] dahd (4o w3all 3] dlwlud ] jUiiiall Jyody pai 3
) -y jAT (W8 adiall abgly (in AT

3 il 3] iaadil) ol Bils oSy dylladly Jolall dlwlull jliiall 16 «dylag] Jlas] pi Ll
Squadall pe Jusidiill souS dainall jbolan)l (J] cuiilg wajlj Olal [ elil (ai ¥ PNTNY] LSIJM
callud | jUiiall (pjas a6 dlwdud| dloys Jasudidy Wsls @é .Uis

(5987 26 jliiall dawlw ai/g yUitial | duulu Gl cwasll st sic diblgll Oljlasll «laijl pb
.(89)29 a9 mha§|L,JlJLuuAJ|dluLhugi/gJLuuAJ|cmdeL:hJ_xJ|u_ua_oJ|cuu/J)l/J

184 Lb3Yl phaa - 8)lgall <lja3l duwndls wini

dlan 83gag dublg 8)Uas =lad)l Lle atiall Jusd Wi wlio wpall (Jgadlgll yolab3lg il oyl
sie dpaddl]l dlaall Oljyaly dvlall eyl dulaall ailgll pjll .dawas dalaSg (33 (dlgg
dlaall @o @IPW 83Lan (ol &dal <lsijly el A asLsYL Hilti ool alubud| b liall plaaiwl
0n dilan OIS Oljladg dlghb plash puwally Guails (sgle <159 ighb dlan (yglhisg akall (o
dulaall aflgll Ao g ol EN 166 dawlgall Aog wuwlio (uixell (,81g jUisl pi .dagll (3lg wll 3Sg ghall
-duw liall dodlell 20 Ujlai yogisg

Jall gualall (6 .guad dpa) dlodg 1jSun (§loj3l jgedd] (6 i 38 dyaill &4élell yulall
0SS bosic syaliall syl lelw 6 of SWI alwall 6 GLiUl Jazdl 1ol Gle Gogal cbyllg
Bogp fdsT a1l Glags

<

3.2



=L
:dlin3l pamy 5yhas &ilays slgn Lo walllg ahallg 6paiwllg adaill (e WLl soia O Sy <
Ganhll janllg (a3 ] Olaling &ilwyallg walallg Goloyl Gle dailall Gl sl of yoloyl
dallaall LUiaSlg (IPlg boldl Jis colia3l Ganig Ol Gle (sgisi Gl (5331 Oladiallg
padiwall bei (a0 syaalr @b .gweiuwl Ll (sgiai LUl slgall of Gwgimuwlg Whass
530 Gle Blasll d&ojll puladll 3451 lple Yool sy LU Sbolall pha dia) (ulagsall golaubSlg
Lpuaiill duw lie tt/Jl/.\S;|..\JJ|giJLmJ|§_LmAJ|anJ PIMJJUI(LJLE/JJIUJJJUL,J.CA(JJJTLSQJJM@L}DJMJI
il b oyl (5w (1o all doledl puladll Jodss
ol ags @Uai 6 Jazll <«
dlgb 8yial jusll dunde wisi <
(sl dagll e juall dIj] <
.Oglallg slall d6giSall (gbliall Juwég éiblg Gulls <lajjl <
plall sie .(Jaol USuiu @1lo3l 6 p Il gl iyl (uylay pdg jpSin JSuy dalfl (o lawsd 34 <
Oljljim31 84S cuy Guasll jhall gf diga )l dicgdl 6 Gl & ani aas dlygb Gljial Jlach
..\*“lma_v.ngi LS_\JS“ gi&{bag|L,J.c
sl 0o W Jawl geg Glel (o ghall jlus Gle kidlag d8gpmn pe Jodb ahd (9 iy p{:lix «
‘Wlge
<lallg jlell pwlgn ol digdan &S OMuogi sgag Cua (po Jazll (§lai pansl JlacSl ey (hd <
(san] WL ad 5] glasil gl &lyS @oaw (6 i OF (Say alialy daylall &ssall <lja3l
sl gl jladl 8ygwle of JUil OMuogi
g 818 JSuiy dluluwll BUj ey @l 13] .ol Ll s dislw Yolsaiw! sic auaijlidall dlwly <«
28 13mg .(§jadi of jlitiall duwlw) L) all wpasll (e S5 248 dalsiio G168 Gle BaY losib @i
yola jlpsle OLls] gadg L] 5o
©8 .ol Olja sUa (solme (o pbill Jlacl il dalalio doun) (§8aig )Uirial| dulw Cuj psalwl <
giwe abuw e duludl jliiall 26 Wl &)1 cufll Ol avay OF Ji8 Cupll «gall Jlasiwl
37120 bl dwdw Cuj o JaSiwl waid ol (s 8y @lai ;6 Cul &gy ydai13]
Alwludl b 83lely @6 pojlll sicg dlwlull sib (o dyygo dauay pihnill LT gl Ju8 (§éai <
370+
luanall Olglads plall Ji8 dyyllay] alalg atiall Ladgl <«
9 83)lg)lg Byoub @hd duaiSy ddlsiall Oladsill glsl Gle Uoyald Byaib @l (6 ey S 13] <
2hall olai¥ uSleall (L3 pas soai T 16 8ol gbdy 1391 pai ¥ .1am Jlaziw3l Jydo
dijallg &8l ggpall of Olpail of &0ySJl ahdy pai ¥ <
9 (58 Ol il (o jypb & oay 286 GaT Lo s (sT o jans 871001 Liia) | @bl Cuoslaol 13] <
Ol Jleidi aulall slgall (s Uayl Jasyg .Jleib) auls slgs Jleibl )] wgylall uas
Al |5 Litia) | o 3aiws ¥ .88 Ladlg 8)ladl dygall Wgpall (8 dolA dhung @9 ladl dSyliiiall jlaubSlg
oL @l of Gus wod phs Jlio S 13]

paaiwall Ololdyl 4.2

odm poadi gl dlududl jliiall jblas le Wil wyjall 1gal @ (udl Jorsiiwall gihiug ¥ <«
Lim Jlaziwdl Juo (sgina dali &l Gle ggasiiwall (jgSu O way gblaall

Layim 3lg &y ouuall (uisall (o &5 (eSy (g Llai Bajiwe padiwall (jgsSy (f vy <

an Ualaill Gle uyailly pas dlwluwll jliiall Gud poiiwi Gl GJo3l 81all (o odm CilS 13]
it Jola (e 8paiwall OLAS pid JMA (1o duubud | jliviall

Jubiin poaiug (f Jud aluduwdl jublinll 2o oledl &asS (le Whyai clasSiwl o6 (5gsi (f Hilti puais <
2dga dwlallg dylanllg dyibgll duipall @ndullg daall Ollhin glil Lle Uoyal () g3l 6pall @l
.Ua=ll

Yoladiwlg Oljladl dlolell 6423l gn dsling Jolaill 5.2

.poxill CJUg._J_i Oljlay (031 plasiwdlg Joleill Al dodudl Ololby] slelps e gojal <
/9 @l dilass @Gos @2l IBT Ghls] bpinl) Olay Ggsa ] (5981 98 el slela pacg
.Olylaail gf

uiall sl (o daddw Ala (6 Log OLjladl plodiwl Gle paisl <



IS

dnally pai 8 il Jlowd] Gy ging Jlpsl ggdg wial diliny Olyladl 2o Joledl Lle pojal <
1618 6)gu0y
1 Cunll of OlLyladl asd Jlgadl 0e Jlo s josy 3 «
8 ya gl (L6 °176) p °80 (1o el 8)lpn dayo (8 Gaibg gl Lanw of Glyllayl elySai jgny 3 <
Usuiy Olylagl assl ylps3l (e 45l ggi (s1 gl Glosual Cuspai Oljlay (aids gl pladiwl aid <
walill Ololle (je Uny (5599
Lado] @i Gl gf lopgad sleh Olylay pladiwl lalhs paid <
.483haS dyylagly dlsidin &5LysS slol & of dyyladl 1391 podiwi ¥ «
ol Jpidl Ao gf a=aipall 8)ljall Olays gl 8pblall Queddl dedbd OUjladl apel lElhs pal ¥ <
LOllaail Ggaa ] elld (5351 286 B gibrSall wylll
Gl el (598 288 LSl doga (pal slbl & of 1A (Wlgal welasbiol dylayl Gladl quali 3 <
OLloYlg Gole ylpsl Ggoag dyladl jpall Gla)]
ONad Ggaa (8 Ll 38 & puiall gble .(Jilgullg Jllg jlansl (e 154my Oljlaygl baial <
LOlylaailg (351pn dilyS Gloow alys
83)19)l Olaglaall slelpo pjl .duylayl 0 3y 8)3aa)l AWLHSII Olga3lg Galgiid] plsaiwl e paidl <
Gimall Jlasiwdl Jds 6
Jaaidl padl & pmall OlUalll 6 dyyladl (pjas ol pladiwl paid <
dyyladl @ibg e yoyal .4all (5955 286y sl jdely Cusy dyylarl) sy o] digaudl Ala ;6 «
gl Gl Jleid dylall Sbladl (o 4818 @dlue 3gag as Jleidl (116 peg Lo (S0 6
B ] dagi aalb Wil ey 1349 el j 3T daga) dclw jops ey dislw djlay]l Glls 13] o35
SHilti p galilll OUigal Oljlay pladiwlg &l Ololiy]" sitwall 1381 gl Hilti &osa
Gligl Oljlny pladiwlg (pjaig Jai Gle spui U1 dwoll Olslidl slelp Gle goysl
-p sl
Uda (0 Lule jginll wliSay il HiltiLi gl Oligsl Oljlay pladiwlg dadw &laliy) 481
13w Jlaiwdl Jdos &4 6 sg2gall QR 365 awn
apidl 3
f aiindl Gle dnle 53 1.3
ald s (8lg
ald (sgay passn
&l LED &ual

ol (s9a patan

Al | éloydg (_,.alaiw(_,slg
Jbitiall dlwbw (31yg9 olail @pw
J il dudud A 31 cwaall
JUikiall dlwlw

Alwlud] dlac sUné (Juolgo
duudud | dac sUae

dlubudl sladd ep

dluwdud | elw bo

aadl glyd jgula

Aol dlac

Usdidl| @ile

WGayJl/Jiill alian

Gl glja @g) @lai

Gyl glja Jas

[BTLV IRV

dlubull (,8lg

alianall

dyyladl dla Gua

dyyladl jyyai )j

SISISISIGIGISIGICISIGICIOICICIOICIOICICIOIONS




JisUI UWka) wubiadl 6 pbuill ahall Gande @bl jliiall

IS

Oladdeill (§slonll pladiwl 23
cdwdw jlie (e 8jle agpivall aiinll

6 o0 J sl OIS ggda (e dlaiiiall jlab3l gladg (yLacdl ghal el 3Sq (&1l gall wlid] Quibis (dyudial]

-dbuwgin J]

(8183 .aiinll 13 20 B 22 gqill (o Hilti (o Nuron pguull Oligl wljlay pladiwl Gle paisl ¢
3o Jlaziwdl Jdo dli ojlgdl Jgaall 89S 3nll OLjladl plasiwl Hilti ogi dliall 8jaall

aliall 13> 20

lim Jlasiwdl Juds &lbi o5lgll Jgaall 85g53all glgidl (o Hilti (algih pladiwl Gle paidl o

Sl lad] o s (il

83)gall Oljyaill dcgnon 33

Ula=iwdl o el oy alian el | duwdw o livie) | dudud G W1 owasl ] cdaudud | Liiel |
(i3l @égn (e ol Hilti Store 1nin (o) by olall aliall Y agawall pUadl Olaiin (o Syjall saj

www. hilti.group

LED Al dunl yoyc 43

b jUiiall &dla)l Wl goyai Gillg &l LED &l (le aiiall (Jaiiy

Ubaaiwl

alaJl

gy dudud | Ldrial |

paa3l (gl yaiwn JSuby dlall LED dyal <

alian (Jysdill jmla dluludl ) Uiall
bgaian pé Bladl/Jusdill

Jan3l (el yangi &lall LED dual

dudud| dlopd pyais pd .dlsidn dudud | doyo
Al |y ldrial | plsaiwd

303l (gl paims (JSuby s(ua5 &lal) LED dyal

JJol pd LL&uLdlﬁledJuJJuledla_’_()lg.muula.u
Al |y bidal | plsaiwd dududl deyo

as3l ol paiun JSuly +(ua5 &lall LED dual

ooyl 3 édludud | jbidall Gle 51j (Juani o lis
b 1 apasll Gle aall (e 1351 Uasis

13] .aliadi acig dludud | jliiall adgl .jUixiall
gan3l (gl Uawegll (L6 & lall LED éual O paiwl
" Hilti &004 jSpo ()] dagi

4an3l (el pangi /ol LED dual

posdll Olgyl dyylboy GLL 53

gylayl dlag a3l Oledyg (pauid| dla s e Hilti Nuronp guid)l Olgyl Oljlay 1Sy

a3l Gledyg gauid] dla gy 1.5.3

layy ol bgdw wuuy dbol pha

9 awmo JSady dyylayl cdi solely ad bl pyaill jj Gle heall ) aST @S ie dyladl laiy <

o sAlual | aliall

.agylad| pyai jj e 8juad EllngJam|x¢th|ubhd|miblcdgmAJ|(_,uuu(=,SJ
.U gall aiinll Jusdi 6id (JIgb daisall OAMiAN] «l3Sq (pauid| dla e jlyaiw bpulfcuig

Ulasiwl

adladl

% 71 ()] % 100 :(jadidl| &lla

J.IO.AQI Uglb jlpeiwl (4) LED Ol ?_JJTPL,JAJ

% 51 | % 70 :(yasi)| A la

paa31 ol jlpaiwl (3) LED &bl GW a5

% 26 | % 50 :(yasid)| A la

paa3l ol jlpaiwl (2) LED lia) s a5

% 10 LI % 25 :(yasid)| A s

pas3l (gl jlpaiwl (1) 63alg LED dual s i

% 10 > :(yaudl | dla

pad3l (gl shay (1) saalg LED dual (angi

e 367



IS

Uoidb Sy depuy LED dual yang paiwl 13]
Hilti dosa jSpo (J] dagi «dyyladl

Ubeiwi| ETTA]]
Oadi | s lay disudd| &éjlo pouill Oligyl dyyllny paa3l (ol depuy (1) 5aalg LED dual Uangi
.y Uayl

ol posislll Oligyl dyllay Lle 351j Jrani Wlio
ol dbjie digaul (Usseis gl by bauipall aliell
Al lbA Wl gl 835l 83gp

W ogall Jasll 8)lpa days pégi e Jacl
aiiall yos=iy 3l e yopalg «dyylalg aiinll
.ol sdiw! aic 11 Jpaail

Hilti &0 Sy (] dagi @Ml sgag paiwl 13)

1803l (yollly dcpuy (1) 8aalg LED dual Gangi

Ly Uy bagipal | piinllg poudilll Oligl dylay
Hilti @004 jSn ()] dagill Loyl .(uédlgin

yo31 (5ol (1) 83alg LED dual s

dlolgn jieig podlll GUgl dyyla Julasi i
Hilti do 04 jSya ] dagill Loy Yol saiwl]

1an3l (gl dcpun (1) 5aalg LED dual angi

dayylbdl dla yoye 253

Ubae 51 platll wadisy ¥ .(jlgi 3 Gl ayji 83a) Wbgsuan pyaill jjy Laisl dyylad] Al (e jluaiwdl
U=ay duagladl a3l of waill of bgauwdl JUall Juw Gl qplodiwd] sgw wuuy dyyladl 6 Jaine

eld ] bag bylyall

Ulaniwdl

alaJl

gy ladl ploaiwl (jSaall (ga Jljs 3

dxug @ liie 8:L5] baS LED Olnl guas o145
UL jlpaiwl (1) 8aalg LED dual =45 el 3

dulazll §)S .y lad] dla (e ploiwdl plai] jd=i
Hilti &0 04 jSpo (] dagi gf

Ax2ug @ lile 8:L5] LAS LED O lal guas (140
Ul dcpuy (1) daalg LED dunl yangi wld
a3l

(o gs aiis plasiwl dblgs (jSaall (e (1S 13]
% 50 (30 U8T (1955 duduiall dyladl 8508 (16
1349 (o 9o aile pladiwl (Swall (o 321 @) 13]
wnig (o 1iddl lopac &yl (9 dyladl Ol sy
Hilti 4004 jSpo (J] dagll oy o jusi

d2ug @ lile 8:L5] aS LED Ol guas =145
UL jlpaiwl (1) 8aalg LED dual s a5 el 3
an3l

diall Olawlgall 4

aiinll Gloglan 1.4

Ugy ellasg dayyladl ggn
bl | dundud Gl ST sl
Aludw Cujg ) biial| dlwlwg
awdud] (,8lgg jLiiall

01 aiiall Jaa
lé 216 aw3l GiLpsIl sl
0aS 4.0 Oigl!

U» 210 cupl glja (sginal (ad3l sall

s 9 JUitinl | &l Gl ST Qpbill ja @asl (o3l sall

@ 9.52 / dwgy 0.375 dlwlud| puudi
ail/p 21 aludud | e

©°60 ... p° 17~ Uriaid | LT dlagaall 8ylpall dags
©°70 ... p°20- rjaildl 8ylya dayo

368 (e



IS

dyjUodl 2.4

hlé 21.6 dyylad| Jaods oo

ool Lam &l ghail dayladl gjg
©°60 ... p°17- Uil LT dbagaall 8)lyall days
©°40 ... p°20- Crjadl 8yl dajo
©°45 ... p°10- O] =ay dic dyjlod] 8)lya dajo

jljim3l pudg Lsgll Gloglan 3.4

USarg 833aall pulall ples sa¥ Lo Jdall 1w (6 8.)lg)l jljim3l pidg Ggumll s Guld pi
tolanll pan yaail byl dulio mg .paedl lpas) 2o LRSI Glgo3l gy dijlés <lya] (6 Ly dileiwdl
gl 8)gu

ailpSIl 8131 plodiwl i 13] Ll .aglysIl 8lol duwlw3l Ololsaiwdl (Gl 83lg)l Ulawlgall
caliai 38 Wlall 0do ad (8 lS diluo (Jgo gl Glawlgall dallan Jsub Olgal g (gpal Olauai (6
Ldauslg Byguay (Jamll Bon LJ|gJoJJob./.1J| i (o [dm sujp 08g . Ulawlgall

L6 oy 1 o jladl Blay] Lué iy U1 O g3l Blelpn Lyl auiy ybolaall pan) (8189 podi Gle Jguaallg
s lg 8y guas Jadl 83w Jlgb jbolaall duus (o 13 Jléy 38 . Lérda pladiwl (g (U g jyall Jasubs
U Oljljimdl gi/g awaall 1l (4o padiwall @las Lild (po dodud) &6L5] Olslpa] 3T Lle yoyal
Uasll Jalpo pulaiig @isls @la 6 (sl Lle blasllg Jsuddl Olgalg dilysdl 81o31 &iluo

EN 62841 Ulawlgall Bog lim dooaiwall Oljlawdl Jga dduasi Ologlen (e jginll 1Sy
-daylhall Gy dslal 8jguall (6 55)lg]!

arusll Gloglan

A) Urauy s 102 (L wa) Ggaoll 68 (sgimun

A) Uy > 94 (L ,0) Oguall b (sgiuwn

A) Jaun s 3 (wa L 9 pa L) (22281 ps45) G glaill duuns

ddlasdl jljimdl pid

24,li/p0 3.7 B 22-170 adlaadl jljim3l pid
28,5 5/10 4.5 B 22-255

28,ili/p0 1.5 (A Lol jljimd] pid) Oglaill duwi

i)l Jawdliw g 5 Uitind | Jawdlud dlg o)l gluaill (o digSall Oladeill 4.4

polic sac paic elaiu dlwlud | puudi Jliiin) | dlwliw G Al cwaall
813l 8131 3 Likia) | dudu)
56 0.043) pn 1,1 375. | Hilti SCN 60 1.1 cc Hilti
(Guogs 38/ 0 9,52/ dwg SCN 60 1.1 16"
dogy
56 0,050) po 1,3 375. | Hilti SCN 60 1.3 cc Hilti
(wogs 38 /0 9,52/ dwogs SCN 60 1.3 16"
diogy

Un=l juaaill 5

13 guainll pé (i)l douii & Lol poa

Lahn (aidall juall o Oljlbdl Jlas] Ju oSt «

-S| Olaalall ljal jusi of juall s Ollac <lpa] (16 dyylal] alal <

J4all Gleg siiwall 13m (16 55)lg)l dypdaill Ololin3lg gLl Olaliy] Lelp



byl (pouis 1.5
Ol jis Jleiwl (o 86lyéy @d (o] (Jus 1

A9 lag daai (addl jlag duyladl ueds Wlbl (5gsi Of Gle ogal 2
367 2.y apan (sl plodiwly dyylayd] (gouiy pd -3

dylodl cusy 25

tiy) oyl bgaw gl &by dlad JUi (s GloYl jha

Jballg dladl Juogi Glibl g dusé plual sgag pac (10 jhall (6 Oljladl Sy 48 oSt <«
Lails arnis JSuiy dyylay] Gdi o 35T <«

630 Jo3 Usaduill (15 bolai bmya3 dyyladl (ol 1

£gaun Ugiay heibge (9 jaiui O (] aiiell (6 dyyladl elyyaiy pé .2

s USdy Y=isgn (6 Wl Cua (o dyylayl] yonai 3

dyladl ala 35

.agyladl pyai jj Gle bssl 1
aliall (o dylad] cawl .2

sEjhﬁMlngﬂdﬂ]lwwﬂlmﬂlu_qSﬁ 4.5

(1) dlwluwl| &dac cUné (Juolguo bayyl .1
(2) dlwlu] dlac <Uae alal .2
(@) il g1y jaiuy OF Q] deludl wjlac @Sya oladl guSe (3) duwdudl slad Gép 8)13] (6 paiwl 3
Syl Gle 1y
Unogi polic (e 83gagall mpul puis Cua jlitial | dudud L sJl wwadll Gle jbiiall dwlw gs 4
Olgloladl (6 (sglell sjadl I jliiall dlulw
Ll duglan dclball (5955 38 dpam! OIS Cuuy jliial | duwdud o)l wasll 813w «
69 (8) el |y o el | jliirial | e jUivial | dludw 2o jbiia) | duwlu) Gl S| wwadll 26 5
Jiriad | w31 waal b dyaiaal | daiall
daai ¢lg (6) jlinial | dulid o)l upadll daid (6 1aiue sidl glyd jola oSy Of sy <
(7) dlwlu| dac 6 ) Ubial| dwlw 8)15] polic
) Ll dloyd yjais @b qogjll sic .6
JUiia) | il jaius (7 J] delwd] ojlae @Sya olail (6 (3) duwdudl slab ep 8)18] O paiwl .7
-ilgall gran (4 jlibniall &) Ll 31 pasll le
JUiriad | dulu) L SJ1 waall ja (6 81031 polic gras jaiws OF Gelf <
LAl jUbiall 813 laay duulwll dlac <lhe 25 .8
dlac slhe le sgagall (lyjgUl oloil ppw 2o (81Uaii jLiriall duulw (jlygs olail gyl f oSt «
alwlw (lygs olail arninly pog 4 sgball ] 2oylo daylhio pe w3l CilS 13] .alulwll
. Uitiall
ooy dlwlull dlac sl (Junlgw by pSal .9
0T USuly dludud! dlac slhe Cundi plSal (po 25U .10
alwlw Cuj pads OF G ygay dududl jliiall go . &ludud | jliiall plodiwl (46 dlwduwll (345 2aly .11
379+ Liwiall

Japa = doagoall jlitall Juwdw oub Gle gogal Lalsdiwl &lay sic jlitall Juwdw siei
370 %0 .ol oaiw! le (uiab s

B jliinll dwlw s 5.5
(1) dudud] dac sUae Junlgw (Jay pd .1
Al dapd pyaiy b qogilll aic .2



IS

delud! ujlac olail (L9 (2) dluwduwd | SToud ep J.)ig Wbl (o jldiia) | dwlud Gl SJ1 cwasll 2651 .3
Ll (S g Uikiadl dlwdi sib iy O Q] debudl o) lac olal pusSe of
(o aic (Whe (jgSy jlinial| dudw oub .4
wwas)l Caiin L,_() duulwd) CUAJ[AJIJ.DLISL”QJLULUJJ' duudud L,JJJ.)J| wwaall U_uad_()l.umJngu «
(o gy 0.08 (J] duwogy 0.04) pn 2 J] pa 1 (o kel dudd LI
(o Jddsg (ool plodiwl jldiell duwduw) (JJ.IJ..\“ wwas]l (§99 jliia)l dudw waw (S <
JRVEN]
cdudud | dac <Uae (Juolgw loyj pSAig Glall o jlivial | duwdud Gl 1 cwasll 26) (9 paiwl 5
.a dSlwall dealpey 13300 pb w3 a2y 6
duda=ll j1)Siy pb (dogy 0.08 (J] duogy 0.04) oo 2 (J] ae 1 (o @ ddlwall 2l pJ 1316 «

8 jliin)l dwlw Cujsdn 6.5
Auopanl | el | @b sy pig (54 ) Wiied ] @b Cuj pgéy
N ol Gle Uaglgy Uil (hlallg ) Gapna panall jUiiel | dwlw Cuyj bhad poiiwl
ol Gl Pl @i (§y2iu 13 gle (o3l 8pall jlitiall dbwlw Cujr dlwlud| jliiall <)o i baic
dwlwg jliia) | dudud a1 cwasll G ol 86 pe Cufll glja ge el dudw Cuj Jai pl
Cuj paray of I ygay dudud! jliviall go dlwludl (@i (o (§8a7 . Jg3l pladiwdl (Jud .jliiall
379 0 . livial | dluwlw
G il (65 2w o) 1] pads bl le Cuill <o oSl Cufll lia <o (sgiann platil Gass
alS USi 381 Sl 013 1l £ .l 0liar Slaid] 31 (Ui aiio
Gled dgain Cupl ljA Bolow (JoST Cun giwn abw (le dlwludl jliiall 25
s jiled delnd plodiwl Cupl lja sslow Jga @GUaidl carlaiiy b
Boalowd | wluiw aisl
Ll Gin dclud] d@Sya wylac olail guse cypl lja 6.)|..\J.u]..\i
Lyl glia soaloaw glal
2 liial | &lwdw Cyjy ol
12) pr 12 Jlga ojlaén l2lye Wyl .adlJl J] dgwodll ggs S (a8 JSuiy il glja Aol <
(oo
ylse dSya olail (6 loyaly Jawl LI cujl Glja 8slaw baswl «ypl glja s3low Sy @b .7
£gamn Gy Cudi o ] delul]
Bolowdl cudi (e oSG .8
Jawl ] eludiall gbl (Ol 8jaiwe dolowdl CilS 13] <
s (e sy pdg solowd! aidl (O L 8yaiwe dolowdl (S5 ol 1316 <

o0 hr W=

Ebgauwll (o lasll jyai 7.5

N e A

las Lwiall & laalall gf/g Jsubdl Glgalslia (1o dlol ghi

~elafial a) uogall Hilti (o Jsdd | 8101 Cudi plja pladiwl e paidl <«

.alaianll j1ps3l (e Uay pladiwl JS (ud Jsudd] 81oT cundi pljs Guli dadi gandl <

.Oleaijall Gle Jasl o aly dylanll aflgll slelys Gle goyal ﬂ

.alinll 13 20 bgaull (1o &lan 6jyaiS Hilti (1o #2261971 Joddl 8101 i plja plodiwl (e paidl

L'y.)(éfxa.'i.BJg,na.“Lﬂ,i)e;égﬁgmlnS&ﬁlaJ|p|..\Alwl4aﬂnJ|blcdiLw|ﬁ|Jiwplpm@ «
(o3l Gyt

ebuibiall (o3 Sl (40 (B85 pocls USap elubiall Cudly o8 <

Hilti o1 8107 Gwdi plisg ol Jlasiwdl Jyo slelps e yogal ﬂ




UJlaaiwdl 6
G4l Gleg sitwall 3o (6 6919l dupdadll Olalidlg o3l Olsli] Lely

B & yagig dludul jLininll Jlundl 1.6

wandall dSuaall Giadl @ ayg pabedl yasall dSuaall (spul @ ay dyagg dludud | jliial | eluol <
imall gardall (uadl (e 3y JS plpl Geba O way . alall

ulud L 31 wwadll gl jliiall dbulw (Jeai X . dlwlud] jUiiall wils Gle Wgdgll le lails yoyal <
-elaws go dalg lad (9 jliiall

2153)31 (598 doglan AlA (yo wliSay @ibg (6 wlawa U2alg s3I Gle Culi JSuiy elinad LSy s «

Usdiy Glel (] jbitiall @nsdn sladjl Golaisd go3)l @n sian g9 (9 syl elelyd (e Bola <
.asl

Llel ] jLiinll dnsdn slag)l

aday 38 Glel ] jUbiall dnsds sladyl dla (6 . lel (] jUitindl dosén S18i)l clya (po &3LoBl jlaa

Blogl of dslly &Y Usselg dlwbudl jlbiall Gle & dapull o siiuall

.Glel G bitiall dnadn o1aijl daleiall dedud| Gloldy) slelps Gle yogal <

calwlud | jUiial| dyagig Cunily @l Olagleill 2l «

wwlasil ()] (5981 36 Uil bl Gl wwpasll Gib (4o sglell sjall Gle 3gaga =i (5T duwodle

dylell 2y GwSe J2b o) o dayiillg 1850 jlitiall dwlw bdgig sl e Jals jlivall dbulw

Uil gai o219 Gled 88y jlikiall duwlw) o)l wwsall dYA Sy

GO JUikiall dwlw Gpanil 13] Jeduall gai 8o jlitall duwlw) WAl cwasll sip of Wl oS

2hall (6 bl (Glsi bosic Ws il dulu) (31 wwasll (e sglall Gyl

AW Olelpadl YA (1o o133)31 hi (1o sall (3Say

Jlibtiall &l Gl wasll Bib (4o sglell @il bysall Glaill pladiwl Joi ¥ <

s (JSuiy o audg o daub i jliie dludw plasiwl Ja=ll Gle yojal <

bl dahd (6 aiai ghall o 3ST il dulas plall sic <

dalol wawll

JUisiall Gle & lagul| saitwall 384y 38 (Jalall wawll JUa (oo Jalal ol <lja (0 & Lol yhas

6logl of @2l &lbY Uoymiyg dluwlull

2lall (6 pudiue Sy jUiiel| dwlud QLS| Quadll dagh pd <

el dshd (le pulw JSuly alsall saall Syl pd <

calwlud | jliial| dyagig Caniiy @l Olagleill 24l <«

0lgs dcpw adl piill Lle yoyal <«

15ysy &bl | jliiall waw i g bidel| Gl Gl sl wwasll (e Glawdl wilsdl (e Jasi s 13]

.paluwall (e

Al jliiall Gaw @iy 289 dcp Yiloyd Cajg wls sy dbagaall jliiall duulw o sl 13)

eaaiwall (e 1500y 598l Lyiiar 8lad

p3diwall gai jliriall slai)l

add) 38 (odiwall gai jliall olaj)l dla (6 .podiwall gai jlitiall sladjl slys (o & Lol

Blogl of dally &Y Usselg dlwbudl jlbiall Gle & dapull pailuall

2hall (6 pudiue Sy jUiial| dwlud Gl S| Quadll dagh pd <

clwlud | jUiiial | dyagig Candiy dwlall O lagleill auil <«

Uligs dcpw sl pidll Gle gogal <

-paiwall gai jliiall gday O dilds (o jlihiall dwdud L a)| Qyasll (o selall sjall Jasll

8lod dlwlu! jUiiall 26 o) 286 ey Gilops Cuaig wlo pusy dlagaall jliiall duulw Cuwslasl 13)

palwall gai g4l (yilay

i “ TR H




S
B dlwlud] dlopd old / wusSyi 2.6
Slaijl sie Golgall jod o sall e dlwlwll dloyd Josi dluwlw &loys; dlududl jlisiall jyai pi
1Sy dolall Olaglaill @il .(Jlga3l any 9 Galgn £98g ain GiSay 3 &l 3] (lel (] jliriall dossn
372'@@.J|_\JJX| ASya polany pb eg b oSy Ol Gle Uogalg dudud | jUisiall dungig wlue
Jowall &l 48 lS doy oy Glel ] dugd ooyl dSpn Wlim (JgSy bsie Wlali dulud] dloyd (Jusis iy
Ghsdig ool o3l Cua (o dulull dloyd yans) dalsiis damy @8 .oaladl oyl Blgl ilAll
379 0 . & lanl 19gi (jlasal (f5lals
o3l parsall (e 1agmy oladl oyl 8lg gd ol dlulud] dloyd Jysibii) .1
ﬂiﬂﬂ'@ﬁ@@'@ugxe%{w Ggiay (a3l syl (Blg Culi piy <«
(abo3l yarsall gai GaleSl syl (5lg wawl dlwbull dloyd pyall .2
T oyl e pibsgall Jatung iggamn gy (b3l sl (,lg Culi piy <

duadidl 3.6
culuwl| dloyd yyaiy @pé .1
Ubg2ian dy baialg Uyl 2ils Lle basl .2
38031 (Jall yangi dlall LED dwal «aaiill joola dludud| jliiall <
a3/ s i)l aliss (le bhasl .3
ooy dludud | jlikiall - «
38331 (5ol paiwe (JSuby Alall LED dual s(id5 <
ol Gasdall elunlg Jaedil gile pysis pb (bgsuse o aainlg Wl Yl/Jusdill alian Llc bawl .4
(51l 8p0 elalply
Wladl 4.6
a1/ asiii)| alisn Wyl A
calulud | jUiniall 6 lay)g jliriall dlwlw dloyd iy <
38031 (gl &lall LED d&ua) (angig «aaitill jola dududl jUiall Yl <
373 %0 . dluwlud | jUiiall (pjai Jud duulud] dloyps Judiiy 08 -2
a3l (5ol yaiwn JSuiy <5 dlall LED dual <

sl LED el Gahii ((pidtd s (Jgude (9 Jj 51 Lle badiall oy ol 13] ﬂ

il 56

il Jlacl gran 6 QW Olagleill dypaiiy b

Gl Al cwadll Gyaiy 3 s (lyg dcpw (1adh ghall (] jliiel | duwdud Gl Sl cwasll dysgly @b .1
.oyl (je jliia) | duudud

8yl adw @adisS doadiwlg Guaall saall S pd 2

ahall dulac Jlghb (lygs dcpw bl jgoy jlidall g .3

JUitia) | dudud L 31 padl] Gle cagaall bhaall (sqw (uylel 3g elic &)l ghay jliioll dlulw g3 4
31yl 8 uwiyg Jlpsd dlwbud ! jliall g jlitaell dlulw éyey 38 B80S 8gd sl (] Cua
.Glel W] bikiall &naén

ahall dylac (415 T Q] d3 a0 laall saall Sy salel Lalls pbé .5

2hall ddac @y sic dududljliiall (jg wlegiwl Gle yoyal .6



EmlmiMIml Almaj@u:.lah_‘.i 6.6

Hilo pe ol Hols JSuiy dabluiall dpaill polaai Of USey -8 bgaw i o QoY pad

Blogl gl d2lb GLLoY (Jgb =iy pi (g din duybn e (pagagall olaubl gl/g paaiwall

=|JHS_||JogJaADLc|yJ(_,_Lchp| .Jdag o™ wuSleall g3l pang baaull olail bybhaill Ll oyl <
aJa_oJ|olAJ|L,QngAg/JJ|LS)AXULMUXlCLLQlyJL,J.ch)Al cagyall OLL! el 3Sg 8agagall wailllg
Gayl bhawi HWlg dhdlwiall 8jauidl poluai 86 (;illg

Uslei g3l aslun (g3 Ul Liuiig 8yl (o dinl @0lus Gle oIl aran sla) Lle Gojal <
18T Giol Gle hobé slpall 8paddl glai)l ass

328 286 dylall jSen Suiy jlitially anhd ol Cudill by of Glo3l laypis g glaall dla piii i 13] <
2hall d8la 2hd ol phiiy 131 pai 3.4y lell jSue JSuiy 8paddl haws o8 gf bgawll olail e blaall
ALl G QL3 by pb pii Gle Bils gogal

bogaull (6 8 aubill Tawi (O 5 )2y guSleall L3I pas @Guyb (e Jasll (180 8)3lbay jgall Gle pd <
2dgiall (ye JSun GiBg (6 Lyl hawi a8 &bl (O eliluun (6 g

6 dogaull T jlasid dwduwl | jUiiall 625 13] of & labiall olaidl (8 &bl bhsws @) 13] <
1001 (50 ] dogig dlwludl jlisiell

olail Gle 87 98 soyauill all O] Cua Bpjé jlnal of soyauds aly Sgag (6 jlodbl glady a7 3 <
L6 el bgaw

Golaib3l ol/g portmall dabluiall goyall pobuns OF (Sas -gasdll bgdw da (o GloYl i

8logU ol @8l SLlo¥ (obyal i (sog rais dijan e (nooagal

69 Towr ol i Ylj] Lle popalg d8La of dygile 187 sgag Cua (1o Lalad slpall yauid] &u8lpay pd <
Ulaadl 1am (6 Bpall (593 (10 lpall aal (30 pe sl wlbl ggyall oim @lj| jdai dla ,6g .Jasll

Byauit) | bgaw LT Lapw 3g cdlagnall jlab 3L @8lall gf dygilall ggpall slelpn (e Uyl yoyal <

dunli dyaidl (oSi o yogial dun (el JSuiy jlabi3l ghé &iai apb 13 Jlasiwdl Jdo (6 i

Jlaad 31w sial | laabi3l) 2dlgll (6 &lilo halad slpall byauitl] (1957 a5 .(Jlin 9ai (e darlwg dasdiumng

odm g .(spal JIps3 &syeis gl diasis gl sloga g jlpsl b sagy ol Sla] Qni eaji ol (ClSJLuu./J“

Hb9igw=lu|e—°9mmd$uu)ju$ug 8 waspe pé Ololadl ;8 bgawll UbsT 98 ddliall pé jlad 3l

Jaabl ghd yoguass wuyai sl Gle Wola (S5 @) 13].a=dgiall pe (5pa3l Joall 3995 o syaall ylaig

Q)b paAle (4i6 (] Uenll 13w dsail i O wlaais Hilti 4Spb (519 (Wl lin e dpaid alad (6 wieyg

UNa (308 a8 JSuin @gauita dyyladl (o aslig &ublS 8)08 G113 dyylay Joduall yall cuwa padiwl

Loy @b sic Jazll Wlay) Q)] llasd] wiaii «lld

abill olad gusleall §L31 pang ahall olail syaai

1@ Wl Jalgall ghall olail gy .6 pid| 2l yolall (A) olaidl syoaiy pb <

ahall olail guSe pi (09 aubll Ys guSe sjaub ghai o 10T Jglod 3 .8pail) aulbll Juall *
Y oyl

Ve adgi .8 panull (g ajla JSuiy ppuidl 2lad olasl e oy suidl abyl 585 .alyl 8989 abplolail o
By aly wum dJlAL_,ﬁ Un=]l

Byl ahd @iy (fg «iaai Glel jatwn JSuin sy gl poadimall Gle oy (Sal gl duwlin &us)l *
Jawl ]

@lge (sl (1o Llas [1a 8yl ghad olail (gSy OF wany .(5aT jlaublg (87lge

(B) 2ball olai¥ (uSleall GL3I 1an syaniy 08 @hall olaily bl <
aic Jasll gdgo padimall i (go joliy (s3] jluall (] ghall olaid GuSleall L3I pan piy <

.5yaui| bgaw

Wl bgpidl ghall olai¥ GuSleall L3I pan Logiuy (f sy <

953 °45 Lol aan gy (spad USuing walall (] Yais gladll olaid yusleall L3l pas 9ss 0T wisy
.akall olajl

(@lac sl (o Wi ghall olaid¥ yusleall gLl s (esy Of way

Byl dndl dnislg &g p pladll oladd GuSleall L3l pas asuy O way

374 ue 2427885 H




S
Jasiall jlgs JSuy Wlls gball olail gusleall L3 pas puy O Ly Lo (@lile o3l Cils 13] ¢
aball gbés O luwlwi
(C) ool ghall @b »
2hall olail Luagill ghall (Gib 5ay
(D) ghall &ols o
30l hd (3o 1/10 ghadll &3la Uoje aly .dladall Jin (533 go dpadid)l dungl pbadll &9la pgid
(E) abod)l glan »
ahall ghas aly (LIl bypbg ghall &l ()] Jgwgll Lis giall pii piy @hall ahas Y4 g0
pagill 2lhsll (G el (599 (ogy 1.2) pw 3 (e & 3 SJ g3l Jhad (40 1/10
(F) O3l by »
On b gLl b Uose 2ly S USuiy boauwll b Liwelig sjaill pes le b3l hypi Jasy
30l fad (40 1/5 (J] 1/10
(G) gdall jos
Wyai jouall glaijl (sgiwn sic gdall phd wlwial iy
g3l aic Jasall Gloi jyai
“lallg jlan3lg Olalusdl welld (s Jaoug .gdall 89 g3all Jga 5990gall (@ilgall aran Wljh s <
.yl bog O polwallg (Haial
-ely golall Jazll (§180 (pog hahd slpall il Glawll GUall (o Lacdlg ggyall gras Aljl pd <
Liljb 89 Uwly i asT j3all Ololes pity Ugl b g3all @rsus Olboles (le (sginy g3l OIS 13] <
L] dlas) daleiall dylaall Oladell pljU3l Gle gojal .8yl ghd olail Guagill ghall (Gib sany
ool ghsll (G
2ball olail (6 &afls digling UaI3I e WAL gl aball (3 26
(bl aaS g3all fad (40 1/3 J] 1/5 (40 gladll Gac aly O wiay (8831 clal] glado pibiiy @b <
Al g ylirial | dubud Gl Il wasll Gle (jg sl @bg wiail Ugl aclall ghd lasls piy Of waay <
.y Uiial |
Baclall glhad gai %45 ojladn dyglj (solell gldll piy pd <
ool ghsll @i (o Sigll glal <
OIS Gle dyygulall ablaall piiy ad iligb SWI Gl (sgingg Lalw bl LS 13] <
1710 &l Wbye oSy Ulg ghall G clb glai)l (sgiun (e dyglall gblaall 19S5 Ol ay <
-g3all jhd (o
g3l @il wind dyygulall ablaall JUa o piy <
] iRl
Ube3l oy s 2ad (J] (5981 Wow «llS ] Cun ghall olail o aldll <jall 40 2ldll ghds sy oal pai Y
bogauwll Wl liial | duwdu) o)l Gwasll ebidi of dl bk go las gl JSuiy 6ol haws aég
(SWlg 51381 5glaall (6 3] dnhd iy Jg ahall &l Lis lulw g3l by Py 2l &idi JUa (o
al/g ©LLoYl oi/g el ] jiriall dosdn sloijl wiaig abhall Cubdgi (6 (Jasdl JSuy pSaill eliSay
Jiniad | dludw gl jliiriad | dudud L) SJ1 Qupsal | ) pas
(1) Ulygs depw sl dosdall (o Llawll sjall go jlitiall duwlwl Gl S| wwddll uSyy @b <
g3l (8 wipe cams jliniall dwlud LS cuadll usse gosy Ol aauy (§ac (sgiway il ps <
(2) jy2ll @bg0 ] elyailly pé <
(3) j L) | dbu) L A1 cwaddl jpsy pd <
Jpall ghsll ddla yoyei pac el <



IS

o gda s bgpidl

nio gda phd OIS bjub 2hd
splaaiwd (Jyladl jliriall duwlud Gl o)l wasll Jgb (e b1 g3all s () Gisy pso gda yhad
haoll ahall (@b clisl pd <«
s Ao @l «
Jyal &lany pd <«
Bylaiw! dhais dosaiwlg ghsll d8la cals (alaa)l suaall 26 «
(1) bl @la olail (9 ahdll ghds JySuiis Ugl @8 <
) Jpall ghsll dsla yoy=i pac el <
{2) L3l pbs olail (9 ahdll alhds (ySuid @b el say <
Jpall O3l oy oyei pac Gelyf <

sloiyl gl psdiwnll gai jlitiall sladyl gl lel ] jlitindl dnsdn sladyl slja (o @yLo3l phoa
Gl wwaall b dwedle @l (6 . likiad] duulw (§jei JUA (o gl padiuwall (e jlidiall
adb 33¥gall (o ahall sig S 13)g .Glel () jlitiall & odn i 249 @hall Sig) jlivall dudi
) . -Bjelig ypall juikiall dluwlw (o p=ii

eliwM1 of cuiiall (1o dcginall 3lig3l had poiiwl lailg (3dgall (1o ahd sligl podiuwi ¥ <«
ahdll 3ig (6 piuill pac blelpo e yoyalg <«

B) ghd sigan <
2hall ghas (opcg gdall phal il ghall sig oSy 0 way <
i Aai Glbl <«

2hall glhdn (sgiwn ;9 Gaslq edall gy& (o (Wivgann (uelydy UL i piiiy b«
Uils desg jeall (e dlwlud! jlitie wadgl dbgawll 9 Byl Tog bboic <

U=all op pd .8pauill dad wélyg (ol ULSJJ ] ghsll olaid yuSleall ULl jan jic dagi <
d blhanll olaidl (9 &jauid] bauwd ) 13] cuwliall

buwgis gia phad ibgpidl

bugin gda jhd OIS §pub ghd
a1 bisial | dwdud Gl o)l wusdll Jgb wasis (a0 pouol gdall jad T (is) hwglall g3all jh
ol aaiw
s Ao @l <
Byladwl dasiS desaiwlg gdal) aladll (GUall 9 ulsall sanll @6 <
Jpall ghdll @la ysyai (g Jgas 31 sall (J] walall (6 Lulaall sanll 26 «
ehyais g (lygo dcpw sl pladiwly ghall ghas (6 jliiall dwlw) sl Gwasll Jasl <
(1) §San 3o adl ] giall pe jliviall dadud Gl 31 wwadll
(2) aball @8la olail L9 ahall ghis JuSul) pd <
Jpall ghall dola (yoy=i pac ely <
(3) L3l by pib olail (6 ghsll glads JpSuitiy pd <
Jpall O3l oy yopei pac el
2hall ghan glai)l (sgiwn le gdall (hlaall Wil Gle jp2ll dulasy pé <«
(4) glasll d8la olail 6 ghsll glhds JpSuiih p8 <
Jpall ghsll dsla yoy=i pac el <
18) a3l Loy olail (6 ghasl] ghadn JsSuilils b <
Jpall g3l oy (B)2i pac el <



IS

sleiyl o padiwall gai jlitindl slaiyl of Glel (J] jitinll dnadn slaijl clya (o @loBl jhaa
Gl Gwadll Wb duwole dla ;6 jliiall dlwlw Gjei JY5 o gl padiwall (e jUbiall
288 33gall (o hall aig S 13]g .Llel ] Jlitall dosdn oy 3ad @hall sig) jlitiall duluw)
: ] -8jalig Jpall jliiiall dulw (520

el g wubiall (4s dcgivall g3l had pasiwl lailg «3¥gall (1o 2lad sligh posiwi ¥ <
2hall 859 9 pull poac dlelps e yoyalg <

(6) 2kd Sig a5 <
ghall ahés (p)cg g3all phal il ahall wig oSy ol way <
Lpuis 2oi @lbl <
2hall ghds sgims (6 [adlg gdall gyla (b0 (wisgaan (nelyds O3l boypb iy ps <
Bl anisg joall Gl dwlull jliie @8 gl bogaull 16 8jauddl Tay losic <
Uzall op p8 .8paiddl dad wdlyg (el e ] ghall olai¥ JuSleall ULl jan juc dagi <
. babAa)l olaidl ;6 &yl bhaws ) 13] cuwliall

Eegsallghs 7.6

-degldn dpoub (o ggpall dlj] e djlc g ggpall alad

bl Wl gyasdi of 631 Gle 8pauii)l nauwi 3 (S) 6 il Caad Lana pS3l dacl sl ggpall W5l 1
377 0 . Wab Julai oy 3] 6usJl dacloll ggpall &ljl pas 3 <

3 gpall (hlaall &bl Gils (10 glad ] dlwlud | jUiial | (ug eliy 8l biaial ggyall &lj] sic .2

.£3aJl Gle dudud | jUitiall siwy pd .3

sjall pladiwl gyall phis pdg gpall gai saalg glyd @Syay it duulud Gl wwadll Gle bosl .4
JUiiia) | duld sl wwasll (o (selsll

Uazll Glai (o 1)Sie Suiu dcghisall gojall Ujlg 8aa (le g9 JS pitis pd 5

[ 0120 Jsb )l ghall 86

dulac T dws S j Litia) | duwduw dunodlo &l (6 .dud 3l jLiial | duudw duwslls slya (1o &iLo3l jhi

dlubuwll plalas] dla 6 .psdiwally palanig Uis jlan3(S (led b psall <ljadl Gas) sip a8 il

pdaLwally pobiaig dududl (§jali o8 i 8yuS «ljal

581 (6 il pUall poe Gle popal <

Oe sabl of piti Jols Gle ggdall pisiy @8 (5ol glg o300 Jlgh3 ghally dnlll Oladeill a5l <«
Laws) 3

gaain Ll gay gdall glS 13] ajaadll s gdall (uolly pdg had salg gda ghd (le Lils yojal <
£3all Gle waai d .gaall (o Gle3l wiladl Gle Wgdgll (le ahall wic Wils (oyald

9 cuLum Uala (5T le of pis Unla (le ggdall pitiy pdg Us)31 (10 g93all 281 S (Sl LalS <«
Glel G bikiall @nsds olaiyl wiadl Wl Ololidl adgall wuus il g dall 29y jiei &l

0n Glawdl wiladl pladiwl Glel (0 daba) @b a=d) jdaig bl abuwe JSuin aas g3all S 13]
il ghhsy pdg (2) °180 lojlade dugljy gdall J.\T (1) 28 jladay jliiad| dudud L,_LAJ.)Jl wadl |
(3) Llel (40 13000 gdall (40 (éuiall
ahall dlac s2) ogai gdall Wiaipn (31 olaidl (4o 135lin (4S5 @) 13] Wyl <ljadl 13m padiwl

wilal plaaiwl Jawl (o g3all glasy Ugl pd J U 331 wilallg salg wila Gle ad g3l gS 13] *
Oa udsia)| (il ghd) @8 (el a2y (4) 18 )laday jliiell duwlu) o)l cwasll e sglall
(5) y Ubnial | i L 31 cwasll (o Glawdl wiladl pladiwly Glel (o g3all

e Glawdl wilal pladiwly Glel (o giall gl Ugl pd (b pall NS sic hid ga) gdall IS 13] *
Jawl (0 g3adl (o Guisial| (il glas) pd (el S sy (6) 18 jladay j Wiial | duwdud Gl S wasll
(7) 5 Uiriad | dudd 1 cwasdl (o selall WSladl plsaiwly



IS

A pulaill 9.6

.dun By (o ggyall dljl gm pudail
EAAJlAl_cg|0J.mLL/JL,_n.u.nJ|L,,LouJ|EJ.nJ|Muqd|8Ja_QJ|s|p||o_xc|ayJJ|U/JUQSJ(JlAmX||mlmJ.Lc
Jlaail wiai piy el JYA (gog UJ9“M@'UﬂaJW|L,J!|-\P4§—O-L8D9ﬂMEPJ|8Jﬂ—°4U9||°9
ayaill @le syl Sy ¥ dild elalll Jlasil dla 8g .gdall (o ol Ladiall Gubyl grall (o <lalll

U131 Oluwa) &b e auaig

qall Gle Jasi g waisll glaijl sgimn (4o Glel gghad (sl elyal paid 1

ahsll @Gac gy Ol G2 (1) gdl/u Pl gpall (e =il pany 13amy (Jawl (o grall glas) Ugl pd .2
Sasll (0 13

12) g 31/ uip] gall (e o] Gany 13umy Glel (40 (538 840 101l ghady @8 3lg 3

3) sl (gloyg BaY slalll gaiy (,S) gdadl/ui Pl grall (po wpall asiall gpoll ghs) pé daling .4

diluallg dlinll 7

&Sy dgyladl (jeSi Sic dsLoYl yhai
laylin)lg adodl Jlacl gras (16 Wajls dylbayl gla e gopsl <

aiinlb dali=ll
Uo)AJlLJAgJa./JLglJa.L]mo_\JAw Olalwidl dljl Gle yosal

.daclig ddla 8Liby6 pladiwl yopny dgyill Olhid alaiiy pd o

0 AL X a_amﬂd.l.\a,ol.\a.t.wbgl Mdlmmd%wmashsplwh@wlpmmm .
LauSaiwdJ | <lja3l wali J] (5987 28 Lp)! 1145 () gSuliw le dyginn dylic Slgn

oz dlis yilad deld plodiwl dudud! dlas) bisall (§Uailll cadsiig dludul| dac slné wla) pd o
clwlud] dlac clbae cuSyi 8olel @8 2amll (ujs plodiwl gl»L,_mll

posialll Oligsl OlLylay &liall

plaaiwl yopn gl Ulaid arhily pd .6ogauwn dugy Ulaid IS dyjlay plodiwl Elho pai ¥ o
.daclig ddla slibyo

dndipall &gbyll dylayl oyl Bllas 0i5 ¥ gls (9o OLluwdl of jUsl aylbadl (hei wisi *
(U3l cuni Sy gl slall (9 lopae (J Uil Juw (o)
Gl dagig il (Jl je sleg ;9 dyylad] Jjel .daalb dyjlassS Yoo Jalei dyjladl gL dls 9
Hilti do 04 jSio

Gle €15 095 @SLIl Slalusdl of jUsl aaws ¥ .Gaylall paddlg Cull o & dylayl Gle bsls »
pALwi ¥ .ddlag dadsi (yilad dehd ol daclig d5la 5liy6 plaaiwl dyjladl casiiy @é .dyyladl
Syl a3l b ] 5985 38 WS 11l (geSibliw e Lgins Glic slga
.Ulwalall (je gibaall (16 (1o Sgagall pauid] dljl péi 3g dyylad] Olunds guali ¥
Syl a8l Gl ] 5387 98 L3 175« gSuluw

Ggan ] prlw pe JSuby aglySIljadl Gle pii QU1 d&lall Jlacl (5987 35 1G5LpSII @uall phi

-89)n dybolg dplad SLLo]

Sl 8 Guanaiie JYA (o 3] aBUpSIlsljadl Gle Olado] slyal jom 3 «

Cun (o Jlaziwdl polic (andlg jlpsl sgag Cun (o dipall dlja3l Gand (e daldiin djguay Uogsl  *
Luasgll Lislas

dag Gle atiall alo] Gle popal duaibsg CAMIAl gl/g Jlpsl sgag dla (6 jlall Jiadiy pai 3 ¢
Hilti do04a (50) dcpud |

skl | Gaulsgll s1o31 Cun (1o Luandlg dlantl Oljyai gres WSy pd adwdlg dlindl Jlacl 32y

Hilti 8004 jSpa (s3) gosall gal (e 1 12 (J19 US aiiall Juw)i el saiwdl j1)S5 wuus




IS

sai b3l daasill Olaalallg J2idl Glolag jusll ahé plaaiwl Gle paidl (o3l Jusigll
ol Hilti Store jain 9 el gl aiell Hilti (3o W apanll Olaslallg Joidl Ololag jusll 2hd
www.hilti.group : (i3l g8gs (e

dludud] dlogd yand 1.7
Jbyan 598 U (U9 dupat aSyyai Saug 1ps3l e Jla a3l syl (Blg f aSb

Alwlud dloyal Gabgll s1o3l gasd  1.1.7

igugial A\

.duwai paidiwall ghdy 38 .83l gball (jgiw sy (o &lol i
.digin dola (40 dcgiaall 46lg)l Oljlaall dlaijly pb  «

clwlud| dloys Jysdiy pd A1
Jbiiall duwlud LS cwadll (§99 @ow jlitall dwlw waw Jgla 2
2/1 dagiil]
Jlitiall dlwlw elyyai jdei
Uasi dlwlul| dloyé
2/2 dagiill
il duwdud GU 81 wwadll (399 jUiiall dlwl waw (jSa
Hilti &0 jSpa ()] dagig atiall pladiwl Jwlei 3.t Ly dlulull dlays <

B bl dloyal (Suilagigl Jrsuiiill daslig yand  2.1.7

cbwludl 8lg wuSyy b .1

Al | &ayé yais @b

ubiA alaw (5986 (Gogs 12) aw 30 lga aly glaijl Gl wlysy WSy jUbiall lwol

abud! (e jUiiiall duwlw) Gl 31 wwas)l Gy dlbulud | jlbiedl by ) (pale3l yarsall oyl
Sl

2/1 dagiill

I jgasll JYA (o dubud] dloyd st iy

.Uasi dlulud| doya) Suilegigll Jusubiill darbsg

2/2 dagiill

1A gl JUA (o dlwlull dloyd Jusis oy 3

Hilti &0 34 jSpo (J] dagig afiall pladiwl Juwlgi ¥ .(hi Ly gl d8le)) by dlududl dloyo &l «

»ow

B il G G GAAUI 27
wwadl| pusi AmgL,JgﬁluyJUldMuuxldJQ CLhuhuJULuu/.\U |0|A3uu|dsdmd.lu1hu]|@dpun(_g_nm
JhuJ.n“r:lhuhuLujua.m.lulL,JlU|9Je_zuL9J2muyJB|Ul.‘);]luun“tlluxlmngJhm.n“ClJuhuJL,hJAJ|

870 %0 .y oyl CuSyiy pb -1
.aJaJuJHAmwmlj'UiUgJ ablgebu&c]hhin“&uﬂudg,l{];“gyéﬁﬂ&nﬂu@duhidnﬂuhuni 2
Aluwdud |y iriad | (Jusiiiy @8 .3

3/ 1 dauiill

Alwdud |y bivial | pladiwl dolge (3Say . (Jaei duwdud | ()5 dasg



3/2 daiill

.aslgll abawll (le jbitiall dwby Cuj 3gag Gle Wymill )i

370 %0 &y layl alal <

3710 cujl gljaslel <

Jbibiall dwluw) Gl o)l wwasll 378 B0 dlwlwll dlac <lae Jawl 28lg)l Glaill il pd <
380 0 .cujll slidg

cddud | (§Uji (o 13000 (§ani <

3/3 douiill

abull Gle jliiall dwbn Cuj sJall ssg ailaiill aey (s gliiall dbwlw Coj &8) ji=D 289

.ablgll

Hilti 8004 jS10 (] dagig &unnmmldmjg “

ARl Linind | dludiw g jlininl | duudu Gl wpasll waaii 3.7

calwlud | dlac slaé Juolguo byl .1

)] dlac clae plal .2

luy il gl)d painy OF G delud] Qjlée dSpa oladl guSe dwlwll sloub Gep )15 (6 paiwl 3
USyll e
L8aipe jLidall dud <

 inia) | bl g Wiiad | duulud Gl 31 wpasll glal 4

Uijp ploaiwl of dacl sLbys gf 8Ubyo plodiwl dlwlwll jLially Cupl agps 8US aylhily pé .5
.2l

gl dacli dlibys of 6liyd pladiwl jliriall dwluw) LIS pasll jag jlbiall dhuly Caglsiiy @8 .6
2l Jajp pladiwl

sl gany dllh Ublad delhd plaaiwl jUbiell dwlu) Gl s Gpasll duila)l aaw3l cayaily pd .7
2mall hjh pladiwl of

37020 ) Likial| dlwlwg jUiie)| dulud LY aJl cussll oSy -8

Jhxua]lttud.tu]g,ld&llwudl&.ll&w 4.7

1151 ol UST sgag Cun (o daliiin ddun jliiall duluwd Gl wwadll gass le yoyal
AWl Olodall sgag e jliriall duwdud Gl o)l pasll jusi b

JUibnial | Qi) Gl S Gaal sl e

b spal jlpsl of Olaais sgag

Jiin)l dwl (Gg=ig ponin jall e

Wil ] livia) | dudw dle] (Saayg slinil dy jall o

368 L diall Olawlgall il «dac ol joloy @i *

i) | i L) 31 Gasl) duagladl @8l sic sgii (JSubkiy O Sy

abus spe plodiwl sgiill &ljly pd <

G dagill Gay g iiall duwdud L3 cuwasll jlpst of ysgastl JSubl (e Jsub sT Jlio IS 13] <«
Hilti &0 .04 jSypo

PR jlLinind | dludw daub 5.7

GO i daddl dyw of &alill jliiell dlwlw ()i Lely .aalil jLitia)l dulw slja (o &Lo3l jba
JUbiall (Jueyg @80l ahall saidig gbhall 08 Usladilg &igaudl 8oL i (pog (JISIia3l 898 ylji
Glel I alaip)W gpwi JSudy dlwlud|

A3un 83 gaddes jUikiall duwlw (le bola <

Jlitiall Juwdlw Sadd (6 8pa eha) 0S5 ) 13] eluaiy jliial| dwlw Sady pai 3 <

gupial A\
.dwai paiiwall gba) 38 .53l gball (jgiw slya (pn Lol jha
Ldigin @ la (o dcglaall dblgll Oljlaall slsijl pb <



IS

dlwlw daub iy ol Hilti as i auniig eyl (o pisIl wllaii jldiel |l dlwlw dadb (le )08l
paaidin (16 dawlgy jlivall

Jliia) | duwdw saiy @b .1
digly sl o pall diagly pd .(splo s pladiwl 2hall Geiw (o Gw S op piy gl Gle pogal 2
I JI] AL (o jLiia) | dulu Gl o)1 wpsall gai dails

Jlitial| dbwlw puuai e splsl spall ggsy Of g <
230 lmyladn dad dygljs pjill <
USWI dndle 20 jlging sl syaai &launs 8lglway aluws Spn pladiwl Gasll Olosas s pd .3

rjailg Jail 8
Slylbalg dyylball dlolell Slgadl Jai

igugial A\

| Jadl sic Sguabn pe Jusaiil

10U Uadl gy Wlls aliall (Jéb 8 «

Olyladl/dyyladl 2lal <

Gl cpasll (G99 dlwlull (Slg wlyyaiy pd .USys dwlwll (;Slg (1S 13] 3] jlisiall Jéi pai 3 <
Ul Sl lash jliiiall dwlud (L) 81 cwadll (598 Cusy o Uitial | dudl

Jliriall dudud Lol wwadll (gSy Cuny Gabedl Garsall (e Giad] @oy duuluwll jliis (Jasl <

18 jliiall dudud syan Cuj eday pd Gyl glja @2ipei Yb pd piall Jai 6 weyp Gis 13] <
.spal 80 adiall ploaiwl

WOljliim3lg casinll pl a3l (1o Oljladl &las Jail 5T 20 Wl JSiin Objlay] Jai pai 3 «
Ollay OUadT 2o Guolis ¥ (in elldg spal Glylhay &l o sbySU dlinga slgn & (he Yic «l3Sq
-Gyl dglanll Jaill Ologlei slelps le yopal . dilysS @ad Ggan @i (bag (spal

ne Oyl Jlwy] 9 wep Cis 13] (gaab dSpib ] dagi .oupdl @Gupb (e Slyladl Jlwyl jomu 3 «
Laall

(dligb ddlwal Jaill s2ig (1dg plosiwl US (46 j1psl 959 Cun (1o Olylhallg aiiall yandl <

Olylaylg dyylayl dlalall OlgaSl (pjas

;

!.L_.l._l_pu.'l'LHg]lglaﬂmlﬁlﬁjwlgyu{ﬁ.)gmﬁnﬂéﬂ}bl

10Uy Uadl gy Wlls aliall (pjaly pé <

Glayya) dpaall sl slelpo Gle gogal Olag o)L e 9 OLjladlg aliell (jai Gle yogal <
368 £ dyiall Olawlgall L9 )9S 3all 8)lyall

Uals Uiy cujll lja Slalg jliiall dwlw el 3Sg jliiall dwlud QL) S qpsall calaii pd <

wylae aSyn olajl guSe (uial jladay duulud] slodb ep jolg dlwludl dlac clae Jiolgw aigl <
iia) | dlulw +lay¥ delud]

wadll (§99 awlud]l (,8lg whjab @b USph dwbwll 519 LS 15] 3] dlwbw | jUitial| (pjal pai 3 «
UnlS Usuiy lash jliiall dwdud Gl o)l wpasll (gSy cuay g liial | duwlud sl

Ui dlac <Giil oy galdd] ga dyladl dljl ails @b . gadd] jha Gle Oljladl baaiai 3 <

alajll cala of 8)lyall jolian (6 of Yuadddl deibl Cuni Glylad! (ujai 137 pai 3 <

o) apanll pe yoladSlg Jlabdl Jglin (e 134my dy blaiadlg Olylaylg atiall (ujai Gle gojal <

lygb 8yia) (Rjalll swig (dg pladiwl US (16 j1psl 3959 Cun (s Olylallg aiiall yansdl <

OGRS G la (9 Baclunll 9

Olgyl dyylby Ol Juwall ol dyladl dla Gue slelp Gle Gopal (O3S Ggan O3l (6
-pgaialll

@034 jSpo (] dagi elwab Lule wlaill ahiwi ol gl (Jgaall [3m (6 8319 pue OBMIAl 3gag dla o
Hilti



IS

dadl

Uniaall wuud]

TEN]

Hilti 4034 jSpo )] dagi <

a8l dyylayl

Y dyyladl dw )l LED & lal

P8 i Cudill Wb caaiiy pd <
13300 dyylbdl qusyiy

i dy)layy Codill Gyl

guar gl 3 dy Loyl
s

Gin sy A dyylad! Wyl «
a9yl dylya dayo

dogaul datnn Bl dajyo
.uolaaidl

USids £33 &y Uadl Gin
izl (o Epui

i)l dlwlw dady @b <
380 =0

Sy Uil ] @ WYY

JUiia)l dudw suiy pd <
370 %0

JSuiu 859 adaiv jlinial | dludw
adl (e Bl

dudw Cyj sdo JoSiwl <
37120 Liwiall

Gl gljas ) biall bk Cuj

Cul 8lid cadaiig yanay pd <
s biia) | dul) Gl )1 wwsall
261g)l (3Uaillg jUiriall duulwg
lwlud! dlac clhe Jawl
380 =0

Cutj Ga @ylall A5 &S 5 iy
Sk

- Cuj ploaiwl le paidl <
Ly aadlg wuw lind | ldia |

ol Luwlin e jlitall dulw Cyj
ylell @b

aall (e 1301 b gujlai 3 «
Uikiall & EAT

USuiy dbudud | Liial | iy 3

Olas Slayil gl/g Bua dadly
2hall (Gl 6

JUiia)l dulw douiy pd <
380+

Uiy j biviall dlwbu 3o iy )

9 yliria)]l dwlin wuSi pé <
370 0 . a1nuall ghall olal

Sy bl duls oSy i
Chbla

el &aaai a1l 628

AT s dylayl Jlao] ey )

i 3] cuaiuy 3 adiall
o i)l gilo Gle bl
e/ el plias

Adwll dleyd pyaiy pd <
373 %0

Jliia)l dudw suiy pd <
370 %0

JSuiu 859 aaiw jliniel | dludw
adl (e Bl

Uasll 6 Tay ¥ aiiall

ggall Gl aiiall Wlah b <

@ d3ua andlg dyylladl alal

dooa jSpay (bailg o pi lﬁJi't'
At

GUnS Uhe

GO B3y b digaw Lius
.&yyUadl gl adiall

ousdl 10

L pwinl | Jilgudlg Oljall slya (o dnaall Gle pad 10 bagloill (Gilball pé GuySil <lya (o &Ll i
18a)U Olylay 1)o7 of Jlulh pad 3 <
-AlpS ONad Ggan windl ell3g supsl dogn pe 8ol plodiwl Olpogill dhsi) pb <«
Jb3l Jglide (] i 3 tusy Olyladl (o palsi <
.uaidall Ghlaill (e paldill jSps ] dagi ol Hilti Store 1ain (5o dyyladl (o palsi <

Uuad iy f pgoadll 8oled byidy gl 8aley aALls slgn (o dyuS duwiy dcgine Hilti & O laiis
dagi .y glaiidl 3aley pyaall Wjla ssleiwl Hilti pgas JgaJl (o S (9 .Uid pw JSuiy Olalall
O lewall jUitiual of Hilti Mac dnoal eliliwl

tayjiall édnladll (pans Oljladlg duigisI¥l sjpa3l duilysIl Glga3l @l < )2:

382 e



S
dnilall &4l glass 11

well 2] Lol Hilti iSg ()] dagil] Gap «(gledl] boph pogasy Oljlwaiwl &1 sgag Al (6 <

Ulaglenll (o Sujn 12

SWE lgl aai pgadl salelg ddlg disillg Jlesiw3l Jga Olaglenll (o 13yjn sad
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427883&id=2427885

1fan d3do Jlaziwdl Juo 9 olgll doypudl @laiwdl 39S JSub (19 buldl 3o (e jginll wliSng
@ jngy




IS
q3

en Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the

applicable legislation and standards.
The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

Product information

Cordless chainsaw SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serial no. 1-99999999999

Conformity assessment procedure in accordance with Annex V of Directive 2000/14/EC:

Measured sound power level (L,): 102 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level (Ly,): 104 dB(A)

EC type examination

EC type examination no. 4818016.24001

Germany

Notified body No. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565, Stuttgart,

da Overensstemmelseserklaering

Overensstemmelseserklaering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende

lovgivning og geeldende standarder.
Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktoplysninger

Batteridrevet motorsav SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serienummer 1-99999999999

Procedure for overensstemmelsesvurdering iht. bilag V i direktivet 2000/14/EF:

Mailt lydeffektniveau (Ly,): 102 dB(A)

Garanteret lydeffektniveau (Lyq): 104 dB(A)

EF-typeafprovning

EF-typegodkendelse nr. 4818016.24001

Stuttgart, Germany

Notificeret kontrolorgan nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

sv Forsdkran om 6verensstammelse

Forsédkran om 6verensstammelse

Hérmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med gallande

lagstiftning och standarder.
Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad hér:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven motorsag SCN 60-22
Generation 01
Serienr 1-99999999999
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Forfarande for bedomning av 6verensstammelse i enlighet med bilaga V till direktiv 2000/14/EU:
Uppmiétt ljudeffektniva (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Tillaten ljudeffektniva (Lyag): 104 dB(A)

EU-typkontroll

EU-typkontroll nr 4818016.24001
Anmaélt kontrollorgan nr 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,
Stuttgart, Germany

no Samsvarserkleering

Samsvarserklzering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktopplysninger

Batteridrevet motorsag

SCN 60-22

Generasjon

01

Serienummer

1-99999999999

Vurderingsmetode for samsvar iht. vedlegg V til direktiv 2000/14/EF:
Mailt lydeffektniva (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garantert lydeffektniva (Lyaq): 104 dB(A)

EF-typeproving

EF-typeproving nr. 4818016.24001
Meldt kontrollorgan nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,
Stuttgart, Germany

fi Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja vakuuttaa, etta tédssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien
vaatimukset.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 10ytyy tasta:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Tuotetiedot

Akkukayttdinen ketjusaha SCN 60-22
Sukupolvi 01
Sarjanumero 1-99999999999

Direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteen mukainen vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettely:
Mitattu danitehotaso (L,): 102 dB(A)
Taattu danitehotaso (Ly,y): 104 dB(A)

EY-tyyppitarkastus

EG-tyyppihyvaksyntétodistus nro 4818016.24001
Nimetty tarkastuslaitos nro 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,
Stuttgart, Germany

et Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate
oigusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:
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Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Tooteinfo
Akutoitel kettsaag SCN 60-22
Pdlvkond 01
Seerianumber 1-99999999999

Vastavushindamise menetlus direktiivi 2000/14/EU V lisa kohaselt:
Moddetud helivéimsustase (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garanteeritud helivdimsuse tase (Lyag): 104 dB(A)

EU tiiiibihindamine

EU tiitibihindamine nr 4818016.24001

Teavitatud asutus nr 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,
Stuttgart, Germany

Iv Atbilstibas deklaracija

Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoSo tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Izstradajuma dati

Kédes zagis ar akumulatoru SCN 60-22
Paaudze 01
Sérijas Nr. 1-99999999999

Atbilstibas novértéSanas procediira saskana ar Direktivas 2000/14/EK V pielikumu:

Ilzméritais trok$na jaudas limenis (L,y,): 102 dB(A)
Garantétais skanas jaudas limenis (Ly,y): 104 dB(A)

EK tipa apstiprinajums

EK tipa parbaude Nr. 4818016.24001

Pazinota parbaudes iestade Nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-
70565, Stuttgart, Germany

It Atitikties deklaracija

Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma ¢ia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinis grandininis pjuklas SCN 60-22

Karta 01

Serijos Nr. 1-99999999999

Atitikties jvertinimo procedura pagal Direktyvos 2000/14/EB V prieda:

ISmatuotas garso stiprumo lygis (Ly,): 102 dB(A)
Garantuotas garso stiprumo lygis (Lyag): 104 dB(A)

EB tipo tyrimas

EB tipo tyrimas Nr. 4818016.24001
Paskelbtoiji tikrinimo institucija Nr. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraB8e 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany
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ru Jleknapauua cooTBETCTBUA HOpMaMm

Jeknapay1a cooTBeTCTBUA HOpMam
Hacrofwmm ¢prpma-u3rotoBuTenb C NONHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTLIO 3aABAAET, YTO AaHHOE U3AeNne COOTBETCTBY-
eT AeNCTBYIOLMM AMPEKTUBAM U HOPMaM.

TexHuueckan JOKYMeHTaumua (OpUriHasbl) XpaHUTCA 34eCh:!

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Fepmanua

YKasaHuA K u3aenuro

AKKyMynaTopHan uenHana nuna SCN 60-22
Mokonenne 01
CepuiiHblin NQ 1-99999999999

Mpouenypa oueHKH COOTBETCTBUA COrNacHo npunoxeHuto V aupexktusbl 2000/14/EG:

M3MepeHHbIn ypoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLLHOCTH (Lyy,): 102 AB(A)
[apaHTUpOBaHHbI ypOBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Lyay): 104 AB(A)

Ucnbitanne EC Tunosoro o6pasua

Wcneitanue EC tvnosoro obpasya N2 4818016.24001
YnonHomoueHHbIM opraH KoHTpona NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15,

D- 70565, Stuttgart, Germany

uk CepTudikar BignosigHocTi

CepTudikar BignosiaHocTi

BupoGHUK 3i BCi€lo HaNe)HO BIiAMNOBIAANBHICTIO 3aABNAE, WO ONUCaHWA Yy LbOMY AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT
BiANOBiAA€ YNHHOMY 3aKOHOAABCTBY i CTaHAaPTaM.

TexHiyHa NOKYMEHTaLiA 3a3HauYeHa HKYe:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Indpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT

AKyMynAaTopHa naHuyorosa nuika SCN 60-22
Bepcia 01
CepiiiHuit Homep 1-99999999999

Mpouec ouiHroBaHHA BiANOBIAHOCTI - 3rigHO 3 goaaTtkom V aupekTuen 2000/14/EC:

BuMipAHuiA piBeHb LyMOBOI NOTY»HOCTI (Ly,): 102 AB(A)
[apaHTOBaHMI piBeHb LLYMOBOI NOTYXKHOCTI (Lyay): 104 AB(A)

CepTudikat TnoBux BunpobysaHb

Ceptuoikar Tunosux Bunpobysarb €C N2 4818016.24001
MpusHauenuit excneptHuin oprad NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

kk CaWiKecTiK AeKnapauunachl

CaviKecTiK AeKnapauymnachl

OHAipywi OCbl HyCKay/biKTa cunatTanFaH eHIMHIH KONAaHLICTaFbl 3aHHamara >KeHe KOoMAaHbICTarbl
cTaHJapTTapFa CoMKec eKeHAIrH TOMbIK ayanKkepLUinikneH xapvananab.

TexHuKanblK Ky)xatrama MbiHa )XepAe CaKTanFaH:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

©Him Typanel ManimeTTep

AKKYMYNATOPMEH XYMbIC iCTEATIH LWbIHXbIPNbl apa | SCN 60-22

ByblH 01
Cepuanblk, HOMIp 1-99999999999

2000/14/EG aupekTuBachiHbIH V KocbiMwack! GoibiHIWLa canKecTiKTi Garanay npoueaypacsi:

‘ OnweHreH AblBbICTbIK KyaT AeHreii (Ly,): 102 AB(A)
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‘ Keninai abIBbICTLIK KyaT AeHreri (Lya): 104 AB(A)

EK ynrini ceiHaFbl

Twnik yarigeri EC ceinarel NQ 4818016.24001
BenrineHreH cbiHak opraHsl NQ 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D-

70565, Stuttgart, Germany

tr Uygunluk beyani
Uygunluk beyani
Uretici burada tanimlanan Griiniin gegerli yasalara ve standartlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugunda

beyan eder.
Teknik dokiimantasyonlar eklidir:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Uriin bilgileri
Akuyle galisan zincirli testere SCN 60-22
Nesil 01
Seri no. 1-99999999999

2000/14/AT ek V uyarinca uygunluk degerlendirme prosediirleri:

Olgtilen ses glicii seviyesi (L,,): 102 dB(A)
Garanti edilen ses glicl seviyesi (Lyag): 104 dB(A)

AT tip incelemesi

AT tip kontrol no. 4818016.24001
Onaylanmis test merkezi no. 0158: DEKRA Testing & Certification GmbH, HandwerkstraBe 15, D- 70565,

Stuttgart, Germany
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